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Summary Table - I-80 ROW (ISGS Site No. 2233V3-1)
Comparison of Detected Constituents to Applicable Reference Concentrations

Soil Analytical Results
FAI 80 - I-80 at Des Plaines River

Joliet, Will County, Illinois
Station Name ROW-1 ROW-7 ROW-7 ROW-7 ROW-8 ROW-42 ROW-43 SB-23 SB-23 SB-23 SB-25 SB-25 SB-25

Field Sample ID ROW-1(0-6)-
100524

ROW-7(0-5)-
091124

ROW-7(5-10)-
091124

ROW-7(5-10)-
091124D

ROW-8(0-3)-
091124

ROW-42(0-2)-
091224

ROW-43(0-2)-
091224

SB-23(0-5)-
06092025

SB-23(5-10)-
06092025

SB-23(10-15)-
06092025

SB-25(0-5)-
06092025

SB-25(5-10)-
06092025

SB-25(10-15)-
06092025

Sample Date 10/5/2024 9/11/2024 9/11/2024 9/11/2024 9/11/2024 9/12/2024 9/12/2024 6/9/2025 6/9/2025 6/9/2025 6/9/2025 6/9/2025 6/9/2025
ISGS Site No.  2233V3-1  2233V3-1  2233V3-1  2233V3-1  2233V3-1  2233V3-1  2233V3-1  2233V3-1  2233V3-1  2233V3-1  2233V3-1  2233V3-1  2233V3-1

Laboratory pH <6.25, >9.0 7.4 7.6 7.3 7.4 7.4 8.7 8.7 8.4 7.7 7.9 7.9 7.6 7.5
VOCs
SVOCs
Total Metals (mg/kg)
Aluminum, Total --- / --- 15000 6000 5300 5900 5400 7600 7300 14000 14000 11000 13000 13000 14000
Antimony, Total 5 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Arsenic, Total 11.3 / 13.0 9.2 J 11 9 7.6 5.9 7 7.8 8.1 8.1 8.3 8.4 5.8 7.3
Barium, Total 1500 83 J 33 25 25 61 39 39 79 56 50 61 64 71
Beryllium, Total 22 1 J 0.31 0.26 0.26 0.3 0.72 J 0.65 J 0.76 0.78 0.65 0.79 0.73 0.73
Cadmium, Total 5.2 0.079 J 0.19 0.083 J 0.12 0.24 0.13 0.2 0.088 J 0.098 J 0.13 0.14 0.13 0.13
Calcium, Total --- / --- 20000 J 78000 B 80000 B 68000 B 100000 B 63000 B 70000 B 44000 B 55000 B 64000 B 60000 B 52000 B 30000 B
Chromium, Total 21 22 10 9.3 10 9.4 13 13 21 21 18 19 20 21
Cobalt, Total 20 16 11 8.8 9.9 6.9 12 14 16 13 12 16 12 12
Copper, Total 2900 23 J 25 17 19 17 19 19 21 21 19 20 18 19
Iron, Total 15000 / 15900 25000 16000 13000 13000 15000 21000 14000 19000 21000 18000 20000 17000 19000
Lead, Total 107 17 J 53 9.8 10 32 12 14 16 16 13 16 17 13
Magnesium, Total 325000 9900 J 33000 B 31000 B 26000 B 62000 B^2 30000 B 38000 B 17000 20000 25000 20000 20000 15000
Manganese, Total 630 / 636 330 430 310 340 370 420 560 410 330 330 490 350 330
Mercury, Total 0.89 0.037 0.051 0.015 J 0.017 0.036 0.031 0.03 0.02 0.021 0.026 0.018 0.021 0.024
Nickel, Total 100 45 26 22 24 17 28 30 39 37 30 40 31 34
Potassium, Total --- / --- 2700 J 1600 1600 1600 1300 2400 2000 3500 3400 2900 3300 3200 3100
Selenium, Total 1.3 0.63 J 0.37 J ND ND ND 0.5 J ND ND ND ND ND 0.39 J ND
Silver, Total 4.4 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Sodium, Total --- / --- 2100 J 280 320 330 850 1900 1600 1100 200 140 1300 200 110
Thallium, Total 2.6 0.46 J 2.5 1.8 2 2 0.38 J 0.51 J 0.34 J 0.32 J 0.45 J 0.42 J 0.43 J 0.37 J
Vanadium, Total 550 27 14 13 14 13 17 17 27 27 24 26 27 28
Zinc, Total 5100 85 J 84 58 60 89 60 J 71 J 67 71 65 72 63 69
TCLP Metals (mg/l)
Arsenic, TCLP 0.05 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.0048 J 0.0058 J 0.0048 J ND ND 0.0047 J
Barium, TCLP 2 0.81 0.24 J 0.32 J 0.34 J 0.45 J 0.62 0.71 0.72 B 0.81 B 1.1 B 0.33 B 0.43 B 0.77 B
Beryllium, TCLP 0.004 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Cadmium, TCLP 0.005 0.0047 J 0.0023 J ND ND 0.0021 J 0.0026 J 0.0022 J 0.004 0.0052 0.0045 0.0011 J 0.0013 J 0.0033
Chromium, TCLP 0.1 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.0028 JB 0.0018 JB 0.0026 JB ND ND ND
Cobalt, TCLP 1 0.17 ND 0.034 0.048 ND 0.014 J 0.01 J 0.019 0.044 0.038 0.0014 J 0.0057 0.021
Copper, TCLP 0.65 ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.011 J 0.0019 J 0.0032 J 0.012 ND ND 0.0029 J
Iron, TCLP 5 2.3 0.43 ND 0.6 0.93 1.3 J 6.7 B 0.26 J 0.12 J 0.25 J 0.45 0.18 J 0.28 J
Lead, TCLP 0.0075 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.004 J 0.0051 J 0.015 ND ND 0.0048 J
Manganese, TCLP 0.15 10 1.8 5 4.8 1.3 6.1 ^2 5 ^2 3.1 7.8 7.1 0.95 4.2 10
Mercury, TCLP 0.002 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Nickel, TCLP 0.1 0.12 0.021 J 0.053 0.072 ND 0.027 0.033 0.032 0.055 0.042 ND 0.0061 J 0.018
Selenium, TCLP 0.05 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.0063 J ND ND ND ND
Silver, TCLP 0.05 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Zinc, TCLP 5 0.029 J ND 0.02 J 0.038 J 0.038 J 0.022 J 0.029 J 0.0061 J 0.0082 J 0.019 J ND ND 0.0066 J

No Exceedances
No Exceedances

Reference 
Concentrations 

(MAC Table)
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Summary Table - I-80 ROW (ISGS Site No. 2233V3-1)
Comparison of Detected Constituents to Applicable Reference Concentrations

Soil Analytical Results
FAI 80 - I-80 at Des Plaines River

Joliet, Will County, Illinois
Station Name ROW-1 ROW-7 ROW-7 ROW-7 ROW-8 ROW-42 ROW-43 SB-23 SB-23 SB-23 SB-25 SB-25 SB-25

Field Sample ID ROW-1(0-6)-
100524

ROW-7(0-5)-
091124

ROW-7(5-10)-
091124

ROW-7(5-10)-
091124D

ROW-8(0-3)-
091124

ROW-42(0-2)-
091224

ROW-43(0-2)-
091224

SB-23(0-5)-
06092025

SB-23(5-10)-
06092025

SB-23(10-15)-
06092025

SB-25(0-5)-
06092025

SB-25(5-10)-
06092025

SB-25(10-15)-
06092025

Sample Date 10/5/2024 9/11/2024 9/11/2024 9/11/2024 9/11/2024 9/12/2024 9/12/2024 6/9/2025 6/9/2025 6/9/2025 6/9/2025 6/9/2025 6/9/2025
ISGS Site No.  2233V3-1  2233V3-1  2233V3-1  2233V3-1  2233V3-1  2233V3-1  2233V3-1  2233V3-1  2233V3-1  2233V3-1  2233V3-1  2233V3-1  2233V3-1

Reference 
Concentrations 

(MAC Table)

SPLP Metals (mg/l)
Arsenic, SPLP 0.05 0.13 ND ND ND 0.028 J 0.058 0.13 0.11 ND 0.0068 J 0.097 0.012 ND
Barium, SPLP 2 0.95 0.083 J ND ND 0.23 J 0.42 J 0.84 0.7 0.045 0.12 0.56 0.15 0.076
Beryllium, SPLP 0.004 0.013 ND ND ND ND 0.0069 0.011 0.003 J ND ND 0.0026 J ND ND
Cadmium, SPLP 0.005 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.0006 J ND ND ND ND ND
Chromium, SPLP 0.1 0.29 0.021 J ND ND 0.059 0.13 0.23 0.21 0.012 0.03 0.17 0.044 0.018
Cobalt, SPLP 1 0.15 ND ND ND 0.02 J 0.07 0.13 0.086 0.0036 J 0.011 0.067 0.018 0.0063
Copper, SPLP 0.65 0.38 0.018 J ND ND 0.068 0.14 0.31 0.29 0.011 0.025 0.23 0.045 0.015
Iron, SPLP 5 340 16 ND 0.44 59 130 260 240 11 26 210 43 16
Lead, SPLP 0.0075 0.18 0.024 ND ND 0.1 0.094 0.19 0.12 0.0045 J 0.014 0.095 0.026 0.0081
Manganese, SPLP 0.15 2.9 0.084 0.11 0.084 0.47 1.4 3.7 1.3 0.11 0.34 1.5 0.54 0.19
Mercury, SPLP 0.002 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Nickel, SPLP 0.1 0.46 0.021 J ND ND 0.076 0.16 0.31 0.31 0.011 0.031 0.25 0.051 0.018
Selenium, SPLP 0.05 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Silver, SPLP 0.05 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Zinc, SPLP 5 0.85 0.062 J ND ND 0.25 J 0.35 J 0.73 J 0.57 0.017 J 0.045 J 0.46 J 0.076 J 0.026 J

Notes and Abbreviations:

ND - Constituent not detected above the reporting limit.
B - Constituent detected in the laboratory blank and sample.
J - Estimated concentration.

         Yellow shaded values indicate concentration exceeds MAC Table Reference Concentration.

--- - not applicable or value not available.
Reference concentrations from MAC Table include background values for MSA counties, as applicable.
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Eurofins Chicago

Eurofins Chicago is a laboratory within Eurofins Environment Testing North Central, LLC, a company within Eurofins Environment Testing Group of Companies

Job Notes
This report may not be reproduced except in full, and with written approval from the laboratory.  The results relate only to the
samples tested.  For questions please contact the Project Manager at the e-mail address or telephone number listed on this
page.

The test results in this report relate only to the samples as received by the laboratory and will meet all requirements of the
methodology, with any exceptions noted. This report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the express written
approval of the laboratory. All questions should be directed to the Eurofins Chicago Project Manager.

Authorization

Generated
9/30/2024 5:27:19 PM

Authorized for release by
Jim Knapp, Senior Project Manager
Jim.Knapp@et.eurofinsus.com
(630)758-0262
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Client Sample Results
Job ID: 500-256517-1Client: Weston Solutions Inc

Project/Site: IDOT- WO 004 I80/RampB/Gardner St Bridge

Lab Sample ID: 500-256517-16Client Sample ID: ROW-8(0-3)-091124
Matrix: SolidDate Collected: 09/11/24 14:45

Percent Solids: 92.6Date Received: 09/11/24 16:55

Method: SW846 8260D - Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS  
RL MDL

<0.019 0.019 0.0078 mg/Kg ☼ 09/12/24 18:44 09/17/24 14:18 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Acetone

0.0019 0.00059 mg/Kg 09/12/24 18:44 09/17/24 14:18 1☼<0.0019Benzene

0.0019 0.00060 mg/Kg 09/12/24 18:44 09/17/24 14:18 1☼<0.0019Bromodichloromethane

0.0019 0.0011 mg/Kg 09/12/24 18:44 09/17/24 14:18 1☼<0.0019Bromoform

0.0047 0.0023 mg/Kg 09/12/24 18:44 09/17/24 14:18 1☼<0.0047Bromomethane

0.0047 0.00086 mg/Kg 09/12/24 18:44 09/17/24 14:18 1☼<0.0047Carbon disulfide

0.0019 0.00064 mg/Kg 09/12/24 18:44 09/17/24 14:18 1☼<0.0019Carbon tetrachloride

0.0019 0.00079 mg/Kg 09/12/24 18:44 09/17/24 14:18 1☼<0.0019Chlorobenzene

0.0047 0.0015 mg/Kg 09/12/24 18:44 09/17/24 14:18 1☼<0.0047Chloroethane

0.0019 0.0013 mg/Kg 09/12/24 18:44 09/17/24 14:18 1☼<0.0019Chloroform

0.0047 0.00091 mg/Kg 09/12/24 18:44 09/17/24 14:18 1☼<0.0047Chloromethane

0.0019 0.00075 mg/Kg 09/12/24 18:44 09/17/24 14:18 1☼<0.0019cis-1,2-Dichloroethene

0.0019 0.00075 mg/Kg 09/12/24 18:44 09/17/24 14:18 1☼<0.0019cis-1,3-Dichloropropene

0.0019 0.00087 mg/Kg 09/12/24 18:44 09/17/24 14:18 1☼<0.0019Dibromochloromethane

0.0019 0.00070 mg/Kg 09/12/24 18:44 09/17/24 14:18 1☼<0.00191,1-Dichloroethane

0.0047 0.0012 mg/Kg 09/12/24 18:44 09/17/24 14:18 1☼<0.00471,2-Dichloroethane

0.0019 0.00077 mg/Kg 09/12/24 18:44 09/17/24 14:18 1☼<0.00191,1-Dichloroethene

0.0019 0.00048 mg/Kg 09/12/24 18:44 09/17/24 14:18 1☼<0.00191,2-Dichloropropane

0.0019 0.00090 mg/Kg 09/12/24 18:44 09/17/24 14:18 1☼<0.00191,3-Dichloropropene, Total

0.0019 0.00098 mg/Kg 09/12/24 18:44 09/17/24 14:18 1☼<0.0019Ethylbenzene

0.0047 0.0028 mg/Kg 09/12/24 18:44 09/17/24 14:18 1☼<0.00472-Hexanone

0.0047 0.0020 mg/Kg 09/12/24 18:44 09/17/24 14:18 1☼<0.0047Methylene Chloride

0.0047 0.0021 mg/Kg 09/12/24 18:44 09/17/24 14:18 1☼<0.0047Methyl Ethyl Ketone

0.0047 0.0033 mg/Kg 09/12/24 18:44 09/17/24 14:18 1☼<0.0047methyl isobutyl ketone

0.0019 0.00060 mg/Kg 09/12/24 18:44 09/17/24 14:18 1☼<0.0019Methyl tert-butyl ether

0.0019 0.00084 mg/Kg 09/12/24 18:44 09/17/24 14:18 1☼<0.0019Styrene

0.0019 0.00093 mg/Kg 09/12/24 18:44 09/17/24 14:18 1☼<0.0019 *31,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane

0.0019 0.0010 mg/Kg 09/12/24 18:44 09/17/24 14:18 1☼<0.0019Tetrachloroethene

0.0019 0.00038 mg/Kg 09/12/24 18:44 09/17/24 14:18 1☼<0.0019Toluene

0.0019 0.00071 mg/Kg 09/12/24 18:44 09/17/24 14:18 1☼<0.0019trans-1,2-Dichloroethene

0.0019 0.00090 mg/Kg 09/12/24 18:44 09/17/24 14:18 1☼<0.0019trans-1,3-Dichloropropene

0.0019 0.00076 mg/Kg 09/12/24 18:44 09/17/24 14:18 1☼<0.00191,1,1-Trichloroethane

0.0019 0.00070 mg/Kg 09/12/24 18:44 09/17/24 14:18 1☼<0.00191,1,2-Trichloroethane

0.0019 0.00051 mg/Kg 09/12/24 18:44 09/17/24 14:18 1☼<0.0019Trichloroethene

0.0019 0.00076 mg/Kg 09/12/24 18:44 09/17/24 14:18 1☼<0.0019Vinyl chloride

0.0037 0.00064 mg/Kg 09/12/24 18:44 09/17/24 14:18 1☼<0.0037Xylenes, Total

4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 112 *3 75 - 131 09/12/24 18:44 09/17/24 14:18 1

Surrogate Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedQualifier Limits%Recovery

Dibromofluoromethane  (Surr) 104 09/12/24 18:44 09/17/24 14:18 175 - 126

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 120 09/12/24 18:44 09/17/24 14:18 170 - 134

Toluene-d8 (Surr) 102 09/12/24 18:44 09/17/24 14:18 175 - 124

Method: SW846 8270E - Semivolatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS)  
RL MDL

<0.34 0.34 0.048 mg/Kg ☼ 09/19/24 11:22 09/23/24 14:10 2

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene

0.34 0.027 mg/Kg 09/19/24 11:22 09/23/24 14:10 2☼<0.341,2-Dichlorobenzene

0.34 0.030 mg/Kg 09/19/24 11:22 09/23/24 14:10 2☼<0.341,3-Dichlorobenzene

0.34 0.032 mg/Kg 09/19/24 11:22 09/23/24 14:10 2☼<0.341,4-Dichlorobenzene

0.34 0.048 mg/Kg 09/19/24 11:22 09/23/24 14:10 2☼<0.342,2'-oxybis[1-chloropropane]
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Client Sample Results
Job ID: 500-256517-1Client: Weston Solutions Inc

Project/Site: IDOT- WO 004 I80/RampB/Gardner St Bridge

Lab Sample ID: 500-256517-16Client Sample ID: ROW-8(0-3)-091124
Matrix: SolidDate Collected: 09/11/24 14:45

Percent Solids: 92.6Date Received: 09/11/24 16:55

Method: SW846 8270E - Semivolatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS)   (Continued)
RL MDL

<0.67 0.67 0.025 mg/Kg ☼ 09/19/24 11:22 09/23/24 14:10 2

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

2,4,5-Trichlorophenol

0.67 0.023 mg/Kg 09/19/24 11:22 09/23/24 14:10 2☼<0.672,4,6-Trichlorophenol

0.67 0.024 mg/Kg 09/19/24 11:22 09/23/24 14:10 2☼<0.672,4-Dichlorophenol

0.67 0.15 mg/Kg 09/19/24 11:22 09/23/24 14:10 2☼<0.672,4-Dimethylphenol

1.4 0.39 mg/Kg 09/19/24 11:22 09/23/24 14:10 2☼<1.42,4-Dinitrophenol

0.34 0.038 mg/Kg 09/19/24 11:22 09/23/24 14:10 2☼<0.342,4-Dinitrotoluene

0.34 0.023 mg/Kg 09/19/24 11:22 09/23/24 14:10 2☼<0.342,6-Dinitrotoluene

0.34 0.025 mg/Kg 09/19/24 11:22 09/23/24 14:10 2☼<0.342-Chloronaphthalene

0.34 0.022 mg/Kg 09/19/24 11:22 09/23/24 14:10 2☼<0.342-Chlorophenol

0.14 0.013 mg/Kg 09/19/24 11:22 09/23/24 14:10 2☼<0.142-Methylnaphthalene

0.34 0.035 mg/Kg 09/19/24 11:22 09/23/24 14:10 2☼<0.342-Methylphenol

0.34 0.036 mg/Kg 09/19/24 11:22 09/23/24 14:10 2☼<0.342-Nitroaniline

0.67 0.046 mg/Kg 09/19/24 11:22 09/23/24 14:10 2☼<0.672-Nitrophenol

0.34 0.049 mg/Kg 09/19/24 11:22 09/23/24 14:10 2☼<0.343 & 4 Methylphenol

0.34 0.055 mg/Kg 09/19/24 11:22 09/23/24 14:10 2☼<0.343,3'-Dichlorobenzidine

0.67 0.031 mg/Kg 09/19/24 11:22 09/23/24 14:10 2☼<0.673-Nitroaniline

1.4 0.38 mg/Kg 09/19/24 11:22 09/23/24 14:10 2☼<1.44,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol

0.34 0.046 mg/Kg 09/19/24 11:22 09/23/24 14:10 2☼<0.344-Bromophenyl phenyl ether

0.67 0.026 mg/Kg 09/19/24 11:22 09/23/24 14:10 2☼<0.674-Chloro-3-methylphenol

1.4 0.70 mg/Kg 09/19/24 11:22 09/23/24 14:10 2☼<1.44-Chloroaniline

0.34 0.088 mg/Kg 09/19/24 11:22 09/23/24 14:10 2☼<0.344-Chlorophenyl phenyl ether

0.67 0.050 mg/Kg 09/19/24 11:22 09/23/24 14:10 2☼<0.674-Nitroaniline

1.4 0.25 mg/Kg 09/19/24 11:22 09/23/24 14:10 2☼<1.44-Nitrophenol

0.067 0.014 mg/Kg 09/19/24 11:22 09/23/24 14:10 2☼<0.067Acenaphthene

0.067 0.011 mg/Kg 09/19/24 11:22 09/23/24 14:10 2☼<0.067Acenaphthylene

0.067 0.014 mg/Kg 09/19/24 11:22 09/23/24 14:10 2☼<0.067Anthracene

0.067 0.014 mg/Kg 09/19/24 11:22 09/23/24 14:10 2☼<0.067Benzo[a]anthracene

0.067 0.065 mg/Kg 09/19/24 11:22 09/23/24 14:10 2☼<0.067Benzo[a]pyrene

0.067 0.064 mg/Kg 09/19/24 11:22 09/23/24 14:10 2☼<0.067Benzo[b]fluoranthene

0.067 0.015 mg/Kg 09/19/24 11:22 09/23/24 14:10 2☼0.088Benzo[g,h,i]perylene

0.067 0.026 mg/Kg 09/19/24 11:22 09/23/24 14:10 2☼<0.067Benzo[k]fluoranthene

0.34 0.025 mg/Kg 09/19/24 11:22 09/23/24 14:10 2☼<0.34Bis(2-chloroethoxy)methane

0.34 0.031 mg/Kg 09/19/24 11:22 09/23/24 14:10 2☼<0.34Bis(2-chloroethyl)ether

0.34 0.26 mg/Kg 09/19/24 11:22 09/23/24 14:10 2☼<0.34Bis(2-ethylhexyl) phthalate

0.34 0.033 mg/Kg 09/19/24 11:22 09/23/24 14:10 2☼<0.34Butyl benzyl phthalate

0.34 0.027 mg/Kg 09/19/24 11:22 09/23/24 14:10 2☼<0.34Carbazole

0.067 0.018 mg/Kg 09/19/24 11:22 09/23/24 14:10 2☼0.067Chrysene

0.067 0.067 mg/Kg 09/19/24 11:22 09/23/24 14:10 2☼<0.067Dibenz(a,h)anthracene

0.34 0.024 mg/Kg 09/19/24 11:22 09/23/24 14:10 2☼<0.34Dibenzofuran

0.34 0.031 mg/Kg 09/19/24 11:22 09/23/24 14:10 2☼<0.34Diethyl phthalate

0.34 0.015 mg/Kg 09/19/24 11:22 09/23/24 14:10 2☼<0.34Dimethyl phthalate

0.34 0.021 mg/Kg 09/19/24 11:22 09/23/24 14:10 2☼<0.34Di-n-butyl phthalate

0.67 0.47 mg/Kg 09/19/24 11:22 09/23/24 14:10 2☼<0.67Di-n-octyl phthalate

0.067 0.016 mg/Kg 09/19/24 11:22 09/23/24 14:10 2☼0.078Fluoranthene

0.067 0.020 mg/Kg 09/19/24 11:22 09/23/24 14:10 2☼<0.067Fluorene

0.14 0.013 mg/Kg 09/19/24 11:22 09/23/24 14:10 2☼<0.14Hexachlorobenzene

0.34 0.038 mg/Kg 09/19/24 11:22 09/23/24 14:10 2☼<0.34Hexachlorobutadiene

1.4 0.71 mg/Kg 09/19/24 11:22 09/23/24 14:10 2☼<1.4Hexachlorocyclopentadiene

0.34 0.034 mg/Kg 09/19/24 11:22 09/23/24 14:10 2☼<0.34Hexachloroethane
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Client Sample Results
Job ID: 500-256517-1Client: Weston Solutions Inc

Project/Site: IDOT- WO 004 I80/RampB/Gardner St Bridge

Lab Sample ID: 500-256517-16Client Sample ID: ROW-8(0-3)-091124
Matrix: SolidDate Collected: 09/11/24 14:45

Percent Solids: 92.6Date Received: 09/11/24 16:55

Method: SW846 8270E - Semivolatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS)   (Continued)
RL MDL

<0.067 0.067 0.065 mg/Kg ☼ 09/19/24 11:22 09/23/24 14:10 2

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Indeno[1,2,3-cd]pyrene

0.34 0.035 mg/Kg 09/19/24 11:22 09/23/24 14:10 2☼<0.34Isophorone

0.067 0.012 mg/Kg 09/19/24 11:22 09/23/24 14:10 2☼<0.067Naphthalene

0.067 0.021 mg/Kg 09/19/24 11:22 09/23/24 14:10 2☼<0.067Nitrobenzene

0.14 0.013 mg/Kg 09/19/24 11:22 09/23/24 14:10 2☼<0.14N-Nitrosodi-n-propylamine

0.34 0.040 mg/Kg 09/19/24 11:22 09/23/24 14:10 2☼<0.34N-Nitrosodiphenylamine

1.4 0.17 mg/Kg 09/19/24 11:22 09/23/24 14:10 2☼<1.4Pentachlorophenol

0.067 0.015 mg/Kg 09/19/24 11:22 09/23/24 14:10 2☼0.046 JPhenanthrene

0.34 0.029 mg/Kg 09/19/24 11:22 09/23/24 14:10 2☼<0.34Phenol

0.067 0.018 mg/Kg 09/19/24 11:22 09/23/24 14:10 2☼0.096Pyrene

2,4,6-Tribromophenol (Surr) 81 31 - 143 09/19/24 11:22 09/23/24 14:10 2

Surrogate Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedQualifier Limits%Recovery

2-Fluorobiphenyl  (Surr) 87 09/19/24 11:22 09/23/24 14:10 243 - 145

2-Fluorophenol (Surr) 79 09/19/24 11:22 09/23/24 14:10 231 - 166

Nitrobenzene-d5 (Surr) 81 09/19/24 11:22 09/23/24 14:10 237 - 147

Phenol-d5 (Surr) 85 09/19/24 11:22 09/23/24 14:10 230 - 153

Terphenyl-d14 (Surr) 96 09/19/24 11:22 09/23/24 14:10 242 - 157

Method: SW846 6010D - Metals (ICP)  
RL MDL

5400 10 4.2 mg/Kg ☼ 09/18/24 18:00 09/20/24 00:14 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Aluminum

1.0 0.20 mg/Kg 09/18/24 18:00 09/20/24 00:14 1☼<1.0Antimony

0.51 0.18 mg/Kg 09/18/24 18:00 09/20/24 00:14 1☼5.9Arsenic

2.6 0.29 mg/Kg 09/18/24 18:00 09/20/24 15:14 5☼61Barium

0.21 0.048 mg/Kg 09/18/24 18:00 09/20/24 00:14 1☼0.30Beryllium

0.10 0.018 mg/Kg 09/18/24 18:00 09/20/24 00:14 1☼0.24Cadmium

51 8.7 mg/Kg 09/18/24 18:00 09/20/24 15:14 5☼100000 BCalcium

0.51 0.25 mg/Kg 09/18/24 18:00 09/20/24 00:14 1☼9.4Chromium

0.26 0.067 mg/Kg 09/18/24 18:00 09/20/24 00:14 1☼6.9Cobalt

0.51 0.14 mg/Kg 09/18/24 18:00 09/20/24 00:14 1☼17Copper

51 27 mg/Kg 09/18/24 18:00 09/20/24 15:14 5☼15000Iron

0.26 0.12 mg/Kg 09/18/24 18:00 09/20/24 00:14 1☼32Lead

26 13 mg/Kg 09/18/24 18:00 09/23/24 19:11 5☼62000 B ^2Magnesium

0.51 0.074 mg/Kg 09/18/24 18:00 09/20/24 00:14 1☼370Manganese

0.51 0.15 mg/Kg 09/18/24 18:00 09/20/24 00:14 1☼17Nickel

130 45 mg/Kg 09/18/24 18:00 09/20/24 15:14 5☼1300Potassium

0.51 0.30 mg/Kg 09/18/24 18:00 09/20/24 00:14 1☼<0.51Selenium

1.3 0.33 mg/Kg 09/18/24 18:00 09/20/24 15:14 5☼<1.3Silver

260 38 mg/Kg 09/18/24 18:00 09/20/24 15:14 5☼850Sodium

0.51 0.26 mg/Kg 09/18/24 18:00 09/20/24 00:14 1☼2.0Thallium

0.26 0.061 mg/Kg 09/18/24 18:00 09/20/24 00:14 1☼13Vanadium

1.0 0.45 mg/Kg 09/18/24 18:00 09/20/24 00:14 1☼89Zinc

Method: SW846 6010D - Metals (ICP) - TCLP  
RL MDL

<0.050 0.050 0.010 mg/L 09/23/24 19:49 09/25/24 04:39 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Arsenic

0.50 0.050 mg/L 09/23/24 19:49 09/25/24 14:52 10.45 JBarium

0.0040 0.0040 mg/L 09/23/24 19:49 09/25/24 04:39 1<0.0040Beryllium

0.0050 0.0020 mg/L 09/23/24 19:49 09/25/24 14:52 10.0021 JCadmium
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Client Sample Results
Job ID: 500-256517-1Client: Weston Solutions Inc

Project/Site: IDOT- WO 004 I80/RampB/Gardner St Bridge

Lab Sample ID: 500-256517-16Client Sample ID: ROW-8(0-3)-091124
Matrix: SolidDate Collected: 09/11/24 14:45

Percent Solids: 92.6Date Received: 09/11/24 16:55

Method: SW846 6010D - Metals (ICP) - TCLP   (Continued)
RL MDL

<0.025 0.025 0.010 mg/L 09/23/24 19:49 09/25/24 04:39 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Chromium

0.025 0.010 mg/L 09/23/24 19:49 09/25/24 04:39 1<0.025Cobalt

0.025 0.010 mg/L 09/23/24 19:49 09/25/24 14:52 1<0.025Copper

0.40 0.20 mg/L 09/23/24 19:49 09/25/24 14:52 10.93Iron

0.0075 0.0075 mg/L 09/23/24 19:49 09/25/24 04:39 1<0.0075Lead

0.025 0.010 mg/L 09/23/24 19:49 09/25/24 04:39 11.3Manganese

0.025 0.010 mg/L 09/23/24 19:49 09/25/24 04:39 1<0.025Nickel

0.050 0.020 mg/L 09/23/24 19:49 09/25/24 14:52 1<0.050Selenium

0.025 0.010 mg/L 09/23/24 19:49 09/25/24 04:39 1<0.025Silver

0.50 0.020 mg/L 09/23/24 19:49 09/28/24 07:06 10.038 J ^+Zinc

Method: SW846 6010D - Metals (ICP) - SPLP East  
RL MDL

0.028 J 0.050 0.010 mg/L 09/23/24 19:52 09/25/24 19:07 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Arsenic

0.50 0.050 mg/L 09/23/24 19:52 09/25/24 19:07 10.23 JBarium

0.0040 0.0040 mg/L 09/23/24 19:52 09/28/24 00:08 1<0.0040Beryllium

0.0050 0.0020 mg/L 09/23/24 19:52 09/25/24 19:07 1<0.0050Cadmium

0.025 0.010 mg/L 09/23/24 19:52 09/28/24 00:08 10.059Chromium

0.025 0.010 mg/L 09/23/24 19:52 09/25/24 19:07 10.020 JCobalt

0.025 0.010 mg/L 09/23/24 19:52 09/25/24 19:07 10.068Copper

0.40 0.20 mg/L 09/23/24 19:52 09/25/24 19:07 159Iron

0.0075 0.0075 mg/L 09/23/24 19:52 09/28/24 00:08 10.10Lead

0.025 0.010 mg/L 09/23/24 19:52 09/28/24 00:08 10.47Manganese

0.025 0.010 mg/L 09/23/24 19:52 09/28/24 00:08 10.076Nickel

0.050 0.020 mg/L 09/23/24 19:52 09/25/24 19:07 1<0.050Selenium

0.025 0.010 mg/L 09/23/24 19:52 09/28/24 00:08 1<0.025Silver

0.50 0.020 mg/L 09/23/24 19:52 09/28/24 00:08 10.25 JZinc

Method: SW846 7470A - Mercury (CVAA) - TCLP  
RL MDL

<0.00020 0.00020 0.00020 mg/L 09/24/24 12:10 09/25/24 12:24 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Mercury

Method: SW846 7470A - Mercury (CVAA) - SPLP East  
RL MDL

<0.00020 0.00020 0.00020 mg/L 09/24/24 12:10 09/25/24 11:04 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Mercury

Method: SW846 7471B - Mercury (CVAA)  
RL MDL

0.036 0.016 0.0068 mg/Kg ☼ 09/25/24 17:15 09/26/24 08:01 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Mercury

General Chemistry  
RL MDL

7.4 0.2 0.2 SU 09/18/24 14:54 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

pH (SW846 9045D)
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Client Sample Results
Job ID: 500-256517-1Client: Weston Solutions Inc

Project/Site: IDOT- WO 004 I80/RampB/Gardner St Bridge

Lab Sample ID: 500-256517-17Client Sample ID: ROW-7(0-5)-091124
Matrix: SolidDate Collected: 09/11/24 14:25

Percent Solids: 88.2Date Received: 09/11/24 16:55

Method: SW846 8260D - Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS  
RL MDL

<0.015 0.015 0.0064 mg/Kg ☼ 09/12/24 18:44 09/17/24 14:42 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Acetone

0.0015 0.00048 mg/Kg 09/12/24 18:44 09/17/24 14:42 1☼<0.0015Benzene

0.0015 0.00049 mg/Kg 09/12/24 18:44 09/17/24 14:42 1☼<0.0015Bromodichloromethane

0.0015 0.00089 mg/Kg 09/12/24 18:44 09/17/24 14:42 1☼<0.0015Bromoform

0.0038 0.0019 mg/Kg 09/12/24 18:44 09/17/24 14:42 1☼<0.0038Bromomethane

0.0038 0.00070 mg/Kg 09/12/24 18:44 09/17/24 14:42 1☼<0.0038Carbon disulfide

0.0015 0.00052 mg/Kg 09/12/24 18:44 09/17/24 14:42 1☼<0.0015Carbon tetrachloride

0.0015 0.00064 mg/Kg 09/12/24 18:44 09/17/24 14:42 1☼<0.0015Chlorobenzene

0.0038 0.0013 mg/Kg 09/12/24 18:44 09/17/24 14:42 1☼<0.0038Chloroethane

0.0015 0.0011 mg/Kg 09/12/24 18:44 09/17/24 14:42 1☼<0.0015Chloroform

0.0038 0.00074 mg/Kg 09/12/24 18:44 09/17/24 14:42 1☼<0.0038Chloromethane

0.0015 0.00062 mg/Kg 09/12/24 18:44 09/17/24 14:42 1☼<0.0015cis-1,2-Dichloroethene

0.0015 0.00061 mg/Kg 09/12/24 18:44 09/17/24 14:42 1☼<0.0015cis-1,3-Dichloropropene

0.0015 0.00071 mg/Kg 09/12/24 18:44 09/17/24 14:42 1☼<0.0015Dibromochloromethane

0.0015 0.00057 mg/Kg 09/12/24 18:44 09/17/24 14:42 1☼<0.00151,1-Dichloroethane

0.0038 0.00099 mg/Kg 09/12/24 18:44 09/17/24 14:42 1☼<0.00381,2-Dichloroethane

0.0015 0.00063 mg/Kg 09/12/24 18:44 09/17/24 14:42 1☼<0.00151,1-Dichloroethene

0.0015 0.00039 mg/Kg 09/12/24 18:44 09/17/24 14:42 1☼<0.00151,2-Dichloropropane

0.0015 0.00073 mg/Kg 09/12/24 18:44 09/17/24 14:42 1☼<0.00151,3-Dichloropropene, Total

0.0015 0.00080 mg/Kg 09/12/24 18:44 09/17/24 14:42 1☼<0.0015Ethylbenzene

0.0038 0.0023 mg/Kg 09/12/24 18:44 09/17/24 14:42 1☼<0.00382-Hexanone

0.0038 0.0016 mg/Kg 09/12/24 18:44 09/17/24 14:42 1☼<0.0038Methylene Chloride

0.0038 0.0017 mg/Kg 09/12/24 18:44 09/17/24 14:42 1☼<0.0038Methyl Ethyl Ketone

0.0038 0.0027 mg/Kg 09/12/24 18:44 09/17/24 14:42 1☼<0.0038methyl isobutyl ketone

0.0015 0.00049 mg/Kg 09/12/24 18:44 09/17/24 14:42 1☼<0.0015Methyl tert-butyl ether

0.0015 0.00069 mg/Kg 09/12/24 18:44 09/17/24 14:42 1☼<0.0015Styrene

0.0015 0.00076 mg/Kg 09/12/24 18:44 09/17/24 14:42 1☼<0.00151,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane

0.0015 0.00086 mg/Kg 09/12/24 18:44 09/17/24 14:42 1☼<0.0015Tetrachloroethene

0.0015 0.00031 mg/Kg 09/12/24 18:44 09/17/24 14:42 1☼<0.0015Toluene

0.0015 0.00058 mg/Kg 09/12/24 18:44 09/17/24 14:42 1☼<0.0015trans-1,2-Dichloroethene

0.0015 0.00073 mg/Kg 09/12/24 18:44 09/17/24 14:42 1☼<0.0015trans-1,3-Dichloropropene

0.0015 0.00062 mg/Kg 09/12/24 18:44 09/17/24 14:42 1☼<0.00151,1,1-Trichloroethane

0.0015 0.00057 mg/Kg 09/12/24 18:44 09/17/24 14:42 1☼<0.00151,1,2-Trichloroethane

0.0015 0.00041 mg/Kg 09/12/24 18:44 09/17/24 14:42 1☼<0.0015Trichloroethene

0.0015 0.00062 mg/Kg 09/12/24 18:44 09/17/24 14:42 1☼<0.0015Vinyl chloride

0.0031 0.00052 mg/Kg 09/12/24 18:44 09/17/24 14:42 1☼<0.0031Xylenes, Total

4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 108 75 - 131 09/12/24 18:44 09/17/24 14:42 1

Surrogate Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedQualifier Limits%Recovery

Dibromofluoromethane  (Surr) 106 09/12/24 18:44 09/17/24 14:42 175 - 126

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 116 09/12/24 18:44 09/17/24 14:42 170 - 134

Toluene-d8 (Surr) 103 09/12/24 18:44 09/17/24 14:42 175 - 124

Method: SW846 8270E - Semivolatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS)  
RL MDL

<0.18 0.18 0.026 mg/Kg ☼ 09/19/24 11:22 09/20/24 18:17 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene

0.18 0.015 mg/Kg 09/19/24 11:22 09/20/24 18:17 1☼<0.181,2-Dichlorobenzene

0.18 0.016 mg/Kg 09/19/24 11:22 09/20/24 18:17 1☼<0.181,3-Dichlorobenzene

0.18 0.017 mg/Kg 09/19/24 11:22 09/20/24 18:17 1☼<0.181,4-Dichlorobenzene

0.18 0.026 mg/Kg 09/19/24 11:22 09/20/24 18:17 1☼<0.182,2'-oxybis[1-chloropropane]
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Client Sample Results
Job ID: 500-256517-1Client: Weston Solutions Inc

Project/Site: IDOT- WO 004 I80/RampB/Gardner St Bridge

Lab Sample ID: 500-256517-17Client Sample ID: ROW-7(0-5)-091124
Matrix: SolidDate Collected: 09/11/24 14:25

Percent Solids: 88.2Date Received: 09/11/24 16:55

Method: SW846 8270E - Semivolatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS)   (Continued)
RL MDL

<0.36 0.36 0.013 mg/Kg ☼ 09/19/24 11:22 09/20/24 18:17 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

2,4,5-Trichlorophenol

0.36 0.012 mg/Kg 09/19/24 11:22 09/20/24 18:17 1☼<0.362,4,6-Trichlorophenol

0.36 0.013 mg/Kg 09/19/24 11:22 09/20/24 18:17 1☼<0.362,4-Dichlorophenol

0.36 0.080 mg/Kg 09/19/24 11:22 09/20/24 18:17 1☼<0.362,4-Dimethylphenol

0.72 0.21 mg/Kg 09/19/24 11:22 09/20/24 18:17 1☼<0.722,4-Dinitrophenol

0.18 0.020 mg/Kg 09/19/24 11:22 09/20/24 18:17 1☼<0.182,4-Dinitrotoluene

0.18 0.012 mg/Kg 09/19/24 11:22 09/20/24 18:17 1☼<0.182,6-Dinitrotoluene

0.18 0.013 mg/Kg 09/19/24 11:22 09/20/24 18:17 1☼<0.182-Chloronaphthalene

0.18 0.012 mg/Kg 09/19/24 11:22 09/20/24 18:17 1☼<0.182-Chlorophenol

0.072 0.0072 mg/Kg 09/19/24 11:22 09/20/24 18:17 1☼0.023 J2-Methylnaphthalene

0.18 0.019 mg/Kg 09/19/24 11:22 09/20/24 18:17 1☼<0.182-Methylphenol

0.18 0.019 mg/Kg 09/19/24 11:22 09/20/24 18:17 1☼<0.182-Nitroaniline

0.36 0.024 mg/Kg 09/19/24 11:22 09/20/24 18:17 1☼<0.362-Nitrophenol

0.18 0.026 mg/Kg 09/19/24 11:22 09/20/24 18:17 1☼<0.183 & 4 Methylphenol

0.18 0.029 mg/Kg 09/19/24 11:22 09/20/24 18:17 1☼<0.183,3'-Dichlorobenzidine

0.36 0.016 mg/Kg 09/19/24 11:22 09/20/24 18:17 1☼<0.363-Nitroaniline

0.72 0.20 mg/Kg 09/19/24 11:22 09/20/24 18:17 1☼<0.724,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol

0.18 0.025 mg/Kg 09/19/24 11:22 09/20/24 18:17 1☼<0.184-Bromophenyl phenyl ether

0.36 0.014 mg/Kg 09/19/24 11:22 09/20/24 18:17 1☼<0.364-Chloro-3-methylphenol

0.72 0.38 mg/Kg 09/19/24 11:22 09/20/24 18:17 1☼<0.724-Chloroaniline

0.18 0.047 mg/Kg 09/19/24 11:22 09/20/24 18:17 1☼<0.184-Chlorophenyl phenyl ether

0.36 0.026 mg/Kg 09/19/24 11:22 09/20/24 18:17 1☼<0.364-Nitroaniline

0.72 0.13 mg/Kg 09/19/24 11:22 09/20/24 18:17 1☼<0.724-Nitrophenol

0.036 0.0073 mg/Kg 09/19/24 11:22 09/20/24 18:17 1☼0.011 JAcenaphthene

0.036 0.0061 mg/Kg 09/19/24 11:22 09/20/24 18:17 1☼0.013 JAcenaphthylene

0.036 0.0073 mg/Kg 09/19/24 11:22 09/20/24 18:17 1☼0.030 JAnthracene

0.036 0.0076 mg/Kg 09/19/24 11:22 09/20/24 18:17 1☼0.15Benzo[a]anthracene

0.036 0.035 mg/Kg 09/19/24 11:22 09/20/24 18:17 1☼0.15Benzo[a]pyrene

0.036 0.034 mg/Kg 09/19/24 11:22 09/20/24 18:17 1☼0.17Benzo[b]fluoranthene

0.036 0.0078 mg/Kg 09/19/24 11:22 09/20/24 18:17 1☼0.083Benzo[g,h,i]perylene

0.036 0.014 mg/Kg 09/19/24 11:22 09/20/24 18:17 1☼0.14Benzo[k]fluoranthene

0.18 0.013 mg/Kg 09/19/24 11:22 09/20/24 18:17 1☼<0.18Bis(2-chloroethoxy)methane

0.18 0.017 mg/Kg 09/19/24 11:22 09/20/24 18:17 1☼<0.18Bis(2-chloroethyl)ether

0.18 0.14 mg/Kg 09/19/24 11:22 09/20/24 18:17 1☼<0.18Bis(2-ethylhexyl) phthalate

0.18 0.018 mg/Kg 09/19/24 11:22 09/20/24 18:17 1☼<0.18Butyl benzyl phthalate

0.18 0.014 mg/Kg 09/19/24 11:22 09/20/24 18:17 1☼<0.18Carbazole

0.036 0.0094 mg/Kg 09/19/24 11:22 09/20/24 18:17 1☼0.18Chrysene

0.036 0.036 mg/Kg 09/19/24 11:22 09/20/24 18:17 1☼<0.036Dibenz(a,h)anthracene

0.18 0.013 mg/Kg 09/19/24 11:22 09/20/24 18:17 1☼<0.18Dibenzofuran

0.18 0.016 mg/Kg 09/19/24 11:22 09/20/24 18:17 1☼<0.18Diethyl phthalate

0.18 0.0078 mg/Kg 09/19/24 11:22 09/20/24 18:17 1☼<0.18Dimethyl phthalate

0.18 0.011 mg/Kg 09/19/24 11:22 09/20/24 18:17 1☼<0.18Di-n-butyl phthalate

0.36 0.25 mg/Kg 09/19/24 11:22 09/20/24 18:17 1☼<0.36Di-n-octyl phthalate

0.036 0.0083 mg/Kg 09/19/24 11:22 09/20/24 18:17 1☼0.27Fluoranthene

0.036 0.011 mg/Kg 09/19/24 11:22 09/20/24 18:17 1☼0.011 JFluorene

0.072 0.0069 mg/Kg 09/19/24 11:22 09/20/24 18:17 1☼<0.072Hexachlorobenzene

0.18 0.020 mg/Kg 09/19/24 11:22 09/20/24 18:17 1☼<0.18Hexachlorobutadiene

0.72 0.38 mg/Kg 09/19/24 11:22 09/20/24 18:17 1☼<0.72Hexachlorocyclopentadiene

0.18 0.018 mg/Kg 09/19/24 11:22 09/20/24 18:17 1☼<0.18Hexachloroethane
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Client Sample Results
Job ID: 500-256517-1Client: Weston Solutions Inc

Project/Site: IDOT- WO 004 I80/RampB/Gardner St Bridge

Lab Sample ID: 500-256517-17Client Sample ID: ROW-7(0-5)-091124
Matrix: SolidDate Collected: 09/11/24 14:25

Percent Solids: 88.2Date Received: 09/11/24 16:55

Method: SW846 8270E - Semivolatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS)   (Continued)
RL MDL

0.075 0.036 0.035 mg/Kg ☼ 09/19/24 11:22 09/20/24 18:17 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Indeno[1,2,3-cd]pyrene

0.18 0.018 mg/Kg 09/19/24 11:22 09/20/24 18:17 1☼<0.18Isophorone

0.036 0.0065 mg/Kg 09/19/24 11:22 09/20/24 18:17 1☼0.014 JNaphthalene

0.036 0.011 mg/Kg 09/19/24 11:22 09/20/24 18:17 1☼<0.036Nitrobenzene

0.072 0.0071 mg/Kg 09/19/24 11:22 09/20/24 18:17 1☼<0.072N-Nitrosodi-n-propylamine

0.18 0.021 mg/Kg 09/19/24 11:22 09/20/24 18:17 1☼<0.18N-Nitrosodiphenylamine

0.72 0.090 mg/Kg 09/19/24 11:22 09/20/24 18:17 1☼<0.72Pentachlorophenol

0.036 0.0078 mg/Kg 09/19/24 11:22 09/20/24 18:17 1☼0.17Phenanthrene

0.18 0.016 mg/Kg 09/19/24 11:22 09/20/24 18:17 1☼<0.18Phenol

0.036 0.0098 mg/Kg 09/19/24 11:22 09/20/24 18:17 1☼0.24Pyrene

2,4,6-Tribromophenol (Surr) 65 31 - 143 09/19/24 11:22 09/20/24 18:17 1

Surrogate Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedQualifier Limits%Recovery

2-Fluorobiphenyl  (Surr) 84 09/19/24 11:22 09/20/24 18:17 143 - 145

2-Fluorophenol (Surr) 72 09/19/24 11:22 09/20/24 18:17 131 - 166

Nitrobenzene-d5 (Surr) 86 09/19/24 11:22 09/20/24 18:17 137 - 147

Phenol-d5 (Surr) 76 09/19/24 11:22 09/20/24 18:17 130 - 153

Terphenyl-d14 (Surr) 80 09/19/24 11:22 09/20/24 18:17 142 - 157

Method: SW846 6010D - Metals (ICP)  
RL MDL

6000 11 4.5 mg/Kg ☼ 09/18/24 18:00 09/20/24 00:19 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Aluminum

1.1 0.21 mg/Kg 09/18/24 18:00 09/20/24 00:19 1☼<1.1Antimony

0.55 0.19 mg/Kg 09/18/24 18:00 09/20/24 00:19 1☼11Arsenic

0.55 0.063 mg/Kg 09/18/24 18:00 09/20/24 00:19 1☼33Barium

0.22 0.051 mg/Kg 09/18/24 18:00 09/20/24 00:19 1☼0.31Beryllium

0.11 0.020 mg/Kg 09/18/24 18:00 09/20/24 00:19 1☼0.19Cadmium

55 9.3 mg/Kg 09/18/24 18:00 09/20/24 15:19 5☼78000 BCalcium

0.55 0.27 mg/Kg 09/18/24 18:00 09/20/24 00:19 1☼10Chromium

0.28 0.072 mg/Kg 09/18/24 18:00 09/20/24 00:19 1☼11Cobalt

0.55 0.15 mg/Kg 09/18/24 18:00 09/20/24 00:19 1☼25Copper

11 5.7 mg/Kg 09/18/24 18:00 09/20/24 00:19 1☼16000Iron

0.28 0.13 mg/Kg 09/18/24 18:00 09/20/24 00:19 1☼53Lead

5.5 2.7 mg/Kg 09/18/24 18:00 09/20/24 00:19 1☼33000 BMagnesium

0.55 0.080 mg/Kg 09/18/24 18:00 09/20/24 00:19 1☼430Manganese

0.55 0.16 mg/Kg 09/18/24 18:00 09/20/24 00:19 1☼26Nickel

140 49 mg/Kg 09/18/24 18:00 09/20/24 15:19 5☼1600Potassium

0.55 0.32 mg/Kg 09/18/24 18:00 09/20/24 00:19 1☼0.37 JSelenium

1.4 0.36 mg/Kg 09/18/24 18:00 09/20/24 15:19 5☼<1.4Silver

280 41 mg/Kg 09/18/24 18:00 09/20/24 15:19 5☼280Sodium

0.55 0.28 mg/Kg 09/18/24 18:00 09/20/24 00:19 1☼2.5Thallium

0.28 0.065 mg/Kg 09/18/24 18:00 09/20/24 00:19 1☼14Vanadium

1.1 0.48 mg/Kg 09/18/24 18:00 09/20/24 00:19 1☼84Zinc

Method: SW846 6010D - Metals (ICP) - TCLP  
RL MDL

<0.050 0.050 0.010 mg/L 09/23/24 19:54 09/25/24 03:04 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Arsenic

0.50 0.050 mg/L 09/23/24 19:54 09/25/24 03:04 10.24 JBarium

0.0040 0.0040 mg/L 09/23/24 19:54 09/25/24 03:04 1<0.0040Beryllium

0.0050 0.0020 mg/L 09/23/24 19:54 09/25/24 03:04 10.0023 JCadmium
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Client Sample Results
Job ID: 500-256517-1Client: Weston Solutions Inc

Project/Site: IDOT- WO 004 I80/RampB/Gardner St Bridge

Lab Sample ID: 500-256517-17Client Sample ID: ROW-7(0-5)-091124
Matrix: SolidDate Collected: 09/11/24 14:25

Percent Solids: 88.2Date Received: 09/11/24 16:55

Method: SW846 6010D - Metals (ICP) - TCLP   (Continued)
RL MDL

<0.025 0.025 0.010 mg/L 09/23/24 19:54 09/25/24 03:04 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Chromium

0.025 0.010 mg/L 09/23/24 19:54 09/25/24 03:04 1<0.025Cobalt

0.025 0.010 mg/L 09/23/24 19:54 09/25/24 16:42 1<0.025Copper

0.40 0.20 mg/L 09/23/24 19:54 09/25/24 03:04 10.43Iron

0.0075 0.0075 mg/L 09/23/24 19:54 09/28/24 01:26 1<0.0075Lead

0.025 0.010 mg/L 09/23/24 19:54 09/25/24 03:04 11.8Manganese

0.025 0.010 mg/L 09/23/24 19:54 09/25/24 03:04 10.021 JNickel

0.050 0.020 mg/L 09/23/24 19:54 09/25/24 16:42 1<0.050Selenium

0.025 0.010 mg/L 09/23/24 19:54 09/25/24 03:04 1<0.025Silver

0.50 0.020 mg/L 09/23/24 19:54 09/28/24 01:26 1<0.50Zinc

Method: SW846 6010D - Metals (ICP) - SPLP East  
RL MDL

<0.050 0.050 0.010 mg/L 09/23/24 19:52 09/25/24 19:12 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Arsenic

0.50 0.050 mg/L 09/23/24 19:52 09/25/24 19:12 10.083 JBarium

0.0040 0.0040 mg/L 09/23/24 19:52 09/28/24 00:13 1<0.0040Beryllium

0.0050 0.0020 mg/L 09/23/24 19:52 09/25/24 19:12 1<0.0050Cadmium

0.025 0.010 mg/L 09/23/24 19:52 09/28/24 00:13 10.021 JChromium

0.025 0.010 mg/L 09/23/24 19:52 09/25/24 19:12 1<0.025Cobalt

0.025 0.010 mg/L 09/23/24 19:52 09/25/24 19:12 10.018 JCopper

0.40 0.20 mg/L 09/23/24 19:52 09/25/24 19:12 116Iron

0.0075 0.0075 mg/L 09/23/24 19:52 09/28/24 00:13 10.024Lead

0.025 0.010 mg/L 09/23/24 19:52 09/28/24 00:13 10.084Manganese

0.025 0.010 mg/L 09/23/24 19:52 09/28/24 00:13 10.021 JNickel

0.050 0.020 mg/L 09/23/24 19:52 09/25/24 19:12 1<0.050Selenium

0.025 0.010 mg/L 09/23/24 19:52 09/28/24 00:13 1<0.025Silver

0.50 0.020 mg/L 09/23/24 19:52 09/28/24 00:13 10.062 JZinc

Method: SW846 7470A - Mercury (CVAA) - TCLP  
RL MDL

<0.00020 0.00020 0.00020 mg/L 09/24/24 12:10 09/25/24 10:22 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Mercury

Method: SW846 7470A - Mercury (CVAA) - SPLP East  
RL MDL

<0.00020 0.00020 0.00020 mg/L 09/24/24 12:10 09/25/24 11:31 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Mercury

Method: SW846 7471B - Mercury (CVAA)  
RL MDL

0.051 0.017 0.0072 mg/Kg ☼ 09/25/24 17:15 09/26/24 08:02 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Mercury

General Chemistry  
RL MDL

7.6 0.2 0.2 SU 09/18/24 14:56 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

pH (SW846 9045D)
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Client Sample Results
Job ID: 500-256517-1Client: Weston Solutions Inc

Project/Site: IDOT- WO 004 I80/RampB/Gardner St Bridge

Lab Sample ID: 500-256517-18Client Sample ID: ROW-7(5-10)-091124
Matrix: SolidDate Collected: 09/11/24 14:30

Percent Solids: 89.0Date Received: 09/11/24 16:55

Method: SW846 8260D - Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS  
RL MDL

<0.016 0.016 0.0065 mg/Kg ☼ 09/12/24 18:44 09/17/24 15:06 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Acetone

0.0016 0.00049 mg/Kg 09/12/24 18:44 09/17/24 15:06 1☼<0.0016Benzene

0.0016 0.00050 mg/Kg 09/12/24 18:44 09/17/24 15:06 1☼<0.0016Bromodichloromethane

0.0016 0.00091 mg/Kg 09/12/24 18:44 09/17/24 15:06 1☼<0.0016Bromoform

0.0039 0.0019 mg/Kg 09/12/24 18:44 09/17/24 15:06 1☼<0.0039Bromomethane

0.0039 0.00071 mg/Kg 09/12/24 18:44 09/17/24 15:06 1☼<0.0039Carbon disulfide

0.0016 0.00053 mg/Kg 09/12/24 18:44 09/17/24 15:06 1☼<0.0016Carbon tetrachloride

0.0016 0.00066 mg/Kg 09/12/24 18:44 09/17/24 15:06 1☼<0.0016Chlorobenzene

0.0039 0.0013 mg/Kg 09/12/24 18:44 09/17/24 15:06 1☼<0.0039Chloroethane

0.0016 0.0011 mg/Kg 09/12/24 18:44 09/17/24 15:06 1☼<0.0016Chloroform

0.0039 0.00075 mg/Kg 09/12/24 18:44 09/17/24 15:06 1☼<0.0039Chloromethane

0.0016 0.00063 mg/Kg 09/12/24 18:44 09/17/24 15:06 1☼<0.0016cis-1,2-Dichloroethene

0.0016 0.00062 mg/Kg 09/12/24 18:44 09/17/24 15:06 1☼<0.0016cis-1,3-Dichloropropene

0.0016 0.00072 mg/Kg 09/12/24 18:44 09/17/24 15:06 1☼<0.0016Dibromochloromethane

0.0016 0.00058 mg/Kg 09/12/24 18:44 09/17/24 15:06 1☼<0.00161,1-Dichloroethane

0.0039 0.0010 mg/Kg 09/12/24 18:44 09/17/24 15:06 1☼<0.00391,2-Dichloroethane

0.0016 0.00064 mg/Kg 09/12/24 18:44 09/17/24 15:06 1☼<0.00161,1-Dichloroethene

0.0016 0.00040 mg/Kg 09/12/24 18:44 09/17/24 15:06 1☼<0.00161,2-Dichloropropane

0.0016 0.00074 mg/Kg 09/12/24 18:44 09/17/24 15:06 1☼<0.00161,3-Dichloropropene, Total

0.0016 0.00082 mg/Kg 09/12/24 18:44 09/17/24 15:06 1☼<0.0016Ethylbenzene

0.0039 0.0024 mg/Kg 09/12/24 18:44 09/17/24 15:06 1☼<0.00392-Hexanone

0.0039 0.0017 mg/Kg 09/12/24 18:44 09/17/24 15:06 1☼<0.0039Methylene Chloride

0.0039 0.0017 mg/Kg 09/12/24 18:44 09/17/24 15:06 1☼<0.0039Methyl Ethyl Ketone

0.0039 0.0028 mg/Kg 09/12/24 18:44 09/17/24 15:06 1☼<0.0039methyl isobutyl ketone

0.0016 0.00050 mg/Kg 09/12/24 18:44 09/17/24 15:06 1☼<0.0016Methyl tert-butyl ether

0.0016 0.00070 mg/Kg 09/12/24 18:44 09/17/24 15:06 1☼<0.0016Styrene

0.0016 0.00077 mg/Kg 09/12/24 18:44 09/17/24 15:06 1☼<0.0016 *31,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane

0.0016 0.00087 mg/Kg 09/12/24 18:44 09/17/24 15:06 1☼<0.0016Tetrachloroethene

0.0016 0.00031 mg/Kg 09/12/24 18:44 09/17/24 15:06 1☼<0.0016Toluene

0.0016 0.00059 mg/Kg 09/12/24 18:44 09/17/24 15:06 1☼<0.0016trans-1,2-Dichloroethene

0.0016 0.00074 mg/Kg 09/12/24 18:44 09/17/24 15:06 1☼<0.0016trans-1,3-Dichloropropene

0.0016 0.00063 mg/Kg 09/12/24 18:44 09/17/24 15:06 1☼<0.00161,1,1-Trichloroethane

0.0016 0.00058 mg/Kg 09/12/24 18:44 09/17/24 15:06 1☼<0.00161,1,2-Trichloroethane

0.0016 0.00042 mg/Kg 09/12/24 18:44 09/17/24 15:06 1☼<0.0016Trichloroethene

0.0016 0.00063 mg/Kg 09/12/24 18:44 09/17/24 15:06 1☼<0.0016Vinyl chloride

0.0031 0.00053 mg/Kg 09/12/24 18:44 09/17/24 15:06 1☼<0.0031Xylenes, Total

4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 111 *3 75 - 131 09/12/24 18:44 09/17/24 15:06 1

Surrogate Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedQualifier Limits%Recovery

Dibromofluoromethane  (Surr) 106 09/12/24 18:44 09/17/24 15:06 175 - 126

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 114 09/12/24 18:44 09/17/24 15:06 170 - 134

Toluene-d8 (Surr) 109 09/12/24 18:44 09/17/24 15:06 175 - 124

Method: SW846 8270E - Semivolatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS)  
RL MDL

<0.18 0.18 0.026 mg/Kg ☼ 09/19/24 11:22 09/20/24 18:42 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene

0.18 0.015 mg/Kg 09/19/24 11:22 09/20/24 18:42 1☼<0.181,2-Dichlorobenzene

0.18 0.016 mg/Kg 09/19/24 11:22 09/20/24 18:42 1☼<0.181,3-Dichlorobenzene

0.18 0.017 mg/Kg 09/19/24 11:22 09/20/24 18:42 1☼<0.181,4-Dichlorobenzene

0.18 0.026 mg/Kg 09/19/24 11:22 09/20/24 18:42 1☼<0.182,2'-oxybis[1-chloropropane]
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Client Sample Results
Job ID: 500-256517-1Client: Weston Solutions Inc

Project/Site: IDOT- WO 004 I80/RampB/Gardner St Bridge

Lab Sample ID: 500-256517-18Client Sample ID: ROW-7(5-10)-091124
Matrix: SolidDate Collected: 09/11/24 14:30

Percent Solids: 89.0Date Received: 09/11/24 16:55

Method: SW846 8270E - Semivolatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS)   (Continued)
RL MDL

<0.36 0.36 0.014 mg/Kg ☼ 09/19/24 11:22 09/20/24 18:42 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

2,4,5-Trichlorophenol

0.36 0.012 mg/Kg 09/19/24 11:22 09/20/24 18:42 1☼<0.362,4,6-Trichlorophenol

0.36 0.013 mg/Kg 09/19/24 11:22 09/20/24 18:42 1☼<0.362,4-Dichlorophenol

0.36 0.082 mg/Kg 09/19/24 11:22 09/20/24 18:42 1☼<0.362,4-Dimethylphenol

0.74 0.21 mg/Kg 09/19/24 11:22 09/20/24 18:42 1☼<0.742,4-Dinitrophenol

0.18 0.021 mg/Kg 09/19/24 11:22 09/20/24 18:42 1☼<0.182,4-Dinitrotoluene

0.18 0.012 mg/Kg 09/19/24 11:22 09/20/24 18:42 1☼<0.182,6-Dinitrotoluene

0.18 0.014 mg/Kg 09/19/24 11:22 09/20/24 18:42 1☼<0.182-Chloronaphthalene

0.18 0.012 mg/Kg 09/19/24 11:22 09/20/24 18:42 1☼<0.182-Chlorophenol

0.074 0.0073 mg/Kg 09/19/24 11:22 09/20/24 18:42 1☼<0.0742-Methylnaphthalene

0.18 0.019 mg/Kg 09/19/24 11:22 09/20/24 18:42 1☼<0.182-Methylphenol

0.18 0.020 mg/Kg 09/19/24 11:22 09/20/24 18:42 1☼<0.182-Nitroaniline

0.36 0.025 mg/Kg 09/19/24 11:22 09/20/24 18:42 1☼<0.362-Nitrophenol

0.18 0.027 mg/Kg 09/19/24 11:22 09/20/24 18:42 1☼<0.183 & 4 Methylphenol

0.18 0.030 mg/Kg 09/19/24 11:22 09/20/24 18:42 1☼<0.183,3'-Dichlorobenzidine

0.36 0.017 mg/Kg 09/19/24 11:22 09/20/24 18:42 1☼<0.363-Nitroaniline

0.74 0.21 mg/Kg 09/19/24 11:22 09/20/24 18:42 1☼<0.744,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol

0.18 0.025 mg/Kg 09/19/24 11:22 09/20/24 18:42 1☼<0.184-Bromophenyl phenyl ether

0.36 0.014 mg/Kg 09/19/24 11:22 09/20/24 18:42 1☼<0.364-Chloro-3-methylphenol

0.74 0.38 mg/Kg 09/19/24 11:22 09/20/24 18:42 1☼<0.744-Chloroaniline

0.18 0.048 mg/Kg 09/19/24 11:22 09/20/24 18:42 1☼<0.184-Chlorophenyl phenyl ether

0.36 0.027 mg/Kg 09/19/24 11:22 09/20/24 18:42 1☼<0.364-Nitroaniline

0.74 0.13 mg/Kg 09/19/24 11:22 09/20/24 18:42 1☼<0.744-Nitrophenol

0.036 0.0074 mg/Kg 09/19/24 11:22 09/20/24 18:42 1☼<0.036Acenaphthene

0.036 0.0062 mg/Kg 09/19/24 11:22 09/20/24 18:42 1☼<0.036Acenaphthylene

0.036 0.0074 mg/Kg 09/19/24 11:22 09/20/24 18:42 1☼<0.036Anthracene

0.036 0.0077 mg/Kg 09/19/24 11:22 09/20/24 18:42 1☼<0.036Benzo[a]anthracene

0.036 0.035 mg/Kg 09/19/24 11:22 09/20/24 18:42 1☼<0.036Benzo[a]pyrene

0.036 0.035 mg/Kg 09/19/24 11:22 09/20/24 18:42 1☼<0.036Benzo[b]fluoranthene

0.036 0.0079 mg/Kg 09/19/24 11:22 09/20/24 18:42 1☼<0.036Benzo[g,h,i]perylene

0.036 0.014 mg/Kg 09/19/24 11:22 09/20/24 18:42 1☼<0.036Benzo[k]fluoranthene

0.18 0.014 mg/Kg 09/19/24 11:22 09/20/24 18:42 1☼<0.18Bis(2-chloroethoxy)methane

0.18 0.017 mg/Kg 09/19/24 11:22 09/20/24 18:42 1☼<0.18Bis(2-chloroethyl)ether

0.18 0.14 mg/Kg 09/19/24 11:22 09/20/24 18:42 1☼<0.18Bis(2-ethylhexyl) phthalate

0.18 0.018 mg/Kg 09/19/24 11:22 09/20/24 18:42 1☼<0.18Butyl benzyl phthalate

0.18 0.014 mg/Kg 09/19/24 11:22 09/20/24 18:42 1☼<0.18Carbazole

0.036 0.0096 mg/Kg 09/19/24 11:22 09/20/24 18:42 1☼<0.036Chrysene

0.036 0.036 mg/Kg 09/19/24 11:22 09/20/24 18:42 1☼<0.036Dibenz(a,h)anthracene

0.18 0.013 mg/Kg 09/19/24 11:22 09/20/24 18:42 1☼<0.18Dibenzofuran

0.18 0.017 mg/Kg 09/19/24 11:22 09/20/24 18:42 1☼<0.18Diethyl phthalate

0.18 0.0079 mg/Kg 09/19/24 11:22 09/20/24 18:42 1☼<0.18Dimethyl phthalate

0.18 0.012 mg/Kg 09/19/24 11:22 09/20/24 18:42 1☼<0.18Di-n-butyl phthalate

0.36 0.25 mg/Kg 09/19/24 11:22 09/20/24 18:42 1☼<0.36Di-n-octyl phthalate

0.036 0.0085 mg/Kg 09/19/24 11:22 09/20/24 18:42 1☼<0.036Fluoranthene

0.036 0.011 mg/Kg 09/19/24 11:22 09/20/24 18:42 1☼<0.036Fluorene

0.074 0.0070 mg/Kg 09/19/24 11:22 09/20/24 18:42 1☼<0.074Hexachlorobenzene

0.18 0.021 mg/Kg 09/19/24 11:22 09/20/24 18:42 1☼<0.18Hexachlorobutadiene

0.74 0.39 mg/Kg 09/19/24 11:22 09/20/24 18:42 1☼<0.74Hexachlorocyclopentadiene

0.18 0.018 mg/Kg 09/19/24 11:22 09/20/24 18:42 1☼<0.18Hexachloroethane
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Client Sample Results
Job ID: 500-256517-1Client: Weston Solutions Inc

Project/Site: IDOT- WO 004 I80/RampB/Gardner St Bridge

Lab Sample ID: 500-256517-18Client Sample ID: ROW-7(5-10)-091124
Matrix: SolidDate Collected: 09/11/24 14:30

Percent Solids: 89.0Date Received: 09/11/24 16:55

Method: SW846 8270E - Semivolatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS)   (Continued)
RL MDL

<0.036 0.036 0.035 mg/Kg ☼ 09/19/24 11:22 09/20/24 18:42 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Indeno[1,2,3-cd]pyrene

0.18 0.019 mg/Kg 09/19/24 11:22 09/20/24 18:42 1☼<0.18Isophorone

0.036 0.0066 mg/Kg 09/19/24 11:22 09/20/24 18:42 1☼<0.036Naphthalene

0.036 0.012 mg/Kg 09/19/24 11:22 09/20/24 18:42 1☼<0.036Nitrobenzene

0.074 0.0072 mg/Kg 09/19/24 11:22 09/20/24 18:42 1☼<0.074N-Nitrosodi-n-propylamine

0.18 0.022 mg/Kg 09/19/24 11:22 09/20/24 18:42 1☼<0.18N-Nitrosodiphenylamine

0.74 0.091 mg/Kg 09/19/24 11:22 09/20/24 18:42 1☼<0.74Pentachlorophenol

0.036 0.0079 mg/Kg 09/19/24 11:22 09/20/24 18:42 1☼0.0091 JPhenanthrene

0.18 0.016 mg/Kg 09/19/24 11:22 09/20/24 18:42 1☼<0.18Phenol

0.036 0.0099 mg/Kg 09/19/24 11:22 09/20/24 18:42 1☼<0.036Pyrene

2,4,6-Tribromophenol (Surr) 66 31 - 143 09/19/24 11:22 09/20/24 18:42 1

Surrogate Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedQualifier Limits%Recovery

2-Fluorobiphenyl  (Surr) 78 09/19/24 11:22 09/20/24 18:42 143 - 145

2-Fluorophenol (Surr) 70 09/19/24 11:22 09/20/24 18:42 131 - 166

Nitrobenzene-d5 (Surr) 77 09/19/24 11:22 09/20/24 18:42 137 - 147

Phenol-d5 (Surr) 72 09/19/24 11:22 09/20/24 18:42 130 - 153

Terphenyl-d14 (Surr) 81 09/19/24 11:22 09/20/24 18:42 142 - 157

Method: SW846 6010D - Metals (ICP)  
RL MDL

5300 11 4.3 mg/Kg ☼ 09/18/24 18:00 09/20/24 00:23 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Aluminum

1.1 0.21 mg/Kg 09/18/24 18:00 09/20/24 00:23 1☼<1.1Antimony

0.53 0.18 mg/Kg 09/18/24 18:00 09/20/24 00:23 1☼9.0Arsenic

0.53 0.060 mg/Kg 09/18/24 18:00 09/20/24 00:23 1☼25Barium

0.21 0.049 mg/Kg 09/18/24 18:00 09/20/24 00:23 1☼0.26Beryllium

0.11 0.019 mg/Kg 09/18/24 18:00 09/20/24 00:23 1☼0.083 JCadmium

53 8.9 mg/Kg 09/18/24 18:00 09/20/24 15:23 5☼80000 BCalcium

0.53 0.26 mg/Kg 09/18/24 18:00 09/20/24 00:23 1☼9.3Chromium

0.26 0.069 mg/Kg 09/18/24 18:00 09/20/24 00:23 1☼8.8Cobalt

0.53 0.15 mg/Kg 09/18/24 18:00 09/20/24 00:23 1☼17Copper

11 5.5 mg/Kg 09/18/24 18:00 09/20/24 00:23 1☼13000Iron

0.26 0.12 mg/Kg 09/18/24 18:00 09/20/24 00:23 1☼9.8Lead

5.3 2.6 mg/Kg 09/18/24 18:00 09/20/24 00:23 1☼31000 BMagnesium

0.53 0.076 mg/Kg 09/18/24 18:00 09/20/24 00:23 1☼310Manganese

0.53 0.15 mg/Kg 09/18/24 18:00 09/20/24 00:23 1☼22Nickel

130 47 mg/Kg 09/18/24 18:00 09/20/24 15:23 5☼1600Potassium

0.53 0.31 mg/Kg 09/18/24 18:00 09/20/24 00:23 1☼<0.53Selenium

1.3 0.34 mg/Kg 09/18/24 18:00 09/20/24 15:23 5☼<1.3Silver

260 39 mg/Kg 09/18/24 18:00 09/20/24 15:23 5☼320Sodium

0.53 0.26 mg/Kg 09/18/24 18:00 09/20/24 00:23 1☼1.8Thallium

0.26 0.062 mg/Kg 09/18/24 18:00 09/20/24 00:23 1☼13Vanadium

1.1 0.46 mg/Kg 09/18/24 18:00 09/20/24 00:23 1☼58Zinc

Method: SW846 6010D - Metals (ICP) - TCLP  
RL MDL

<0.050 0.050 0.010 mg/L 09/23/24 19:54 09/25/24 03:08 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Arsenic

0.50 0.050 mg/L 09/23/24 19:54 09/25/24 03:08 10.32 JBarium

0.0040 0.0040 mg/L 09/23/24 19:54 09/25/24 03:08 1<0.0040Beryllium

0.0050 0.0020 mg/L 09/23/24 19:54 09/25/24 03:08 1<0.0050Cadmium
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Client Sample Results
Job ID: 500-256517-1Client: Weston Solutions Inc

Project/Site: IDOT- WO 004 I80/RampB/Gardner St Bridge

Lab Sample ID: 500-256517-18Client Sample ID: ROW-7(5-10)-091124
Matrix: SolidDate Collected: 09/11/24 14:30

Percent Solids: 89.0Date Received: 09/11/24 16:55

Method: SW846 6010D - Metals (ICP) - TCLP   (Continued)
RL MDL

<0.025 0.025 0.010 mg/L 09/23/24 19:54 09/25/24 03:08 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Chromium

0.025 0.010 mg/L 09/23/24 19:54 09/25/24 03:08 10.034Cobalt

0.025 0.010 mg/L 09/23/24 19:54 09/25/24 16:47 1<0.025Copper

0.40 0.20 mg/L 09/23/24 19:54 09/25/24 03:08 1<0.40Iron

0.0075 0.0075 mg/L 09/23/24 19:54 09/28/24 01:31 1<0.0075Lead

0.025 0.010 mg/L 09/23/24 19:54 09/25/24 03:08 15.0Manganese

0.025 0.010 mg/L 09/23/24 19:54 09/25/24 03:08 10.053Nickel

0.050 0.020 mg/L 09/23/24 19:54 09/25/24 16:47 1<0.050Selenium

0.025 0.010 mg/L 09/23/24 19:54 09/25/24 03:08 1<0.025Silver

0.50 0.020 mg/L 09/23/24 19:54 09/28/24 01:31 10.020 JZinc

Method: SW846 6010D - Metals (ICP) - SPLP East  
RL MDL

<0.050 0.050 0.010 mg/L 09/23/24 19:52 09/25/24 19:25 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Arsenic

0.50 0.050 mg/L 09/23/24 19:52 09/25/24 19:25 1<0.50Barium

0.0040 0.0040 mg/L 09/23/24 19:52 09/28/24 00:17 1<0.0040Beryllium

0.0050 0.0020 mg/L 09/23/24 19:52 09/25/24 19:25 1<0.0050Cadmium

0.025 0.010 mg/L 09/23/24 19:52 09/28/24 00:17 1<0.025Chromium

0.025 0.010 mg/L 09/23/24 19:52 09/25/24 19:25 1<0.025Cobalt

0.025 0.010 mg/L 09/23/24 19:52 09/25/24 19:25 1<0.025Copper

0.40 0.20 mg/L 09/23/24 19:52 09/25/24 19:25 1<0.40Iron

0.0075 0.0075 mg/L 09/23/24 19:52 09/28/24 00:17 1<0.0075Lead

0.025 0.010 mg/L 09/23/24 19:52 09/28/24 00:17 10.11Manganese

0.025 0.010 mg/L 09/23/24 19:52 09/28/24 00:17 1<0.025Nickel

0.050 0.020 mg/L 09/23/24 19:52 09/25/24 19:25 1<0.050Selenium

0.025 0.010 mg/L 09/23/24 19:52 09/28/24 00:17 1<0.025Silver

0.50 0.020 mg/L 09/23/24 19:52 09/28/24 00:17 1<0.50Zinc

Method: SW846 7470A - Mercury (CVAA) - TCLP  
RL MDL

<0.00020 0.00020 0.00020 mg/L 09/24/24 12:10 09/25/24 10:24 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Mercury

Method: SW846 7470A - Mercury (CVAA) - SPLP East  
RL MDL

<0.00020 0.00020 0.00020 mg/L 09/24/24 12:10 09/25/24 11:33 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Mercury

Method: SW846 7471B - Mercury (CVAA)  
RL MDL

0.015 J 0.017 0.0070 mg/Kg ☼ 09/25/24 17:15 09/26/24 08:04 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Mercury

General Chemistry  
RL MDL

7.3 0.2 0.2 SU 09/18/24 14:59 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

pH (SW846 9045D)
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Client Sample Results
Job ID: 500-256517-1Client: Weston Solutions Inc

Project/Site: IDOT- WO 004 I80/RampB/Gardner St Bridge

Lab Sample ID: 500-256517-19Client Sample ID: ROW-7(5-10)-091124D
Matrix: SolidDate Collected: 09/11/24 14:30

Percent Solids: 86.3Date Received: 09/11/24 16:55

Method: SW846 8260D - Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS  
RL MDL

<0.015 0.015 0.0064 mg/Kg ☼ 09/12/24 18:44 09/17/24 15:30 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Acetone

0.0015 0.00048 mg/Kg 09/12/24 18:44 09/17/24 15:30 1☼<0.0015Benzene

0.0015 0.00049 mg/Kg 09/12/24 18:44 09/17/24 15:30 1☼<0.0015Bromodichloromethane

0.0015 0.00089 mg/Kg 09/12/24 18:44 09/17/24 15:30 1☼<0.0015Bromoform

0.0038 0.0019 mg/Kg 09/12/24 18:44 09/17/24 15:30 1☼<0.0038Bromomethane

0.0038 0.00070 mg/Kg 09/12/24 18:44 09/17/24 15:30 1☼<0.0038Carbon disulfide

0.0015 0.00052 mg/Kg 09/12/24 18:44 09/17/24 15:30 1☼<0.0015Carbon tetrachloride

0.0015 0.00065 mg/Kg 09/12/24 18:44 09/17/24 15:30 1☼<0.0015Chlorobenzene

0.0038 0.0013 mg/Kg 09/12/24 18:44 09/17/24 15:30 1☼<0.0038Chloroethane

0.0015 0.0011 mg/Kg 09/12/24 18:44 09/17/24 15:30 1☼<0.0015Chloroform

0.0038 0.00074 mg/Kg 09/12/24 18:44 09/17/24 15:30 1☼<0.0038Chloromethane

0.0015 0.00062 mg/Kg 09/12/24 18:44 09/17/24 15:30 1☼<0.0015cis-1,2-Dichloroethene

0.0015 0.00061 mg/Kg 09/12/24 18:44 09/17/24 15:30 1☼<0.0015cis-1,3-Dichloropropene

0.0015 0.00071 mg/Kg 09/12/24 18:44 09/17/24 15:30 1☼<0.0015Dibromochloromethane

0.0015 0.00058 mg/Kg 09/12/24 18:44 09/17/24 15:30 1☼<0.00151,1-Dichloroethane

0.0038 0.00099 mg/Kg 09/12/24 18:44 09/17/24 15:30 1☼<0.00381,2-Dichloroethane

0.0015 0.00063 mg/Kg 09/12/24 18:44 09/17/24 15:30 1☼<0.00151,1-Dichloroethene

0.0015 0.00039 mg/Kg 09/12/24 18:44 09/17/24 15:30 1☼<0.00151,2-Dichloropropane

0.0015 0.00073 mg/Kg 09/12/24 18:44 09/17/24 15:30 1☼<0.00151,3-Dichloropropene, Total

0.0015 0.00080 mg/Kg 09/12/24 18:44 09/17/24 15:30 1☼<0.0015Ethylbenzene

0.0038 0.0023 mg/Kg 09/12/24 18:44 09/17/24 15:30 1☼<0.00382-Hexanone

0.0038 0.0016 mg/Kg 09/12/24 18:44 09/17/24 15:30 1☼<0.0038Methylene Chloride

0.0038 0.0017 mg/Kg 09/12/24 18:44 09/17/24 15:30 1☼<0.0038Methyl Ethyl Ketone

0.0038 0.0027 mg/Kg 09/12/24 18:44 09/17/24 15:30 1☼<0.0038methyl isobutyl ketone

0.0015 0.00049 mg/Kg 09/12/24 18:44 09/17/24 15:30 1☼<0.0015Methyl tert-butyl ether

0.0015 0.00069 mg/Kg 09/12/24 18:44 09/17/24 15:30 1☼<0.0015Styrene

0.0015 0.00076 mg/Kg 09/12/24 18:44 09/17/24 15:30 1☼<0.0015 *31,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane

0.0015 0.00086 mg/Kg 09/12/24 18:44 09/17/24 15:30 1☼<0.0015Tetrachloroethene

0.0015 0.00031 mg/Kg 09/12/24 18:44 09/17/24 15:30 1☼<0.0015Toluene

0.0015 0.00058 mg/Kg 09/12/24 18:44 09/17/24 15:30 1☼<0.0015trans-1,2-Dichloroethene

0.0015 0.00073 mg/Kg 09/12/24 18:44 09/17/24 15:30 1☼<0.0015trans-1,3-Dichloropropene

0.0015 0.00062 mg/Kg 09/12/24 18:44 09/17/24 15:30 1☼<0.00151,1,1-Trichloroethane

0.0015 0.00057 mg/Kg 09/12/24 18:44 09/17/24 15:30 1☼<0.00151,1,2-Trichloroethane

0.0015 0.00042 mg/Kg 09/12/24 18:44 09/17/24 15:30 1☼<0.0015Trichloroethene

0.0015 0.00063 mg/Kg 09/12/24 18:44 09/17/24 15:30 1☼<0.0015Vinyl chloride

0.0031 0.00052 mg/Kg 09/12/24 18:44 09/17/24 15:30 1☼<0.0031Xylenes, Total

4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 115 *3 75 - 131 09/12/24 18:44 09/17/24 15:30 1

Surrogate Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedQualifier Limits%Recovery

Dibromofluoromethane  (Surr) 109 09/12/24 18:44 09/17/24 15:30 175 - 126

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 115 09/12/24 18:44 09/17/24 15:30 170 - 134

Toluene-d8 (Surr) 105 09/12/24 18:44 09/17/24 15:30 175 - 124

Method: SW846 8270E - Semivolatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS)  
RL MDL

<0.19 0.19 0.027 mg/Kg ☼ 09/19/24 11:22 09/20/24 19:08 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene

0.19 0.015 mg/Kg 09/19/24 11:22 09/20/24 19:08 1☼<0.191,2-Dichlorobenzene

0.19 0.017 mg/Kg 09/19/24 11:22 09/20/24 19:08 1☼<0.191,3-Dichlorobenzene

0.19 0.018 mg/Kg 09/19/24 11:22 09/20/24 19:08 1☼<0.191,4-Dichlorobenzene

0.19 0.027 mg/Kg 09/19/24 11:22 09/20/24 19:08 1☼<0.192,2'-oxybis[1-chloropropane]
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Client Sample Results
Job ID: 500-256517-1Client: Weston Solutions Inc

Project/Site: IDOT- WO 004 I80/RampB/Gardner St Bridge

Lab Sample ID: 500-256517-19Client Sample ID: ROW-7(5-10)-091124D
Matrix: SolidDate Collected: 09/11/24 14:30

Percent Solids: 86.3Date Received: 09/11/24 16:55

Method: SW846 8270E - Semivolatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS)   (Continued)
RL MDL

<0.38 0.38 0.014 mg/Kg ☼ 09/19/24 11:22 09/20/24 19:08 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

2,4,5-Trichlorophenol

0.38 0.013 mg/Kg 09/19/24 11:22 09/20/24 19:08 1☼<0.382,4,6-Trichlorophenol

0.38 0.013 mg/Kg 09/19/24 11:22 09/20/24 19:08 1☼<0.382,4-Dichlorophenol

0.38 0.085 mg/Kg 09/19/24 11:22 09/20/24 19:08 1☼<0.382,4-Dimethylphenol

0.77 0.22 mg/Kg 09/19/24 11:22 09/20/24 19:08 1☼<0.772,4-Dinitrophenol

0.19 0.022 mg/Kg 09/19/24 11:22 09/20/24 19:08 1☼<0.192,4-Dinitrotoluene

0.19 0.013 mg/Kg 09/19/24 11:22 09/20/24 19:08 1☼<0.192,6-Dinitrotoluene

0.19 0.014 mg/Kg 09/19/24 11:22 09/20/24 19:08 1☼<0.192-Chloronaphthalene

0.19 0.012 mg/Kg 09/19/24 11:22 09/20/24 19:08 1☼<0.192-Chlorophenol

0.077 0.0076 mg/Kg 09/19/24 11:22 09/20/24 19:08 1☼<0.0772-Methylnaphthalene

0.19 0.020 mg/Kg 09/19/24 11:22 09/20/24 19:08 1☼<0.192-Methylphenol

0.19 0.020 mg/Kg 09/19/24 11:22 09/20/24 19:08 1☼<0.192-Nitroaniline

0.38 0.026 mg/Kg 09/19/24 11:22 09/20/24 19:08 1☼<0.382-Nitrophenol

0.19 0.028 mg/Kg 09/19/24 11:22 09/20/24 19:08 1☼<0.193 & 4 Methylphenol

0.19 0.031 mg/Kg 09/19/24 11:22 09/20/24 19:08 1☼<0.193,3'-Dichlorobenzidine

0.38 0.017 mg/Kg 09/19/24 11:22 09/20/24 19:08 1☼<0.383-Nitroaniline

0.77 0.21 mg/Kg 09/19/24 11:22 09/20/24 19:08 1☼<0.774,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol

0.19 0.026 mg/Kg 09/19/24 11:22 09/20/24 19:08 1☼<0.194-Bromophenyl phenyl ether

0.38 0.015 mg/Kg 09/19/24 11:22 09/20/24 19:08 1☼<0.384-Chloro-3-methylphenol

0.77 0.40 mg/Kg 09/19/24 11:22 09/20/24 19:08 1☼<0.774-Chloroaniline

0.19 0.050 mg/Kg 09/19/24 11:22 09/20/24 19:08 1☼<0.194-Chlorophenyl phenyl ether

0.38 0.028 mg/Kg 09/19/24 11:22 09/20/24 19:08 1☼<0.384-Nitroaniline

0.77 0.14 mg/Kg 09/19/24 11:22 09/20/24 19:08 1☼<0.774-Nitrophenol

0.038 0.0077 mg/Kg 09/19/24 11:22 09/20/24 19:08 1☼<0.038Acenaphthene

0.038 0.0064 mg/Kg 09/19/24 11:22 09/20/24 19:08 1☼<0.038Acenaphthylene

0.038 0.0077 mg/Kg 09/19/24 11:22 09/20/24 19:08 1☼<0.038Anthracene

0.038 0.0080 mg/Kg 09/19/24 11:22 09/20/24 19:08 1☼0.0099 JBenzo[a]anthracene

0.038 0.037 mg/Kg 09/19/24 11:22 09/20/24 19:08 1☼<0.038Benzo[a]pyrene

0.038 0.036 mg/Kg 09/19/24 11:22 09/20/24 19:08 1☼<0.038Benzo[b]fluoranthene

0.038 0.0082 mg/Kg 09/19/24 11:22 09/20/24 19:08 1☼0.025 JBenzo[g,h,i]perylene

0.038 0.014 mg/Kg 09/19/24 11:22 09/20/24 19:08 1☼<0.038Benzo[k]fluoranthene

0.19 0.014 mg/Kg 09/19/24 11:22 09/20/24 19:08 1☼<0.19Bis(2-chloroethoxy)methane

0.19 0.017 mg/Kg 09/19/24 11:22 09/20/24 19:08 1☼<0.19Bis(2-chloroethyl)ether

0.19 0.15 mg/Kg 09/19/24 11:22 09/20/24 19:08 1☼<0.19Bis(2-ethylhexyl) phthalate

0.19 0.019 mg/Kg 09/19/24 11:22 09/20/24 19:08 1☼<0.19Butyl benzyl phthalate

0.19 0.015 mg/Kg 09/19/24 11:22 09/20/24 19:08 1☼<0.19Carbazole

0.038 0.010 mg/Kg 09/19/24 11:22 09/20/24 19:08 1☼0.023 JChrysene

0.038 0.038 mg/Kg 09/19/24 11:22 09/20/24 19:08 1☼<0.038Dibenz(a,h)anthracene

0.19 0.013 mg/Kg 09/19/24 11:22 09/20/24 19:08 1☼<0.19Dibenzofuran

0.19 0.017 mg/Kg 09/19/24 11:22 09/20/24 19:08 1☼<0.19Diethyl phthalate

0.19 0.0082 mg/Kg 09/19/24 11:22 09/20/24 19:08 1☼<0.19Dimethyl phthalate

0.19 0.012 mg/Kg 09/19/24 11:22 09/20/24 19:08 1☼<0.19Di-n-butyl phthalate

0.38 0.26 mg/Kg 09/19/24 11:22 09/20/24 19:08 1☼<0.38Di-n-octyl phthalate

0.038 0.0088 mg/Kg 09/19/24 11:22 09/20/24 19:08 1☼0.011 JFluoranthene

0.038 0.011 mg/Kg 09/19/24 11:22 09/20/24 19:08 1☼<0.038Fluorene

0.077 0.0073 mg/Kg 09/19/24 11:22 09/20/24 19:08 1☼<0.077Hexachlorobenzene

0.19 0.021 mg/Kg 09/19/24 11:22 09/20/24 19:08 1☼<0.19Hexachlorobutadiene

0.77 0.40 mg/Kg 09/19/24 11:22 09/20/24 19:08 1☼<0.77Hexachlorocyclopentadiene

0.19 0.019 mg/Kg 09/19/24 11:22 09/20/24 19:08 1☼<0.19Hexachloroethane
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Client Sample Results
Job ID: 500-256517-1Client: Weston Solutions Inc

Project/Site: IDOT- WO 004 I80/RampB/Gardner St Bridge

Lab Sample ID: 500-256517-19Client Sample ID: ROW-7(5-10)-091124D
Matrix: SolidDate Collected: 09/11/24 14:30

Percent Solids: 86.3Date Received: 09/11/24 16:55

Method: SW846 8270E - Semivolatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS)   (Continued)
RL MDL

<0.038 0.038 0.037 mg/Kg ☼ 09/19/24 11:22 09/20/24 19:08 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Indeno[1,2,3-cd]pyrene

0.19 0.020 mg/Kg 09/19/24 11:22 09/20/24 19:08 1☼<0.19Isophorone

0.038 0.0069 mg/Kg 09/19/24 11:22 09/20/24 19:08 1☼<0.038Naphthalene

0.038 0.012 mg/Kg 09/19/24 11:22 09/20/24 19:08 1☼<0.038Nitrobenzene

0.077 0.0075 mg/Kg 09/19/24 11:22 09/20/24 19:08 1☼<0.077N-Nitrosodi-n-propylamine

0.19 0.022 mg/Kg 09/19/24 11:22 09/20/24 19:08 1☼<0.19N-Nitrosodiphenylamine

0.77 0.095 mg/Kg 09/19/24 11:22 09/20/24 19:08 1☼<0.77Pentachlorophenol

0.038 0.0082 mg/Kg 09/19/24 11:22 09/20/24 19:08 1☼0.014 JPhenanthrene

0.19 0.016 mg/Kg 09/19/24 11:22 09/20/24 19:08 1☼<0.19Phenol

0.038 0.010 mg/Kg 09/19/24 11:22 09/20/24 19:08 1☼0.015 JPyrene

2,4,6-Tribromophenol (Surr) 63 31 - 143 09/19/24 11:22 09/20/24 19:08 1

Surrogate Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedQualifier Limits%Recovery

2-Fluorobiphenyl  (Surr) 61 09/19/24 11:22 09/20/24 19:08 143 - 145

2-Fluorophenol (Surr) 53 09/19/24 11:22 09/20/24 19:08 131 - 166

Nitrobenzene-d5 (Surr) 61 09/19/24 11:22 09/20/24 19:08 137 - 147

Phenol-d5 (Surr) 56 09/19/24 11:22 09/20/24 19:08 130 - 153

Terphenyl-d14 (Surr) 85 09/19/24 11:22 09/20/24 19:08 142 - 157

Method: SW846 6010D - Metals (ICP)  
RL MDL

5900 11 4.6 mg/Kg ☼ 09/18/24 18:00 09/20/24 00:28 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Aluminum

1.1 0.22 mg/Kg 09/18/24 18:00 09/20/24 00:28 1☼<1.1Antimony

0.57 0.19 mg/Kg 09/18/24 18:00 09/20/24 00:28 1☼7.6Arsenic

0.57 0.065 mg/Kg 09/18/24 18:00 09/20/24 00:28 1☼25Barium

0.23 0.053 mg/Kg 09/18/24 18:00 09/20/24 00:28 1☼0.26Beryllium

0.11 0.020 mg/Kg 09/18/24 18:00 09/20/24 00:28 1☼0.12Cadmium

57 9.6 mg/Kg 09/18/24 18:00 09/20/24 15:28 5☼68000 BCalcium

0.57 0.28 mg/Kg 09/18/24 18:00 09/20/24 00:28 1☼10Chromium

0.28 0.074 mg/Kg 09/18/24 18:00 09/20/24 00:28 1☼9.9Cobalt

0.57 0.16 mg/Kg 09/18/24 18:00 09/20/24 00:28 1☼19Copper

11 5.9 mg/Kg 09/18/24 18:00 09/20/24 00:28 1☼13000Iron

0.28 0.13 mg/Kg 09/18/24 18:00 09/20/24 00:28 1☼10Lead

5.7 2.8 mg/Kg 09/18/24 18:00 09/20/24 00:28 1☼26000 BMagnesium

0.57 0.082 mg/Kg 09/18/24 18:00 09/20/24 00:28 1☼340Manganese

0.57 0.17 mg/Kg 09/18/24 18:00 09/20/24 00:28 1☼24Nickel

140 50 mg/Kg 09/18/24 18:00 09/20/24 15:28 5☼1600Potassium

0.57 0.33 mg/Kg 09/18/24 18:00 09/20/24 00:28 1☼<0.57Selenium

1.4 0.37 mg/Kg 09/18/24 18:00 09/20/24 15:28 5☼<1.4Silver

280 42 mg/Kg 09/18/24 18:00 09/20/24 15:28 5☼330Sodium

0.57 0.28 mg/Kg 09/18/24 18:00 09/20/24 00:28 1☼2.0Thallium

0.28 0.067 mg/Kg 09/18/24 18:00 09/20/24 00:28 1☼14Vanadium

1.1 0.50 mg/Kg 09/18/24 18:00 09/20/24 00:28 1☼60Zinc

Method: SW846 6010D - Metals (ICP) - TCLP  
RL MDL

<0.050 0.050 0.010 mg/L 09/23/24 19:54 09/25/24 03:13 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Arsenic

0.50 0.050 mg/L 09/23/24 19:54 09/25/24 03:13 10.34 JBarium

0.0040 0.0040 mg/L 09/23/24 19:54 09/25/24 03:13 1<0.0040Beryllium

0.0050 0.0020 mg/L 09/23/24 19:54 09/25/24 03:13 1<0.0050Cadmium
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Client Sample Results
Job ID: 500-256517-1Client: Weston Solutions Inc

Project/Site: IDOT- WO 004 I80/RampB/Gardner St Bridge

Lab Sample ID: 500-256517-19Client Sample ID: ROW-7(5-10)-091124D
Matrix: SolidDate Collected: 09/11/24 14:30

Percent Solids: 86.3Date Received: 09/11/24 16:55

Method: SW846 6010D - Metals (ICP) - TCLP   (Continued)
RL MDL

<0.025 0.025 0.010 mg/L 09/23/24 19:54 09/25/24 03:13 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Chromium

0.025 0.010 mg/L 09/23/24 19:54 09/25/24 03:13 10.048Cobalt

0.025 0.010 mg/L 09/23/24 19:54 09/25/24 16:51 1<0.025Copper

0.40 0.20 mg/L 09/23/24 19:54 09/25/24 03:13 10.60Iron

0.0075 0.0075 mg/L 09/23/24 19:54 09/28/24 01:36 1<0.0075Lead

0.025 0.010 mg/L 09/23/24 19:54 09/25/24 03:13 14.8Manganese

0.025 0.010 mg/L 09/23/24 19:54 09/25/24 03:13 10.072Nickel

0.050 0.020 mg/L 09/23/24 19:54 09/25/24 16:51 1<0.050Selenium

0.025 0.010 mg/L 09/23/24 19:54 09/25/24 03:13 1<0.025Silver

0.50 0.020 mg/L 09/23/24 19:54 09/28/24 01:36 10.038 JZinc

Method: SW846 6010D - Metals (ICP) - SPLP East  
RL MDL

<0.050 0.050 0.010 mg/L 09/23/24 19:52 09/25/24 19:29 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Arsenic

0.50 0.050 mg/L 09/23/24 19:52 09/25/24 19:29 1<0.50Barium

0.0040 0.0040 mg/L 09/23/24 19:52 09/28/24 00:22 1<0.0040Beryllium

0.0050 0.0020 mg/L 09/23/24 19:52 09/25/24 19:29 1<0.0050Cadmium

0.025 0.010 mg/L 09/23/24 19:52 09/28/24 00:22 1<0.025Chromium

0.025 0.010 mg/L 09/23/24 19:52 09/25/24 19:29 1<0.025Cobalt

0.025 0.010 mg/L 09/23/24 19:52 09/25/24 19:29 1<0.025Copper

0.40 0.20 mg/L 09/23/24 19:52 09/25/24 19:29 10.44Iron

0.0075 0.0075 mg/L 09/23/24 19:52 09/28/24 00:22 1<0.0075Lead

0.025 0.010 mg/L 09/23/24 19:52 09/28/24 00:22 10.084Manganese

0.025 0.010 mg/L 09/23/24 19:52 09/28/24 00:22 1<0.025Nickel

0.050 0.020 mg/L 09/23/24 19:52 09/25/24 19:29 1<0.050Selenium

0.025 0.010 mg/L 09/23/24 19:52 09/28/24 00:22 1<0.025Silver

0.50 0.020 mg/L 09/23/24 19:52 09/28/24 00:22 1<0.50Zinc

Method: SW846 7470A - Mercury (CVAA) - TCLP  
RL MDL

<0.00020 0.00020 0.00020 mg/L 09/24/24 12:10 09/25/24 10:26 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Mercury

Method: SW846 7470A - Mercury (CVAA) - SPLP East  
RL MDL

<0.00020 0.00020 0.00020 mg/L 09/24/24 12:10 09/25/24 11:35 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Mercury

Method: SW846 7471B - Mercury (CVAA)  
RL MDL

0.017 0.017 0.0072 mg/Kg ☼ 09/25/24 17:15 09/26/24 08:06 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Mercury

General Chemistry  
RL MDL

7.4 0.2 0.2 SU 09/18/24 15:01 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

pH (SW846 9045D)
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Definitions/Glossary
Job ID: 500-256517-1Client: Weston Solutions Inc

Project/Site: IDOT- WO 004 I80/RampB/Gardner St Bridge

Qualifiers

GC/MS VOA
Qualifier Description

*- LCS and/or LCSD is outside acceptance limits, low biased.

Qualifier

*3 ISTD response or retention time outside acceptable limits.

J Result is less than the RL but greater than or equal to the MDL and the concentration is an approximate value.

S1+ Surrogate recovery exceeds control limits, high biased.

GC/MS Semi VOA
Qualifier Description

*3 ISTD response or retention time outside acceptable limits.

Qualifier

F1 MS and/or MSD recovery exceeds control limits.

F2 MS/MSD RPD exceeds control limits

J Result is less than the RL but greater than or equal to the MDL and the concentration is an approximate value.

Metals
Qualifier Description

*+ LCS and/or LCSD is outside acceptance limits, high biased.

Qualifier

^+ Continuing Calibration Verification (CCV) is outside acceptance limits, high biased.

^2 Calibration Blank (ICB and/or CCB) is outside acceptance limits.

4 MS, MSD: The analyte present in the original sample is greater than 4 times the matrix spike concentration; therefore, control limits are not 

applicable.

B Compound was found in the blank and sample.

F1 MS and/or MSD recovery exceeds control limits.

F3 Duplicate RPD exceeds the control limit

F5 Duplicate RPD exceeds limit, and one or both sample results are less than 5 times RL, and the absolute difference between results is < 

the upper reporting limits for both.

J Result is less than the RL but greater than or equal to the MDL and the concentration is an approximate value.

Glossary
These commonly used abbreviations may or may not be present in this report.

¤ Listed under the "D" column to designate that the result is reported on a dry weight basis

Abbreviation

%R Percent Recovery

CFL Contains Free Liquid

CFU Colony Forming Unit

CNF Contains No Free Liquid

DER Duplicate Error Ratio (normalized absolute difference)

Dil Fac Dilution Factor

DL Detection Limit (DoD/DOE)

DL, RA, RE, IN Indicates a Dilution, Re-analysis, Re-extraction, or additional Initial metals/anion analysis of the sample

DLC Decision Level Concentration (Radiochemistry)

EDL Estimated Detection Limit (Dioxin)

LOD Limit of Detection (DoD/DOE)

LOQ Limit of Quantitation (DoD/DOE)

MCL EPA recommended "Maximum Contaminant Level"

MDA Minimum Detectable Activity (Radiochemistry)

MDC Minimum Detectable Concentration (Radiochemistry)

MDL Method Detection Limit

ML Minimum Level (Dioxin)

MPN Most Probable Number

MQL Method Quantitation Limit

NC Not Calculated

ND Not Detected at the reporting limit (or MDL or EDL if shown)

NEG Negative / Absent

POS Positive / Present

PQL Practical Quantitation Limit

PRES Presumptive

Eurofins Chicago

Page 104 of 185 9/30/2024

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15



Definitions/Glossary
Job ID: 500-256517-1Client: Weston Solutions Inc

Project/Site: IDOT- WO 004 I80/RampB/Gardner St Bridge

Glossary (Continued)

These commonly used abbreviations may or may not be present in this report.

QC Quality Control

Abbreviation

RER Relative Error Ratio (Radiochemistry)

RL Reporting Limit or Requested Limit (Radiochemistry)

RPD Relative Percent Difference, a measure of the relative difference between two points

TEF Toxicity Equivalent Factor (Dioxin)

TEQ Toxicity Equivalent Quotient (Dioxin)

TNTC Too Numerous To Count

Eurofins Chicago
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Accreditation/Certification Summary
Client: Weston Solutions Inc Job ID: 500-256517-1
Project/Site: IDOT- WO 004 I80/RampB/Gardner St Bridge

Laboratory: Eurofins Chicago
Unless otherwise noted, all analytes for this laboratory were covered under each accreditation/certification below.

Authority Program Identification Number Expiration Date

Illinois NELAP IL00035 05-31-25

The following analytes are included in this report, but the laboratory is not certified by the governing authority.  This list may include analytes 

for which the agency does not offer certification.  

Analysis Method Prep Method Matrix Analyte

7470A 7470A Solid Mercury

8260D 5035 Solid 1,3-Dichloropropene, Total

Moisture Solid Percent Moisture

Moisture Solid Percent Solids

Eurofins Chicago
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ANALYTICAL REPORT

PREPARED FOR
Attn: Mr. Andris Slesers

Weston Solutions Inc
300 Knightsbridge Parkway

Suite 360
Lincolnshire, Illinois 60069

Generated 9/30/2024 3:46:22 PM

JOB DESCRIPTION
IDOT- WO 004 I80/RampB/Gardner St Bridge

JOB NUMBER
500-256724-1

See page two for job notes and contact information.

University Park IL 60484
2417 Bond Street
Eurofins Chicago
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Eurofins Chicago

Eurofins Chicago is a laboratory within Eurofins Environment Testing North Central, LLC, a company within Eurofins Environment Testing Group of Companies

Job Notes
This report may not be reproduced except in full, and with written approval from the laboratory.  The results relate only to the
samples tested.  For questions please contact the Project Manager at the e-mail address or telephone number listed on this
page.

The test results in this report relate only to the samples as received by the laboratory and will meet all requirements of the
methodology, with any exceptions noted. This report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the express written
approval of the laboratory. All questions should be directed to the Eurofins Chicago Project Manager.

Authorization

Generated
9/30/2024 3:46:22 PM

Authorized for release by
Jim Knapp, Senior Project Manager
Jim.Knapp@et.eurofinsus.com
(630)758-0262
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Client Sample Results
Job ID: 500-256724-1Client: Weston Solutions Inc

Project/Site: IDOT- WO 004 I80/RampB/Gardner St Bridge

Lab Sample ID: 500-256724-8Client Sample ID: ROW-43(0-2)-091224
Matrix: SolidDate Collected: 09/12/24 22:00

Percent Solids: 87.6Date Received: 09/13/24 12:00

Method: SW846 8260D - Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS  
RL MDL

0.018 0.014 0.0060 mg/Kg ☼ 09/13/24 19:48 09/18/24 05:55 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Acetone

0.0014 0.00045 mg/Kg 09/13/24 19:48 09/18/24 05:55 1☼<0.0014Benzene

0.0014 0.00046 mg/Kg 09/13/24 19:48 09/18/24 05:55 1☼<0.0014Bromodichloromethane

0.0014 0.00083 mg/Kg 09/13/24 19:48 09/18/24 05:55 1☼<0.0014Bromoform

0.0036 0.0018 mg/Kg 09/13/24 19:48 09/18/24 05:55 1☼<0.0036Bromomethane

0.0036 0.00066 mg/Kg 09/13/24 19:48 09/18/24 05:55 1☼<0.0036Carbon disulfide

0.0014 0.00049 mg/Kg 09/13/24 19:48 09/18/24 05:55 1☼<0.0014Carbon tetrachloride

0.0014 0.00060 mg/Kg 09/13/24 19:48 09/18/24 05:55 1☼<0.0014Chlorobenzene

0.0036 0.0012 mg/Kg 09/13/24 19:48 09/18/24 05:55 1☼<0.0036Chloroethane

0.0014 0.0010 mg/Kg 09/13/24 19:48 09/18/24 05:55 1☼<0.0014Chloroform

0.0036 0.00069 mg/Kg 09/13/24 19:48 09/18/24 05:55 1☼<0.0036Chloromethane

0.0014 0.00058 mg/Kg 09/13/24 19:48 09/18/24 05:55 1☼<0.0014cis-1,2-Dichloroethene

0.0014 0.00057 mg/Kg 09/13/24 19:48 09/18/24 05:55 1☼<0.0014cis-1,3-Dichloropropene

0.0014 0.00066 mg/Kg 09/13/24 19:48 09/18/24 05:55 1☼<0.0014Dibromochloromethane

0.0014 0.00054 mg/Kg 09/13/24 19:48 09/18/24 05:55 1☼<0.00141,1-Dichloroethane

0.0036 0.00093 mg/Kg 09/13/24 19:48 09/18/24 05:55 1☼<0.00361,2-Dichloroethane

0.0014 0.00059 mg/Kg 09/13/24 19:48 09/18/24 05:55 1☼<0.00141,1-Dichloroethene

0.0014 0.00037 mg/Kg 09/13/24 19:48 09/18/24 05:55 1☼<0.00141,2-Dichloropropane

0.0014 0.00069 mg/Kg 09/13/24 19:48 09/18/24 05:55 1☼<0.00141,3-Dichloropropene, Total

0.0014 0.00075 mg/Kg 09/13/24 19:48 09/18/24 05:55 1☼<0.0014Ethylbenzene

0.0036 0.0022 mg/Kg 09/13/24 19:48 09/18/24 05:55 1☼<0.00362-Hexanone

0.0036 0.0015 mg/Kg 09/13/24 19:48 09/18/24 05:55 1☼<0.0036Methylene Chloride

0.0036 0.0016 mg/Kg 09/13/24 19:48 09/18/24 05:55 1☼0.0027 JMethyl Ethyl Ketone

0.0036 0.0025 mg/Kg 09/13/24 19:48 09/18/24 05:55 1☼<0.0036methyl isobutyl ketone

0.0014 0.00046 mg/Kg 09/13/24 19:48 09/18/24 05:55 1☼<0.0014Methyl tert-butyl ether

0.0014 0.00064 mg/Kg 09/13/24 19:48 09/18/24 05:55 1☼<0.0014 *+Styrene

0.0014 0.00071 mg/Kg 09/13/24 19:48 09/18/24 05:55 1☼<0.0014 *+1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane

0.0014 0.00080 mg/Kg 09/13/24 19:48 09/18/24 05:55 1☼<0.0014Tetrachloroethene

0.0014 0.00029 mg/Kg 09/13/24 19:48 09/18/24 05:55 1☼<0.0014Toluene

0.0014 0.00054 mg/Kg 09/13/24 19:48 09/18/24 05:55 1☼<0.0014trans-1,2-Dichloroethene

0.0014 0.00069 mg/Kg 09/13/24 19:48 09/18/24 05:55 1☼<0.0014trans-1,3-Dichloropropene

0.0014 0.00058 mg/Kg 09/13/24 19:48 09/18/24 05:55 1☼<0.00141,1,1-Trichloroethane

0.0014 0.00054 mg/Kg 09/13/24 19:48 09/18/24 05:55 1☼<0.00141,1,2-Trichloroethane

0.0014 0.00039 mg/Kg 09/13/24 19:48 09/18/24 05:55 1☼<0.0014Trichloroethene

0.0014 0.00058 mg/Kg 09/13/24 19:48 09/18/24 05:55 1☼<0.0014Vinyl chloride

0.0029 0.00049 mg/Kg 09/13/24 19:48 09/18/24 05:55 1☼<0.0029Xylenes, Total

4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 100 75 - 131 09/13/24 19:48 09/18/24 05:55 1

Surrogate Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedQualifier Limits%Recovery

Dibromofluoromethane  (Surr) 103 09/13/24 19:48 09/18/24 05:55 175 - 126

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 109 09/13/24 19:48 09/18/24 05:55 170 - 134

Toluene-d8 (Surr) 101 09/13/24 19:48 09/18/24 05:55 175 - 124

Method: SW846 8270E - Semivolatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS)  
RL MDL

<0.19 0.19 0.027 mg/Kg ☼ 09/20/24 07:19 09/20/24 20:56 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene

0.19 0.015 mg/Kg 09/20/24 07:19 09/20/24 20:56 1☼<0.191,2-Dichlorobenzene

0.19 0.017 mg/Kg 09/20/24 07:19 09/20/24 20:56 1☼<0.191,3-Dichlorobenzene

0.19 0.018 mg/Kg 09/20/24 07:19 09/20/24 20:56 1☼<0.191,4-Dichlorobenzene

0.19 0.027 mg/Kg 09/20/24 07:19 09/20/24 20:56 1☼<0.192,2'-oxybis[1-chloropropane]
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Client Sample Results
Job ID: 500-256724-1Client: Weston Solutions Inc

Project/Site: IDOT- WO 004 I80/RampB/Gardner St Bridge

Lab Sample ID: 500-256724-8Client Sample ID: ROW-43(0-2)-091224
Matrix: SolidDate Collected: 09/12/24 22:00

Percent Solids: 87.6Date Received: 09/13/24 12:00

Method: SW846 8270E - Semivolatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS)   (Continued)
RL MDL

<0.38 0.38 0.014 mg/Kg ☼ 09/20/24 07:19 09/20/24 20:56 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

2,4,5-Trichlorophenol

0.38 0.013 mg/Kg 09/20/24 07:19 09/20/24 20:56 1☼<0.382,4,6-Trichlorophenol

0.38 0.013 mg/Kg 09/20/24 07:19 09/20/24 20:56 1☼<0.382,4-Dichlorophenol

0.38 0.085 mg/Kg 09/20/24 07:19 09/20/24 20:56 1☼<0.382,4-Dimethylphenol

0.76 0.22 mg/Kg 09/20/24 07:19 09/20/24 20:56 1☼<0.762,4-Dinitrophenol

0.19 0.021 mg/Kg 09/20/24 07:19 09/20/24 20:56 1☼<0.192,4-Dinitrotoluene

0.19 0.013 mg/Kg 09/20/24 07:19 09/20/24 20:56 1☼<0.192,6-Dinitrotoluene

0.19 0.014 mg/Kg 09/20/24 07:19 09/20/24 20:56 1☼<0.192-Chloronaphthalene

0.19 0.012 mg/Kg 09/20/24 07:19 09/20/24 20:56 1☼<0.192-Chlorophenol

0.076 0.0076 mg/Kg 09/20/24 07:19 09/20/24 20:56 1☼0.021 J2-Methylnaphthalene

0.19 0.020 mg/Kg 09/20/24 07:19 09/20/24 20:56 1☼<0.192-Methylphenol

0.19 0.020 mg/Kg 09/20/24 07:19 09/20/24 20:56 1☼<0.192-Nitroaniline

0.38 0.026 mg/Kg 09/20/24 07:19 09/20/24 20:56 1☼<0.382-Nitrophenol

0.19 0.028 mg/Kg 09/20/24 07:19 09/20/24 20:56 1☼<0.193 & 4 Methylphenol

0.19 0.031 mg/Kg 09/20/24 07:19 09/20/24 20:56 1☼<0.193,3'-Dichlorobenzidine

0.38 0.017 mg/Kg 09/20/24 07:19 09/20/24 20:56 1☼<0.383-Nitroaniline

0.76 0.21 mg/Kg 09/20/24 07:19 09/20/24 20:56 1☼<0.764,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol

0.19 0.026 mg/Kg 09/20/24 07:19 09/20/24 20:56 1☼<0.194-Bromophenyl phenyl ether

0.38 0.015 mg/Kg 09/20/24 07:19 09/20/24 20:56 1☼<0.384-Chloro-3-methylphenol

0.76 0.40 mg/Kg 09/20/24 07:19 09/20/24 20:56 1☼<0.764-Chloroaniline

0.19 0.049 mg/Kg 09/20/24 07:19 09/20/24 20:56 1☼<0.194-Chlorophenyl phenyl ether

0.38 0.028 mg/Kg 09/20/24 07:19 09/20/24 20:56 1☼<0.384-Nitroaniline

0.76 0.14 mg/Kg 09/20/24 07:19 09/20/24 20:56 1☼<0.764-Nitrophenol

0.038 0.0077 mg/Kg 09/20/24 07:19 09/20/24 20:56 1☼<0.038Acenaphthene

0.038 0.0064 mg/Kg 09/20/24 07:19 09/20/24 20:56 1☼<0.038Acenaphthylene

0.038 0.0077 mg/Kg 09/20/24 07:19 09/20/24 20:56 1☼<0.038Anthracene

0.038 0.0080 mg/Kg 09/20/24 07:19 09/20/24 20:56 1☼<0.038Benzo[a]anthracene

0.038 0.036 mg/Kg 09/20/24 07:19 09/20/24 20:56 1☼<0.038Benzo[a]pyrene

0.038 0.036 mg/Kg 09/20/24 07:19 09/20/24 20:56 1☼<0.038Benzo[b]fluoranthene

0.038 0.0082 mg/Kg 09/20/24 07:19 09/20/24 20:56 1☼0.021 JBenzo[g,h,i]perylene

0.038 0.014 mg/Kg 09/20/24 07:19 09/20/24 20:56 1☼<0.038Benzo[k]fluoranthene

0.19 0.014 mg/Kg 09/20/24 07:19 09/20/24 20:56 1☼<0.19Bis(2-chloroethoxy)methane

0.19 0.017 mg/Kg 09/20/24 07:19 09/20/24 20:56 1☼<0.19Bis(2-chloroethyl)ether

0.19 0.15 mg/Kg 09/20/24 07:19 09/20/24 20:56 1☼<0.19Bis(2-ethylhexyl) phthalate

0.19 0.019 mg/Kg 09/20/24 07:19 09/20/24 20:56 1☼<0.19Butyl benzyl phthalate

0.19 0.015 mg/Kg 09/20/24 07:19 09/20/24 20:56 1☼<0.19Carbazole

0.038 0.010 mg/Kg 09/20/24 07:19 09/20/24 20:56 1☼0.033 JChrysene

0.038 0.038 mg/Kg 09/20/24 07:19 09/20/24 20:56 1☼<0.038Dibenz(a,h)anthracene

0.19 0.013 mg/Kg 09/20/24 07:19 09/20/24 20:56 1☼0.014 JDibenzofuran

0.19 0.017 mg/Kg 09/20/24 07:19 09/20/24 20:56 1☼<0.19Diethyl phthalate

0.19 0.0082 mg/Kg 09/20/24 07:19 09/20/24 20:56 1☼<0.19Dimethyl phthalate

0.19 0.012 mg/Kg 09/20/24 07:19 09/20/24 20:56 1☼<0.19Di-n-butyl phthalate

0.38 0.26 mg/Kg 09/20/24 07:19 09/20/24 20:56 1☼<0.38Di-n-octyl phthalate

0.038 0.0088 mg/Kg 09/20/24 07:19 09/20/24 20:56 1☼0.010 JFluoranthene

0.038 0.011 mg/Kg 09/20/24 07:19 09/20/24 20:56 1☼<0.038Fluorene

0.076 0.0072 mg/Kg 09/20/24 07:19 09/20/24 20:56 1☼<0.076Hexachlorobenzene

0.19 0.021 mg/Kg 09/20/24 07:19 09/20/24 20:56 1☼<0.19Hexachlorobutadiene

0.76 0.40 mg/Kg 09/20/24 07:19 09/20/24 20:56 1☼<0.76Hexachlorocyclopentadiene

0.19 0.019 mg/Kg 09/20/24 07:19 09/20/24 20:56 1☼<0.19Hexachloroethane
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Client Sample Results
Job ID: 500-256724-1Client: Weston Solutions Inc

Project/Site: IDOT- WO 004 I80/RampB/Gardner St Bridge

Lab Sample ID: 500-256724-8Client Sample ID: ROW-43(0-2)-091224
Matrix: SolidDate Collected: 09/12/24 22:00

Percent Solids: 87.6Date Received: 09/13/24 12:00

Method: SW846 8270E - Semivolatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS)   (Continued)
RL MDL

<0.038 0.038 0.037 mg/Kg ☼ 09/20/24 07:19 09/20/24 20:56 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Indeno[1,2,3-cd]pyrene

0.19 0.019 mg/Kg 09/20/24 07:19 09/20/24 20:56 1☼<0.19Isophorone

0.038 0.0068 mg/Kg 09/20/24 07:19 09/20/24 20:56 1☼<0.038Naphthalene

0.038 0.012 mg/Kg 09/20/24 07:19 09/20/24 20:56 1☼<0.038Nitrobenzene

0.076 0.0074 mg/Kg 09/20/24 07:19 09/20/24 20:56 1☼<0.076N-Nitrosodi-n-propylamine

0.19 0.022 mg/Kg 09/20/24 07:19 09/20/24 20:56 1☼<0.19N-Nitrosodiphenylamine

0.76 0.094 mg/Kg 09/20/24 07:19 09/20/24 20:56 1☼<0.76Pentachlorophenol

0.038 0.0082 mg/Kg 09/20/24 07:19 09/20/24 20:56 1☼0.051Phenanthrene

0.19 0.016 mg/Kg 09/20/24 07:19 09/20/24 20:56 1☼<0.19Phenol

0.038 0.010 mg/Kg 09/20/24 07:19 09/20/24 20:56 1☼0.016 JPyrene

2,4,6-Tribromophenol (Surr) 54 31 - 143 09/20/24 07:19 09/20/24 20:56 1

Surrogate Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedQualifier Limits%Recovery

2-Fluorobiphenyl  (Surr) 71 09/20/24 07:19 09/20/24 20:56 143 - 145

2-Fluorophenol (Surr) 69 09/20/24 07:19 09/20/24 20:56 131 - 166

Nitrobenzene-d5 (Surr) 68 09/20/24 07:19 09/20/24 20:56 137 - 147

Phenol-d5 (Surr) 70 09/20/24 07:19 09/20/24 20:56 130 - 153

Terphenyl-d14 (Surr) 79 09/20/24 07:19 09/20/24 20:56 142 - 157

Method: SW846 6010D - Metals (ICP)  
RL MDL

7300 11 4.5 mg/Kg ☼ 09/19/24 16:08 09/21/24 06:32 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Aluminum

1.1 0.21 mg/Kg 09/19/24 16:08 09/21/24 06:32 1☼<1.1Antimony

0.55 0.19 mg/Kg 09/19/24 16:08 09/21/24 06:32 1☼7.8Arsenic

0.55 0.063 mg/Kg 09/19/24 16:08 09/21/24 06:32 1☼39Barium

1.1 0.26 mg/Kg 09/19/24 16:08 09/24/24 02:25 5☼0.65 JBeryllium

0.11 0.020 mg/Kg 09/19/24 16:08 09/21/24 06:32 1☼0.20Cadmium

55 9.3 mg/Kg 09/19/24 16:08 09/24/24 18:28 5☼70000 BCalcium

0.55 0.27 mg/Kg 09/19/24 16:08 09/21/24 06:32 1☼13Chromium

0.28 0.072 mg/Kg 09/19/24 16:08 09/21/24 06:32 1☼14Cobalt

0.55 0.15 mg/Kg 09/19/24 16:08 09/21/24 06:32 1☼19Copper

11 5.7 mg/Kg 09/19/24 16:08 09/21/24 06:32 1☼14000Iron

0.28 0.13 mg/Kg 09/19/24 16:08 09/21/24 06:32 1☼14Lead

28 14 mg/Kg 09/19/24 16:08 09/24/24 18:28 5☼38000 BMagnesium

2.8 0.40 mg/Kg 09/19/24 16:08 09/24/24 02:25 5☼560Manganese

0.55 0.16 mg/Kg 09/19/24 16:08 09/21/24 06:32 1☼30Nickel

140 49 mg/Kg 09/19/24 16:08 09/24/24 02:25 5☼2000Potassium

0.55 0.32 mg/Kg 09/19/24 16:08 09/21/24 06:32 1☼<0.55Selenium

1.4 0.36 mg/Kg 09/19/24 16:08 09/24/24 02:25 5☼<1.4Silver

280 41 mg/Kg 09/19/24 16:08 09/24/24 18:28 5☼1600Sodium

0.55 0.27 mg/Kg 09/19/24 16:08 09/21/24 06:32 1☼0.51 JThallium

0.28 0.065 mg/Kg 09/19/24 16:08 09/21/24 06:32 1☼17Vanadium

5.5 2.4 mg/Kg 09/19/24 16:08 09/24/24 02:25 5☼71Zinc

Method: SW846 6010D - Metals (ICP) - TCLP  
RL MDL

<0.050 0.050 0.010 mg/L 09/23/24 08:50 09/26/24 01:21 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Arsenic

0.50 0.050 mg/L 09/23/24 08:50 09/26/24 01:21 10.71Barium

0.0040 0.0040 mg/L 09/23/24 08:50 09/26/24 01:21 1<0.0040Beryllium

0.0050 0.0020 mg/L 09/23/24 08:50 09/26/24 01:21 10.0022 JCadmium
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Client Sample Results
Job ID: 500-256724-1Client: Weston Solutions Inc

Project/Site: IDOT- WO 004 I80/RampB/Gardner St Bridge

Lab Sample ID: 500-256724-8Client Sample ID: ROW-43(0-2)-091224
Matrix: SolidDate Collected: 09/12/24 22:00

Percent Solids: 87.6Date Received: 09/13/24 12:00

Method: SW846 6010D - Metals (ICP) - TCLP   (Continued)
RL MDL

<0.025 0.025 0.010 mg/L 09/23/24 08:50 09/26/24 01:21 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Chromium

0.025 0.010 mg/L 09/23/24 08:50 09/26/24 01:21 10.010 JCobalt

0.025 0.010 mg/L 09/23/24 08:50 09/26/24 01:21 10.011 JCopper

0.40 0.20 mg/L 09/23/24 08:50 09/26/24 01:21 16.7 BIron

0.0075 0.0075 mg/L 09/23/24 08:50 09/26/24 01:21 1<0.0075Lead

0.025 0.010 mg/L 09/23/24 08:50 09/26/24 01:21 15.0 ^2Manganese

0.025 0.010 mg/L 09/23/24 08:50 09/26/24 01:21 10.033Nickel

0.050 0.020 mg/L 09/23/24 08:50 09/26/24 01:21 1<0.050Selenium

0.025 0.010 mg/L 09/23/24 08:50 09/26/24 01:21 1<0.025Silver

0.50 0.020 mg/L 09/23/24 08:50 09/26/24 01:21 10.029 J *+Zinc

Method: SW846 6010D - Metals (ICP) - SPLP East  
RL MDL

0.13 0.050 0.010 mg/L 09/23/24 08:52 09/25/24 23:22 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Arsenic

0.50 0.050 mg/L 09/23/24 08:52 09/25/24 23:22 10.84Barium

0.0040 0.0040 mg/L 09/23/24 08:52 09/26/24 12:37 10.011Beryllium

0.0050 0.0020 mg/L 09/23/24 08:52 09/25/24 23:22 1<0.0050Cadmium

0.025 0.010 mg/L 09/23/24 08:52 09/25/24 23:22 10.23Chromium

0.025 0.010 mg/L 09/23/24 08:52 09/25/24 23:22 10.13Cobalt

0.025 0.010 mg/L 09/23/24 08:52 09/25/24 23:22 10.31Copper

0.40 0.20 mg/L 09/23/24 08:52 09/25/24 23:22 1260Iron

0.0075 0.0075 mg/L 09/23/24 08:52 09/25/24 23:22 10.19Lead

0.025 0.010 mg/L 09/23/24 08:52 09/25/24 23:22 13.7Manganese

0.025 0.010 mg/L 09/23/24 08:52 09/25/24 23:22 10.31Nickel

0.050 0.020 mg/L 09/23/24 08:52 09/25/24 23:22 1<0.050Selenium

0.025 0.010 mg/L 09/23/24 08:52 09/25/24 23:22 1<0.025Silver

0.50 0.020 mg/L 09/23/24 08:52 09/25/24 23:22 10.73Zinc

Method: SW846 7470A - Mercury (CVAA) - TCLP  
RL MDL

<0.00020 0.00020 0.00020 mg/L 09/25/24 11:20 09/26/24 11:23 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Mercury

Method: SW846 7470A - Mercury (CVAA) - SPLP East  
RL MDL

<0.00020 0.00020 0.00020 mg/L 09/25/24 11:20 09/26/24 12:29 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Mercury

Method: SW846 7471B - Mercury (CVAA)  
RL MDL

0.030 0.019 0.0078 mg/Kg ☼ 09/26/24 17:42 09/27/24 07:15 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Mercury

General Chemistry  
RL MDL

8.7 0.2 0.2 SU 09/19/24 16:12 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

pH (SW846 9045D)
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Client Sample Results
Job ID: 500-256724-1Client: Weston Solutions Inc

Project/Site: IDOT- WO 004 I80/RampB/Gardner St Bridge

Lab Sample ID: 500-256724-9Client Sample ID: ROW-42(0-2)-091224
Matrix: SolidDate Collected: 09/12/24 22:15

Percent Solids: 87.5Date Received: 09/13/24 12:00

Method: SW846 8260D - Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS  
RL MDL

0.0094 J 0.015 0.0064 mg/Kg ☼ 09/13/24 19:48 09/18/24 06:21 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Acetone

0.0015 0.00048 mg/Kg 09/13/24 19:48 09/18/24 06:21 1☼<0.0015Benzene

0.0015 0.00049 mg/Kg 09/13/24 19:48 09/18/24 06:21 1☼<0.0015Bromodichloromethane

0.0015 0.00089 mg/Kg 09/13/24 19:48 09/18/24 06:21 1☼<0.0015Bromoform

0.0038 0.0019 mg/Kg 09/13/24 19:48 09/18/24 06:21 1☼<0.0038Bromomethane

0.0038 0.00070 mg/Kg 09/13/24 19:48 09/18/24 06:21 1☼0.0010 JCarbon disulfide

0.0015 0.00052 mg/Kg 09/13/24 19:48 09/18/24 06:21 1☼<0.0015Carbon tetrachloride

0.0015 0.00064 mg/Kg 09/13/24 19:48 09/18/24 06:21 1☼<0.0015Chlorobenzene

0.0038 0.0012 mg/Kg 09/13/24 19:48 09/18/24 06:21 1☼<0.0038Chloroethane

0.0015 0.0011 mg/Kg 09/13/24 19:48 09/18/24 06:21 1☼<0.0015Chloroform

0.0038 0.00074 mg/Kg 09/13/24 19:48 09/18/24 06:21 1☼<0.0038Chloromethane

0.0015 0.00061 mg/Kg 09/13/24 19:48 09/18/24 06:21 1☼<0.0015cis-1,2-Dichloroethene

0.0015 0.00061 mg/Kg 09/13/24 19:48 09/18/24 06:21 1☼<0.0015cis-1,3-Dichloropropene

0.0015 0.00070 mg/Kg 09/13/24 19:48 09/18/24 06:21 1☼<0.0015Dibromochloromethane

0.0015 0.00057 mg/Kg 09/13/24 19:48 09/18/24 06:21 1☼<0.00151,1-Dichloroethane

0.0038 0.00098 mg/Kg 09/13/24 19:48 09/18/24 06:21 1☼<0.00381,2-Dichloroethane

0.0015 0.00062 mg/Kg 09/13/24 19:48 09/18/24 06:21 1☼<0.00151,1-Dichloroethene

0.0015 0.00039 mg/Kg 09/13/24 19:48 09/18/24 06:21 1☼<0.00151,2-Dichloropropane

0.0015 0.00073 mg/Kg 09/13/24 19:48 09/18/24 06:21 1☼<0.00151,3-Dichloropropene, Total

0.0015 0.00080 mg/Kg 09/13/24 19:48 09/18/24 06:21 1☼<0.0015Ethylbenzene

0.0038 0.0023 mg/Kg 09/13/24 19:48 09/18/24 06:21 1☼<0.00382-Hexanone

0.0038 0.0016 mg/Kg 09/13/24 19:48 09/18/24 06:21 1☼<0.0038Methylene Chloride

0.0038 0.0017 mg/Kg 09/13/24 19:48 09/18/24 06:21 1☼<0.0038Methyl Ethyl Ketone

0.0038 0.0027 mg/Kg 09/13/24 19:48 09/18/24 06:21 1☼<0.0038methyl isobutyl ketone

0.0015 0.00049 mg/Kg 09/13/24 19:48 09/18/24 06:21 1☼<0.0015Methyl tert-butyl ether

0.0015 0.00068 mg/Kg 09/13/24 19:48 09/18/24 06:21 1☼<0.0015 *+Styrene

0.0015 0.00075 mg/Kg 09/13/24 19:48 09/18/24 06:21 1☼<0.0015 *+ *31,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane

0.0015 0.00085 mg/Kg 09/13/24 19:48 09/18/24 06:21 1☼<0.0015Tetrachloroethene

0.0015 0.00031 mg/Kg 09/13/24 19:48 09/18/24 06:21 1☼<0.0015Toluene

0.0015 0.00057 mg/Kg 09/13/24 19:48 09/18/24 06:21 1☼<0.0015trans-1,2-Dichloroethene

0.0015 0.00073 mg/Kg 09/13/24 19:48 09/18/24 06:21 1☼<0.0015trans-1,3-Dichloropropene

0.0015 0.00061 mg/Kg 09/13/24 19:48 09/18/24 06:21 1☼<0.00151,1,1-Trichloroethane

0.0015 0.00057 mg/Kg 09/13/24 19:48 09/18/24 06:21 1☼<0.00151,1,2-Trichloroethane

0.0015 0.00041 mg/Kg 09/13/24 19:48 09/18/24 06:21 1☼<0.0015Trichloroethene

0.0015 0.00062 mg/Kg 09/13/24 19:48 09/18/24 06:21 1☼<0.0015Vinyl chloride

0.0030 0.00052 mg/Kg 09/13/24 19:48 09/18/24 06:21 1☼<0.0030Xylenes, Total

4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 146 S1+ *3 75 - 131 09/13/24 19:48 09/18/24 06:21 1

Surrogate Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedQualifier Limits%Recovery

Dibromofluoromethane  (Surr) 100 09/13/24 19:48 09/18/24 06:21 175 - 126

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 108 09/13/24 19:48 09/18/24 06:21 170 - 134

Toluene-d8 (Surr) 111 09/13/24 19:48 09/18/24 06:21 175 - 124

Method: SW846 8270E - Semivolatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS)  
RL MDL

<0.18 0.18 0.026 mg/Kg ☼ 09/20/24 07:19 09/20/24 21:21 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene

0.18 0.015 mg/Kg 09/20/24 07:19 09/20/24 21:21 1☼<0.181,2-Dichlorobenzene

0.18 0.016 mg/Kg 09/20/24 07:19 09/20/24 21:21 1☼<0.181,3-Dichlorobenzene

0.18 0.017 mg/Kg 09/20/24 07:19 09/20/24 21:21 1☼<0.181,4-Dichlorobenzene

0.18 0.026 mg/Kg 09/20/24 07:19 09/20/24 21:21 1☼<0.182,2'-oxybis[1-chloropropane]
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Client Sample Results
Job ID: 500-256724-1Client: Weston Solutions Inc

Project/Site: IDOT- WO 004 I80/RampB/Gardner St Bridge

Lab Sample ID: 500-256724-9Client Sample ID: ROW-42(0-2)-091224
Matrix: SolidDate Collected: 09/12/24 22:15

Percent Solids: 87.5Date Received: 09/13/24 12:00

Method: SW846 8270E - Semivolatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS)   (Continued)
RL MDL

<0.36 0.36 0.014 mg/Kg ☼ 09/20/24 07:19 09/20/24 21:21 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

2,4,5-Trichlorophenol

0.36 0.012 mg/Kg 09/20/24 07:19 09/20/24 21:21 1☼<0.362,4,6-Trichlorophenol

0.36 0.013 mg/Kg 09/20/24 07:19 09/20/24 21:21 1☼<0.362,4-Dichlorophenol

0.36 0.080 mg/Kg 09/20/24 07:19 09/20/24 21:21 1☼<0.362,4-Dimethylphenol

0.72 0.21 mg/Kg 09/20/24 07:19 09/20/24 21:21 1☼<0.722,4-Dinitrophenol

0.18 0.020 mg/Kg 09/20/24 07:19 09/20/24 21:21 1☼<0.182,4-Dinitrotoluene

0.18 0.012 mg/Kg 09/20/24 07:19 09/20/24 21:21 1☼<0.182,6-Dinitrotoluene

0.18 0.013 mg/Kg 09/20/24 07:19 09/20/24 21:21 1☼<0.182-Chloronaphthalene

0.18 0.012 mg/Kg 09/20/24 07:19 09/20/24 21:21 1☼<0.182-Chlorophenol

0.072 0.0072 mg/Kg 09/20/24 07:19 09/20/24 21:21 1☼0.010 J2-Methylnaphthalene

0.18 0.019 mg/Kg 09/20/24 07:19 09/20/24 21:21 1☼<0.182-Methylphenol

0.18 0.019 mg/Kg 09/20/24 07:19 09/20/24 21:21 1☼<0.182-Nitroaniline

0.36 0.024 mg/Kg 09/20/24 07:19 09/20/24 21:21 1☼<0.362-Nitrophenol

0.18 0.026 mg/Kg 09/20/24 07:19 09/20/24 21:21 1☼<0.183 & 4 Methylphenol

0.18 0.029 mg/Kg 09/20/24 07:19 09/20/24 21:21 1☼<0.183,3'-Dichlorobenzidine

0.36 0.016 mg/Kg 09/20/24 07:19 09/20/24 21:21 1☼<0.363-Nitroaniline

0.72 0.20 mg/Kg 09/20/24 07:19 09/20/24 21:21 1☼<0.724,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol

0.18 0.025 mg/Kg 09/20/24 07:19 09/20/24 21:21 1☼<0.184-Bromophenyl phenyl ether

0.36 0.014 mg/Kg 09/20/24 07:19 09/20/24 21:21 1☼<0.364-Chloro-3-methylphenol

0.72 0.38 mg/Kg 09/20/24 07:19 09/20/24 21:21 1☼<0.724-Chloroaniline

0.18 0.047 mg/Kg 09/20/24 07:19 09/20/24 21:21 1☼<0.184-Chlorophenyl phenyl ether

0.36 0.026 mg/Kg 09/20/24 07:19 09/20/24 21:21 1☼<0.364-Nitroaniline

0.72 0.13 mg/Kg 09/20/24 07:19 09/20/24 21:21 1☼<0.724-Nitrophenol

0.036 0.0073 mg/Kg 09/20/24 07:19 09/20/24 21:21 1☼<0.036Acenaphthene

0.036 0.0061 mg/Kg 09/20/24 07:19 09/20/24 21:21 1☼<0.036Acenaphthylene

0.036 0.0073 mg/Kg 09/20/24 07:19 09/20/24 21:21 1☼<0.036Anthracene

0.036 0.0076 mg/Kg 09/20/24 07:19 09/20/24 21:21 1☼<0.036Benzo[a]anthracene

0.036 0.035 mg/Kg 09/20/24 07:19 09/20/24 21:21 1☼<0.036Benzo[a]pyrene

0.036 0.034 mg/Kg 09/20/24 07:19 09/20/24 21:21 1☼<0.036Benzo[b]fluoranthene

0.036 0.0078 mg/Kg 09/20/24 07:19 09/20/24 21:21 1☼0.015 JBenzo[g,h,i]perylene

0.036 0.014 mg/Kg 09/20/24 07:19 09/20/24 21:21 1☼<0.036Benzo[k]fluoranthene

0.18 0.013 mg/Kg 09/20/24 07:19 09/20/24 21:21 1☼<0.18Bis(2-chloroethoxy)methane

0.18 0.017 mg/Kg 09/20/24 07:19 09/20/24 21:21 1☼<0.18Bis(2-chloroethyl)ether

0.18 0.14 mg/Kg 09/20/24 07:19 09/20/24 21:21 1☼<0.18Bis(2-ethylhexyl) phthalate

0.18 0.018 mg/Kg 09/20/24 07:19 09/20/24 21:21 1☼<0.18Butyl benzyl phthalate

0.18 0.014 mg/Kg 09/20/24 07:19 09/20/24 21:21 1☼<0.18Carbazole

0.036 0.0095 mg/Kg 09/20/24 07:19 09/20/24 21:21 1☼<0.036Chrysene

0.036 0.036 mg/Kg 09/20/24 07:19 09/20/24 21:21 1☼<0.036Dibenz(a,h)anthracene

0.18 0.013 mg/Kg 09/20/24 07:19 09/20/24 21:21 1☼<0.18Dibenzofuran

0.18 0.016 mg/Kg 09/20/24 07:19 09/20/24 21:21 1☼<0.18Diethyl phthalate

0.18 0.0078 mg/Kg 09/20/24 07:19 09/20/24 21:21 1☼<0.18Dimethyl phthalate

0.18 0.011 mg/Kg 09/20/24 07:19 09/20/24 21:21 1☼<0.18Di-n-butyl phthalate

0.36 0.25 mg/Kg 09/20/24 07:19 09/20/24 21:21 1☼<0.36Di-n-octyl phthalate

0.036 0.0083 mg/Kg 09/20/24 07:19 09/20/24 21:21 1☼0.012 JFluoranthene

0.036 0.011 mg/Kg 09/20/24 07:19 09/20/24 21:21 1☼<0.036Fluorene

0.072 0.0069 mg/Kg 09/20/24 07:19 09/20/24 21:21 1☼<0.072Hexachlorobenzene

0.18 0.020 mg/Kg 09/20/24 07:19 09/20/24 21:21 1☼<0.18Hexachlorobutadiene

0.72 0.38 mg/Kg 09/20/24 07:19 09/20/24 21:21 1☼<0.72Hexachlorocyclopentadiene

0.18 0.018 mg/Kg 09/20/24 07:19 09/20/24 21:21 1☼<0.18Hexachloroethane
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Client Sample Results
Job ID: 500-256724-1Client: Weston Solutions Inc

Project/Site: IDOT- WO 004 I80/RampB/Gardner St Bridge

Lab Sample ID: 500-256724-9Client Sample ID: ROW-42(0-2)-091224
Matrix: SolidDate Collected: 09/12/24 22:15

Percent Solids: 87.5Date Received: 09/13/24 12:00

Method: SW846 8270E - Semivolatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS)   (Continued)
RL MDL

<0.036 0.036 0.035 mg/Kg ☼ 09/20/24 07:19 09/20/24 21:21 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Indeno[1,2,3-cd]pyrene

0.18 0.018 mg/Kg 09/20/24 07:19 09/20/24 21:21 1☼<0.18Isophorone

0.036 0.0065 mg/Kg 09/20/24 07:19 09/20/24 21:21 1☼<0.036Naphthalene

0.036 0.011 mg/Kg 09/20/24 07:19 09/20/24 21:21 1☼<0.036Nitrobenzene

0.072 0.0071 mg/Kg 09/20/24 07:19 09/20/24 21:21 1☼<0.072N-Nitrosodi-n-propylamine

0.18 0.021 mg/Kg 09/20/24 07:19 09/20/24 21:21 1☼<0.18N-Nitrosodiphenylamine

0.72 0.090 mg/Kg 09/20/24 07:19 09/20/24 21:21 1☼<0.72Pentachlorophenol

0.036 0.0078 mg/Kg 09/20/24 07:19 09/20/24 21:21 1☼0.027 JPhenanthrene

0.18 0.016 mg/Kg 09/20/24 07:19 09/20/24 21:21 1☼<0.18Phenol

0.036 0.0098 mg/Kg 09/20/24 07:19 09/20/24 21:21 1☼0.013 JPyrene

2,4,6-Tribromophenol (Surr) 58 31 - 143 09/20/24 07:19 09/20/24 21:21 1

Surrogate Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedQualifier Limits%Recovery

2-Fluorobiphenyl  (Surr) 69 09/20/24 07:19 09/20/24 21:21 143 - 145

2-Fluorophenol (Surr) 65 09/20/24 07:19 09/20/24 21:21 131 - 166

Nitrobenzene-d5 (Surr) 63 09/20/24 07:19 09/20/24 21:21 137 - 147

Phenol-d5 (Surr) 66 09/20/24 07:19 09/20/24 21:21 130 - 153

Terphenyl-d14 (Surr) 77 09/20/24 07:19 09/20/24 21:21 142 - 157

Method: SW846 6010D - Metals (ICP)  
RL MDL

7600 11 4.4 mg/Kg ☼ 09/19/24 16:08 09/21/24 06:46 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Aluminum

1.1 0.21 mg/Kg 09/19/24 16:08 09/21/24 06:46 1☼<1.1Antimony

0.54 0.19 mg/Kg 09/19/24 16:08 09/21/24 06:46 1☼7.0Arsenic

0.54 0.062 mg/Kg 09/19/24 16:08 09/21/24 06:46 1☼39Barium

1.1 0.25 mg/Kg 09/19/24 16:08 09/24/24 02:30 5☼0.72 JBeryllium

0.11 0.019 mg/Kg 09/19/24 16:08 09/21/24 06:46 1☼0.13Cadmium

54 9.2 mg/Kg 09/19/24 16:08 09/24/24 18:43 5☼63000 BCalcium

0.54 0.27 mg/Kg 09/19/24 16:08 09/21/24 06:46 1☼13Chromium

0.27 0.071 mg/Kg 09/19/24 16:08 09/21/24 06:46 1☼12Cobalt

0.54 0.15 mg/Kg 09/19/24 16:08 09/21/24 06:46 1☼19Copper

54 28 mg/Kg 09/19/24 16:08 09/24/24 18:43 5☼21000Iron

0.27 0.13 mg/Kg 09/19/24 16:08 09/21/24 06:46 1☼12Lead

27 13 mg/Kg 09/19/24 16:08 09/24/24 18:43 5☼30000 BMagnesium

2.7 0.39 mg/Kg 09/19/24 16:08 09/24/24 02:30 5☼420Manganese

0.54 0.16 mg/Kg 09/19/24 16:08 09/21/24 06:46 1☼28Nickel

140 48 mg/Kg 09/19/24 16:08 09/24/24 02:30 5☼2400Potassium

0.54 0.32 mg/Kg 09/19/24 16:08 09/21/24 06:46 1☼0.50 JSelenium

1.4 0.35 mg/Kg 09/19/24 16:08 09/24/24 02:30 5☼<1.4Silver

270 40 mg/Kg 09/19/24 16:08 09/24/24 18:43 5☼1900Sodium

0.54 0.27 mg/Kg 09/19/24 16:08 09/21/24 06:46 1☼0.38 JThallium

0.27 0.064 mg/Kg 09/19/24 16:08 09/21/24 06:46 1☼17Vanadium

5.4 2.4 mg/Kg 09/19/24 16:08 09/24/24 02:30 5☼60Zinc

Method: SW846 6010D - Metals (ICP) - TCLP  
RL MDL

<0.050 0.050 0.010 mg/L 09/23/24 08:50 09/26/24 01:35 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Arsenic

0.50 0.050 mg/L 09/23/24 08:50 09/26/24 01:35 10.62Barium

0.0040 0.0040 mg/L 09/23/24 08:50 09/26/24 01:35 1<0.0040Beryllium

0.0050 0.0020 mg/L 09/23/24 08:50 09/26/24 01:35 10.0026 JCadmium
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Client Sample Results
Job ID: 500-256724-1Client: Weston Solutions Inc

Project/Site: IDOT- WO 004 I80/RampB/Gardner St Bridge

Lab Sample ID: 500-256724-9Client Sample ID: ROW-42(0-2)-091224
Matrix: SolidDate Collected: 09/12/24 22:15

Percent Solids: 87.5Date Received: 09/13/24 12:00

Method: SW846 6010D - Metals (ICP) - TCLP   (Continued)
RL MDL

<0.025 0.025 0.010 mg/L 09/23/24 08:50 09/26/24 01:35 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Chromium

0.025 0.010 mg/L 09/23/24 08:50 09/26/24 01:35 10.014 JCobalt

0.025 0.010 mg/L 09/23/24 08:50 09/26/24 01:35 1<0.025Copper

0.40 0.20 mg/L 09/23/24 08:50 09/26/24 17:11 11.3Iron

0.0075 0.0075 mg/L 09/23/24 08:50 09/26/24 01:35 1<0.0075Lead

0.025 0.010 mg/L 09/23/24 08:50 09/26/24 01:35 16.1 ^2Manganese

0.025 0.010 mg/L 09/23/24 08:50 09/26/24 01:35 10.027Nickel

0.050 0.020 mg/L 09/23/24 08:50 09/26/24 01:35 1<0.050Selenium

0.025 0.010 mg/L 09/23/24 08:50 09/26/24 01:35 1<0.025Silver

0.50 0.020 mg/L 09/23/24 08:50 09/26/24 01:35 10.022 J *+Zinc

Method: SW846 6010D - Metals (ICP) - SPLP East  
RL MDL

0.058 0.050 0.010 mg/L 09/23/24 08:52 09/25/24 23:27 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Arsenic

0.50 0.050 mg/L 09/23/24 08:52 09/25/24 23:27 10.42 JBarium

0.0040 0.0040 mg/L 09/23/24 08:52 09/26/24 12:42 10.0069Beryllium

0.0050 0.0020 mg/L 09/23/24 08:52 09/25/24 23:27 1<0.0050Cadmium

0.025 0.010 mg/L 09/23/24 08:52 09/25/24 23:27 10.13Chromium

0.025 0.010 mg/L 09/23/24 08:52 09/25/24 23:27 10.070Cobalt

0.025 0.010 mg/L 09/23/24 08:52 09/25/24 23:27 10.14Copper

0.40 0.20 mg/L 09/23/24 08:52 09/25/24 23:27 1130Iron

0.0075 0.0075 mg/L 09/23/24 08:52 09/25/24 23:27 10.094Lead

0.025 0.010 mg/L 09/23/24 08:52 09/25/24 23:27 11.4Manganese

0.025 0.010 mg/L 09/23/24 08:52 09/25/24 23:27 10.16Nickel

0.050 0.020 mg/L 09/23/24 08:52 09/25/24 23:27 1<0.050Selenium

0.025 0.010 mg/L 09/23/24 08:52 09/25/24 23:27 1<0.025Silver

0.50 0.020 mg/L 09/23/24 08:52 09/25/24 23:27 10.35 JZinc

Method: SW846 7470A - Mercury (CVAA) - TCLP  
RL MDL

<0.00020 0.00020 0.00020 mg/L 09/25/24 11:20 09/26/24 11:25 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Mercury

Method: SW846 7470A - Mercury (CVAA) - SPLP East  
RL MDL

<0.00020 0.00020 0.00020 mg/L 09/25/24 11:20 09/26/24 12:31 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Mercury

Method: SW846 7471B - Mercury (CVAA)  
RL MDL

0.031 0.018 0.0075 mg/Kg ☼ 09/26/24 17:42 09/27/24 07:17 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Mercury

General Chemistry  
RL MDL

8.7 0.2 0.2 SU 09/19/24 16:14 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

pH (SW846 9045D)
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Definitions/Glossary
Job ID: 500-256724-1Client: Weston Solutions Inc

Project/Site: IDOT- WO 004 I80/RampB/Gardner St Bridge

Qualifiers

GC/MS VOA
Qualifier Description

*+ LCS and/or LCSD is outside acceptance limits, high biased.

Qualifier

*3 ISTD response or retention time outside acceptable limits.

J Result is less than the RL but greater than or equal to the MDL and the concentration is an approximate value.

S1+ Surrogate recovery exceeds control limits, high biased.

GC/MS Semi VOA
Qualifier Description

F1 MS and/or MSD recovery exceeds control limits.

Qualifier

J Result is less than the RL but greater than or equal to the MDL and the concentration is an approximate value.

Metals
Qualifier Description

*+ LCS and/or LCSD is outside acceptance limits, high biased.

Qualifier

^+ Continuing Calibration Verification (CCV) is outside acceptance limits, high biased.

^2 Calibration Blank (ICB and/or CCB) is outside acceptance limits.

4 MS, MSD: The analyte present in the original sample is greater than 4 times the matrix spike concentration; therefore, control limits are not 

applicable.

B Compound was found in the blank and sample.

F1 MS and/or MSD recovery exceeds control limits.

F2 MS/MSD RPD exceeds control limits

F3 Duplicate RPD exceeds the control limit

F5 Duplicate RPD exceeds limit, and one or both sample results are less than 5 times RL, and the absolute difference between results is < 

the upper reporting limits for both.

J Result is less than the RL but greater than or equal to the MDL and the concentration is an approximate value.

Glossary
These commonly used abbreviations may or may not be present in this report.

¤ Listed under the "D" column to designate that the result is reported on a dry weight basis

Abbreviation

%R Percent Recovery

CFL Contains Free Liquid

CFU Colony Forming Unit

CNF Contains No Free Liquid

DER Duplicate Error Ratio (normalized absolute difference)

Dil Fac Dilution Factor

DL Detection Limit (DoD/DOE)

DL, RA, RE, IN Indicates a Dilution, Re-analysis, Re-extraction, or additional Initial metals/anion analysis of the sample

DLC Decision Level Concentration (Radiochemistry)

EDL Estimated Detection Limit (Dioxin)

LOD Limit of Detection (DoD/DOE)

LOQ Limit of Quantitation (DoD/DOE)

MCL EPA recommended "Maximum Contaminant Level"

MDA Minimum Detectable Activity (Radiochemistry)

MDC Minimum Detectable Concentration (Radiochemistry)

MDL Method Detection Limit

ML Minimum Level (Dioxin)

MPN Most Probable Number

MQL Method Quantitation Limit

NC Not Calculated

ND Not Detected at the reporting limit (or MDL or EDL if shown)

NEG Negative / Absent

POS Positive / Present

PQL Practical Quantitation Limit

PRES Presumptive

QC Quality Control
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Definitions/Glossary
Job ID: 500-256724-1Client: Weston Solutions Inc

Project/Site: IDOT- WO 004 I80/RampB/Gardner St Bridge

Glossary (Continued)

These commonly used abbreviations may or may not be present in this report.

RER Relative Error Ratio (Radiochemistry)

Abbreviation

RL Reporting Limit or Requested Limit (Radiochemistry)

RPD Relative Percent Difference, a measure of the relative difference between two points

TEF Toxicity Equivalent Factor (Dioxin)

TEQ Toxicity Equivalent Quotient (Dioxin)

TNTC Too Numerous To Count
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Accreditation/Certification Summary
Client: Weston Solutions Inc Job ID: 500-256724-1
Project/Site: IDOT- WO 004 I80/RampB/Gardner St Bridge

Laboratory: Eurofins Chicago
Unless otherwise noted, all analytes for this laboratory were covered under each accreditation/certification below.

Authority Program Identification Number Expiration Date

Illinois NELAP IL00035 05-31-25

The following analytes are included in this report, but the laboratory is not certified by the governing authority.  This list may include analytes 

for which the agency does not offer certification.  

Analysis Method Prep Method Matrix Analyte

7470A 7470A Solid Mercury

8260D 5035 Solid 1,3-Dichloropropene, Total

Moisture Solid Percent Moisture

Moisture Solid Percent Solids
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ANALYTICAL REPORT

PREPARED FOR
Attn: Mr. Andris Slesers

Weston Solutions Inc
300 Knightsbridge Parkway

Suite 360
Lincolnshire, Illinois 60069

Generated 10/17/2024 5:09:24 PM

JOB DESCRIPTION
IDOT- WO 004 I80/RampB/Gardner St Bridge

JOB NUMBER
500-257997-1

See page two for job notes and contact information.

University Park IL 60484
2417 Bond Street
Eurofins Chicago

Page 1 of 94

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

https://eol.et.eurofinsus.com/myEOL/


Eurofins Chicago

Eurofins Chicago is a laboratory within Eurofins Environment Testing North Central, LLC, a company within Eurofins Environment Testing Group of Companies

Job Notes
This report may not be reproduced except in full, and with written approval from the laboratory.  The results relate only to the
samples tested.  For questions please contact the Project Manager at the e-mail address or telephone number listed on this
page.

The test results in this report relate only to the samples as received by the laboratory and will meet all requirements of the
methodology, with any exceptions noted. This report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the express written
approval of the laboratory. All questions should be directed to the Eurofins Chicago Project Manager.

Authorization

Generated
10/17/2024 5:09:24 PM

Authorized for release by
Jim Knapp, Senior Project Manager
Jim.Knapp@et.eurofinsus.com
(630)758-0262
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Client Sample Results
Job ID: 500-257997-1Client: Weston Solutions Inc

Project/Site: IDOT- WO 004 I80/RampB/Gardner St Bridge

Lab Sample ID: 500-257997-1Client Sample ID: ROW-1(0-6)-100524
Matrix: SolidDate Collected: 10/05/24 08:00

Percent Solids: 81.5Date Received: 10/05/24 10:00

Method: SW846 8260D - Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS  
RL MDL

0.0089 J 0.016 0.0066 mg/Kg ☼ 10/05/24 14:15 10/08/24 12:19 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Acetone

0.0016 0.00050 mg/Kg 10/05/24 14:15 10/08/24 12:19 1☼<0.0016Benzene

0.0016 0.00051 mg/Kg 10/05/24 14:15 10/08/24 12:19 1☼<0.0016Bromodichloromethane

0.0016 0.00092 mg/Kg 10/05/24 14:15 10/08/24 12:19 1☼<0.0016Bromoform

0.0040 0.0019 mg/Kg 10/05/24 14:15 10/08/24 12:19 1☼<0.0040Bromomethane

0.0040 0.00073 mg/Kg 10/05/24 14:15 10/08/24 12:19 1☼<0.0040Carbon disulfide

0.0016 0.00054 mg/Kg 10/05/24 14:15 10/08/24 12:19 1☼<0.0016Carbon tetrachloride

0.0016 0.00067 mg/Kg 10/05/24 14:15 10/08/24 12:19 1☼<0.0016Chlorobenzene

0.0040 0.0013 mg/Kg 10/05/24 14:15 10/08/24 12:19 1☼<0.0040Chloroethane

0.0016 0.0011 mg/Kg 10/05/24 14:15 10/08/24 12:19 1☼<0.0016Chloroform

0.0040 0.00077 mg/Kg 10/05/24 14:15 10/08/24 12:19 1☼<0.0040Chloromethane

0.0016 0.00064 mg/Kg 10/05/24 14:15 10/08/24 12:19 1☼<0.0016cis-1,2-Dichloroethene

0.0016 0.00063 mg/Kg 10/05/24 14:15 10/08/24 12:19 1☼<0.0016cis-1,3-Dichloropropene

0.0016 0.00073 mg/Kg 10/05/24 14:15 10/08/24 12:19 1☼<0.0016Dibromochloromethane

0.0016 0.00060 mg/Kg 10/05/24 14:15 10/08/24 12:19 1☼<0.00161,1-Dichloroethane

0.0040 0.0010 mg/Kg 10/05/24 14:15 10/08/24 12:19 1☼<0.00401,2-Dichloroethane

0.0016 0.00065 mg/Kg 10/05/24 14:15 10/08/24 12:19 1☼<0.00161,1-Dichloroethene

0.0016 0.00041 mg/Kg 10/05/24 14:15 10/08/24 12:19 1☼<0.00161,2-Dichloropropane

0.0016 0.00076 mg/Kg 10/05/24 14:15 10/08/24 12:19 1☼<0.00161,3-Dichloropropene, Total

0.0016 0.00083 mg/Kg 10/05/24 14:15 10/08/24 12:19 1☼<0.0016Ethylbenzene

0.0040 0.0024 mg/Kg 10/05/24 14:15 10/08/24 12:19 1☼<0.00402-Hexanone

0.0040 0.0017 mg/Kg 10/05/24 14:15 10/08/24 12:19 1☼<0.0040Methylene Chloride

0.0040 0.0017 mg/Kg 10/05/24 14:15 10/08/24 12:19 1☼<0.0040Methyl Ethyl Ketone

0.0040 0.0028 mg/Kg 10/05/24 14:15 10/08/24 12:19 1☼<0.0040methyl isobutyl ketone

0.0016 0.00051 mg/Kg 10/05/24 14:15 10/08/24 12:19 1☼<0.0016Methyl tert-butyl ether

0.0016 0.00071 mg/Kg 10/05/24 14:15 10/08/24 12:19 1☼<0.0016Styrene

0.0016 0.00078 mg/Kg 10/05/24 14:15 10/08/24 12:19 1☼<0.00161,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane

0.0016 0.00089 mg/Kg 10/05/24 14:15 10/08/24 12:19 1☼<0.0016Tetrachloroethene

0.0016 0.00032 mg/Kg 10/05/24 14:15 10/08/24 12:19 1☼<0.0016Toluene

0.0016 0.00060 mg/Kg 10/05/24 14:15 10/08/24 12:19 1☼<0.0016trans-1,2-Dichloroethene

0.0016 0.00076 mg/Kg 10/05/24 14:15 10/08/24 12:19 1☼<0.0016trans-1,3-Dichloropropene

0.0016 0.00064 mg/Kg 10/05/24 14:15 10/08/24 12:19 1☼<0.00161,1,1-Trichloroethane

0.0016 0.00059 mg/Kg 10/05/24 14:15 10/08/24 12:19 1☼<0.00161,1,2-Trichloroethane

0.0016 0.00043 mg/Kg 10/05/24 14:15 10/08/24 12:19 1☼<0.0016Trichloroethene

0.0016 0.00065 mg/Kg 10/05/24 14:15 10/08/24 12:19 1☼<0.0016Vinyl chloride

0.0032 0.00054 mg/Kg 10/05/24 14:15 10/08/24 12:19 1☼<0.0032Xylenes, Total

4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 114 75 - 131 10/05/24 14:15 10/08/24 12:19 1

Surrogate Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedQualifier Limits%Recovery

Dibromofluoromethane  (Surr) 106 10/05/24 14:15 10/08/24 12:19 175 - 126

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 111 10/05/24 14:15 10/08/24 12:19 170 - 134

Toluene-d8 (Surr) 106 10/05/24 14:15 10/08/24 12:19 175 - 124

Method: SW846 8270E - Semivolatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS)  
RL MDL

<0.20 0.20 0.028 mg/Kg ☼ 10/10/24 17:14 10/11/24 15:39 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene

0.20 0.016 mg/Kg 10/10/24 17:14 10/11/24 15:39 1☼<0.201,2-Dichlorobenzene

0.20 0.018 mg/Kg 10/10/24 17:14 10/11/24 15:39 1☼<0.201,3-Dichlorobenzene

0.20 0.019 mg/Kg 10/10/24 17:14 10/11/24 15:39 1☼<0.201,4-Dichlorobenzene

0.20 0.029 mg/Kg 10/10/24 17:14 10/11/24 15:39 1☼<0.202,2'-oxybis[1-chloropropane]
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Client Sample Results
Job ID: 500-257997-1Client: Weston Solutions Inc

Project/Site: IDOT- WO 004 I80/RampB/Gardner St Bridge

Lab Sample ID: 500-257997-1Client Sample ID: ROW-1(0-6)-100524
Matrix: SolidDate Collected: 10/05/24 08:00

Percent Solids: 81.5Date Received: 10/05/24 10:00

Method: SW846 8270E - Semivolatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS)   (Continued)
RL MDL

<0.40 0.40 0.015 mg/Kg ☼ 10/10/24 17:14 10/11/24 15:39 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

2,4,5-Trichlorophenol

0.40 0.014 mg/Kg 10/10/24 17:14 10/11/24 15:39 1☼<0.402,4,6-Trichlorophenol

0.40 0.014 mg/Kg 10/10/24 17:14 10/11/24 15:39 1☼<0.402,4-Dichlorophenol

0.40 0.089 mg/Kg 10/10/24 17:14 10/11/24 15:39 1☼<0.402,4-Dimethylphenol

0.80 0.23 mg/Kg 10/10/24 17:14 10/11/24 15:39 1☼<0.802,4-Dinitrophenol

0.20 0.023 mg/Kg 10/10/24 17:14 10/11/24 15:39 1☼<0.202,4-Dinitrotoluene

0.20 0.014 mg/Kg 10/10/24 17:14 10/11/24 15:39 1☼<0.202,6-Dinitrotoluene

0.20 0.015 mg/Kg 10/10/24 17:14 10/11/24 15:39 1☼<0.202-Chloronaphthalene

0.20 0.013 mg/Kg 10/10/24 17:14 10/11/24 15:39 1☼<0.202-Chlorophenol

0.080 0.0080 mg/Kg 10/10/24 17:14 10/11/24 15:39 1☼<0.0802-Methylnaphthalene

0.20 0.021 mg/Kg 10/10/24 17:14 10/11/24 15:39 1☼<0.202-Methylphenol

0.20 0.021 mg/Kg 10/10/24 17:14 10/11/24 15:39 1☼<0.202-Nitroaniline

0.40 0.027 mg/Kg 10/10/24 17:14 10/11/24 15:39 1☼<0.402-Nitrophenol

0.20 0.029 mg/Kg 10/10/24 17:14 10/11/24 15:39 1☼<0.203 & 4 Methylphenol

0.20 0.033 mg/Kg 10/10/24 17:14 10/11/24 15:39 1☼<0.203,3'-Dichlorobenzidine

0.40 0.018 mg/Kg 10/10/24 17:14 10/11/24 15:39 1☼<0.403-Nitroaniline

0.80 0.22 mg/Kg 10/10/24 17:14 10/11/24 15:39 1☼<0.804,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol

0.20 0.027 mg/Kg 10/10/24 17:14 10/11/24 15:39 1☼<0.204-Bromophenyl phenyl ether

0.40 0.015 mg/Kg 10/10/24 17:14 10/11/24 15:39 1☼<0.404-Chloro-3-methylphenol

0.80 0.42 mg/Kg 10/10/24 17:14 10/11/24 15:39 1☼<0.804-Chloroaniline

0.20 0.052 mg/Kg 10/10/24 17:14 10/11/24 15:39 1☼<0.204-Chlorophenyl phenyl ether

0.40 0.029 mg/Kg 10/10/24 17:14 10/11/24 15:39 1☼<0.404-Nitroaniline

0.80 0.15 mg/Kg 10/10/24 17:14 10/11/24 15:39 1☼<0.804-Nitrophenol

0.040 0.0081 mg/Kg 10/10/24 17:14 10/11/24 15:39 1☼<0.040Acenaphthene

0.040 0.0068 mg/Kg 10/10/24 17:14 10/11/24 15:39 1☼<0.040Acenaphthylene

0.040 0.0081 mg/Kg 10/10/24 17:14 10/11/24 15:39 1☼<0.040Anthracene

0.040 0.0084 mg/Kg 10/10/24 17:14 10/11/24 15:39 1☼<0.040Benzo[a]anthracene

0.040 0.038 mg/Kg 10/10/24 17:14 10/11/24 15:39 1☼<0.040Benzo[a]pyrene

0.040 0.038 mg/Kg 10/10/24 17:14 10/11/24 15:39 1☼<0.040Benzo[b]fluoranthene

0.040 0.0086 mg/Kg 10/10/24 17:14 10/11/24 15:39 1☼<0.040Benzo[g,h,i]perylene

0.040 0.015 mg/Kg 10/10/24 17:14 10/11/24 15:39 1☼<0.040Benzo[k]fluoranthene

0.20 0.015 mg/Kg 10/10/24 17:14 10/11/24 15:39 1☼<0.20Bis(2-chloroethoxy)methane

0.20 0.018 mg/Kg 10/10/24 17:14 10/11/24 15:39 1☼<0.20Bis(2-chloroethyl)ether

0.20 0.16 mg/Kg 10/10/24 17:14 10/11/24 15:39 1☼<0.20Bis(2-ethylhexyl) phthalate

0.20 0.020 mg/Kg 10/10/24 17:14 10/11/24 15:39 1☼<0.20Butyl benzyl phthalate

0.20 0.016 mg/Kg 10/10/24 17:14 10/11/24 15:39 1☼<0.20Carbazole

0.040 0.010 mg/Kg 10/10/24 17:14 10/11/24 15:39 1☼<0.040Chrysene

0.040 0.040 mg/Kg 10/10/24 17:14 10/11/24 15:39 1☼<0.040Dibenz(a,h)anthracene

0.20 0.014 mg/Kg 10/10/24 17:14 10/11/24 15:39 1☼<0.20Dibenzofuran

0.20 0.018 mg/Kg 10/10/24 17:14 10/11/24 15:39 1☼<0.20Diethyl phthalate

0.20 0.0087 mg/Kg 10/10/24 17:14 10/11/24 15:39 1☼<0.20Dimethyl phthalate

0.20 0.013 mg/Kg 10/10/24 17:14 10/11/24 15:39 1☼<0.20Di-n-butyl phthalate

0.40 0.28 mg/Kg 10/10/24 17:14 10/11/24 15:39 1☼<0.40Di-n-octyl phthalate

0.040 0.0093 mg/Kg 10/10/24 17:14 10/11/24 15:39 1☼<0.040Fluoranthene

0.040 0.012 mg/Kg 10/10/24 17:14 10/11/24 15:39 1☼<0.040Fluorene

0.080 0.0076 mg/Kg 10/10/24 17:14 10/11/24 15:39 1☼<0.080Hexachlorobenzene

0.20 0.022 mg/Kg 10/10/24 17:14 10/11/24 15:39 1☼<0.20Hexachlorobutadiene

0.80 0.42 mg/Kg 10/10/24 17:14 10/11/24 15:39 1☼<0.80Hexachlorocyclopentadiene

0.20 0.020 mg/Kg 10/10/24 17:14 10/11/24 15:39 1☼<0.20Hexachloroethane
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Client Sample Results
Job ID: 500-257997-1Client: Weston Solutions Inc

Project/Site: IDOT- WO 004 I80/RampB/Gardner St Bridge

Lab Sample ID: 500-257997-1Client Sample ID: ROW-1(0-6)-100524
Matrix: SolidDate Collected: 10/05/24 08:00

Percent Solids: 81.5Date Received: 10/05/24 10:00

Method: SW846 8270E - Semivolatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS)   (Continued)
RL MDL

<0.040 0.040 0.039 mg/Kg ☼ 10/10/24 17:14 10/11/24 15:39 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Indeno[1,2,3-cd]pyrene

0.20 0.021 mg/Kg 10/10/24 17:14 10/11/24 15:39 1☼<0.20Isophorone

0.040 0.0072 mg/Kg 10/10/24 17:14 10/11/24 15:39 1☼<0.040Naphthalene

0.040 0.013 mg/Kg 10/10/24 17:14 10/11/24 15:39 1☼<0.040Nitrobenzene

0.080 0.0079 mg/Kg 10/10/24 17:14 10/11/24 15:39 1☼<0.080N-Nitrosodi-n-propylamine

0.20 0.024 mg/Kg 10/10/24 17:14 10/11/24 15:39 1☼<0.20N-Nitrosodiphenylamine

0.80 0.10 mg/Kg 10/10/24 17:14 10/11/24 15:39 1☼<0.80Pentachlorophenol

0.040 0.0087 mg/Kg 10/10/24 17:14 10/11/24 15:39 1☼<0.040Phenanthrene

0.20 0.017 mg/Kg 10/10/24 17:14 10/11/24 15:39 1☼<0.20Phenol

0.040 0.011 mg/Kg 10/10/24 17:14 10/11/24 15:39 1☼<0.040Pyrene

2,4,6-Tribromophenol (Surr) 86 31 - 143 10/10/24 17:14 10/11/24 15:39 1

Surrogate Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedQualifier Limits%Recovery

2-Fluorobiphenyl  (Surr) 81 10/10/24 17:14 10/11/24 15:39 143 - 145

2-Fluorophenol (Surr) 85 10/10/24 17:14 10/11/24 15:39 131 - 166

Nitrobenzene-d5 (Surr) 93 10/10/24 17:14 10/11/24 15:39 137 - 147

Phenol-d5 (Surr) 89 10/10/24 17:14 10/11/24 15:39 130 - 153

Terphenyl-d14 (Surr) 88 10/10/24 17:14 10/11/24 15:39 142 - 157

Method: SW846 6010D - Metals (ICP)  
RL MDL

15000 12 4.8 mg/Kg ☼ 10/11/24 09:37 10/13/24 17:28 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Aluminum

1.2 0.23 mg/Kg 10/11/24 09:37 10/13/24 17:28 1☼<1.2 F1Antimony

0.59 0.20 mg/Kg 10/11/24 09:37 10/13/24 17:28 1☼9.2 F1Arsenic

0.59 0.067 mg/Kg 10/11/24 09:37 10/13/24 17:28 1☼83 F1Barium

1.2 0.28 mg/Kg 10/11/24 09:37 10/14/24 15:34 5☼1.0 JBeryllium

0.12 0.021 mg/Kg 10/11/24 09:37 10/13/24 17:28 1☼0.079 J F1Cadmium

59 10 mg/Kg 10/11/24 09:37 10/14/24 15:34 5☼20000 B F2Calcium

0.59 0.29 mg/Kg 10/11/24 09:37 10/13/24 17:28 1☼22Chromium

0.30 0.077 mg/Kg 10/11/24 09:37 10/13/24 17:28 1☼16Cobalt

0.59 0.17 mg/Kg 10/11/24 09:37 10/13/24 17:28 1☼23 F1Copper

12 6.1 mg/Kg 10/11/24 09:37 10/13/24 17:28 1☼25000Iron

0.30 0.14 mg/Kg 10/11/24 09:37 10/13/24 17:28 1☼17 F1Lead

5.9 2.9 mg/Kg 10/11/24 09:37 10/13/24 17:28 1☼9900 F2Magnesium

0.59 0.086 mg/Kg 10/11/24 09:37 10/13/24 17:28 1☼330Manganese

0.59 0.17 mg/Kg 10/11/24 09:37 10/13/24 17:28 1☼45Nickel

30 10 mg/Kg 10/11/24 09:37 10/13/24 17:28 1☼2700Potassium

0.59 0.35 mg/Kg 10/11/24 09:37 10/13/24 17:28 1☼0.63 F1Selenium

1.5 0.38 mg/Kg 10/11/24 09:37 10/14/24 15:34 5☼<1.5Silver

59 8.7 mg/Kg 10/11/24 09:37 10/13/24 17:28 1☼2100 F2 F1 BSodium

0.59 0.29 mg/Kg 10/11/24 09:37 10/13/24 17:28 1☼0.46 JThallium

0.30 0.070 mg/Kg 10/11/24 09:37 10/13/24 17:28 1☼27Vanadium

1.2 0.52 mg/Kg 10/11/24 09:37 10/13/24 17:28 1☼85 F1Zinc

Method: SW846 6010D - Metals (ICP) - TCLP  
RL MDL

<0.050 0.050 0.010 mg/L 10/16/24 14:58 10/17/24 12:41 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Arsenic

0.50 0.050 mg/L 10/16/24 14:58 10/17/24 12:41 10.81Barium

0.0040 0.0040 mg/L 10/16/24 14:58 10/17/24 12:41 1<0.0040Beryllium

0.0050 0.0020 mg/L 10/16/24 14:58 10/17/24 12:41 10.0047 JCadmium
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Client Sample Results
Job ID: 500-257997-1Client: Weston Solutions Inc

Project/Site: IDOT- WO 004 I80/RampB/Gardner St Bridge

Lab Sample ID: 500-257997-1Client Sample ID: ROW-1(0-6)-100524
Matrix: SolidDate Collected: 10/05/24 08:00

Percent Solids: 81.5Date Received: 10/05/24 10:00

Method: SW846 6010D - Metals (ICP) - TCLP   (Continued)
RL MDL

<0.025 0.025 0.010 mg/L 10/16/24 14:58 10/17/24 12:41 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Chromium

0.025 0.010 mg/L 10/16/24 14:58 10/17/24 12:41 10.17Cobalt

0.025 0.010 mg/L 10/16/24 14:58 10/17/24 12:41 1<0.025Copper

0.40 0.20 mg/L 10/16/24 14:58 10/17/24 12:41 12.3Iron

0.0075 0.0075 mg/L 10/16/24 14:58 10/17/24 12:41 1<0.0075Lead

0.025 0.010 mg/L 10/16/24 14:58 10/17/24 12:41 110Manganese

0.025 0.010 mg/L 10/16/24 14:58 10/17/24 12:41 10.12Nickel

0.050 0.020 mg/L 10/16/24 14:58 10/17/24 12:41 1<0.050Selenium

0.025 0.010 mg/L 10/16/24 14:58 10/17/24 12:41 1<0.025Silver

0.50 0.020 mg/L 10/16/24 14:58 10/17/24 12:41 10.029 JZinc

Method: SW846 6010D - Metals (ICP) - SPLP East  
RL MDL

0.13 0.050 0.010 mg/L 10/16/24 14:22 10/17/24 12:39 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Arsenic

0.50 0.050 mg/L 10/16/24 14:22 10/17/24 12:39 10.95Barium

0.0040 0.0040 mg/L 10/16/24 14:22 10/17/24 12:39 10.013Beryllium

0.0050 0.0020 mg/L 10/16/24 14:22 10/17/24 12:39 1<0.0050Cadmium

0.025 0.010 mg/L 10/16/24 14:22 10/17/24 12:39 10.29Chromium

0.025 0.010 mg/L 10/16/24 14:22 10/17/24 12:39 10.15Cobalt

0.025 0.010 mg/L 10/16/24 14:22 10/17/24 12:39 10.38Copper

0.40 0.20 mg/L 10/16/24 14:22 10/17/24 12:39 1340Iron

0.0075 0.0075 mg/L 10/16/24 14:22 10/17/24 12:39 10.18Lead

0.025 0.010 mg/L 10/16/24 14:22 10/17/24 12:39 12.9Manganese

0.025 0.010 mg/L 10/16/24 14:22 10/17/24 12:39 10.46Nickel

0.050 0.020 mg/L 10/16/24 14:22 10/17/24 12:39 1<0.050 F1Selenium

0.025 0.010 mg/L 10/16/24 14:22 10/17/24 12:39 1<0.025Silver

0.50 0.020 mg/L 10/16/24 14:22 10/17/24 12:39 10.85Zinc

Method: SW846 7470A - Mercury (CVAA) - TCLP  
RL MDL

<0.00020 0.00020 0.00020 mg/L 10/16/24 11:30 10/17/24 11:24 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Mercury

Method: SW846 7470A - Mercury (CVAA) - SPLP East  
RL MDL

<0.00020 0.00020 0.00020 mg/L 10/17/24 07:45 10/17/24 11:43 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Mercury

Method: SW846 7471B - Mercury (CVAA)  
RL MDL

0.037 0.020 0.0081 mg/Kg ☼ 10/15/24 15:30 10/16/24 08:51 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Mercury

General Chemistry  
RL MDL

7.4 0.2 0.2 SU 10/10/24 17:01 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

pH (SW846 9045D)
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Definitions/Glossary
Job ID: 500-257997-1Client: Weston Solutions Inc

Project/Site: IDOT- WO 004 I80/RampB/Gardner St Bridge

Qualifiers

GC/MS VOA
Qualifier Description

*3 ISTD response or retention time outside acceptable limits.

Qualifier

J Result is less than the RL but greater than or equal to the MDL and the concentration is an approximate value.

S1+ Surrogate recovery exceeds control limits, high biased.

GC/MS Semi VOA
Qualifier Description

J Result is less than the RL but greater than or equal to the MDL and the concentration is an approximate value.

Qualifier

Metals
Qualifier Description

4 MS, MSD: The analyte present in the original sample is greater than 4 times the matrix spike concentration; therefore, control limits are not 

applicable.

Qualifier

B Compound was found in the blank and sample.

F1 MS and/or MSD recovery exceeds control limits.

F2 MS/MSD RPD exceeds control limits

F3 Duplicate RPD exceeds the control limit

F5 Duplicate RPD exceeds limit, and one or both sample results are less than 5 times RL, and the absolute difference between results is < 

the upper reporting limits for both.

J Result is less than the RL but greater than or equal to the MDL and the concentration is an approximate value.

Glossary

These commonly used abbreviations may or may not be present in this report.

☼ Listed under the "D" column to designate that the result is reported on a dry weight basis

Abbreviation

%R Percent Recovery

CFL Contains Free Liquid

CFU Colony Forming Unit

CNF Contains No Free Liquid

DER Duplicate Error Ratio (normalized absolute difference)

Dil Fac Dilution Factor

DL Detection Limit (DoD/DOE)

DL, RA, RE, IN Indicates a Dilution, Re-analysis, Re-extraction, or additional Initial metals/anion analysis of the sample

DLC Decision Level Concentration (Radiochemistry)

EDL Estimated Detection Limit (Dioxin)

LOD Limit of Detection (DoD/DOE)

LOQ Limit of Quantitation (DoD/DOE)

MCL EPA recommended "Maximum Contaminant Level"

MDA Minimum Detectable Activity (Radiochemistry)

MDC Minimum Detectable Concentration (Radiochemistry)

MDL Method Detection Limit

ML Minimum Level (Dioxin)

MPN Most Probable Number

MQL Method Quantitation Limit

NC Not Calculated

ND Not Detected at the reporting limit (or MDL or EDL if shown)

NEG Negative / Absent

POS Positive / Present

PQL Practical Quantitation Limit

PRES Presumptive

QC Quality Control

RER Relative Error Ratio (Radiochemistry)

RL Reporting Limit or Requested Limit (Radiochemistry)

RPD Relative Percent Difference, a measure of the relative difference between two points

TEF Toxicity Equivalent Factor (Dioxin)

TEQ Toxicity Equivalent Quotient (Dioxin)

Eurofins Chicago

Page 52 of 94 10/17/2024

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15



Definitions/Glossary
Job ID: 500-257997-1Client: Weston Solutions Inc

Project/Site: IDOT- WO 004 I80/RampB/Gardner St Bridge

Glossary (Continued)

These commonly used abbreviations may or may not be present in this report.

TNTC Too Numerous To Count

Abbreviation

Eurofins Chicago
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Accreditation/Certification Summary
Client: Weston Solutions Inc Job ID: 500-257997-1
Project/Site: IDOT- WO 004 I80/RampB/Gardner St Bridge

Laboratory: Eurofins Chicago
All accreditations/certifications held by this laboratory are listed.  Not all accreditations/certifications are applicable to this report.

Authority Program Identification Number Expiration Date

Georgia State N/A 05-31-25

Georgia (DW) State 939 05-31-25

Hawaii State NA 05-31-25

Illinois NELAP IL00035 05-31-25

Indiana State C-IL-02 05-31-25

Iowa State 082 05-01-26

Kansas NELAP E-10161 10-31-24

Kentucky (UST) State AI # 108083 05-31-25

Kentucky (WW) State KY90023 12-31-24

Louisiana (All) NELAP 02046 06-30-25

Mississippi State NA 05-31-25

North Carolina (WW/SW) State 291 12-31-24

North Dakota State R-194 04-29-24 *

Oklahoma State 8908 08-31-24 *

South Carolina State 77001003 05-31-25

USDA US Federal Programs P330-18-00018 03-30-26

Wisconsin State 999580010 08-31-25

Wyoming State 8TMS-Q 05-31-25

Eurofins Chicago

* Accreditation/Certification renewal pending - accreditation/certification considered valid.
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ANALYTICAL REPORT

PREPARED FOR
Attn: Mr. Andris Slesers

Weston Solutions Inc
300 Knightsbridge Parkway

Suite 360
Lincolnshire, Illinois 60069

Generated 6/18/2025 4:44:35 PM

JOB DESCRIPTION
IDOT- WO 014 – I-80

JOB NUMBER
500-269639-1

See page two for job notes and contact information.

Tinley Park IL 60487
Suite E
18410 Crossing Drive
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Eurofins Chicago

Eurofins Chicago is a laboratory within Eurofins Environment Testing North Central, LLC, a company within Eurofins Environment Testing Group of Companies

Job Notes
This report may not be reproduced except in full, and with written approval from the laboratory.  The results relate only to the
samples tested.  For questions please contact the Project Manager at the e-mail address or telephone number listed on this
page.

The test results in this report relate only to the samples as received by the laboratory and will meet all requirements of the
methodology, with any exceptions noted. This report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the express written
approval of the laboratory. All questions should be directed to the Eurofins Chicago Project Manager.

Authorization

Generated
6/18/2025 4:44:35 PM

Authorized for release by
Jim Knapp, Senior Project Manager
Jim.Knapp@et.eurofinsus.com
(630)758-0262
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Client Sample Results
Job ID: 500-269639-1Client: Weston Solutions Inc

Project/Site: IDOT- WO 014 – I-80

Lab Sample ID: 500-269639-14Client Sample ID: SB-25(0-5)-06092025
Matrix: SolidDate Collected: 06/09/25 11:30

Percent Solids: 82.2Date Received: 06/09/25 15:06

Method: SW846 8260D - Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS  
RL MDL

0.017 J 0.019 0.0078 mg/Kg ☼ 06/09/25 16:07 06/17/25 03:12 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Acetone

0.0019 0.00059 mg/Kg 06/09/25 16:07 06/17/25 03:12 1☼<0.0019Benzene

0.0019 0.00060 mg/Kg 06/09/25 16:07 06/17/25 03:12 1☼<0.0019Bromodichloromethane

0.0019 0.0011 mg/Kg 06/09/25 16:07 06/17/25 03:12 1☼<0.0019Bromoform

0.0047 0.0023 mg/Kg 06/09/25 16:07 06/17/25 03:12 1☼<0.0047Bromomethane

0.0047 0.00086 mg/Kg 06/09/25 16:07 06/17/25 03:12 1☼<0.0047Carbon disulfide

0.0019 0.00064 mg/Kg 06/09/25 16:07 06/17/25 03:12 1☼<0.0019Carbon tetrachloride

0.0019 0.00079 mg/Kg 06/09/25 16:07 06/17/25 03:12 1☼<0.0019Chlorobenzene

0.0047 0.0015 mg/Kg 06/09/25 16:07 06/17/25 03:12 1☼<0.0047Chloroethane

0.0019 0.0013 mg/Kg 06/09/25 16:07 06/17/25 03:12 1☼<0.0019Chloroform

0.0047 0.00091 mg/Kg 06/09/25 16:07 06/17/25 03:12 1☼<0.0047Chloromethane

0.0019 0.00075 mg/Kg 06/09/25 16:07 06/17/25 03:12 1☼<0.0019cis-1,2-Dichloroethene

0.0019 0.00075 mg/Kg 06/09/25 16:07 06/17/25 03:12 1☼<0.0019cis-1,3-Dichloropropene

0.0019 0.00087 mg/Kg 06/09/25 16:07 06/17/25 03:12 1☼<0.0019Dibromochloromethane

0.0019 0.00070 mg/Kg 06/09/25 16:07 06/17/25 03:12 1☼<0.00191,1-Dichloroethane

0.0047 0.0012 mg/Kg 06/09/25 16:07 06/17/25 03:12 1☼<0.00471,2-Dichloroethane

0.0019 0.00077 mg/Kg 06/09/25 16:07 06/17/25 03:12 1☼<0.00191,1-Dichloroethene

0.0019 0.00048 mg/Kg 06/09/25 16:07 06/17/25 03:12 1☼<0.00191,2-Dichloropropane

0.0019 0.00090 mg/Kg 06/09/25 16:07 06/17/25 03:12 1☼<0.00191,3-Dichloropropene, Total

0.0019 0.00098 mg/Kg 06/09/25 16:07 06/17/25 03:12 1☼<0.0019Ethylbenzene

0.0047 0.0028 mg/Kg 06/09/25 16:07 06/17/25 03:12 1☼<0.00472-Hexanone

0.0047 0.0020 mg/Kg 06/09/25 16:07 06/17/25 03:12 1☼<0.0047Methylene Chloride

0.0047 0.0021 mg/Kg 06/09/25 16:07 06/17/25 03:12 1☼<0.0047Methyl Ethyl Ketone

0.0047 0.0033 mg/Kg 06/09/25 16:07 06/17/25 03:12 1☼<0.0047methyl isobutyl ketone

0.0019 0.00060 mg/Kg 06/09/25 16:07 06/17/25 03:12 1☼<0.0019Methyl tert-butyl ether

0.0019 0.00084 mg/Kg 06/09/25 16:07 06/17/25 03:12 1☼<0.0019Styrene

0.0019 0.00093 mg/Kg 06/09/25 16:07 06/17/25 03:12 1☼<0.00191,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane

0.0019 0.0010 mg/Kg 06/09/25 16:07 06/17/25 03:12 1☼<0.0019Tetrachloroethene

0.0019 0.00038 mg/Kg 06/09/25 16:07 06/17/25 03:12 1☼<0.0019Toluene

0.0019 0.00071 mg/Kg 06/09/25 16:07 06/17/25 03:12 1☼<0.0019trans-1,2-Dichloroethene

0.0019 0.00090 mg/Kg 06/09/25 16:07 06/17/25 03:12 1☼<0.0019trans-1,3-Dichloropropene

0.0019 0.00076 mg/Kg 06/09/25 16:07 06/17/25 03:12 1☼<0.00191,1,1-Trichloroethane

0.0019 0.00070 mg/Kg 06/09/25 16:07 06/17/25 03:12 1☼<0.00191,1,2-Trichloroethane

0.0019 0.00051 mg/Kg 06/09/25 16:07 06/17/25 03:12 1☼<0.0019Trichloroethene

0.0019 0.00076 mg/Kg 06/09/25 16:07 06/17/25 03:12 1☼<0.0019Vinyl chloride

0.0037 0.00064 mg/Kg 06/09/25 16:07 06/17/25 03:12 1☼<0.0037Xylenes, Total

4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 121 75 - 131 06/09/25 16:07 06/17/25 03:12 1

Surrogate Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedQualifier Limits%Recovery

Dibromofluoromethane  (Surr) 98 06/09/25 16:07 06/17/25 03:12 175 - 126

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 104 06/09/25 16:07 06/17/25 03:12 170 - 134

Toluene-d8 (Surr) 101 06/09/25 16:07 06/17/25 03:12 175 - 124

Method: SW846 8270E - Semivolatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS)  
RL MDL

<0.20 0.20 0.029 mg/Kg ☼ 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 21:17 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene

0.20 0.016 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 21:17 1☼<0.201,2-Dichlorobenzene

0.20 0.018 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 21:17 1☼<0.201,3-Dichlorobenzene

0.20 0.019 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 21:17 1☼<0.201,4-Dichlorobenzene

0.20 0.029 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 21:17 1☼<0.202,2'-oxybis[1-chloropropane]
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Client Sample Results
Job ID: 500-269639-1Client: Weston Solutions Inc

Project/Site: IDOT- WO 014 – I-80

Lab Sample ID: 500-269639-14Client Sample ID: SB-25(0-5)-06092025
Matrix: SolidDate Collected: 06/09/25 11:30

Percent Solids: 82.2Date Received: 06/09/25 15:06

Method: SW846 8270E - Semivolatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS)   (Continued)
RL MDL

<0.40 0.40 0.015 mg/Kg ☼ 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 21:17 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

2,4,5-Trichlorophenol

0.40 0.014 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 21:17 1☼<0.402,4,6-Trichlorophenol

0.40 0.014 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 21:17 1☼<0.402,4-Dichlorophenol

0.40 0.090 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 21:17 1☼<0.402,4-Dimethylphenol

0.81 0.23 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 21:17 1☼<0.812,4-Dinitrophenol

0.20 0.023 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 21:17 1☼<0.202,4-Dinitrotoluene

0.20 0.028 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 21:17 1☼<0.202,6-Dinitrotoluene

0.20 0.015 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 21:17 1☼<0.202-Chloronaphthalene

0.20 0.013 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 21:17 1☼<0.202-Chlorophenol

0.081 0.0081 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 21:17 1☼<0.0812-Methylnaphthalene

0.20 0.021 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 21:17 1☼<0.202-Methylphenol

0.20 0.022 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 21:17 1☼<0.202-Nitroaniline

0.40 0.027 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 21:17 1☼<0.402-Nitrophenol

0.20 0.029 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 21:17 1☼<0.203 & 4 Methylphenol

0.20 0.18 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 21:17 1☼<0.203,3'-Dichlorobenzidine

0.40 0.018 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 21:17 1☼<0.403-Nitroaniline

0.81 0.23 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 21:17 1☼<0.814,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol

0.20 0.027 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 21:17 1☼<0.204-Bromophenyl phenyl ether

0.40 0.034 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 21:17 1☼<0.404-Chloro-3-methylphenol

0.81 0.42 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 21:17 1☼<0.814-Chloroaniline

0.20 0.053 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 21:17 1☼<0.204-Chlorophenyl phenyl ether

0.40 0.030 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 21:17 1☼<0.404-Nitroaniline

0.81 0.43 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 21:17 1☼<0.814-Nitrophenol

0.040 0.0082 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 21:17 1☼<0.040Acenaphthene

0.040 0.0068 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 21:17 1☼<0.040Acenaphthylene

0.040 0.0082 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 21:17 1☼<0.040Anthracene

0.040 0.0085 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 21:17 1☼<0.040Benzo[a]anthracene

0.040 0.039 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 21:17 1☼<0.040Benzo[a]pyrene

0.040 0.038 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 21:17 1☼<0.040Benzo[b]fluoranthene

0.040 0.018 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 21:17 1☼<0.040Benzo[g,h,i]perylene

0.040 0.015 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 21:17 1☼<0.040Benzo[k]fluoranthene

0.20 0.015 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 21:17 1☼<0.20Bis(2-chloroethoxy)methane

0.20 0.018 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 21:17 1☼<0.20Bis(2-chloroethyl)ether

0.20 0.16 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 21:17 1☼<0.20Bis(2-ethylhexyl) phthalate

0.20 0.020 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 21:17 1☼<0.20Butyl benzyl phthalate

0.20 0.016 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 21:17 1☼<0.20Carbazole

0.040 0.011 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 21:17 1☼<0.040Chrysene

0.040 0.040 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 21:17 1☼<0.040Dibenz(a,h)anthracene

0.20 0.014 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 21:17 1☼<0.20Dibenzofuran

0.20 0.018 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 21:17 1☼<0.20Diethyl phthalate

0.20 0.0087 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 21:17 1☼<0.20Dimethyl phthalate

0.20 0.013 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 21:17 1☼<0.20Di-n-butyl phthalate

0.40 0.28 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 21:17 1☼<0.40Di-n-octyl phthalate

0.040 0.0093 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 21:17 1☼<0.040Fluoranthene

0.040 0.012 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 21:17 1☼<0.040Fluorene

0.081 0.0077 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 21:17 1☼<0.081Hexachlorobenzene

0.20 0.023 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 21:17 1☼<0.20Hexachlorobutadiene

0.81 0.43 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 21:17 1☼<0.81 *+Hexachlorocyclopentadiene

0.20 0.020 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 21:17 1☼<0.20Hexachloroethane

Eurofins Chicago

Page 78 of 159 6/18/2025

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15



Client Sample Results
Job ID: 500-269639-1Client: Weston Solutions Inc

Project/Site: IDOT- WO 014 – I-80

Lab Sample ID: 500-269639-14Client Sample ID: SB-25(0-5)-06092025
Matrix: SolidDate Collected: 06/09/25 11:30

Percent Solids: 82.2Date Received: 06/09/25 15:06

Method: SW846 8270E - Semivolatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS)   (Continued)
RL MDL

<0.040 0.040 0.039 mg/Kg ☼ 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 21:17 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Indeno[1,2,3-cd]pyrene

0.20 0.021 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 21:17 1☼<0.20Isophorone

0.040 0.0073 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 21:17 1☼<0.040Naphthalene

0.040 0.013 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 21:17 1☼<0.040Nitrobenzene

0.081 0.023 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 21:17 1☼<0.081N-Nitrosodi-n-propylamine

0.20 0.079 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 21:17 1☼<0.20N-Nitrosodiphenylamine

0.81 0.45 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 21:17 1☼<0.81Pentachlorophenol

0.040 0.0087 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 21:17 1☼<0.040Phenanthrene

0.20 0.017 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 21:17 1☼<0.20Phenol

0.040 0.011 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 21:17 1☼<0.040Pyrene

2,4,6-Tribromophenol (Surr) 73 31 - 143 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 21:17 1

Surrogate Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedQualifier Limits%Recovery

2-Fluorobiphenyl  (Surr) 67 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 21:17 143 - 145

2-Fluorophenol (Surr) 67 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 21:17 131 - 166

Nitrobenzene-d5 (Surr) 64 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 21:17 137 - 147

Phenol-d5 (Surr) 69 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 21:17 130 - 153

Terphenyl-d14 (Surr) 92 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 21:17 142 - 157

Method: SW846 6010D - Metals (ICP)  
RL MDL

13000 12 5.0 mg/Kg ☼ 06/10/25 08:53 06/12/25 01:56 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Aluminum

1.2 0.24 mg/Kg 06/10/25 08:53 06/12/25 01:56 1☼<1.2Antimony

0.61 0.21 mg/Kg 06/10/25 08:53 06/12/25 01:56 1☼8.4Arsenic

0.61 0.069 mg/Kg 06/10/25 08:53 06/12/25 01:56 1☼61Barium

0.24 0.057 mg/Kg 06/10/25 08:53 06/12/25 01:56 1☼0.79Beryllium

0.12 0.022 mg/Kg 06/10/25 08:53 06/12/25 01:56 1☼0.14Cadmium

61 10 mg/Kg 06/10/25 08:53 06/12/25 14:44 5☼60000 BCalcium

0.61 0.30 mg/Kg 06/10/25 08:53 06/12/25 01:56 1☼19Chromium

0.30 0.079 mg/Kg 06/10/25 08:53 06/12/25 01:56 1☼16Cobalt

0.61 0.17 mg/Kg 06/10/25 08:53 06/12/25 01:56 1☼20Copper

12 6.3 mg/Kg 06/10/25 08:53 06/12/25 01:56 1☼20000Iron

1.5 0.70 mg/Kg 06/10/25 08:53 06/12/25 14:44 5☼16Lead

6.1 3.0 mg/Kg 06/10/25 08:53 06/12/25 01:56 1☼20000Magnesium

0.61 0.088 mg/Kg 06/10/25 08:53 06/12/25 01:56 1☼490Manganese

0.61 0.18 mg/Kg 06/10/25 08:53 06/12/25 01:56 1☼40Nickel

30 11 mg/Kg 06/10/25 08:53 06/12/25 01:56 1☼3300Potassium

0.61 0.36 mg/Kg 06/10/25 08:53 06/12/25 01:56 1☼<0.61Selenium

0.30 0.078 mg/Kg 06/10/25 08:53 06/12/25 01:56 1☼<0.30Silver

61 9.0 mg/Kg 06/10/25 08:53 06/12/25 01:56 1☼1300Sodium

0.61 0.30 mg/Kg 06/10/25 08:53 06/12/25 01:56 1☼0.42 JThallium

0.30 0.072 mg/Kg 06/10/25 08:53 06/12/25 01:56 1☼26Vanadium

1.2 0.53 mg/Kg 06/10/25 08:53 06/12/25 01:56 1☼72Zinc

Method: SW846 6010D - Metals (ICP) - TCLP  
RL MDL

<0.010 0.010 0.0037 mg/L 06/13/25 14:01 06/17/25 19:07 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Arsenic

0.010 0.0012 mg/L 06/13/25 14:01 06/17/25 19:07 10.33 BBarium

0.0040 0.00089 mg/L 06/13/25 14:01 06/17/25 19:07 1<0.0040Beryllium

0.0020 0.00043 mg/L 06/13/25 14:01 06/17/25 19:07 10.0011 JCadmium
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Client Sample Results
Job ID: 500-269639-1Client: Weston Solutions Inc

Project/Site: IDOT- WO 014 – I-80

Lab Sample ID: 500-269639-14Client Sample ID: SB-25(0-5)-06092025
Matrix: SolidDate Collected: 06/09/25 11:30

Percent Solids: 82.2Date Received: 06/09/25 15:06

Method: SW846 6010D - Metals (ICP) - TCLP   (Continued)
RL MDL

<0.010 0.010 0.0017 mg/L 06/13/25 14:01 06/17/25 19:07 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Chromium

0.0050 0.00078 mg/L 06/13/25 14:01 06/17/25 19:07 10.0014 JCobalt

0.010 0.0018 mg/L 06/13/25 14:01 06/17/25 19:07 1<0.010Copper

0.40 0.082 mg/L 06/13/25 14:01 06/17/25 19:07 10.45Iron

0.0075 0.0027 mg/L 06/13/25 14:01 06/17/25 19:07 1<0.0075Lead

0.010 0.0023 mg/L 06/13/25 14:01 06/17/25 19:07 10.95Manganese

0.010 0.0048 mg/L 06/13/25 14:01 06/17/25 19:07 1<0.010Nickel

0.010 0.0053 mg/L 06/13/25 14:01 06/17/25 19:07 1<0.010Selenium

0.0050 0.0015 mg/L 06/13/25 14:01 06/17/25 19:07 1<0.0050Silver

0.50 0.0050 mg/L 06/13/25 14:01 06/17/25 19:07 1<0.50Zinc

Method: SW846 6010D - Metals (ICP) - SPLP East  
RL MDL

0.097 0.010 0.0037 mg/L 06/13/25 14:03 06/17/25 14:06 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Arsenic

0.010 0.0012 mg/L 06/13/25 14:03 06/17/25 14:06 10.56Barium

0.0040 0.00089 mg/L 06/13/25 14:03 06/17/25 14:06 10.0026 JBeryllium

0.0020 0.00043 mg/L 06/13/25 14:03 06/17/25 14:06 1<0.0020Cadmium

0.010 0.0017 mg/L 06/13/25 14:03 06/17/25 14:06 10.17Chromium

0.0050 0.00078 mg/L 06/13/25 14:03 06/17/25 14:06 10.067Cobalt

0.010 0.0018 mg/L 06/13/25 14:03 06/17/25 14:06 10.23Copper

0.40 0.082 mg/L 06/13/25 14:03 06/17/25 14:06 1210Iron

0.0075 0.0027 mg/L 06/13/25 14:03 06/17/25 14:06 10.095Lead

0.010 0.0023 mg/L 06/13/25 14:03 06/17/25 14:06 11.5Manganese

0.010 0.0048 mg/L 06/13/25 14:03 06/17/25 14:06 10.25Nickel

0.010 0.0053 mg/L 06/13/25 14:03 06/17/25 14:06 1<0.010Selenium

0.0050 0.0015 mg/L 06/13/25 14:03 06/17/25 14:06 1<0.0050Silver

0.50 0.0050 mg/L 06/13/25 14:03 06/17/25 14:06 10.46 JZinc

Method: SW846 7470A - Mercury (CVAA) - TCLP  
RL MDL

<0.00020 0.00020 0.00020 mg/L 06/16/25 11:55 06/17/25 09:07 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Mercury

Method: SW846 7470A - Mercury (CVAA) - SPLP East  
RL MDL

<0.00020 0.00020 0.00020 mg/L 06/16/25 11:55 06/17/25 08:06 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Mercury

Method: SW846 7471B - Mercury (CVAA)  
RL MDL

0.018 0.018 0.0075 mg/Kg ☼ 06/16/25 16:05 06/17/25 08:41 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Mercury

General Chemistry  
RL MDL

7.9 0.2 0.2 SU 06/12/25 10:36 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

pH (SW846 9045D)
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Client Sample Results
Job ID: 500-269639-1Client: Weston Solutions Inc

Project/Site: IDOT- WO 014 – I-80

Lab Sample ID: 500-269639-15Client Sample ID: SB-25(5-10)-06092025
Matrix: SolidDate Collected: 06/09/25 11:35

Percent Solids: 85.2Date Received: 06/09/25 15:06

Method: SW846 8260D - Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS  
RL MDL

<0.015 0.015 0.0064 mg/Kg ☼ 06/09/25 16:07 06/17/25 03:40 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Acetone

0.0015 0.00048 mg/Kg 06/09/25 16:07 06/17/25 03:40 1☼<0.0015Benzene

0.0015 0.00049 mg/Kg 06/09/25 16:07 06/17/25 03:40 1☼<0.0015Bromodichloromethane

0.0015 0.00089 mg/Kg 06/09/25 16:07 06/17/25 03:40 1☼<0.0015Bromoform

0.0038 0.0019 mg/Kg 06/09/25 16:07 06/17/25 03:40 1☼<0.0038Bromomethane

0.0038 0.00070 mg/Kg 06/09/25 16:07 06/17/25 03:40 1☼<0.0038Carbon disulfide

0.0015 0.00052 mg/Kg 06/09/25 16:07 06/17/25 03:40 1☼<0.0015Carbon tetrachloride

0.0015 0.00064 mg/Kg 06/09/25 16:07 06/17/25 03:40 1☼<0.0015Chlorobenzene

0.0038 0.0013 mg/Kg 06/09/25 16:07 06/17/25 03:40 1☼<0.0038Chloroethane

0.0015 0.0011 mg/Kg 06/09/25 16:07 06/17/25 03:40 1☼<0.0015Chloroform

0.0038 0.00074 mg/Kg 06/09/25 16:07 06/17/25 03:40 1☼<0.0038Chloromethane

0.0015 0.00061 mg/Kg 06/09/25 16:07 06/17/25 03:40 1☼<0.0015cis-1,2-Dichloroethene

0.0015 0.00061 mg/Kg 06/09/25 16:07 06/17/25 03:40 1☼<0.0015cis-1,3-Dichloropropene

0.0015 0.00071 mg/Kg 06/09/25 16:07 06/17/25 03:40 1☼<0.0015Dibromochloromethane

0.0015 0.00057 mg/Kg 06/09/25 16:07 06/17/25 03:40 1☼<0.00151,1-Dichloroethane

0.0038 0.00099 mg/Kg 06/09/25 16:07 06/17/25 03:40 1☼<0.00381,2-Dichloroethane

0.0015 0.00063 mg/Kg 06/09/25 16:07 06/17/25 03:40 1☼<0.00151,1-Dichloroethene

0.0015 0.00039 mg/Kg 06/09/25 16:07 06/17/25 03:40 1☼<0.00151,2-Dichloropropane

0.0015 0.00073 mg/Kg 06/09/25 16:07 06/17/25 03:40 1☼<0.00151,3-Dichloropropene, Total

0.0015 0.00080 mg/Kg 06/09/25 16:07 06/17/25 03:40 1☼<0.0015Ethylbenzene

0.0038 0.0023 mg/Kg 06/09/25 16:07 06/17/25 03:40 1☼<0.00382-Hexanone

0.0038 0.0016 mg/Kg 06/09/25 16:07 06/17/25 03:40 1☼<0.0038Methylene Chloride

0.0038 0.0017 mg/Kg 06/09/25 16:07 06/17/25 03:40 1☼<0.0038Methyl Ethyl Ketone

0.0038 0.0027 mg/Kg 06/09/25 16:07 06/17/25 03:40 1☼<0.0038methyl isobutyl ketone

0.0015 0.00049 mg/Kg 06/09/25 16:07 06/17/25 03:40 1☼<0.0015Methyl tert-butyl ether

0.0015 0.00069 mg/Kg 06/09/25 16:07 06/17/25 03:40 1☼<0.0015Styrene

0.0015 0.00076 mg/Kg 06/09/25 16:07 06/17/25 03:40 1☼<0.00151,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane

0.0015 0.00086 mg/Kg 06/09/25 16:07 06/17/25 03:40 1☼<0.0015Tetrachloroethene

0.0015 0.00031 mg/Kg 06/09/25 16:07 06/17/25 03:40 1☼<0.0015Toluene

0.0015 0.00058 mg/Kg 06/09/25 16:07 06/17/25 03:40 1☼<0.0015trans-1,2-Dichloroethene

0.0015 0.00073 mg/Kg 06/09/25 16:07 06/17/25 03:40 1☼<0.0015trans-1,3-Dichloropropene

0.0015 0.00062 mg/Kg 06/09/25 16:07 06/17/25 03:40 1☼<0.00151,1,1-Trichloroethane

0.0015 0.00057 mg/Kg 06/09/25 16:07 06/17/25 03:40 1☼<0.00151,1,2-Trichloroethane

0.0015 0.00041 mg/Kg 06/09/25 16:07 06/17/25 03:40 1☼<0.0015Trichloroethene

0.0015 0.00062 mg/Kg 06/09/25 16:07 06/17/25 03:40 1☼<0.0015Vinyl chloride

0.0030 0.00052 mg/Kg 06/09/25 16:07 06/17/25 03:40 1☼<0.0030Xylenes, Total

4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 121 75 - 131 06/09/25 16:07 06/17/25 03:40 1

Surrogate Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedQualifier Limits%Recovery

Dibromofluoromethane  (Surr) 99 06/09/25 16:07 06/17/25 03:40 175 - 126

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 104 06/09/25 16:07 06/17/25 03:40 170 - 134

Toluene-d8 (Surr) 104 06/09/25 16:07 06/17/25 03:40 175 - 124

Method: SW846 8270E - Semivolatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS)  
RL MDL

<0.18 0.18 0.026 mg/Kg ☼ 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 21:41 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene

0.18 0.015 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 21:41 1☼<0.181,2-Dichlorobenzene

0.18 0.017 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 21:41 1☼<0.181,3-Dichlorobenzene

0.18 0.017 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 21:41 1☼<0.181,4-Dichlorobenzene

0.18 0.026 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 21:41 1☼<0.182,2'-oxybis[1-chloropropane]
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Client Sample Results
Job ID: 500-269639-1Client: Weston Solutions Inc

Project/Site: IDOT- WO 014 – I-80

Lab Sample ID: 500-269639-15Client Sample ID: SB-25(5-10)-06092025
Matrix: SolidDate Collected: 06/09/25 11:35

Percent Solids: 85.2Date Received: 06/09/25 15:06

Method: SW846 8270E - Semivolatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS)   (Continued)
RL MDL

<0.36 0.36 0.014 mg/Kg ☼ 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 21:41 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

2,4,5-Trichlorophenol

0.36 0.012 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 21:41 1☼<0.362,4,6-Trichlorophenol

0.36 0.013 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 21:41 1☼<0.362,4-Dichlorophenol

0.36 0.082 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 21:41 1☼<0.362,4-Dimethylphenol

0.74 0.21 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 21:41 1☼<0.742,4-Dinitrophenol

0.18 0.021 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 21:41 1☼<0.182,4-Dinitrotoluene

0.18 0.026 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 21:41 1☼<0.182,6-Dinitrotoluene

0.18 0.014 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 21:41 1☼<0.182-Chloronaphthalene

0.18 0.012 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 21:41 1☼<0.182-Chlorophenol

0.074 0.0074 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 21:41 1☼<0.0742-Methylnaphthalene

0.18 0.019 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 21:41 1☼<0.182-Methylphenol

0.18 0.020 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 21:41 1☼<0.182-Nitroaniline

0.36 0.025 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 21:41 1☼<0.362-Nitrophenol

0.18 0.027 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 21:41 1☼<0.183 & 4 Methylphenol

0.18 0.16 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 21:41 1☼<0.183,3'-Dichlorobenzidine

0.36 0.017 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 21:41 1☼<0.363-Nitroaniline

0.74 0.21 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 21:41 1☼<0.744,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol

0.18 0.025 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 21:41 1☼<0.184-Bromophenyl phenyl ether

0.36 0.031 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 21:41 1☼<0.364-Chloro-3-methylphenol

0.74 0.38 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 21:41 1☼<0.744-Chloroaniline

0.18 0.048 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 21:41 1☼<0.184-Chlorophenyl phenyl ether

0.36 0.027 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 21:41 1☼<0.364-Nitroaniline

0.74 0.40 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 21:41 1☼<0.744-Nitrophenol

0.036 0.0075 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 21:41 1☼<0.036Acenaphthene

0.036 0.0062 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 21:41 1☼<0.036Acenaphthylene

0.036 0.0075 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 21:41 1☼<0.036Anthracene

0.036 0.0078 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 21:41 1☼<0.036Benzo[a]anthracene

0.036 0.035 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 21:41 1☼<0.036Benzo[a]pyrene

0.036 0.035 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 21:41 1☼<0.036Benzo[b]fluoranthene

0.036 0.016 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 21:41 1☼<0.036Benzo[g,h,i]perylene

0.036 0.014 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 21:41 1☼<0.036Benzo[k]fluoranthene

0.18 0.014 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 21:41 1☼<0.18Bis(2-chloroethoxy)methane

0.18 0.017 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 21:41 1☼<0.18Bis(2-chloroethyl)ether

0.18 0.14 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 21:41 1☼<0.18Bis(2-ethylhexyl) phthalate

0.18 0.018 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 21:41 1☼<0.18Butyl benzyl phthalate

0.18 0.014 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 21:41 1☼<0.18Carbazole

0.036 0.0097 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 21:41 1☼<0.036Chrysene

0.036 0.036 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 21:41 1☼<0.036Dibenz(a,h)anthracene

0.18 0.013 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 21:41 1☼<0.18Dibenzofuran

0.18 0.017 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 21:41 1☼<0.18Diethyl phthalate

0.18 0.0080 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 21:41 1☼<0.18Dimethyl phthalate

0.18 0.012 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 21:41 1☼<0.18Di-n-butyl phthalate

0.36 0.26 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 21:41 1☼<0.36Di-n-octyl phthalate

0.036 0.0085 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 21:41 1☼<0.036Fluoranthene

0.036 0.011 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 21:41 1☼<0.036Fluorene

0.074 0.0070 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 21:41 1☼<0.074Hexachlorobenzene

0.18 0.021 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 21:41 1☼<0.18Hexachlorobutadiene

0.74 0.39 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 21:41 1☼<0.74 *+Hexachlorocyclopentadiene

0.18 0.018 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 21:41 1☼<0.18Hexachloroethane
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Client Sample Results
Job ID: 500-269639-1Client: Weston Solutions Inc

Project/Site: IDOT- WO 014 – I-80

Lab Sample ID: 500-269639-15Client Sample ID: SB-25(5-10)-06092025
Matrix: SolidDate Collected: 06/09/25 11:35

Percent Solids: 85.2Date Received: 06/09/25 15:06

Method: SW846 8270E - Semivolatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS)   (Continued)
RL MDL

<0.036 0.036 0.036 mg/Kg ☼ 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 21:41 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Indeno[1,2,3-cd]pyrene

0.18 0.019 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 21:41 1☼<0.18Isophorone

0.036 0.0066 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 21:41 1☼<0.036Naphthalene

0.036 0.012 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 21:41 1☼<0.036Nitrobenzene

0.074 0.021 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 21:41 1☼<0.074N-Nitrosodi-n-propylamine

0.18 0.073 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 21:41 1☼<0.18N-Nitrosodiphenylamine

0.74 0.41 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 21:41 1☼<0.74Pentachlorophenol

0.036 0.0080 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 21:41 1☼<0.036Phenanthrene

0.18 0.016 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 21:41 1☼<0.18Phenol

0.036 0.010 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 21:41 1☼<0.036Pyrene

2,4,6-Tribromophenol (Surr) 68 31 - 143 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 21:41 1

Surrogate Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedQualifier Limits%Recovery

2-Fluorobiphenyl  (Surr) 64 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 21:41 143 - 145

2-Fluorophenol (Surr) 67 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 21:41 131 - 166

Nitrobenzene-d5 (Surr) 64 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 21:41 137 - 147

Phenol-d5 (Surr) 70 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 21:41 130 - 153

Terphenyl-d14 (Surr) 88 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 21:41 142 - 157

Method: SW846 6010D - Metals (ICP)  
RL MDL

13000 11 4.6 mg/Kg ☼ 06/10/25 08:53 06/12/25 02:01 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Aluminum

1.1 0.22 mg/Kg 06/10/25 08:53 06/12/25 02:01 1☼<1.1Antimony

0.56 0.19 mg/Kg 06/10/25 08:53 06/12/25 02:01 1☼5.8Arsenic

0.56 0.064 mg/Kg 06/10/25 08:53 06/12/25 02:01 1☼64Barium

0.23 0.053 mg/Kg 06/10/25 08:53 06/12/25 02:01 1☼0.73Beryllium

0.11 0.020 mg/Kg 06/10/25 08:53 06/12/25 02:01 1☼0.13Cadmium

56 9.6 mg/Kg 06/10/25 08:53 06/12/25 14:48 5☼52000 BCalcium

0.56 0.28 mg/Kg 06/10/25 08:53 06/12/25 02:01 1☼20Chromium

0.28 0.074 mg/Kg 06/10/25 08:53 06/12/25 02:01 1☼12Cobalt

0.56 0.16 mg/Kg 06/10/25 08:53 06/12/25 02:01 1☼18Copper

11 5.9 mg/Kg 06/10/25 08:53 06/12/25 02:01 1☼17000Iron

1.4 0.65 mg/Kg 06/10/25 08:53 06/12/25 14:48 5☼17Lead

5.6 2.8 mg/Kg 06/10/25 08:53 06/12/25 02:01 1☼20000Magnesium

0.56 0.082 mg/Kg 06/10/25 08:53 06/12/25 02:01 1☼350Manganese

0.56 0.16 mg/Kg 06/10/25 08:53 06/12/25 02:01 1☼31Nickel

28 10 mg/Kg 06/10/25 08:53 06/12/25 02:01 1☼3200Potassium

0.56 0.33 mg/Kg 06/10/25 08:53 06/12/25 02:01 1☼0.39 JSelenium

0.28 0.073 mg/Kg 06/10/25 08:53 06/12/25 02:01 1☼<0.28Silver

56 8.4 mg/Kg 06/10/25 08:53 06/12/25 02:01 1☼200Sodium

0.56 0.28 mg/Kg 06/10/25 08:53 06/12/25 02:01 1☼0.43 JThallium

0.28 0.067 mg/Kg 06/10/25 08:53 06/12/25 02:01 1☼27Vanadium

1.1 0.50 mg/Kg 06/10/25 08:53 06/12/25 02:01 1☼63Zinc

Method: SW846 6010D - Metals (ICP) - TCLP  
RL MDL

<0.010 0.010 0.0037 mg/L 06/13/25 14:01 06/17/25 19:12 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Arsenic

0.010 0.0012 mg/L 06/13/25 14:01 06/17/25 19:12 10.43 BBarium

0.0040 0.00089 mg/L 06/13/25 14:01 06/17/25 19:12 1<0.0040Beryllium

0.0020 0.00043 mg/L 06/13/25 14:01 06/17/25 19:12 10.0013 JCadmium
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Client Sample Results
Job ID: 500-269639-1Client: Weston Solutions Inc

Project/Site: IDOT- WO 014 – I-80

Lab Sample ID: 500-269639-15Client Sample ID: SB-25(5-10)-06092025
Matrix: SolidDate Collected: 06/09/25 11:35

Percent Solids: 85.2Date Received: 06/09/25 15:06

Method: SW846 6010D - Metals (ICP) - TCLP   (Continued)
RL MDL

<0.010 0.010 0.0017 mg/L 06/13/25 14:01 06/17/25 19:12 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Chromium

0.0050 0.00078 mg/L 06/13/25 14:01 06/17/25 19:12 10.0057Cobalt

0.010 0.0018 mg/L 06/13/25 14:01 06/17/25 19:12 1<0.010Copper

0.40 0.082 mg/L 06/13/25 14:01 06/17/25 19:12 10.18 JIron

0.0075 0.0027 mg/L 06/13/25 14:01 06/17/25 19:12 1<0.0075Lead

0.010 0.0023 mg/L 06/13/25 14:01 06/17/25 19:12 14.2Manganese

0.010 0.0048 mg/L 06/13/25 14:01 06/17/25 19:12 10.0061 JNickel

0.010 0.0053 mg/L 06/13/25 14:01 06/17/25 19:12 1<0.010Selenium

0.0050 0.0015 mg/L 06/13/25 14:01 06/17/25 19:12 1<0.0050Silver

0.50 0.0050 mg/L 06/13/25 14:01 06/17/25 19:12 1<0.50Zinc

Method: SW846 6010D - Metals (ICP) - SPLP East  
RL MDL

0.012 0.010 0.0037 mg/L 06/13/25 14:03 06/17/25 14:10 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Arsenic

0.010 0.0012 mg/L 06/13/25 14:03 06/17/25 14:10 10.15Barium

0.0040 0.00089 mg/L 06/13/25 14:03 06/17/25 14:10 1<0.0040Beryllium

0.0020 0.00043 mg/L 06/13/25 14:03 06/17/25 14:10 1<0.0020Cadmium

0.010 0.0017 mg/L 06/13/25 14:03 06/17/25 14:10 10.044Chromium

0.0050 0.00078 mg/L 06/13/25 14:03 06/17/25 14:10 10.018Cobalt

0.010 0.0018 mg/L 06/13/25 14:03 06/17/25 14:10 10.045Copper

0.40 0.082 mg/L 06/13/25 14:03 06/17/25 14:10 143Iron

0.0075 0.0027 mg/L 06/13/25 14:03 06/17/25 14:10 10.026Lead

0.010 0.0023 mg/L 06/13/25 14:03 06/17/25 14:10 10.54Manganese

0.010 0.0048 mg/L 06/13/25 14:03 06/17/25 14:10 10.051Nickel

0.010 0.0053 mg/L 06/13/25 14:03 06/17/25 14:10 1<0.010Selenium

0.0050 0.0015 mg/L 06/13/25 14:03 06/17/25 14:10 1<0.0050Silver

0.50 0.0050 mg/L 06/13/25 14:03 06/17/25 14:10 10.076 JZinc

Method: SW846 7470A - Mercury (CVAA) - TCLP  
RL MDL

<0.00020 0.00020 0.00020 mg/L 06/16/25 11:55 06/17/25 09:09 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Mercury

Method: SW846 7470A - Mercury (CVAA) - SPLP East  
RL MDL

<0.00020 0.00020 0.00020 mg/L 06/16/25 11:55 06/17/25 08:12 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Mercury

Method: SW846 7471B - Mercury (CVAA)  
RL MDL

0.021 0.018 0.0075 mg/Kg ☼ 06/16/25 16:05 06/17/25 08:47 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Mercury

General Chemistry  
RL MDL

7.6 0.2 0.2 SU 06/12/25 10:38 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

pH (SW846 9045D)
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Client Sample Results
Job ID: 500-269639-1Client: Weston Solutions Inc

Project/Site: IDOT- WO 014 – I-80

Lab Sample ID: 500-269639-16Client Sample ID: SB-25(10-15)-06092025
Matrix: SolidDate Collected: 06/09/25 11:40

Percent Solids: 82.9Date Received: 06/09/25 15:06

Method: SW846 8260D - Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS  
RL MDL

0.025 0.023 0.0095 mg/Kg ☼ 06/09/25 16:07 06/17/25 04:06 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Acetone

0.0023 0.00071 mg/Kg 06/09/25 16:07 06/17/25 04:06 1☼<0.0023Benzene

0.0023 0.00072 mg/Kg 06/09/25 16:07 06/17/25 04:06 1☼<0.0023Bromodichloromethane

0.0023 0.0013 mg/Kg 06/09/25 16:07 06/17/25 04:06 1☼<0.0023Bromoform

0.0056 0.0028 mg/Kg 06/09/25 16:07 06/17/25 04:06 1☼<0.0056Bromomethane

0.0056 0.0010 mg/Kg 06/09/25 16:07 06/17/25 04:06 1☼<0.0056Carbon disulfide

0.0023 0.00077 mg/Kg 06/09/25 16:07 06/17/25 04:06 1☼<0.0023Carbon tetrachloride

0.0023 0.00095 mg/Kg 06/09/25 16:07 06/17/25 04:06 1☼<0.0023Chlorobenzene

0.0056 0.0018 mg/Kg 06/09/25 16:07 06/17/25 04:06 1☼<0.0056Chloroethane

0.0023 0.0016 mg/Kg 06/09/25 16:07 06/17/25 04:06 1☼<0.0023Chloroform

0.0056 0.0011 mg/Kg 06/09/25 16:07 06/17/25 04:06 1☼<0.0056Chloromethane

0.0023 0.00091 mg/Kg 06/09/25 16:07 06/17/25 04:06 1☼<0.0023cis-1,2-Dichloroethene

0.0023 0.00090 mg/Kg 06/09/25 16:07 06/17/25 04:06 1☼<0.0023cis-1,3-Dichloropropene

0.0023 0.0010 mg/Kg 06/09/25 16:07 06/17/25 04:06 1☼<0.0023Dibromochloromethane

0.0023 0.00085 mg/Kg 06/09/25 16:07 06/17/25 04:06 1☼<0.00231,1-Dichloroethane

0.0056 0.0015 mg/Kg 06/09/25 16:07 06/17/25 04:06 1☼<0.00561,2-Dichloroethane

0.0023 0.00093 mg/Kg 06/09/25 16:07 06/17/25 04:06 1☼<0.00231,1-Dichloroethene

0.0023 0.00058 mg/Kg 06/09/25 16:07 06/17/25 04:06 1☼<0.00231,2-Dichloropropane

0.0023 0.0011 mg/Kg 06/09/25 16:07 06/17/25 04:06 1☼<0.00231,3-Dichloropropene, Total

0.0023 0.0012 mg/Kg 06/09/25 16:07 06/17/25 04:06 1☼<0.0023Ethylbenzene

0.0056 0.0034 mg/Kg 06/09/25 16:07 06/17/25 04:06 1☼<0.00562-Hexanone

0.0056 0.0024 mg/Kg 06/09/25 16:07 06/17/25 04:06 1☼<0.0056Methylene Chloride

0.0056 0.0025 mg/Kg 06/09/25 16:07 06/17/25 04:06 1☼<0.0056Methyl Ethyl Ketone

0.0056 0.0040 mg/Kg 06/09/25 16:07 06/17/25 04:06 1☼<0.0056methyl isobutyl ketone

0.0023 0.00073 mg/Kg 06/09/25 16:07 06/17/25 04:06 1☼<0.0023Methyl tert-butyl ether

0.0023 0.0010 mg/Kg 06/09/25 16:07 06/17/25 04:06 1☼<0.0023Styrene

0.0023 0.0011 mg/Kg 06/09/25 16:07 06/17/25 04:06 1☼<0.00231,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane

0.0023 0.0013 mg/Kg 06/09/25 16:07 06/17/25 04:06 1☼<0.0023Tetrachloroethene

0.0023 0.00045 mg/Kg 06/09/25 16:07 06/17/25 04:06 1☼<0.0023Toluene

0.0023 0.00085 mg/Kg 06/09/25 16:07 06/17/25 04:06 1☼<0.0023trans-1,2-Dichloroethene

0.0023 0.0011 mg/Kg 06/09/25 16:07 06/17/25 04:06 1☼<0.0023trans-1,3-Dichloropropene

0.0023 0.00091 mg/Kg 06/09/25 16:07 06/17/25 04:06 1☼<0.00231,1,1-Trichloroethane

0.0023 0.00084 mg/Kg 06/09/25 16:07 06/17/25 04:06 1☼<0.00231,1,2-Trichloroethane

0.0023 0.00061 mg/Kg 06/09/25 16:07 06/17/25 04:06 1☼<0.0023Trichloroethene

0.0023 0.00092 mg/Kg 06/09/25 16:07 06/17/25 04:06 1☼<0.0023Vinyl chloride

0.0045 0.00077 mg/Kg 06/09/25 16:07 06/17/25 04:06 1☼<0.0045Xylenes, Total

4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 119 75 - 131 06/09/25 16:07 06/17/25 04:06 1

Surrogate Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedQualifier Limits%Recovery

Dibromofluoromethane  (Surr) 98 06/09/25 16:07 06/17/25 04:06 175 - 126

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 102 06/09/25 16:07 06/17/25 04:06 170 - 134

Toluene-d8 (Surr) 101 06/09/25 16:07 06/17/25 04:06 175 - 124

Method: SW846 8270E - Semivolatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS)  
RL MDL

<0.20 0.20 0.028 mg/Kg ☼ 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 22:05 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene

0.20 0.016 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 22:05 1☼<0.201,2-Dichlorobenzene

0.20 0.018 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 22:05 1☼<0.201,3-Dichlorobenzene

0.20 0.018 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 22:05 1☼<0.201,4-Dichlorobenzene

0.20 0.028 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 22:05 1☼<0.202,2'-oxybis[1-chloropropane]
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Client Sample Results
Job ID: 500-269639-1Client: Weston Solutions Inc

Project/Site: IDOT- WO 014 – I-80

Lab Sample ID: 500-269639-16Client Sample ID: SB-25(10-15)-06092025
Matrix: SolidDate Collected: 06/09/25 11:40

Percent Solids: 82.9Date Received: 06/09/25 15:06

Method: SW846 8270E - Semivolatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS)   (Continued)
RL MDL

<0.39 0.39 0.015 mg/Kg ☼ 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 22:05 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

2,4,5-Trichlorophenol

0.39 0.013 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 22:05 1☼<0.392,4,6-Trichlorophenol

0.39 0.014 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 22:05 1☼<0.392,4-Dichlorophenol

0.39 0.088 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 22:05 1☼<0.392,4-Dimethylphenol

0.79 0.23 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 22:05 1☼<0.792,4-Dinitrophenol

0.20 0.022 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 22:05 1☼<0.202,4-Dinitrotoluene

0.20 0.027 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 22:05 1☼<0.202,6-Dinitrotoluene

0.20 0.015 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 22:05 1☼<0.202-Chloronaphthalene

0.20 0.013 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 22:05 1☼<0.202-Chlorophenol

0.079 0.0078 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 22:05 1☼<0.0792-Methylnaphthalene

0.20 0.021 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 22:05 1☼<0.202-Methylphenol

0.20 0.021 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 22:05 1☼<0.202-Nitroaniline

0.39 0.026 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 22:05 1☼<0.392-Nitrophenol

0.20 0.029 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 22:05 1☼<0.203 & 4 Methylphenol

0.20 0.17 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 22:05 1☼<0.203,3'-Dichlorobenzidine

0.39 0.018 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 22:05 1☼<0.393-Nitroaniline

0.79 0.22 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 22:05 1☼<0.794,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol

0.20 0.027 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 22:05 1☼<0.204-Bromophenyl phenyl ether

0.39 0.033 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 22:05 1☼<0.394-Chloro-3-methylphenol

0.79 0.41 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 22:05 1☼<0.794-Chloroaniline

0.20 0.051 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 22:05 1☼<0.204-Chlorophenyl phenyl ether

0.39 0.029 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 22:05 1☼<0.394-Nitroaniline

0.79 0.42 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 22:05 1☼<0.794-Nitrophenol

0.039 0.0079 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 22:05 1☼<0.039Acenaphthene

0.039 0.0066 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 22:05 1☼<0.039Acenaphthylene

0.039 0.0080 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 22:05 1☼<0.039Anthracene

0.039 0.0083 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 22:05 1☼<0.039Benzo[a]anthracene

0.039 0.038 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 22:05 1☼<0.039Benzo[a]pyrene

0.039 0.037 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 22:05 1☼<0.039Benzo[b]fluoranthene

0.039 0.018 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 22:05 1☼<0.039Benzo[g,h,i]perylene

0.039 0.015 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 22:05 1☼<0.039Benzo[k]fluoranthene

0.20 0.015 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 22:05 1☼<0.20Bis(2-chloroethoxy)methane

0.20 0.018 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 22:05 1☼<0.20Bis(2-chloroethyl)ether

0.20 0.15 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 22:05 1☼<0.20Bis(2-ethylhexyl) phthalate

0.20 0.019 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 22:05 1☼<0.20Butyl benzyl phthalate

0.20 0.015 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 22:05 1☼<0.20Carbazole

0.039 0.010 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 22:05 1☼<0.039Chrysene

0.039 0.039 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 22:05 1☼<0.039Dibenz(a,h)anthracene

0.20 0.014 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 22:05 1☼<0.20Dibenzofuran

0.20 0.018 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 22:05 1☼<0.20Diethyl phthalate

0.20 0.0085 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 22:05 1☼<0.20Dimethyl phthalate

0.20 0.012 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 22:05 1☼<0.20Di-n-butyl phthalate

0.39 0.27 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 22:05 1☼<0.39Di-n-octyl phthalate

0.039 0.0091 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 22:05 1☼<0.039Fluoranthene

0.039 0.012 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 22:05 1☼<0.039Fluorene

0.079 0.0075 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 22:05 1☼<0.079Hexachlorobenzene

0.20 0.022 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 22:05 1☼<0.20Hexachlorobutadiene

0.79 0.41 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 22:05 1☼<0.79 *+Hexachlorocyclopentadiene

0.20 0.020 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 22:05 1☼<0.20Hexachloroethane
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Client Sample Results
Job ID: 500-269639-1Client: Weston Solutions Inc

Project/Site: IDOT- WO 014 – I-80

Lab Sample ID: 500-269639-16Client Sample ID: SB-25(10-15)-06092025
Matrix: SolidDate Collected: 06/09/25 11:40

Percent Solids: 82.9Date Received: 06/09/25 15:06

Method: SW846 8270E - Semivolatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS)   (Continued)
RL MDL

<0.039 0.039 0.038 mg/Kg ☼ 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 22:05 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Indeno[1,2,3-cd]pyrene

0.20 0.020 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 22:05 1☼<0.20Isophorone

0.039 0.0071 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 22:05 1☼<0.039Naphthalene

0.039 0.012 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 22:05 1☼<0.039Nitrobenzene

0.079 0.022 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 22:05 1☼<0.079N-Nitrosodi-n-propylamine

0.20 0.077 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 22:05 1☼<0.20N-Nitrosodiphenylamine

0.79 0.44 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 22:05 1☼<0.79Pentachlorophenol

0.039 0.0085 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 22:05 1☼<0.039Phenanthrene

0.20 0.017 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 22:05 1☼<0.20Phenol

0.039 0.011 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 22:05 1☼<0.039Pyrene

2,4,6-Tribromophenol (Surr) 72 31 - 143 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 22:05 1

Surrogate Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedQualifier Limits%Recovery

2-Fluorobiphenyl  (Surr) 68 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 22:05 143 - 145

2-Fluorophenol (Surr) 66 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 22:05 131 - 166

Nitrobenzene-d5 (Surr) 63 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 22:05 137 - 147

Phenol-d5 (Surr) 67 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 22:05 130 - 153

Terphenyl-d14 (Surr) 92 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 22:05 142 - 157

Method: SW846 6010D - Metals (ICP)  
RL MDL

14000 12 4.7 mg/Kg ☼ 06/10/25 08:53 06/12/25 02:05 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Aluminum

1.2 0.22 mg/Kg 06/10/25 08:53 06/12/25 02:05 1☼<1.2Antimony

0.58 0.20 mg/Kg 06/10/25 08:53 06/12/25 02:05 1☼7.3Arsenic

0.58 0.066 mg/Kg 06/10/25 08:53 06/12/25 02:05 1☼71Barium

0.23 0.054 mg/Kg 06/10/25 08:53 06/12/25 02:05 1☼0.73Beryllium

0.12 0.021 mg/Kg 06/10/25 08:53 06/12/25 02:05 1☼0.13Cadmium

12 1.9 mg/Kg 06/10/25 08:53 06/12/25 02:05 1☼30000 BCalcium

0.58 0.28 mg/Kg 06/10/25 08:53 06/12/25 02:05 1☼21Chromium

0.29 0.075 mg/Kg 06/10/25 08:53 06/12/25 02:05 1☼12Cobalt

0.58 0.16 mg/Kg 06/10/25 08:53 06/12/25 02:05 1☼19Copper

12 6.0 mg/Kg 06/10/25 08:53 06/12/25 02:05 1☼19000Iron

0.29 0.13 mg/Kg 06/10/25 08:53 06/12/25 02:05 1☼13Lead

5.8 2.9 mg/Kg 06/10/25 08:53 06/12/25 02:05 1☼15000Magnesium

0.58 0.083 mg/Kg 06/10/25 08:53 06/12/25 02:05 1☼330Manganese

0.58 0.17 mg/Kg 06/10/25 08:53 06/12/25 02:05 1☼34Nickel

29 10 mg/Kg 06/10/25 08:53 06/12/25 02:05 1☼3100Potassium

0.58 0.34 mg/Kg 06/10/25 08:53 06/12/25 02:05 1☼<0.58Selenium

0.29 0.074 mg/Kg 06/10/25 08:53 06/12/25 02:05 1☼<0.29Silver

58 8.5 mg/Kg 06/10/25 08:53 06/12/25 02:05 1☼110Sodium

0.58 0.29 mg/Kg 06/10/25 08:53 06/12/25 02:05 1☼0.37 JThallium

0.29 0.068 mg/Kg 06/10/25 08:53 06/12/25 02:05 1☼28Vanadium

1.2 0.50 mg/Kg 06/10/25 08:53 06/12/25 02:05 1☼69Zinc

Method: SW846 6010D - Metals (ICP) - TCLP  
RL MDL

0.0047 J 0.010 0.0037 mg/L 06/13/25 14:01 06/17/25 19:17 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Arsenic

0.010 0.0012 mg/L 06/13/25 14:01 06/17/25 19:17 10.77 BBarium

0.0040 0.00089 mg/L 06/13/25 14:01 06/17/25 19:17 1<0.0040Beryllium

0.0020 0.00043 mg/L 06/13/25 14:01 06/17/25 19:17 10.0033Cadmium
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Client Sample Results
Job ID: 500-269639-1Client: Weston Solutions Inc

Project/Site: IDOT- WO 014 – I-80

Lab Sample ID: 500-269639-16Client Sample ID: SB-25(10-15)-06092025
Matrix: SolidDate Collected: 06/09/25 11:40

Percent Solids: 82.9Date Received: 06/09/25 15:06

Method: SW846 6010D - Metals (ICP) - TCLP   (Continued)
RL MDL

<0.010 0.010 0.0017 mg/L 06/13/25 14:01 06/17/25 19:17 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Chromium

0.0050 0.00078 mg/L 06/13/25 14:01 06/17/25 19:17 10.021Cobalt

0.010 0.0018 mg/L 06/13/25 14:01 06/17/25 19:17 10.0029 JCopper

0.40 0.082 mg/L 06/13/25 14:01 06/17/25 19:17 10.28 JIron

0.0075 0.0027 mg/L 06/13/25 14:01 06/17/25 19:17 10.0048 JLead

0.010 0.0023 mg/L 06/13/25 14:01 06/17/25 19:17 110Manganese

0.010 0.0048 mg/L 06/13/25 14:01 06/17/25 19:17 10.018Nickel

0.010 0.0053 mg/L 06/13/25 14:01 06/17/25 19:17 1<0.010Selenium

0.0050 0.0015 mg/L 06/13/25 14:01 06/17/25 19:17 1<0.0050Silver

0.50 0.0050 mg/L 06/13/25 14:01 06/17/25 19:17 10.0066 JZinc

Method: SW846 6010D - Metals (ICP) - SPLP East  
RL MDL

<0.010 0.010 0.0037 mg/L 06/13/25 14:03 06/17/25 14:14 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Arsenic

0.010 0.0012 mg/L 06/13/25 14:03 06/17/25 14:14 10.076Barium

0.0040 0.00089 mg/L 06/13/25 14:03 06/17/25 14:14 1<0.0040Beryllium

0.0020 0.00043 mg/L 06/13/25 14:03 06/17/25 14:14 1<0.0020Cadmium

0.010 0.0017 mg/L 06/13/25 14:03 06/17/25 14:14 10.018Chromium

0.0050 0.00078 mg/L 06/13/25 14:03 06/17/25 14:14 10.0063Cobalt

0.010 0.0018 mg/L 06/13/25 14:03 06/17/25 14:14 10.015Copper

0.40 0.082 mg/L 06/13/25 14:03 06/17/25 14:14 116Iron

0.0075 0.0027 mg/L 06/13/25 14:03 06/17/25 14:14 10.0081Lead

0.010 0.0023 mg/L 06/13/25 14:03 06/17/25 14:14 10.19Manganese

0.010 0.0048 mg/L 06/13/25 14:03 06/17/25 14:14 10.018Nickel

0.010 0.0053 mg/L 06/13/25 14:03 06/17/25 14:14 1<0.010Selenium

0.0050 0.0015 mg/L 06/13/25 14:03 06/17/25 14:14 1<0.0050Silver

0.50 0.0050 mg/L 06/13/25 14:03 06/17/25 14:14 10.026 JZinc

Method: SW846 7470A - Mercury (CVAA) - TCLP  
RL MDL

<0.00020 0.00020 0.00020 mg/L 06/16/25 11:55 06/17/25 09:11 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Mercury

Method: SW846 7470A - Mercury (CVAA) - SPLP East  
RL MDL

<0.00020 0.00020 0.00020 mg/L 06/16/25 11:55 06/17/25 08:14 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Mercury

Method: SW846 7471B - Mercury (CVAA)  
RL MDL

0.024 0.018 0.0076 mg/Kg ☼ 06/16/25 16:05 06/17/25 08:48 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Mercury

General Chemistry  
RL MDL

7.5 0.2 0.2 SU 06/12/25 10:41 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

pH (SW846 9045D)
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Client Sample Results
Job ID: 500-269639-1Client: Weston Solutions Inc

Project/Site: IDOT- WO 014 – I-80

Lab Sample ID: 500-269639-17Client Sample ID: SB-23(0-5)-06092025
Matrix: SolidDate Collected: 06/09/25 12:05

Percent Solids: 85.2Date Received: 06/09/25 15:06

Method: SW846 8260D - Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS  
RL MDL

<0.018 0.018 0.0075 mg/Kg ☼ 06/09/25 16:07 06/17/25 04:34 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Acetone

0.0018 0.00056 mg/Kg 06/09/25 16:07 06/17/25 04:34 1☼<0.0018Benzene

0.0018 0.00057 mg/Kg 06/09/25 16:07 06/17/25 04:34 1☼<0.0018Bromodichloromethane

0.0018 0.0010 mg/Kg 06/09/25 16:07 06/17/25 04:34 1☼<0.0018Bromoform

0.0044 0.0022 mg/Kg 06/09/25 16:07 06/17/25 04:34 1☼<0.0044Bromomethane

0.0044 0.00082 mg/Kg 06/09/25 16:07 06/17/25 04:34 1☼<0.0044Carbon disulfide

0.0018 0.00061 mg/Kg 06/09/25 16:07 06/17/25 04:34 1☼<0.0018Carbon tetrachloride

0.0018 0.00075 mg/Kg 06/09/25 16:07 06/17/25 04:34 1☼<0.0018Chlorobenzene

0.0044 0.0015 mg/Kg 06/09/25 16:07 06/17/25 04:34 1☼<0.0044Chloroethane

0.0018 0.0013 mg/Kg 06/09/25 16:07 06/17/25 04:34 1☼<0.0018Chloroform

0.0044 0.00086 mg/Kg 06/09/25 16:07 06/17/25 04:34 1☼<0.0044Chloromethane

0.0018 0.00072 mg/Kg 06/09/25 16:07 06/17/25 04:34 1☼<0.0018cis-1,2-Dichloroethene

0.0018 0.00071 mg/Kg 06/09/25 16:07 06/17/25 04:34 1☼<0.0018cis-1,3-Dichloropropene

0.0018 0.00082 mg/Kg 06/09/25 16:07 06/17/25 04:34 1☼<0.0018Dibromochloromethane

0.0018 0.00067 mg/Kg 06/09/25 16:07 06/17/25 04:34 1☼<0.00181,1-Dichloroethane

0.0044 0.0012 mg/Kg 06/09/25 16:07 06/17/25 04:34 1☼<0.00441,2-Dichloroethane

0.0018 0.00073 mg/Kg 06/09/25 16:07 06/17/25 04:34 1☼<0.00181,1-Dichloroethene

0.0018 0.00046 mg/Kg 06/09/25 16:07 06/17/25 04:34 1☼<0.00181,2-Dichloropropane

0.0018 0.00085 mg/Kg 06/09/25 16:07 06/17/25 04:34 1☼<0.00181,3-Dichloropropene, Total

0.0018 0.00093 mg/Kg 06/09/25 16:07 06/17/25 04:34 1☼<0.0018Ethylbenzene

0.0044 0.0027 mg/Kg 06/09/25 16:07 06/17/25 04:34 1☼<0.00442-Hexanone

0.0044 0.0019 mg/Kg 06/09/25 16:07 06/17/25 04:34 1☼<0.0044Methylene Chloride

0.0044 0.0020 mg/Kg 06/09/25 16:07 06/17/25 04:34 1☼<0.0044Methyl Ethyl Ketone

0.0044 0.0032 mg/Kg 06/09/25 16:07 06/17/25 04:34 1☼<0.0044methyl isobutyl ketone

0.0018 0.00057 mg/Kg 06/09/25 16:07 06/17/25 04:34 1☼<0.0018Methyl tert-butyl ether

0.0018 0.00080 mg/Kg 06/09/25 16:07 06/17/25 04:34 1☼<0.0018Styrene

0.0018 0.00088 mg/Kg 06/09/25 16:07 06/17/25 04:34 1☼<0.00181,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane

0.0018 0.0010 mg/Kg 06/09/25 16:07 06/17/25 04:34 1☼<0.0018Tetrachloroethene

0.0018 0.00036 mg/Kg 06/09/25 16:07 06/17/25 04:34 1☼<0.0018Toluene

0.0018 0.00067 mg/Kg 06/09/25 16:07 06/17/25 04:34 1☼<0.0018trans-1,2-Dichloroethene

0.0018 0.00085 mg/Kg 06/09/25 16:07 06/17/25 04:34 1☼<0.0018trans-1,3-Dichloropropene

0.0018 0.00072 mg/Kg 06/09/25 16:07 06/17/25 04:34 1☼<0.00181,1,1-Trichloroethane

0.0018 0.00067 mg/Kg 06/09/25 16:07 06/17/25 04:34 1☼<0.00181,1,2-Trichloroethane

0.0018 0.00048 mg/Kg 06/09/25 16:07 06/17/25 04:34 1☼<0.0018Trichloroethene

0.0018 0.00073 mg/Kg 06/09/25 16:07 06/17/25 04:34 1☼<0.0018Vinyl chloride

0.0036 0.00061 mg/Kg 06/09/25 16:07 06/17/25 04:34 1☼<0.0036Xylenes, Total

4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 118 75 - 131 06/09/25 16:07 06/17/25 04:34 1

Surrogate Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedQualifier Limits%Recovery

Dibromofluoromethane  (Surr) 98 06/09/25 16:07 06/17/25 04:34 175 - 126

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 105 06/09/25 16:07 06/17/25 04:34 170 - 134

Toluene-d8 (Surr) 102 06/09/25 16:07 06/17/25 04:34 175 - 124

Method: SW846 8270E - Semivolatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS)  
RL MDL

<0.19 0.19 0.027 mg/Kg ☼ 06/10/25 07:31 06/11/25 10:27 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene

0.19 0.015 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/11/25 10:27 1☼<0.191,2-Dichlorobenzene

0.19 0.017 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/11/25 10:27 1☼<0.191,3-Dichlorobenzene

0.19 0.018 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/11/25 10:27 1☼<0.191,4-Dichlorobenzene

0.19 0.027 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/11/25 10:27 1☼<0.192,2'-oxybis[1-chloropropane]
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Client Sample Results
Job ID: 500-269639-1Client: Weston Solutions Inc

Project/Site: IDOT- WO 014 – I-80

Lab Sample ID: 500-269639-17Client Sample ID: SB-23(0-5)-06092025
Matrix: SolidDate Collected: 06/09/25 12:05

Percent Solids: 85.2Date Received: 06/09/25 15:06

Method: SW846 8270E - Semivolatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS)   (Continued)
RL MDL

<0.38 0.38 0.014 mg/Kg ☼ 06/10/25 07:31 06/11/25 10:27 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

2,4,5-Trichlorophenol

0.38 0.013 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/11/25 10:27 1☼<0.382,4,6-Trichlorophenol

0.38 0.013 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/11/25 10:27 1☼<0.382,4-Dichlorophenol

0.38 0.085 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/11/25 10:27 1☼<0.382,4-Dimethylphenol

0.77 0.22 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/11/25 10:27 1☼<0.772,4-Dinitrophenol

0.19 0.022 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/11/25 10:27 1☼<0.192,4-Dinitrotoluene

0.19 0.027 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/11/25 10:27 1☼<0.192,6-Dinitrotoluene

0.19 0.014 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/11/25 10:27 1☼<0.192-Chloronaphthalene

0.19 0.012 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/11/25 10:27 1☼<0.192-Chlorophenol

0.077 0.0076 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/11/25 10:27 1☼<0.0772-Methylnaphthalene

0.19 0.020 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/11/25 10:27 1☼<0.192-Methylphenol

0.19 0.020 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/11/25 10:27 1☼<0.192-Nitroaniline

0.38 0.026 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/11/25 10:27 1☼<0.382-Nitrophenol

0.19 0.028 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/11/25 10:27 1☼<0.193 & 4 Methylphenol

0.19 0.17 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/11/25 10:27 1☼<0.193,3'-Dichlorobenzidine

0.38 0.017 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/11/25 10:27 1☼<0.383-Nitroaniline

0.77 0.21 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/11/25 10:27 1☼<0.774,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol

0.19 0.026 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/11/25 10:27 1☼<0.194-Bromophenyl phenyl ether

0.38 0.032 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/11/25 10:27 1☼<0.384-Chloro-3-methylphenol

0.77 0.40 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/11/25 10:27 1☼<0.774-Chloroaniline

0.19 0.050 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/11/25 10:27 1☼<0.194-Chlorophenyl phenyl ether

0.38 0.028 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/11/25 10:27 1☼<0.384-Nitroaniline

0.77 0.41 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/11/25 10:27 1☼<0.774-Nitrophenol

0.038 0.0077 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/11/25 10:27 1☼<0.038Acenaphthene

0.038 0.0064 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/11/25 10:27 1☼<0.038Acenaphthylene

0.038 0.0078 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/11/25 10:27 1☼<0.038Anthracene

0.038 0.0080 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/11/25 10:27 1☼<0.038Benzo[a]anthracene

0.038 0.037 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/11/25 10:27 1☼<0.038Benzo[a]pyrene

0.038 0.036 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/11/25 10:27 1☼<0.038Benzo[b]fluoranthene

0.038 0.017 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/11/25 10:27 1☼0.019 JBenzo[g,h,i]perylene

0.038 0.014 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/11/25 10:27 1☼<0.038Benzo[k]fluoranthene

0.19 0.014 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/11/25 10:27 1☼<0.19Bis(2-chloroethoxy)methane

0.19 0.017 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/11/25 10:27 1☼<0.19Bis(2-chloroethyl)ether

0.19 0.15 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/11/25 10:27 1☼<0.19Bis(2-ethylhexyl) phthalate

0.19 0.019 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/11/25 10:27 1☼<0.19Butyl benzyl phthalate

0.19 0.015 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/11/25 10:27 1☼<0.19Carbazole

0.038 0.010 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/11/25 10:27 1☼<0.038Chrysene

0.038 0.038 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/11/25 10:27 1☼<0.038Dibenz(a,h)anthracene

0.19 0.013 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/11/25 10:27 1☼<0.19Dibenzofuran

0.19 0.017 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/11/25 10:27 1☼<0.19Diethyl phthalate

0.19 0.0082 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/11/25 10:27 1☼<0.19Dimethyl phthalate

0.19 0.012 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/11/25 10:27 1☼<0.19Di-n-butyl phthalate

0.38 0.27 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/11/25 10:27 1☼<0.38Di-n-octyl phthalate

0.038 0.0088 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/11/25 10:27 1☼<0.038Fluoranthene

0.038 0.011 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/11/25 10:27 1☼<0.038Fluorene

0.077 0.0073 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/11/25 10:27 1☼<0.077Hexachlorobenzene

0.19 0.021 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/11/25 10:27 1☼<0.19Hexachlorobutadiene

0.77 0.40 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/11/25 10:27 1☼<0.77 *+Hexachlorocyclopentadiene

0.19 0.019 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/11/25 10:27 1☼<0.19Hexachloroethane
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Client Sample Results
Job ID: 500-269639-1Client: Weston Solutions Inc

Project/Site: IDOT- WO 014 – I-80

Lab Sample ID: 500-269639-17Client Sample ID: SB-23(0-5)-06092025
Matrix: SolidDate Collected: 06/09/25 12:05

Percent Solids: 85.2Date Received: 06/09/25 15:06

Method: SW846 8270E - Semivolatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS)   (Continued)
RL MDL

<0.038 0.038 0.037 mg/Kg ☼ 06/10/25 07:31 06/11/25 10:27 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Indeno[1,2,3-cd]pyrene

0.19 0.020 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/11/25 10:27 1☼<0.19Isophorone

0.038 0.0069 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/11/25 10:27 1☼<0.038Naphthalene

0.038 0.012 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/11/25 10:27 1☼<0.038Nitrobenzene

0.077 0.022 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/11/25 10:27 1☼<0.077N-Nitrosodi-n-propylamine

0.19 0.075 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/11/25 10:27 1☼<0.19N-Nitrosodiphenylamine

0.77 0.43 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/11/25 10:27 1☼<0.77Pentachlorophenol

0.038 0.0083 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/11/25 10:27 1☼<0.038Phenanthrene

0.19 0.016 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/11/25 10:27 1☼<0.19Phenol

0.038 0.010 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/11/25 10:27 1☼<0.038Pyrene

2,4,6-Tribromophenol (Surr) 67 31 - 143 06/10/25 07:31 06/11/25 10:27 1

Surrogate Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedQualifier Limits%Recovery

2-Fluorobiphenyl  (Surr) 80 06/10/25 07:31 06/11/25 10:27 143 - 145

2-Fluorophenol (Surr) 73 06/10/25 07:31 06/11/25 10:27 131 - 166

Nitrobenzene-d5 (Surr) 74 06/10/25 07:31 06/11/25 10:27 137 - 147

Phenol-d5 (Surr) 70 06/10/25 07:31 06/11/25 10:27 130 - 153

Terphenyl-d14 (Surr) 90 06/10/25 07:31 06/11/25 10:27 142 - 157

Method: SW846 6010D - Metals (ICP)  
RL MDL

14000 11 4.4 mg/Kg ☼ 06/10/25 08:53 06/12/25 02:10 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Aluminum

1.1 0.21 mg/Kg 06/10/25 08:53 06/12/25 02:10 1☼<1.1Antimony

0.54 0.19 mg/Kg 06/10/25 08:53 06/12/25 02:10 1☼8.1Arsenic

0.54 0.062 mg/Kg 06/10/25 08:53 06/12/25 02:10 1☼79Barium

0.22 0.051 mg/Kg 06/10/25 08:53 06/12/25 02:10 1☼0.76Beryllium

0.11 0.019 mg/Kg 06/10/25 08:53 06/12/25 02:10 1☼0.088 JCadmium

54 9.2 mg/Kg 06/10/25 08:53 06/12/25 14:53 5☼44000 BCalcium

0.54 0.27 mg/Kg 06/10/25 08:53 06/12/25 02:10 1☼21Chromium

0.27 0.071 mg/Kg 06/10/25 08:53 06/12/25 02:10 1☼16Cobalt

0.54 0.15 mg/Kg 06/10/25 08:53 06/12/25 02:10 1☼21Copper

11 5.6 mg/Kg 06/10/25 08:53 06/12/25 02:10 1☼19000Iron

1.4 0.63 mg/Kg 06/10/25 08:53 06/12/25 14:53 5☼16Lead

5.4 2.7 mg/Kg 06/10/25 08:53 06/12/25 02:10 1☼17000Magnesium

0.54 0.079 mg/Kg 06/10/25 08:53 06/12/25 02:10 1☼410Manganese

0.54 0.16 mg/Kg 06/10/25 08:53 06/12/25 02:10 1☼39Nickel

27 9.6 mg/Kg 06/10/25 08:53 06/12/25 02:10 1☼3500Potassium

0.54 0.32 mg/Kg 06/10/25 08:53 06/12/25 02:10 1☼<0.54Selenium

0.27 0.070 mg/Kg 06/10/25 08:53 06/12/25 02:10 1☼<0.27Silver

54 8.0 mg/Kg 06/10/25 08:53 06/12/25 02:10 1☼1100Sodium

0.54 0.27 mg/Kg 06/10/25 08:53 06/12/25 02:10 1☼0.34 JThallium

0.27 0.064 mg/Kg 06/10/25 08:53 06/12/25 02:10 1☼27Vanadium

1.1 0.48 mg/Kg 06/10/25 08:53 06/12/25 02:10 1☼67Zinc

Method: SW846 6010D - Metals (ICP) - TCLP  
RL MDL

0.0048 J 0.010 0.0037 mg/L 06/13/25 14:01 06/17/25 19:21 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Arsenic

0.010 0.0012 mg/L 06/13/25 14:01 06/17/25 19:21 10.72 BBarium

0.0040 0.00089 mg/L 06/13/25 14:01 06/17/25 19:21 1<0.0040Beryllium

0.0020 0.00043 mg/L 06/13/25 14:01 06/17/25 19:21 10.0040Cadmium
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Client Sample Results
Job ID: 500-269639-1Client: Weston Solutions Inc

Project/Site: IDOT- WO 014 – I-80

Lab Sample ID: 500-269639-17Client Sample ID: SB-23(0-5)-06092025
Matrix: SolidDate Collected: 06/09/25 12:05

Percent Solids: 85.2Date Received: 06/09/25 15:06

Method: SW846 6010D - Metals (ICP) - TCLP   (Continued)
RL MDL

0.0028 J B 0.010 0.0017 mg/L 06/13/25 14:01 06/17/25 19:21 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Chromium

0.0050 0.00078 mg/L 06/13/25 14:01 06/17/25 19:21 10.019Cobalt

0.010 0.0018 mg/L 06/13/25 14:01 06/17/25 19:21 10.0019 JCopper

0.40 0.082 mg/L 06/13/25 14:01 06/17/25 19:21 10.26 JIron

0.0075 0.0027 mg/L 06/13/25 14:01 06/17/25 19:21 10.0040 JLead

0.010 0.0023 mg/L 06/13/25 14:01 06/17/25 19:21 13.1Manganese

0.010 0.0048 mg/L 06/13/25 14:01 06/17/25 19:21 10.032Nickel

0.010 0.0053 mg/L 06/13/25 14:01 06/17/25 19:21 1<0.010Selenium

0.0050 0.0015 mg/L 06/13/25 14:01 06/17/25 19:21 1<0.0050Silver

0.50 0.0050 mg/L 06/13/25 14:01 06/17/25 19:21 10.0061 JZinc

Method: SW846 6010D - Metals (ICP) - SPLP East  
RL MDL

0.11 0.010 0.0037 mg/L 06/13/25 14:03 06/17/25 14:19 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Arsenic

0.010 0.0012 mg/L 06/13/25 14:03 06/17/25 14:19 10.70Barium

0.0040 0.00089 mg/L 06/13/25 14:03 06/17/25 14:19 10.0030 JBeryllium

0.0020 0.00043 mg/L 06/13/25 14:03 06/17/25 14:19 10.00060 JCadmium

0.010 0.0017 mg/L 06/13/25 14:03 06/17/25 14:19 10.21Chromium

0.0050 0.00078 mg/L 06/13/25 14:03 06/17/25 14:19 10.086Cobalt

0.010 0.0018 mg/L 06/13/25 14:03 06/17/25 14:19 10.29Copper

0.40 0.082 mg/L 06/13/25 14:03 06/17/25 14:19 1240Iron

0.0075 0.0027 mg/L 06/13/25 14:03 06/17/25 14:19 10.12Lead

0.010 0.0023 mg/L 06/13/25 14:03 06/17/25 14:19 11.3Manganese

0.010 0.0048 mg/L 06/13/25 14:03 06/17/25 14:19 10.31Nickel

0.010 0.0053 mg/L 06/13/25 14:03 06/17/25 14:19 1<0.010Selenium

0.0050 0.0015 mg/L 06/13/25 14:03 06/17/25 14:19 1<0.0050Silver

0.50 0.0050 mg/L 06/13/25 14:03 06/17/25 14:19 10.57Zinc

Method: SW846 7470A - Mercury (CVAA) - TCLP  
RL MDL

<0.00020 0.00020 0.00020 mg/L 06/16/25 11:55 06/17/25 09:13 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Mercury

Method: SW846 7470A - Mercury (CVAA) - SPLP East  
RL MDL

<0.00020 0.00020 0.00020 mg/L 06/16/25 11:55 06/17/25 08:15 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Mercury

Method: SW846 7471B - Mercury (CVAA)  
RL MDL

0.020 0.018 0.0075 mg/Kg ☼ 06/16/25 16:05 06/17/25 08:50 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Mercury

General Chemistry  
RL MDL

8.4 0.2 0.2 SU 06/12/25 10:43 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

pH (SW846 9045D)
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Client Sample Results
Job ID: 500-269639-1Client: Weston Solutions Inc

Project/Site: IDOT- WO 014 – I-80

Lab Sample ID: 500-269639-18Client Sample ID: SB-23(5-10)-06092025
Matrix: SolidDate Collected: 06/09/25 12:10

Percent Solids: 82.5Date Received: 06/09/25 15:06

Method: SW846 8260D - Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS  
RL MDL

<0.022 0.022 0.0094 mg/Kg ☼ 06/09/25 16:07 06/17/25 05:01 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Acetone

0.0022 0.00070 mg/Kg 06/09/25 16:07 06/17/25 05:01 1☼<0.0022Benzene

0.0022 0.00072 mg/Kg 06/09/25 16:07 06/17/25 05:01 1☼<0.0022Bromodichloromethane

0.0022 0.0013 mg/Kg 06/09/25 16:07 06/17/25 05:01 1☼<0.0022Bromoform

0.0056 0.0027 mg/Kg 06/09/25 16:07 06/17/25 05:01 1☼<0.0056Bromomethane

0.0056 0.0010 mg/Kg 06/09/25 16:07 06/17/25 05:01 1☼<0.0056Carbon disulfide

0.0022 0.00076 mg/Kg 06/09/25 16:07 06/17/25 05:01 1☼<0.0022Carbon tetrachloride

0.0022 0.00094 mg/Kg 06/09/25 16:07 06/17/25 05:01 1☼<0.0022Chlorobenzene

0.0056 0.0018 mg/Kg 06/09/25 16:07 06/17/25 05:01 1☼<0.0056Chloroethane

0.0022 0.0016 mg/Kg 06/09/25 16:07 06/17/25 05:01 1☼<0.0022Chloroform

0.0056 0.0011 mg/Kg 06/09/25 16:07 06/17/25 05:01 1☼<0.0056Chloromethane

0.0022 0.00090 mg/Kg 06/09/25 16:07 06/17/25 05:01 1☼<0.0022cis-1,2-Dichloroethene

0.0022 0.00090 mg/Kg 06/09/25 16:07 06/17/25 05:01 1☼<0.0022cis-1,3-Dichloropropene

0.0022 0.0010 mg/Kg 06/09/25 16:07 06/17/25 05:01 1☼<0.0022Dibromochloromethane

0.0022 0.00084 mg/Kg 06/09/25 16:07 06/17/25 05:01 1☼<0.00221,1-Dichloroethane

0.0056 0.0014 mg/Kg 06/09/25 16:07 06/17/25 05:01 1☼<0.00561,2-Dichloroethane

0.0022 0.00092 mg/Kg 06/09/25 16:07 06/17/25 05:01 1☼<0.00221,1-Dichloroethene

0.0022 0.00058 mg/Kg 06/09/25 16:07 06/17/25 05:01 1☼<0.00221,2-Dichloropropane

0.0022 0.0011 mg/Kg 06/09/25 16:07 06/17/25 05:01 1☼<0.00221,3-Dichloropropene, Total

0.0022 0.0012 mg/Kg 06/09/25 16:07 06/17/25 05:01 1☼<0.0022Ethylbenzene

0.0056 0.0034 mg/Kg 06/09/25 16:07 06/17/25 05:01 1☼<0.00562-Hexanone

0.0056 0.0024 mg/Kg 06/09/25 16:07 06/17/25 05:01 1☼<0.0056Methylene Chloride

0.0056 0.0025 mg/Kg 06/09/25 16:07 06/17/25 05:01 1☼<0.0056Methyl Ethyl Ketone

0.0056 0.0040 mg/Kg 06/09/25 16:07 06/17/25 05:01 1☼<0.0056methyl isobutyl ketone

0.0022 0.00072 mg/Kg 06/09/25 16:07 06/17/25 05:01 1☼<0.0022Methyl tert-butyl ether

0.0022 0.0010 mg/Kg 06/09/25 16:07 06/17/25 05:01 1☼<0.0022Styrene

0.0022 0.0011 mg/Kg 06/09/25 16:07 06/17/25 05:01 1☼<0.00221,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane

0.0022 0.0013 mg/Kg 06/09/25 16:07 06/17/25 05:01 1☼<0.0022Tetrachloroethene

0.0022 0.00045 mg/Kg 06/09/25 16:07 06/17/25 05:01 1☼<0.0022Toluene

0.0022 0.00084 mg/Kg 06/09/25 16:07 06/17/25 05:01 1☼<0.0022trans-1,2-Dichloroethene

0.0022 0.0011 mg/Kg 06/09/25 16:07 06/17/25 05:01 1☼<0.0022trans-1,3-Dichloropropene

0.0022 0.00090 mg/Kg 06/09/25 16:07 06/17/25 05:01 1☼<0.00221,1,1-Trichloroethane

0.0022 0.00084 mg/Kg 06/09/25 16:07 06/17/25 05:01 1☼<0.00221,1,2-Trichloroethane

0.0022 0.00061 mg/Kg 06/09/25 16:07 06/17/25 05:01 1☼<0.0022Trichloroethene

0.0022 0.00091 mg/Kg 06/09/25 16:07 06/17/25 05:01 1☼<0.0022Vinyl chloride

0.0045 0.00077 mg/Kg 06/09/25 16:07 06/17/25 05:01 1☼<0.0045Xylenes, Total

4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 120 75 - 131 06/09/25 16:07 06/17/25 05:01 1

Surrogate Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedQualifier Limits%Recovery

Dibromofluoromethane  (Surr) 99 06/09/25 16:07 06/17/25 05:01 175 - 126

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 104 06/09/25 16:07 06/17/25 05:01 170 - 134

Toluene-d8 (Surr) 102 06/09/25 16:07 06/17/25 05:01 175 - 124

Method: SW846 8270E - Semivolatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS)  
RL MDL

<0.20 0.20 0.028 mg/Kg ☼ 06/10/25 07:31 06/11/25 10:02 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene

0.20 0.016 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/11/25 10:02 1☼<0.201,2-Dichlorobenzene

0.20 0.018 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/11/25 10:02 1☼<0.201,3-Dichlorobenzene

0.20 0.019 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/11/25 10:02 1☼<0.201,4-Dichlorobenzene

0.20 0.028 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/11/25 10:02 1☼<0.202,2'-oxybis[1-chloropropane]
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Client Sample Results
Job ID: 500-269639-1Client: Weston Solutions Inc

Project/Site: IDOT- WO 014 – I-80

Lab Sample ID: 500-269639-18Client Sample ID: SB-23(5-10)-06092025
Matrix: SolidDate Collected: 06/09/25 12:10

Percent Solids: 82.5Date Received: 06/09/25 15:06

Method: SW846 8270E - Semivolatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS)   (Continued)
RL MDL

<0.39 0.39 0.015 mg/Kg ☼ 06/10/25 07:31 06/11/25 10:02 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

2,4,5-Trichlorophenol

0.39 0.013 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/11/25 10:02 1☼<0.392,4,6-Trichlorophenol

0.39 0.014 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/11/25 10:02 1☼<0.392,4-Dichlorophenol

0.39 0.088 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/11/25 10:02 1☼<0.392,4-Dimethylphenol

0.79 0.23 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/11/25 10:02 1☼<0.792,4-Dinitrophenol

0.20 0.022 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/11/25 10:02 1☼<0.202,4-Dinitrotoluene

0.20 0.028 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/11/25 10:02 1☼<0.202,6-Dinitrotoluene

0.20 0.015 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/11/25 10:02 1☼<0.202-Chloronaphthalene

0.20 0.013 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/11/25 10:02 1☼<0.202-Chlorophenol

0.079 0.0079 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/11/25 10:02 1☼<0.0792-Methylnaphthalene

0.20 0.021 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/11/25 10:02 1☼<0.202-Methylphenol

0.20 0.021 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/11/25 10:02 1☼<0.202-Nitroaniline

0.39 0.027 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/11/25 10:02 1☼<0.392-Nitrophenol

0.20 0.029 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/11/25 10:02 1☼<0.203 & 4 Methylphenol

0.20 0.17 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/11/25 10:02 1☼<0.203,3'-Dichlorobenzidine

0.39 0.018 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/11/25 10:02 1☼<0.393-Nitroaniline

0.79 0.22 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/11/25 10:02 1☼<0.794,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol

0.20 0.027 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/11/25 10:02 1☼<0.204-Bromophenyl phenyl ether

0.39 0.033 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/11/25 10:02 1☼<0.394-Chloro-3-methylphenol

0.79 0.41 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/11/25 10:02 1☼<0.794-Chloroaniline

0.20 0.052 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/11/25 10:02 1☼<0.204-Chlorophenyl phenyl ether

0.39 0.029 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/11/25 10:02 1☼<0.394-Nitroaniline

0.79 0.43 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/11/25 10:02 1☼<0.794-Nitrophenol

0.039 0.0080 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/11/25 10:02 1☼<0.039Acenaphthene

0.039 0.0067 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/11/25 10:02 1☼<0.039Acenaphthylene

0.039 0.0080 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/11/25 10:02 1☼<0.039Anthracene

0.039 0.0083 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/11/25 10:02 1☼<0.039Benzo[a]anthracene

0.039 0.038 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/11/25 10:02 1☼<0.039Benzo[a]pyrene

0.039 0.037 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/11/25 10:02 1☼<0.039Benzo[b]fluoranthene

0.039 0.018 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/11/25 10:02 1☼<0.039Benzo[g,h,i]perylene

0.039 0.015 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/11/25 10:02 1☼<0.039Benzo[k]fluoranthene

0.20 0.015 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/11/25 10:02 1☼<0.20Bis(2-chloroethoxy)methane

0.20 0.018 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/11/25 10:02 1☼<0.20Bis(2-chloroethyl)ether

0.20 0.15 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/11/25 10:02 1☼<0.20Bis(2-ethylhexyl) phthalate

0.20 0.020 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/11/25 10:02 1☼<0.20Butyl benzyl phthalate

0.20 0.016 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/11/25 10:02 1☼<0.20Carbazole

0.039 0.010 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/11/25 10:02 1☼<0.039Chrysene

0.039 0.039 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/11/25 10:02 1☼<0.039Dibenz(a,h)anthracene

0.20 0.014 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/11/25 10:02 1☼<0.20Dibenzofuran

0.20 0.018 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/11/25 10:02 1☼<0.20Diethyl phthalate

0.20 0.0086 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/11/25 10:02 1☼<0.20Dimethyl phthalate

0.20 0.012 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/11/25 10:02 1☼<0.20Di-n-butyl phthalate

0.39 0.28 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/11/25 10:02 1☼<0.39Di-n-octyl phthalate

0.039 0.0091 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/11/25 10:02 1☼<0.039Fluoranthene

0.039 0.012 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/11/25 10:02 1☼<0.039Fluorene

0.079 0.0075 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/11/25 10:02 1☼<0.079Hexachlorobenzene

0.20 0.022 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/11/25 10:02 1☼<0.20Hexachlorobutadiene

0.79 0.42 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/11/25 10:02 1☼<0.79 *+Hexachlorocyclopentadiene

0.20 0.020 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/11/25 10:02 1☼<0.20Hexachloroethane
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Client Sample Results
Job ID: 500-269639-1Client: Weston Solutions Inc

Project/Site: IDOT- WO 014 – I-80

Lab Sample ID: 500-269639-18Client Sample ID: SB-23(5-10)-06092025
Matrix: SolidDate Collected: 06/09/25 12:10

Percent Solids: 82.5Date Received: 06/09/25 15:06

Method: SW846 8270E - Semivolatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS)   (Continued)
RL MDL

<0.039 0.039 0.038 mg/Kg ☼ 06/10/25 07:31 06/11/25 10:02 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Indeno[1,2,3-cd]pyrene

0.20 0.020 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/11/25 10:02 1☼<0.20Isophorone

0.039 0.0071 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/11/25 10:02 1☼<0.039Naphthalene

0.039 0.012 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/11/25 10:02 1☼<0.039Nitrobenzene

0.079 0.023 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/11/25 10:02 1☼<0.079N-Nitrosodi-n-propylamine

0.20 0.078 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/11/25 10:02 1☼<0.20N-Nitrosodiphenylamine

0.79 0.44 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/11/25 10:02 1☼<0.79Pentachlorophenol

0.039 0.0086 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/11/25 10:02 1☼<0.039Phenanthrene

0.20 0.017 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/11/25 10:02 1☼<0.20Phenol

0.039 0.011 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/11/25 10:02 1☼<0.039Pyrene

2,4,6-Tribromophenol (Surr) 70 31 - 143 06/10/25 07:31 06/11/25 10:02 1

Surrogate Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedQualifier Limits%Recovery

2-Fluorobiphenyl  (Surr) 82 06/10/25 07:31 06/11/25 10:02 143 - 145

2-Fluorophenol (Surr) 78 06/10/25 07:31 06/11/25 10:02 131 - 166

Nitrobenzene-d5 (Surr) 78 06/10/25 07:31 06/11/25 10:02 137 - 147

Phenol-d5 (Surr) 76 06/10/25 07:31 06/11/25 10:02 130 - 153

Terphenyl-d14 (Surr) 94 06/10/25 07:31 06/11/25 10:02 142 - 157

Method: SW846 6010D - Metals (ICP)  
RL MDL

14000 11 4.5 mg/Kg ☼ 06/10/25 08:53 06/12/25 02:14 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Aluminum

1.1 0.22 mg/Kg 06/10/25 08:53 06/12/25 02:14 1☼<1.1Antimony

0.56 0.19 mg/Kg 06/10/25 08:53 06/12/25 02:14 1☼8.1Arsenic

0.56 0.063 mg/Kg 06/10/25 08:53 06/12/25 02:14 1☼56Barium

0.22 0.052 mg/Kg 06/10/25 08:53 06/12/25 02:14 1☼0.78Beryllium

0.11 0.020 mg/Kg 06/10/25 08:53 06/12/25 02:14 1☼0.098 JCadmium

56 9.4 mg/Kg 06/10/25 08:53 06/12/25 14:57 5☼55000 BCalcium

0.56 0.28 mg/Kg 06/10/25 08:53 06/12/25 02:14 1☼21Chromium

0.28 0.073 mg/Kg 06/10/25 08:53 06/12/25 02:14 1☼13Cobalt

0.56 0.16 mg/Kg 06/10/25 08:53 06/12/25 02:14 1☼21Copper

11 5.8 mg/Kg 06/10/25 08:53 06/12/25 02:14 1☼21000Iron

1.4 0.64 mg/Kg 06/10/25 08:53 06/12/25 14:57 5☼16Lead

5.6 2.8 mg/Kg 06/10/25 08:53 06/12/25 02:14 1☼20000Magnesium

0.56 0.081 mg/Kg 06/10/25 08:53 06/12/25 02:14 1☼330Manganese

0.56 0.16 mg/Kg 06/10/25 08:53 06/12/25 02:14 1☼37Nickel

28 9.8 mg/Kg 06/10/25 08:53 06/12/25 02:14 1☼3400Potassium

0.56 0.33 mg/Kg 06/10/25 08:53 06/12/25 02:14 1☼<0.56Selenium

0.28 0.072 mg/Kg 06/10/25 08:53 06/12/25 02:14 1☼<0.28Silver

56 8.2 mg/Kg 06/10/25 08:53 06/12/25 02:14 1☼200Sodium

0.56 0.28 mg/Kg 06/10/25 08:53 06/12/25 02:14 1☼0.32 JThallium

0.28 0.066 mg/Kg 06/10/25 08:53 06/12/25 02:14 1☼27Vanadium

1.1 0.49 mg/Kg 06/10/25 08:53 06/12/25 02:14 1☼71Zinc

Method: SW846 6010D - Metals (ICP) - TCLP  
RL MDL

0.0058 J 0.010 0.0037 mg/L 06/13/25 14:01 06/17/25 19:26 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Arsenic

0.010 0.0012 mg/L 06/13/25 14:01 06/17/25 19:26 10.81 BBarium

0.0040 0.00089 mg/L 06/13/25 14:01 06/17/25 19:26 1<0.0040Beryllium

0.0020 0.00043 mg/L 06/13/25 14:01 06/17/25 19:26 10.0052Cadmium

Eurofins Chicago

Page 95 of 159 6/18/2025

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15



Client Sample Results
Job ID: 500-269639-1Client: Weston Solutions Inc

Project/Site: IDOT- WO 014 – I-80

Lab Sample ID: 500-269639-18Client Sample ID: SB-23(5-10)-06092025
Matrix: SolidDate Collected: 06/09/25 12:10

Percent Solids: 82.5Date Received: 06/09/25 15:06

Method: SW846 6010D - Metals (ICP) - TCLP   (Continued)
RL MDL

0.0018 J B 0.010 0.0017 mg/L 06/13/25 14:01 06/17/25 19:26 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Chromium

0.0050 0.00078 mg/L 06/13/25 14:01 06/17/25 19:26 10.044Cobalt

0.010 0.0018 mg/L 06/13/25 14:01 06/17/25 19:26 10.0032 JCopper

0.40 0.082 mg/L 06/13/25 14:01 06/17/25 19:26 10.12 JIron

0.0075 0.0027 mg/L 06/13/25 14:01 06/17/25 19:26 10.0051 JLead

0.010 0.0023 mg/L 06/13/25 14:01 06/17/25 19:26 17.8Manganese

0.010 0.0048 mg/L 06/13/25 14:01 06/17/25 19:26 10.055Nickel

0.010 0.0053 mg/L 06/13/25 14:01 06/17/25 19:26 10.0063 JSelenium

0.0050 0.0015 mg/L 06/13/25 14:01 06/17/25 19:26 1<0.0050Silver

0.50 0.0050 mg/L 06/13/25 14:01 06/17/25 19:26 10.0082 JZinc

Method: SW846 6010D - Metals (ICP) - SPLP East  
RL MDL

<0.010 0.010 0.0037 mg/L 06/13/25 14:03 06/17/25 14:32 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Arsenic

0.010 0.0012 mg/L 06/13/25 14:03 06/17/25 14:32 10.045Barium

0.0040 0.00089 mg/L 06/13/25 14:03 06/17/25 14:32 1<0.0040Beryllium

0.0020 0.00043 mg/L 06/13/25 14:03 06/17/25 14:32 1<0.0020Cadmium

0.010 0.0017 mg/L 06/13/25 14:03 06/17/25 14:32 10.012Chromium

0.0050 0.00078 mg/L 06/13/25 14:03 06/17/25 14:32 10.0036 JCobalt

0.010 0.0018 mg/L 06/13/25 14:03 06/17/25 14:32 10.011Copper

0.40 0.082 mg/L 06/13/25 14:03 06/17/25 14:32 111Iron

0.0075 0.0027 mg/L 06/13/25 14:03 06/17/25 14:32 10.0045 JLead

0.010 0.0023 mg/L 06/13/25 14:03 06/17/25 14:32 10.11Manganese

0.010 0.0048 mg/L 06/13/25 14:03 06/17/25 14:32 10.011Nickel

0.010 0.0053 mg/L 06/13/25 14:03 06/17/25 14:32 1<0.010Selenium

0.0050 0.0015 mg/L 06/13/25 14:03 06/17/25 14:32 1<0.0050Silver

0.50 0.0050 mg/L 06/13/25 14:03 06/17/25 14:32 10.017 JZinc

Method: SW846 7470A - Mercury (CVAA) - TCLP  
RL MDL

<0.00020 0.00020 0.00020 mg/L 06/16/25 11:55 06/17/25 09:14 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Mercury

Method: SW846 7470A - Mercury (CVAA) - SPLP East  
RL MDL

<0.00020 0.00020 0.00020 mg/L 06/16/25 11:55 06/17/25 08:17 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Mercury

Method: SW846 7471B - Mercury (CVAA)  
RL MDL

0.021 0.018 0.0076 mg/Kg ☼ 06/16/25 16:05 06/17/25 08:52 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Mercury

General Chemistry  
RL MDL

7.7 0.2 0.2 SU 06/12/25 10:46 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

pH (SW846 9045D)
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Client Sample Results
Job ID: 500-269639-1Client: Weston Solutions Inc

Project/Site: IDOT- WO 014 – I-80

Lab Sample ID: 500-269639-19Client Sample ID: SB-23(10-15)-06092025
Matrix: SolidDate Collected: 06/09/25 12:15

Percent Solids: 85.9Date Received: 06/09/25 15:06

Method: SW846 8260D - Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS  
RL MDL

0.014 J 0.019 0.0079 mg/Kg ☼ 06/09/25 16:07 06/17/25 05:29 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Acetone

0.0019 0.00060 mg/Kg 06/09/25 16:07 06/17/25 05:29 1☼<0.0019Benzene

0.0019 0.00061 mg/Kg 06/09/25 16:07 06/17/25 05:29 1☼<0.0019Bromodichloromethane

0.0019 0.0011 mg/Kg 06/09/25 16:07 06/17/25 05:29 1☼<0.0019Bromoform

0.0047 0.0023 mg/Kg 06/09/25 16:07 06/17/25 05:29 1☼<0.0047Bromomethane

0.0047 0.00087 mg/Kg 06/09/25 16:07 06/17/25 05:29 1☼<0.0047Carbon disulfide

0.0019 0.00064 mg/Kg 06/09/25 16:07 06/17/25 05:29 1☼<0.0019Carbon tetrachloride

0.0019 0.00080 mg/Kg 06/09/25 16:07 06/17/25 05:29 1☼<0.0019Chlorobenzene

0.0047 0.0016 mg/Kg 06/09/25 16:07 06/17/25 05:29 1☼<0.0047Chloroethane

0.0019 0.0014 mg/Kg 06/09/25 16:07 06/17/25 05:29 1☼<0.0019Chloroform

0.0047 0.00092 mg/Kg 06/09/25 16:07 06/17/25 05:29 1☼<0.0047Chloromethane

0.0019 0.00076 mg/Kg 06/09/25 16:07 06/17/25 05:29 1☼<0.0019cis-1,2-Dichloroethene

0.0019 0.00076 mg/Kg 06/09/25 16:07 06/17/25 05:29 1☼<0.0019cis-1,3-Dichloropropene

0.0019 0.00088 mg/Kg 06/09/25 16:07 06/17/25 05:29 1☼<0.0019Dibromochloromethane

0.0019 0.00071 mg/Kg 06/09/25 16:07 06/17/25 05:29 1☼<0.00191,1-Dichloroethane

0.0047 0.0012 mg/Kg 06/09/25 16:07 06/17/25 05:29 1☼<0.00471,2-Dichloroethane

0.0019 0.00078 mg/Kg 06/09/25 16:07 06/17/25 05:29 1☼<0.00191,1-Dichloroethene

0.0019 0.00049 mg/Kg 06/09/25 16:07 06/17/25 05:29 1☼<0.00191,2-Dichloropropane

0.0019 0.00091 mg/Kg 06/09/25 16:07 06/17/25 05:29 1☼<0.00191,3-Dichloropropene, Total

0.0019 0.0010 mg/Kg 06/09/25 16:07 06/17/25 05:29 1☼<0.0019Ethylbenzene

0.0047 0.0029 mg/Kg 06/09/25 16:07 06/17/25 05:29 1☼<0.00472-Hexanone

0.0047 0.0020 mg/Kg 06/09/25 16:07 06/17/25 05:29 1☼<0.0047Methylene Chloride

0.0047 0.0021 mg/Kg 06/09/25 16:07 06/17/25 05:29 1☼<0.0047Methyl Ethyl Ketone

0.0047 0.0034 mg/Kg 06/09/25 16:07 06/17/25 05:29 1☼<0.0047methyl isobutyl ketone

0.0019 0.00061 mg/Kg 06/09/25 16:07 06/17/25 05:29 1☼<0.0019Methyl tert-butyl ether

0.0019 0.00085 mg/Kg 06/09/25 16:07 06/17/25 05:29 1☼<0.0019Styrene

0.0019 0.00094 mg/Kg 06/09/25 16:07 06/17/25 05:29 1☼<0.00191,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane

0.0019 0.0011 mg/Kg 06/09/25 16:07 06/17/25 05:29 1☼<0.0019Tetrachloroethene

0.0019 0.00038 mg/Kg 06/09/25 16:07 06/17/25 05:29 1☼<0.0019Toluene

0.0019 0.00072 mg/Kg 06/09/25 16:07 06/17/25 05:29 1☼<0.0019trans-1,2-Dichloroethene

0.0019 0.00091 mg/Kg 06/09/25 16:07 06/17/25 05:29 1☼<0.0019trans-1,3-Dichloropropene

0.0019 0.00077 mg/Kg 06/09/25 16:07 06/17/25 05:29 1☼<0.00191,1,1-Trichloroethane

0.0019 0.00071 mg/Kg 06/09/25 16:07 06/17/25 05:29 1☼<0.00191,1,2-Trichloroethane

0.0019 0.00051 mg/Kg 06/09/25 16:07 06/17/25 05:29 1☼<0.0019Trichloroethene

0.0019 0.00077 mg/Kg 06/09/25 16:07 06/17/25 05:29 1☼<0.0019Vinyl chloride

0.0038 0.00065 mg/Kg 06/09/25 16:07 06/17/25 05:29 1☼<0.0038Xylenes, Total

4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 119 75 - 131 06/09/25 16:07 06/17/25 05:29 1

Surrogate Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedQualifier Limits%Recovery

Dibromofluoromethane  (Surr) 99 06/09/25 16:07 06/17/25 05:29 175 - 126

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 102 06/09/25 16:07 06/17/25 05:29 170 - 134

Toluene-d8 (Surr) 101 06/09/25 16:07 06/17/25 05:29 175 - 124

Method: SW846 8270E - Semivolatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS)  
RL MDL

<0.19 0.19 0.027 mg/Kg ☼ 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 22:29 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene

0.19 0.016 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 22:29 1☼<0.191,2-Dichlorobenzene

0.19 0.017 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 22:29 1☼<0.191,3-Dichlorobenzene

0.19 0.018 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 22:29 1☼<0.191,4-Dichlorobenzene

0.19 0.027 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 22:29 1☼<0.192,2'-oxybis[1-chloropropane]
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Client Sample Results
Job ID: 500-269639-1Client: Weston Solutions Inc

Project/Site: IDOT- WO 014 – I-80

Lab Sample ID: 500-269639-19Client Sample ID: SB-23(10-15)-06092025
Matrix: SolidDate Collected: 06/09/25 12:15

Percent Solids: 85.9Date Received: 06/09/25 15:06

Method: SW846 8270E - Semivolatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS)   (Continued)
RL MDL

<0.38 0.38 0.014 mg/Kg ☼ 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 22:29 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

2,4,5-Trichlorophenol

0.38 0.013 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 22:29 1☼<0.382,4,6-Trichlorophenol

0.38 0.014 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 22:29 1☼<0.382,4-Dichlorophenol

0.38 0.086 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 22:29 1☼<0.382,4-Dimethylphenol

0.77 0.22 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 22:29 1☼<0.772,4-Dinitrophenol

0.19 0.022 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 22:29 1☼<0.192,4-Dinitrotoluene

0.19 0.027 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 22:29 1☼<0.192,6-Dinitrotoluene

0.19 0.014 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 22:29 1☼<0.192-Chloronaphthalene

0.19 0.012 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 22:29 1☼<0.192-Chlorophenol

0.077 0.0077 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 22:29 1☼<0.0772-Methylnaphthalene

0.19 0.020 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 22:29 1☼<0.192-Methylphenol

0.19 0.021 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 22:29 1☼<0.192-Nitroaniline

0.38 0.026 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 22:29 1☼<0.382-Nitrophenol

0.19 0.028 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 22:29 1☼<0.193 & 4 Methylphenol

0.19 0.17 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 22:29 1☼<0.193,3'-Dichlorobenzidine

0.38 0.017 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 22:29 1☼<0.383-Nitroaniline

0.77 0.22 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 22:29 1☼<0.774,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol

0.19 0.026 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 22:29 1☼<0.194-Bromophenyl phenyl ether

0.38 0.032 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 22:29 1☼<0.384-Chloro-3-methylphenol

0.77 0.40 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 22:29 1☼<0.774-Chloroaniline

0.19 0.050 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 22:29 1☼<0.194-Chlorophenyl phenyl ether

0.38 0.028 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 22:29 1☼<0.384-Nitroaniline

0.77 0.41 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 22:29 1☼<0.774-Nitrophenol

0.038 0.0078 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 22:29 1☼<0.038Acenaphthene

0.038 0.0065 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 22:29 1☼<0.038Acenaphthylene

0.038 0.0078 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 22:29 1☼<0.038Anthracene

0.038 0.0081 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 22:29 1☼0.014 JBenzo[a]anthracene

0.038 0.037 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 22:29 1☼<0.038Benzo[a]pyrene

0.038 0.036 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 22:29 1☼<0.038Benzo[b]fluoranthene

0.038 0.017 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 22:29 1☼0.025 JBenzo[g,h,i]perylene

0.038 0.015 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 22:29 1☼<0.038Benzo[k]fluoranthene

0.19 0.014 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 22:29 1☼<0.19Bis(2-chloroethoxy)methane

0.19 0.018 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 22:29 1☼<0.19Bis(2-chloroethyl)ether

0.19 0.15 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 22:29 1☼<0.19Bis(2-ethylhexyl) phthalate

0.19 0.019 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 22:29 1☼<0.19Butyl benzyl phthalate

0.19 0.015 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 22:29 1☼<0.19Carbazole

0.038 0.010 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 22:29 1☼0.010 JChrysene

0.038 0.038 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 22:29 1☼<0.038Dibenz(a,h)anthracene

0.19 0.014 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 22:29 1☼<0.19Dibenzofuran

0.19 0.018 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 22:29 1☼<0.19Diethyl phthalate

0.19 0.0083 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 22:29 1☼<0.19Dimethyl phthalate

0.19 0.012 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 22:29 1☼<0.19Di-n-butyl phthalate

0.38 0.27 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 22:29 1☼<0.38Di-n-octyl phthalate

0.038 0.0089 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 22:29 1☼<0.038Fluoranthene

0.038 0.011 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 22:29 1☼<0.038Fluorene

0.077 0.0073 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 22:29 1☼<0.077Hexachlorobenzene

0.19 0.022 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 22:29 1☼<0.19Hexachlorobutadiene

0.77 0.41 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 22:29 1☼<0.77 *+ F2Hexachlorocyclopentadiene

0.19 0.019 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 22:29 1☼<0.19 F1Hexachloroethane
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Client Sample Results
Job ID: 500-269639-1Client: Weston Solutions Inc

Project/Site: IDOT- WO 014 – I-80

Lab Sample ID: 500-269639-19Client Sample ID: SB-23(10-15)-06092025
Matrix: SolidDate Collected: 06/09/25 12:15

Percent Solids: 85.9Date Received: 06/09/25 15:06

Method: SW846 8270E - Semivolatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS)   (Continued)
RL MDL

<0.038 0.038 0.037 mg/Kg ☼ 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 22:29 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Indeno[1,2,3-cd]pyrene

0.19 0.020 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 22:29 1☼<0.19Isophorone

0.038 0.0069 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 22:29 1☼<0.038Naphthalene

0.038 0.012 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 22:29 1☼<0.038Nitrobenzene

0.077 0.022 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 22:29 1☼<0.077N-Nitrosodi-n-propylamine

0.19 0.076 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 22:29 1☼<0.19N-Nitrosodiphenylamine

0.77 0.43 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 22:29 1☼<0.77Pentachlorophenol

0.038 0.0083 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 22:29 1☼0.012 JPhenanthrene

0.19 0.017 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 22:29 1☼<0.19Phenol

0.038 0.010 mg/Kg 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 22:29 1☼<0.038Pyrene

2,4,6-Tribromophenol (Surr) 76 31 - 143 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 22:29 1

Surrogate Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedQualifier Limits%Recovery

2-Fluorobiphenyl  (Surr) 85 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 22:29 143 - 145

2-Fluorophenol (Surr) 80 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 22:29 131 - 166

Nitrobenzene-d5 (Surr) 79 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 22:29 137 - 147

Phenol-d5 (Surr) 80 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 22:29 130 - 153

Terphenyl-d14 (Surr) 99 06/10/25 07:31 06/10/25 22:29 142 - 157

Method: SW846 6010D - Metals (ICP)  
RL MDL

11000 11 4.6 mg/Kg ☼ 06/10/25 08:53 06/12/25 02:19 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Aluminum

1.1 0.22 mg/Kg 06/10/25 08:53 06/12/25 02:19 1☼<1.1Antimony

0.56 0.19 mg/Kg 06/10/25 08:53 06/12/25 02:19 1☼8.3Arsenic

0.56 0.064 mg/Kg 06/10/25 08:53 06/12/25 02:19 1☼50Barium

0.22 0.053 mg/Kg 06/10/25 08:53 06/12/25 02:19 1☼0.65Beryllium

0.11 0.020 mg/Kg 06/10/25 08:53 06/12/25 02:19 1☼0.13Cadmium

56 9.5 mg/Kg 06/10/25 08:53 06/12/25 15:01 5☼64000 BCalcium

0.56 0.28 mg/Kg 06/10/25 08:53 06/12/25 02:19 1☼18Chromium

0.28 0.074 mg/Kg 06/10/25 08:53 06/12/25 02:19 1☼12Cobalt

0.56 0.16 mg/Kg 06/10/25 08:53 06/12/25 02:19 1☼19Copper

11 5.8 mg/Kg 06/10/25 08:53 06/12/25 02:19 1☼18000Iron

1.4 0.65 mg/Kg 06/10/25 08:53 06/12/25 15:01 5☼13Lead

5.6 2.8 mg/Kg 06/10/25 08:53 06/12/25 02:19 1☼25000Magnesium

0.56 0.082 mg/Kg 06/10/25 08:53 06/12/25 02:19 1☼330Manganese

0.56 0.16 mg/Kg 06/10/25 08:53 06/12/25 02:19 1☼30Nickel

28 10 mg/Kg 06/10/25 08:53 06/12/25 02:19 1☼2900Potassium

0.56 0.33 mg/Kg 06/10/25 08:53 06/12/25 02:19 1☼<0.56Selenium

0.28 0.073 mg/Kg 06/10/25 08:53 06/12/25 02:19 1☼<0.28Silver

56 8.3 mg/Kg 06/10/25 08:53 06/12/25 02:19 1☼140Sodium

0.56 0.28 mg/Kg 06/10/25 08:53 06/12/25 02:19 1☼0.45 JThallium

0.28 0.066 mg/Kg 06/10/25 08:53 06/12/25 02:19 1☼24Vanadium

1.1 0.49 mg/Kg 06/10/25 08:53 06/12/25 02:19 1☼65Zinc

Method: SW846 6010D - Metals (ICP) - TCLP  
RL MDL

0.0048 J 0.010 0.0037 mg/L 06/13/25 14:01 06/17/25 19:31 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Arsenic

0.010 0.0012 mg/L 06/13/25 14:01 06/17/25 19:31 11.1 BBarium

0.0040 0.00089 mg/L 06/13/25 14:01 06/17/25 19:31 1<0.0040Beryllium

0.0020 0.00043 mg/L 06/13/25 14:01 06/17/25 19:31 10.0045Cadmium
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Client Sample Results
Job ID: 500-269639-1Client: Weston Solutions Inc

Project/Site: IDOT- WO 014 – I-80

Lab Sample ID: 500-269639-19Client Sample ID: SB-23(10-15)-06092025
Matrix: SolidDate Collected: 06/09/25 12:15

Percent Solids: 85.9Date Received: 06/09/25 15:06

Method: SW846 6010D - Metals (ICP) - TCLP   (Continued)
RL MDL

0.0026 J B 0.010 0.0017 mg/L 06/13/25 14:01 06/17/25 19:31 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Chromium

0.0050 0.00078 mg/L 06/13/25 14:01 06/17/25 19:31 10.038Cobalt

0.010 0.0018 mg/L 06/13/25 14:01 06/17/25 19:31 10.012Copper

0.40 0.082 mg/L 06/13/25 14:01 06/17/25 19:31 10.25 JIron

0.0075 0.0027 mg/L 06/13/25 14:01 06/17/25 19:31 10.015Lead

0.010 0.0023 mg/L 06/13/25 14:01 06/17/25 19:31 17.1Manganese

0.010 0.0048 mg/L 06/13/25 14:01 06/17/25 19:31 10.042Nickel

0.010 0.0053 mg/L 06/13/25 14:01 06/17/25 19:31 1<0.010Selenium

0.0050 0.0015 mg/L 06/13/25 14:01 06/17/25 19:31 1<0.0050Silver

0.50 0.0050 mg/L 06/13/25 14:01 06/17/25 19:31 10.019 JZinc

Method: SW846 6010D - Metals (ICP) - SPLP East  
RL MDL

0.0068 J 0.010 0.0037 mg/L 06/13/25 14:03 06/17/25 14:36 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Arsenic

0.010 0.0012 mg/L 06/13/25 14:03 06/17/25 14:36 10.12Barium

0.0040 0.00089 mg/L 06/13/25 14:03 06/17/25 14:36 1<0.0040Beryllium

0.0020 0.00043 mg/L 06/13/25 14:03 06/17/25 14:36 1<0.0020Cadmium

0.010 0.0017 mg/L 06/13/25 14:03 06/17/25 14:36 10.030Chromium

0.0050 0.00078 mg/L 06/13/25 14:03 06/17/25 14:36 10.011Cobalt

0.010 0.0018 mg/L 06/13/25 14:03 06/17/25 14:36 10.025Copper

0.40 0.082 mg/L 06/13/25 14:03 06/17/25 14:36 126Iron

0.0075 0.0027 mg/L 06/13/25 14:03 06/17/25 14:36 10.014Lead

0.010 0.0023 mg/L 06/13/25 14:03 06/17/25 14:36 10.34Manganese

0.010 0.0048 mg/L 06/13/25 14:03 06/17/25 14:36 10.031Nickel

0.010 0.0053 mg/L 06/13/25 14:03 06/17/25 14:36 1<0.010Selenium

0.0050 0.0015 mg/L 06/13/25 14:03 06/17/25 14:36 1<0.0050Silver

0.50 0.0050 mg/L 06/13/25 14:03 06/17/25 14:36 10.045 JZinc

Method: SW846 7470A - Mercury (CVAA) - TCLP  
RL MDL

<0.00020 0.00020 0.00020 mg/L 06/16/25 11:55 06/17/25 09:16 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Mercury

Method: SW846 7470A - Mercury (CVAA) - SPLP East  
RL MDL

<0.00020 0.00020 0.00020 mg/L 06/16/25 11:55 06/17/25 08:19 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Mercury

Method: SW846 7471B - Mercury (CVAA)  
RL MDL

0.026 0.019 0.0079 mg/Kg ☼ 06/16/25 16:05 06/17/25 08:53 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Mercury

General Chemistry  
RL MDL

7.9 0.2 0.2 SU 06/12/25 10:51 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

pH (SW846 9045D)
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Definitions/Glossary
Job ID: 500-269639-1Client: Weston Solutions Inc

Project/Site: IDOT- WO 014 – I-80

Qualifiers

GC/MS VOA
Qualifier Description

*- LCS and/or LCSD is outside acceptance limits, low biased.

Qualifier

*1 LCS/LCSD RPD exceeds control limits.

J Result is less than the RL but greater than or equal to the MDL and the concentration is an approximate value.

S1+ Surrogate recovery exceeds control limits, high biased.

GC/MS Semi VOA
Qualifier Description

*+ LCS and/or LCSD is outside acceptance limits, high biased.

Qualifier

F1 MS and/or MSD recovery exceeds control limits.

F2 MS/MSD RPD exceeds control limits

J Result is less than the RL but greater than or equal to the MDL and the concentration is an approximate value.

Metals
Qualifier Description

4 MS, MSD: The analyte present in the original sample is greater than 4 times the matrix spike concentration; therefore, control limits are not 

applicable.

Qualifier

B Compound was found in the blank and sample.

F1 MS and/or MSD recovery exceeds control limits.

F2 MS/MSD RPD exceeds control limits

F3 Duplicate RPD exceeds the control limit

F5 Duplicate RPD exceeds limit, and one or both sample results are less than 5 times RL, and the absolute difference between results is < 

the upper reporting limits for both.

J Result is less than the RL but greater than or equal to the MDL and the concentration is an approximate value.

Glossary

These commonly used abbreviations may or may not be present in this report.

☼ Listed under the "D" column to designate that the result is reported on a dry weight basis

Abbreviation

%R Percent Recovery

CFL Contains Free Liquid

CFU Colony Forming Unit

CNF Contains No Free Liquid

DER Duplicate Error Ratio (normalized absolute difference)

Dil Fac Dilution Factor

DL Detection Limit (DoD/DOE)

DL, RA, RE, IN Indicates a Dilution, Re-analysis, Re-extraction, or additional Initial metals/anion analysis of the sample

DLC Decision Level Concentration (Radiochemistry)

EDL Estimated Detection Limit (Dioxin)

LOD Limit of Detection (DoD/DOE)

LOQ Limit of Quantitation (DoD/DOE)

MCL EPA recommended "Maximum Contaminant Level"

MDA Minimum Detectable Activity (Radiochemistry)

MDC Minimum Detectable Concentration (Radiochemistry)

MDL Method Detection Limit

ML Minimum Level (Dioxin)

MPN Most Probable Number

MQL Method Quantitation Limit

NC Not Calculated

ND Not Detected at the reporting limit (or MDL or EDL if shown)

NEG Negative / Absent

POS Positive / Present

PQL Practical Quantitation Limit

PRES Presumptive

QC Quality Control

RER Relative Error Ratio (Radiochemistry)
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Definitions/Glossary
Job ID: 500-269639-1Client: Weston Solutions Inc

Project/Site: IDOT- WO 014 – I-80

Glossary (Continued)

These commonly used abbreviations may or may not be present in this report.

RL Reporting Limit or Requested Limit (Radiochemistry)

Abbreviation

RPD Relative Percent Difference, a measure of the relative difference between two points

TEF Toxicity Equivalent Factor (Dioxin)

TEQ Toxicity Equivalent Quotient (Dioxin)

TNTC Too Numerous To Count
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Accreditation/Certification Summary
Client: Weston Solutions Inc Job ID: 500-269639-1

Project/Site: IDOT- WO 014 – I-80

Laboratory: Eurofins Chicago
Unless otherwise noted, all analytes for this laboratory were covered under each accreditation/certification below.

Authority Program Identification Number Expiration Date

Illinois NELAP 100201 05-31-26

The following analytes are included in this report, but the laboratory is not certified by the governing authority.  This list may include analytes 

for which the agency does not offer certification .  

Analysis Method Prep Method Matrix Analyte

8260D 5035 Solid 1,3-Dichloropropene, Total

Moisture Solid Percent Moisture

Moisture Solid Percent Solids

Eurofins Chicago

Page 156 of 159 6/18/2025

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15



Page 157 of 159 6/18/2025

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15



Page 158 of 159 6/18/2025

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15







Summary Table - Railroad (ISGS Site No. 2233V3-172)
Comparison of Detected Constituents to Applicable Reference Concentrations

Soil Analytical Results
FAI 80 - I-80 at Des Plaines River

Joliet, Will County, Illinois

Station Name RR-1 RR-3 RR-11 RR-13
Sample Date 12/2/2024 12/2/2024 5/12/2025 5/12/2025

Field Sample ID RR-1(0-5)-
120224

RR-3(0-6)-
120224

RR-11(0-2)-
051225

RR-13(0-2)-
051225

ISGS Site No. 2233V3-172 2233V3-172 2233V3-172 2233V3-172
Laboratory pH <6.25, >9.0 6.8 7.3 7.8 7.2
VOCs (mg/kg)
SVOCs (mg/kg)
Benzo(a)pyrene 0.09 / 1.3 / 2.1 0.45 0.53 0.036 0.038
Total Metals (mg/kg)
Aluminum, Total --- / --- 3300 3200 2700 2600
Antimony, Total 5 0.26 J ND ND ND
Arsenic, Total 11.3 / 13.0 2.9 3.6 2.2 4.3
Barium, Total 1500 31 B 34 B 16 B 8.6 B
Beryllium, Total 22 0.29 J 0.3 J 0.21 0.21
Cadmium, Total 5.2 0.2 0.34 0.082 J ND
Calcium, Total --- / --- 130000 B 150000 B 200000 B 220000 B
Chromium, Total 21 7.9 11 6.1 5.7
Cobalt, Total 20 2.1 3 1.9 2.3
Copper, Total 2900 8.6 14 6.6 3.2
Iron, Total 15000 / 15900 7600 8500 7400 8400
Lead, Total 107 21 32 21 11
Magnesium, Total 325000 81000 B 86000 B 97000 100000
Manganese, Total 630 / 636 300 B 360 B 280 270
Mercury, Total 0.89 0.021 0.18 0.0091 J 0.0074 J
Nickel, Total 100 5.7 7.4 5.2 6.9
Potassium, Total --- / --- 1200 1200 1200 1400
Selenium, Total 1.3 ND ND ND ND
Silver, Total 4.4 ND ND 0.79 0.92
Sodium, Total --- / --- 370 J 280 J 210 J 210 J
Thallium, Total 2.6 0.68 0.56 0.85 0.59
Vanadium, Total 550 7.3 7.6 7.4 7.1
Zinc, Total 5100 43 110 34 16
TCLP Metals (mg/l)
Arsenic, TCLP 0.05 ND ND ND ND
Barium, TCLP 2 0.45 J 0.23 J 0.11 0.058
Beryllium, TCLP 0.004 ND ND ND ND
Cadmium, TCLP 0.005 0.0023 J 0.003 J 0.0014 J 0.00095 J
Chromium, TCLP 0.1 ND ND ND ND
Cobalt, TCLP 1 ND 0.011 J 0.012 0.022
Copper, TCLP 0.65 ND ND ND ND
Iron, TCLP 5 2 0.59 0.65 1.4
Lead, TCLP 0.0075 ND ND ND ND
Manganese, TCLP 0.15 0.25 1.3 1.1 1.2
Mercury, TCLP 0.002 ND ND ND ND
Nickel, TCLP 0.1 ND 0.021 J 0.0075 J 0.019
Selenium, TCLP 0.05 ND ND ND ND
Silver, TCLP 0.05 ND ND ND ND
Zinc, TCLP 5 0.079 J 0.41 J 0.05 J 0.025 J
SPLP Metals (mg/l)
Arsenic, SPLP 0.05 ND ND ND ND
Barium, SPLP 2 0.41 J ND 0.014 0.023
Beryllium, SPLP 0.004 ND ND ND ND
Cadmium, SPLP 0.005 0.0022 J ND ND ND
Chromium, SPLP 0.1 ND ND 0.008 J 0.014
Cobalt, SPLP 1 ND ND ND 0.0016 J
Copper, SPLP 0.65 0.028 ND 0.01 J ND
Iron, SPLP 5 0.82 0.59 1.6 2.9
Lead, SPLP 0.0075 0.046 ND ND 0.0046 J
Manganese, SPLP 0.15 1.2 0.042 0.015 0.058
Mercury, SPLP 0.002 ND ND ND ND
Nickel, SPLP 0.1 0.02 J ND ND 0.0058 J
Selenium, SPLP 0.05 ND ND ND ND
Silver, SPLP 0.05 ND ND ND ND
Zinc, SPLP 5 0.2 J 0.032 J ND 0.0075 J

Notes and Abbreviations:

J - Estimated concentration.
         Yellow shaded values indicate concentration exceeds MAC Table Reference Concentration.

Reference 
Concentrations 

(MAC Table)

--- - not applicable or value not available.
Reference concentrations from MAC Table include background values for MSA counties, as applicable.
ND - Constituent not detected above the reporting limit.
B - Constituent detected in the laboratory blank and sample.

AppB-Table009.xlsx
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Client Sample Results
Job ID: 500-260866-1Client: Weston Solutions Inc

Project/Site: IDOT- WO 009 I-80 at Des Plaines River

Lab Sample ID: 500-260866-2Client Sample ID: RR-1(0-5)-120224
Matrix: SolidDate Collected: 12/02/24 10:10

Percent Solids: 78.0Date Received: 12/02/24 16:55

Method: SW846 8260D - Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS  
RL MDL

<0.029 0.029 0.012 mg/Kg ☼ 12/03/24 17:30 12/04/24 11:42 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Acetone

0.0029 0.00091 mg/Kg 12/03/24 17:30 12/04/24 11:42 1☼<0.0029Benzene

0.0029 0.00093 mg/Kg 12/03/24 17:30 12/04/24 11:42 1☼<0.0029Bromodichloromethane

0.0029 0.0017 mg/Kg 12/03/24 17:30 12/04/24 11:42 1☼<0.0029Bromoform

0.0072 0.0036 mg/Kg 12/03/24 17:30 12/04/24 11:42 1☼<0.0072Bromomethane

0.0072 0.0013 mg/Kg 12/03/24 17:30 12/04/24 11:42 1☼<0.0072Carbon disulfide

0.0029 0.00098 mg/Kg 12/03/24 17:30 12/04/24 11:42 1☼<0.0029Carbon tetrachloride

0.0029 0.0012 mg/Kg 12/03/24 17:30 12/04/24 11:42 1☼<0.0029Chlorobenzene

0.0072 0.0024 mg/Kg 12/03/24 17:30 12/04/24 11:42 1☼<0.0072Chloroethane

0.0029 0.0021 mg/Kg 12/03/24 17:30 12/04/24 11:42 1☼<0.0029Chloroform

0.0072 0.0014 mg/Kg 12/03/24 17:30 12/04/24 11:42 1☼<0.0072Chloromethane

0.0029 0.0012 mg/Kg 12/03/24 17:30 12/04/24 11:42 1☼<0.0029cis-1,2-Dichloroethene

0.0029 0.0012 mg/Kg 12/03/24 17:30 12/04/24 11:42 1☼<0.0029cis-1,3-Dichloropropene

0.0029 0.0013 mg/Kg 12/03/24 17:30 12/04/24 11:42 1☼<0.0029Dibromochloromethane

0.0029 0.0011 mg/Kg 12/03/24 17:30 12/04/24 11:42 1☼<0.00291,1-Dichloroethane

0.0072 0.0019 mg/Kg 12/03/24 17:30 12/04/24 11:42 1☼<0.00721,2-Dichloroethane

0.0029 0.0012 mg/Kg 12/03/24 17:30 12/04/24 11:42 1☼<0.00291,1-Dichloroethene

0.0029 0.00075 mg/Kg 12/03/24 17:30 12/04/24 11:42 1☼<0.00291,2-Dichloropropane

0.0029 0.0014 mg/Kg 12/03/24 17:30 12/04/24 11:42 1☼<0.00291,3-Dichloropropene, Total

0.0029 0.0015 mg/Kg 12/03/24 17:30 12/04/24 11:42 1☼<0.0029Ethylbenzene

0.0072 0.0044 mg/Kg 12/03/24 17:30 12/04/24 11:42 1☼<0.00722-Hexanone

0.0072 0.0031 mg/Kg 12/03/24 17:30 12/04/24 11:42 1☼<0.0072Methylene Chloride

0.0072 0.0032 mg/Kg 12/03/24 17:30 12/04/24 11:42 1☼<0.0072Methyl Ethyl Ketone

0.0072 0.0051 mg/Kg 12/03/24 17:30 12/04/24 11:42 1☼<0.0072methyl isobutyl ketone

0.0029 0.00093 mg/Kg 12/03/24 17:30 12/04/24 11:42 1☼<0.0029Methyl tert-butyl ether

0.0029 0.0013 mg/Kg 12/03/24 17:30 12/04/24 11:42 1☼<0.0029Styrene

0.0029 0.0014 mg/Kg 12/03/24 17:30 12/04/24 11:42 1☼<0.00291,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane

0.0029 0.0016 mg/Kg 12/03/24 17:30 12/04/24 11:42 1☼<0.0029Tetrachloroethene

0.0029 0.00058 mg/Kg 12/03/24 17:30 12/04/24 11:42 1☼<0.0029Toluene

0.0029 0.0011 mg/Kg 12/03/24 17:30 12/04/24 11:42 1☼<0.0029trans-1,2-Dichloroethene

0.0029 0.0014 mg/Kg 12/03/24 17:30 12/04/24 11:42 1☼<0.0029trans-1,3-Dichloropropene

0.0029 0.0012 mg/Kg 12/03/24 17:30 12/04/24 11:42 1☼<0.00291,1,1-Trichloroethane

0.0029 0.0011 mg/Kg 12/03/24 17:30 12/04/24 11:42 1☼<0.00291,1,2-Trichloroethane

0.0029 0.00079 mg/Kg 12/03/24 17:30 12/04/24 11:42 1☼<0.0029Trichloroethene

0.0029 0.0012 mg/Kg 12/03/24 17:30 12/04/24 11:42 1☼<0.0029Vinyl chloride

0.0058 0.00099 mg/Kg 12/03/24 17:30 12/04/24 11:42 1☼<0.0058Xylenes, Total

4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 96 75 - 131 12/03/24 17:30 12/04/24 11:42 1

Surrogate Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedQualifier Limits%Recovery

Dibromofluoromethane  (Surr) 96 12/03/24 17:30 12/04/24 11:42 175 - 126

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 98 12/03/24 17:30 12/04/24 11:42 170 - 134

Toluene-d8 (Surr) 90 12/03/24 17:30 12/04/24 11:42 175 - 124

Method: SW846 8270E - Semivolatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS)  
RL MDL

<0.21 0.21 0.030 mg/Kg ☼ 12/03/24 14:38 12/04/24 10:00 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene

0.21 0.017 mg/Kg 12/03/24 14:38 12/04/24 10:00 1☼<0.211,2-Dichlorobenzene

0.21 0.019 mg/Kg 12/03/24 14:38 12/04/24 10:00 1☼<0.211,3-Dichlorobenzene

0.21 0.020 mg/Kg 12/03/24 14:38 12/04/24 10:00 1☼<0.211,4-Dichlorobenzene

0.21 0.030 mg/Kg 12/03/24 14:38 12/04/24 10:00 1☼<0.212,2'-oxybis[1-chloropropane]
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Client Sample Results
Job ID: 500-260866-1Client: Weston Solutions Inc

Project/Site: IDOT- WO 009 I-80 at Des Plaines River

Lab Sample ID: 500-260866-2Client Sample ID: RR-1(0-5)-120224
Matrix: SolidDate Collected: 12/02/24 10:10

Percent Solids: 78.0Date Received: 12/02/24 16:55

Method: SW846 8270E - Semivolatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS)   (Continued)
RL MDL

<0.42 0.42 0.016 mg/Kg ☼ 12/03/24 14:38 12/04/24 10:00 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

2,4,5-Trichlorophenol

0.42 0.014 mg/Kg 12/03/24 14:38 12/04/24 10:00 1☼<0.422,4,6-Trichlorophenol

0.42 0.015 mg/Kg 12/03/24 14:38 12/04/24 10:00 1☼<0.422,4-Dichlorophenol

0.42 0.094 mg/Kg 12/03/24 14:38 12/04/24 10:00 1☼<0.422,4-Dimethylphenol

0.85 0.24 mg/Kg 12/03/24 14:38 12/04/24 10:00 1☼<0.852,4-Dinitrophenol

0.21 0.024 mg/Kg 12/03/24 14:38 12/04/24 10:00 1☼<0.212,4-Dinitrotoluene

0.21 0.014 mg/Kg 12/03/24 14:38 12/04/24 10:00 1☼<0.212,6-Dinitrotoluene

0.21 0.016 mg/Kg 12/03/24 14:38 12/04/24 10:00 1☼<0.212-Chloronaphthalene

0.21 0.014 mg/Kg 12/03/24 14:38 12/04/24 10:00 1☼<0.212-Chlorophenol

0.085 0.0084 mg/Kg 12/03/24 14:38 12/04/24 10:00 1☼0.021 J2-Methylnaphthalene

0.21 0.022 mg/Kg 12/03/24 14:38 12/04/24 10:00 1☼<0.212-Methylphenol

0.21 0.023 mg/Kg 12/03/24 14:38 12/04/24 10:00 1☼<0.212-Nitroaniline

0.42 0.029 mg/Kg 12/03/24 14:38 12/04/24 10:00 1☼<0.422-Nitrophenol

0.21 0.031 mg/Kg 12/03/24 14:38 12/04/24 10:00 1☼<0.213 & 4 Methylphenol

0.21 0.034 mg/Kg 12/03/24 14:38 12/04/24 10:00 1☼<0.213,3'-Dichlorobenzidine

0.42 0.019 mg/Kg 12/03/24 14:38 12/04/24 10:00 1☼<0.423-Nitroaniline

0.85 0.24 mg/Kg 12/03/24 14:38 12/04/24 10:00 1☼<0.854,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol

0.21 0.029 mg/Kg 12/03/24 14:38 12/04/24 10:00 1☼<0.214-Bromophenyl phenyl ether

0.42 0.016 mg/Kg 12/03/24 14:38 12/04/24 10:00 1☼<0.424-Chloro-3-methylphenol

0.85 0.44 mg/Kg 12/03/24 14:38 12/04/24 10:00 1☼<0.854-Chloroaniline

0.21 0.055 mg/Kg 12/03/24 14:38 12/04/24 10:00 1☼<0.214-Chlorophenyl phenyl ether

0.42 0.031 mg/Kg 12/03/24 14:38 12/04/24 10:00 1☼<0.424-Nitroaniline

0.85 0.16 mg/Kg 12/03/24 14:38 12/04/24 10:00 1☼<0.854-Nitrophenol

0.042 0.0086 mg/Kg 12/03/24 14:38 12/04/24 10:00 1☼0.024 JAcenaphthene

0.042 0.0071 mg/Kg 12/03/24 14:38 12/04/24 10:00 1☼0.011 JAcenaphthylene

0.042 0.0086 mg/Kg 12/03/24 14:38 12/04/24 10:00 1☼0.090Anthracene

0.042 0.0089 mg/Kg 12/03/24 14:38 12/04/24 10:00 1☼0.40Benzo[a]anthracene

0.042 0.041 mg/Kg 12/03/24 14:38 12/04/24 10:00 1☼0.45Benzo[a]pyrene

0.042 0.040 mg/Kg 12/03/24 14:38 12/04/24 10:00 1☼0.63Benzo[b]fluoranthene

0.042 0.0091 mg/Kg 12/03/24 14:38 12/04/24 10:00 1☼0.31Benzo[g,h,i]perylene

0.042 0.016 mg/Kg 12/03/24 14:38 12/04/24 10:00 1☼0.26Benzo[k]fluoranthene

0.21 0.016 mg/Kg 12/03/24 14:38 12/04/24 10:00 1☼<0.21Bis(2-chloroethoxy)methane

0.21 0.019 mg/Kg 12/03/24 14:38 12/04/24 10:00 1☼<0.21Bis(2-chloroethyl)ether

0.21 0.16 mg/Kg 12/03/24 14:38 12/04/24 10:00 1☼<0.21Bis(2-ethylhexyl) phthalate

0.21 0.021 mg/Kg 12/03/24 14:38 12/04/24 10:00 1☼<0.21Butyl benzyl phthalate

0.21 0.017 mg/Kg 12/03/24 14:38 12/04/24 10:00 1☼0.029 JCarbazole

0.042 0.011 mg/Kg 12/03/24 14:38 12/04/24 10:00 1☼0.46Chrysene

0.042 0.042 mg/Kg 12/03/24 14:38 12/04/24 10:00 1☼0.081Dibenz(a,h)anthracene

0.21 0.015 mg/Kg 12/03/24 14:38 12/04/24 10:00 1☼<0.21Dibenzofuran

0.21 0.019 mg/Kg 12/03/24 14:38 12/04/24 10:00 1☼<0.21Diethyl phthalate

0.21 0.0091 mg/Kg 12/03/24 14:38 12/04/24 10:00 1☼<0.21Dimethyl phthalate

0.21 0.013 mg/Kg 12/03/24 14:38 12/04/24 10:00 1☼<0.21Di-n-butyl phthalate

0.42 0.29 mg/Kg 12/03/24 14:38 12/04/24 10:00 1☼<0.42Di-n-octyl phthalate

0.042 0.0098 mg/Kg 12/03/24 14:38 12/04/24 10:00 1☼0.89Fluoranthene

0.042 0.012 mg/Kg 12/03/24 14:38 12/04/24 10:00 1☼0.019 JFluorene

0.085 0.0081 mg/Kg 12/03/24 14:38 12/04/24 10:00 1☼<0.085Hexachlorobenzene

0.21 0.024 mg/Kg 12/03/24 14:38 12/04/24 10:00 1☼<0.21Hexachlorobutadiene

0.85 0.45 mg/Kg 12/03/24 14:38 12/04/24 10:00 1☼<0.85Hexachlorocyclopentadiene

0.21 0.021 mg/Kg 12/03/24 14:38 12/04/24 10:00 1☼<0.21Hexachloroethane
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Client Sample Results
Job ID: 500-260866-1Client: Weston Solutions Inc

Project/Site: IDOT- WO 009 I-80 at Des Plaines River

Lab Sample ID: 500-260866-2Client Sample ID: RR-1(0-5)-120224
Matrix: SolidDate Collected: 12/02/24 10:10

Percent Solids: 78.0Date Received: 12/02/24 16:55

Method: SW846 8270E - Semivolatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS)   (Continued)
RL MDL

0.33 0.042 0.041 mg/Kg ☼ 12/03/24 14:38 12/04/24 10:00 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Indeno[1,2,3-cd]pyrene

0.21 0.022 mg/Kg 12/03/24 14:38 12/04/24 10:00 1☼<0.21Isophorone

0.042 0.0076 mg/Kg 12/03/24 14:38 12/04/24 10:00 1☼0.020 JNaphthalene

0.042 0.013 mg/Kg 12/03/24 14:38 12/04/24 10:00 1☼<0.042Nitrobenzene

0.085 0.0083 mg/Kg 12/03/24 14:38 12/04/24 10:00 1☼<0.085N-Nitrosodi-n-propylamine

0.21 0.025 mg/Kg 12/03/24 14:38 12/04/24 10:00 1☼<0.21N-Nitrosodiphenylamine

0.85 0.11 mg/Kg 12/03/24 14:38 12/04/24 10:00 1☼<0.85Pentachlorophenol

0.042 0.0092 mg/Kg 12/03/24 14:38 12/04/24 10:00 1☼0.38Phenanthrene

0.21 0.018 mg/Kg 12/03/24 14:38 12/04/24 10:00 1☼<0.21Phenol

0.042 0.011 mg/Kg 12/03/24 14:38 12/04/24 10:00 1☼0.84Pyrene

2,4,6-Tribromophenol (Surr) 40 31 - 143 12/03/24 14:38 12/04/24 10:00 1

Surrogate Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedQualifier Limits%Recovery

2-Fluorobiphenyl  (Surr) 48 12/03/24 14:38 12/04/24 10:00 143 - 145

2-Fluorophenol (Surr) 44 12/03/24 14:38 12/04/24 10:00 131 - 166

Nitrobenzene-d5 (Surr) 48 12/03/24 14:38 12/04/24 10:00 137 - 147

Phenol-d5 (Surr) 47 12/03/24 14:38 12/04/24 10:00 130 - 153

Terphenyl-d14 (Surr) 53 12/03/24 14:38 12/04/24 10:00 142 - 157

Method: SW846 6010D - Metals (ICP)  
RL MDL

3300 12 4.8 mg/Kg ☼ 12/05/24 10:11 12/05/24 20:43 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Aluminum

1.2 0.23 mg/Kg 12/05/24 10:11 12/05/24 20:43 1☼0.26 JAntimony

0.59 0.20 mg/Kg 12/05/24 10:11 12/05/24 20:43 1☼2.9Arsenic

0.59 0.067 mg/Kg 12/05/24 10:11 12/05/24 20:43 1☼31 BBarium

1.2 0.28 mg/Kg 12/05/24 10:11 12/06/24 16:28 5☼0.29 JBeryllium

0.12 0.021 mg/Kg 12/05/24 10:11 12/05/24 20:43 1☼0.20Cadmium

59 10 mg/Kg 12/05/24 10:11 12/06/24 16:28 5☼130000 BCalcium

0.59 0.29 mg/Kg 12/05/24 10:11 12/05/24 20:43 1☼7.9Chromium

0.30 0.077 mg/Kg 12/05/24 10:11 12/05/24 20:43 1☼2.1Cobalt

0.59 0.17 mg/Kg 12/05/24 10:11 12/05/24 20:43 1☼8.6Copper

59 31 mg/Kg 12/05/24 10:11 12/09/24 13:39 5☼7600Iron

0.30 0.14 mg/Kg 12/05/24 10:11 12/05/24 20:43 1☼21Lead

30 15 mg/Kg 12/05/24 10:11 12/09/24 13:39 5☼81000 BMagnesium

3.0 0.43 mg/Kg 12/05/24 10:11 12/09/24 13:39 5☼300 BManganese

0.59 0.17 mg/Kg 12/05/24 10:11 12/05/24 20:43 1☼5.7Nickel

150 52 mg/Kg 12/05/24 10:11 12/06/24 16:28 5☼1200Potassium

0.59 0.35 mg/Kg 12/05/24 10:11 12/05/24 20:43 1☼<0.59Selenium

1.5 0.38 mg/Kg 12/05/24 10:11 12/06/24 16:28 5☼<1.5Silver

300 44 mg/Kg 12/05/24 10:11 12/06/24 16:28 5☼370 BSodium

0.59 0.29 mg/Kg 12/05/24 10:11 12/05/24 20:43 1☼0.68Thallium

0.30 0.070 mg/Kg 12/05/24 10:11 12/05/24 20:43 1☼7.3Vanadium

1.2 0.52 mg/Kg 12/05/24 10:11 12/05/24 20:43 1☼43Zinc

Method: SW846 6010D - Metals (ICP) - TCLP  
RL MDL

<0.050 0.050 0.010 mg/L 12/06/24 14:14 12/09/24 18:19 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Arsenic

0.50 0.050 mg/L 12/06/24 14:14 12/09/24 18:19 10.45 JBarium

0.0040 0.0040 mg/L 12/06/24 14:14 12/09/24 18:19 1<0.0040Beryllium

0.0050 0.0020 mg/L 12/06/24 14:14 12/09/24 18:19 10.0023 JCadmium
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Client Sample Results
Job ID: 500-260866-1Client: Weston Solutions Inc

Project/Site: IDOT- WO 009 I-80 at Des Plaines River

Lab Sample ID: 500-260866-2Client Sample ID: RR-1(0-5)-120224
Matrix: SolidDate Collected: 12/02/24 10:10

Percent Solids: 78.0Date Received: 12/02/24 16:55

Method: SW846 6010D - Metals (ICP) - TCLP   (Continued)
RL MDL

<0.025 0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/06/24 14:14 12/09/24 18:19 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Chromium

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/06/24 14:14 12/09/24 18:19 1<0.025Cobalt

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/06/24 14:14 12/09/24 18:19 1<0.025Copper

0.40 0.20 mg/L 12/06/24 14:14 12/09/24 18:19 12.0Iron

0.0075 0.0075 mg/L 12/06/24 14:14 12/09/24 18:19 1<0.0075Lead

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/06/24 14:14 12/09/24 18:19 10.25Manganese

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/06/24 14:14 12/09/24 18:19 1<0.025Nickel

0.050 0.020 mg/L 12/06/24 14:14 12/09/24 18:19 1<0.050Selenium

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/06/24 14:14 12/09/24 18:19 1<0.025Silver

0.50 0.020 mg/L 12/06/24 14:14 12/09/24 18:19 10.079 JZinc

Method: SW846 6010D - Metals (ICP) - SPLP East  
RL MDL

<0.050 0.050 0.010 mg/L 12/09/24 14:38 12/10/24 18:37 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Arsenic

0.50 0.050 mg/L 12/09/24 14:38 12/10/24 18:37 10.41 JBarium

0.0040 0.0040 mg/L 12/09/24 14:38 12/11/24 12:53 1<0.0040Beryllium

0.0050 0.0020 mg/L 12/09/24 14:38 12/10/24 18:37 10.0022 JCadmium

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/09/24 14:38 12/10/24 18:37 1<0.025Chromium

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/09/24 14:38 12/10/24 18:37 1<0.025Cobalt

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/09/24 14:38 12/10/24 18:37 10.028Copper

0.40 0.20 mg/L 12/09/24 14:38 12/11/24 12:53 10.82Iron

0.0075 0.0075 mg/L 12/09/24 14:38 12/10/24 18:37 10.046Lead

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/09/24 14:38 12/11/24 12:53 11.2Manganese

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/09/24 14:38 12/10/24 18:37 10.020 JNickel

0.050 0.020 mg/L 12/09/24 14:38 12/10/24 18:37 1<0.050Selenium

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/09/24 14:38 12/10/24 18:37 1<0.025Silver

0.50 0.020 mg/L 12/09/24 14:38 12/10/24 18:37 10.20 JZinc

Method: SW846 7470A - Mercury (CVAA) - TCLP  
RL MDL

<0.00020 0.00020 0.00020 mg/L 12/09/24 12:25 12/10/24 09:11 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Mercury

Method: SW846 7470A - Mercury (CVAA) - SPLP East  
RL MDL

<0.00020 0.00020 0.00020 mg/L 12/10/24 10:25 12/11/24 10:41 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Mercury

Method: SW846 7471B - Mercury (CVAA)  
RL MDL

0.021 0.021 0.0086 mg/Kg ☼ 12/09/24 16:25 12/10/24 08:44 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Mercury

General Chemistry  
RL MDL

6.8 0.2 0.2 SU 12/04/24 11:55 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

pH (SW846 9045D)
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Client Sample Results
Job ID: 500-260866-1Client: Weston Solutions Inc

Project/Site: IDOT- WO 009 I-80 at Des Plaines River

Lab Sample ID: 500-260866-6Client Sample ID: RR-3(0-6)-120224
Matrix: SolidDate Collected: 12/02/24 11:25

Percent Solids: 92.3Date Received: 12/02/24 16:55

Method: SW846 8260D - Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS  
RL MDL

<0.020 0.020 0.0084 mg/Kg ☼ 12/03/24 17:30 12/04/24 13:22 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Acetone

0.0020 0.00063 mg/Kg 12/03/24 17:30 12/04/24 13:22 1☼<0.0020Benzene

0.0020 0.00064 mg/Kg 12/03/24 17:30 12/04/24 13:22 1☼<0.0020Bromodichloromethane

0.0020 0.0012 mg/Kg 12/03/24 17:30 12/04/24 13:22 1☼<0.0020Bromoform

0.0050 0.0025 mg/Kg 12/03/24 17:30 12/04/24 13:22 1☼<0.0050Bromomethane

0.0050 0.00092 mg/Kg 12/03/24 17:30 12/04/24 13:22 1☼<0.0050Carbon disulfide

0.0020 0.00068 mg/Kg 12/03/24 17:30 12/04/24 13:22 1☼<0.0020Carbon tetrachloride

0.0020 0.00084 mg/Kg 12/03/24 17:30 12/04/24 13:22 1☼<0.0020Chlorobenzene

0.0050 0.0016 mg/Kg 12/03/24 17:30 12/04/24 13:22 1☼<0.0050Chloroethane

0.0020 0.0014 mg/Kg 12/03/24 17:30 12/04/24 13:22 1☼<0.0020Chloroform

0.0050 0.00097 mg/Kg 12/03/24 17:30 12/04/24 13:22 1☼<0.0050Chloromethane

0.0020 0.00080 mg/Kg 12/03/24 17:30 12/04/24 13:22 1☼<0.0020cis-1,2-Dichloroethene

0.0020 0.00080 mg/Kg 12/03/24 17:30 12/04/24 13:22 1☼<0.0020cis-1,3-Dichloropropene

0.0020 0.00092 mg/Kg 12/03/24 17:30 12/04/24 13:22 1☼<0.0020Dibromochloromethane

0.0020 0.00075 mg/Kg 12/03/24 17:30 12/04/24 13:22 1☼<0.00201,1-Dichloroethane

0.0050 0.0013 mg/Kg 12/03/24 17:30 12/04/24 13:22 1☼<0.00501,2-Dichloroethane

0.0020 0.00082 mg/Kg 12/03/24 17:30 12/04/24 13:22 1☼<0.00201,1-Dichloroethene

0.0020 0.00051 mg/Kg 12/03/24 17:30 12/04/24 13:22 1☼<0.00201,2-Dichloropropane

0.0020 0.00096 mg/Kg 12/03/24 17:30 12/04/24 13:22 1☼<0.00201,3-Dichloropropene, Total

0.0020 0.0010 mg/Kg 12/03/24 17:30 12/04/24 13:22 1☼<0.0020Ethylbenzene

0.0050 0.0030 mg/Kg 12/03/24 17:30 12/04/24 13:22 1☼<0.00502-Hexanone

0.0050 0.0021 mg/Kg 12/03/24 17:30 12/04/24 13:22 1☼<0.0050Methylene Chloride

0.0050 0.0022 mg/Kg 12/03/24 17:30 12/04/24 13:22 1☼<0.0050Methyl Ethyl Ketone

0.0050 0.0035 mg/Kg 12/03/24 17:30 12/04/24 13:22 1☼<0.0050methyl isobutyl ketone

0.0020 0.00064 mg/Kg 12/03/24 17:30 12/04/24 13:22 1☼<0.0020Methyl tert-butyl ether

0.0020 0.00090 mg/Kg 12/03/24 17:30 12/04/24 13:22 1☼<0.0020Styrene

0.0020 0.00099 mg/Kg 12/03/24 17:30 12/04/24 13:22 1☼<0.00201,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane

0.0020 0.0011 mg/Kg 12/03/24 17:30 12/04/24 13:22 1☼<0.0020Tetrachloroethene

0.0020 0.00040 mg/Kg 12/03/24 17:30 12/04/24 13:22 1☼<0.0020Toluene

0.0020 0.00075 mg/Kg 12/03/24 17:30 12/04/24 13:22 1☼<0.0020trans-1,2-Dichloroethene

0.0020 0.00096 mg/Kg 12/03/24 17:30 12/04/24 13:22 1☼<0.0020trans-1,3-Dichloropropene

0.0020 0.00081 mg/Kg 12/03/24 17:30 12/04/24 13:22 1☼<0.00201,1,1-Trichloroethane

0.0020 0.00075 mg/Kg 12/03/24 17:30 12/04/24 13:22 1☼<0.00201,1,2-Trichloroethane

0.0020 0.00054 mg/Kg 12/03/24 17:30 12/04/24 13:22 1☼<0.0020Trichloroethene

0.0020 0.00081 mg/Kg 12/03/24 17:30 12/04/24 13:22 1☼<0.0020Vinyl chloride

0.0040 0.00068 mg/Kg 12/03/24 17:30 12/04/24 13:22 1☼<0.0040Xylenes, Total

4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 99 75 - 131 12/03/24 17:30 12/04/24 13:22 1

Surrogate Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedQualifier Limits%Recovery

Dibromofluoromethane  (Surr) 100 12/03/24 17:30 12/04/24 13:22 175 - 126

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 104 12/03/24 17:30 12/04/24 13:22 170 - 134

Toluene-d8 (Surr) 84 12/03/24 17:30 12/04/24 13:22 175 - 124

Method: SW846 8270E - Semivolatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS)  
RL MDL

<0.34 0.34 0.049 mg/Kg ☼ 12/03/24 14:38 12/04/24 14:37 2

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene

0.34 0.028 mg/Kg 12/03/24 14:38 12/04/24 14:37 2☼<0.341,2-Dichlorobenzene

0.34 0.031 mg/Kg 12/03/24 14:38 12/04/24 14:37 2☼<0.341,3-Dichlorobenzene

0.34 0.032 mg/Kg 12/03/24 14:38 12/04/24 14:37 2☼<0.341,4-Dichlorobenzene

0.34 0.049 mg/Kg 12/03/24 14:38 12/04/24 14:37 2☼<0.342,2'-oxybis[1-chloropropane]
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Client Sample Results
Job ID: 500-260866-1Client: Weston Solutions Inc

Project/Site: IDOT- WO 009 I-80 at Des Plaines River

Lab Sample ID: 500-260866-6Client Sample ID: RR-3(0-6)-120224
Matrix: SolidDate Collected: 12/02/24 11:25

Percent Solids: 92.3Date Received: 12/02/24 16:55

Method: SW846 8270E - Semivolatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS)   (Continued)
RL MDL

<0.68 0.68 0.026 mg/Kg ☼ 12/03/24 14:38 12/04/24 14:37 2

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

2,4,5-Trichlorophenol

0.68 0.023 mg/Kg 12/03/24 14:38 12/04/24 14:37 2☼<0.682,4,6-Trichlorophenol

0.68 0.024 mg/Kg 12/03/24 14:38 12/04/24 14:37 2☼<0.682,4-Dichlorophenol

0.68 0.15 mg/Kg 12/03/24 14:38 12/04/24 14:37 2☼<0.682,4-Dimethylphenol

1.4 0.40 mg/Kg 12/03/24 14:38 12/04/24 14:37 2☼<1.42,4-Dinitrophenol

0.34 0.039 mg/Kg 12/03/24 14:38 12/04/24 14:37 2☼<0.342,4-Dinitrotoluene

0.34 0.023 mg/Kg 12/03/24 14:38 12/04/24 14:37 2☼<0.342,6-Dinitrotoluene

0.34 0.026 mg/Kg 12/03/24 14:38 12/04/24 14:37 2☼<0.342-Chloronaphthalene

0.34 0.022 mg/Kg 12/03/24 14:38 12/04/24 14:37 2☼<0.342-Chlorophenol

0.14 0.014 mg/Kg 12/03/24 14:38 12/04/24 14:37 2☼0.045 J2-Methylnaphthalene

0.34 0.036 mg/Kg 12/03/24 14:38 12/04/24 14:37 2☼<0.342-Methylphenol

0.34 0.037 mg/Kg 12/03/24 14:38 12/04/24 14:37 2☼<0.342-Nitroaniline

0.68 0.046 mg/Kg 12/03/24 14:38 12/04/24 14:37 2☼<0.682-Nitrophenol

0.34 0.050 mg/Kg 12/03/24 14:38 12/04/24 14:37 2☼<0.343 & 4 Methylphenol

0.34 0.056 mg/Kg 12/03/24 14:38 12/04/24 14:37 2☼<0.343,3'-Dichlorobenzidine

0.68 0.031 mg/Kg 12/03/24 14:38 12/04/24 14:37 2☼<0.683-Nitroaniline

1.4 0.39 mg/Kg 12/03/24 14:38 12/04/24 14:37 2☼<1.44,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol

0.34 0.047 mg/Kg 12/03/24 14:38 12/04/24 14:37 2☼<0.344-Bromophenyl phenyl ether

0.68 0.027 mg/Kg 12/03/24 14:38 12/04/24 14:37 2☼<0.684-Chloro-3-methylphenol

1.4 0.72 mg/Kg 12/03/24 14:38 12/04/24 14:37 2☼<1.44-Chloroaniline

0.34 0.090 mg/Kg 12/03/24 14:38 12/04/24 14:37 2☼<0.344-Chlorophenyl phenyl ether

0.68 0.051 mg/Kg 12/03/24 14:38 12/04/24 14:37 2☼<0.684-Nitroaniline

1.4 0.25 mg/Kg 12/03/24 14:38 12/04/24 14:37 2☼<1.44-Nitrophenol

0.068 0.014 mg/Kg 12/03/24 14:38 12/04/24 14:37 2☼0.019 JAcenaphthene

0.068 0.012 mg/Kg 12/03/24 14:38 12/04/24 14:37 2☼0.023 JAcenaphthylene

0.068 0.014 mg/Kg 12/03/24 14:38 12/04/24 14:37 2☼0.12Anthracene

0.068 0.015 mg/Kg 12/03/24 14:38 12/04/24 14:37 2☼0.48Benzo[a]anthracene

0.068 0.066 mg/Kg 12/03/24 14:38 12/04/24 14:37 2☼0.53Benzo[a]pyrene

0.068 0.065 mg/Kg 12/03/24 14:38 12/04/24 14:37 2☼0.72Benzo[b]fluoranthene

0.068 0.015 mg/Kg 12/03/24 14:38 12/04/24 14:37 2☼0.35Benzo[g,h,i]perylene

0.068 0.026 mg/Kg 12/03/24 14:38 12/04/24 14:37 2☼0.28Benzo[k]fluoranthene

0.34 0.026 mg/Kg 12/03/24 14:38 12/04/24 14:37 2☼<0.34Bis(2-chloroethoxy)methane

0.34 0.032 mg/Kg 12/03/24 14:38 12/04/24 14:37 2☼<0.34Bis(2-chloroethyl)ether

0.34 0.27 mg/Kg 12/03/24 14:38 12/04/24 14:37 2☼<0.34Bis(2-ethylhexyl) phthalate

0.34 0.034 mg/Kg 12/03/24 14:38 12/04/24 14:37 2☼<0.34Butyl benzyl phthalate

0.34 0.027 mg/Kg 12/03/24 14:38 12/04/24 14:37 2☼0.031 JCarbazole

0.068 0.018 mg/Kg 12/03/24 14:38 12/04/24 14:37 2☼0.57Chrysene

0.068 0.068 mg/Kg 12/03/24 14:38 12/04/24 14:37 2☼0.087Dibenz(a,h)anthracene

0.34 0.024 mg/Kg 12/03/24 14:38 12/04/24 14:37 2☼<0.34Dibenzofuran

0.34 0.031 mg/Kg 12/03/24 14:38 12/04/24 14:37 2☼<0.34Diethyl phthalate

0.34 0.015 mg/Kg 12/03/24 14:38 12/04/24 14:37 2☼<0.34Dimethyl phthalate

0.34 0.022 mg/Kg 12/03/24 14:38 12/04/24 14:37 2☼<0.34Di-n-butyl phthalate

0.68 0.48 mg/Kg 12/03/24 14:38 12/04/24 14:37 2☼<0.68Di-n-octyl phthalate

0.068 0.016 mg/Kg 12/03/24 14:38 12/04/24 14:37 2☼1.0Fluoranthene

0.068 0.020 mg/Kg 12/03/24 14:38 12/04/24 14:37 2☼0.020 JFluorene

0.14 0.013 mg/Kg 12/03/24 14:38 12/04/24 14:37 2☼<0.14Hexachlorobenzene

0.34 0.039 mg/Kg 12/03/24 14:38 12/04/24 14:37 2☼<0.34Hexachlorobutadiene

1.4 0.73 mg/Kg 12/03/24 14:38 12/04/24 14:37 2☼<1.4Hexachlorocyclopentadiene

0.34 0.034 mg/Kg 12/03/24 14:38 12/04/24 14:37 2☼<0.34Hexachloroethane
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Client Sample Results
Job ID: 500-260866-1Client: Weston Solutions Inc

Project/Site: IDOT- WO 009 I-80 at Des Plaines River

Lab Sample ID: 500-260866-6Client Sample ID: RR-3(0-6)-120224
Matrix: SolidDate Collected: 12/02/24 11:25

Percent Solids: 92.3Date Received: 12/02/24 16:55

Method: SW846 8270E - Semivolatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS)   (Continued)
RL MDL

0.38 0.068 0.067 mg/Kg ☼ 12/03/24 14:38 12/04/24 14:37 2

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Indeno[1,2,3-cd]pyrene

0.34 0.035 mg/Kg 12/03/24 14:38 12/04/24 14:37 2☼<0.34Isophorone

0.068 0.012 mg/Kg 12/03/24 14:38 12/04/24 14:37 2☼0.020 JNaphthalene

0.068 0.022 mg/Kg 12/03/24 14:38 12/04/24 14:37 2☼<0.068Nitrobenzene

0.14 0.014 mg/Kg 12/03/24 14:38 12/04/24 14:37 2☼<0.14N-Nitrosodi-n-propylamine

0.34 0.041 mg/Kg 12/03/24 14:38 12/04/24 14:37 2☼<0.34N-Nitrosodiphenylamine

1.4 0.17 mg/Kg 12/03/24 14:38 12/04/24 14:37 2☼<1.4Pentachlorophenol

0.068 0.015 mg/Kg 12/03/24 14:38 12/04/24 14:37 2☼0.44Phenanthrene

0.34 0.030 mg/Kg 12/03/24 14:38 12/04/24 14:37 2☼<0.34Phenol

0.068 0.019 mg/Kg 12/03/24 14:38 12/04/24 14:37 2☼0.89Pyrene

2,4,6-Tribromophenol (Surr) 67 31 - 143 12/03/24 14:38 12/04/24 14:37 2

Surrogate Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedQualifier Limits%Recovery

2-Fluorobiphenyl  (Surr) 63 12/03/24 14:38 12/04/24 14:37 243 - 145

2-Fluorophenol (Surr) 55 12/03/24 14:38 12/04/24 14:37 231 - 166

Nitrobenzene-d5 (Surr) 58 12/03/24 14:38 12/04/24 14:37 237 - 147

Phenol-d5 (Surr) 59 12/03/24 14:38 12/04/24 14:37 230 - 153

Terphenyl-d14 (Surr) 81 12/03/24 14:38 12/04/24 14:37 242 - 157

Method: SW846 6010D - Metals (ICP)  
RL MDL

3200 10 4.1 mg/Kg ☼ 12/05/24 10:11 12/05/24 21:01 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Aluminum

1.0 0.20 mg/Kg 12/05/24 10:11 12/05/24 21:01 1☼<1.0Antimony

0.51 0.17 mg/Kg 12/05/24 10:11 12/05/24 21:01 1☼3.6Arsenic

0.51 0.058 mg/Kg 12/05/24 10:11 12/05/24 21:01 1☼34 BBarium

1.0 0.24 mg/Kg 12/05/24 10:11 12/06/24 16:50 5☼0.30 JBeryllium

0.10 0.018 mg/Kg 12/05/24 10:11 12/05/24 21:01 1☼0.34Cadmium

51 8.6 mg/Kg 12/05/24 10:11 12/06/24 16:50 5☼150000 BCalcium

0.51 0.25 mg/Kg 12/05/24 10:11 12/05/24 21:01 1☼11Chromium

0.25 0.067 mg/Kg 12/05/24 10:11 12/05/24 21:01 1☼3.0Cobalt

0.51 0.14 mg/Kg 12/05/24 10:11 12/05/24 21:01 1☼14Copper

51 26 mg/Kg 12/05/24 10:11 12/09/24 13:57 5☼8500Iron

0.25 0.12 mg/Kg 12/05/24 10:11 12/05/24 21:01 1☼32Lead

25 13 mg/Kg 12/05/24 10:11 12/09/24 13:57 5☼86000 BMagnesium

2.5 0.37 mg/Kg 12/05/24 10:11 12/09/24 13:57 5☼360 BManganese

0.51 0.15 mg/Kg 12/05/24 10:11 12/05/24 21:01 1☼7.4Nickel

130 45 mg/Kg 12/05/24 10:11 12/06/24 16:50 5☼1200Potassium

0.51 0.30 mg/Kg 12/05/24 10:11 12/05/24 21:01 1☼<0.51Selenium

1.3 0.33 mg/Kg 12/05/24 10:11 12/06/24 16:50 5☼<1.3Silver

250 38 mg/Kg 12/05/24 10:11 12/06/24 16:50 5☼280 BSodium

0.51 0.25 mg/Kg 12/05/24 10:11 12/05/24 21:01 1☼0.56Thallium

0.25 0.060 mg/Kg 12/05/24 10:11 12/05/24 21:01 1☼7.6Vanadium

1.0 0.45 mg/Kg 12/05/24 10:11 12/05/24 21:01 1☼110Zinc

Method: SW846 6010D - Metals (ICP) - TCLP  
RL MDL

<0.050 0.050 0.010 mg/L 12/06/24 14:14 12/09/24 18:46 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Arsenic

0.50 0.050 mg/L 12/06/24 14:14 12/09/24 18:46 10.23 JBarium

0.0040 0.0040 mg/L 12/06/24 14:14 12/09/24 18:46 1<0.0040Beryllium

0.0050 0.0020 mg/L 12/06/24 14:14 12/09/24 18:46 10.0030 JCadmium
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Client Sample Results
Job ID: 500-260866-1Client: Weston Solutions Inc

Project/Site: IDOT- WO 009 I-80 at Des Plaines River

Lab Sample ID: 500-260866-6Client Sample ID: RR-3(0-6)-120224
Matrix: SolidDate Collected: 12/02/24 11:25

Percent Solids: 92.3Date Received: 12/02/24 16:55

Method: SW846 6010D - Metals (ICP) - TCLP   (Continued)
RL MDL

<0.025 0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/06/24 14:14 12/09/24 18:46 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Chromium

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/06/24 14:14 12/09/24 18:46 10.011 JCobalt

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/06/24 14:14 12/09/24 18:46 1<0.025Copper

0.40 0.20 mg/L 12/06/24 14:14 12/09/24 18:46 10.59Iron

0.0075 0.0075 mg/L 12/06/24 14:14 12/09/24 18:46 1<0.0075Lead

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/06/24 14:14 12/09/24 18:46 11.3Manganese

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/06/24 14:14 12/09/24 18:46 10.021 JNickel

0.050 0.020 mg/L 12/06/24 14:14 12/09/24 18:46 1<0.050Selenium

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/06/24 14:14 12/09/24 18:46 1<0.025Silver

0.50 0.020 mg/L 12/06/24 14:14 12/09/24 18:46 10.41 JZinc

Method: SW846 6010D - Metals (ICP) - SPLP East  
RL MDL

<0.050 0.050 0.010 mg/L 12/09/24 14:38 12/10/24 18:54 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Arsenic

0.50 0.050 mg/L 12/09/24 14:38 12/10/24 18:54 1<0.50Barium

0.0040 0.0040 mg/L 12/09/24 14:38 12/11/24 13:11 1<0.0040Beryllium

0.0050 0.0020 mg/L 12/09/24 14:38 12/10/24 18:54 1<0.0050Cadmium

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/09/24 14:38 12/10/24 18:54 1<0.025Chromium

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/09/24 14:38 12/10/24 18:54 1<0.025Cobalt

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/09/24 14:38 12/10/24 18:54 1<0.025Copper

0.40 0.20 mg/L 12/09/24 14:38 12/11/24 13:11 10.59Iron

0.0075 0.0075 mg/L 12/09/24 14:38 12/10/24 18:54 1<0.0075Lead

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/09/24 14:38 12/11/24 13:11 10.042Manganese

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/09/24 14:38 12/10/24 18:54 1<0.025Nickel

0.050 0.020 mg/L 12/09/24 14:38 12/10/24 18:54 1<0.050Selenium

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/09/24 14:38 12/10/24 18:54 1<0.025Silver

0.50 0.020 mg/L 12/09/24 14:38 12/10/24 18:54 10.032 JZinc

Method: SW846 7470A - Mercury (CVAA) - TCLP  
RL MDL

<0.00020 0.00020 0.00020 mg/L 12/09/24 12:25 12/10/24 09:20 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Mercury

Method: SW846 7470A - Mercury (CVAA) - SPLP East  
RL MDL

<0.00020 0.00020 0.00020 mg/L 12/10/24 10:25 12/11/24 10:49 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Mercury

Method: SW846 7471B - Mercury (CVAA)  
RL MDL

0.18 0.017 0.0072 mg/Kg ☼ 12/09/24 16:25 12/10/24 08:51 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Mercury

General Chemistry  
RL MDL

7.3 0.2 0.2 SU 12/04/24 12:05 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

pH (SW846 9045D)
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Accreditation/Certification Summary
Client: Weston Solutions Inc Job ID: 500-260866-1
Project/Site: IDOT- WO 009 I-80 at Des Plaines River

Laboratory: Eurofins Chicago
Unless otherwise noted, all analytes for this laboratory were covered under each accreditation/certification below.

Authority Program Identification Number Expiration Date

Illinois NELAP IL00035 05-31-25

The following analytes are included in this report, but the laboratory is not certified by the governing authority.  This list may include analytes 

for which the agency does not offer certification.  

Analysis Method Prep Method Matrix Analyte

8260D 5035 Solid 1,3-Dichloropropene, Total

Moisture Solid Percent Moisture

Moisture Solid Percent Solids

Eurofins Chicago
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Definitions/Glossary
Job ID: 500-260866-1Client: Weston Solutions Inc

Project/Site: IDOT- WO 009 I-80 at Des Plaines River

Qualifiers

GC/MS VOA
Qualifier Description

J Result is less than the RL but greater than or equal to the MDL and the concentration is an approximate value.

Qualifier

GC/MS Semi VOA
Qualifier Description

F1 MS and/or MSD recovery exceeds control limits.

Qualifier

F2 MS/MSD RPD exceeds control limits

J Result is less than the RL but greater than or equal to the MDL and the concentration is an approximate value.

S1- Surrogate recovery exceeds control limits, low biased.

Metals
Qualifier Description

4 MS, MSD: The analyte present in the original sample is greater than 4 times the matrix spike concentration; therefore, control limits are not 

applicable.

Qualifier

B Compound was found in the blank and sample.

F1 MS and/or MSD recovery exceeds control limits.

F2 MS/MSD RPD exceeds control limits

F3 Duplicate RPD exceeds the control limit

F5 Duplicate RPD exceeds limit, and one or both sample results are less than 5 times RL, and the absolute difference between results is < 

the upper reporting limits for both.

J Result is less than the RL but greater than or equal to the MDL and the concentration is an approximate value.

Glossary

These commonly used abbreviations may or may not be present in this report.

☼ Listed under the "D" column to designate that the result is reported on a dry weight basis

Abbreviation

%R Percent Recovery

CFL Contains Free Liquid

CFU Colony Forming Unit

CNF Contains No Free Liquid

DER Duplicate Error Ratio (normalized absolute difference)

Dil Fac Dilution Factor

DL Detection Limit (DoD/DOE)

DL, RA, RE, IN Indicates a Dilution, Re-analysis, Re-extraction, or additional Initial metals/anion analysis of the sample

DLC Decision Level Concentration (Radiochemistry)

EDL Estimated Detection Limit (Dioxin)

LOD Limit of Detection (DoD/DOE)

LOQ Limit of Quantitation (DoD/DOE)

MCL EPA recommended "Maximum Contaminant Level"

MDA Minimum Detectable Activity (Radiochemistry)

MDC Minimum Detectable Concentration (Radiochemistry)

MDL Method Detection Limit

ML Minimum Level (Dioxin)

MPN Most Probable Number

MQL Method Quantitation Limit

NC Not Calculated

ND Not Detected at the reporting limit (or MDL or EDL if shown)

NEG Negative / Absent

POS Positive / Present

PQL Practical Quantitation Limit

PRES Presumptive

QC Quality Control

RER Relative Error Ratio (Radiochemistry)

RL Reporting Limit or Requested Limit (Radiochemistry)

RPD Relative Percent Difference, a measure of the relative difference between two points

TEF Toxicity Equivalent Factor (Dioxin)

Eurofins Chicago
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Definitions/Glossary
Job ID: 500-260866-1Client: Weston Solutions Inc

Project/Site: IDOT- WO 009 I-80 at Des Plaines River

Glossary (Continued)

These commonly used abbreviations may or may not be present in this report.

TEQ Toxicity Equivalent Quotient (Dioxin)

Abbreviation

TNTC Too Numerous To Count

Eurofins Chicago
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Accreditation/Certification Summary
Client: Weston Solutions Inc Job ID: 500-260866-1
Project/Site: IDOT- WO 009 I-80 at Des Plaines River

Laboratory: Eurofins Chicago
Unless otherwise noted, all analytes for this laboratory were covered under each accreditation/certification below.

Authority Program Identification Number Expiration Date

Illinois NELAP IL00035 05-31-25

The following analytes are included in this report, but the laboratory is not certified by the governing authority.  This list may include analytes 

for which the agency does not offer certification.  

Analysis Method Prep Method Matrix Analyte

8260D 5035 Solid 1,3-Dichloropropene, Total

Moisture Solid Percent Moisture

Moisture Solid Percent Solids

Eurofins Chicago
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ANALYTICAL REPORT

PREPARED FOR
Attn: Mr. Andris Slesers

Weston Solutions Inc
300 Knightsbridge Parkway

Suite 360
Lincolnshire, Illinois 60069

Generated 5/22/2025 3:47:55 PM

JOB DESCRIPTION
IDOT- WO 009 FAI 80 (I-80 at Des Plaines River)

JOB NUMBER
500-268196-1

See page two for job notes and contact information.

Tinley Park IL 60487
Suite E
18410 Crossing Drive
Eurofins Chicago
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Eurofins Chicago

Eurofins Chicago is a laboratory within Eurofins Environment Testing North Central, LLC, a company within Eurofins Environment Testing Group of Companies

Job Notes
This report may not be reproduced except in full, and with written approval from the laboratory.  The results relate only to the
samples tested.  For questions please contact the Project Manager at the e-mail address or telephone number listed on this
page.

The test results in this report relate only to the samples as received by the laboratory and will meet all requirements of the
methodology, with any exceptions noted. This report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the express written
approval of the laboratory. All questions should be directed to the Eurofins Chicago Project Manager.

Authorization

Generated
5/22/2025 3:47:55 PM

Authorized for release by
Jim Knapp, Senior Project Manager
Jim.Knapp@et.eurofinsus.com
(630)758-0262
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Client Sample Results
Job ID: 500-268196-1Client: Weston Solutions Inc

Project/Site: IDOT- WO 009 FAI 80 (I-80 at Des Plaines River)

Lab Sample ID: 500-268196-5Client Sample ID: RR-11(0-2)-051225
Matrix: SolidDate Collected: 05/12/25 10:40

Percent Solids: 95.9Date Received: 05/12/25 17:21

Method: SW846 8260D - Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS  
RL MDL

<0.019 0.019 0.0081 mg/Kg ☼ 05/13/25 19:45 05/14/25 13:33 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Acetone

0.0019 0.00060 mg/Kg 05/13/25 19:45 05/14/25 13:33 1☼<0.0019Benzene

0.0019 0.00062 mg/Kg 05/13/25 19:45 05/14/25 13:33 1☼<0.0019Bromodichloromethane

0.0019 0.0011 mg/Kg 05/13/25 19:45 05/14/25 13:33 1☼<0.0019Bromoform

0.0048 0.0024 mg/Kg 05/13/25 19:45 05/14/25 13:33 1☼<0.0048Bromomethane

0.0048 0.00088 mg/Kg 05/13/25 19:45 05/14/25 13:33 1☼<0.0048Carbon disulfide

0.0019 0.00065 mg/Kg 05/13/25 19:45 05/14/25 13:33 1☼<0.0019Carbon tetrachloride

0.0019 0.00081 mg/Kg 05/13/25 19:45 05/14/25 13:33 1☼<0.0019Chlorobenzene

0.0048 0.0016 mg/Kg 05/13/25 19:45 05/14/25 13:33 1☼<0.0048Chloroethane

0.0019 0.0014 mg/Kg 05/13/25 19:45 05/14/25 13:33 1☼<0.0019Chloroform

0.0048 0.00093 mg/Kg 05/13/25 19:45 05/14/25 13:33 1☼<0.0048Chloromethane

0.0019 0.00077 mg/Kg 05/13/25 19:45 05/14/25 13:33 1☼<0.0019cis-1,2-Dichloroethene

0.0019 0.00077 mg/Kg 05/13/25 19:45 05/14/25 13:33 1☼<0.0019cis-1,3-Dichloropropene

0.0019 0.00089 mg/Kg 05/13/25 19:45 05/14/25 13:33 1☼<0.0019Dibromochloromethane

0.0019 0.00072 mg/Kg 05/13/25 19:45 05/14/25 13:33 1☼<0.00191,1-Dichloroethane

0.0048 0.0012 mg/Kg 05/13/25 19:45 05/14/25 13:33 1☼<0.00481,2-Dichloroethane

0.0019 0.00079 mg/Kg 05/13/25 19:45 05/14/25 13:33 1☼<0.00191,1-Dichloroethene

0.0019 0.00050 mg/Kg 05/13/25 19:45 05/14/25 13:33 1☼<0.00191,2-Dichloropropane

0.0019 0.00092 mg/Kg 05/13/25 19:45 05/14/25 13:33 1☼<0.00191,3-Dichloropropene, Total

0.0019 0.0010 mg/Kg 05/13/25 19:45 05/14/25 13:33 1☼<0.0019Ethylbenzene

0.0048 0.0029 mg/Kg 05/13/25 19:45 05/14/25 13:33 1☼<0.00482-Hexanone

0.0048 0.0021 mg/Kg 05/13/25 19:45 05/14/25 13:33 1☼<0.0048Methylene Chloride

0.0048 0.0021 mg/Kg 05/13/25 19:45 05/14/25 13:33 1☼<0.0048Methyl Ethyl Ketone

0.0048 0.0034 mg/Kg 05/13/25 19:45 05/14/25 13:33 1☼<0.0048methyl isobutyl ketone

0.0019 0.00062 mg/Kg 05/13/25 19:45 05/14/25 13:33 1☼<0.0019Methyl tert-butyl ether

0.0019 0.00086 mg/Kg 05/13/25 19:45 05/14/25 13:33 1☼<0.0019Styrene

0.0019 0.00095 mg/Kg 05/13/25 19:45 05/14/25 13:33 1☼<0.00191,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane

0.0019 0.0011 mg/Kg 05/13/25 19:45 05/14/25 13:33 1☼<0.0019Tetrachloroethene

0.0019 0.00039 mg/Kg 05/13/25 19:45 05/14/25 13:33 1☼<0.0019Toluene

0.0019 0.00073 mg/Kg 05/13/25 19:45 05/14/25 13:33 1☼<0.0019trans-1,2-Dichloroethene

0.0019 0.00092 mg/Kg 05/13/25 19:45 05/14/25 13:33 1☼<0.0019trans-1,3-Dichloropropene

0.0019 0.00078 mg/Kg 05/13/25 19:45 05/14/25 13:33 1☼<0.00191,1,1-Trichloroethane

0.0019 0.00072 mg/Kg 05/13/25 19:45 05/14/25 13:33 1☼<0.00191,1,2-Trichloroethane

0.0019 0.00052 mg/Kg 05/13/25 19:45 05/14/25 13:33 1☼<0.0019Trichloroethene

0.0019 0.00078 mg/Kg 05/13/25 19:45 05/14/25 13:33 1☼<0.0019 *+Vinyl chloride

0.0038 0.00066 mg/Kg 05/13/25 19:45 05/14/25 13:33 1☼<0.0038Xylenes, Total

4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 114 75 - 131 05/13/25 19:45 05/14/25 13:33 1

Surrogate Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedQualifier Limits%Recovery

Dibromofluoromethane  (Surr) 98 05/13/25 19:45 05/14/25 13:33 175 - 126

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 99 05/13/25 19:45 05/14/25 13:33 170 - 134

Toluene-d8 (Surr) 104 05/13/25 19:45 05/14/25 13:33 175 - 124

Method: SW846 8270E - Semivolatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS)  
RL MDL

<0.17 0.17 0.024 mg/Kg ☼ 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 14:27 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene

0.17 0.014 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 14:27 1☼<0.171,2-Dichlorobenzene

0.17 0.015 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 14:27 1☼<0.171,3-Dichlorobenzene

0.17 0.016 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 14:27 1☼<0.171,4-Dichlorobenzene

0.17 0.024 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 14:27 1☼<0.172,2'-oxybis[1-chloropropane]
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Client Sample Results
Job ID: 500-268196-1Client: Weston Solutions Inc

Project/Site: IDOT- WO 009 FAI 80 (I-80 at Des Plaines River)

Lab Sample ID: 500-268196-5Client Sample ID: RR-11(0-2)-051225
Matrix: SolidDate Collected: 05/12/25 10:40

Percent Solids: 95.9Date Received: 05/12/25 17:21

Method: SW846 8270E - Semivolatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS)   (Continued)
RL MDL

<0.33 0.33 0.013 mg/Kg ☼ 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 14:27 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

2,4,5-Trichlorophenol

0.33 0.011 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 14:27 1☼<0.332,4,6-Trichlorophenol

0.33 0.012 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 14:27 1☼<0.332,4-Dichlorophenol

0.33 0.075 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 14:27 1☼<0.332,4-Dimethylphenol

0.68 0.19 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 14:27 1☼<0.682,4-Dinitrophenol

0.17 0.019 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 14:27 1☼<0.172,4-Dinitrotoluene

0.17 0.024 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 14:27 1☼<0.172,6-Dinitrotoluene

0.17 0.013 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 14:27 1☼<0.172-Chloronaphthalene

0.17 0.011 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 14:27 1☼<0.172-Chlorophenol

0.068 0.0067 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 14:27 1☼<0.0682-Methylnaphthalene

0.17 0.018 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 14:27 1☼<0.172-Methylphenol

0.17 0.018 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 14:27 1☼<0.172-Nitroaniline

0.33 0.023 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 14:27 1☼<0.332-Nitrophenol

0.17 0.025 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 14:27 1☼<0.173 & 4 Methylphenol

0.17 0.15 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 14:27 1☼<0.173,3'-Dichlorobenzidine

0.33 0.015 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 14:27 1☼<0.333-Nitroaniline

0.68 0.19 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 14:27 1☼<0.684,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol

0.17 0.023 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 14:27 1☼<0.174-Bromophenyl phenyl ether

0.33 0.028 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 14:27 1☼<0.334-Chloro-3-methylphenol

0.68 0.35 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 14:27 1☼<0.684-Chloroaniline

0.17 0.044 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 14:27 1☼<0.174-Chlorophenyl phenyl ether

0.33 0.025 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 14:27 1☼<0.334-Nitroaniline

0.68 0.36 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 14:27 1☼<0.684-Nitrophenol

0.033 0.0068 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 14:27 1☼<0.033Acenaphthene

0.033 0.0057 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 14:27 1☼<0.033Acenaphthylene

0.033 0.0069 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 14:27 1☼<0.033Anthracene

0.033 0.0071 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 14:27 1☼0.034Benzo[a]anthracene

0.033 0.032 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 14:27 1☼0.036Benzo[a]pyrene

0.033 0.032 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 14:27 1☼0.066Benzo[b]fluoranthene

0.033 0.015 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 14:27 1☼0.030 JBenzo[g,h,i]perylene

0.033 0.013 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 14:27 1☼0.019 JBenzo[k]fluoranthene

0.17 0.013 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 14:27 1☼<0.17Bis(2-chloroethoxy)methane

0.17 0.015 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 14:27 1☼<0.17Bis(2-chloroethyl)ether

0.17 0.13 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 14:27 1☼<0.17Bis(2-ethylhexyl) phthalate

0.17 0.017 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 14:27 1☼<0.17Butyl benzyl phthalate

0.17 0.013 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 14:27 1☼<0.17Carbazole

0.033 0.0089 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 14:27 1☼0.041Chrysene

0.033 0.033 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 14:27 1☼0.040Dibenz(a,h)anthracene

0.17 0.012 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 14:27 1☼<0.17Dibenzofuran

0.17 0.015 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 14:27 1☼<0.17Diethyl phthalate

0.17 0.0073 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 14:27 1☼<0.17Dimethyl phthalate

0.17 0.011 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 14:27 1☼<0.17Di-n-butyl phthalate

0.33 0.23 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 14:27 1☼<0.33Di-n-octyl phthalate

0.033 0.0078 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 14:27 1☼0.064Fluoranthene

0.033 0.0099 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 14:27 1☼<0.033Fluorene

0.068 0.0064 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 14:27 1☼<0.068Hexachlorobenzene

0.17 0.019 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 14:27 1☼<0.17Hexachlorobutadiene

0.68 0.36 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 14:27 1☼<0.68Hexachlorocyclopentadiene

0.17 0.017 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 14:27 1☼<0.17Hexachloroethane
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Client Sample Results
Job ID: 500-268196-1Client: Weston Solutions Inc

Project/Site: IDOT- WO 009 FAI 80 (I-80 at Des Plaines River)

Lab Sample ID: 500-268196-5Client Sample ID: RR-11(0-2)-051225
Matrix: SolidDate Collected: 05/12/25 10:40

Percent Solids: 95.9Date Received: 05/12/25 17:21

Method: SW846 8270E - Semivolatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS)   (Continued)
RL MDL

0.033 0.033 0.033 mg/Kg ☼ 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 14:27 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Indeno[1,2,3-cd]pyrene

0.17 0.017 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 14:27 1☼<0.17Isophorone

0.033 0.0061 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 14:27 1☼<0.033Naphthalene

0.033 0.011 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 14:27 1☼<0.033Nitrobenzene

0.068 0.019 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 14:27 1☼<0.068N-Nitrosodi-n-propylamine

0.17 0.067 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 14:27 1☼<0.17N-Nitrosodiphenylamine

0.68 0.38 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 14:27 1☼<0.68Pentachlorophenol

0.033 0.0073 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 14:27 1☼0.020 JPhenanthrene

0.17 0.015 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 14:27 1☼<0.17Phenol

0.033 0.0092 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 14:27 1☼0.054Pyrene

2,4,6-Tribromophenol (Surr) 93 31 - 143 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 14:27 1

Surrogate Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedQualifier Limits%Recovery

2-Fluorobiphenyl  (Surr) 72 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 14:27 143 - 145

2-Fluorophenol (Surr) 67 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 14:27 131 - 166

Nitrobenzene-d5 (Surr) 70 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 14:27 137 - 147

Phenol-d5 (Surr) 69 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 14:27 130 - 153

Terphenyl-d14 (Surr) 95 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 14:27 142 - 157

Method: SW846 6010D - Metals (ICP)  
RL MDL

2700 10 4.2 mg/Kg ☼ 05/13/25 17:23 05/14/25 14:42 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Aluminum

1.0 0.20 mg/Kg 05/13/25 17:23 05/14/25 14:42 1☼<1.0Antimony

0.51 0.18 mg/Kg 05/13/25 17:23 05/14/25 14:42 1☼2.2Arsenic

2.6 0.29 mg/Kg 05/13/25 17:23 05/15/25 23:21 5☼16 BBarium

0.21 0.048 mg/Kg 05/13/25 17:23 05/14/25 14:42 1☼0.21Beryllium

0.10 0.018 mg/Kg 05/13/25 17:23 05/14/25 14:42 1☼0.082 JCadmium

210 35 mg/Kg 05/13/25 17:23 05/15/25 23:26 20☼200000 BCalcium

0.51 0.25 mg/Kg 05/13/25 17:23 05/14/25 14:42 1☼6.1Chromium

0.26 0.067 mg/Kg 05/13/25 17:23 05/14/25 14:42 1☼1.9Cobalt

0.51 0.14 mg/Kg 05/13/25 17:23 05/14/25 14:42 1☼6.6Copper

51 27 mg/Kg 05/13/25 17:23 05/15/25 23:21 5☼7400Iron

5.1 2.4 mg/Kg 05/13/25 17:23 05/15/25 23:26 20☼21Lead

26 13 mg/Kg 05/13/25 17:23 05/15/25 23:21 5☼97000Magnesium

0.51 0.074 mg/Kg 05/13/25 17:23 05/14/25 14:42 1☼280Manganese

0.51 0.15 mg/Kg 05/13/25 17:23 05/14/25 14:42 1☼5.2Nickel

26 9.1 mg/Kg 05/13/25 17:23 05/14/25 14:42 1☼1200Potassium

0.51 0.30 mg/Kg 05/13/25 17:23 05/14/25 14:42 1☼<0.51Selenium

0.26 0.066 mg/Kg 05/13/25 17:23 05/14/25 14:42 1☼0.79Silver

51 7.6 mg/Kg 05/13/25 17:23 05/14/25 14:42 1☼210 BSodium

0.51 0.26 mg/Kg 05/13/25 17:23 05/14/25 14:42 1☼0.85Thallium

0.26 0.060 mg/Kg 05/13/25 17:23 05/14/25 14:42 1☼7.4Vanadium

1.0 0.45 mg/Kg 05/13/25 17:23 05/14/25 14:42 1☼34Zinc

Method: SW846 6010D - Metals (ICP) - TCLP  
RL MDL

<0.010 0.010 0.0037 mg/L 05/14/25 14:12 05/15/25 12:42 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Arsenic

0.010 0.0012 mg/L 05/14/25 14:12 05/15/25 12:42 10.11Barium

0.0040 0.00089 mg/L 05/14/25 14:12 05/15/25 12:42 1<0.0040Beryllium

0.0020 0.00043 mg/L 05/14/25 14:12 05/15/25 12:42 10.0014 JCadmium
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Client Sample Results
Job ID: 500-268196-1Client: Weston Solutions Inc

Project/Site: IDOT- WO 009 FAI 80 (I-80 at Des Plaines River)

Lab Sample ID: 500-268196-5Client Sample ID: RR-11(0-2)-051225
Matrix: SolidDate Collected: 05/12/25 10:40

Percent Solids: 95.9Date Received: 05/12/25 17:21

Method: SW846 6010D - Metals (ICP) - TCLP   (Continued)
RL MDL

<0.010 0.010 0.0017 mg/L 05/14/25 14:12 05/15/25 12:42 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Chromium

0.0050 0.00078 mg/L 05/14/25 14:12 05/15/25 12:42 10.012Cobalt

0.010 0.0018 mg/L 05/14/25 14:12 05/15/25 12:42 10.0097 J BCopper

0.40 0.082 mg/L 05/14/25 14:12 05/15/25 12:42 10.65Iron

0.0075 0.0027 mg/L 05/14/25 14:12 05/15/25 12:42 1<0.0075Lead

0.010 0.0023 mg/L 05/14/25 14:12 05/15/25 12:42 11.1Manganese

0.010 0.0048 mg/L 05/14/25 14:12 05/15/25 12:42 10.0075 JNickel

0.010 0.0053 mg/L 05/14/25 14:12 05/15/25 12:42 1<0.010Selenium

0.0050 0.0015 mg/L 05/14/25 14:12 05/15/25 12:42 1<0.0050Silver

0.50 0.0050 mg/L 05/14/25 14:12 05/15/25 12:42 10.050 JZinc

Method: SW846 6010D - Metals (ICP) - SPLP East  
RL MDL

<0.010 0.010 0.0037 mg/L 05/14/25 14:14 05/15/25 17:41 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Arsenic

0.010 0.0012 mg/L 05/14/25 14:14 05/15/25 17:41 10.014Barium

0.0040 0.00089 mg/L 05/14/25 14:14 05/16/25 21:01 1<0.0040Beryllium

0.0020 0.00043 mg/L 05/14/25 14:14 05/15/25 17:41 1<0.0020Cadmium

0.010 0.0017 mg/L 05/14/25 14:14 05/15/25 17:41 10.0080 JChromium

0.0050 0.00078 mg/L 05/14/25 14:14 05/15/25 17:41 1<0.0050Cobalt

0.010 0.0018 mg/L 05/14/25 14:14 05/15/25 17:41 10.010 BCopper

0.40 0.082 mg/L 05/14/25 14:14 05/15/25 17:41 11.6Iron

0.0075 0.0027 mg/L 05/14/25 14:14 05/15/25 17:41 1<0.0075Lead

0.010 0.0023 mg/L 05/14/25 14:14 05/15/25 17:41 10.015Manganese

0.010 0.0048 mg/L 05/14/25 14:14 05/15/25 17:41 1<0.010Nickel

0.010 0.0053 mg/L 05/14/25 14:14 05/15/25 17:41 1<0.010Selenium

0.0050 0.0015 mg/L 05/14/25 14:14 05/15/25 17:41 1<0.0050Silver

0.50 0.0050 mg/L 05/14/25 14:14 05/16/25 21:01 1<0.50Zinc

Method: SW846 7470A - Mercury (CVAA) - TCLP  
RL MDL

<0.00020 0.00020 0.00020 mg/L 05/16/25 11:00 05/19/25 11:27 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Mercury

Method: SW846 7470A - Mercury (CVAA) - SPLP East  
RL MDL

<0.00020 0.00020 0.00020 mg/L 05/19/25 10:45 05/20/25 12:50 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Mercury

Method: SW846 7471B - Mercury (CVAA)  
RL MDL

0.0091 J 0.016 0.0067 mg/Kg ☼ 05/20/25 15:15 05/21/25 12:59 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Mercury

General Chemistry  
RL MDL

7.8 0.2 0.2 SU 05/15/25 10:29 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

pH (SW846 9045D)
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Client Sample Results
Job ID: 500-268196-1Client: Weston Solutions Inc

Project/Site: IDOT- WO 009 FAI 80 (I-80 at Des Plaines River)

Lab Sample ID: 500-268196-8Client Sample ID: RR-13(0-2)-051225
Matrix: SolidDate Collected: 05/12/25 11:30

Percent Solids: 95.3Date Received: 05/12/25 17:21

Method: SW846 8260D - Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS  
RL MDL

<0.022 0.022 0.0092 mg/Kg ☼ 05/13/25 19:45 05/14/25 14:52 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Acetone

0.0022 0.00069 mg/Kg 05/13/25 19:45 05/14/25 14:52 1☼<0.0022Benzene

0.0022 0.00070 mg/Kg 05/13/25 19:45 05/14/25 14:52 1☼<0.0022Bromodichloromethane

0.0022 0.0013 mg/Kg 05/13/25 19:45 05/14/25 14:52 1☼<0.0022Bromoform

0.0055 0.0027 mg/Kg 05/13/25 19:45 05/14/25 14:52 1☼<0.0055Bromomethane

0.0055 0.0010 mg/Kg 05/13/25 19:45 05/14/25 14:52 1☼<0.0055Carbon disulfide

0.0022 0.00075 mg/Kg 05/13/25 19:45 05/14/25 14:52 1☼<0.0022Carbon tetrachloride

0.0022 0.00093 mg/Kg 05/13/25 19:45 05/14/25 14:52 1☼<0.0022Chlorobenzene

0.0055 0.0018 mg/Kg 05/13/25 19:45 05/14/25 14:52 1☼<0.0055Chloroethane

0.0022 0.0016 mg/Kg 05/13/25 19:45 05/14/25 14:52 1☼<0.0022Chloroform

0.0055 0.0011 mg/Kg 05/13/25 19:45 05/14/25 14:52 1☼<0.0055Chloromethane

0.0022 0.00088 mg/Kg 05/13/25 19:45 05/14/25 14:52 1☼<0.0022cis-1,2-Dichloroethene

0.0022 0.00088 mg/Kg 05/13/25 19:45 05/14/25 14:52 1☼<0.0022cis-1,3-Dichloropropene

0.0022 0.0010 mg/Kg 05/13/25 19:45 05/14/25 14:52 1☼<0.0022Dibromochloromethane

0.0022 0.00083 mg/Kg 05/13/25 19:45 05/14/25 14:52 1☼<0.00221,1-Dichloroethane

0.0055 0.0014 mg/Kg 05/13/25 19:45 05/14/25 14:52 1☼<0.00551,2-Dichloroethane

0.0022 0.00090 mg/Kg 05/13/25 19:45 05/14/25 14:52 1☼<0.00221,1-Dichloroethene

0.0022 0.00057 mg/Kg 05/13/25 19:45 05/14/25 14:52 1☼<0.00221,2-Dichloropropane

0.0022 0.0011 mg/Kg 05/13/25 19:45 05/14/25 14:52 1☼<0.00221,3-Dichloropropene, Total

0.0022 0.0012 mg/Kg 05/13/25 19:45 05/14/25 14:52 1☼<0.0022Ethylbenzene

0.0055 0.0033 mg/Kg 05/13/25 19:45 05/14/25 14:52 1☼<0.00552-Hexanone

0.0055 0.0023 mg/Kg 05/13/25 19:45 05/14/25 14:52 1☼<0.0055Methylene Chloride

0.0055 0.0024 mg/Kg 05/13/25 19:45 05/14/25 14:52 1☼<0.0055Methyl Ethyl Ketone

0.0055 0.0039 mg/Kg 05/13/25 19:45 05/14/25 14:52 1☼<0.0055methyl isobutyl ketone

0.0022 0.00071 mg/Kg 05/13/25 19:45 05/14/25 14:52 1☼<0.0022Methyl tert-butyl ether

0.0022 0.00099 mg/Kg 05/13/25 19:45 05/14/25 14:52 1☼<0.0022Styrene

0.0022 0.0011 mg/Kg 05/13/25 19:45 05/14/25 14:52 1☼<0.00221,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane

0.0022 0.0012 mg/Kg 05/13/25 19:45 05/14/25 14:52 1☼<0.0022Tetrachloroethene

0.0022 0.00044 mg/Kg 05/13/25 19:45 05/14/25 14:52 1☼<0.0022Toluene

0.0022 0.00083 mg/Kg 05/13/25 19:45 05/14/25 14:52 1☼<0.0022trans-1,2-Dichloroethene

0.0022 0.0011 mg/Kg 05/13/25 19:45 05/14/25 14:52 1☼<0.0022trans-1,3-Dichloropropene

0.0022 0.00089 mg/Kg 05/13/25 19:45 05/14/25 14:52 1☼<0.00221,1,1-Trichloroethane

0.0022 0.00082 mg/Kg 05/13/25 19:45 05/14/25 14:52 1☼<0.00221,1,2-Trichloroethane

0.0022 0.00060 mg/Kg 05/13/25 19:45 05/14/25 14:52 1☼<0.0022Trichloroethene

0.0022 0.00090 mg/Kg 05/13/25 19:45 05/14/25 14:52 1☼<0.0022 *+Vinyl chloride

0.0044 0.00075 mg/Kg 05/13/25 19:45 05/14/25 14:52 1☼<0.0044Xylenes, Total

4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 114 75 - 131 05/13/25 19:45 05/14/25 14:52 1

Surrogate Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedQualifier Limits%Recovery

Dibromofluoromethane  (Surr) 95 05/13/25 19:45 05/14/25 14:52 175 - 126

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 98 05/13/25 19:45 05/14/25 14:52 170 - 134

Toluene-d8 (Surr) 104 05/13/25 19:45 05/14/25 14:52 175 - 124

Method: SW846 8270E - Semivolatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS)  
RL MDL

<0.17 0.17 0.025 mg/Kg ☼ 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 15:16 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene

0.17 0.014 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 15:16 1☼<0.171,2-Dichlorobenzene

0.17 0.016 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 15:16 1☼<0.171,3-Dichlorobenzene

0.17 0.016 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 15:16 1☼<0.171,4-Dichlorobenzene

0.17 0.025 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 15:16 1☼<0.172,2'-oxybis[1-chloropropane]
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Client Sample Results
Job ID: 500-268196-1Client: Weston Solutions Inc

Project/Site: IDOT- WO 009 FAI 80 (I-80 at Des Plaines River)

Lab Sample ID: 500-268196-8Client Sample ID: RR-13(0-2)-051225
Matrix: SolidDate Collected: 05/12/25 11:30

Percent Solids: 95.3Date Received: 05/12/25 17:21

Method: SW846 8270E - Semivolatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS)   (Continued)
RL MDL

<0.34 0.34 0.013 mg/Kg ☼ 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 15:16 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

2,4,5-Trichlorophenol

0.34 0.012 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 15:16 1☼<0.342,4,6-Trichlorophenol

0.34 0.012 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 15:16 1☼<0.342,4-Dichlorophenol

0.34 0.078 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 15:16 1☼<0.342,4-Dimethylphenol

0.70 0.20 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 15:16 1☼<0.702,4-Dinitrophenol

0.17 0.020 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 15:16 1☼<0.172,4-Dinitrotoluene

0.17 0.024 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 15:16 1☼<0.172,6-Dinitrotoluene

0.17 0.013 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 15:16 1☼<0.172-Chloronaphthalene

0.17 0.011 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 15:16 1☼<0.172-Chlorophenol

0.070 0.0070 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 15:16 1☼<0.0702-Methylnaphthalene

0.17 0.018 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 15:16 1☼<0.172-Methylphenol

0.17 0.019 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 15:16 1☼<0.172-Nitroaniline

0.34 0.023 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 15:16 1☼<0.342-Nitrophenol

0.17 0.025 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 15:16 1☼<0.173 & 4 Methylphenol

0.17 0.15 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 15:16 1☼<0.173,3'-Dichlorobenzidine

0.34 0.016 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 15:16 1☼<0.343-Nitroaniline

0.70 0.20 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 15:16 1☼<0.704,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol

0.17 0.024 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 15:16 1☼<0.174-Bromophenyl phenyl ether

0.34 0.029 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 15:16 1☼<0.344-Chloro-3-methylphenol

0.70 0.36 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 15:16 1☼<0.704-Chloroaniline

0.17 0.045 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 15:16 1☼<0.174-Chlorophenyl phenyl ether

0.34 0.026 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 15:16 1☼<0.344-Nitroaniline

0.70 0.37 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 15:16 1☼<0.704-Nitrophenol

0.034 0.0070 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 15:16 1☼<0.034Acenaphthene

0.034 0.0059 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 15:16 1☼<0.034Acenaphthylene

0.034 0.0071 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 15:16 1☼<0.034Anthracene

0.034 0.0074 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 15:16 1☼0.033 JBenzo[a]anthracene

0.034 0.033 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 15:16 1☼0.038Benzo[a]pyrene

0.034 0.033 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 15:16 1☼0.060Benzo[b]fluoranthene

0.034 0.016 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 15:16 1☼0.036Benzo[g,h,i]perylene

0.034 0.013 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 15:16 1☼0.018 JBenzo[k]fluoranthene

0.17 0.013 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 15:16 1☼<0.17Bis(2-chloroethoxy)methane

0.17 0.016 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 15:16 1☼<0.17Bis(2-chloroethyl)ether

0.17 0.14 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 15:16 1☼<0.17Bis(2-ethylhexyl) phthalate

0.17 0.017 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 15:16 1☼<0.17Butyl benzyl phthalate

0.17 0.014 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 15:16 1☼<0.17Carbazole

0.034 0.0091 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 15:16 1☼0.043Chrysene

0.034 0.034 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 15:16 1☼0.042Dibenz(a,h)anthracene

0.17 0.012 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 15:16 1☼<0.17Dibenzofuran

0.17 0.016 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 15:16 1☼<0.17Diethyl phthalate

0.17 0.0075 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 15:16 1☼<0.17Dimethyl phthalate

0.17 0.011 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 15:16 1☼<0.17Di-n-butyl phthalate

0.34 0.24 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 15:16 1☼<0.34Di-n-octyl phthalate

0.034 0.0081 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 15:16 1☼0.080Fluoranthene

0.034 0.010 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 15:16 1☼<0.034Fluorene

0.070 0.0066 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 15:16 1☼<0.070Hexachlorobenzene

0.17 0.020 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 15:16 1☼<0.17Hexachlorobutadiene

0.70 0.37 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 15:16 1☼<0.70Hexachlorocyclopentadiene

0.17 0.017 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 15:16 1☼<0.17Hexachloroethane
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Client Sample Results
Job ID: 500-268196-1Client: Weston Solutions Inc

Project/Site: IDOT- WO 009 FAI 80 (I-80 at Des Plaines River)

Lab Sample ID: 500-268196-8Client Sample ID: RR-13(0-2)-051225
Matrix: SolidDate Collected: 05/12/25 11:30

Percent Solids: 95.3Date Received: 05/12/25 17:21

Method: SW846 8270E - Semivolatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS)   (Continued)
RL MDL

0.035 0.034 0.034 mg/Kg ☼ 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 15:16 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Indeno[1,2,3-cd]pyrene

0.17 0.018 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 15:16 1☼<0.17Isophorone

0.034 0.0063 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 15:16 1☼<0.034Naphthalene

0.034 0.011 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 15:16 1☼<0.034Nitrobenzene

0.070 0.020 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 15:16 1☼<0.070N-Nitrosodi-n-propylamine

0.17 0.069 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 15:16 1☼<0.17N-Nitrosodiphenylamine

0.70 0.39 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 15:16 1☼<0.70Pentachlorophenol

0.034 0.0075 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 15:16 1☼0.037Phenanthrene

0.17 0.015 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 15:16 1☼<0.17Phenol

0.034 0.0095 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 15:16 1☼0.062Pyrene

2,4,6-Tribromophenol (Surr) 88 31 - 143 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 15:16 1

Surrogate Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedQualifier Limits%Recovery

2-Fluorobiphenyl  (Surr) 72 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 15:16 143 - 145

2-Fluorophenol (Surr) 68 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 15:16 131 - 166

Nitrobenzene-d5 (Surr) 73 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 15:16 137 - 147

Phenol-d5 (Surr) 70 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 15:16 130 - 153

Terphenyl-d14 (Surr) 94 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 15:16 142 - 157

Method: SW846 6010D - Metals (ICP)  
RL MDL

2600 10 4.2 mg/Kg ☼ 05/13/25 17:23 05/14/25 15:04 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Aluminum

1.0 0.20 mg/Kg 05/13/25 17:23 05/14/25 15:04 1☼<1.0Antimony

0.51 0.17 mg/Kg 05/13/25 17:23 05/14/25 15:04 1☼4.3Arsenic

2.6 0.29 mg/Kg 05/13/25 17:23 05/15/25 23:39 5☼8.6 BBarium

0.20 0.048 mg/Kg 05/13/25 17:23 05/14/25 15:04 1☼0.21Beryllium

0.10 0.018 mg/Kg 05/13/25 17:23 05/14/25 15:04 1☼<0.10Cadmium

200 35 mg/Kg 05/13/25 17:23 05/15/25 23:43 20☼220000 BCalcium

0.51 0.25 mg/Kg 05/13/25 17:23 05/14/25 15:04 1☼5.7Chromium

0.26 0.067 mg/Kg 05/13/25 17:23 05/14/25 15:04 1☼2.3Cobalt

0.51 0.14 mg/Kg 05/13/25 17:23 05/14/25 15:04 1☼3.2Copper

51 27 mg/Kg 05/13/25 17:23 05/15/25 23:39 5☼8400Iron

5.1 2.4 mg/Kg 05/13/25 17:23 05/15/25 23:43 20☼11Lead

26 13 mg/Kg 05/13/25 17:23 05/15/25 23:39 5☼100000Magnesium

0.51 0.074 mg/Kg 05/13/25 17:23 05/14/25 15:04 1☼270Manganese

0.51 0.15 mg/Kg 05/13/25 17:23 05/14/25 15:04 1☼6.9Nickel

26 9.0 mg/Kg 05/13/25 17:23 05/14/25 15:04 1☼1400Potassium

0.51 0.30 mg/Kg 05/13/25 17:23 05/14/25 15:04 1☼<0.51Selenium

0.26 0.066 mg/Kg 05/13/25 17:23 05/14/25 15:04 1☼0.92Silver

51 7.6 mg/Kg 05/13/25 17:23 05/14/25 15:04 1☼210 BSodium

0.51 0.25 mg/Kg 05/13/25 17:23 05/14/25 15:04 1☼0.59Thallium

0.26 0.060 mg/Kg 05/13/25 17:23 05/14/25 15:04 1☼7.1Vanadium

1.0 0.45 mg/Kg 05/13/25 17:23 05/14/25 15:04 1☼16Zinc

Method: SW846 6010D - Metals (ICP) - TCLP  
RL MDL

<0.010 0.010 0.0037 mg/L 05/14/25 14:12 05/15/25 13:05 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Arsenic

0.010 0.0012 mg/L 05/14/25 14:12 05/15/25 13:05 10.058Barium

0.0040 0.00089 mg/L 05/14/25 14:12 05/15/25 13:05 1<0.0040Beryllium

0.0020 0.00043 mg/L 05/14/25 14:12 05/15/25 13:05 10.00095 JCadmium
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Client Sample Results
Job ID: 500-268196-1Client: Weston Solutions Inc

Project/Site: IDOT- WO 009 FAI 80 (I-80 at Des Plaines River)

Lab Sample ID: 500-268196-8Client Sample ID: RR-13(0-2)-051225
Matrix: SolidDate Collected: 05/12/25 11:30

Percent Solids: 95.3Date Received: 05/12/25 17:21

Method: SW846 6010D - Metals (ICP) - TCLP   (Continued)
RL MDL

<0.010 0.010 0.0017 mg/L 05/14/25 14:12 05/15/25 13:05 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Chromium

0.0050 0.00078 mg/L 05/14/25 14:12 05/15/25 13:05 10.022Cobalt

0.010 0.0018 mg/L 05/14/25 14:12 05/15/25 13:05 10.0071 J BCopper

0.40 0.082 mg/L 05/14/25 14:12 05/15/25 13:05 11.4Iron

0.0075 0.0027 mg/L 05/14/25 14:12 05/15/25 13:05 1<0.0075Lead

0.010 0.0023 mg/L 05/14/25 14:12 05/15/25 13:05 11.2Manganese

0.010 0.0048 mg/L 05/14/25 14:12 05/15/25 13:05 10.019Nickel

0.010 0.0053 mg/L 05/14/25 14:12 05/15/25 13:05 1<0.010Selenium

0.0050 0.0015 mg/L 05/14/25 14:12 05/15/25 13:05 1<0.0050Silver

0.50 0.0050 mg/L 05/14/25 14:12 05/15/25 13:05 10.025 JZinc

Method: SW846 6010D - Metals (ICP) - SPLP East  
RL MDL

<0.010 0.010 0.0037 mg/L 05/14/25 14:14 05/15/25 18:03 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Arsenic

0.010 0.0012 mg/L 05/14/25 14:14 05/15/25 18:03 10.023Barium

0.0040 0.00089 mg/L 05/14/25 14:14 05/16/25 21:23 1<0.0040Beryllium

0.0020 0.00043 mg/L 05/14/25 14:14 05/15/25 18:03 1<0.0020Cadmium

0.010 0.0017 mg/L 05/14/25 14:14 05/15/25 18:03 10.014Chromium

0.0050 0.00078 mg/L 05/14/25 14:14 05/15/25 18:03 10.0016 JCobalt

0.010 0.0018 mg/L 05/14/25 14:14 05/15/25 18:03 10.0068 J BCopper

0.40 0.082 mg/L 05/14/25 14:14 05/15/25 18:03 12.9Iron

0.0075 0.0027 mg/L 05/14/25 14:14 05/15/25 18:03 10.0046 JLead

0.010 0.0023 mg/L 05/14/25 14:14 05/15/25 18:03 10.058Manganese

0.010 0.0048 mg/L 05/14/25 14:14 05/15/25 18:03 10.0058 JNickel

0.010 0.0053 mg/L 05/14/25 14:14 05/15/25 18:03 1<0.010Selenium

0.0050 0.0015 mg/L 05/14/25 14:14 05/15/25 18:03 1<0.0050Silver

0.50 0.0050 mg/L 05/14/25 14:14 05/16/25 21:23 10.0075 JZinc

Method: SW846 7470A - Mercury (CVAA) - TCLP  
RL MDL

<0.00020 0.00020 0.00020 mg/L 05/16/25 11:00 05/19/25 11:34 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Mercury

Method: SW846 7470A - Mercury (CVAA) - SPLP East  
RL MDL

<0.00020 0.00020 0.00020 mg/L 05/19/25 10:45 05/20/25 12:57 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Mercury

Method: SW846 7471B - Mercury (CVAA)  
RL MDL

0.0074 J 0.015 0.0064 mg/Kg ☼ 05/20/25 15:15 05/21/25 13:04 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Mercury

General Chemistry  
RL MDL

7.2 0.2 0.2 SU 05/15/25 10:39 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

pH (SW846 9045D)
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Definitions/Glossary
Job ID: 500-268196-1Client: Weston Solutions Inc

Project/Site: IDOT- WO 009 FAI 80 (I-80 at Des Plaines River)

Qualifiers

GC/MS VOA
Qualifier Description

*+ LCS and/or LCSD is outside acceptance limits, high biased.

Qualifier

J Result is less than the RL but greater than or equal to the MDL and the concentration is an approximate value.

S1- Surrogate recovery exceeds control limits, low biased.

GC/MS Semi VOA
Qualifier Description

J Result is less than the RL but greater than or equal to the MDL and the concentration is an approximate value.

Qualifier

Metals
Qualifier Description

4 MS, MSD: The analyte present in the original sample is greater than 4 times the matrix spike concentration; therefore, control limits are not 

applicable.

Qualifier

B Compound was found in the blank and sample.

F5 Duplicate RPD exceeds limit, and one or both sample results are less than 5 times RL, and the absolute difference between results is < 

the upper reporting limits for both.

J Result is less than the RL but greater than or equal to the MDL and the concentration is an approximate value.

Glossary

These commonly used abbreviations may or may not be present in this report.

☼ Listed under the "D" column to designate that the result is reported on a dry weight basis

Abbreviation

%R Percent Recovery

CFL Contains Free Liquid

CFU Colony Forming Unit

CNF Contains No Free Liquid

DER Duplicate Error Ratio (normalized absolute difference)

Dil Fac Dilution Factor

DL Detection Limit (DoD/DOE)

DL, RA, RE, IN Indicates a Dilution, Re-analysis, Re-extraction, or additional Initial metals/anion analysis of the sample

DLC Decision Level Concentration (Radiochemistry)

EDL Estimated Detection Limit (Dioxin)

LOD Limit of Detection (DoD/DOE)

LOQ Limit of Quantitation (DoD/DOE)

MCL EPA recommended "Maximum Contaminant Level"

MDA Minimum Detectable Activity (Radiochemistry)

MDC Minimum Detectable Concentration (Radiochemistry)

MDL Method Detection Limit

ML Minimum Level (Dioxin)

MPN Most Probable Number

MQL Method Quantitation Limit

NC Not Calculated

ND Not Detected at the reporting limit (or MDL or EDL if shown)

NEG Negative / Absent

POS Positive / Present

PQL Practical Quantitation Limit

PRES Presumptive

QC Quality Control

RER Relative Error Ratio (Radiochemistry)

RL Reporting Limit or Requested Limit (Radiochemistry)

RPD Relative Percent Difference, a measure of the relative difference between two points

TEF Toxicity Equivalent Factor (Dioxin)

TEQ Toxicity Equivalent Quotient (Dioxin)

TNTC Too Numerous To Count

Eurofins Chicago
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Accreditation/Certification Summary
Client: Weston Solutions Inc Job ID: 500-268196-1

Project/Site: IDOT- WO 009 FAI 80 (I-80 at Des Plaines River)

Laboratory: Eurofins Chicago
Unless otherwise noted, all analytes for this laboratory were covered under each accreditation/certification below.

Authority Program Identification Number Expiration Date

Illinois NELAP 100201 05-31-26

The following analytes are included in this report, but the laboratory is not certified by the governing authority.  This list may include analytes 

for which the agency does not offer certification .  

Analysis Method Prep Method Matrix Analyte

8260D 5035 Solid 1,3-Dichloropropene, Total

Moisture Solid Percent Moisture

Moisture Solid Percent Solids

Eurofins Chicago
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Summary Table - Residential Buildings (ISGS Site No. 2233V3-184)
Comparison of Detected Constituents to Applicable Reference Concentrations

Soil Analytical Results
FAI 80 - I-80 at Des Plaines River

Joliet, Will County, Illinois

Station Name RB-18 RB-19 RB-20
Sample Date 12/4/2024 12/4/2024 5/12/2025

Field Sample ID RB-18(0-2)-
120424

RB-19(0-3)-
120424

RB-20(0-3)-
051225

ISGS Site No. 2233V3-184 2233V3-184 2233V3-184
Laboratory pH <6.25, >9.0 7.3 7.2 7.4
VOCs (mg/kg)
SVOCs (mg/kg)
Benzo(a)pyrene 0.09 / 1.3 / 2.1 0.74 0.84 0.053
Benzo(b)fluoranthene 0.9 / 1.5 / 2.1 1.1 1.2 0.079
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene 0.09 / 0.2 / 0.42 0.1 0.15 0.047
Total Metals (mg/kg)
Aluminum, Total --- / --- 7700 3700 6200
Antimony, Total 5 ND ND ND
Arsenic, Total 11.3 / 13.0 5.5 4.2 4.2
Barium, Total 1500 65 31 42 B
Beryllium, Total 22 0.59 J 0.39 0.43
Cadmium, Total 5.2 0.64 0.43 0.14
Calcium, Total --- / --- 59000 B 150000 B 130000 B
Chromium, Total 21 11 7.7 8.1
Cobalt, Total 20 5.9 4.2 4.4
Copper, Total 2900 17 14 6.2
Iron, Total 15000 / 15900 12000 12000 11000
Lead, Total 107 58 42 17
Magnesium, Total 325000 24000 B 100000 B 72000
Manganese, Total 630 / 636 490 380 390
Mercury, Total 0.89 0.052 0.033 0.034
Nickel, Total 100 17 11 15
Potassium, Total --- / --- 1300 960 1300
Selenium, Total 1.3 0.58 J 0.44 J ND
Silver, Total 4.4 0.26 J 0.24 J 1.9
Sodium, Total --- / --- 460 B 220 J 900 B
Thallium, Total 2.6 ND ND 1.2
Vanadium, Total 550 18 12 24
Zinc, Total 5100 120 95 45
TCLP Metals (mg/l)
Arsenic, TCLP 0.05 ND ND ND
Barium, TCLP 2 0.6 0.34 J 0.23
Beryllium, TCLP 0.004 ND ND ND
Cadmium, TCLP 0.005 0.0086 0.0047 J 0.0029
Chromium, TCLP 0.1 ND ND ND
Cobalt, TCLP 1 ND ND ND
Copper, TCLP 0.65 ND ND ND
Iron, TCLP 5 2.2 1.2 ND
Lead, TCLP 0.0075 0.017 ND 0.0036 J
Manganese, TCLP 0.15 0.41 0.94 0.61
Mercury, TCLP 0.002 ND ND ND
Nickel, TCLP 0.1 0.011 J 0.017 J 0.0063 J
Selenium, TCLP 0.05 ND ND ND
Silver, TCLP 0.05 ND ND ND
Zinc, TCLP 5 0.24 J 0.28 J 0.072 J
SPLP Metals (mg/l)
Arsenic, SPLP 0.05 ND ND 0.013
Barium, SPLP 2 0.69 0.13 J 0.26
Beryllium, SPLP 0.004 0.0044 ND 0.0024 J
Cadmium, SPLP 0.005 0.0096 ND ND
Chromium, SPLP 0.1 0.014 J ND 0.068
Cobalt, SPLP 1 ND ND 0.009
Copper, SPLP 0.65 0.055 0.027 0.028 J
Iron, SPLP 5 11 4.4 48
Lead, SPLP 0.0075 0.15 0.083 0.041
Manganese, SPLP 0.15 0.7 0.46 0.72
Mercury, SPLP 0.002 ND ND ND
Nickel, SPLP 0.1 0.028 0.012 J 0.04
Selenium, SPLP 0.05 ND ND ND
Silver, SPLP 0.05 ND ND ND
Zinc, SPLP 5 0.6 0.14 J 0.2 J

Notes and Abbreviations:

J - Estimated concentration.

Reference 
Concentrations 

(MAC Table)

         Yellow shaded values indicate concentration exceeds MAC Table Reference Concentration.

B - Constituent detected in the laboratory blank and sample.

Reference concentrations from MAC Table include background values for MSA counties, as 
ND - Constituent not detected above the reporting limit.

--- - not applicable or value not available.

AppB-Table009.xlsx
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Eurofins Chicago

Eurofins Chicago is a laboratory within Eurofins Environment Testing North Central, LLC, a company within Eurofins Environment Testing Group of Companies

Job Notes
This report may not be reproduced except in full, and with written approval from the laboratory.  The results relate only to the
samples tested.  For questions please contact the Project Manager at the e-mail address or telephone number listed on this
page.

The test results in this report relate only to the samples as received by the laboratory and will meet all requirements of the
methodology, with any exceptions noted. This report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the express written
approval of the laboratory. All questions should be directed to the Eurofins Chicago Project Manager.
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Client Sample Results
Job ID: 500-261003-1Client: Weston Solutions Inc

Project/Site: IDOT- WO 009 I-80 at Des Plaines River

Lab Sample ID: 500-261003-4Client Sample ID: RB-18(0-2)-120424
Matrix: SolidDate Collected: 12/04/24 10:00

Percent Solids: 79.1Date Received: 12/04/24 17:05

Method: SW846 8260D - Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS  
RL MDL

<0.017 0.017 0.0070 mg/Kg ☼ 12/04/24 18:10 12/06/24 13:56 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Acetone

0.0017 0.00052 mg/Kg 12/04/24 18:10 12/06/24 13:56 1☼<0.0017Benzene

0.0017 0.00053 mg/Kg 12/04/24 18:10 12/06/24 13:56 1☼<0.0017Bromodichloromethane

0.0017 0.00097 mg/Kg 12/04/24 18:10 12/06/24 13:56 1☼<0.0017Bromoform

0.0042 0.0021 mg/Kg 12/04/24 18:10 12/06/24 13:56 1☼<0.0042Bromomethane

0.0042 0.00077 mg/Kg 12/04/24 18:10 12/06/24 13:56 1☼<0.0042Carbon disulfide

0.0017 0.00057 mg/Kg 12/04/24 18:10 12/06/24 13:56 1☼<0.0017Carbon tetrachloride

0.0017 0.00070 mg/Kg 12/04/24 18:10 12/06/24 13:56 1☼<0.0017Chlorobenzene

0.0042 0.0014 mg/Kg 12/04/24 18:10 12/06/24 13:56 1☼<0.0042Chloroethane

0.0017 0.0012 mg/Kg 12/04/24 18:10 12/06/24 13:56 1☼<0.0017Chloroform

0.0042 0.00081 mg/Kg 12/04/24 18:10 12/06/24 13:56 1☼<0.0042Chloromethane

0.0017 0.00067 mg/Kg 12/04/24 18:10 12/06/24 13:56 1☼<0.0017cis-1,2-Dichloroethene

0.0017 0.00067 mg/Kg 12/04/24 18:10 12/06/24 13:56 1☼<0.0017cis-1,3-Dichloropropene

0.0017 0.00077 mg/Kg 12/04/24 18:10 12/06/24 13:56 1☼<0.0017Dibromochloromethane

0.0017 0.00063 mg/Kg 12/04/24 18:10 12/06/24 13:56 1☼<0.00171,1-Dichloroethane

0.0042 0.0011 mg/Kg 12/04/24 18:10 12/06/24 13:56 1☼<0.00421,2-Dichloroethane

0.0017 0.00069 mg/Kg 12/04/24 18:10 12/06/24 13:56 1☼<0.00171,1-Dichloroethene

0.0017 0.00043 mg/Kg 12/04/24 18:10 12/06/24 13:56 1☼<0.00171,2-Dichloropropane

0.0017 0.00080 mg/Kg 12/04/24 18:10 12/06/24 13:56 1☼<0.00171,3-Dichloropropene, Total

0.0017 0.00088 mg/Kg 12/04/24 18:10 12/06/24 13:56 1☼<0.0017Ethylbenzene

0.0042 0.0025 mg/Kg 12/04/24 18:10 12/06/24 13:56 1☼<0.00422-Hexanone

0.0042 0.0018 mg/Kg 12/04/24 18:10 12/06/24 13:56 1☼<0.0042Methylene Chloride

0.0042 0.0018 mg/Kg 12/04/24 18:10 12/06/24 13:56 1☼<0.0042Methyl Ethyl Ketone

0.0042 0.0030 mg/Kg 12/04/24 18:10 12/06/24 13:56 1☼<0.0042methyl isobutyl ketone

0.0017 0.00054 mg/Kg 12/04/24 18:10 12/06/24 13:56 1☼<0.0017Methyl tert-butyl ether

0.0017 0.00075 mg/Kg 12/04/24 18:10 12/06/24 13:56 1☼<0.0017Styrene

0.0017 0.00083 mg/Kg 12/04/24 18:10 12/06/24 13:56 1☼<0.00171,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane

0.0017 0.00094 mg/Kg 12/04/24 18:10 12/06/24 13:56 1☼<0.0017Tetrachloroethene

0.0017 0.00034 mg/Kg 12/04/24 18:10 12/06/24 13:56 1☼<0.0017Toluene

0.0017 0.00063 mg/Kg 12/04/24 18:10 12/06/24 13:56 1☼<0.0017trans-1,2-Dichloroethene

0.0017 0.00080 mg/Kg 12/04/24 18:10 12/06/24 13:56 1☼<0.0017trans-1,3-Dichloropropene

0.0017 0.00067 mg/Kg 12/04/24 18:10 12/06/24 13:56 1☼<0.00171,1,1-Trichloroethane

0.0017 0.00062 mg/Kg 12/04/24 18:10 12/06/24 13:56 1☼<0.00171,1,2-Trichloroethane

0.0017 0.00045 mg/Kg 12/04/24 18:10 12/06/24 13:56 1☼<0.0017Trichloroethene

0.0017 0.00068 mg/Kg 12/04/24 18:10 12/06/24 13:56 1☼<0.0017 *+Vinyl chloride

0.0033 0.00057 mg/Kg 12/04/24 18:10 12/06/24 13:56 1☼<0.0033Xylenes, Total

4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 101 75 - 131 12/04/24 18:10 12/06/24 13:56 1

Surrogate Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedQualifier Limits%Recovery

Dibromofluoromethane  (Surr) 107 12/04/24 18:10 12/06/24 13:56 175 - 126

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 105 12/04/24 18:10 12/06/24 13:56 170 - 134

Toluene-d8 (Surr) 95 12/04/24 18:10 12/06/24 13:56 175 - 124

Method: SW846 8270E - Semivolatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS)  
RL MDL

<0.42 0.42 0.059 mg/Kg ☼ 12/05/24 15:01 12/06/24 18:38 2

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene

0.42 0.034 mg/Kg 12/05/24 15:01 12/06/24 18:38 2☼<0.42 *31,2-Dichlorobenzene

0.42 0.038 mg/Kg 12/05/24 15:01 12/06/24 18:38 2☼<0.42 *31,3-Dichlorobenzene

0.42 0.039 mg/Kg 12/05/24 15:01 12/06/24 18:38 2☼<0.42 *31,4-Dichlorobenzene

0.42 0.060 mg/Kg 12/05/24 15:01 12/06/24 18:38 2☼<0.42 *32,2'-oxybis[1-chloropropane]
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Client Sample Results
Job ID: 500-261003-1Client: Weston Solutions Inc

Project/Site: IDOT- WO 009 I-80 at Des Plaines River

Lab Sample ID: 500-261003-4Client Sample ID: RB-18(0-2)-120424
Matrix: SolidDate Collected: 12/04/24 10:00

Percent Solids: 79.1Date Received: 12/04/24 17:05

Method: SW846 8270E - Semivolatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS)   (Continued)
RL MDL

<0.83 0.83 0.031 mg/Kg ☼ 12/05/24 15:01 12/06/24 18:38 2

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

2,4,5-Trichlorophenol

0.83 0.028 mg/Kg 12/05/24 15:01 12/06/24 18:38 2☼<0.832,4,6-Trichlorophenol

0.83 0.029 mg/Kg 12/05/24 15:01 12/06/24 18:38 2☼<0.832,4-Dichlorophenol

0.83 0.19 mg/Kg 12/05/24 15:01 12/06/24 18:38 2☼<0.832,4-Dimethylphenol

1.7 0.48 mg/Kg 12/05/24 15:01 12/06/24 18:38 2☼<1.72,4-Dinitrophenol

0.42 0.047 mg/Kg 12/05/24 15:01 12/06/24 18:38 2☼<0.422,4-Dinitrotoluene

0.42 0.028 mg/Kg 12/05/24 15:01 12/06/24 18:38 2☼<0.422,6-Dinitrotoluene

0.42 0.031 mg/Kg 12/05/24 15:01 12/06/24 18:38 2☼<0.422-Chloronaphthalene

0.42 0.027 mg/Kg 12/05/24 15:01 12/06/24 18:38 2☼<0.42 *32-Chlorophenol

0.17 0.017 mg/Kg 12/05/24 15:01 12/06/24 18:38 2☼0.037 J2-Methylnaphthalene

0.42 0.044 mg/Kg 12/05/24 15:01 12/06/24 18:38 2☼<0.42 *32-Methylphenol

0.42 0.045 mg/Kg 12/05/24 15:01 12/06/24 18:38 2☼<0.422-Nitroaniline

0.83 0.056 mg/Kg 12/05/24 15:01 12/06/24 18:38 2☼<0.832-Nitrophenol

0.42 0.061 mg/Kg 12/05/24 15:01 12/06/24 18:38 2☼<0.42 *33 & 4 Methylphenol

0.42 0.068 mg/Kg 12/05/24 15:01 12/06/24 18:38 2☼<0.423,3'-Dichlorobenzidine

0.83 0.038 mg/Kg 12/05/24 15:01 12/06/24 18:38 2☼<0.833-Nitroaniline

1.7 0.47 mg/Kg 12/05/24 15:01 12/06/24 18:38 2☼<1.74,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol

0.42 0.057 mg/Kg 12/05/24 15:01 12/06/24 18:38 2☼<0.424-Bromophenyl phenyl ether

0.83 0.032 mg/Kg 12/05/24 15:01 12/06/24 18:38 2☼<0.834-Chloro-3-methylphenol

1.7 0.87 mg/Kg 12/05/24 15:01 12/06/24 18:38 2☼<1.74-Chloroaniline

0.42 0.11 mg/Kg 12/05/24 15:01 12/06/24 18:38 2☼<0.424-Chlorophenyl phenyl ether

0.83 0.061 mg/Kg 12/05/24 15:01 12/06/24 18:38 2☼<0.834-Nitroaniline

1.7 0.31 mg/Kg 12/05/24 15:01 12/06/24 18:38 2☼<1.74-Nitrophenol

0.083 0.017 mg/Kg 12/05/24 15:01 12/06/24 18:38 2☼0.020 JAcenaphthene

0.083 0.014 mg/Kg 12/05/24 15:01 12/06/24 18:38 2☼0.026 JAcenaphthylene

0.083 0.017 mg/Kg 12/05/24 15:01 12/06/24 18:38 2☼0.089Anthracene

0.083 0.018 mg/Kg 12/05/24 15:01 12/06/24 18:38 2☼0.52Benzo[a]anthracene

0.083 0.080 mg/Kg 12/05/24 15:01 12/06/24 18:38 2☼0.74Benzo[a]pyrene

0.083 0.079 mg/Kg 12/05/24 15:01 12/06/24 18:38 2☼1.1Benzo[b]fluoranthene

0.083 0.018 mg/Kg 12/05/24 15:01 12/06/24 18:38 2☼0.52Benzo[g,h,i]perylene

0.083 0.032 mg/Kg 12/05/24 15:01 12/06/24 18:38 2☼0.40Benzo[k]fluoranthene

0.42 0.031 mg/Kg 12/05/24 15:01 12/06/24 18:38 2☼<0.42Bis(2-chloroethoxy)methane

0.42 0.038 mg/Kg 12/05/24 15:01 12/06/24 18:38 2☼<0.42 *3Bis(2-chloroethyl)ether

0.42 0.33 mg/Kg 12/05/24 15:01 12/06/24 18:38 2☼<0.42Bis(2-ethylhexyl) phthalate

0.42 0.041 mg/Kg 12/05/24 15:01 12/06/24 18:38 2☼<0.42Butyl benzyl phthalate

0.42 0.033 mg/Kg 12/05/24 15:01 12/06/24 18:38 2☼0.074 JCarbazole

0.083 0.022 mg/Kg 12/05/24 15:01 12/06/24 18:38 2☼0.79Chrysene

0.083 0.083 mg/Kg 12/05/24 15:01 12/06/24 18:38 2☼0.10Dibenz(a,h)anthracene

0.42 0.030 mg/Kg 12/05/24 15:01 12/06/24 18:38 2☼<0.42Dibenzofuran

0.42 0.038 mg/Kg 12/05/24 15:01 12/06/24 18:38 2☼<0.42Diethyl phthalate

0.42 0.018 mg/Kg 12/05/24 15:01 12/06/24 18:38 2☼<0.42Dimethyl phthalate

0.42 0.026 mg/Kg 12/05/24 15:01 12/06/24 18:38 2☼<0.42Di-n-butyl phthalate

0.83 0.58 mg/Kg 12/05/24 15:01 12/06/24 18:38 2☼<0.83Di-n-octyl phthalate

0.083 0.019 mg/Kg 12/05/24 15:01 12/06/24 18:38 2☼1.3Fluoranthene

0.083 0.025 mg/Kg 12/05/24 15:01 12/06/24 18:38 2☼<0.083Fluorene

0.17 0.016 mg/Kg 12/05/24 15:01 12/06/24 18:38 2☼<0.17Hexachlorobenzene

0.42 0.047 mg/Kg 12/05/24 15:01 12/06/24 18:38 2☼<0.42Hexachlorobutadiene

1.7 0.88 mg/Kg 12/05/24 15:01 12/06/24 18:38 2☼<1.7Hexachlorocyclopentadiene

0.42 0.042 mg/Kg 12/05/24 15:01 12/06/24 18:38 2☼<0.42 *3Hexachloroethane
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Client Sample Results
Job ID: 500-261003-1Client: Weston Solutions Inc

Project/Site: IDOT- WO 009 I-80 at Des Plaines River

Lab Sample ID: 500-261003-4Client Sample ID: RB-18(0-2)-120424
Matrix: SolidDate Collected: 12/04/24 10:00

Percent Solids: 79.1Date Received: 12/04/24 17:05

Method: SW846 8270E - Semivolatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS)   (Continued)
RL MDL

0.56 0.083 0.081 mg/Kg ☼ 12/05/24 15:01 12/06/24 18:38 2

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Indeno[1,2,3-cd]pyrene

0.42 0.043 mg/Kg 12/05/24 15:01 12/06/24 18:38 2☼<0.42Isophorone

0.083 0.015 mg/Kg 12/05/24 15:01 12/06/24 18:38 2☼<0.083Naphthalene

0.083 0.026 mg/Kg 12/05/24 15:01 12/06/24 18:38 2☼<0.083Nitrobenzene

0.17 0.016 mg/Kg 12/05/24 15:01 12/06/24 18:38 2☼<0.17 *3N-Nitrosodi-n-propylamine

0.42 0.049 mg/Kg 12/05/24 15:01 12/06/24 18:38 2☼<0.42N-Nitrosodiphenylamine

1.7 0.21 mg/Kg 12/05/24 15:01 12/06/24 18:38 2☼<1.7Pentachlorophenol

0.083 0.018 mg/Kg 12/05/24 15:01 12/06/24 18:38 2☼0.47Phenanthrene

0.42 0.036 mg/Kg 12/05/24 15:01 12/06/24 18:38 2☼<0.42 *3Phenol

0.083 0.023 mg/Kg 12/05/24 15:01 12/06/24 18:38 2☼1.1Pyrene

2,4,6-Tribromophenol (Surr) 77 31 - 143 12/05/24 15:01 12/06/24 18:38 2

Surrogate Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedQualifier Limits%Recovery

2-Fluorobiphenyl  (Surr) 83 12/05/24 15:01 12/06/24 18:38 243 - 145

2-Fluorophenol (Surr) 75 *3 12/05/24 15:01 12/06/24 18:38 231 - 166

Nitrobenzene-d5 (Surr) 77 12/05/24 15:01 12/06/24 18:38 237 - 147

Phenol-d5 (Surr) 78 *3 12/05/24 15:01 12/06/24 18:38 230 - 153

Terphenyl-d14 (Surr) 85 12/05/24 15:01 12/06/24 18:38 242 - 157

Method: SW846 6010D - Metals (ICP)  
RL MDL

7700 12 5.1 mg/Kg ☼ 12/09/24 16:32 12/10/24 18:09 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Aluminum

1.2 0.24 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:32 12/10/24 18:09 1☼<1.2Antimony

0.62 0.21 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:32 12/10/24 18:09 1☼5.5Arsenic

0.62 0.071 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:32 12/10/24 18:09 1☼65Barium

1.2 0.29 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:32 12/11/24 18:39 5☼0.59 JBeryllium

0.12 0.022 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:32 12/10/24 18:09 1☼0.64Cadmium

62 10 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:32 12/11/24 18:39 5☼59000 BCalcium

0.62 0.31 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:32 12/10/24 18:09 1☼11Chromium

0.31 0.081 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:32 12/10/24 18:09 1☼5.9Cobalt

0.62 0.17 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:32 12/10/24 18:09 1☼17Copper

12 6.4 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:32 12/10/24 18:09 1☼12000Iron

0.31 0.14 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:32 12/10/24 18:09 1☼58Lead

6.2 3.1 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:32 12/10/24 18:09 1☼24000 BMagnesium

0.62 0.090 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:32 12/10/24 18:09 1☼490Manganese

0.62 0.18 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:32 12/10/24 18:09 1☼17Nickel

31 11 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:32 12/10/24 18:09 1☼1300Potassium

0.62 0.36 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:32 12/10/24 18:09 1☼0.58 JSelenium

0.31 0.080 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:32 12/10/24 18:09 1☼0.26 JSilver

62 9.2 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:32 12/10/24 18:09 1☼460 BSodium

0.62 0.31 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:32 12/10/24 18:09 1☼<0.62Thallium

0.31 0.073 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:32 12/10/24 18:09 1☼18Vanadium

1.2 0.54 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:32 12/10/24 18:09 1☼120Zinc

Method: SW846 6010D - Metals (ICP) - TCLP  
RL MDL

<0.050 0.050 0.010 mg/L 12/10/24 14:15 12/11/24 18:07 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Arsenic

0.50 0.050 mg/L 12/10/24 14:15 12/11/24 18:07 10.60Barium

0.0040 0.0040 mg/L 12/10/24 14:15 12/11/24 18:07 1<0.0040Beryllium

0.0050 0.0020 mg/L 12/10/24 14:15 12/11/24 18:07 10.0086Cadmium
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Client Sample Results
Job ID: 500-261003-1Client: Weston Solutions Inc

Project/Site: IDOT- WO 009 I-80 at Des Plaines River

Lab Sample ID: 500-261003-4Client Sample ID: RB-18(0-2)-120424
Matrix: SolidDate Collected: 12/04/24 10:00

Percent Solids: 79.1Date Received: 12/04/24 17:05

Method: SW846 6010D - Metals (ICP) - TCLP   (Continued)
RL MDL

<0.025 0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/10/24 14:15 12/11/24 18:07 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Chromium

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/10/24 14:15 12/11/24 18:07 1<0.025Cobalt

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/10/24 14:15 12/11/24 18:07 1<0.025Copper

0.40 0.20 mg/L 12/10/24 14:15 12/11/24 18:07 12.2Iron

0.0075 0.0075 mg/L 12/10/24 14:15 12/11/24 18:07 10.017Lead

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/10/24 14:15 12/11/24 18:07 10.41Manganese

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/10/24 14:15 12/11/24 18:07 10.011 JNickel

0.050 0.020 mg/L 12/10/24 14:15 12/11/24 18:07 1<0.050Selenium

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/10/24 14:15 12/11/24 18:07 1<0.025Silver

0.50 0.020 mg/L 12/10/24 14:15 12/11/24 18:07 10.24 JZinc

Method: SW846 6010D - Metals (ICP) - SPLP East  
RL MDL

<0.050 0.050 0.010 mg/L 12/10/24 14:19 12/11/24 22:09 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Arsenic

0.50 0.050 mg/L 12/10/24 14:19 12/11/24 22:09 10.69Barium

0.0040 0.0040 mg/L 12/10/24 14:19 12/11/24 22:09 10.0044Beryllium

0.0050 0.0020 mg/L 12/10/24 14:19 12/11/24 22:09 10.0096Cadmium

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/10/24 14:19 12/11/24 22:09 10.014 JChromium

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/10/24 14:19 12/11/24 22:09 1<0.025Cobalt

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/10/24 14:19 12/11/24 22:09 10.055Copper

0.40 0.20 mg/L 12/10/24 14:19 12/11/24 22:09 111Iron

0.0075 0.0075 mg/L 12/10/24 14:19 12/11/24 22:09 10.15Lead

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/10/24 14:19 12/11/24 22:09 10.70Manganese

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/10/24 14:19 12/11/24 22:09 10.028Nickel

0.050 0.020 mg/L 12/10/24 14:19 12/11/24 22:09 1<0.050Selenium

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/10/24 14:19 12/11/24 22:09 1<0.025Silver

0.50 0.020 mg/L 12/10/24 14:19 12/11/24 22:09 10.60Zinc

Method: SW846 7470A - Mercury (CVAA) - TCLP  
RL MDL

<0.00020 0.00020 0.00020 mg/L 12/12/24 10:45 12/13/24 10:44 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Mercury

Method: SW846 7470A - Mercury (CVAA) - SPLP East  
RL MDL

<0.00020 0.00020 0.00020 mg/L 12/12/24 10:45 12/13/24 09:38 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Mercury

Method: SW846 7471B - Mercury (CVAA)  
RL MDL

0.052 0.020 0.0082 mg/Kg ☼ 12/12/24 16:20 12/13/24 08:48 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Mercury

General Chemistry  
RL MDL

7.3 0.2 0.2 SU 12/05/24 17:28 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

pH (SW846 9045D)
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Client Sample Results
Job ID: 500-261003-1Client: Weston Solutions Inc

Project/Site: IDOT- WO 009 I-80 at Des Plaines River

Lab Sample ID: 500-261003-5Client Sample ID: RB-19(0-3)-120424
Matrix: SolidDate Collected: 12/04/24 10:10

Percent Solids: 89.1Date Received: 12/04/24 17:05

Method: SW846 8260D - Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS  
RL MDL

<0.019 0.019 0.0078 mg/Kg ☼ 12/04/24 18:10 12/06/24 14:21 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Acetone

0.0019 0.00059 mg/Kg 12/04/24 18:10 12/06/24 14:21 1☼<0.0019Benzene

0.0019 0.00060 mg/Kg 12/04/24 18:10 12/06/24 14:21 1☼<0.0019Bromodichloromethane

0.0019 0.0011 mg/Kg 12/04/24 18:10 12/06/24 14:21 1☼<0.0019Bromoform

0.0047 0.0023 mg/Kg 12/04/24 18:10 12/06/24 14:21 1☼<0.0047Bromomethane

0.0047 0.00086 mg/Kg 12/04/24 18:10 12/06/24 14:21 1☼<0.0047Carbon disulfide

0.0019 0.00063 mg/Kg 12/04/24 18:10 12/06/24 14:21 1☼<0.0019Carbon tetrachloride

0.0019 0.00079 mg/Kg 12/04/24 18:10 12/06/24 14:21 1☼<0.0019Chlorobenzene

0.0047 0.0015 mg/Kg 12/04/24 18:10 12/06/24 14:21 1☼<0.0047Chloroethane

0.0019 0.0013 mg/Kg 12/04/24 18:10 12/06/24 14:21 1☼<0.0019Chloroform

0.0047 0.00090 mg/Kg 12/04/24 18:10 12/06/24 14:21 1☼<0.0047Chloromethane

0.0019 0.00075 mg/Kg 12/04/24 18:10 12/06/24 14:21 1☼<0.0019cis-1,2-Dichloroethene

0.0019 0.00075 mg/Kg 12/04/24 18:10 12/06/24 14:21 1☼<0.0019cis-1,3-Dichloropropene

0.0019 0.00086 mg/Kg 12/04/24 18:10 12/06/24 14:21 1☼<0.0019Dibromochloromethane

0.0019 0.00070 mg/Kg 12/04/24 18:10 12/06/24 14:21 1☼<0.00191,1-Dichloroethane

0.0047 0.0012 mg/Kg 12/04/24 18:10 12/06/24 14:21 1☼<0.00471,2-Dichloroethane

0.0019 0.00077 mg/Kg 12/04/24 18:10 12/06/24 14:21 1☼<0.00191,1-Dichloroethene

0.0019 0.00048 mg/Kg 12/04/24 18:10 12/06/24 14:21 1☼<0.00191,2-Dichloropropane

0.0019 0.00089 mg/Kg 12/04/24 18:10 12/06/24 14:21 1☼<0.00191,3-Dichloropropene, Total

0.0019 0.00098 mg/Kg 12/04/24 18:10 12/06/24 14:21 1☼<0.0019Ethylbenzene

0.0047 0.0028 mg/Kg 12/04/24 18:10 12/06/24 14:21 1☼<0.00472-Hexanone

0.0047 0.0020 mg/Kg 12/04/24 18:10 12/06/24 14:21 1☼<0.0047Methylene Chloride

0.0047 0.0020 mg/Kg 12/04/24 18:10 12/06/24 14:21 1☼<0.0047Methyl Ethyl Ketone

0.0047 0.0033 mg/Kg 12/04/24 18:10 12/06/24 14:21 1☼<0.0047methyl isobutyl ketone

0.0019 0.00060 mg/Kg 12/04/24 18:10 12/06/24 14:21 1☼<0.0019Methyl tert-butyl ether

0.0019 0.00084 mg/Kg 12/04/24 18:10 12/06/24 14:21 1☼<0.0019Styrene

0.0019 0.00092 mg/Kg 12/04/24 18:10 12/06/24 14:21 1☼<0.00191,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane

0.0019 0.0010 mg/Kg 12/04/24 18:10 12/06/24 14:21 1☼<0.0019Tetrachloroethene

0.0019 0.00037 mg/Kg 12/04/24 18:10 12/06/24 14:21 1☼<0.0019Toluene

0.0019 0.00070 mg/Kg 12/04/24 18:10 12/06/24 14:21 1☼<0.0019trans-1,2-Dichloroethene

0.0019 0.00089 mg/Kg 12/04/24 18:10 12/06/24 14:21 1☼<0.0019trans-1,3-Dichloropropene

0.0019 0.00075 mg/Kg 12/04/24 18:10 12/06/24 14:21 1☼<0.00191,1,1-Trichloroethane

0.0019 0.00070 mg/Kg 12/04/24 18:10 12/06/24 14:21 1☼<0.00191,1,2-Trichloroethane

0.0019 0.00051 mg/Kg 12/04/24 18:10 12/06/24 14:21 1☼<0.0019Trichloroethene

0.0019 0.00076 mg/Kg 12/04/24 18:10 12/06/24 14:21 1☼<0.0019 *+Vinyl chloride

0.0037 0.00064 mg/Kg 12/04/24 18:10 12/06/24 14:21 1☼<0.0037Xylenes, Total

4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 106 75 - 131 12/04/24 18:10 12/06/24 14:21 1

Surrogate Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedQualifier Limits%Recovery

Dibromofluoromethane  (Surr) 103 12/04/24 18:10 12/06/24 14:21 175 - 126

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 102 12/04/24 18:10 12/06/24 14:21 170 - 134

Toluene-d8 (Surr) 95 12/04/24 18:10 12/06/24 14:21 175 - 124

Method: SW846 8270E - Semivolatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS)  
RL MDL

<0.36 0.36 0.052 mg/Kg ☼ 12/05/24 15:01 12/06/24 19:02 2

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene

0.36 0.029 mg/Kg 12/05/24 15:01 12/06/24 19:02 2☼<0.361,2-Dichlorobenzene

0.36 0.033 mg/Kg 12/05/24 15:01 12/06/24 19:02 2☼<0.361,3-Dichlorobenzene

0.36 0.034 mg/Kg 12/05/24 15:01 12/06/24 19:02 2☼<0.361,4-Dichlorobenzene

0.36 0.052 mg/Kg 12/05/24 15:01 12/06/24 19:02 2☼<0.362,2'-oxybis[1-chloropropane]
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Client Sample Results
Job ID: 500-261003-1Client: Weston Solutions Inc

Project/Site: IDOT- WO 009 I-80 at Des Plaines River

Lab Sample ID: 500-261003-5Client Sample ID: RB-19(0-3)-120424
Matrix: SolidDate Collected: 12/04/24 10:10

Percent Solids: 89.1Date Received: 12/04/24 17:05

Method: SW846 8270E - Semivolatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS)   (Continued)
RL MDL

<0.72 0.72 0.027 mg/Kg ☼ 12/05/24 15:01 12/06/24 19:02 2

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

2,4,5-Trichlorophenol

0.72 0.025 mg/Kg 12/05/24 15:01 12/06/24 19:02 2☼<0.722,4,6-Trichlorophenol

0.72 0.025 mg/Kg 12/05/24 15:01 12/06/24 19:02 2☼<0.722,4-Dichlorophenol

0.72 0.16 mg/Kg 12/05/24 15:01 12/06/24 19:02 2☼<0.722,4-Dimethylphenol

1.5 0.42 mg/Kg 12/05/24 15:01 12/06/24 19:02 2☼<1.52,4-Dinitrophenol

0.36 0.041 mg/Kg 12/05/24 15:01 12/06/24 19:02 2☼<0.362,4-Dinitrotoluene

0.36 0.025 mg/Kg 12/05/24 15:01 12/06/24 19:02 2☼<0.362,6-Dinitrotoluene

0.36 0.027 mg/Kg 12/05/24 15:01 12/06/24 19:02 2☼<0.362-Chloronaphthalene

0.36 0.023 mg/Kg 12/05/24 15:01 12/06/24 19:02 2☼<0.362-Chlorophenol

0.15 0.014 mg/Kg 12/05/24 15:01 12/06/24 19:02 2☼<0.152-Methylnaphthalene

0.36 0.038 mg/Kg 12/05/24 15:01 12/06/24 19:02 2☼<0.362-Methylphenol

0.36 0.039 mg/Kg 12/05/24 15:01 12/06/24 19:02 2☼<0.362-Nitroaniline

0.72 0.049 mg/Kg 12/05/24 15:01 12/06/24 19:02 2☼<0.722-Nitrophenol

0.36 0.053 mg/Kg 12/05/24 15:01 12/06/24 19:02 2☼<0.363 & 4 Methylphenol

0.36 0.059 mg/Kg 12/05/24 15:01 12/06/24 19:02 2☼<0.363,3'-Dichlorobenzidine

0.72 0.033 mg/Kg 12/05/24 15:01 12/06/24 19:02 2☼<0.723-Nitroaniline

1.5 0.41 mg/Kg 12/05/24 15:01 12/06/24 19:02 2☼<1.54,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol

0.36 0.049 mg/Kg 12/05/24 15:01 12/06/24 19:02 2☼<0.364-Bromophenyl phenyl ether

0.72 0.028 mg/Kg 12/05/24 15:01 12/06/24 19:02 2☼<0.724-Chloro-3-methylphenol

1.5 0.76 mg/Kg 12/05/24 15:01 12/06/24 19:02 2☼<1.54-Chloroaniline

0.36 0.095 mg/Kg 12/05/24 15:01 12/06/24 19:02 2☼<0.364-Chlorophenyl phenyl ether

0.72 0.053 mg/Kg 12/05/24 15:01 12/06/24 19:02 2☼<0.724-Nitroaniline

1.5 0.27 mg/Kg 12/05/24 15:01 12/06/24 19:02 2☼<1.54-Nitrophenol

0.072 0.015 mg/Kg 12/05/24 15:01 12/06/24 19:02 2☼<0.072Acenaphthene

0.072 0.012 mg/Kg 12/05/24 15:01 12/06/24 19:02 2☼<0.072Acenaphthylene

0.072 0.015 mg/Kg 12/05/24 15:01 12/06/24 19:02 2☼0.20Anthracene

0.072 0.015 mg/Kg 12/05/24 15:01 12/06/24 19:02 2☼0.67Benzo[a]anthracene

0.072 0.070 mg/Kg 12/05/24 15:01 12/06/24 19:02 2☼0.84Benzo[a]pyrene

0.072 0.069 mg/Kg 12/05/24 15:01 12/06/24 19:02 2☼1.2Benzo[b]fluoranthene

0.072 0.016 mg/Kg 12/05/24 15:01 12/06/24 19:02 2☼0.56Benzo[g,h,i]perylene

0.072 0.027 mg/Kg 12/05/24 15:01 12/06/24 19:02 2☼0.50Benzo[k]fluoranthene

0.36 0.027 mg/Kg 12/05/24 15:01 12/06/24 19:02 2☼<0.36Bis(2-chloroethoxy)methane

0.36 0.033 mg/Kg 12/05/24 15:01 12/06/24 19:02 2☼<0.36Bis(2-chloroethyl)ether

0.36 0.28 mg/Kg 12/05/24 15:01 12/06/24 19:02 2☼<0.36Bis(2-ethylhexyl) phthalate

0.36 0.036 mg/Kg 12/05/24 15:01 12/06/24 19:02 2☼<0.36Butyl benzyl phthalate

0.36 0.028 mg/Kg 12/05/24 15:01 12/06/24 19:02 2☼0.11 JCarbazole

0.072 0.019 mg/Kg 12/05/24 15:01 12/06/24 19:02 2☼0.81Chrysene

0.072 0.072 mg/Kg 12/05/24 15:01 12/06/24 19:02 2☼0.15Dibenz(a,h)anthracene

0.36 0.026 mg/Kg 12/05/24 15:01 12/06/24 19:02 2☼<0.36Dibenzofuran

0.36 0.033 mg/Kg 12/05/24 15:01 12/06/24 19:02 2☼<0.36Diethyl phthalate

0.36 0.016 mg/Kg 12/05/24 15:01 12/06/24 19:02 2☼<0.36Dimethyl phthalate

0.36 0.023 mg/Kg 12/05/24 15:01 12/06/24 19:02 2☼<0.36Di-n-butyl phthalate

0.72 0.50 mg/Kg 12/05/24 15:01 12/06/24 19:02 2☼<0.72Di-n-octyl phthalate

0.072 0.017 mg/Kg 12/05/24 15:01 12/06/24 19:02 2☼1.8Fluoranthene

0.072 0.021 mg/Kg 12/05/24 15:01 12/06/24 19:02 2☼0.048 JFluorene

0.15 0.014 mg/Kg 12/05/24 15:01 12/06/24 19:02 2☼<0.15Hexachlorobenzene

0.36 0.041 mg/Kg 12/05/24 15:01 12/06/24 19:02 2☼<0.36Hexachlorobutadiene

1.5 0.77 mg/Kg 12/05/24 15:01 12/06/24 19:02 2☼<1.5Hexachlorocyclopentadiene

0.36 0.036 mg/Kg 12/05/24 15:01 12/06/24 19:02 2☼<0.36Hexachloroethane
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Client Sample Results
Job ID: 500-261003-1Client: Weston Solutions Inc

Project/Site: IDOT- WO 009 I-80 at Des Plaines River

Lab Sample ID: 500-261003-5Client Sample ID: RB-19(0-3)-120424
Matrix: SolidDate Collected: 12/04/24 10:10

Percent Solids: 89.1Date Received: 12/04/24 17:05

Method: SW846 8270E - Semivolatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS)   (Continued)
RL MDL

0.56 0.072 0.070 mg/Kg ☼ 12/05/24 15:01 12/06/24 19:02 2

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Indeno[1,2,3-cd]pyrene

0.36 0.037 mg/Kg 12/05/24 15:01 12/06/24 19:02 2☼<0.36Isophorone

0.072 0.013 mg/Kg 12/05/24 15:01 12/06/24 19:02 2☼<0.072Naphthalene

0.072 0.023 mg/Kg 12/05/24 15:01 12/06/24 19:02 2☼<0.072Nitrobenzene

0.15 0.014 mg/Kg 12/05/24 15:01 12/06/24 19:02 2☼<0.15N-Nitrosodi-n-propylamine

0.36 0.043 mg/Kg 12/05/24 15:01 12/06/24 19:02 2☼<0.36N-Nitrosodiphenylamine

1.5 0.18 mg/Kg 12/05/24 15:01 12/06/24 19:02 2☼<1.5Pentachlorophenol

0.072 0.016 mg/Kg 12/05/24 15:01 12/06/24 19:02 2☼0.83Phenanthrene

0.36 0.031 mg/Kg 12/05/24 15:01 12/06/24 19:02 2☼<0.36Phenol

0.072 0.020 mg/Kg 12/05/24 15:01 12/06/24 19:02 2☼1.4Pyrene

2,4,6-Tribromophenol (Surr) 70 31 - 143 12/05/24 15:01 12/06/24 19:02 2

Surrogate Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedQualifier Limits%Recovery

2-Fluorobiphenyl  (Surr) 69 12/05/24 15:01 12/06/24 19:02 243 - 145

2-Fluorophenol (Surr) 71 12/05/24 15:01 12/06/24 19:02 231 - 166

Nitrobenzene-d5 (Surr) 65 12/05/24 15:01 12/06/24 19:02 237 - 147

Phenol-d5 (Surr) 70 12/05/24 15:01 12/06/24 19:02 230 - 153

Terphenyl-d14 (Surr) 74 12/05/24 15:01 12/06/24 19:02 242 - 157

Method: SW846 6010D - Metals (ICP)  
RL MDL

3700 11 4.4 mg/Kg ☼ 12/09/24 16:32 12/10/24 18:14 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Aluminum

1.1 0.21 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:32 12/10/24 18:14 1☼<1.1Antimony

0.54 0.19 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:32 12/10/24 18:14 1☼4.2Arsenic

0.54 0.062 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:32 12/10/24 18:14 1☼31Barium

0.22 0.051 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:32 12/11/24 18:44 1☼0.39Beryllium

0.11 0.020 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:32 12/10/24 18:14 1☼0.43Cadmium

110 18 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:32 12/11/24 18:57 10☼150000 BCalcium

0.54 0.27 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:32 12/10/24 18:14 1☼7.7Chromium

0.27 0.071 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:32 12/10/24 18:14 1☼4.2Cobalt

0.54 0.15 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:32 12/10/24 18:14 1☼14Copper

11 5.6 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:32 12/10/24 18:14 1☼12000Iron

0.27 0.13 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:32 12/10/24 18:14 1☼42Lead

54 27 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:32 12/11/24 18:57 10☼100000 BMagnesium

0.54 0.079 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:32 12/10/24 18:14 1☼380Manganese

0.54 0.16 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:32 12/10/24 18:14 1☼11Nickel

27 9.6 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:32 12/10/24 18:14 1☼960Potassium

0.54 0.32 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:32 12/10/24 18:14 1☼0.44 JSelenium

0.27 0.070 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:32 12/10/24 18:14 1☼0.24 JSilver

54 8.0 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:32 12/10/24 18:14 1☼220 BSodium

0.54 0.27 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:32 12/10/24 18:14 1☼<0.54Thallium

0.27 0.064 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:32 12/10/24 18:14 1☼12Vanadium

1.1 0.48 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:32 12/10/24 18:14 1☼95Zinc

Method: SW846 6010D - Metals (ICP) - TCLP  
RL MDL

<0.050 0.050 0.010 mg/L 12/10/24 14:15 12/11/24 18:12 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Arsenic

0.50 0.050 mg/L 12/10/24 14:15 12/11/24 18:12 10.34 JBarium

0.0040 0.0040 mg/L 12/10/24 14:15 12/11/24 18:12 1<0.0040Beryllium

0.0050 0.0020 mg/L 12/10/24 14:15 12/11/24 18:12 10.0047 JCadmium

Eurofins Chicago

Page 43 of 145 12/13/2024

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15



Client Sample Results
Job ID: 500-261003-1Client: Weston Solutions Inc

Project/Site: IDOT- WO 009 I-80 at Des Plaines River

Lab Sample ID: 500-261003-5Client Sample ID: RB-19(0-3)-120424
Matrix: SolidDate Collected: 12/04/24 10:10

Percent Solids: 89.1Date Received: 12/04/24 17:05

Method: SW846 6010D - Metals (ICP) - TCLP   (Continued)
RL MDL

<0.025 0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/10/24 14:15 12/11/24 18:12 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Chromium

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/10/24 14:15 12/11/24 18:12 1<0.025Cobalt

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/10/24 14:15 12/11/24 18:12 1<0.025Copper

0.40 0.20 mg/L 12/10/24 14:15 12/11/24 18:12 11.2Iron

0.0075 0.0075 mg/L 12/10/24 14:15 12/11/24 18:12 1<0.0075Lead

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/10/24 14:15 12/11/24 18:12 10.94Manganese

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/10/24 14:15 12/11/24 18:12 10.017 JNickel

0.050 0.020 mg/L 12/10/24 14:15 12/11/24 18:12 1<0.050Selenium

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/10/24 14:15 12/11/24 18:12 1<0.025Silver

0.50 0.020 mg/L 12/10/24 14:15 12/11/24 18:12 10.28 JZinc

Method: SW846 6010D - Metals (ICP) - SPLP East  
RL MDL

<0.050 0.050 0.010 mg/L 12/10/24 14:19 12/11/24 22:13 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Arsenic

0.50 0.050 mg/L 12/10/24 14:19 12/11/24 22:13 10.13 JBarium

0.0040 0.0040 mg/L 12/10/24 14:19 12/11/24 22:13 1<0.0040Beryllium

0.0050 0.0020 mg/L 12/10/24 14:19 12/11/24 22:13 1<0.0050Cadmium

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/10/24 14:19 12/11/24 22:13 1<0.025Chromium

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/10/24 14:19 12/11/24 22:13 1<0.025Cobalt

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/10/24 14:19 12/11/24 22:13 10.027Copper

0.40 0.20 mg/L 12/10/24 14:19 12/11/24 22:13 14.4Iron

0.0075 0.0075 mg/L 12/10/24 14:19 12/11/24 22:13 10.083Lead

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/10/24 14:19 12/11/24 22:13 10.46Manganese

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/10/24 14:19 12/11/24 22:13 10.012 JNickel

0.050 0.020 mg/L 12/10/24 14:19 12/11/24 22:13 1<0.050Selenium

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/10/24 14:19 12/11/24 22:13 1<0.025Silver

0.50 0.020 mg/L 12/10/24 14:19 12/11/24 22:13 10.14 JZinc

Method: SW846 7470A - Mercury (CVAA) - TCLP  
RL MDL

<0.00020 0.00020 0.00020 mg/L 12/12/24 10:45 12/13/24 10:51 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Mercury

Method: SW846 7470A - Mercury (CVAA) - SPLP East  
RL MDL

<0.00020 0.00020 0.00020 mg/L 12/12/24 10:45 12/13/24 09:40 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Mercury

Method: SW846 7471B - Mercury (CVAA)  
RL MDL

0.033 0.017 0.0069 mg/Kg ☼ 12/12/24 16:20 12/13/24 08:54 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Mercury

General Chemistry  
RL MDL

7.2 0.2 0.2 SU 12/05/24 17:31 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

pH (SW846 9045D)

Eurofins Chicago

Page 44 of 145 12/13/2024

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15



Definitions/Glossary
Job ID: 500-261003-1Client: Weston Solutions Inc

Project/Site: IDOT- WO 009 I-80 at Des Plaines River

Qualifiers

GC/MS VOA
Qualifier Description

*+ LCS and/or LCSD is outside acceptance limits, high biased.

Qualifier

J Result is less than the RL but greater than or equal to the MDL and the concentration is an approximate value.

GC/MS Semi VOA
Qualifier Description

*3 ISTD response or retention time outside acceptable limits.

Qualifier

F1 MS and/or MSD recovery exceeds control limits.

F2 MS/MSD RPD exceeds control limits

J Result is less than the RL but greater than or equal to the MDL and the concentration is an approximate value.

Metals
Qualifier Description

^5+ Linear Range Check (LRC) is outside acceptance limits, high biased.

Qualifier

4 MS, MSD: The analyte present in the original sample is greater than 4 times the matrix spike concentration; therefore, control limits are not 

applicable.

B Compound was found in the blank and sample.

F1 MS and/or MSD recovery exceeds control limits.

F3 Duplicate RPD exceeds the control limit

F5 Duplicate RPD exceeds limit, and one or both sample results are less than 5 times RL, and the absolute difference between results is < 

the upper reporting limits for both.

J Result is less than the RL but greater than or equal to the MDL and the concentration is an approximate value.

Glossary
These commonly used abbreviations may or may not be present in this report.

☼ Listed under the "D" column to designate that the result is reported on a dry weight basis

Abbreviation

%R Percent Recovery

CFL Contains Free Liquid

CFU Colony Forming Unit

CNF Contains No Free Liquid

DER Duplicate Error Ratio (normalized absolute difference)

Dil Fac Dilution Factor

DL Detection Limit (DoD/DOE)

DL, RA, RE, IN Indicates a Dilution, Re-analysis, Re-extraction, or additional Initial metals/anion analysis of the sample

DLC Decision Level Concentration (Radiochemistry)

EDL Estimated Detection Limit (Dioxin)

LOD Limit of Detection (DoD/DOE)

LOQ Limit of Quantitation (DoD/DOE)

MCL EPA recommended "Maximum Contaminant Level"

MDA Minimum Detectable Activity (Radiochemistry)

MDC Minimum Detectable Concentration (Radiochemistry)

MDL Method Detection Limit

ML Minimum Level (Dioxin)

MPN Most Probable Number

MQL Method Quantitation Limit

NC Not Calculated

ND Not Detected at the reporting limit (or MDL or EDL if shown)

NEG Negative / Absent

POS Positive / Present

PQL Practical Quantitation Limit

PRES Presumptive

QC Quality Control

RER Relative Error Ratio (Radiochemistry)

RL Reporting Limit or Requested Limit (Radiochemistry)

RPD Relative Percent Difference, a measure of the relative difference between two points
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Definitions/Glossary
Job ID: 500-261003-1Client: Weston Solutions Inc

Project/Site: IDOT- WO 009 I-80 at Des Plaines River

Glossary (Continued)

These commonly used abbreviations may or may not be present in this report.

TEF Toxicity Equivalent Factor (Dioxin)

Abbreviation

TEQ Toxicity Equivalent Quotient (Dioxin)

TNTC Too Numerous To Count
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Accreditation/Certification Summary
Client: Weston Solutions Inc Job ID: 500-261003-1
Project/Site: IDOT- WO 009 I-80 at Des Plaines River

Laboratory: Eurofins Chicago
Unless otherwise noted, all analytes for this laboratory were covered under each accreditation/certification below.

Authority Program Identification Number Expiration Date

Illinois NELAP IL00035 05-31-25

The following analytes are included in this report, but the laboratory is not certified by the governing authority.  This list may include analytes 

for which the agency does not offer certification.  

Analysis Method Prep Method Matrix Analyte

8260D 5035 Solid 1,3-Dichloropropene, Total

Moisture Solid Percent Moisture

Moisture Solid Percent Solids
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Summary Table - Residences (ISGS Site No. 2233V3-196)
Comparison of Detected Constituents to Applicable Reference Concentrations

Soil Analytical Results
FAI 80 - I-80 at Des Plaines River

Joliet, Will County, Illinois

Station Name R-3 R-4 R-4 R-4 R-4 RV-30 RV-30 RV-32 RV-33 RV-33
Sample Date 12/4/2024 12/4/2024 5/12/2025 5/12/2025 5/12/2025 5/12/2025 5/12/2025 5/13/2025 5/12/2025 5/12/2025

Field Sample ID R-3(0-2)-
120424

R-4(0-3)-
120424

R-4(0-4)-
051225

R-4(0-4)-
051225D

R-4(4-8)-
051225

RV-30(0-4)-
051225

RV-30(4-6)-
051225

RV-32(0-4)-
051325

RV-33(0-4)-
051225

RV-33(4-8)-
051225

ISGS Site No. 2233V3-196 2233V3-196 2233V3-196 2233V3-196 2233V3-196 2233V3-196 2233V3-196 2233V3-196 2233V3-196 2233V3-196
Laboratory pH <6.25, >9.0 7.5 8.1 7.4 7.7 9.0 8.1 8.4 7.5 7.6 7.2
VOCs (mg/kg)
SVOCs (mg/kg)
Benzo(a)pyrene 0.09 / 1.3 / 2.1 0.085 0.11 J 0.12 0.06 ND 0.12 ND 0.082 ND ND
Total Metals (mg/kg)
Aluminum, Total --- / --- 7500 8400 8100 7300 2500 6000 3100 3700 11000 7600
Antimony, Total 5 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Arsenic, Total 11.3 / 13.0 9.4 7.1 5.5 6.1 3.9 6.4 8.1 3.3 9 8.2
Barium, Total 1500 74 75 71 B 58 B 9 B 77 B 32 B 24 B 66 B 41 B
Beryllium, Total 22 0.63 ^5+ ND 0.54 0.54 0.25 0.63 0.32 0.24 0.65 0.5
Cadmium, Total 5.2 0.73 0.26 0.27 0.24 ND 0.55 ND 0.23 0.29 0.096 J
Calcium, Total --- / --- 85000 B 59000 B 87000 B 84000 B 130000 B 99000 B 140000 B 150000 B 23000 B 86000 B
Chromium, Total 21 14 11 11 10 5 10 7.7 6.8 15 14
Cobalt, Total 20 8.7 7.2 5.3 5.2 2.6 6.3 5 5 8.8 10
Copper, Total 2900 23 17 17 11 5.1 16 2.1 12 16 18
Iron, Total 15000 / 15900 17000 B 14000 16000 15000 8600 20000 20000 12000 22000 22000
Lead, Total 107 59 44 42 31 4.2 67 4.9 25 26 13
Magnesium, Total 325000 57000 B 28000 B 53000 51000 80000 60000 85000 92000 B 15000 53000
Manganese, Total 630 / 636 540 420 310 310 250 420 460 340 290 190
Mercury, Total 0.89 0.038 0.089 0.038 0.039 ND 0.05 0.019 0.0098 J 0.044 ND
Nickel, Total 100 20 16 12 12 6.5 15 9.1 12 20 19
Potassium, Total --- / --- 1700 1400 1600 1600 1000 1500 1000 1100 2000 1400
Selenium, Total 1.3 0.62 0.63 0.38 J ND ND 0.34 J ND ND 0.51 J 0.66
Silver, Total 4.4 0.39 0.26 J 1.8 1.8 1.1 2.5 2.3 ND 3.6 2.8
Sodium, Total --- / --- 180 J 470 B 630 J 660 J 560 J 340 J 240 J 350 2300 B 1400 B
Thallium, Total 2.6 ND ND 0.35 J 0.49 J 0.59 0.42 J 0.48 J ND ND ND
Vanadium, Total 550 18 22 21 20 10 17 18 10 26 30
Zinc, Total 5100 160 89 82 77 14 130 26 46 110 63
TCLP Metals (mg/l)
Arsenic, TCLP 0.05 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Barium, TCLP 2 0.59 0.42 J 0.34 0.38 0.084 0.33 0.16 0.18 B 0.32 0.26
Beryllium, TCLP 0.004 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Cadmium, TCLP 0.005 0.0028 J ND 0.0032 0.0025 0.0011 J 0.0023 0.001 J 0.0026 J 0.0017 J 0.0013 J
Chromium, TCLP 0.1 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Cobalt, TCLP 1 ND ND 0.00091 J ND ND ND ND 0.0042 J 0.012 0.0044 J
Copper, TCLP 0.65 ND ND 0.014 J ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Iron, TCLP 5 3.2 1.8 3.9 J 0.13 J ND 0.35 J ND ND 0.2 J ND
Lead, TCLP 0.0075 ND ND 0.01 0.0028 J ND ND ND 0.0041 J 0.0031 J ND
Manganese, TCLP 0.15 0.35 0.088 0.96 0.77 1.1 0.61 0.86 2.6 2 0.54
Mercury, TCLP 0.002 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Nickel, TCLP 0.1 ND ND 0.0094 J ND 0.011 0.0055 J 0.0069 J 0.016 0.0084 J ND
Selenium, TCLP 0.05 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Silver, TCLP 0.05 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Zinc, TCLP 5 0.14 J 0.038 J 0.11 J 0.059 J 0.0067 J 0.063 J 0.016 J 0.048 J 0.051 J 0.012 J
SPLP Metals (mg/l)
Arsenic, SPLP 0.05 ND ND 0.032 J 0.006 J ND 0.021 ND ND 0.024 0.014
Barium, SPLP 2 0.52 0.58 0.42 J 0.24 J 0.0058 J 0.29 0.059 ND 0.26 0.28
Beryllium, SPLP 0.004 ND ND 0.0032 J 0.0019 J ND 0.0018 J ND ND 0.0015 J 0.0036 J
Cadmium, SPLP 0.005 0.0035 J 0.0036 J 0.0026 0.0013 J ND ND ND 0.00043 J 0.00055 J 0.0011 J
Chromium, SPLP 0.1 ND ND 0.11 0.021 0.0037 J 0.091 0.023 ND 0.062 0.086
Cobalt, SPLP 1 ND ND 0.021 J 0.0038 J ND 0.016 0.0047 J ND 0.014 0.018
Copper, SPLP 0.65 0.027 0.13 0.12 J 0.027 J ND 0.06 B 0.014 J ND 0.058 B 0.066 B
Iron, SPLP 5 2.9 6.3 90 J 15 J 1.4 85 26 0.085 J 75 72
Lead, SPLP 0.0075 0.039 0.045 0.16 J 0.036 J ND 0.052 0.01 ND 0.095 0.055
Manganese, SPLP 0.15 0.36 0.52 1.1 J 0.36 J 0.015 0.75 0.17 ND 0.47 0.22
Mercury, SPLP 0.002 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Nickel, SPLP 0.1 0.016 J 0.016 J 0.07 J 0.017 J ND 0.055 0.016 ND 0.044 0.05
Selenium, SPLP 0.05 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Silver, SPLP 0.05 ND ND 0.0026 J ND ND 0.0025 J ND ND 0.0023 J 0.0018 J
Zinc, SPLP 5 0.3 J 0.38 J 0.65 0.17 J ND 0.38 J 0.056 J ND 0.34 J 0.35 J

Notes and Abbreviations:

J - Estimated concentration.
         Yellow shaded values indicate concentration exceeds MAC Table Reference Concentration.

Reference 
Concentrations 

(MAC Table)

--- - not applicable or value not available.
Reference concentrations from MAC Table include background values for MSA counties, as applicable.
ND - Constituent not detected above the reporting limit.
B - Constituent detected in the laboratory blank and sample.
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Client Sample Results
Job ID: 500-261003-1Client: Weston Solutions Inc

Project/Site: IDOT- WO 009 I-80 at Des Plaines River

Lab Sample ID: 500-261003-12Client Sample ID: R-4(0-3)-120424
Matrix: SolidDate Collected: 12/04/24 13:00

Percent Solids: 77.7Date Received: 12/04/24 17:05

Method: SW846 8270E - Semivolatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS)   (Continued)
RL MDL

<0.84 0.84 0.032 mg/Kg ☼ 12/05/24 15:01 12/06/24 21:52 2

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

2,4,5-Trichlorophenol

0.84 0.029 mg/Kg 12/05/24 15:01 12/06/24 21:52 2☼<0.842,4,6-Trichlorophenol

0.84 0.030 mg/Kg 12/05/24 15:01 12/06/24 21:52 2☼<0.842,4-Dichlorophenol

0.84 0.19 mg/Kg 12/05/24 15:01 12/06/24 21:52 2☼<0.842,4-Dimethylphenol

1.7 0.49 mg/Kg 12/05/24 15:01 12/06/24 21:52 2☼<1.72,4-Dinitrophenol

0.42 0.048 mg/Kg 12/05/24 15:01 12/06/24 21:52 2☼<0.422,4-Dinitrotoluene

0.42 0.029 mg/Kg 12/05/24 15:01 12/06/24 21:52 2☼<0.422,6-Dinitrotoluene

0.42 0.032 mg/Kg 12/05/24 15:01 12/06/24 21:52 2☼<0.422-Chloronaphthalene

0.42 0.027 mg/Kg 12/05/24 15:01 12/06/24 21:52 2☼<0.422-Chlorophenol

0.17 0.017 mg/Kg 12/05/24 15:01 12/06/24 21:52 2☼<0.172-Methylnaphthalene

0.42 0.044 mg/Kg 12/05/24 15:01 12/06/24 21:52 2☼<0.422-Methylphenol

0.42 0.045 mg/Kg 12/05/24 15:01 12/06/24 21:52 2☼<0.422-Nitroaniline

0.84 0.057 mg/Kg 12/05/24 15:01 12/06/24 21:52 2☼<0.842-Nitrophenol

0.42 0.062 mg/Kg 12/05/24 15:01 12/06/24 21:52 2☼<0.423 & 4 Methylphenol

0.42 0.069 mg/Kg 12/05/24 15:01 12/06/24 21:52 2☼<0.423,3'-Dichlorobenzidine

0.84 0.038 mg/Kg 12/05/24 15:01 12/06/24 21:52 2☼<0.843-Nitroaniline

1.7 0.48 mg/Kg 12/05/24 15:01 12/06/24 21:52 2☼<1.74,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol

0.42 0.058 mg/Kg 12/05/24 15:01 12/06/24 21:52 2☼<0.424-Bromophenyl phenyl ether

0.84 0.033 mg/Kg 12/05/24 15:01 12/06/24 21:52 2☼<0.844-Chloro-3-methylphenol

1.7 0.88 mg/Kg 12/05/24 15:01 12/06/24 21:52 2☼<1.74-Chloroaniline

0.42 0.11 mg/Kg 12/05/24 15:01 12/06/24 21:52 2☼<0.424-Chlorophenyl phenyl ether

0.84 0.062 mg/Kg 12/05/24 15:01 12/06/24 21:52 2☼<0.844-Nitroaniline

1.7 0.31 mg/Kg 12/05/24 15:01 12/06/24 21:52 2☼<1.74-Nitrophenol

0.084 0.017 mg/Kg 12/05/24 15:01 12/06/24 21:52 2☼<0.084Acenaphthene

0.084 0.014 mg/Kg 12/05/24 15:01 12/06/24 21:52 2☼<0.084Acenaphthylene

0.084 0.017 mg/Kg 12/05/24 15:01 12/06/24 21:52 2☼<0.084Anthracene

0.084 0.018 mg/Kg 12/05/24 15:01 12/06/24 21:52 2☼0.081 JBenzo[a]anthracene

0.084 0.081 mg/Kg 12/05/24 15:01 12/06/24 21:52 2☼0.11Benzo[a]pyrene

0.084 0.080 mg/Kg 12/05/24 15:01 12/06/24 21:52 2☼0.15Benzo[b]fluoranthene

0.084 0.018 mg/Kg 12/05/24 15:01 12/06/24 21:52 2☼0.13Benzo[g,h,i]perylene

0.084 0.032 mg/Kg 12/05/24 15:01 12/06/24 21:52 2☼0.056 JBenzo[k]fluoranthene

0.42 0.032 mg/Kg 12/05/24 15:01 12/06/24 21:52 2☼<0.42Bis(2-chloroethoxy)methane

0.42 0.039 mg/Kg 12/05/24 15:01 12/06/24 21:52 2☼<0.42Bis(2-chloroethyl)ether

0.42 0.33 mg/Kg 12/05/24 15:01 12/06/24 21:52 2☼<0.42Bis(2-ethylhexyl) phthalate

0.42 0.042 mg/Kg 12/05/24 15:01 12/06/24 21:52 2☼<0.42Butyl benzyl phthalate

0.42 0.033 mg/Kg 12/05/24 15:01 12/06/24 21:52 2☼<0.42Carbazole

0.084 0.022 mg/Kg 12/05/24 15:01 12/06/24 21:52 2☼0.093Chrysene

0.084 0.084 mg/Kg 12/05/24 15:01 12/06/24 21:52 2☼<0.084Dibenz(a,h)anthracene

0.42 0.030 mg/Kg 12/05/24 15:01 12/06/24 21:52 2☼<0.42Dibenzofuran

0.42 0.039 mg/Kg 12/05/24 15:01 12/06/24 21:52 2☼<0.42Diethyl phthalate

0.42 0.018 mg/Kg 12/05/24 15:01 12/06/24 21:52 2☼<0.42Dimethyl phthalate

0.42 0.027 mg/Kg 12/05/24 15:01 12/06/24 21:52 2☼<0.42Di-n-butyl phthalate

0.84 0.59 mg/Kg 12/05/24 15:01 12/06/24 21:52 2☼<0.84Di-n-octyl phthalate

0.084 0.020 mg/Kg 12/05/24 15:01 12/06/24 21:52 2☼0.10Fluoranthene

0.084 0.025 mg/Kg 12/05/24 15:01 12/06/24 21:52 2☼<0.084Fluorene

0.17 0.016 mg/Kg 12/05/24 15:01 12/06/24 21:52 2☼<0.17Hexachlorobenzene

0.42 0.048 mg/Kg 12/05/24 15:01 12/06/24 21:52 2☼<0.42Hexachlorobutadiene

1.7 0.89 mg/Kg 12/05/24 15:01 12/06/24 21:52 2☼<1.7Hexachlorocyclopentadiene

0.42 0.042 mg/Kg 12/05/24 15:01 12/06/24 21:52 2☼<0.42Hexachloroethane
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Client Sample Results
Job ID: 500-261003-1Client: Weston Solutions Inc

Project/Site: IDOT- WO 009 I-80 at Des Plaines River

Lab Sample ID: 500-261003-12Client Sample ID: R-4(0-3)-120424
Matrix: SolidDate Collected: 12/04/24 13:00

Percent Solids: 77.7Date Received: 12/04/24 17:05

Method: SW846 8270E - Semivolatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS)   (Continued)
RL MDL

0.12 0.084 0.082 mg/Kg ☼ 12/05/24 15:01 12/06/24 21:52 2

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Indeno[1,2,3-cd]pyrene

0.42 0.043 mg/Kg 12/05/24 15:01 12/06/24 21:52 2☼<0.42Isophorone

0.084 0.015 mg/Kg 12/05/24 15:01 12/06/24 21:52 2☼<0.084Naphthalene

0.084 0.027 mg/Kg 12/05/24 15:01 12/06/24 21:52 2☼<0.084Nitrobenzene

0.17 0.017 mg/Kg 12/05/24 15:01 12/06/24 21:52 2☼<0.17N-Nitrosodi-n-propylamine

0.42 0.050 mg/Kg 12/05/24 15:01 12/06/24 21:52 2☼<0.42N-Nitrosodiphenylamine

1.7 0.21 mg/Kg 12/05/24 15:01 12/06/24 21:52 2☼<1.7Pentachlorophenol

0.084 0.018 mg/Kg 12/05/24 15:01 12/06/24 21:52 2☼0.047 JPhenanthrene

0.42 0.037 mg/Kg 12/05/24 15:01 12/06/24 21:52 2☼<0.42Phenol

0.084 0.023 mg/Kg 12/05/24 15:01 12/06/24 21:52 2☼0.098Pyrene

2,4,6-Tribromophenol (Surr) 71 31 - 143 12/05/24 15:01 12/06/24 21:52 2

Surrogate Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedQualifier Limits%Recovery

2-Fluorobiphenyl  (Surr) 77 12/05/24 15:01 12/06/24 21:52 243 - 145

2-Fluorophenol (Surr) 68 12/05/24 15:01 12/06/24 21:52 231 - 166

Nitrobenzene-d5 (Surr) 71 12/05/24 15:01 12/06/24 21:52 237 - 147

Phenol-d5 (Surr) 72 12/05/24 15:01 12/06/24 21:52 230 - 153

Terphenyl-d14 (Surr) 82 12/05/24 15:01 12/06/24 21:52 242 - 157

Method: SW846 6010D - Metals (ICP)  
RL MDL

8400 13 5.1 mg/Kg ☼ 12/09/24 16:32 12/10/24 18:54 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Aluminum

1.3 0.24 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:32 12/10/24 18:54 1☼<1.3Antimony

0.63 0.21 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:32 12/10/24 18:54 1☼7.1Arsenic

0.63 0.071 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:32 12/10/24 18:54 1☼75Barium

1.3 0.29 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:32 12/11/24 19:55 5☼<1.3Beryllium

0.13 0.023 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:32 12/10/24 18:54 1☼0.26Cadmium

63 11 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:32 12/11/24 19:55 5☼59000 BCalcium

0.63 0.31 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:32 12/10/24 18:54 1☼11Chromium

0.31 0.082 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:32 12/10/24 18:54 1☼7.2Cobalt

0.63 0.18 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:32 12/10/24 18:54 1☼17Copper

13 6.5 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:32 12/10/24 18:54 1☼14000Iron

0.31 0.14 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:32 12/10/24 18:54 1☼44Lead

6.3 3.1 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:32 12/10/24 18:54 1☼28000 BMagnesium

0.63 0.091 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:32 12/10/24 18:54 1☼420Manganese

0.63 0.18 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:32 12/10/24 18:54 1☼16Nickel

31 11 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:32 12/10/24 18:54 1☼1400Potassium

0.63 0.37 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:32 12/10/24 18:54 1☼0.63Selenium

0.31 0.081 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:32 12/10/24 18:54 1☼0.26 JSilver

63 9.3 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:32 12/10/24 18:54 1☼470 BSodium

0.63 0.31 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:32 12/10/24 18:54 1☼<0.63Thallium

0.31 0.074 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:32 12/10/24 18:54 1☼22Vanadium

1.3 0.55 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:32 12/10/24 18:54 1☼89Zinc

Method: SW846 6010D - Metals (ICP) - TCLP  
RL MDL

<0.050 0.050 0.010 mg/L 12/10/24 14:15 12/11/24 18:53 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Arsenic

0.50 0.050 mg/L 12/10/24 14:15 12/11/24 18:53 10.42 JBarium

0.0040 0.0040 mg/L 12/10/24 14:15 12/11/24 18:53 1<0.0040Beryllium

0.0050 0.0020 mg/L 12/10/24 14:15 12/11/24 18:53 1<0.0050Cadmium
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Client Sample Results
Job ID: 500-261003-1Client: Weston Solutions Inc

Project/Site: IDOT- WO 009 I-80 at Des Plaines River

Lab Sample ID: 500-261003-12Client Sample ID: R-4(0-3)-120424
Matrix: SolidDate Collected: 12/04/24 13:00

Percent Solids: 77.7Date Received: 12/04/24 17:05

Method: SW846 6010D - Metals (ICP) - TCLP   (Continued)
RL MDL

<0.025 0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/10/24 14:15 12/11/24 18:53 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Chromium

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/10/24 14:15 12/11/24 18:53 1<0.025Cobalt

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/10/24 14:15 12/11/24 18:53 1<0.025Copper

0.40 0.20 mg/L 12/10/24 14:15 12/11/24 18:53 11.8Iron

0.0075 0.0075 mg/L 12/10/24 14:15 12/11/24 18:53 1<0.0075Lead

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/10/24 14:15 12/11/24 18:53 10.088Manganese

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/10/24 14:15 12/11/24 18:53 1<0.025Nickel

0.050 0.020 mg/L 12/10/24 14:15 12/11/24 18:53 1<0.050Selenium

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/10/24 14:15 12/11/24 18:53 1<0.025Silver

0.50 0.020 mg/L 12/10/24 14:15 12/11/24 18:53 10.038 JZinc

Method: SW846 6010D - Metals (ICP) - SPLP East  
RL MDL

<0.050 0.050 0.010 mg/L 12/10/24 14:19 12/11/24 22:52 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Arsenic

0.50 0.050 mg/L 12/10/24 14:19 12/11/24 22:52 10.58Barium

0.0040 0.0040 mg/L 12/10/24 14:19 12/11/24 22:52 1<0.0040Beryllium

0.0050 0.0020 mg/L 12/10/24 14:19 12/11/24 22:52 10.0036 JCadmium

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/10/24 14:19 12/11/24 22:52 1<0.025Chromium

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/10/24 14:19 12/11/24 22:52 1<0.025Cobalt

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/10/24 14:19 12/11/24 22:52 10.13Copper

0.40 0.20 mg/L 12/10/24 14:19 12/11/24 22:52 16.3Iron

0.0075 0.0075 mg/L 12/10/24 14:19 12/11/24 22:52 10.045Lead

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/10/24 14:19 12/11/24 22:52 10.52Manganese

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/10/24 14:19 12/11/24 22:52 10.016 JNickel

0.050 0.020 mg/L 12/10/24 14:19 12/11/24 22:52 1<0.050Selenium

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/10/24 14:19 12/11/24 22:52 1<0.025Silver

0.50 0.020 mg/L 12/10/24 14:19 12/11/24 22:52 10.38 JZinc

Method: SW846 7470A - Mercury (CVAA) - TCLP  
RL MDL

<0.00020 0.00020 0.00020 mg/L 12/12/24 10:45 12/13/24 11:06 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Mercury

Method: SW846 7470A - Mercury (CVAA) - SPLP East  
RL MDL

<0.00020 0.00020 0.00020 mg/L 12/12/24 10:45 12/13/24 10:06 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Mercury

Method: SW846 7471B - Mercury (CVAA)  
RL MDL

0.089 0.020 0.0084 mg/Kg ☼ 12/12/24 16:20 12/13/24 11:18 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Mercury

General Chemistry  
RL MDL

8.1 0.2 0.2 SU 12/06/24 10:10 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

pH (SW846 9045D)
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Client Sample Results
Job ID: 500-261003-1Client: Weston Solutions Inc

Project/Site: IDOT- WO 009 I-80 at Des Plaines River

Lab Sample ID: 500-261003-16Client Sample ID: R-3(0-2)-120424
Matrix: SolidDate Collected: 12/04/24 15:30

Percent Solids: 80.1Date Received: 12/04/24 17:05

Method: SW846 8260D - Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS  
RL MDL

<0.019 0.019 0.0078 mg/Kg ☼ 12/04/24 18:10 12/06/24 18:56 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Acetone

0.0019 0.00058 mg/Kg 12/04/24 18:10 12/06/24 18:56 1☼<0.0019Benzene

0.0019 0.00060 mg/Kg 12/04/24 18:10 12/06/24 18:56 1☼<0.0019Bromodichloromethane

0.0019 0.0011 mg/Kg 12/04/24 18:10 12/06/24 18:56 1☼<0.0019Bromoform

0.0046 0.0023 mg/Kg 12/04/24 18:10 12/06/24 18:56 1☼<0.0046Bromomethane

0.0046 0.00086 mg/Kg 12/04/24 18:10 12/06/24 18:56 1☼<0.0046Carbon disulfide

0.0019 0.00063 mg/Kg 12/04/24 18:10 12/06/24 18:56 1☼<0.0019Carbon tetrachloride

0.0019 0.00078 mg/Kg 12/04/24 18:10 12/06/24 18:56 1☼<0.0019Chlorobenzene

0.0046 0.0015 mg/Kg 12/04/24 18:10 12/06/24 18:56 1☼<0.0046Chloroethane

0.0019 0.0013 mg/Kg 12/04/24 18:10 12/06/24 18:56 1☼<0.0019Chloroform

0.0046 0.00090 mg/Kg 12/04/24 18:10 12/06/24 18:56 1☼<0.0046Chloromethane

0.0019 0.00075 mg/Kg 12/04/24 18:10 12/06/24 18:56 1☼<0.0019cis-1,2-Dichloroethene

0.0019 0.00075 mg/Kg 12/04/24 18:10 12/06/24 18:56 1☼<0.0019cis-1,3-Dichloropropene

0.0019 0.00086 mg/Kg 12/04/24 18:10 12/06/24 18:56 1☼<0.0019Dibromochloromethane

0.0019 0.00070 mg/Kg 12/04/24 18:10 12/06/24 18:56 1☼<0.00191,1-Dichloroethane

0.0046 0.0012 mg/Kg 12/04/24 18:10 12/06/24 18:56 1☼<0.00461,2-Dichloroethane

0.0019 0.00076 mg/Kg 12/04/24 18:10 12/06/24 18:56 1☼<0.00191,1-Dichloroethene

0.0019 0.00048 mg/Kg 12/04/24 18:10 12/06/24 18:56 1☼<0.00191,2-Dichloropropane

0.0019 0.00089 mg/Kg 12/04/24 18:10 12/06/24 18:56 1☼<0.00191,3-Dichloropropene, Total

0.0019 0.00098 mg/Kg 12/04/24 18:10 12/06/24 18:56 1☼<0.0019Ethylbenzene

0.0046 0.0028 mg/Kg 12/04/24 18:10 12/06/24 18:56 1☼<0.00462-Hexanone

0.0046 0.0020 mg/Kg 12/04/24 18:10 12/06/24 18:56 1☼<0.0046Methylene Chloride

0.0046 0.0020 mg/Kg 12/04/24 18:10 12/06/24 18:56 1☼<0.0046Methyl Ethyl Ketone

0.0046 0.0033 mg/Kg 12/04/24 18:10 12/06/24 18:56 1☼<0.0046methyl isobutyl ketone

0.0019 0.00060 mg/Kg 12/04/24 18:10 12/06/24 18:56 1☼<0.0019Methyl tert-butyl ether

0.0019 0.00084 mg/Kg 12/04/24 18:10 12/06/24 18:56 1☼<0.0019Styrene

0.0019 0.00092 mg/Kg 12/04/24 18:10 12/06/24 18:56 1☼<0.00191,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane

0.0019 0.0010 mg/Kg 12/04/24 18:10 12/06/24 18:56 1☼<0.0019Tetrachloroethene

0.0019 0.00037 mg/Kg 12/04/24 18:10 12/06/24 18:56 1☼<0.0019Toluene

0.0019 0.00070 mg/Kg 12/04/24 18:10 12/06/24 18:56 1☼<0.0019trans-1,2-Dichloroethene

0.0019 0.00089 mg/Kg 12/04/24 18:10 12/06/24 18:56 1☼<0.0019trans-1,3-Dichloropropene

0.0019 0.00075 mg/Kg 12/04/24 18:10 12/06/24 18:56 1☼<0.00191,1,1-Trichloroethane

0.0019 0.00070 mg/Kg 12/04/24 18:10 12/06/24 18:56 1☼<0.00191,1,2-Trichloroethane

0.0019 0.00051 mg/Kg 12/04/24 18:10 12/06/24 18:56 1☼<0.0019Trichloroethene

0.0019 0.00076 mg/Kg 12/04/24 18:10 12/06/24 18:56 1☼<0.0019 *+Vinyl chloride

0.0037 0.00064 mg/Kg 12/04/24 18:10 12/06/24 18:56 1☼<0.0037Xylenes, Total

4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 102 75 - 131 12/04/24 18:10 12/06/24 18:56 1

Surrogate Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedQualifier Limits%Recovery

Dibromofluoromethane  (Surr) 105 12/04/24 18:10 12/06/24 18:56 175 - 126

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 108 12/04/24 18:10 12/06/24 18:56 170 - 134

Toluene-d8 (Surr) 95 12/04/24 18:10 12/06/24 18:56 175 - 124

Method: SW846 8270E - Semivolatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS)  
RL MDL

<0.20 0.20 0.029 mg/Kg ☼ 12/05/24 15:01 12/10/24 13:00 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene

0.20 0.016 mg/Kg 12/05/24 15:01 12/10/24 13:00 1☼<0.201,2-Dichlorobenzene

0.20 0.018 mg/Kg 12/05/24 15:01 12/10/24 13:00 1☼<0.201,3-Dichlorobenzene

0.20 0.019 mg/Kg 12/05/24 15:01 12/10/24 13:00 1☼<0.201,4-Dichlorobenzene

0.20 0.029 mg/Kg 12/05/24 15:01 12/10/24 13:00 1☼<0.202,2'-oxybis[1-chloropropane]

Eurofins Chicago

Page 85 of 145 12/13/2024

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15



Client Sample Results
Job ID: 500-261003-1Client: Weston Solutions Inc

Project/Site: IDOT- WO 009 I-80 at Des Plaines River

Lab Sample ID: 500-261003-16Client Sample ID: R-3(0-2)-120424
Matrix: SolidDate Collected: 12/04/24 15:30

Percent Solids: 80.1Date Received: 12/04/24 17:05

Method: SW846 8270E - Semivolatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS)   (Continued)
RL MDL

<0.40 0.40 0.015 mg/Kg ☼ 12/05/24 15:01 12/10/24 13:00 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

2,4,5-Trichlorophenol

0.40 0.014 mg/Kg 12/05/24 15:01 12/10/24 13:00 1☼<0.402,4,6-Trichlorophenol

0.40 0.014 mg/Kg 12/05/24 15:01 12/10/24 13:00 1☼<0.402,4-Dichlorophenol

0.40 0.090 mg/Kg 12/05/24 15:01 12/10/24 13:00 1☼<0.402,4-Dimethylphenol

0.81 0.23 mg/Kg 12/05/24 15:01 12/10/24 13:00 1☼<0.812,4-Dinitrophenol

0.20 0.023 mg/Kg 12/05/24 15:01 12/10/24 13:00 1☼<0.202,4-Dinitrotoluene

0.20 0.014 mg/Kg 12/05/24 15:01 12/10/24 13:00 1☼<0.202,6-Dinitrotoluene

0.20 0.015 mg/Kg 12/05/24 15:01 12/10/24 13:00 1☼<0.202-Chloronaphthalene

0.20 0.013 mg/Kg 12/05/24 15:01 12/10/24 13:00 1☼<0.202-Chlorophenol

0.081 0.0081 mg/Kg 12/05/24 15:01 12/10/24 13:00 1☼0.010 J2-Methylnaphthalene

0.20 0.021 mg/Kg 12/05/24 15:01 12/10/24 13:00 1☼<0.202-Methylphenol

0.20 0.022 mg/Kg 12/05/24 15:01 12/10/24 13:00 1☼<0.202-Nitroaniline

0.40 0.027 mg/Kg 12/05/24 15:01 12/10/24 13:00 1☼<0.402-Nitrophenol

0.20 0.030 mg/Kg 12/05/24 15:01 12/10/24 13:00 1☼<0.203 & 4 Methylphenol

0.20 0.033 mg/Kg 12/05/24 15:01 12/10/24 13:00 1☼<0.203,3'-Dichlorobenzidine

0.40 0.018 mg/Kg 12/05/24 15:01 12/10/24 13:00 1☼<0.403-Nitroaniline

0.81 0.23 mg/Kg 12/05/24 15:01 12/10/24 13:00 1☼<0.814,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol

0.20 0.028 mg/Kg 12/05/24 15:01 12/10/24 13:00 1☼<0.204-Bromophenyl phenyl ether

0.40 0.016 mg/Kg 12/05/24 15:01 12/10/24 13:00 1☼<0.404-Chloro-3-methylphenol

0.81 0.42 mg/Kg 12/05/24 15:01 12/10/24 13:00 1☼<0.814-Chloroaniline

0.20 0.053 mg/Kg 12/05/24 15:01 12/10/24 13:00 1☼<0.204-Chlorophenyl phenyl ether

0.40 0.030 mg/Kg 12/05/24 15:01 12/10/24 13:00 1☼<0.404-Nitroaniline

0.81 0.15 mg/Kg 12/05/24 15:01 12/10/24 13:00 1☼<0.814-Nitrophenol

0.040 0.0082 mg/Kg 12/05/24 15:01 12/10/24 13:00 1☼<0.040Acenaphthene

0.040 0.0068 mg/Kg 12/05/24 15:01 12/10/24 13:00 1☼<0.040Acenaphthylene

0.040 0.0082 mg/Kg 12/05/24 15:01 12/10/24 13:00 1☼0.0083 JAnthracene

0.040 0.0085 mg/Kg 12/05/24 15:01 12/10/24 13:00 1☼0.065Benzo[a]anthracene

0.040 0.039 mg/Kg 12/05/24 15:01 12/10/24 13:00 1☼0.085Benzo[a]pyrene

0.040 0.038 mg/Kg 12/05/24 15:01 12/10/24 13:00 1☼0.13Benzo[b]fluoranthene

0.040 0.0087 mg/Kg 12/05/24 15:01 12/10/24 13:00 1☼0.13Benzo[g,h,i]perylene

0.040 0.015 mg/Kg 12/05/24 15:01 12/10/24 13:00 1☼0.042Benzo[k]fluoranthene

0.20 0.015 mg/Kg 12/05/24 15:01 12/10/24 13:00 1☼<0.20Bis(2-chloroethoxy)methane

0.20 0.019 mg/Kg 12/05/24 15:01 12/10/24 13:00 1☼<0.20Bis(2-chloroethyl)ether

0.20 0.16 mg/Kg 12/05/24 15:01 12/10/24 13:00 1☼<0.20Bis(2-ethylhexyl) phthalate

0.20 0.020 mg/Kg 12/05/24 15:01 12/10/24 13:00 1☼<0.20Butyl benzyl phthalate

0.20 0.016 mg/Kg 12/05/24 15:01 12/10/24 13:00 1☼<0.20Carbazole

0.040 0.011 mg/Kg 12/05/24 15:01 12/10/24 13:00 1☼0.089Chrysene

0.040 0.040 mg/Kg 12/05/24 15:01 12/10/24 13:00 1☼0.043Dibenz(a,h)anthracene

0.20 0.014 mg/Kg 12/05/24 15:01 12/10/24 13:00 1☼<0.20Dibenzofuran

0.20 0.018 mg/Kg 12/05/24 15:01 12/10/24 13:00 1☼<0.20Diethyl phthalate

0.20 0.0088 mg/Kg 12/05/24 15:01 12/10/24 13:00 1☼<0.20Dimethyl phthalate

0.20 0.013 mg/Kg 12/05/24 15:01 12/10/24 13:00 1☼<0.20Di-n-butyl phthalate

0.40 0.28 mg/Kg 12/05/24 15:01 12/10/24 13:00 1☼<0.40Di-n-octyl phthalate

0.040 0.0094 mg/Kg 12/05/24 15:01 12/10/24 13:00 1☼0.088Fluoranthene

0.040 0.012 mg/Kg 12/05/24 15:01 12/10/24 13:00 1☼<0.040Fluorene

0.081 0.0077 mg/Kg 12/05/24 15:01 12/10/24 13:00 1☼<0.081Hexachlorobenzene

0.20 0.023 mg/Kg 12/05/24 15:01 12/10/24 13:00 1☼<0.20Hexachlorobutadiene

0.81 0.43 mg/Kg 12/05/24 15:01 12/10/24 13:00 1☼<0.81Hexachlorocyclopentadiene

0.20 0.020 mg/Kg 12/05/24 15:01 12/10/24 13:00 1☼<0.20Hexachloroethane
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Client Sample Results
Job ID: 500-261003-1Client: Weston Solutions Inc

Project/Site: IDOT- WO 009 I-80 at Des Plaines River

Lab Sample ID: 500-261003-16Client Sample ID: R-3(0-2)-120424
Matrix: SolidDate Collected: 12/04/24 15:30

Percent Solids: 80.1Date Received: 12/04/24 17:05

Method: SW846 8270E - Semivolatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS)   (Continued)
RL MDL

0.094 0.040 0.039 mg/Kg ☼ 12/05/24 15:01 12/10/24 13:00 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Indeno[1,2,3-cd]pyrene

0.20 0.021 mg/Kg 12/05/24 15:01 12/10/24 13:00 1☼<0.20Isophorone

0.040 0.0073 mg/Kg 12/05/24 15:01 12/10/24 13:00 1☼0.0080 JNaphthalene

0.040 0.013 mg/Kg 12/05/24 15:01 12/10/24 13:00 1☼<0.040Nitrobenzene

0.081 0.0080 mg/Kg 12/05/24 15:01 12/10/24 13:00 1☼<0.081N-Nitrosodi-n-propylamine

0.20 0.024 mg/Kg 12/05/24 15:01 12/10/24 13:00 1☼<0.20N-Nitrosodiphenylamine

0.81 0.10 mg/Kg 12/05/24 15:01 12/10/24 13:00 1☼<0.81Pentachlorophenol

0.040 0.0088 mg/Kg 12/05/24 15:01 12/10/24 13:00 1☼0.042Phenanthrene

0.20 0.017 mg/Kg 12/05/24 15:01 12/10/24 13:00 1☼<0.20Phenol

0.040 0.011 mg/Kg 12/05/24 15:01 12/10/24 13:00 1☼0.11Pyrene

2,4,6-Tribromophenol (Surr) 78 31 - 143 12/05/24 15:01 12/10/24 13:00 1

Surrogate Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedQualifier Limits%Recovery

2-Fluorobiphenyl  (Surr) 77 12/05/24 15:01 12/10/24 13:00 143 - 145

2-Fluorophenol (Surr) 72 12/05/24 15:01 12/10/24 13:00 131 - 166

Nitrobenzene-d5 (Surr) 71 12/05/24 15:01 12/10/24 13:00 137 - 147

Phenol-d5 (Surr) 72 12/05/24 15:01 12/10/24 13:00 130 - 153

Terphenyl-d14 (Surr) 94 12/05/24 15:01 12/10/24 13:00 142 - 157

Method: SW846 6010D - Metals (ICP)  
RL MDL

7500 12 4.9 mg/Kg ☼ 12/09/24 16:35 12/11/24 02:35 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Aluminum

1.2 0.23 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:35 12/11/24 02:35 1☼<1.2Antimony

0.60 0.21 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:35 12/11/24 02:35 1☼9.4Arsenic

0.60 0.069 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:35 12/11/24 02:35 1☼74Barium

0.24 0.056 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:35 12/11/24 02:35 1☼0.63 ^5+Beryllium

0.12 0.022 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:35 12/11/24 02:35 1☼0.73Cadmium

60 10 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:35 12/11/24 15:33 5☼85000 BCalcium

0.60 0.30 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:35 12/11/24 02:35 1☼14Chromium

0.30 0.079 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:35 12/11/24 02:35 1☼8.7Cobalt

0.60 0.17 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:35 12/11/24 02:35 1☼23Copper

12 6.3 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:35 12/11/24 02:35 1☼17000 BIron

0.30 0.14 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:35 12/11/24 02:35 1☼59Lead

30 15 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:35 12/11/24 15:33 5☼57000 BMagnesium

0.60 0.088 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:35 12/11/24 02:35 1☼540Manganese

0.60 0.18 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:35 12/11/24 02:35 1☼20Nickel

30 11 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:35 12/11/24 02:35 1☼1700Potassium

0.60 0.36 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:35 12/11/24 02:35 1☼0.62Selenium

0.30 0.078 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:35 12/11/24 02:35 1☼0.39Silver

60 8.9 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:35 12/11/24 02:35 1☼180Sodium

0.60 0.30 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:35 12/11/24 02:35 1☼<0.60Thallium

0.30 0.071 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:35 12/11/24 02:35 1☼18Vanadium

1.2 0.53 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:35 12/11/24 02:35 1☼160Zinc

Method: SW846 6010D - Metals (ICP) - TCLP  
RL MDL

<0.050 0.050 0.010 mg/L 12/10/24 14:15 12/11/24 19:12 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Arsenic

0.50 0.050 mg/L 12/10/24 14:15 12/11/24 19:12 10.59Barium

0.0040 0.0040 mg/L 12/10/24 14:15 12/11/24 19:12 1<0.0040Beryllium

0.0050 0.0020 mg/L 12/10/24 14:15 12/11/24 19:12 10.0028 JCadmium
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Client Sample Results
Job ID: 500-261003-1Client: Weston Solutions Inc

Project/Site: IDOT- WO 009 I-80 at Des Plaines River

Lab Sample ID: 500-261003-16Client Sample ID: R-3(0-2)-120424
Matrix: SolidDate Collected: 12/04/24 15:30

Percent Solids: 80.1Date Received: 12/04/24 17:05

Method: SW846 6010D - Metals (ICP) - TCLP   (Continued)
RL MDL

<0.025 0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/10/24 14:15 12/11/24 19:12 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Chromium

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/10/24 14:15 12/11/24 19:12 1<0.025Cobalt

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/10/24 14:15 12/11/24 19:12 1<0.025Copper

0.40 0.20 mg/L 12/10/24 14:15 12/11/24 19:12 13.2Iron

0.0075 0.0075 mg/L 12/10/24 14:15 12/11/24 19:12 1<0.0075Lead

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/10/24 14:15 12/11/24 19:12 10.35Manganese

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/10/24 14:15 12/11/24 19:12 1<0.025Nickel

0.050 0.020 mg/L 12/10/24 14:15 12/11/24 19:12 1<0.050Selenium

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/10/24 14:15 12/11/24 19:12 1<0.025Silver

0.50 0.020 mg/L 12/10/24 14:15 12/11/24 19:12 10.14 JZinc

Method: SW846 6010D - Metals (ICP) - SPLP East  
RL MDL

<0.050 0.050 0.010 mg/L 12/10/24 14:19 12/11/24 23:19 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Arsenic

0.50 0.050 mg/L 12/10/24 14:19 12/11/24 23:19 10.52Barium

0.0040 0.0040 mg/L 12/10/24 14:19 12/11/24 23:19 1<0.0040Beryllium

0.0050 0.0020 mg/L 12/10/24 14:19 12/11/24 23:19 10.0035 JCadmium

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/10/24 14:19 12/11/24 23:19 1<0.025Chromium

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/10/24 14:19 12/11/24 23:19 1<0.025Cobalt

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/10/24 14:19 12/11/24 23:19 10.027Copper

0.40 0.20 mg/L 12/10/24 14:19 12/11/24 23:19 12.9Iron

0.0075 0.0075 mg/L 12/10/24 14:19 12/11/24 23:19 10.039Lead

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/10/24 14:19 12/11/24 23:19 10.36Manganese

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/10/24 14:19 12/11/24 23:19 10.016 JNickel

0.050 0.020 mg/L 12/10/24 14:19 12/11/24 23:19 1<0.050Selenium

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/10/24 14:19 12/11/24 23:19 1<0.025Silver

0.50 0.020 mg/L 12/10/24 14:19 12/11/24 23:19 10.30 JZinc

Method: SW846 7470A - Mercury (CVAA) - TCLP  
RL MDL

<0.00020 0.00020 0.00020 mg/L 12/12/24 10:45 12/13/24 11:18 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Mercury

Method: SW846 7470A - Mercury (CVAA) - SPLP East  
RL MDL

<0.00020 0.00020 0.00020 mg/L 12/12/24 10:45 12/13/24 10:14 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Mercury

Method: SW846 7471B - Mercury (CVAA)  
RL MDL

0.038 0.020 0.0083 mg/Kg ☼ 12/12/24 16:20 12/13/24 11:26 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Mercury

General Chemistry  
RL MDL

7.5 0.2 0.2 SU 12/09/24 10:01 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

pH (SW846 9045D)
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Definitions/Glossary
Job ID: 500-261003-1Client: Weston Solutions Inc

Project/Site: IDOT- WO 009 I-80 at Des Plaines River

Qualifiers

GC/MS VOA
Qualifier Description

*+ LCS and/or LCSD is outside acceptance limits, high biased.

Qualifier

J Result is less than the RL but greater than or equal to the MDL and the concentration is an approximate value.

GC/MS Semi VOA
Qualifier Description

*3 ISTD response or retention time outside acceptable limits.

Qualifier

F1 MS and/or MSD recovery exceeds control limits.

F2 MS/MSD RPD exceeds control limits

J Result is less than the RL but greater than or equal to the MDL and the concentration is an approximate value.

Metals
Qualifier Description

^5+ Linear Range Check (LRC) is outside acceptance limits, high biased.

Qualifier

4 MS, MSD: The analyte present in the original sample is greater than 4 times the matrix spike concentration; therefore, control limits are not 

applicable.

B Compound was found in the blank and sample.

F1 MS and/or MSD recovery exceeds control limits.

F3 Duplicate RPD exceeds the control limit

F5 Duplicate RPD exceeds limit, and one or both sample results are less than 5 times RL, and the absolute difference between results is < 

the upper reporting limits for both.

J Result is less than the RL but greater than or equal to the MDL and the concentration is an approximate value.

Glossary
These commonly used abbreviations may or may not be present in this report.

☼ Listed under the "D" column to designate that the result is reported on a dry weight basis

Abbreviation

%R Percent Recovery

CFL Contains Free Liquid

CFU Colony Forming Unit

CNF Contains No Free Liquid

DER Duplicate Error Ratio (normalized absolute difference)

Dil Fac Dilution Factor

DL Detection Limit (DoD/DOE)

DL, RA, RE, IN Indicates a Dilution, Re-analysis, Re-extraction, or additional Initial metals/anion analysis of the sample

DLC Decision Level Concentration (Radiochemistry)

EDL Estimated Detection Limit (Dioxin)

LOD Limit of Detection (DoD/DOE)

LOQ Limit of Quantitation (DoD/DOE)

MCL EPA recommended "Maximum Contaminant Level"

MDA Minimum Detectable Activity (Radiochemistry)

MDC Minimum Detectable Concentration (Radiochemistry)

MDL Method Detection Limit

ML Minimum Level (Dioxin)

MPN Most Probable Number

MQL Method Quantitation Limit

NC Not Calculated

ND Not Detected at the reporting limit (or MDL or EDL if shown)

NEG Negative / Absent

POS Positive / Present

PQL Practical Quantitation Limit

PRES Presumptive

QC Quality Control

RER Relative Error Ratio (Radiochemistry)

RL Reporting Limit or Requested Limit (Radiochemistry)

RPD Relative Percent Difference, a measure of the relative difference between two points
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Definitions/Glossary
Job ID: 500-261003-1Client: Weston Solutions Inc

Project/Site: IDOT- WO 009 I-80 at Des Plaines River

Glossary (Continued)

These commonly used abbreviations may or may not be present in this report.

TEF Toxicity Equivalent Factor (Dioxin)

Abbreviation

TEQ Toxicity Equivalent Quotient (Dioxin)

TNTC Too Numerous To Count

Eurofins Chicago

Page 94 of 145 12/13/2024

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15



Accreditation/Certification Summary
Client: Weston Solutions Inc Job ID: 500-261003-1
Project/Site: IDOT- WO 009 I-80 at Des Plaines River

Laboratory: Eurofins Chicago
Unless otherwise noted, all analytes for this laboratory were covered under each accreditation/certification below.

Authority Program Identification Number Expiration Date

Illinois NELAP IL00035 05-31-25

The following analytes are included in this report, but the laboratory is not certified by the governing authority.  This list may include analytes 

for which the agency does not offer certification.  

Analysis Method Prep Method Matrix Analyte

8260D 5035 Solid 1,3-Dichloropropene, Total

Moisture Solid Percent Moisture

Moisture Solid Percent Solids
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Summary Table - Vacant Land (ISGS Site No. 2233V3-203)
Comparison of Detected Constituents to Applicable Reference Concentrations

Soil Analytical Results
FAI 80 - I-80 at Des Plaines River

Joliet, Will County, Illinois

Station Name VA-2
Sample Date 12/5/2024

Field Sample ID VA-2(0-5)-120524
ISGS Site No. 2233V3-203

Laboratory pH <6.25, >9.0 7.7
VOCs (mg/kg)
SVOCs (mg/kg)
Total Metals (mg/kg)
Aluminum, Total --- / --- 4100
Antimony, Total 5 0.27 J
Arsenic, Total 11.3 / 13.0 3.8
Barium, Total 1500 36
Beryllium, Total 22 0.23
Cadmium, Total 5.2 0.83 B
Calcium, Total --- / --- 180000 B
Chromium, Total 21 13
Cobalt, Total 20 3.5
Copper, Total 2900 17
Iron, Total 15000 / 15900 8500
Lead, Total 107 36
Magnesium, Total 325000 100000 B
Manganese, Total 630 / 636 300 B
Mercury, Total 0.89 0.018
Nickel, Total 100 11
Potassium, Total --- / --- 1100
Selenium, Total 1.3 ND
Silver, Total 4.4 ND
Sodium, Total --- / --- 280
Thallium, Total 2.6 0.85
Vanadium, Total 550 9.1
Zinc, Total 5100 73
TCLP Metals (mg/l)
Arsenic, TCLP 0.05 ND
Barium, TCLP 2 0.26 J
Beryllium, TCLP 0.004 ND
Cadmium, TCLP 0.005 0.003 J
Chromium, TCLP 0.1 ND
Cobalt, TCLP 1 ND
Copper, TCLP 0.65 ND
Iron, TCLP 5 0.75
Lead, TCLP 0.0075 ND
Manganese, TCLP 0.15 1.6
Mercury, TCLP 0.002 ND
Nickel, TCLP 0.1 0.013 J
Selenium, TCLP 0.05 ND
Silver, TCLP 0.05 ND
Zinc, TCLP 5 0.15 J
SPLP Metals (mg/l)
Arsenic, SPLP 0.05 ND
Barium, SPLP 2 0.25 J
Beryllium, SPLP 0.004 ND
Cadmium, SPLP 0.005 0.0043 J
Chromium, SPLP 0.1 ND
Cobalt, SPLP 1 ND
Copper, SPLP 0.65 0.052
Iron, SPLP 5 2.6
Lead, SPLP 0.0075 0.088
Manganese, SPLP 0.15 0.81
Mercury, SPLP 0.002 ND
Nickel, SPLP 0.1 0.018 J
Selenium, SPLP 0.05 ND
Silver, SPLP 0.05 ND
Zinc, SPLP 5 0.23 J

Notes and Abbreviations:

J - Estimated concentration.
         Yellow shaded values indicate concentration exceeds 
MAC Table Reference Concentration.

Reference 
Concentrations 

(MAC Table)

--- - not applicable or value not available.
Reference concentrations from MAC Table include background 
ND - Constituent not detected above the reporting limit.
B - Constituent detected in the laboratory blank and sample.

AppB-Table009.xlsx
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Eurofins Chicago

Eurofins Chicago is a laboratory within Eurofins Environment Testing North Central, LLC, a company within Eurofins Environment Testing Group of Companies

Job Notes
This report may not be reproduced except in full, and with written approval from the laboratory.  The results relate only to the
samples tested.  For questions please contact the Project Manager at the e-mail address or telephone number listed on this
page.

The test results in this report relate only to the samples as received by the laboratory and will meet all requirements of the
methodology, with any exceptions noted. This report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the express written
approval of the laboratory. All questions should be directed to the Eurofins Chicago Project Manager.
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Client Sample Results
Job ID: 500-261134-1Client: Weston Solutions Inc

Project/Site: IDOT- WO 009 I-80 at Des Plaines River

Lab Sample ID: 500-261134-13Client Sample ID: VA-2(0-5)-120524
Matrix: SolidDate Collected: 12/05/24 15:50

Percent Solids: 88.6Date Received: 12/06/24 13:45

Method: SW846 8260D - Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS  
RL MDL

<0.017 0.017 0.0071 mg/Kg ☼ 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 16:03 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Acetone

0.0017 0.00053 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 16:03 1☼<0.0017Benzene

0.0017 0.00054 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 16:03 1☼<0.0017Bromodichloromethane

0.0017 0.00098 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 16:03 1☼<0.0017Bromoform

0.0042 0.0021 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 16:03 1☼<0.0042Bromomethane

0.0042 0.00077 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 16:03 1☼<0.0042Carbon disulfide

0.0017 0.00057 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 16:03 1☼<0.0017Carbon tetrachloride

0.0017 0.00071 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 16:03 1☼<0.0017Chlorobenzene

0.0042 0.0014 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 16:03 1☼<0.0042Chloroethane

0.0017 0.0012 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 16:03 1☼<0.0017Chloroform

0.0042 0.00082 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 16:03 1☼<0.0042 *+Chloromethane

0.0017 0.00068 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 16:03 1☼<0.0017cis-1,2-Dichloroethene

0.0017 0.00067 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 16:03 1☼<0.0017cis-1,3-Dichloropropene

0.0017 0.00078 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 16:03 1☼<0.0017Dibromochloromethane

0.0017 0.00063 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 16:03 1☼<0.00171,1-Dichloroethane

0.0042 0.0011 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 16:03 1☼<0.00421,2-Dichloroethane

0.0017 0.00069 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 16:03 1☼<0.00171,1-Dichloroethene

0.0017 0.00043 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 16:03 1☼<0.00171,2-Dichloropropane

0.0017 0.00081 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 16:03 1☼<0.00171,3-Dichloropropene, Total

0.0017 0.00088 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 16:03 1☼<0.0017Ethylbenzene

0.0042 0.0026 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 16:03 1☼<0.00422-Hexanone

0.0042 0.0018 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 16:03 1☼<0.0042Methylene Chloride

0.0042 0.0018 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 16:03 1☼<0.0042Methyl Ethyl Ketone

0.0042 0.0030 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 16:03 1☼<0.0042methyl isobutyl ketone

0.0017 0.00054 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 16:03 1☼<0.0017Methyl tert-butyl ether

0.0017 0.00076 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 16:03 1☼<0.0017Styrene

0.0017 0.00083 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 16:03 1☼<0.00171,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane

0.0017 0.00094 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 16:03 1☼<0.0017Tetrachloroethene

0.0017 0.00034 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 16:03 1☼<0.0017Toluene

0.0017 0.00064 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 16:03 1☼<0.0017trans-1,2-Dichloroethene

0.0017 0.00081 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 16:03 1☼<0.0017trans-1,3-Dichloropropene

0.0017 0.00068 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 16:03 1☼<0.00171,1,1-Trichloroethane

0.0017 0.00063 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 16:03 1☼<0.00171,1,2-Trichloroethane

0.0017 0.00046 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 16:03 1☼<0.0017Trichloroethene

0.0017 0.00069 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 16:03 1☼<0.0017 *+Vinyl chloride

0.0034 0.00058 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 16:03 1☼<0.0034Xylenes, Total

4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 95 75 - 131 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 16:03 1

Surrogate Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedQualifier Limits%Recovery

Dibromofluoromethane  (Surr) 96 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 16:03 175 - 126

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 86 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 16:03 170 - 134

Toluene-d8 (Surr) 94 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 16:03 175 - 124

Method: SW846 8270E - Semivolatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS)  
RL MDL

<0.18 0.18 0.025 mg/Kg ☼ 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 16:36 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene

0.18 0.014 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 16:36 1☼<0.181,2-Dichlorobenzene

0.18 0.016 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 16:36 1☼<0.181,3-Dichlorobenzene

0.18 0.017 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 16:36 1☼<0.181,4-Dichlorobenzene

0.18 0.026 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 16:36 1☼<0.182,2'-oxybis[1-chloropropane]
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Client Sample Results
Job ID: 500-261134-1Client: Weston Solutions Inc

Project/Site: IDOT- WO 009 I-80 at Des Plaines River

Lab Sample ID: 500-261134-13Client Sample ID: VA-2(0-5)-120524
Matrix: SolidDate Collected: 12/05/24 15:50

Percent Solids: 88.6Date Received: 12/06/24 13:45

Method: SW846 8270E - Semivolatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS)   (Continued)
RL MDL

<0.35 0.35 0.013 mg/Kg ☼ 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 16:36 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

2,4,5-Trichlorophenol

0.35 0.012 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 16:36 1☼<0.352,4,6-Trichlorophenol

0.35 0.013 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 16:36 1☼<0.352,4-Dichlorophenol

0.35 0.080 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 16:36 1☼<0.352,4-Dimethylphenol

0.72 0.21 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 16:36 1☼<0.722,4-Dinitrophenol

0.18 0.020 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 16:36 1☼<0.182,4-Dinitrotoluene

0.18 0.012 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 16:36 1☼<0.182,6-Dinitrotoluene

0.18 0.013 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 16:36 1☼<0.182-Chloronaphthalene

0.18 0.011 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 16:36 1☼<0.182-Chlorophenol

0.072 0.0071 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 16:36 1☼<0.0722-Methylnaphthalene

0.18 0.019 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 16:36 1☼<0.182-Methylphenol

0.18 0.019 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 16:36 1☼<0.182-Nitroaniline

0.35 0.024 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 16:36 1☼<0.352-Nitrophenol

0.18 0.026 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 16:36 1☼<0.183 & 4 Methylphenol

0.18 0.029 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 16:36 1☼<0.183,3'-Dichlorobenzidine

0.35 0.016 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 16:36 1☼<0.353-Nitroaniline

0.72 0.20 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 16:36 1☼<0.724,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol

0.18 0.024 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 16:36 1☼<0.184-Bromophenyl phenyl ether

0.35 0.014 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 16:36 1☼<0.354-Chloro-3-methylphenol

0.72 0.37 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 16:36 1☼<0.724-Chloroaniline

0.18 0.047 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 16:36 1☼<0.184-Chlorophenyl phenyl ether

0.35 0.026 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 16:36 1☼<0.354-Nitroaniline

0.72 0.13 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 16:36 1☼<0.724-Nitrophenol

0.035 0.0072 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 16:36 1☼<0.035Acenaphthene

0.035 0.0060 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 16:36 1☼<0.035Acenaphthylene

0.035 0.0073 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 16:36 1☼0.0095 JAnthracene

0.035 0.0076 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 16:36 1☼0.046Benzo[a]anthracene

0.035 0.034 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 16:36 1☼0.056Benzo[a]pyrene

0.035 0.034 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 16:36 1☼0.075Benzo[b]fluoranthene

0.035 0.0077 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 16:36 1☼0.063Benzo[g,h,i]perylene

0.035 0.014 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 16:36 1☼0.024 JBenzo[k]fluoranthene

0.18 0.013 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 16:36 1☼<0.18Bis(2-chloroethoxy)methane

0.18 0.016 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 16:36 1☼<0.18Bis(2-chloroethyl)ether

0.18 0.14 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 16:36 1☼<0.18Bis(2-ethylhexyl) phthalate

0.18 0.018 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 16:36 1☼<0.18Butyl benzyl phthalate

0.18 0.014 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 16:36 1☼<0.18Carbazole

0.035 0.0094 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 16:36 1☼0.057Chrysene

0.035 0.035 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 16:36 1☼<0.035Dibenz(a,h)anthracene

0.18 0.013 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 16:36 1☼<0.18Dibenzofuran

0.18 0.016 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 16:36 1☼<0.18Diethyl phthalate

0.18 0.0077 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 16:36 1☼<0.18Dimethyl phthalate

0.18 0.011 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 16:36 1☼<0.18Di-n-butyl phthalate

0.35 0.25 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 16:36 1☼<0.35Di-n-octyl phthalate

0.035 0.0083 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 16:36 1☼0.062Fluoranthene

0.035 0.011 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 16:36 1☼<0.035Fluorene

0.072 0.0068 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 16:36 1☼<0.072Hexachlorobenzene

0.18 0.020 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 16:36 1☼<0.18Hexachlorobutadiene

0.72 0.38 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 16:36 1☼<0.72Hexachlorocyclopentadiene

0.18 0.018 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 16:36 1☼<0.18Hexachloroethane
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Client Sample Results
Job ID: 500-261134-1Client: Weston Solutions Inc

Project/Site: IDOT- WO 009 I-80 at Des Plaines River

Lab Sample ID: 500-261134-13Client Sample ID: VA-2(0-5)-120524
Matrix: SolidDate Collected: 12/05/24 15:50

Percent Solids: 88.6Date Received: 12/06/24 13:45

Method: SW846 8270E - Semivolatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS)   (Continued)
RL MDL

0.063 0.035 0.035 mg/Kg ☼ 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 16:36 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Indeno[1,2,3-cd]pyrene

0.18 0.018 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 16:36 1☼<0.18Isophorone

0.035 0.0064 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 16:36 1☼<0.035Naphthalene

0.035 0.011 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 16:36 1☼<0.035Nitrobenzene

0.072 0.0070 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 16:36 1☼<0.072N-Nitrosodi-n-propylamine

0.18 0.021 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 16:36 1☼<0.18N-Nitrosodiphenylamine

0.72 0.089 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 16:36 1☼<0.72Pentachlorophenol

0.035 0.0077 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 16:36 1☼0.036Phenanthrene

0.18 0.015 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 16:36 1☼<0.18Phenol

0.035 0.0097 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 16:36 1☼0.064Pyrene

2,4,6-Tribromophenol (Surr) 76 31 - 143 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 16:36 1

Surrogate Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedQualifier Limits%Recovery

2-Fluorobiphenyl  (Surr) 69 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 16:36 143 - 145

2-Fluorophenol (Surr) 62 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 16:36 131 - 166

Nitrobenzene-d5 (Surr) 61 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 16:36 137 - 147

Phenol-d5 (Surr) 62 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 16:36 130 - 153

Terphenyl-d14 (Surr) 88 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 16:36 142 - 157

Method: SW846 6010D - Metals (ICP)  
RL MDL

4100 11 4.4 mg/Kg ☼ 12/11/24 09:44 12/13/24 03:14 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Aluminum

1.1 0.21 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/13/24 03:14 1☼0.27 JAntimony

0.53 0.18 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/13/24 03:14 1☼3.8Arsenic

0.53 0.061 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/13/24 03:14 1☼36Barium

0.21 0.050 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/13/24 03:14 1☼0.23Beryllium

0.11 0.019 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/13/24 03:14 1☼0.83 BCadmium

210 36 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/14/24 01:27 20☼180000 BCalcium

0.53 0.26 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/13/24 03:14 1☼13Chromium

0.27 0.070 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/13/24 03:14 1☼3.5Cobalt

0.53 0.15 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/13/24 03:14 1☼17Copper

11 5.6 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/13/24 03:14 1☼8500Iron

0.27 0.12 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/13/24 03:14 1☼36Lead

110 53 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/14/24 01:27 20☼100000 BMagnesium

0.53 0.077 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/13/24 03:14 1☼300 BManganese

0.53 0.16 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/13/24 03:14 1☼11Nickel

27 9.5 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/13/24 03:14 1☼1100Potassium

0.53 0.31 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/13/24 03:14 1☼<0.53Selenium

0.27 0.069 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/13/24 03:14 1☼<0.27Silver

53 7.9 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/13/24 03:14 1☼280Sodium

0.53 0.27 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/13/24 03:14 1☼0.85Thallium

0.27 0.063 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/13/24 03:14 1☼9.1Vanadium

1.1 0.47 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/13/24 03:14 1☼73Zinc

Method: SW846 6010D - Metals (ICP) - TCLP  
RL MDL

<0.050 0.050 0.010 mg/L 12/12/24 14:19 12/13/24 18:16 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Arsenic

0.50 0.050 mg/L 12/12/24 14:19 12/13/24 18:16 10.26 JBarium

0.0040 0.0040 mg/L 12/12/24 14:19 12/13/24 18:16 1<0.0040Beryllium

0.0050 0.0020 mg/L 12/12/24 14:19 12/13/24 18:16 10.0030 JCadmium
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Client Sample Results
Job ID: 500-261134-1Client: Weston Solutions Inc

Project/Site: IDOT- WO 009 I-80 at Des Plaines River

Lab Sample ID: 500-261134-13Client Sample ID: VA-2(0-5)-120524
Matrix: SolidDate Collected: 12/05/24 15:50

Percent Solids: 88.6Date Received: 12/06/24 13:45

Method: SW846 6010D - Metals (ICP) - TCLP   (Continued)
RL MDL

<0.025 0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/12/24 14:19 12/13/24 18:16 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Chromium

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/12/24 14:19 12/13/24 18:16 1<0.025Cobalt

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/12/24 14:19 12/13/24 18:16 1<0.025Copper

0.40 0.20 mg/L 12/12/24 14:19 12/13/24 18:16 10.75Iron

0.0075 0.0075 mg/L 12/12/24 14:19 12/13/24 18:16 1<0.0075Lead

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/12/24 14:19 12/13/24 18:16 11.6Manganese

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/12/24 14:19 12/13/24 18:16 10.013 JNickel

0.050 0.020 mg/L 12/12/24 14:19 12/13/24 18:16 1<0.050Selenium

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/12/24 14:19 12/13/24 18:16 1<0.025Silver

0.50 0.020 mg/L 12/12/24 14:19 12/13/24 18:16 10.15 JZinc

Method: SW846 6010D - Metals (ICP) - SPLP East  
RL MDL

<0.050 0.050 0.010 mg/L 12/12/24 14:21 12/13/24 16:06 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Arsenic

0.50 0.050 mg/L 12/12/24 14:21 12/13/24 16:06 10.25 JBarium

0.0040 0.0040 mg/L 12/12/24 14:21 12/13/24 16:06 1<0.0040Beryllium

0.0050 0.0020 mg/L 12/12/24 14:21 12/13/24 16:06 10.0043 JCadmium

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/12/24 14:21 12/13/24 16:06 1<0.025Chromium

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/12/24 14:21 12/13/24 16:06 1<0.025Cobalt

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/12/24 14:21 12/13/24 16:06 10.052Copper

0.40 0.20 mg/L 12/12/24 14:21 12/13/24 16:06 12.6Iron

0.0075 0.0075 mg/L 12/12/24 14:21 12/13/24 16:06 10.088Lead

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/12/24 14:21 12/13/24 16:06 10.81Manganese

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/12/24 14:21 12/13/24 16:06 10.018 JNickel

0.050 0.020 mg/L 12/12/24 14:21 12/13/24 16:06 1<0.050Selenium

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/12/24 14:21 12/13/24 16:06 1<0.025Silver

0.50 0.020 mg/L 12/12/24 14:21 12/13/24 16:06 10.23 JZinc

Method: SW846 7470A - Mercury (CVAA) - TCLP  
RL MDL

<0.00020 0.00020 0.00020 mg/L 12/16/24 11:30 12/17/24 08:16 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Mercury

Method: SW846 7470A - Mercury (CVAA) - SPLP East  
RL MDL

<0.00020 0.00020 0.00020 mg/L 12/16/24 11:30 12/17/24 09:57 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Mercury

Method: SW846 7471B - Mercury (CVAA)  
RL MDL

0.018 0.018 0.0074 mg/Kg ☼ 12/16/24 16:20 12/17/24 06:30 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Mercury

General Chemistry  
RL MDL

7.7 0.2 0.2 SU 12/09/24 17:44 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

pH (SW846 9045D)
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Definitions/Glossary
Job ID: 500-261134-1Client: Weston Solutions Inc

Project/Site: IDOT- WO 009 I-80 at Des Plaines River

Qualifiers

GC/MS VOA
Qualifier Description

*+ LCS and/or LCSD is outside acceptance limits, high biased.

Qualifier

GC/MS Semi VOA
Qualifier Description

F2 MS/MSD RPD exceeds control limits

Qualifier

J Result is less than the RL but greater than or equal to the MDL and the concentration is an approximate value.

Metals
Qualifier Description

B Compound was found in the blank and sample.

Qualifier

F1 MS and/or MSD recovery exceeds control limits.

F3 Duplicate RPD exceeds the control limit

F5 Duplicate RPD exceeds limit, and one or both sample results are less than 5 times RL, and the absolute difference between results is < 

the upper reporting limits for both.

J Result is less than the RL but greater than or equal to the MDL and the concentration is an approximate value.

Glossary
These commonly used abbreviations may or may not be present in this report.

☼ Listed under the "D" column to designate that the result is reported on a dry weight basis

Abbreviation

%R Percent Recovery

CFL Contains Free Liquid

CFU Colony Forming Unit

CNF Contains No Free Liquid

DER Duplicate Error Ratio (normalized absolute difference)

Dil Fac Dilution Factor

DL Detection Limit (DoD/DOE)

DL, RA, RE, IN Indicates a Dilution, Re-analysis, Re-extraction, or additional Initial metals/anion analysis of the sample

DLC Decision Level Concentration (Radiochemistry)

EDL Estimated Detection Limit (Dioxin)

LOD Limit of Detection (DoD/DOE)

LOQ Limit of Quantitation (DoD/DOE)

MCL EPA recommended "Maximum Contaminant Level"

MDA Minimum Detectable Activity (Radiochemistry)

MDC Minimum Detectable Concentration (Radiochemistry)

MDL Method Detection Limit

ML Minimum Level (Dioxin)

MPN Most Probable Number

MQL Method Quantitation Limit

NC Not Calculated

ND Not Detected at the reporting limit (or MDL or EDL if shown)

NEG Negative / Absent

POS Positive / Present

PQL Practical Quantitation Limit

PRES Presumptive

QC Quality Control

RER Relative Error Ratio (Radiochemistry)

RL Reporting Limit or Requested Limit (Radiochemistry)

RPD Relative Percent Difference, a measure of the relative difference between two points

TEF Toxicity Equivalent Factor (Dioxin)

TEQ Toxicity Equivalent Quotient (Dioxin)

TNTC Too Numerous To Count

Eurofins Chicago
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Accreditation/Certification Summary
Client: Weston Solutions Inc Job ID: 500-261134-1
Project/Site: IDOT- WO 009 I-80 at Des Plaines River

Laboratory: Eurofins Chicago
Unless otherwise noted, all analytes for this laboratory were covered under each accreditation/certification below.

Authority Program Identification Number Expiration Date

Illinois NELAP 100201 05-31-25

The following analytes are included in this report, but the laboratory is not certified by the governing authority.  This list may include analytes 

for which the agency does not offer certification.  

Analysis Method Prep Method Matrix Analyte

8260D 5035 Solid 1,3-Dichloropropene, Total

Moisture Solid Percent Moisture

Moisture Solid Percent Solids

Eurofins Chicago
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Summary Table - Residences and Vacant Lot (ISGS Site No. 2233V3-206)
Comparison of Detected Constituents to Applicable Reference Concentrations

Soil Analytical Results
FAI 80 - I-80 at Des Plaines River

Joliet, Will County, Illinois

Station Name RV-2 RV-3 RV-5 RV-7 RV-8 RV-9 RV-12 RV-13
Sample Date 12/5/2024 12/5/2024 12/5/2024 12/5/2024 12/5/2024 12/5/2024 12/5/2024 12/5/2024

Field Sample ID RV-2(0-4)-
120524

RV-3(0-3)-
120524

RV-5(0-5)-
120524

RV-7(0-
5)120524

RV-8(0-
2)120524

RV-9(0-
2)120524

RV-12(0-
2)120524

RV-13(0-
5)120524

ISGS Site No.  2233V3-206  2233V3-206  2233V3-206  2233V3-206  2233V3-206  2233V3-206  2233V3-206  2233V3-206

Laboratory pH <6.25, >9.0 7.1 7.8 8.0 7.7 7.8 8.4 8.4 8.1
VOCs (mg/kg)
SVOCs (mg/kg)
Benzo(a)pyrene 0.09 / 1.3 / 2.1 ND 0.045 0.046 0.05 0.31 0.039 0.063 ND
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene 0.09 / 0.2 / 0.42 ND ND ND ND 0.08 ND ND ND
Total Metals (mg/kg)
Aluminum, Total --- / --- 9400 7100 6800 8600 7800 6000 10000 4700
Antimony, Total 5 0.5 J 0.23 J 0.24 J 0.41 J 0.35 J 0.41 J 0.3 J 0.35 J
Arsenic, Total 11.3 / 13.0 8.8 8.8 6.2 6.9 8.4 8.5 9.2 8.9
Barium, Total 1500 240 61 50 79 68 73 75 52
Beryllium, Total 22 0.72 0.27 0.34 0.63 0.53 0.42 0.4 0.81
Cadmium, Total 5.2 0.93 B 0.38 J 0.32 J 0.41 B 0.64 B 0.66 B 0.33 J 0.71
Calcium, Total --- / --- 29000 B 58000 B 78000 B 72000 B 120000 B 82000 B 13000 B 110000 B
Chromium, Total 21 17 11 10 11 12 10 15 6.9
Cobalt, Total 20 8 9.5 6 6.4 7.8 6.6 11 5.2
Copper, Total 2900 44 15 17 17 17 20 18 19
Iron, Total 15000 / 15900 16000 20000 13000 15000 15000 13000 22000 11000
Lead, Total 107 160 23 72 77 69 54 31 49
Magnesium, Total 325000 17000 B 28000 B 45000 B 34000 B 69000 B 47000 B 8800 B 72000
Manganese, Total 630 / 636 400 B 610 B 310 B 360 B 470 B 430 B 610 B 350
Mercury, Total 0.89 0.31 0.34 0.047 0.075 0.063 0.068 0.073 0.073
Nickel, Total 100 21 18 16 16 19 17 24 16
Potassium, Total --- / --- 1300 1300 1400 1400 1400 1400 1700 990
Selenium, Total 1.3 0.39 J 0.44 J 0.31 J 0.46 J 0.51 J 0.35 J 0.41 J ND
Silver, Total 4.4 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Sodium, Total --- / --- 330 110 300 130 220 260 470 340
Thallium, Total 2.6 0.58 J 0.47 J 0.45 J 0.48 J 0.7 0.53 0.32 J 0.83
Vanadium, Total 550 22 19 15 19 18 15 22 12
Zinc, Total 5100 200 79 91 110 160 120 110 130
TCLP Metals (mg/l)
Arsenic, TCLP 0.05 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Barium, TCLP 2 0.94 0.5 0.41 J 0.36 J 0.56 0.42 J 0.5 0.45 J
Beryllium, TCLP 0.004 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Cadmium, TCLP 0.005 0.0046 J 0.0032 J 0.0021 J ND 0.0065 0.002 J ND 0.0048 J
Chromium, TCLP 0.1 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Cobalt, TCLP 1 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Copper, TCLP 0.65 ND ND ND ND 0.016 J ND ND ND
Iron, TCLP 5 1.1 0.75 J 1.4 1.3 1.5 1.3 1.5 1.4
Lead, TCLP 0.0075 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Manganese, TCLP 0.15 0.86 1.4 1.6 0.3 0.57 0.51 0.42 0.49
Mercury, TCLP 0.002 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Nickel, TCLP 0.1 ND ND 0.012 J ND 0.042 ND ND ND
Selenium, TCLP 0.05 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Silver, TCLP 0.05 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Zinc, TCLP 5 0.32 J 0.14 J 0.081 J 0.047 J 3.9 0.065 J 0.1 J ND
SPLP Metals (mg/l)
Arsenic, SPLP 0.05 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.034 J
Barium, SPLP 2 1.9 0.27 J 0.42 J 0.27 J 0.49 J 0.73 0.45 J 0.47 J
Beryllium, SPLP 0.004 0.0052 ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.0045
Cadmium, SPLP 0.005 0.0057 0.0035 J 0.0024 J ND 0.0047 J 0.0042 J 0.0023 J 0.0054
Chromium, SPLP 0.1 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.036
Cobalt, SPLP 1 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.012 J
Copper, SPLP 0.65 0.056 0.032 0.028 0.019 J 0.037 0.038 0.021 J 0.085
Iron, SPLP 5 2.4 3.1 J 2 1.6 3.6 3.4 4.8 43
Lead, SPLP 0.0075 0.054 0.042 J 0.08 0.024 0.11 0.056 0.043 0.18
Manganese, SPLP 0.15 0.67 0.31 J 0.47 0.3 0.28 0.83 0.35 0.9
Mercury, SPLP 0.002 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Nickel, SPLP 0.1 0.026 0.016 J 0.015 J ND 0.016 J 0.024 J 0.013 J 0.042
Selenium, SPLP 0.05 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Silver, SPLP 0.05 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Zinc, SPLP 5 0.55 0.47 J 0.15 J 0.07 J 0.7 0.35 J 0.28 J 0.96

Reference 
Concentrations 

(MAC Table)
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Summary Table - Residences and Vacant Lot (ISGS Site No. 2233V3-206)
Comparison of Detected Constituents to Applicable Reference Concentrations

Soil Analytical Results
FAI 80 - I-80 at Des Plaines River

Joliet, Will County, Illinois

Station Name
Sample Date

Field Sample ID

ISGS Site No.

Laboratory pH <6.25, >9.0
VOCs (mg/kg)
SVOCs (mg/kg)
Benzo(a)pyrene 0.09 / 1.3 / 2.1
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene 0.09 / 0.2 / 0.42
Total Metals (mg/kg)
Aluminum, Total --- / ---
Antimony, Total 5
Arsenic, Total 11.3 / 13.0
Barium, Total 1500
Beryllium, Total 22
Cadmium, Total 5.2
Calcium, Total --- / ---
Chromium, Total 21
Cobalt, Total 20
Copper, Total 2900
Iron, Total 15000 / 15900
Lead, Total 107
Magnesium, Total 325000
Manganese, Total 630 / 636
Mercury, Total 0.89
Nickel, Total 100
Potassium, Total --- / ---
Selenium, Total 1.3
Silver, Total 4.4
Sodium, Total --- / ---
Thallium, Total 2.6
Vanadium, Total 550
Zinc, Total 5100
TCLP Metals (mg/l)
Arsenic, TCLP 0.05
Barium, TCLP 2
Beryllium, TCLP 0.004
Cadmium, TCLP 0.005
Chromium, TCLP 0.1
Cobalt, TCLP 1
Copper, TCLP 0.65
Iron, TCLP 5
Lead, TCLP 0.0075
Manganese, TCLP 0.15
Mercury, TCLP 0.002
Nickel, TCLP 0.1
Selenium, TCLP 0.05
Silver, TCLP 0.05
Zinc, TCLP 5
SPLP Metals (mg/l)
Arsenic, SPLP 0.05
Barium, SPLP 2
Beryllium, SPLP 0.004
Cadmium, SPLP 0.005
Chromium, SPLP 0.1
Cobalt, SPLP 1
Copper, SPLP 0.65
Iron, SPLP 5
Lead, SPLP 0.0075
Manganese, SPLP 0.15
Mercury, SPLP 0.002
Nickel, SPLP 0.1
Selenium, SPLP 0.05
Silver, SPLP 0.05
Zinc, SPLP 5

Reference 
Concentrations 

(MAC Table)

RV-15 RV-17 RV-18 RV-19 RV-20 RV-20 RV-21 RV-21
12/5/2024 12/5/2024 12/5/2024 12/5/2024 12/5/2024 5/13/2025 12/5/2024 5/13/2025

RV-15(0-3)-
120524

RV-17(0-
5)120524

RV-18(0-
3)120524

RV-19(0-
5)120524

RV-20(0-
5)120524

RV-20(3-8)-
051325

RV-21(0-
2)120524

RV-21(2-5)-
051325

 2233V3-206  2233V3-206  2233V3-206  2233V3-206  2233V3-206  2233V3-206  2233V3-206  2233V3-206

8.7 7.6 7.5 7.5 7.4 7.4 7.8 6.9

0.071 0.18 0.23 0.041 ND 0.63 0.2 ND
ND 0.047 0.047 ND ND 0.13 0.038 ND

6500 8600 11000 9000 8000 4100 5800 7900
0.43 J 0.9 J 0.32 J 0.48 J ND ND 0.28 J ND

12 8.9 6.8 10 5.9 7.8 5.1 9.1
53 100 J 91 89 39 47 B 40 69

0.42 0.55 J 0.46 0.64 0.34 0.14 J 0.39 0.32
0.58 0.78 J 0.55 B 1.7 B 0.22 J ND 0.37 J 0.12

85000 B 88000 B 64000 B 77000 B 57000 B 130000 B 77000 B 28000 B
9.7 13 15 15 11 5.2 8.3 11
8.2 7.6 8.6 7.4 8.4 9.6 6.6 11
28 23 19 33 12 22 13 16

19000 20000 20000 19000 14000 17000 12000 23000
76 96 J 63 120 15 8.9 36 13

35000 45000 B 32000 B 33000 B 26000 B 75000 B 43000 B 18000 B
510 470 B 380 B 260 B 500 B 590 300 B 530

0.081 0.13 J 0.088 0.1 0.034 0.0085 J 0.061 0.058
20 19 18 21 19 21 15 18

1300 1600 J 2000 1700 1500 1100 1300 1400
0.4 J 0.55 J 0.34 J 0.37 J ND ND ND ND
ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.22 J
360 360 J 330 170 110 550 160 280
0.9 0.64 0.63 0.58 J 0.41 J ND 0.44 J ND
15 18 20 22 20 13 14 22

130 240 170 500 52 26 74 100

ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
0.42 J 0.71 0.49 J 0.4 J 0.3 J 0.21 B 0.51 0.64 B

ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
0.0032 J 0.0038 J 0.0024 J ND 0.0047 J ND 0.0041 J 0.0024 J

ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.0013 J
ND ND ND ND 0.015 J ND ND ND

0.26 J 0.77 1.1 0.55 1.5 1.5 0.35 J 2.3
ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.0088 ND
0.19 0.55 0.62 0.33 1 1.5 1.7 3.9
ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
ND ND ND ND 0.026 0.019 0.013 J 0.014
ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
ND ND ND ND 1.1 B 0.014 J ND 0.041 J

0.013 J ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
0.31 J 0.68 0.56 0.13 J ND 0.0013 J 0.17 J 0.085

ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
0.0034 J 0.002 J 0.003 J ND ND 0.00047 J ND ND
0.013 J ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.024

ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.0044 J
0.05 0.026 0.029 0.017 J ND ND 0.025 0.013
11 1.6 2.7 2.2 2 0.26 J 6.6 21

0.15 0.13 0.073 0.029 ND ND 0.14 0.013
0.5 0.19 0.28 0.095 0.054 0.01 0.48 0.12
ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

0.018 J ND 0.012 J ND ND ND 0.011 J 0.013
ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
0.52 0.17 J 0.38 J 0.06 J ND ND 0.16 J 0.062 J
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Summary Table - Residences and Vacant Lot (ISGS Site No. 2233V3-206)
Comparison of Detected Constituents to Applicable Reference Concentrations

Soil Analytical Results
FAI 80 - I-80 at Des Plaines River

Joliet, Will County, Illinois

Station Name
Sample Date

Field Sample ID

ISGS Site No.

Laboratory pH <6.25, >9.0
VOCs (mg/kg)
SVOCs (mg/kg)
Benzo(a)pyrene 0.09 / 1.3 / 2.1
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene 0.09 / 0.2 / 0.42
Total Metals (mg/kg)
Aluminum, Total --- / ---
Antimony, Total 5
Arsenic, Total 11.3 / 13.0
Barium, Total 1500
Beryllium, Total 22
Cadmium, Total 5.2
Calcium, Total --- / ---
Chromium, Total 21
Cobalt, Total 20
Copper, Total 2900
Iron, Total 15000 / 15900
Lead, Total 107
Magnesium, Total 325000
Manganese, Total 630 / 636
Mercury, Total 0.89
Nickel, Total 100
Potassium, Total --- / ---
Selenium, Total 1.3
Silver, Total 4.4
Sodium, Total --- / ---
Thallium, Total 2.6
Vanadium, Total 550
Zinc, Total 5100
TCLP Metals (mg/l)
Arsenic, TCLP 0.05
Barium, TCLP 2
Beryllium, TCLP 0.004
Cadmium, TCLP 0.005
Chromium, TCLP 0.1
Cobalt, TCLP 1
Copper, TCLP 0.65
Iron, TCLP 5
Lead, TCLP 0.0075
Manganese, TCLP 0.15
Mercury, TCLP 0.002
Nickel, TCLP 0.1
Selenium, TCLP 0.05
Silver, TCLP 0.05
Zinc, TCLP 5
SPLP Metals (mg/l)
Arsenic, SPLP 0.05
Barium, SPLP 2
Beryllium, SPLP 0.004
Cadmium, SPLP 0.005
Chromium, SPLP 0.1
Cobalt, SPLP 1
Copper, SPLP 0.65
Iron, SPLP 5
Lead, SPLP 0.0075
Manganese, SPLP 0.15
Mercury, SPLP 0.002
Nickel, SPLP 0.1
Selenium, SPLP 0.05
Silver, SPLP 0.05
Zinc, SPLP 5

Reference 
Concentrations 

(MAC Table)

RV-23 RV-24 RV-24 RV-24 RV-25 RV-27 RV-35 RV-36
12/5/2024 12/5/2024 12/5/2024 12/5/2024 12/5/2024 5/12/2025 5/12/2025 5/12/2025

RV-23(0-5)-
120524

RV-24(0-5)-
120524

RV-24(5-10)-
120524

RV-24(5-10)-
120524D

RV-25(0-3)-
120524

RV-27(0-5)-
051225

RV-35(0-4)-
051225

RV-36(0-4)-
051225

 2233V3-206  2233V3-206  2233V3-206  2233V3-206  2233V3-206  2233V3-206  2233V3-206  2233V3-206

7.9 8.1 7.5 7.2 8.6 7.1 8.0 7.0

ND 0.18 ND ND 0.047 J ND ND 0.11
ND 0.045 ND ND ND ND ND 0.052

4400 9200 3500 2400 2800 5000 5000 4400
0.31 J 0.52 J ND ND ND ND ND 0.2 J

5.4 9.6 5.1 8.3 4 5.4 4.2 6.7
29 100 35 30 19 34 B 30 B 120 B

0.25 1.2 ND ND 0.23 0.4 0.27 0.59
0.33 1.3 0.13 0.096 J 0.18 0.048 J 0.067 J 0.6

120000 B 68000 B 48000 B 44000 B 160000 B 130000 B 110000 B 130000 B
8.4 12 5.2 3.2 5.1 8.2 7.9 8.1
5.1 9.2 12 13 3.7 6.4 5.3 4.3
8.4 55 160 180 9.8 21 12 21

9800 19000 24000 26000 6700 19000 17000 15000
62 220 5.7 4.5 30 11 14 100

85000 32000 23000 21000 100000 78000 66000 80000
350 440 330 390 250 270 300 310
0.1 0.15 0.015 J 0.01 J 0.023 0.014 J 0.008 J 0.15
12 29 14 14 8.6 12 13 11

1000 1400 690 460 930 1400 940 960
ND 0.48 J ND ND ND ND ND ND
ND ND ND ND ND 2.3 2 1.8
160 1900 800 620 480 250 J 210 J 280 J
0.57 0.57 J 0.41 J 0.33 J 0.59 ND ND 0.35 J
13 21 110 88 9.3 29 27 14
59 350 52 49 34 40 48 150

ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
0.57 0.6 0.46 J 0.33 J 0.53 0.22 0.21 1.3
ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

0.0041 J 0.011 ND ND 0.0021 J 0.0012 J 0.0013 J 0.0059
ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
ND ND ND ND ND 0.0038 J ND ND
ND 0.053 ND ND ND ND ND ND
ND 0.29 J 0.74 J 1.7 J 0.68 0.98 ND ND
ND 0.0075 ND ND ND ND ND 0.0088
0.78 1.9 0.78 1.2 1.1 1.1 0.85 0.29
ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
ND 0.038 ND ND ND 0.014 0.0074 J 0.0049 J
ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
ND 0.84 B ND ND ND 0.011 J 0.032 J 0.22 J

ND 0.02 J ND ND ND 0.0084 J ND 0.0038 J
1.2 0.61 0.39 J 0.38 J 0.14 J 0.12 0.028 0.2
ND 0.0057 ND ND ND 0.0012 J ND ND

0.0054 0.015 ND ND ND ND ND 0.00071 J
ND ND 0.01 J ND ND 0.045 0.01 0.019
ND ND ND ND ND 0.0081 0.0014 J 0.0028 J
0.1 0.36 0.067 0.027 0.027 0.044 B 0.011 J 0.029 J
2.7 7.2 11 8.6 2.1 39 6.9 12

0.48 0.36 0.023 ND 0.1 0.027 0.0075 0.09
0.35 1 0.52 0.62 0.55 0.2 0.064 0.17
ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
ND 0.049 0.012 J 0.02 J ND 0.034 0.0054 J 0.014
ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
0.5 1.8 0.11 J 0.62 0.12 J 0.083 J 0.03 J 0.24 J

Notes and Abbreviations:
--- - not applicable or value not available.
Reference concentrations from MAC Table include background values for MSA counties, as applicable.
ND - Constituent not detected above the reporting limit.
B - Constituent detected in the laboratory blank and sample.
J - Estimated concentration.

         Yellow shaded values indicate concentration exceeds MAC Table Reference Concentration.
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ANALYTICAL REPORT
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Eurofins Chicago

Eurofins Chicago is a laboratory within Eurofins Environment Testing North Central, LLC, a company within Eurofins Environment Testing Group of Companies

Job Notes
This report may not be reproduced except in full, and with written approval from the laboratory.  The results relate only to the
samples tested.  For questions please contact the Project Manager at the e-mail address or telephone number listed on this
page.

The test results in this report relate only to the samples as received by the laboratory and will meet all requirements of the
methodology, with any exceptions noted. This report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the express written
approval of the laboratory. All questions should be directed to the Eurofins Chicago Project Manager.
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Client Sample Results
Job ID: 500-261133-1Client: Weston Solutions Inc

Project/Site: IDOT- WO 009 I-80 at Des Plaines River

Lab Sample ID: 500-261133-1Client Sample ID: RV-25(0-3)-120524
Matrix: SolidDate Collected: 12/05/24 08:55

Percent Solids: 94.9Date Received: 12/06/24 13:45

Method: SW846 8260D - Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS  
RL MDL

<0.017 0.017 0.0072 mg/Kg ☼ 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 12:10 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Acetone

0.0017 0.00054 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 12:10 1☼<0.0017Benzene

0.0017 0.00055 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 12:10 1☼<0.0017Bromodichloromethane

0.0017 0.0010 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 12:10 1☼<0.0017Bromoform

0.0043 0.0021 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 12:10 1☼<0.0043Bromomethane

0.0043 0.00079 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 12:10 1☼<0.0043Carbon disulfide

0.0017 0.00058 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 12:10 1☼<0.0017Carbon tetrachloride

0.0017 0.00072 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 12:10 1☼<0.0017Chlorobenzene

0.0043 0.0014 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 12:10 1☼<0.0043Chloroethane

0.0017 0.0012 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 12:10 1☼<0.0017Chloroform

0.0043 0.00083 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 12:10 1☼<0.0043Chloromethane

0.0017 0.00069 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 12:10 1☼<0.0017cis-1,2-Dichloroethene

0.0017 0.00069 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 12:10 1☼<0.0017cis-1,3-Dichloropropene

0.0017 0.00079 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 12:10 1☼<0.0017Dibromochloromethane

0.0017 0.00065 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 12:10 1☼<0.00171,1-Dichloroethane

0.0043 0.0011 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 12:10 1☼<0.00431,2-Dichloroethane

0.0017 0.00070 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 12:10 1☼<0.00171,1-Dichloroethene

0.0017 0.00044 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 12:10 1☼<0.00171,2-Dichloropropane

0.0017 0.00082 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 12:10 1☼<0.00171,3-Dichloropropene, Total

0.0017 0.00090 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 12:10 1☼<0.0017Ethylbenzene

0.0043 0.0026 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 12:10 1☼<0.00432-Hexanone

0.0043 0.0018 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 12:10 1☼<0.0043Methylene Chloride

0.0043 0.0019 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 12:10 1☼<0.0043Methyl Ethyl Ketone

0.0043 0.0030 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 12:10 1☼<0.0043methyl isobutyl ketone

0.0017 0.00055 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 12:10 1☼<0.0017Methyl tert-butyl ether

0.0017 0.00077 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 12:10 1☼<0.0017Styrene

0.0017 0.00085 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 12:10 1☼<0.00171,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane

0.0017 0.00096 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 12:10 1☼<0.0017Tetrachloroethene

0.0017 0.00034 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 12:10 1☼0.00059 JToluene

0.0017 0.00065 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 12:10 1☼<0.0017trans-1,2-Dichloroethene

0.0017 0.00082 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 12:10 1☼<0.0017trans-1,3-Dichloropropene

0.0017 0.00069 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 12:10 1☼<0.00171,1,1-Trichloroethane

0.0017 0.00064 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 12:10 1☼<0.00171,1,2-Trichloroethane

0.0017 0.00047 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 12:10 1☼<0.0017Trichloroethene

0.0017 0.00070 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 12:10 1☼<0.0017Vinyl chloride

0.0034 0.00059 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 12:10 1☼<0.0034Xylenes, Total

4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 110 75 - 131 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 12:10 1

Surrogate Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedQualifier Limits%Recovery

Dibromofluoromethane  (Surr) 98 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 12:10 175 - 126

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 98 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 12:10 170 - 134

Toluene-d8 (Surr) 102 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 12:10 175 - 124

Method: SW846 8270E - Semivolatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS)  
RL MDL

<0.24 0.24 0.034 mg/Kg ☼ 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 10:58 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene

0.24 0.019 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 10:58 1☼<0.241,2-Dichlorobenzene

0.24 0.022 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 10:58 1☼<0.241,3-Dichlorobenzene

0.24 0.023 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 10:58 1☼<0.241,4-Dichlorobenzene

0.24 0.034 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 10:58 1☼<0.242,2'-oxybis[1-chloropropane]
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Client Sample Results
Job ID: 500-261133-1Client: Weston Solutions Inc

Project/Site: IDOT- WO 009 I-80 at Des Plaines River

Lab Sample ID: 500-261133-1Client Sample ID: RV-25(0-3)-120524
Matrix: SolidDate Collected: 12/05/24 08:55

Percent Solids: 94.9Date Received: 12/06/24 13:45

Method: SW846 8270E - Semivolatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS)   (Continued)
RL MDL

<0.48 0.48 0.018 mg/Kg ☼ 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 10:58 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

2,4,5-Trichlorophenol

0.48 0.016 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 10:58 1☼<0.482,4,6-Trichlorophenol

0.48 0.017 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 10:58 1☼<0.482,4-Dichlorophenol

0.48 0.11 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 10:58 1☼<0.482,4-Dimethylphenol

0.97 0.28 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 10:58 1☼<0.972,4-Dinitrophenol

0.24 0.027 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 10:58 1☼<0.242,4-Dinitrotoluene

0.24 0.016 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 10:58 1☼<0.242,6-Dinitrotoluene

0.24 0.018 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 10:58 1☼<0.242-Chloronaphthalene

0.24 0.015 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 10:58 1☼<0.242-Chlorophenol

0.097 0.0096 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 10:58 1☼<0.0972-Methylnaphthalene

0.24 0.025 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 10:58 1☼<0.242-Methylphenol

0.24 0.026 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 10:58 1☼<0.242-Nitroaniline

0.48 0.032 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 10:58 1☼<0.482-Nitrophenol

0.24 0.035 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 10:58 1☼<0.243 & 4 Methylphenol

0.24 0.039 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 10:58 1☼<0.243,3'-Dichlorobenzidine

0.48 0.022 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 10:58 1☼<0.483-Nitroaniline

0.97 0.27 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 10:58 1☼<0.974,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol

0.24 0.033 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 10:58 1☼<0.244-Bromophenyl phenyl ether

0.48 0.019 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 10:58 1☼<0.484-Chloro-3-methylphenol

0.97 0.50 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 10:58 1☼<0.974-Chloroaniline

0.24 0.063 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 10:58 1☼<0.244-Chlorophenyl phenyl ether

0.48 0.035 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 10:58 1☼<0.484-Nitroaniline

0.97 0.18 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 10:58 1☼<0.974-Nitrophenol

0.048 0.0097 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 10:58 1☼<0.048Acenaphthene

0.048 0.0081 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 10:58 1☼<0.048Acenaphthylene

0.048 0.0098 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 10:58 1☼<0.048Anthracene

0.048 0.010 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 10:58 1☼0.038 JBenzo[a]anthracene

0.048 0.046 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 10:58 1☼0.047 JBenzo[a]pyrene

0.048 0.046 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 10:58 1☼0.066Benzo[b]fluoranthene

0.048 0.010 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 10:58 1☼0.034 JBenzo[g,h,i]perylene

0.048 0.018 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 10:58 1☼0.023 JBenzo[k]fluoranthene

0.24 0.018 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 10:58 1☼<0.24Bis(2-chloroethoxy)methane

0.24 0.022 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 10:58 1☼<0.24Bis(2-chloroethyl)ether

0.24 0.19 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 10:58 1☼<0.24Bis(2-ethylhexyl) phthalate

0.24 0.024 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 10:58 1☼<0.24Butyl benzyl phthalate

0.24 0.019 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 10:58 1☼<0.24Carbazole

0.048 0.013 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 10:58 1☼0.049Chrysene

0.048 0.048 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 10:58 1☼<0.048Dibenz(a,h)anthracene

0.24 0.017 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 10:58 1☼<0.24Dibenzofuran

0.24 0.022 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 10:58 1☼<0.24Diethyl phthalate

0.24 0.010 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 10:58 1☼<0.24Dimethyl phthalate

0.24 0.015 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 10:58 1☼<0.24Di-n-butyl phthalate

0.48 0.33 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 10:58 1☼<0.48Di-n-octyl phthalate

0.048 0.011 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 10:58 1☼0.048Fluoranthene

0.048 0.014 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 10:58 1☼<0.048Fluorene

0.097 0.0092 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 10:58 1☼<0.097Hexachlorobenzene

0.24 0.027 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 10:58 1☼<0.24Hexachlorobutadiene

0.97 0.51 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 10:58 1☼<0.97Hexachlorocyclopentadiene

0.24 0.024 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 10:58 1☼<0.24Hexachloroethane
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Client Sample Results
Job ID: 500-261133-1Client: Weston Solutions Inc

Project/Site: IDOT- WO 009 I-80 at Des Plaines River

Lab Sample ID: 500-261133-1Client Sample ID: RV-25(0-3)-120524
Matrix: SolidDate Collected: 12/05/24 08:55

Percent Solids: 94.9Date Received: 12/06/24 13:45

Method: SW846 8270E - Semivolatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS)   (Continued)
RL MDL

<0.048 0.048 0.047 mg/Kg ☼ 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 10:58 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Indeno[1,2,3-cd]pyrene

0.24 0.025 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 10:58 1☼<0.24Isophorone

0.048 0.0087 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 10:58 1☼<0.048Naphthalene

0.048 0.015 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 10:58 1☼<0.048Nitrobenzene

0.097 0.0094 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 10:58 1☼<0.097N-Nitrosodi-n-propylamine

0.24 0.028 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 10:58 1☼<0.24N-Nitrosodiphenylamine

0.97 0.12 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 10:58 1☼<0.97Pentachlorophenol

0.048 0.010 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 10:58 1☼0.029 JPhenanthrene

0.24 0.021 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 10:58 1☼<0.24Phenol

0.048 0.013 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 10:58 1☼0.053Pyrene

2,4,6-Tribromophenol (Surr) 80 31 - 143 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 10:58 1

Surrogate Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedQualifier Limits%Recovery

2-Fluorobiphenyl  (Surr) 78 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 10:58 143 - 145

2-Fluorophenol (Surr) 77 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 10:58 131 - 166

Nitrobenzene-d5 (Surr) 76 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 10:58 137 - 147

Phenol-d5 (Surr) 75 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 10:58 130 - 153

Terphenyl-d14 (Surr) 100 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 10:58 142 - 157

Method: SW846 6010D - Metals (ICP)  
RL MDL

2800 10 4.2 mg/Kg ☼ 12/10/24 16:11 12/13/24 00:14 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Aluminum

1.0 0.20 mg/Kg 12/10/24 16:11 12/13/24 00:14 1☼<1.0Antimony

0.51 0.18 mg/Kg 12/10/24 16:11 12/13/24 00:14 1☼4.0Arsenic

0.51 0.059 mg/Kg 12/10/24 16:11 12/13/24 00:14 1☼19Barium

0.21 0.048 mg/Kg 12/10/24 16:11 12/13/24 00:14 1☼0.23Beryllium

0.10 0.019 mg/Kg 12/10/24 16:11 12/13/24 00:14 1☼0.18Cadmium

210 35 mg/Kg 12/10/24 16:11 12/13/24 13:47 20☼160000 BCalcium

0.51 0.25 mg/Kg 12/10/24 16:11 12/13/24 00:14 1☼5.1Chromium

0.26 0.067 mg/Kg 12/10/24 16:11 12/13/24 00:14 1☼3.7Cobalt

0.51 0.14 mg/Kg 12/10/24 16:11 12/13/24 00:14 1☼9.8Copper

10 5.4 mg/Kg 12/10/24 16:11 12/13/24 00:14 1☼6700Iron

0.26 0.12 mg/Kg 12/10/24 16:11 12/13/24 00:14 1☼30Lead

100 51 mg/Kg 12/10/24 16:11 12/13/24 13:47 20☼100000Magnesium

0.51 0.075 mg/Kg 12/10/24 16:11 12/13/24 00:14 1☼250Manganese

0.51 0.15 mg/Kg 12/10/24 16:11 12/13/24 00:14 1☼8.6Nickel

26 9.1 mg/Kg 12/10/24 16:11 12/13/24 00:14 1☼930Potassium

0.51 0.30 mg/Kg 12/10/24 16:11 12/13/24 00:14 1☼<0.51Selenium

0.26 0.066 mg/Kg 12/10/24 16:11 12/13/24 00:14 1☼<0.26Silver

51 7.6 mg/Kg 12/10/24 16:11 12/13/24 00:14 1☼480Sodium

0.51 0.26 mg/Kg 12/10/24 16:11 12/13/24 00:14 1☼0.59Thallium

0.26 0.061 mg/Kg 12/10/24 16:11 12/13/24 00:14 1☼9.3Vanadium

1.0 0.45 mg/Kg 12/10/24 16:11 12/13/24 00:14 1☼34Zinc

Method: SW846 6010D - Metals (ICP) - TCLP  
RL MDL

<0.050 0.050 0.010 mg/L 12/10/24 14:15 12/11/24 19:21 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Arsenic

0.50 0.050 mg/L 12/10/24 14:15 12/11/24 19:21 10.53Barium

0.0040 0.0040 mg/L 12/10/24 14:15 12/11/24 19:21 1<0.0040Beryllium

0.0050 0.0020 mg/L 12/10/24 14:15 12/11/24 19:21 10.0021 JCadmium
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Client Sample Results
Job ID: 500-261133-1Client: Weston Solutions Inc

Project/Site: IDOT- WO 009 I-80 at Des Plaines River

Lab Sample ID: 500-261133-1Client Sample ID: RV-25(0-3)-120524
Matrix: SolidDate Collected: 12/05/24 08:55

Percent Solids: 94.9Date Received: 12/06/24 13:45

Method: SW846 6010D - Metals (ICP) - TCLP   (Continued)
RL MDL

<0.025 0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/10/24 14:15 12/11/24 19:21 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Chromium

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/10/24 14:15 12/11/24 19:21 1<0.025Cobalt

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/10/24 14:15 12/11/24 19:21 1<0.025Copper

0.40 0.20 mg/L 12/10/24 14:15 12/11/24 19:21 10.68Iron

0.0075 0.0075 mg/L 12/10/24 14:15 12/11/24 19:21 1<0.0075Lead

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/10/24 14:15 12/11/24 19:21 11.1Manganese

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/10/24 14:15 12/11/24 19:21 1<0.025Nickel

0.050 0.020 mg/L 12/10/24 14:15 12/11/24 19:21 1<0.050Selenium

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/10/24 14:15 12/11/24 19:21 1<0.025Silver

0.50 0.020 mg/L 12/10/24 14:15 12/11/24 19:21 10.047 JZinc

Method: SW846 6010D - Metals (ICP) - SPLP East  
RL MDL

<0.050 0.050 0.010 mg/L 12/10/24 14:19 12/11/24 23:27 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Arsenic

0.50 0.050 mg/L 12/10/24 14:19 12/11/24 23:27 10.14 JBarium

0.0040 0.0040 mg/L 12/10/24 14:19 12/11/24 23:27 1<0.0040Beryllium

0.0050 0.0020 mg/L 12/10/24 14:19 12/11/24 23:27 1<0.0050Cadmium

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/10/24 14:19 12/11/24 23:27 1<0.025Chromium

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/10/24 14:19 12/11/24 23:27 1<0.025Cobalt

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/10/24 14:19 12/11/24 23:27 10.027Copper

0.40 0.20 mg/L 12/10/24 14:19 12/11/24 23:27 12.1Iron

0.0075 0.0075 mg/L 12/10/24 14:19 12/11/24 23:27 10.10Lead

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/10/24 14:19 12/11/24 23:27 10.55Manganese

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/10/24 14:19 12/11/24 23:27 1<0.025Nickel

0.050 0.020 mg/L 12/10/24 14:19 12/11/24 23:27 1<0.050Selenium

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/10/24 14:19 12/11/24 23:27 1<0.025Silver

0.50 0.020 mg/L 12/10/24 14:19 12/11/24 23:27 10.12 JZinc

Method: SW846 7470A - Mercury (CVAA) - TCLP  
RL MDL

<0.00020 0.00020 0.00020 mg/L 12/12/24 10:45 12/13/24 11:23 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Mercury

Method: SW846 7470A - Mercury (CVAA) - SPLP East  
RL MDL

<0.00020 0.00020 0.00020 mg/L 12/12/24 10:45 12/13/24 10:19 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Mercury

Method: SW846 7471B - Mercury (CVAA)  
RL MDL

0.023 0.017 0.0069 mg/Kg ☼ 12/13/24 16:20 12/16/24 08:56 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Mercury

General Chemistry  
RL MDL

8.6 0.2 0.2 SU 12/11/24 11:08 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

pH (SW846 9045D)
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Client Sample Results
Job ID: 500-261133-1Client: Weston Solutions Inc

Project/Site: IDOT- WO 009 I-80 at Des Plaines River

Lab Sample ID: 500-261133-3Client Sample ID: RV-15(0-3)-120524
Matrix: SolidDate Collected: 12/05/24 09:20

Percent Solids: 81.5Date Received: 12/06/24 13:45

Method: SW846 8260D - Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS  
RL MDL

0.0083 J 0.018 0.0076 mg/Kg ☼ 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 13:00 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Acetone

0.0018 0.00057 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 13:00 1☼<0.0018Benzene

0.0018 0.00058 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 13:00 1☼<0.0018Bromodichloromethane

0.0018 0.0011 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 13:00 1☼<0.0018Bromoform

0.0045 0.0022 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 13:00 1☼<0.0045Bromomethane

0.0045 0.00083 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 13:00 1☼<0.0045Carbon disulfide

0.0018 0.00061 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 13:00 1☼<0.0018Carbon tetrachloride

0.0018 0.00076 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 13:00 1☼<0.0018Chlorobenzene

0.0045 0.0015 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 13:00 1☼<0.0045Chloroethane

0.0018 0.0013 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 13:00 1☼<0.0018Chloroform

0.0045 0.00087 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 13:00 1☼<0.0045Chloromethane

0.0018 0.00073 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 13:00 1☼<0.0018cis-1,2-Dichloroethene

0.0018 0.00072 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 13:00 1☼<0.0018cis-1,3-Dichloropropene

0.0018 0.00083 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 13:00 1☼<0.0018Dibromochloromethane

0.0018 0.00068 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 13:00 1☼<0.00181,1-Dichloroethane

0.0045 0.0012 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 13:00 1☼<0.00451,2-Dichloroethane

0.0018 0.00074 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 13:00 1☼<0.00181,1-Dichloroethene

0.0018 0.00046 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 13:00 1☼<0.00181,2-Dichloropropane

0.0018 0.00086 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 13:00 1☼<0.00181,3-Dichloropropene, Total

0.0018 0.00095 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 13:00 1☼<0.0018Ethylbenzene

0.0045 0.0027 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 13:00 1☼<0.00452-Hexanone

0.0045 0.0019 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 13:00 1☼<0.0045Methylene Chloride

0.0045 0.0020 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 13:00 1☼<0.0045Methyl Ethyl Ketone

0.0045 0.0032 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 13:00 1☼<0.0045methyl isobutyl ketone

0.0018 0.00058 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 13:00 1☼<0.0018Methyl tert-butyl ether

0.0018 0.00081 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 13:00 1☼<0.0018Styrene

0.0018 0.00089 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 13:00 1☼<0.00181,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane

0.0018 0.0010 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 13:00 1☼<0.0018Tetrachloroethene

0.0018 0.00036 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 13:00 1☼<0.0018Toluene

0.0018 0.00068 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 13:00 1☼<0.0018trans-1,2-Dichloroethene

0.0018 0.00086 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 13:00 1☼<0.0018trans-1,3-Dichloropropene

0.0018 0.00073 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 13:00 1☼<0.00181,1,1-Trichloroethane

0.0018 0.00067 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 13:00 1☼<0.00181,1,2-Trichloroethane

0.0018 0.00049 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 13:00 1☼<0.0018Trichloroethene

0.0018 0.00074 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 13:00 1☼<0.0018Vinyl chloride

0.0036 0.00062 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 13:00 1☼<0.0036Xylenes, Total

4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 118 75 - 131 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 13:00 1

Surrogate Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedQualifier Limits%Recovery

Dibromofluoromethane  (Surr) 101 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 13:00 175 - 126

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 96 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 13:00 170 - 134

Toluene-d8 (Surr) 112 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 13:00 175 - 124

Method: SW846 8270E - Semivolatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS)  
RL MDL

<0.20 0.20 0.028 mg/Kg ☼ 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 11:47 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene

0.20 0.016 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 11:47 1☼<0.201,2-Dichlorobenzene

0.20 0.018 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 11:47 1☼<0.201,3-Dichlorobenzene

0.20 0.018 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 11:47 1☼<0.201,4-Dichlorobenzene

0.20 0.028 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 11:47 1☼<0.202,2'-oxybis[1-chloropropane]
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Client Sample Results
Job ID: 500-261133-1Client: Weston Solutions Inc

Project/Site: IDOT- WO 009 I-80 at Des Plaines River

Lab Sample ID: 500-261133-3Client Sample ID: RV-15(0-3)-120524
Matrix: SolidDate Collected: 12/05/24 09:20

Percent Solids: 81.5Date Received: 12/06/24 13:45

Method: SW846 8270E - Semivolatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS)   (Continued)
RL MDL

<0.39 0.39 0.015 mg/Kg ☼ 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 11:47 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

2,4,5-Trichlorophenol

0.39 0.013 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 11:47 1☼<0.392,4,6-Trichlorophenol

0.39 0.014 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 11:47 1☼<0.392,4-Dichlorophenol

0.39 0.087 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 11:47 1☼<0.392,4-Dimethylphenol

0.78 0.22 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 11:47 1☼<0.782,4-Dinitrophenol

0.20 0.022 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 11:47 1☼<0.202,4-Dinitrotoluene

0.20 0.013 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 11:47 1☼<0.202,6-Dinitrotoluene

0.20 0.015 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 11:47 1☼<0.202-Chloronaphthalene

0.20 0.013 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 11:47 1☼<0.202-Chlorophenol

0.078 0.0078 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 11:47 1☼0.064 J2-Methylnaphthalene

0.20 0.020 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 11:47 1☼<0.202-Methylphenol

0.20 0.021 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 11:47 1☼<0.202-Nitroaniline

0.39 0.026 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 11:47 1☼<0.392-Nitrophenol

0.20 0.028 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 11:47 1☼<0.203 & 4 Methylphenol

0.20 0.032 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 11:47 1☼<0.203,3'-Dichlorobenzidine

0.39 0.018 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 11:47 1☼<0.393-Nitroaniline

0.78 0.22 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 11:47 1☼<0.784,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol

0.20 0.027 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 11:47 1☼<0.204-Bromophenyl phenyl ether

0.39 0.015 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 11:47 1☼<0.394-Chloro-3-methylphenol

0.78 0.41 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 11:47 1☼<0.784-Chloroaniline

0.20 0.051 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 11:47 1☼<0.204-Chlorophenyl phenyl ether

0.39 0.029 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 11:47 1☼<0.394-Nitroaniline

0.78 0.14 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 11:47 1☼<0.784-Nitrophenol

0.039 0.0079 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 11:47 1☼<0.039Acenaphthene

0.039 0.0066 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 11:47 1☼0.0099 JAcenaphthylene

0.039 0.0079 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 11:47 1☼0.021 JAnthracene

0.039 0.0082 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 11:47 1☼0.082Benzo[a]anthracene

0.039 0.037 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 11:47 1☼0.071Benzo[a]pyrene

0.039 0.037 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 11:47 1☼0.10Benzo[b]fluoranthene

0.039 0.0084 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 11:47 1☼0.069Benzo[g,h,i]perylene

0.039 0.015 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 11:47 1☼0.026 JBenzo[k]fluoranthene

0.20 0.015 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 11:47 1☼<0.20Bis(2-chloroethoxy)methane

0.20 0.018 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 11:47 1☼<0.20Bis(2-chloroethyl)ether

0.20 0.15 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 11:47 1☼<0.20Bis(2-ethylhexyl) phthalate

0.20 0.019 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 11:47 1☼<0.20Butyl benzyl phthalate

0.20 0.015 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 11:47 1☼0.017 JCarbazole

0.039 0.010 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 11:47 1☼0.11Chrysene

0.039 0.039 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 11:47 1☼<0.039Dibenz(a,h)anthracene

0.20 0.014 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 11:47 1☼0.097 JDibenzofuran

0.20 0.018 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 11:47 1☼<0.20Diethyl phthalate

0.20 0.0084 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 11:47 1☼<0.20Dimethyl phthalate

0.20 0.012 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 11:47 1☼<0.20Di-n-butyl phthalate

0.39 0.27 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 11:47 1☼<0.39Di-n-octyl phthalate

0.039 0.0090 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 11:47 1☼0.17Fluoranthene

0.039 0.011 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 11:47 1☼<0.039Fluorene

0.078 0.0074 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 11:47 1☼<0.078Hexachlorobenzene

0.20 0.022 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 11:47 1☼<0.20Hexachlorobutadiene

0.78 0.41 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 11:47 1☼<0.78Hexachlorocyclopentadiene

0.20 0.019 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 11:47 1☼<0.20Hexachloroethane
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Client Sample Results
Job ID: 500-261133-1Client: Weston Solutions Inc

Project/Site: IDOT- WO 009 I-80 at Des Plaines River

Lab Sample ID: 500-261133-3Client Sample ID: RV-15(0-3)-120524
Matrix: SolidDate Collected: 12/05/24 09:20

Percent Solids: 81.5Date Received: 12/06/24 13:45

Method: SW846 8270E - Semivolatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS)   (Continued)
RL MDL

0.046 0.039 0.038 mg/Kg ☼ 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 11:47 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Indeno[1,2,3-cd]pyrene

0.20 0.020 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 11:47 1☼<0.20Isophorone

0.039 0.0070 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 11:47 1☼<0.039Naphthalene

0.039 0.012 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 11:47 1☼<0.039Nitrobenzene

0.078 0.0077 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 11:47 1☼<0.078N-Nitrosodi-n-propylamine

0.20 0.023 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 11:47 1☼<0.20N-Nitrosodiphenylamine

0.78 0.097 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 11:47 1☼<0.78Pentachlorophenol

0.039 0.0084 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 11:47 1☼0.67Phenanthrene

0.20 0.017 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 11:47 1☼<0.20Phenol

0.039 0.011 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 11:47 1☼0.14Pyrene

2,4,6-Tribromophenol (Surr) 80 31 - 143 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 11:47 1

Surrogate Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedQualifier Limits%Recovery

2-Fluorobiphenyl  (Surr) 85 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 11:47 143 - 145

2-Fluorophenol (Surr) 74 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 11:47 131 - 166

Nitrobenzene-d5 (Surr) 79 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 11:47 137 - 147

Phenol-d5 (Surr) 75 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 11:47 130 - 153

Terphenyl-d14 (Surr) 99 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 11:47 142 - 157

Method: SW846 6010D - Metals (ICP)  
RL MDL

6500 12 4.8 mg/Kg ☼ 12/10/24 16:11 12/13/24 00:23 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Aluminum

1.2 0.23 mg/Kg 12/10/24 16:11 12/13/24 00:23 1☼0.43 JAntimony

0.59 0.20 mg/Kg 12/10/24 16:11 12/13/24 00:23 1☼12Arsenic

0.59 0.067 mg/Kg 12/10/24 16:11 12/13/24 00:23 1☼53Barium

0.24 0.055 mg/Kg 12/10/24 16:11 12/13/24 00:23 1☼0.42Beryllium

0.12 0.021 mg/Kg 12/10/24 16:11 12/13/24 00:23 1☼0.58Cadmium

120 20 mg/Kg 12/10/24 16:11 12/13/24 13:56 10☼85000 BCalcium

0.59 0.29 mg/Kg 12/10/24 16:11 12/13/24 00:23 1☼9.7Chromium

0.29 0.077 mg/Kg 12/10/24 16:11 12/13/24 00:23 1☼8.2Cobalt

0.59 0.16 mg/Kg 12/10/24 16:11 12/13/24 00:23 1☼28Copper

12 6.1 mg/Kg 12/10/24 16:11 12/13/24 00:23 1☼19000Iron

0.29 0.14 mg/Kg 12/10/24 16:11 12/13/24 00:23 1☼76Lead

5.9 2.9 mg/Kg 12/10/24 16:11 12/13/24 00:23 1☼35000Magnesium

0.59 0.085 mg/Kg 12/10/24 16:11 12/13/24 00:23 1☼510Manganese

0.59 0.17 mg/Kg 12/10/24 16:11 12/13/24 00:23 1☼20Nickel

29 10 mg/Kg 12/10/24 16:11 12/13/24 00:23 1☼1300Potassium

0.59 0.35 mg/Kg 12/10/24 16:11 12/13/24 00:23 1☼0.40 JSelenium

0.29 0.076 mg/Kg 12/10/24 16:11 12/13/24 00:23 1☼<0.29Silver

59 8.7 mg/Kg 12/10/24 16:11 12/13/24 00:23 1☼360Sodium

0.59 0.29 mg/Kg 12/10/24 16:11 12/13/24 00:23 1☼0.90Thallium

0.29 0.069 mg/Kg 12/10/24 16:11 12/13/24 00:23 1☼15Vanadium

1.2 0.52 mg/Kg 12/10/24 16:11 12/13/24 00:23 1☼130Zinc

Method: SW846 6010D - Metals (ICP) - TCLP  
RL MDL

<0.050 0.050 0.010 mg/L 12/11/24 14:25 12/12/24 18:31 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Arsenic

0.50 0.050 mg/L 12/11/24 14:25 12/12/24 18:31 10.42 JBarium

0.0040 0.0040 mg/L 12/11/24 14:25 12/12/24 18:31 1<0.0040Beryllium

0.0050 0.0020 mg/L 12/11/24 14:25 12/12/24 18:31 10.0032 JCadmium
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Client Sample Results
Job ID: 500-261133-1Client: Weston Solutions Inc

Project/Site: IDOT- WO 009 I-80 at Des Plaines River

Lab Sample ID: 500-261133-3Client Sample ID: RV-15(0-3)-120524
Matrix: SolidDate Collected: 12/05/24 09:20

Percent Solids: 81.5Date Received: 12/06/24 13:45

Method: SW846 6010D - Metals (ICP) - TCLP   (Continued)
RL MDL

<0.025 0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/11/24 14:25 12/12/24 18:31 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Chromium

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/11/24 14:25 12/12/24 18:31 1<0.025Cobalt

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/11/24 14:25 12/12/24 18:31 1<0.025Copper

0.40 0.20 mg/L 12/11/24 14:25 12/12/24 18:31 10.26 JIron

0.0075 0.0075 mg/L 12/11/24 14:25 12/12/24 18:31 1<0.0075Lead

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/11/24 14:25 12/12/24 18:31 10.19Manganese

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/11/24 14:25 12/12/24 18:31 1<0.025Nickel

0.050 0.020 mg/L 12/11/24 14:25 12/12/24 18:31 1<0.050Selenium

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/11/24 14:25 12/12/24 18:31 1<0.025Silver

0.50 0.020 mg/L 12/11/24 14:25 12/12/24 18:31 10.081 J BZinc

Method: SW846 6010D - Metals (ICP) - SPLP East  
RL MDL

0.013 J 0.050 0.010 mg/L 12/12/24 08:24 12/12/24 22:05 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Arsenic

0.50 0.050 mg/L 12/12/24 08:24 12/12/24 22:05 10.31 JBarium

0.0040 0.0040 mg/L 12/12/24 08:24 12/12/24 22:05 1<0.0040Beryllium

0.0050 0.0020 mg/L 12/12/24 08:24 12/12/24 22:05 10.0034 JCadmium

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/12/24 08:24 12/12/24 22:05 10.013 JChromium

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/12/24 08:24 12/12/24 22:05 1<0.025Cobalt

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/12/24 08:24 12/12/24 22:05 10.050Copper

0.40 0.20 mg/L 12/12/24 08:24 12/12/24 22:05 111Iron

0.0075 0.0075 mg/L 12/12/24 08:24 12/12/24 22:05 10.15Lead

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/12/24 08:24 12/12/24 22:05 10.50Manganese

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/12/24 08:24 12/12/24 22:05 10.018 JNickel

0.050 0.020 mg/L 12/12/24 08:24 12/12/24 22:05 1<0.050Selenium

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/12/24 08:24 12/12/24 22:05 1<0.025Silver

0.50 0.020 mg/L 12/12/24 08:24 12/12/24 22:05 10.52Zinc

Method: SW846 7470A - Mercury (CVAA) - TCLP  
RL MDL

<0.00020 0.00020 0.00020 mg/L 12/16/24 11:30 12/17/24 05:27 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Mercury

Method: SW846 7470A - Mercury (CVAA) - SPLP East  
RL MDL

<0.00020 0.00020 0.00020 mg/L 12/13/24 11:05 12/16/24 09:03 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Mercury

Method: SW846 7471B - Mercury (CVAA)  
RL MDL

0.081 0.019 0.0080 mg/Kg ☼ 12/13/24 16:20 12/16/24 09:00 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Mercury

General Chemistry  
RL MDL

8.7 0.2 0.2 SU 12/09/24 16:28 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

pH (SW846 9045D)
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Client Sample Results
Job ID: 500-261133-1Client: Weston Solutions Inc

Project/Site: IDOT- WO 009 I-80 at Des Plaines River

Lab Sample ID: 500-261133-4Client Sample ID: RV-24(0-5)-120524
Matrix: SolidDate Collected: 12/05/24 09:35

Percent Solids: 80.9Date Received: 12/06/24 13:45

Method: SW846 8260D - Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS  
RL MDL

<0.021 0.021 0.0090 mg/Kg ☼ 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 13:25 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Acetone

0.0021 0.00067 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 13:25 1☼<0.0021Benzene

0.0021 0.00068 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 13:25 1☼<0.0021Bromodichloromethane

0.0021 0.0012 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 13:25 1☼<0.0021Bromoform

0.0053 0.0026 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 13:25 1☼<0.0053Bromomethane

0.0053 0.00098 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 13:25 1☼<0.0053Carbon disulfide

0.0021 0.00073 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 13:25 1☼<0.0021Carbon tetrachloride

0.0021 0.00090 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 13:25 1☼<0.0021Chlorobenzene

0.0053 0.0018 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 13:25 1☼<0.0053Chloroethane

0.0021 0.0015 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 13:25 1☼<0.0021Chloroform

0.0053 0.0010 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 13:25 1☼<0.0053Chloromethane

0.0021 0.00086 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 13:25 1☼<0.0021cis-1,2-Dichloroethene

0.0021 0.00086 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 13:25 1☼<0.0021cis-1,3-Dichloropropene

0.0021 0.00099 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 13:25 1☼<0.0021Dibromochloromethane

0.0021 0.00080 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 13:25 1☼<0.00211,1-Dichloroethane

0.0053 0.0014 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 13:25 1☼<0.00531,2-Dichloroethane

0.0021 0.00088 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 13:25 1☼<0.00211,1-Dichloroethene

0.0021 0.00055 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 13:25 1☼<0.00211,2-Dichloropropane

0.0021 0.0010 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 13:25 1☼<0.00211,3-Dichloropropene, Total

0.0021 0.0011 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 13:25 1☼<0.0021Ethylbenzene

0.0053 0.0032 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 13:25 1☼<0.00532-Hexanone

0.0053 0.0023 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 13:25 1☼<0.0053Methylene Chloride

0.0053 0.0023 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 13:25 1☼<0.0053Methyl Ethyl Ketone

0.0053 0.0038 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 13:25 1☼<0.0053methyl isobutyl ketone

0.0021 0.00069 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 13:25 1☼<0.0021Methyl tert-butyl ether

0.0021 0.00096 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 13:25 1☼<0.0021Styrene

0.0021 0.0011 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 13:25 1☼<0.00211,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane

0.0021 0.0012 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 13:25 1☼0.0022Tetrachloroethene

0.0021 0.00043 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 13:25 1☼<0.0021Toluene

0.0021 0.00081 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 13:25 1☼<0.0021trans-1,2-Dichloroethene

0.0021 0.0010 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 13:25 1☼<0.0021trans-1,3-Dichloropropene

0.0021 0.00086 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 13:25 1☼<0.00211,1,1-Trichloroethane

0.0021 0.00080 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 13:25 1☼<0.00211,1,2-Trichloroethane

0.0021 0.00058 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 13:25 1☼<0.0021Trichloroethene

0.0021 0.00087 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 13:25 1☼<0.0021Vinyl chloride

0.0043 0.00073 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 13:25 1☼<0.0043Xylenes, Total

4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 123 75 - 131 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 13:25 1

Surrogate Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedQualifier Limits%Recovery

Dibromofluoromethane  (Surr) 102 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 13:25 175 - 126

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 100 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 13:25 170 - 134

Toluene-d8 (Surr) 114 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 13:25 175 - 124

Method: SW846 8270E - Semivolatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS)  
RL MDL

<0.20 0.20 0.029 mg/Kg ☼ 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 12:11 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene

0.20 0.016 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 12:11 1☼<0.201,2-Dichlorobenzene

0.20 0.018 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 12:11 1☼<0.201,3-Dichlorobenzene

0.20 0.019 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 12:11 1☼<0.201,4-Dichlorobenzene

0.20 0.029 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 12:11 1☼<0.202,2'-oxybis[1-chloropropane]
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Client Sample Results
Job ID: 500-261133-1Client: Weston Solutions Inc

Project/Site: IDOT- WO 009 I-80 at Des Plaines River

Lab Sample ID: 500-261133-4Client Sample ID: RV-24(0-5)-120524
Matrix: SolidDate Collected: 12/05/24 09:35

Percent Solids: 80.9Date Received: 12/06/24 13:45

Method: SW846 8270E - Semivolatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS)   (Continued)
RL MDL

<0.40 0.40 0.015 mg/Kg ☼ 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 12:11 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

2,4,5-Trichlorophenol

0.40 0.014 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 12:11 1☼<0.402,4,6-Trichlorophenol

0.40 0.014 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 12:11 1☼<0.402,4-Dichlorophenol

0.40 0.089 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 12:11 1☼<0.402,4-Dimethylphenol

0.81 0.23 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 12:11 1☼<0.812,4-Dinitrophenol

0.20 0.023 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 12:11 1☼<0.202,4-Dinitrotoluene

0.20 0.014 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 12:11 1☼<0.202,6-Dinitrotoluene

0.20 0.015 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 12:11 1☼<0.202-Chloronaphthalene

0.20 0.013 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 12:11 1☼<0.202-Chlorophenol

0.081 0.0080 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 12:11 1☼0.046 J2-Methylnaphthalene

0.20 0.021 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 12:11 1☼<0.202-Methylphenol

0.20 0.021 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 12:11 1☼<0.202-Nitroaniline

0.40 0.027 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 12:11 1☼<0.402-Nitrophenol

0.20 0.029 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 12:11 1☼<0.203 & 4 Methylphenol

0.20 0.033 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 12:11 1☼<0.203,3'-Dichlorobenzidine

0.40 0.018 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 12:11 1☼<0.403-Nitroaniline

0.81 0.23 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 12:11 1☼<0.814,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol

0.20 0.027 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 12:11 1☼<0.204-Bromophenyl phenyl ether

0.40 0.016 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 12:11 1☼<0.404-Chloro-3-methylphenol

0.81 0.42 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 12:11 1☼<0.814-Chloroaniline

0.20 0.052 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 12:11 1☼<0.204-Chlorophenyl phenyl ether

0.40 0.030 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 12:11 1☼<0.404-Nitroaniline

0.81 0.15 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 12:11 1☼<0.814-Nitrophenol

0.040 0.0081 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 12:11 1☼<0.040Acenaphthene

0.040 0.0068 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 12:11 1☼0.021 JAcenaphthylene

0.040 0.0082 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 12:11 1☼0.028 JAnthracene

0.040 0.0085 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 12:11 1☼0.14Benzo[a]anthracene

0.040 0.039 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 12:11 1☼0.18Benzo[a]pyrene

0.040 0.038 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 12:11 1☼0.25Benzo[b]fluoranthene

0.040 0.0087 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 12:11 1☼0.16Benzo[g,h,i]perylene

0.040 0.015 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 12:11 1☼0.077Benzo[k]fluoranthene

0.20 0.015 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 12:11 1☼<0.20Bis(2-chloroethoxy)methane

0.20 0.018 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 12:11 1☼<0.20Bis(2-chloroethyl)ether

0.20 0.16 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 12:11 1☼<0.20Bis(2-ethylhexyl) phthalate

0.20 0.020 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 12:11 1☼<0.20Butyl benzyl phthalate

0.20 0.016 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 12:11 1☼0.017 JCarbazole

0.040 0.011 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 12:11 1☼0.20Chrysene

0.040 0.040 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 12:11 1☼0.045Dibenz(a,h)anthracene

0.20 0.014 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 12:11 1☼0.024 JDibenzofuran

0.20 0.018 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 12:11 1☼<0.20Diethyl phthalate

0.20 0.0087 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 12:11 1☼<0.20Dimethyl phthalate

0.20 0.013 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 12:11 1☼<0.20Di-n-butyl phthalate

0.40 0.28 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 12:11 1☼<0.40Di-n-octyl phthalate

0.040 0.0093 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 12:11 1☼0.24Fluoranthene

0.040 0.012 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 12:11 1☼<0.040Fluorene

0.081 0.0077 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 12:11 1☼<0.081Hexachlorobenzene

0.20 0.023 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 12:11 1☼<0.20Hexachlorobutadiene

0.81 0.42 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 12:11 1☼<0.81Hexachlorocyclopentadiene

0.20 0.020 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 12:11 1☼<0.20Hexachloroethane
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Client Sample Results
Job ID: 500-261133-1Client: Weston Solutions Inc

Project/Site: IDOT- WO 009 I-80 at Des Plaines River

Lab Sample ID: 500-261133-4Client Sample ID: RV-24(0-5)-120524
Matrix: SolidDate Collected: 12/05/24 09:35

Percent Solids: 80.9Date Received: 12/06/24 13:45

Method: SW846 8270E - Semivolatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS)   (Continued)
RL MDL

0.13 0.040 0.039 mg/Kg ☼ 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 12:11 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Indeno[1,2,3-cd]pyrene

0.20 0.021 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 12:11 1☼<0.20Isophorone

0.040 0.0072 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 12:11 1☼<0.040Naphthalene

0.040 0.013 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 12:11 1☼<0.040Nitrobenzene

0.081 0.0079 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 12:11 1☼<0.081N-Nitrosodi-n-propylamine

0.20 0.024 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 12:11 1☼<0.20N-Nitrosodiphenylamine

0.81 0.10 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 12:11 1☼<0.81Pentachlorophenol

0.040 0.0087 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 12:11 1☼0.20Phenanthrene

0.20 0.017 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 12:11 1☼<0.20Phenol

0.040 0.011 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 12:11 1☼0.27Pyrene

2,4,6-Tribromophenol (Surr) 68 31 - 143 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 12:11 1

Surrogate Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedQualifier Limits%Recovery

2-Fluorobiphenyl  (Surr) 70 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 12:11 143 - 145

2-Fluorophenol (Surr) 60 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 12:11 131 - 166

Nitrobenzene-d5 (Surr) 63 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 12:11 137 - 147

Phenol-d5 (Surr) 63 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 12:11 130 - 153

Terphenyl-d14 (Surr) 85 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 12:11 142 - 157

Method: SW846 6010D - Metals (ICP)  
RL MDL

9200 12 4.8 mg/Kg ☼ 12/10/24 16:11 12/13/24 00:27 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Aluminum

1.2 0.23 mg/Kg 12/10/24 16:11 12/13/24 00:27 1☼0.52 JAntimony

0.59 0.20 mg/Kg 12/10/24 16:11 12/13/24 00:27 1☼9.6Arsenic

0.59 0.067 mg/Kg 12/10/24 16:11 12/13/24 00:27 1☼100Barium

0.24 0.055 mg/Kg 12/10/24 16:11 12/13/24 00:27 1☼1.2Beryllium

0.12 0.021 mg/Kg 12/10/24 16:11 12/13/24 00:27 1☼1.3Cadmium

59 10 mg/Kg 12/10/24 16:11 12/13/24 14:00 5☼68000 BCalcium

0.59 0.29 mg/Kg 12/10/24 16:11 12/13/24 00:27 1☼12Chromium

0.30 0.078 mg/Kg 12/10/24 16:11 12/13/24 00:27 1☼9.2Cobalt

0.59 0.17 mg/Kg 12/10/24 16:11 12/13/24 00:27 1☼55Copper

12 6.2 mg/Kg 12/10/24 16:11 12/13/24 00:27 1☼19000Iron

0.30 0.14 mg/Kg 12/10/24 16:11 12/13/24 00:27 1☼220Lead

5.9 2.9 mg/Kg 12/10/24 16:11 12/13/24 00:27 1☼32000Magnesium

0.59 0.086 mg/Kg 12/10/24 16:11 12/13/24 00:27 1☼440Manganese

0.59 0.17 mg/Kg 12/10/24 16:11 12/13/24 00:27 1☼29Nickel

30 10 mg/Kg 12/10/24 16:11 12/13/24 00:27 1☼1400Potassium

0.59 0.35 mg/Kg 12/10/24 16:11 12/13/24 00:27 1☼0.48 JSelenium

0.30 0.076 mg/Kg 12/10/24 16:11 12/13/24 00:27 1☼<0.30Silver

59 8.8 mg/Kg 12/10/24 16:11 12/13/24 00:27 1☼1900Sodium

0.59 0.30 mg/Kg 12/10/24 16:11 12/13/24 00:27 1☼0.57 JThallium

0.30 0.070 mg/Kg 12/10/24 16:11 12/13/24 00:27 1☼21Vanadium

1.2 0.52 mg/Kg 12/10/24 16:11 12/13/24 00:27 1☼350Zinc

Method: SW846 6010D - Metals (ICP) - TCLP  
RL MDL

<0.050 0.050 0.010 mg/L 12/11/24 14:25 12/12/24 18:35 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Arsenic

0.50 0.050 mg/L 12/11/24 14:25 12/12/24 18:35 10.60Barium

0.0040 0.0040 mg/L 12/11/24 14:25 12/12/24 18:35 1<0.0040Beryllium

0.0050 0.0020 mg/L 12/11/24 14:25 12/12/24 18:35 10.011Cadmium
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Client Sample Results
Job ID: 500-261133-1Client: Weston Solutions Inc

Project/Site: IDOT- WO 009 I-80 at Des Plaines River

Lab Sample ID: 500-261133-4Client Sample ID: RV-24(0-5)-120524
Matrix: SolidDate Collected: 12/05/24 09:35

Percent Solids: 80.9Date Received: 12/06/24 13:45

Method: SW846 6010D - Metals (ICP) - TCLP   (Continued)
RL MDL

<0.025 0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/11/24 14:25 12/12/24 18:35 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Chromium

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/11/24 14:25 12/12/24 18:35 1<0.025Cobalt

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/11/24 14:25 12/12/24 18:35 10.053Copper

0.40 0.20 mg/L 12/11/24 14:25 12/12/24 18:35 10.29 JIron

0.0075 0.0075 mg/L 12/11/24 14:25 12/12/24 18:35 10.0075Lead

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/11/24 14:25 12/12/24 18:35 11.9Manganese

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/11/24 14:25 12/12/24 18:35 10.038Nickel

0.050 0.020 mg/L 12/11/24 14:25 12/12/24 18:35 1<0.050Selenium

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/11/24 14:25 12/12/24 18:35 1<0.025Silver

0.50 0.020 mg/L 12/11/24 14:25 12/12/24 18:35 10.84 BZinc

Method: SW846 6010D - Metals (ICP) - SPLP East  
RL MDL

0.020 J 0.050 0.010 mg/L 12/12/24 08:24 12/12/24 22:10 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Arsenic

0.50 0.050 mg/L 12/12/24 08:24 12/12/24 22:10 10.61Barium

0.0040 0.0040 mg/L 12/12/24 08:24 12/12/24 22:10 10.0057Beryllium

0.0050 0.0020 mg/L 12/12/24 08:24 12/12/24 22:10 10.015Cadmium

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/12/24 08:24 12/12/24 22:10 1<0.025Chromium

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/12/24 08:24 12/12/24 22:10 1<0.025Cobalt

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/12/24 08:24 12/12/24 22:10 10.36Copper

0.40 0.20 mg/L 12/12/24 08:24 12/12/24 22:10 17.2Iron

0.0075 0.0075 mg/L 12/12/24 08:24 12/12/24 22:10 10.36Lead

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/12/24 08:24 12/12/24 22:10 11.0Manganese

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/12/24 08:24 12/12/24 22:10 10.049Nickel

0.050 0.020 mg/L 12/12/24 08:24 12/12/24 22:10 1<0.050Selenium

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/12/24 08:24 12/12/24 22:10 1<0.025Silver

0.50 0.020 mg/L 12/12/24 08:24 12/12/24 22:10 11.8Zinc

Method: SW846 7470A - Mercury (CVAA) - TCLP  
RL MDL

<0.00020 0.00020 0.00020 mg/L 12/16/24 11:30 12/17/24 05:29 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Mercury

Method: SW846 7470A - Mercury (CVAA) - SPLP East  
RL MDL

<0.00020 0.00020 0.00020 mg/L 12/13/24 11:05 12/16/24 09:05 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Mercury

Method: SW846 7471B - Mercury (CVAA)  
RL MDL

0.15 0.019 0.0080 mg/Kg ☼ 12/13/24 16:20 12/16/24 09:06 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Mercury

General Chemistry  
RL MDL

8.1 0.2 0.2 SU 12/09/24 16:30 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

pH (SW846 9045D)
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Client Sample Results
Job ID: 500-261133-1Client: Weston Solutions Inc

Project/Site: IDOT- WO 009 I-80 at Des Plaines River

Lab Sample ID: 500-261133-5Client Sample ID: RV-24(5-10)-120524
Matrix: SolidDate Collected: 12/05/24 09:40

Percent Solids: 89.1Date Received: 12/06/24 13:45

Method: SW846 8260D - Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS  
RL MDL

<0.018 0.018 0.0076 mg/Kg ☼ 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 13:50 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Acetone

0.0018 0.00057 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 13:50 1☼<0.0018Benzene

0.0018 0.00058 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 13:50 1☼<0.0018Bromodichloromethane

0.0018 0.0011 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 13:50 1☼<0.0018Bromoform

0.0045 0.0022 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 13:50 1☼<0.0045Bromomethane

0.0045 0.00084 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 13:50 1☼<0.0045Carbon disulfide

0.0018 0.00062 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 13:50 1☼<0.0018Carbon tetrachloride

0.0018 0.00077 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 13:50 1☼<0.0018Chlorobenzene

0.0045 0.0015 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 13:50 1☼<0.0045Chloroethane

0.0018 0.0013 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 13:50 1☼<0.0018Chloroform

0.0045 0.00088 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 13:50 1☼<0.0045Chloromethane

0.0018 0.00073 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 13:50 1☼<0.0018cis-1,2-Dichloroethene

0.0018 0.00073 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 13:50 1☼<0.0018cis-1,3-Dichloropropene

0.0018 0.00084 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 13:50 1☼<0.0018Dibromochloromethane

0.0018 0.00068 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 13:50 1☼<0.00181,1-Dichloroethane

0.0045 0.0012 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 13:50 1☼<0.00451,2-Dichloroethane

0.0018 0.00075 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 13:50 1☼<0.00181,1-Dichloroethene

0.0018 0.00047 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 13:50 1☼<0.00181,2-Dichloropropane

0.0018 0.00087 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 13:50 1☼<0.00181,3-Dichloropropene, Total

0.0018 0.00095 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 13:50 1☼<0.0018Ethylbenzene

0.0045 0.0028 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 13:50 1☼<0.00452-Hexanone

0.0045 0.0019 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 13:50 1☼<0.0045Methylene Chloride

0.0045 0.0020 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 13:50 1☼<0.0045Methyl Ethyl Ketone

0.0045 0.0032 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 13:50 1☼<0.0045methyl isobutyl ketone

0.0018 0.00059 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 13:50 1☼<0.0018Methyl tert-butyl ether

0.0018 0.00082 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 13:50 1☼<0.0018Styrene

0.0018 0.00090 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 13:50 1☼<0.00181,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane

0.0018 0.0010 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 13:50 1☼<0.0018Tetrachloroethene

0.0018 0.00037 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 13:50 1☼<0.0018Toluene

0.0018 0.00069 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 13:50 1☼<0.0018trans-1,2-Dichloroethene

0.0018 0.00087 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 13:50 1☼<0.0018trans-1,3-Dichloropropene

0.0018 0.00074 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 13:50 1☼<0.00181,1,1-Trichloroethane

0.0018 0.00068 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 13:50 1☼<0.00181,1,2-Trichloroethane

0.0018 0.00049 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 13:50 1☼<0.0018Trichloroethene

0.0018 0.00074 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 13:50 1☼<0.0018Vinyl chloride

0.0036 0.00062 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 13:50 1☼<0.0036Xylenes, Total

4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 106 75 - 131 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 13:50 1

Surrogate Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedQualifier Limits%Recovery

Dibromofluoromethane  (Surr) 99 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 13:50 175 - 126

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 97 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 13:50 170 - 134

Toluene-d8 (Surr) 101 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 13:50 175 - 124

Method: SW846 8270E - Semivolatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS)  
RL MDL

<0.18 0.18 0.026 mg/Kg ☼ 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 12:59 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene

0.18 0.015 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 12:59 1☼<0.181,2-Dichlorobenzene

0.18 0.017 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 12:59 1☼<0.181,3-Dichlorobenzene

0.18 0.017 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 12:59 1☼<0.181,4-Dichlorobenzene

0.18 0.026 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 12:59 1☼<0.182,2'-oxybis[1-chloropropane]
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Client Sample Results
Job ID: 500-261133-1Client: Weston Solutions Inc

Project/Site: IDOT- WO 009 I-80 at Des Plaines River

Lab Sample ID: 500-261133-5Client Sample ID: RV-24(5-10)-120524
Matrix: SolidDate Collected: 12/05/24 09:40

Percent Solids: 89.1Date Received: 12/06/24 13:45

Method: SW846 8270E - Semivolatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS)   (Continued)
RL MDL

<0.36 0.36 0.014 mg/Kg ☼ 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 12:59 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

2,4,5-Trichlorophenol

0.36 0.012 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 12:59 1☼<0.362,4,6-Trichlorophenol

0.36 0.013 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 12:59 1☼<0.362,4-Dichlorophenol

0.36 0.082 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 12:59 1☼<0.362,4-Dimethylphenol

0.74 0.21 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 12:59 1☼<0.742,4-Dinitrophenol

0.18 0.021 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 12:59 1☼<0.182,4-Dinitrotoluene

0.18 0.012 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 12:59 1☼<0.182,6-Dinitrotoluene

0.18 0.014 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 12:59 1☼<0.182-Chloronaphthalene

0.18 0.012 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 12:59 1☼<0.182-Chlorophenol

0.074 0.0074 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 12:59 1☼<0.0742-Methylnaphthalene

0.18 0.019 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 12:59 1☼<0.182-Methylphenol

0.18 0.020 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 12:59 1☼<0.182-Nitroaniline

0.36 0.025 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 12:59 1☼<0.362-Nitrophenol

0.18 0.027 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 12:59 1☼<0.183 & 4 Methylphenol

0.18 0.030 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 12:59 1☼<0.183,3'-Dichlorobenzidine

0.36 0.017 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 12:59 1☼<0.363-Nitroaniline

0.74 0.21 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 12:59 1☼<0.744,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol

0.18 0.025 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 12:59 1☼<0.184-Bromophenyl phenyl ether

0.36 0.014 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 12:59 1☼<0.364-Chloro-3-methylphenol

0.74 0.38 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 12:59 1☼<0.744-Chloroaniline

0.18 0.048 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 12:59 1☼<0.184-Chlorophenyl phenyl ether

0.36 0.027 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 12:59 1☼<0.364-Nitroaniline

0.74 0.14 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 12:59 1☼<0.744-Nitrophenol

0.036 0.0075 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 12:59 1☼<0.036Acenaphthene

0.036 0.0062 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 12:59 1☼<0.036Acenaphthylene

0.036 0.0075 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 12:59 1☼<0.036Anthracene

0.036 0.0078 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 12:59 1☼<0.036Benzo[a]anthracene

0.036 0.035 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 12:59 1☼<0.036Benzo[a]pyrene

0.036 0.035 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 12:59 1☼<0.036Benzo[b]fluoranthene

0.036 0.0079 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 12:59 1☼<0.036Benzo[g,h,i]perylene

0.036 0.014 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 12:59 1☼<0.036Benzo[k]fluoranthene

0.18 0.014 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 12:59 1☼<0.18Bis(2-chloroethoxy)methane

0.18 0.017 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 12:59 1☼<0.18Bis(2-chloroethyl)ether

0.18 0.14 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 12:59 1☼<0.18Bis(2-ethylhexyl) phthalate

0.18 0.018 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 12:59 1☼<0.18Butyl benzyl phthalate

0.18 0.014 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 12:59 1☼<0.18Carbazole

0.036 0.0097 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 12:59 1☼<0.036Chrysene

0.036 0.036 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 12:59 1☼<0.036Dibenz(a,h)anthracene

0.18 0.013 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 12:59 1☼<0.18Dibenzofuran

0.18 0.017 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 12:59 1☼<0.18Diethyl phthalate

0.18 0.0080 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 12:59 1☼<0.18Dimethyl phthalate

0.18 0.012 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 12:59 1☼<0.18Di-n-butyl phthalate

0.36 0.26 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 12:59 1☼<0.36Di-n-octyl phthalate

0.036 0.0085 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 12:59 1☼<0.036Fluoranthene

0.036 0.011 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 12:59 1☼<0.036Fluorene

0.074 0.0070 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 12:59 1☼<0.074Hexachlorobenzene

0.18 0.021 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 12:59 1☼<0.18Hexachlorobutadiene

0.74 0.39 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 12:59 1☼<0.74Hexachlorocyclopentadiene

0.18 0.018 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 12:59 1☼<0.18Hexachloroethane
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Client Sample Results
Job ID: 500-261133-1Client: Weston Solutions Inc

Project/Site: IDOT- WO 009 I-80 at Des Plaines River

Lab Sample ID: 500-261133-5Client Sample ID: RV-24(5-10)-120524
Matrix: SolidDate Collected: 12/05/24 09:40

Percent Solids: 89.1Date Received: 12/06/24 13:45

Method: SW846 8270E - Semivolatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS)   (Continued)
RL MDL

<0.036 0.036 0.036 mg/Kg ☼ 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 12:59 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Indeno[1,2,3-cd]pyrene

0.18 0.019 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 12:59 1☼<0.18Isophorone

0.036 0.0066 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 12:59 1☼<0.036Naphthalene

0.036 0.012 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 12:59 1☼<0.036Nitrobenzene

0.074 0.0072 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 12:59 1☼<0.074N-Nitrosodi-n-propylamine

0.18 0.022 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 12:59 1☼<0.18N-Nitrosodiphenylamine

0.74 0.092 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 12:59 1☼<0.74Pentachlorophenol

0.036 0.0080 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 12:59 1☼<0.036Phenanthrene

0.18 0.016 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 12:59 1☼<0.18Phenol

0.036 0.010 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 12:59 1☼<0.036Pyrene

2,4,6-Tribromophenol (Surr) 76 31 - 143 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 12:59 1

Surrogate Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedQualifier Limits%Recovery

2-Fluorobiphenyl  (Surr) 79 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 12:59 143 - 145

2-Fluorophenol (Surr) 76 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 12:59 131 - 166

Nitrobenzene-d5 (Surr) 77 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 12:59 137 - 147

Phenol-d5 (Surr) 76 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 12:59 130 - 153

Terphenyl-d14 (Surr) 95 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 12:59 142 - 157

Method: SW846 6010D - Metals (ICP)  
RL MDL

3500 11 4.5 mg/Kg ☼ 12/10/24 16:11 12/13/24 00:32 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Aluminum

1.1 0.21 mg/Kg 12/10/24 16:11 12/13/24 00:32 1☼<1.1Antimony

0.55 0.19 mg/Kg 12/10/24 16:11 12/13/24 00:32 1☼5.1Arsenic

0.55 0.063 mg/Kg 12/10/24 16:11 12/13/24 00:32 1☼35Barium

0.22 0.051 mg/Kg 12/10/24 16:11 12/13/24 00:32 1☼<0.22Beryllium

0.11 0.020 mg/Kg 12/10/24 16:11 12/13/24 00:32 1☼0.13Cadmium

55 9.3 mg/Kg 12/10/24 16:11 12/13/24 14:05 5☼48000 BCalcium

0.55 0.27 mg/Kg 12/10/24 16:11 12/13/24 00:32 1☼5.2Chromium

0.28 0.072 mg/Kg 12/10/24 16:11 12/13/24 00:32 1☼12Cobalt

2.8 0.77 mg/Kg 12/10/24 16:11 12/13/24 14:05 5☼160Copper

11 5.7 mg/Kg 12/10/24 16:11 12/13/24 00:32 1☼24000Iron

0.28 0.13 mg/Kg 12/10/24 16:11 12/13/24 00:32 1☼5.7Lead

5.5 2.7 mg/Kg 12/10/24 16:11 12/13/24 00:32 1☼23000Magnesium

0.55 0.080 mg/Kg 12/10/24 16:11 12/13/24 00:32 1☼330Manganese

0.55 0.16 mg/Kg 12/10/24 16:11 12/13/24 00:32 1☼14Nickel

28 9.7 mg/Kg 12/10/24 16:11 12/13/24 00:32 1☼690Potassium

0.55 0.32 mg/Kg 12/10/24 16:11 12/13/24 00:32 1☼<0.55Selenium

0.28 0.071 mg/Kg 12/10/24 16:11 12/13/24 00:32 1☼<0.28Silver

55 8.1 mg/Kg 12/10/24 16:11 12/13/24 00:32 1☼800Sodium

0.55 0.27 mg/Kg 12/10/24 16:11 12/13/24 00:32 1☼0.41 JThallium

0.28 0.065 mg/Kg 12/10/24 16:11 12/13/24 00:32 1☼110Vanadium

1.1 0.48 mg/Kg 12/10/24 16:11 12/13/24 00:32 1☼52Zinc

Method: SW846 6010D - Metals (ICP) - TCLP  
RL MDL

<0.050 0.050 0.010 mg/L 12/11/24 14:25 12/12/24 18:40 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Arsenic

0.50 0.050 mg/L 12/11/24 14:25 12/12/24 18:40 10.46 JBarium

0.0040 0.0040 mg/L 12/11/24 14:25 12/12/24 18:40 1<0.0040Beryllium

0.0050 0.0020 mg/L 12/11/24 14:25 12/12/24 18:40 1<0.0050Cadmium

Eurofins Chicago

Page 40 of 136 12/17/2024

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15



Client Sample Results
Job ID: 500-261133-1Client: Weston Solutions Inc

Project/Site: IDOT- WO 009 I-80 at Des Plaines River

Lab Sample ID: 500-261133-5Client Sample ID: RV-24(5-10)-120524
Matrix: SolidDate Collected: 12/05/24 09:40

Percent Solids: 89.1Date Received: 12/06/24 13:45

Method: SW846 6010D - Metals (ICP) - TCLP   (Continued)
RL MDL

<0.025 0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/11/24 14:25 12/12/24 18:40 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Chromium

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/11/24 14:25 12/12/24 18:40 1<0.025Cobalt

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/11/24 14:25 12/12/24 18:40 1<0.025Copper

0.40 0.20 mg/L 12/11/24 14:25 12/12/24 18:40 10.74Iron

0.0075 0.0075 mg/L 12/11/24 14:25 12/12/24 18:40 1<0.0075Lead

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/11/24 14:25 12/12/24 18:40 10.78Manganese

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/11/24 14:25 12/12/24 18:40 1<0.025Nickel

0.050 0.020 mg/L 12/11/24 14:25 12/12/24 18:40 1<0.050Selenium

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/11/24 14:25 12/12/24 18:40 1<0.025Silver

0.50 0.020 mg/L 12/11/24 14:25 12/12/24 18:40 10.024 J BZinc

Method: SW846 6010D - Metals (ICP) - SPLP East  
RL MDL

<0.050 0.050 0.010 mg/L 12/12/24 08:24 12/12/24 22:14 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Arsenic

0.50 0.050 mg/L 12/12/24 08:24 12/12/24 22:14 10.39 JBarium

0.0040 0.0040 mg/L 12/12/24 08:24 12/12/24 22:14 1<0.0040Beryllium

0.0050 0.0020 mg/L 12/12/24 08:24 12/12/24 22:14 1<0.0050Cadmium

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/12/24 08:24 12/12/24 22:14 10.010 JChromium

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/12/24 08:24 12/12/24 22:14 1<0.025Cobalt

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/12/24 08:24 12/12/24 22:14 10.067Copper

0.40 0.20 mg/L 12/12/24 08:24 12/12/24 22:14 111Iron

0.0075 0.0075 mg/L 12/12/24 08:24 12/12/24 22:14 10.023Lead

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/12/24 08:24 12/12/24 22:14 10.52Manganese

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/12/24 08:24 12/12/24 22:14 10.012 JNickel

0.050 0.020 mg/L 12/12/24 08:24 12/12/24 22:14 1<0.050Selenium

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/12/24 08:24 12/12/24 22:14 1<0.025Silver

0.50 0.020 mg/L 12/12/24 08:24 12/12/24 22:14 10.11 JZinc

Method: SW846 7470A - Mercury (CVAA) - TCLP  
RL MDL

<0.00020 0.00020 0.00020 mg/L 12/16/24 11:30 12/17/24 05:31 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Mercury

Method: SW846 7470A - Mercury (CVAA) - SPLP East  
RL MDL

<0.00020 0.00020 0.00020 mg/L 12/13/24 11:05 12/16/24 09:07 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Mercury

Method: SW846 7471B - Mercury (CVAA)  
RL MDL

0.015 J 0.018 0.0076 mg/Kg ☼ 12/13/24 16:20 12/16/24 09:08 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Mercury

General Chemistry  
RL MDL

7.5 0.2 0.2 SU 12/09/24 16:33 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

pH (SW846 9045D)
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Client Sample Results
Job ID: 500-261133-1Client: Weston Solutions Inc

Project/Site: IDOT- WO 009 I-80 at Des Plaines River

Lab Sample ID: 500-261133-6Client Sample ID: RV-24(5-10)-120524D
Matrix: SolidDate Collected: 12/05/24 09:40

Percent Solids: 92.6Date Received: 12/06/24 13:45

Method: SW846 8260D - Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS  
RL MDL

<0.014 0.014 0.0060 mg/Kg ☼ 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 14:15 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Acetone

0.0014 0.00045 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 14:15 1☼<0.0014Benzene

0.0014 0.00046 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 14:15 1☼<0.0014Bromodichloromethane

0.0014 0.00083 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 14:15 1☼<0.0014Bromoform

0.0036 0.0018 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 14:15 1☼<0.0036Bromomethane

0.0036 0.00066 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 14:15 1☼<0.0036Carbon disulfide

0.0014 0.00049 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 14:15 1☼<0.0014Carbon tetrachloride

0.0014 0.00060 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 14:15 1☼<0.0014Chlorobenzene

0.0036 0.0012 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 14:15 1☼<0.0036Chloroethane

0.0014 0.0010 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 14:15 1☼<0.0014Chloroform

0.0036 0.00069 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 14:15 1☼<0.0036Chloromethane

0.0014 0.00058 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 14:15 1☼<0.0014cis-1,2-Dichloroethene

0.0014 0.00057 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 14:15 1☼<0.0014cis-1,3-Dichloropropene

0.0014 0.00066 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 14:15 1☼<0.0014Dibromochloromethane

0.0014 0.00054 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 14:15 1☼<0.00141,1-Dichloroethane

0.0036 0.00093 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 14:15 1☼<0.00361,2-Dichloroethane

0.0014 0.00059 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 14:15 1☼<0.00141,1-Dichloroethene

0.0014 0.00037 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 14:15 1☼<0.00141,2-Dichloropropane

0.0014 0.00068 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 14:15 1☼<0.00141,3-Dichloropropene, Total

0.0014 0.00075 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 14:15 1☼<0.0014Ethylbenzene

0.0036 0.0022 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 14:15 1☼<0.00362-Hexanone

0.0036 0.0015 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 14:15 1☼<0.0036Methylene Chloride

0.0036 0.0016 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 14:15 1☼<0.0036Methyl Ethyl Ketone

0.0036 0.0025 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 14:15 1☼<0.0036methyl isobutyl ketone

0.0014 0.00046 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 14:15 1☼<0.0014Methyl tert-butyl ether

0.0014 0.00064 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 14:15 1☼<0.0014Styrene

0.0014 0.00071 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 14:15 1☼<0.00141,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane

0.0014 0.00080 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 14:15 1☼<0.0014Tetrachloroethene

0.0014 0.00029 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 14:15 1☼<0.0014Toluene

0.0014 0.00054 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 14:15 1☼<0.0014trans-1,2-Dichloroethene

0.0014 0.00068 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 14:15 1☼<0.0014trans-1,3-Dichloropropene

0.0014 0.00058 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 14:15 1☼<0.00141,1,1-Trichloroethane

0.0014 0.00053 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 14:15 1☼<0.00141,1,2-Trichloroethane

0.0014 0.00039 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 14:15 1☼<0.0014Trichloroethene

0.0014 0.00058 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 14:15 1☼<0.0014Vinyl chloride

0.0029 0.00049 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 14:15 1☼<0.0029Xylenes, Total

4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 103 75 - 131 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 14:15 1

Surrogate Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedQualifier Limits%Recovery

Dibromofluoromethane  (Surr) 102 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 14:15 175 - 126

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 99 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 14:15 170 - 134

Toluene-d8 (Surr) 100 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 14:15 175 - 124

Method: SW846 8270E - Semivolatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS)  
RL MDL

<0.17 0.17 0.025 mg/Kg ☼ 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 13:23 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene

0.17 0.014 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 13:23 1☼<0.171,2-Dichlorobenzene

0.17 0.016 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 13:23 1☼<0.171,3-Dichlorobenzene

0.17 0.016 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 13:23 1☼<0.171,4-Dichlorobenzene

0.17 0.025 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 13:23 1☼<0.172,2'-oxybis[1-chloropropane]

Eurofins Chicago

Page 42 of 136 12/17/2024

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15



Client Sample Results
Job ID: 500-261133-1Client: Weston Solutions Inc

Project/Site: IDOT- WO 009 I-80 at Des Plaines River

Lab Sample ID: 500-261133-6Client Sample ID: RV-24(5-10)-120524D
Matrix: SolidDate Collected: 12/05/24 09:40

Percent Solids: 92.6Date Received: 12/06/24 13:45

Method: SW846 8270E - Semivolatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS)   (Continued)
RL MDL

<0.34 0.34 0.013 mg/Kg ☼ 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 13:23 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

2,4,5-Trichlorophenol

0.34 0.012 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 13:23 1☼<0.342,4,6-Trichlorophenol

0.34 0.012 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 13:23 1☼<0.342,4-Dichlorophenol

0.34 0.077 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 13:23 1☼<0.342,4-Dimethylphenol

0.70 0.20 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 13:23 1☼<0.702,4-Dinitrophenol

0.17 0.020 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 13:23 1☼<0.172,4-Dinitrotoluene

0.17 0.012 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 13:23 1☼<0.172,6-Dinitrotoluene

0.17 0.013 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 13:23 1☼<0.172-Chloronaphthalene

0.17 0.011 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 13:23 1☼<0.172-Chlorophenol

0.070 0.0069 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 13:23 1☼<0.0702-Methylnaphthalene

0.17 0.018 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 13:23 1☼<0.172-Methylphenol

0.17 0.019 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 13:23 1☼<0.172-Nitroaniline

0.34 0.023 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 13:23 1☼<0.342-Nitrophenol

0.17 0.025 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 13:23 1☼<0.173 & 4 Methylphenol

0.17 0.028 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 13:23 1☼<0.173,3'-Dichlorobenzidine

0.34 0.016 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 13:23 1☼<0.343-Nitroaniline

0.70 0.19 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 13:23 1☼<0.704,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol

0.17 0.024 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 13:23 1☼<0.174-Bromophenyl phenyl ether

0.34 0.013 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 13:23 1☼<0.344-Chloro-3-methylphenol

0.70 0.36 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 13:23 1☼<0.704-Chloroaniline

0.17 0.045 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 13:23 1☼<0.174-Chlorophenyl phenyl ether

0.34 0.026 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 13:23 1☼<0.344-Nitroaniline

0.70 0.13 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 13:23 1☼<0.704-Nitrophenol

0.034 0.0070 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 13:23 1☼<0.034Acenaphthene

0.034 0.0059 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 13:23 1☼<0.034Acenaphthylene

0.034 0.0071 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 13:23 1☼<0.034Anthracene

0.034 0.0073 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 13:23 1☼<0.034Benzo[a]anthracene

0.034 0.033 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 13:23 1☼<0.034Benzo[a]pyrene

0.034 0.033 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 13:23 1☼<0.034Benzo[b]fluoranthene

0.034 0.0075 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 13:23 1☼<0.034Benzo[g,h,i]perylene

0.034 0.013 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 13:23 1☼<0.034Benzo[k]fluoranthene

0.17 0.013 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 13:23 1☼<0.17Bis(2-chloroethoxy)methane

0.17 0.016 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 13:23 1☼<0.17Bis(2-chloroethyl)ether

0.17 0.14 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 13:23 1☼<0.17Bis(2-ethylhexyl) phthalate

0.17 0.017 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 13:23 1☼<0.17Butyl benzyl phthalate

0.17 0.014 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 13:23 1☼<0.17Carbazole

0.034 0.0091 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 13:23 1☼<0.034Chrysene

0.034 0.034 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 13:23 1☼<0.034Dibenz(a,h)anthracene

0.17 0.012 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 13:23 1☼<0.17Dibenzofuran

0.17 0.016 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 13:23 1☼<0.17Diethyl phthalate

0.17 0.0075 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 13:23 1☼<0.17Dimethyl phthalate

0.17 0.011 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 13:23 1☼<0.17Di-n-butyl phthalate

0.34 0.24 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 13:23 1☼<0.34Di-n-octyl phthalate

0.034 0.0080 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 13:23 1☼<0.034Fluoranthene

0.034 0.010 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 13:23 1☼<0.034Fluorene

0.070 0.0066 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 13:23 1☼<0.070Hexachlorobenzene

0.17 0.019 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 13:23 1☼<0.17Hexachlorobutadiene

0.70 0.37 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 13:23 1☼<0.70Hexachlorocyclopentadiene

0.17 0.017 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 13:23 1☼<0.17Hexachloroethane
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Client Sample Results
Job ID: 500-261133-1Client: Weston Solutions Inc

Project/Site: IDOT- WO 009 I-80 at Des Plaines River

Lab Sample ID: 500-261133-6Client Sample ID: RV-24(5-10)-120524D
Matrix: SolidDate Collected: 12/05/24 09:40

Percent Solids: 92.6Date Received: 12/06/24 13:45

Method: SW846 8270E - Semivolatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS)   (Continued)
RL MDL

<0.034 0.034 0.034 mg/Kg ☼ 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 13:23 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Indeno[1,2,3-cd]pyrene

0.17 0.018 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 13:23 1☼<0.17Isophorone

0.034 0.0062 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 13:23 1☼<0.034Naphthalene

0.034 0.011 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 13:23 1☼<0.034Nitrobenzene

0.070 0.0068 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 13:23 1☼<0.070N-Nitrosodi-n-propylamine

0.17 0.021 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 13:23 1☼<0.17N-Nitrosodiphenylamine

0.70 0.086 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 13:23 1☼<0.70Pentachlorophenol

0.034 0.0075 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 13:23 1☼<0.034Phenanthrene

0.17 0.015 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 13:23 1☼<0.17Phenol

0.034 0.0094 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 13:23 1☼<0.034Pyrene

2,4,6-Tribromophenol (Surr) 74 31 - 143 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 13:23 1

Surrogate Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedQualifier Limits%Recovery

2-Fluorobiphenyl  (Surr) 82 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 13:23 143 - 145

2-Fluorophenol (Surr) 80 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 13:23 131 - 166

Nitrobenzene-d5 (Surr) 79 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 13:23 137 - 147

Phenol-d5 (Surr) 76 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 13:23 130 - 153

Terphenyl-d14 (Surr) 98 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 13:23 142 - 157

Method: SW846 6010D - Metals (ICP)  
RL MDL

2400 11 4.4 mg/Kg ☼ 12/10/24 16:11 12/13/24 00:36 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Aluminum

1.1 0.21 mg/Kg 12/10/24 16:11 12/13/24 00:36 1☼<1.1Antimony

0.54 0.18 mg/Kg 12/10/24 16:11 12/13/24 00:36 1☼8.3Arsenic

0.54 0.062 mg/Kg 12/10/24 16:11 12/13/24 00:36 1☼30Barium

0.22 0.050 mg/Kg 12/10/24 16:11 12/13/24 00:36 1☼<0.22Beryllium

0.11 0.019 mg/Kg 12/10/24 16:11 12/13/24 00:36 1☼0.096 JCadmium

54 9.1 mg/Kg 12/10/24 16:11 12/13/24 14:09 5☼44000 BCalcium

0.54 0.27 mg/Kg 12/10/24 16:11 12/13/24 00:36 1☼3.2Chromium

0.27 0.071 mg/Kg 12/10/24 16:11 12/13/24 00:36 1☼13Cobalt

2.7 0.76 mg/Kg 12/10/24 16:11 12/13/24 14:09 5☼180Copper

11 5.6 mg/Kg 12/10/24 16:11 12/13/24 00:36 1☼26000Iron

0.27 0.12 mg/Kg 12/10/24 16:11 12/13/24 00:36 1☼4.5Lead

5.4 2.7 mg/Kg 12/10/24 16:11 12/13/24 00:36 1☼21000Magnesium

0.54 0.078 mg/Kg 12/10/24 16:11 12/13/24 00:36 1☼390Manganese

0.54 0.16 mg/Kg 12/10/24 16:11 12/13/24 00:36 1☼14Nickel

27 9.5 mg/Kg 12/10/24 16:11 12/13/24 00:36 1☼460Potassium

0.54 0.32 mg/Kg 12/10/24 16:11 12/13/24 00:36 1☼<0.54Selenium

0.27 0.070 mg/Kg 12/10/24 16:11 12/13/24 00:36 1☼<0.27Silver

54 8.0 mg/Kg 12/10/24 16:11 12/13/24 00:36 1☼620Sodium

0.54 0.27 mg/Kg 12/10/24 16:11 12/13/24 00:36 1☼0.33 JThallium

0.27 0.064 mg/Kg 12/10/24 16:11 12/13/24 00:36 1☼88Vanadium

1.1 0.47 mg/Kg 12/10/24 16:11 12/13/24 00:36 1☼49Zinc

Method: SW846 6010D - Metals (ICP) - TCLP  
RL MDL

<0.050 0.050 0.010 mg/L 12/11/24 14:25 12/12/24 18:45 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Arsenic

0.50 0.050 mg/L 12/11/24 14:25 12/12/24 18:45 10.33 JBarium

0.0040 0.0040 mg/L 12/11/24 14:25 12/12/24 18:45 1<0.0040Beryllium

0.0050 0.0020 mg/L 12/11/24 14:25 12/12/24 18:45 1<0.0050Cadmium
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Client Sample Results
Job ID: 500-261133-1Client: Weston Solutions Inc

Project/Site: IDOT- WO 009 I-80 at Des Plaines River

Lab Sample ID: 500-261133-6Client Sample ID: RV-24(5-10)-120524D
Matrix: SolidDate Collected: 12/05/24 09:40

Percent Solids: 92.6Date Received: 12/06/24 13:45

Method: SW846 6010D - Metals (ICP) - TCLP   (Continued)
RL MDL

<0.025 0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/11/24 14:25 12/12/24 18:45 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Chromium

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/11/24 14:25 12/12/24 18:45 1<0.025Cobalt

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/11/24 14:25 12/12/24 18:45 1<0.025Copper

0.40 0.20 mg/L 12/11/24 14:25 12/12/24 18:45 11.7Iron

0.0075 0.0075 mg/L 12/11/24 14:25 12/12/24 18:45 1<0.0075Lead

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/11/24 14:25 12/12/24 18:45 11.2Manganese

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/11/24 14:25 12/12/24 18:45 1<0.025Nickel

0.050 0.020 mg/L 12/11/24 14:25 12/12/24 18:45 1<0.050Selenium

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/11/24 14:25 12/12/24 18:45 1<0.025Silver

0.50 0.020 mg/L 12/11/24 14:25 12/12/24 18:45 10.029 J BZinc

Method: SW846 6010D - Metals (ICP) - SPLP East  
RL MDL

<0.050 0.050 0.010 mg/L 12/12/24 08:24 12/12/24 22:19 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Arsenic

0.50 0.050 mg/L 12/12/24 08:24 12/12/24 22:19 10.38 JBarium

0.0040 0.0040 mg/L 12/12/24 08:24 12/12/24 22:19 1<0.0040Beryllium

0.0050 0.0020 mg/L 12/12/24 08:24 12/12/24 22:19 1<0.0050Cadmium

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/12/24 08:24 12/12/24 22:19 1<0.025Chromium

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/12/24 08:24 12/12/24 22:19 1<0.025Cobalt

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/12/24 08:24 12/12/24 22:19 10.027Copper

0.40 0.20 mg/L 12/12/24 08:24 12/12/24 22:19 18.6Iron

0.0075 0.0075 mg/L 12/12/24 08:24 12/12/24 22:19 1<0.0075Lead

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/12/24 08:24 12/12/24 22:19 10.62Manganese

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/12/24 08:24 12/12/24 22:19 10.020 JNickel

0.050 0.020 mg/L 12/12/24 08:24 12/12/24 22:19 1<0.050Selenium

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/12/24 08:24 12/12/24 22:19 1<0.025Silver

0.50 0.020 mg/L 12/12/24 08:24 12/12/24 22:19 10.62Zinc

Method: SW846 7470A - Mercury (CVAA) - TCLP  
RL MDL

<0.00020 0.00020 0.00020 mg/L 12/16/24 11:30 12/17/24 05:33 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Mercury

Method: SW846 7470A - Mercury (CVAA) - SPLP East  
RL MDL

<0.00020 0.00020 0.00020 mg/L 12/13/24 11:05 12/16/24 09:09 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Mercury

Method: SW846 7471B - Mercury (CVAA)  
RL MDL

0.010 J 0.017 0.0071 mg/Kg ☼ 12/13/24 16:20 12/16/24 09:10 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Mercury

General Chemistry  
RL MDL

7.2 0.2 0.2 SU 12/09/24 16:35 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

pH (SW846 9045D)
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Client Sample Results
Job ID: 500-261133-1Client: Weston Solutions Inc

Project/Site: IDOT- WO 009 I-80 at Des Plaines River

Lab Sample ID: 500-261133-7Client Sample ID: RV-23(0-5)-120524
Matrix: SolidDate Collected: 12/05/24 09:50

Percent Solids: 95.8Date Received: 12/06/24 13:45

Method: SW846 8260D - Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS  
RL MDL

<0.021 0.021 0.0088 mg/Kg ☼ 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 14:39 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Acetone

0.0021 0.00066 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 14:39 1☼<0.0021Benzene

0.0021 0.00067 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 14:39 1☼<0.0021Bromodichloromethane

0.0021 0.0012 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 14:39 1☼<0.0021Bromoform

0.0052 0.0026 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 14:39 1☼<0.0052Bromomethane

0.0052 0.00097 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 14:39 1☼<0.0052Carbon disulfide

0.0021 0.00071 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 14:39 1☼<0.0021Carbon tetrachloride

0.0021 0.00088 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 14:39 1☼<0.0021Chlorobenzene

0.0052 0.0017 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 14:39 1☼<0.0052Chloroethane

0.0021 0.0015 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 14:39 1☼<0.0021Chloroform

0.0052 0.0010 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 14:39 1☼<0.0052Chloromethane

0.0021 0.00085 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 14:39 1☼<0.0021cis-1,2-Dichloroethene

0.0021 0.00084 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 14:39 1☼<0.0021cis-1,3-Dichloropropene

0.0021 0.00097 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 14:39 1☼<0.0021Dibromochloromethane

0.0021 0.00079 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 14:39 1☼<0.00211,1-Dichloroethane

0.0052 0.0014 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 14:39 1☼<0.00521,2-Dichloroethane

0.0021 0.00086 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 14:39 1☼<0.00211,1-Dichloroethene

0.0021 0.00054 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 14:39 1☼<0.00211,2-Dichloropropane

0.0021 0.0010 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 14:39 1☼<0.00211,3-Dichloropropene, Total

0.0021 0.0011 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 14:39 1☼<0.0021Ethylbenzene

0.0052 0.0032 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 14:39 1☼<0.00522-Hexanone

0.0052 0.0022 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 14:39 1☼<0.0052Methylene Chloride

0.0052 0.0023 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 14:39 1☼<0.0052Methyl Ethyl Ketone

0.0052 0.0037 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 14:39 1☼<0.0052methyl isobutyl ketone

0.0021 0.00068 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 14:39 1☼<0.0021Methyl tert-butyl ether

0.0021 0.00094 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 14:39 1☼<0.0021Styrene

0.0021 0.0010 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 14:39 1☼<0.00211,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane

0.0021 0.0012 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 14:39 1☼<0.0021Tetrachloroethene

0.0021 0.00042 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 14:39 1☼<0.0021Toluene

0.0021 0.00079 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 14:39 1☼<0.0021trans-1,2-Dichloroethene

0.0021 0.0010 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 14:39 1☼<0.0021trans-1,3-Dichloropropene

0.0021 0.00085 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 14:39 1☼<0.00211,1,1-Trichloroethane

0.0021 0.00078 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 14:39 1☼<0.00211,1,2-Trichloroethane

0.0021 0.00057 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 14:39 1☼<0.0021Trichloroethene

0.0021 0.00086 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 14:39 1☼<0.0021Vinyl chloride

0.0042 0.00072 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 14:39 1☼<0.0042Xylenes, Total

4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 103 75 - 131 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 14:39 1

Surrogate Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedQualifier Limits%Recovery

Dibromofluoromethane  (Surr) 100 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 14:39 175 - 126

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 101 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 14:39 170 - 134

Toluene-d8 (Surr) 102 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 14:39 175 - 124

Method: SW846 8270E - Semivolatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS)  
RL MDL

<0.24 0.24 0.034 mg/Kg ☼ 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 13:46 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene

0.24 0.019 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 13:46 1☼<0.241,2-Dichlorobenzene

0.24 0.022 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 13:46 1☼<0.241,3-Dichlorobenzene

0.24 0.023 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 13:46 1☼<0.241,4-Dichlorobenzene

0.24 0.034 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 13:46 1☼<0.242,2'-oxybis[1-chloropropane]
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Client Sample Results
Job ID: 500-261133-1Client: Weston Solutions Inc

Project/Site: IDOT- WO 009 I-80 at Des Plaines River

Lab Sample ID: 500-261133-7Client Sample ID: RV-23(0-5)-120524
Matrix: SolidDate Collected: 12/05/24 09:50

Percent Solids: 95.8Date Received: 12/06/24 13:45

Method: SW846 8270E - Semivolatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS)   (Continued)
RL MDL

<0.48 0.48 0.018 mg/Kg ☼ 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 13:46 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

2,4,5-Trichlorophenol

0.48 0.016 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 13:46 1☼<0.482,4,6-Trichlorophenol

0.48 0.017 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 13:46 1☼<0.482,4-Dichlorophenol

0.48 0.11 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 13:46 1☼<0.482,4-Dimethylphenol

0.97 0.28 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 13:46 1☼<0.972,4-Dinitrophenol

0.24 0.027 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 13:46 1☼<0.242,4-Dinitrotoluene

0.24 0.016 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 13:46 1☼<0.242,6-Dinitrotoluene

0.24 0.018 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 13:46 1☼<0.242-Chloronaphthalene

0.24 0.015 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 13:46 1☼<0.242-Chlorophenol

0.097 0.0096 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 13:46 1☼<0.0972-Methylnaphthalene

0.24 0.025 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 13:46 1☼<0.242-Methylphenol

0.24 0.026 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 13:46 1☼<0.242-Nitroaniline

0.48 0.032 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 13:46 1☼<0.482-Nitrophenol

0.24 0.035 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 13:46 1☼<0.243 & 4 Methylphenol

0.24 0.039 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 13:46 1☼<0.243,3'-Dichlorobenzidine

0.48 0.022 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 13:46 1☼<0.483-Nitroaniline

0.97 0.27 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 13:46 1☼<0.974,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol

0.24 0.033 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 13:46 1☼<0.244-Bromophenyl phenyl ether

0.48 0.019 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 13:46 1☼<0.484-Chloro-3-methylphenol

0.97 0.50 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 13:46 1☼<0.974-Chloroaniline

0.24 0.063 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 13:46 1☼<0.244-Chlorophenyl phenyl ether

0.48 0.035 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 13:46 1☼<0.484-Nitroaniline

0.97 0.18 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 13:46 1☼<0.974-Nitrophenol

0.048 0.0097 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 13:46 1☼<0.048Acenaphthene

0.048 0.0081 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 13:46 1☼<0.048Acenaphthylene

0.048 0.0098 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 13:46 1☼<0.048Anthracene

0.048 0.010 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 13:46 1☼<0.048Benzo[a]anthracene

0.048 0.046 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 13:46 1☼<0.048Benzo[a]pyrene

0.048 0.046 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 13:46 1☼<0.048Benzo[b]fluoranthene

0.048 0.010 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 13:46 1☼<0.048Benzo[g,h,i]perylene

0.048 0.018 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 13:46 1☼<0.048Benzo[k]fluoranthene

0.24 0.018 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 13:46 1☼<0.24Bis(2-chloroethoxy)methane

0.24 0.022 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 13:46 1☼<0.24Bis(2-chloroethyl)ether

0.24 0.19 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 13:46 1☼<0.24Bis(2-ethylhexyl) phthalate

0.24 0.024 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 13:46 1☼<0.24Butyl benzyl phthalate

0.24 0.019 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 13:46 1☼<0.24Carbazole

0.048 0.013 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 13:46 1☼<0.048Chrysene

0.048 0.048 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 13:46 1☼<0.048Dibenz(a,h)anthracene

0.24 0.017 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 13:46 1☼<0.24Dibenzofuran

0.24 0.022 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 13:46 1☼<0.24Diethyl phthalate

0.24 0.010 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 13:46 1☼<0.24Dimethyl phthalate

0.24 0.015 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 13:46 1☼<0.24Di-n-butyl phthalate

0.48 0.33 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 13:46 1☼<0.48Di-n-octyl phthalate

0.048 0.011 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 13:46 1☼<0.048Fluoranthene

0.048 0.014 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 13:46 1☼<0.048Fluorene

0.097 0.0092 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 13:46 1☼<0.097Hexachlorobenzene

0.24 0.027 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 13:46 1☼<0.24Hexachlorobutadiene

0.97 0.51 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 13:46 1☼<0.97Hexachlorocyclopentadiene

0.24 0.024 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 13:46 1☼<0.24Hexachloroethane
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Client Sample Results
Job ID: 500-261133-1Client: Weston Solutions Inc

Project/Site: IDOT- WO 009 I-80 at Des Plaines River

Lab Sample ID: 500-261133-7Client Sample ID: RV-23(0-5)-120524
Matrix: SolidDate Collected: 12/05/24 09:50

Percent Solids: 95.8Date Received: 12/06/24 13:45

Method: SW846 8270E - Semivolatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS)   (Continued)
RL MDL

<0.048 0.048 0.047 mg/Kg ☼ 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 13:46 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Indeno[1,2,3-cd]pyrene

0.24 0.025 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 13:46 1☼<0.24Isophorone

0.048 0.0086 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 13:46 1☼<0.048Naphthalene

0.048 0.015 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 13:46 1☼<0.048Nitrobenzene

0.097 0.0094 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 13:46 1☼<0.097N-Nitrosodi-n-propylamine

0.24 0.028 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 13:46 1☼<0.24N-Nitrosodiphenylamine

0.97 0.12 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 13:46 1☼<0.97Pentachlorophenol

0.048 0.010 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 13:46 1☼<0.048Phenanthrene

0.24 0.021 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 13:46 1☼<0.24Phenol

0.048 0.013 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 13:46 1☼<0.048Pyrene

2,4,6-Tribromophenol (Surr) 60 31 - 143 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 13:46 1

Surrogate Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedQualifier Limits%Recovery

2-Fluorobiphenyl  (Surr) 71 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 13:46 143 - 145

2-Fluorophenol (Surr) 65 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 13:46 131 - 166

Nitrobenzene-d5 (Surr) 68 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 13:46 137 - 147

Phenol-d5 (Surr) 65 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 13:46 130 - 153

Terphenyl-d14 (Surr) 84 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 13:46 142 - 157

Method: SW846 6010D - Metals (ICP)  
RL MDL

4400 9.7 4.0 mg/Kg ☼ 12/10/24 16:11 12/13/24 00:41 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Aluminum

0.97 0.19 mg/Kg 12/10/24 16:11 12/13/24 00:41 1☼0.31 JAntimony

0.49 0.17 mg/Kg 12/10/24 16:11 12/13/24 00:41 1☼5.4Arsenic

0.49 0.055 mg/Kg 12/10/24 16:11 12/13/24 00:41 1☼29Barium

0.19 0.045 mg/Kg 12/10/24 16:11 12/13/24 00:41 1☼0.25Beryllium

0.097 0.017 mg/Kg 12/10/24 16:11 12/13/24 00:41 1☼0.33Cadmium

190 33 mg/Kg 12/10/24 16:11 12/13/24 14:14 20☼120000 BCalcium

0.49 0.24 mg/Kg 12/10/24 16:11 12/13/24 00:41 1☼8.4Chromium

0.24 0.064 mg/Kg 12/10/24 16:11 12/13/24 00:41 1☼5.1Cobalt

0.49 0.14 mg/Kg 12/10/24 16:11 12/13/24 00:41 1☼8.4Copper

9.7 5.1 mg/Kg 12/10/24 16:11 12/13/24 00:41 1☼9800Iron

0.24 0.11 mg/Kg 12/10/24 16:11 12/13/24 00:41 1☼62Lead

97 48 mg/Kg 12/10/24 16:11 12/13/24 14:14 20☼85000Magnesium

0.49 0.070 mg/Kg 12/10/24 16:11 12/13/24 00:41 1☼350Manganese

0.49 0.14 mg/Kg 12/10/24 16:11 12/13/24 00:41 1☼12Nickel

24 8.6 mg/Kg 12/10/24 16:11 12/13/24 00:41 1☼1000Potassium

0.49 0.29 mg/Kg 12/10/24 16:11 12/13/24 00:41 1☼<0.49Selenium

0.24 0.063 mg/Kg 12/10/24 16:11 12/13/24 00:41 1☼<0.24Silver

49 7.2 mg/Kg 12/10/24 16:11 12/13/24 00:41 1☼160Sodium

0.49 0.24 mg/Kg 12/10/24 16:11 12/13/24 00:41 1☼0.57Thallium

0.24 0.057 mg/Kg 12/10/24 16:11 12/13/24 00:41 1☼13Vanadium

0.97 0.43 mg/Kg 12/10/24 16:11 12/13/24 00:41 1☼59Zinc

Method: SW846 6010D - Metals (ICP) - TCLP  
RL MDL

<0.050 0.050 0.010 mg/L 12/11/24 14:25 12/12/24 18:49 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Arsenic

0.50 0.050 mg/L 12/11/24 14:25 12/12/24 18:49 10.57Barium

0.0040 0.0040 mg/L 12/11/24 14:25 12/12/24 18:49 1<0.0040Beryllium

0.0050 0.0020 mg/L 12/11/24 14:25 12/12/24 18:49 10.0041 JCadmium
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Client Sample Results
Job ID: 500-261133-1Client: Weston Solutions Inc

Project/Site: IDOT- WO 009 I-80 at Des Plaines River

Lab Sample ID: 500-261133-7Client Sample ID: RV-23(0-5)-120524
Matrix: SolidDate Collected: 12/05/24 09:50

Percent Solids: 95.8Date Received: 12/06/24 13:45

Method: SW846 6010D - Metals (ICP) - TCLP   (Continued)
RL MDL

<0.025 0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/11/24 14:25 12/12/24 18:49 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Chromium

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/11/24 14:25 12/12/24 18:49 1<0.025Cobalt

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/11/24 14:25 12/12/24 18:49 1<0.025Copper

0.40 0.20 mg/L 12/11/24 14:25 12/12/24 18:49 1<0.40Iron

0.0075 0.0075 mg/L 12/11/24 14:25 12/12/24 18:49 1<0.0075Lead

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/11/24 14:25 12/12/24 18:49 10.78Manganese

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/11/24 14:25 12/12/24 18:49 1<0.025Nickel

0.050 0.020 mg/L 12/11/24 14:25 12/12/24 18:49 1<0.050Selenium

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/11/24 14:25 12/12/24 18:49 1<0.025Silver

0.50 0.020 mg/L 12/11/24 14:25 12/12/24 18:49 10.16 J BZinc

Method: SW846 6010D - Metals (ICP) - SPLP East  
RL MDL

<0.050 0.050 0.010 mg/L 12/12/24 08:24 12/12/24 22:32 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Arsenic

0.50 0.050 mg/L 12/12/24 08:24 12/12/24 22:32 11.2Barium

0.0040 0.0040 mg/L 12/12/24 08:24 12/12/24 22:32 1<0.0040Beryllium

0.0050 0.0020 mg/L 12/12/24 08:24 12/12/24 22:32 10.0054Cadmium

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/12/24 08:24 12/12/24 22:32 1<0.025Chromium

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/12/24 08:24 12/12/24 22:32 1<0.025Cobalt

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/12/24 08:24 12/12/24 22:32 10.10Copper

0.40 0.20 mg/L 12/12/24 08:24 12/12/24 22:32 12.7Iron

0.0075 0.0075 mg/L 12/12/24 08:24 12/12/24 22:32 10.48Lead

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/12/24 08:24 12/12/24 22:32 10.35Manganese

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/12/24 08:24 12/12/24 22:32 1<0.025Nickel

0.050 0.020 mg/L 12/12/24 08:24 12/12/24 22:32 1<0.050Selenium

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/12/24 08:24 12/12/24 22:32 1<0.025Silver

0.50 0.020 mg/L 12/12/24 08:24 12/12/24 22:32 10.50Zinc

Method: SW846 7470A - Mercury (CVAA) - TCLP  
RL MDL

<0.00020 0.00020 0.00020 mg/L 12/16/24 11:30 12/17/24 05:35 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Mercury

Method: SW846 7470A - Mercury (CVAA) - SPLP East  
RL MDL

<0.00020 0.00020 0.00020 mg/L 12/13/24 11:05 12/16/24 09:11 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Mercury

Method: SW846 7471B - Mercury (CVAA)  
RL MDL

0.10 0.017 0.0069 mg/Kg ☼ 12/13/24 16:20 12/16/24 09:12 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Mercury

General Chemistry  
RL MDL

7.9 0.2 0.2 SU 12/09/24 16:38 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

pH (SW846 9045D)
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Client Sample Results
Job ID: 500-261133-1Client: Weston Solutions Inc

Project/Site: IDOT- WO 009 I-80 at Des Plaines River

Lab Sample ID: 500-261133-10Client Sample ID: RV-13(0-5)120524
Matrix: SolidDate Collected: 12/05/24 10:30

Percent Solids: 83.1Date Received: 12/06/24 13:45

Method: SW846 8260D - Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS  
RL MDL

<0.018 0.018 0.0074 mg/Kg ☼ 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 15:54 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Acetone

0.0018 0.00055 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 15:54 1☼<0.0018Benzene

0.0018 0.00056 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 15:54 1☼<0.0018Bromodichloromethane

0.0018 0.0010 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 15:54 1☼<0.0018Bromoform

0.0044 0.0022 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 15:54 1☼<0.0044Bromomethane

0.0044 0.00081 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 15:54 1☼<0.0044Carbon disulfide

0.0018 0.00060 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 15:54 1☼<0.0018Carbon tetrachloride

0.0018 0.00074 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 15:54 1☼<0.0018Chlorobenzene

0.0044 0.0014 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 15:54 1☼<0.0044Chloroethane

0.0018 0.0013 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 15:54 1☼<0.0018Chloroform

0.0044 0.00085 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 15:54 1☼<0.0044Chloromethane

0.0018 0.00071 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 15:54 1☼<0.0018cis-1,2-Dichloroethene

0.0018 0.00070 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 15:54 1☼<0.0018cis-1,3-Dichloropropene

0.0018 0.00081 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 15:54 1☼<0.0018Dibromochloromethane

0.0018 0.00066 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 15:54 1☼<0.00181,1-Dichloroethane

0.0044 0.0011 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 15:54 1☼<0.00441,2-Dichloroethane

0.0018 0.00072 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 15:54 1☼<0.00181,1-Dichloroethene

0.0018 0.00045 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 15:54 1☼<0.00181,2-Dichloropropane

0.0018 0.00084 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 15:54 1☼<0.00181,3-Dichloropropene, Total

0.0018 0.00092 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 15:54 1☼<0.0018Ethylbenzene

0.0044 0.0027 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 15:54 1☼<0.00442-Hexanone

0.0044 0.0019 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 15:54 1☼<0.0044Methylene Chloride

0.0044 0.0019 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 15:54 1☼<0.0044Methyl Ethyl Ketone

0.0044 0.0031 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 15:54 1☼<0.0044methyl isobutyl ketone

0.0018 0.00057 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 15:54 1☼<0.0018Methyl tert-butyl ether

0.0018 0.00079 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 15:54 1☼<0.0018Styrene

0.0018 0.00087 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 15:54 1☼<0.00181,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane

0.0018 0.00099 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 15:54 1☼<0.0018Tetrachloroethene

0.0018 0.00035 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 15:54 1☼<0.0018Toluene

0.0018 0.00066 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 15:54 1☼<0.0018trans-1,2-Dichloroethene

0.0018 0.00084 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 15:54 1☼<0.0018trans-1,3-Dichloropropene

0.0018 0.00071 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 15:54 1☼<0.00181,1,1-Trichloroethane

0.0018 0.00066 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 15:54 1☼<0.00181,1,2-Trichloroethane

0.0018 0.00048 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 15:54 1☼<0.0018Trichloroethene

0.0018 0.00072 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 15:54 1☼<0.0018Vinyl chloride

0.0035 0.00060 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 15:54 1☼<0.0035Xylenes, Total

4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 102 75 - 131 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 15:54 1

Surrogate Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedQualifier Limits%Recovery

Dibromofluoromethane  (Surr) 102 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 15:54 175 - 126

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 102 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 15:54 170 - 134

Toluene-d8 (Surr) 101 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 15:54 175 - 124

Method: SW846 8270E - Semivolatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS)  
RL MDL

<0.19 0.19 0.027 mg/Kg ☼ 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 14:34 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene

0.19 0.015 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 14:34 1☼<0.191,2-Dichlorobenzene

0.19 0.017 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 14:34 1☼<0.191,3-Dichlorobenzene

0.19 0.018 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 14:34 1☼<0.191,4-Dichlorobenzene

0.19 0.027 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 14:34 1☼<0.192,2'-oxybis[1-chloropropane]
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Client Sample Results
Job ID: 500-261133-1Client: Weston Solutions Inc

Project/Site: IDOT- WO 009 I-80 at Des Plaines River

Lab Sample ID: 500-261133-10Client Sample ID: RV-13(0-5)120524
Matrix: SolidDate Collected: 12/05/24 10:30

Percent Solids: 83.1Date Received: 12/06/24 13:45

Method: SW846 8270E - Semivolatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS)   (Continued)
RL MDL

<0.38 0.38 0.014 mg/Kg ☼ 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 14:34 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

2,4,5-Trichlorophenol

0.38 0.013 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 14:34 1☼<0.382,4,6-Trichlorophenol

0.38 0.013 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 14:34 1☼<0.382,4-Dichlorophenol

0.38 0.085 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 14:34 1☼<0.382,4-Dimethylphenol

0.77 0.22 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 14:34 1☼<0.772,4-Dinitrophenol

0.19 0.022 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 14:34 1☼<0.192,4-Dinitrotoluene

0.19 0.013 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 14:34 1☼<0.192,6-Dinitrotoluene

0.19 0.014 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 14:34 1☼<0.192-Chloronaphthalene

0.19 0.012 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 14:34 1☼<0.192-Chlorophenol

0.077 0.0076 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 14:34 1☼<0.0772-Methylnaphthalene

0.19 0.020 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 14:34 1☼<0.192-Methylphenol

0.19 0.020 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 14:34 1☼<0.192-Nitroaniline

0.38 0.026 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 14:34 1☼<0.382-Nitrophenol

0.19 0.028 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 14:34 1☼<0.193 & 4 Methylphenol

0.19 0.031 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 14:34 1☼<0.193,3'-Dichlorobenzidine

0.38 0.017 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 14:34 1☼<0.383-Nitroaniline

0.77 0.21 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 14:34 1☼<0.774,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol

0.19 0.026 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 14:34 1☼<0.194-Bromophenyl phenyl ether

0.38 0.015 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 14:34 1☼<0.384-Chloro-3-methylphenol

0.77 0.40 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 14:34 1☼<0.774-Chloroaniline

0.19 0.050 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 14:34 1☼<0.194-Chlorophenyl phenyl ether

0.38 0.028 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 14:34 1☼<0.384-Nitroaniline

0.77 0.14 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 14:34 1☼<0.774-Nitrophenol

0.038 0.0077 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 14:34 1☼<0.038Acenaphthene

0.038 0.0065 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 14:34 1☼<0.038Acenaphthylene

0.038 0.0078 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 14:34 1☼<0.038Anthracene

0.038 0.0081 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 14:34 1☼<0.038Benzo[a]anthracene

0.038 0.037 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 14:34 1☼<0.038Benzo[a]pyrene

0.038 0.036 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 14:34 1☼<0.038Benzo[b]fluoranthene

0.038 0.0082 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 14:34 1☼<0.038Benzo[g,h,i]perylene

0.038 0.014 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 14:34 1☼<0.038Benzo[k]fluoranthene

0.19 0.014 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 14:34 1☼<0.19Bis(2-chloroethoxy)methane

0.19 0.018 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 14:34 1☼<0.19Bis(2-chloroethyl)ether

0.19 0.15 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 14:34 1☼<0.19Bis(2-ethylhexyl) phthalate

0.19 0.019 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 14:34 1☼<0.19Butyl benzyl phthalate

0.19 0.015 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 14:34 1☼<0.19Carbazole

0.038 0.010 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 14:34 1☼0.030 JChrysene

0.038 0.038 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 14:34 1☼<0.038Dibenz(a,h)anthracene

0.19 0.014 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 14:34 1☼<0.19Dibenzofuran

0.19 0.017 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 14:34 1☼<0.19Diethyl phthalate

0.19 0.0083 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 14:34 1☼<0.19Dimethyl phthalate

0.19 0.012 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 14:34 1☼<0.19Di-n-butyl phthalate

0.38 0.27 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 14:34 1☼<0.38Di-n-octyl phthalate

0.038 0.0088 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 14:34 1☼<0.038Fluoranthene

0.038 0.011 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 14:34 1☼<0.038Fluorene

0.077 0.0073 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 14:34 1☼<0.077Hexachlorobenzene

0.19 0.021 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 14:34 1☼<0.19Hexachlorobutadiene

0.77 0.40 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 14:34 1☼<0.77Hexachlorocyclopentadiene

0.19 0.019 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 14:34 1☼<0.19Hexachloroethane
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Client Sample Results
Job ID: 500-261133-1Client: Weston Solutions Inc

Project/Site: IDOT- WO 009 I-80 at Des Plaines River

Lab Sample ID: 500-261133-10Client Sample ID: RV-13(0-5)120524
Matrix: SolidDate Collected: 12/05/24 10:30

Percent Solids: 83.1Date Received: 12/06/24 13:45

Method: SW846 8270E - Semivolatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS)   (Continued)
RL MDL

<0.038 0.038 0.037 mg/Kg ☼ 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 14:34 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Indeno[1,2,3-cd]pyrene

0.19 0.020 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 14:34 1☼<0.19Isophorone

0.038 0.0069 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 14:34 1☼<0.038Naphthalene

0.038 0.012 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 14:34 1☼<0.038Nitrobenzene

0.077 0.0075 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 14:34 1☼<0.077N-Nitrosodi-n-propylamine

0.19 0.023 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 14:34 1☼<0.19N-Nitrosodiphenylamine

0.77 0.095 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 14:34 1☼<0.77Pentachlorophenol

0.038 0.0083 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 14:34 1☼0.029 JPhenanthrene

0.19 0.017 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 14:34 1☼<0.19Phenol

0.038 0.010 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 14:34 1☼0.014 JPyrene

2,4,6-Tribromophenol (Surr) 75 31 - 143 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 14:34 1

Surrogate Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedQualifier Limits%Recovery

2-Fluorobiphenyl  (Surr) 81 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 14:34 143 - 145

2-Fluorophenol (Surr) 70 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 14:34 131 - 166

Nitrobenzene-d5 (Surr) 73 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 14:34 137 - 147

Phenol-d5 (Surr) 74 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 14:34 130 - 153

Terphenyl-d14 (Surr) 94 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 14:34 142 - 157

Method: SW846 6010D - Metals (ICP)  
RL MDL

4700 12 4.8 mg/Kg ☼ 12/10/24 16:11 12/13/24 01:03 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Aluminum

1.2 0.23 mg/Kg 12/10/24 16:11 12/13/24 01:03 1☼0.35 JAntimony

0.59 0.20 mg/Kg 12/10/24 16:11 12/13/24 01:03 1☼8.9Arsenic

0.59 0.067 mg/Kg 12/10/24 16:11 12/13/24 01:03 1☼52Barium

0.23 0.055 mg/Kg 12/10/24 16:11 12/13/24 01:03 1☼0.81Beryllium

0.12 0.021 mg/Kg 12/10/24 16:11 12/13/24 01:03 1☼0.71Cadmium

120 20 mg/Kg 12/10/24 16:11 12/13/24 14:27 10☼110000 BCalcium

0.59 0.29 mg/Kg 12/10/24 16:11 12/13/24 01:03 1☼6.9Chromium

0.29 0.077 mg/Kg 12/10/24 16:11 12/13/24 01:03 1☼5.2Cobalt

0.59 0.16 mg/Kg 12/10/24 16:11 12/13/24 01:03 1☼19Copper

12 6.1 mg/Kg 12/10/24 16:11 12/13/24 01:03 1☼11000Iron

0.29 0.14 mg/Kg 12/10/24 16:11 12/13/24 01:03 1☼49Lead

59 29 mg/Kg 12/10/24 16:11 12/13/24 14:27 10☼72000Magnesium

0.59 0.085 mg/Kg 12/10/24 16:11 12/13/24 01:03 1☼350Manganese

0.59 0.17 mg/Kg 12/10/24 16:11 12/13/24 01:03 1☼16Nickel

29 10 mg/Kg 12/10/24 16:11 12/13/24 01:03 1☼990Potassium

0.59 0.34 mg/Kg 12/10/24 16:11 12/13/24 01:03 1☼<0.59Selenium

0.29 0.076 mg/Kg 12/10/24 16:11 12/13/24 01:03 1☼<0.29Silver

59 8.7 mg/Kg 12/10/24 16:11 12/13/24 01:03 1☼340Sodium

0.59 0.29 mg/Kg 12/10/24 16:11 12/13/24 01:03 1☼0.83Thallium

0.29 0.069 mg/Kg 12/10/24 16:11 12/13/24 01:03 1☼12Vanadium

1.2 0.51 mg/Kg 12/10/24 16:11 12/13/24 01:03 1☼130Zinc

Method: SW846 6010D - Metals (ICP) - TCLP  
RL MDL

<0.050 0.050 0.010 mg/L 12/11/24 14:25 12/12/24 19:12 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Arsenic

0.50 0.050 mg/L 12/11/24 14:25 12/12/24 19:12 10.45 JBarium

0.0040 0.0040 mg/L 12/11/24 14:25 12/12/24 19:12 1<0.0040Beryllium

0.0050 0.0020 mg/L 12/11/24 14:25 12/12/24 19:12 10.0048 JCadmium
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Client Sample Results
Job ID: 500-261133-1Client: Weston Solutions Inc

Project/Site: IDOT- WO 009 I-80 at Des Plaines River

Lab Sample ID: 500-261133-10Client Sample ID: RV-13(0-5)120524
Matrix: SolidDate Collected: 12/05/24 10:30

Percent Solids: 83.1Date Received: 12/06/24 13:45

Method: SW846 6010D - Metals (ICP) - TCLP   (Continued)
RL MDL

<0.025 0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/11/24 14:25 12/12/24 19:12 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Chromium

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/11/24 14:25 12/12/24 19:12 1<0.025Cobalt

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/11/24 14:25 12/12/24 19:12 1<0.025Copper

0.40 0.20 mg/L 12/11/24 14:25 12/12/24 19:12 11.4Iron

0.0075 0.0075 mg/L 12/11/24 14:25 12/12/24 19:12 1<0.0075Lead

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/11/24 14:25 12/12/24 19:12 10.49Manganese

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/11/24 14:25 12/12/24 19:12 1<0.025Nickel

0.050 0.020 mg/L 12/11/24 14:25 12/12/24 19:12 1<0.050Selenium

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/11/24 14:25 12/12/24 19:12 1<0.025Silver

0.50 0.020 mg/L 12/11/24 14:25 12/12/24 19:12 10.41 J BZinc

Method: SW846 6010D - Metals (ICP) - SPLP East  
RL MDL

0.034 J 0.050 0.010 mg/L 12/12/24 08:24 12/12/24 22:45 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Arsenic

0.50 0.050 mg/L 12/12/24 08:24 12/12/24 22:45 10.47 JBarium

0.0040 0.0040 mg/L 12/12/24 08:24 12/12/24 22:45 10.0045Beryllium

0.0050 0.0020 mg/L 12/12/24 08:24 12/12/24 22:45 10.0054Cadmium

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/12/24 08:24 12/12/24 22:45 10.036Chromium

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/12/24 08:24 12/12/24 22:45 10.012 JCobalt

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/12/24 08:24 12/12/24 22:45 10.085Copper

0.40 0.20 mg/L 12/12/24 08:24 12/12/24 22:45 143Iron

0.0075 0.0075 mg/L 12/12/24 08:24 12/12/24 22:45 10.18Lead

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/12/24 08:24 12/12/24 22:45 10.90Manganese

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/12/24 08:24 12/12/24 22:45 10.042Nickel

0.050 0.020 mg/L 12/12/24 08:24 12/12/24 22:45 1<0.050Selenium

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/12/24 08:24 12/12/24 22:45 1<0.025Silver

0.50 0.020 mg/L 12/12/24 08:24 12/12/24 22:45 10.96Zinc

Method: SW846 7470A - Mercury (CVAA) - TCLP  
RL MDL

<0.00020 0.00020 0.00020 mg/L 12/16/24 11:30 12/17/24 06:26 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Mercury

Method: SW846 7470A - Mercury (CVAA) - SPLP East  
RL MDL

<0.00020 0.00020 0.00020 mg/L 12/13/24 11:05 12/16/24 09:18 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Mercury

Method: SW846 7471B - Mercury (CVAA)  
RL MDL

0.073 0.019 0.0080 mg/Kg ☼ 12/13/24 16:20 12/16/24 09:17 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Mercury

General Chemistry  
RL MDL

8.1 0.2 0.2 SU 12/09/24 16:47 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

pH (SW846 9045D)
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Client Sample Results
Job ID: 500-261133-1Client: Weston Solutions Inc

Project/Site: IDOT- WO 009 I-80 at Des Plaines River

Lab Sample ID: 500-261133-11Client Sample ID: RV-17(0-5)120524
Matrix: SolidDate Collected: 12/05/24 11:00

Percent Solids: 84.5Date Received: 12/06/24 13:45

Method: SW846 8260D - Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS  
RL MDL

<0.021 0.021 0.0087 mg/Kg ☼ 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 16:19 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Acetone

0.0021 0.00066 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 16:19 1☼<0.0021Benzene

0.0021 0.00067 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 16:19 1☼<0.0021Bromodichloromethane

0.0021 0.0012 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 16:19 1☼<0.0021Bromoform

0.0052 0.0026 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 16:19 1☼<0.0052Bromomethane

0.0052 0.00096 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 16:19 1☼<0.0052Carbon disulfide

0.0021 0.00071 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 16:19 1☼<0.0021Carbon tetrachloride

0.0021 0.00088 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 16:19 1☼<0.0021Chlorobenzene

0.0052 0.0017 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 16:19 1☼<0.0052Chloroethane

0.0021 0.0015 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 16:19 1☼<0.0021Chloroform

0.0052 0.0010 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 16:19 1☼<0.0052Chloromethane

0.0021 0.00084 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 16:19 1☼<0.0021cis-1,2-Dichloroethene

0.0021 0.00084 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 16:19 1☼<0.0021cis-1,3-Dichloropropene

0.0021 0.00097 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 16:19 1☼<0.0021Dibromochloromethane

0.0021 0.00078 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 16:19 1☼<0.00211,1-Dichloroethane

0.0052 0.0014 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 16:19 1☼<0.00521,2-Dichloroethane

0.0021 0.00086 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 16:19 1☼<0.00211,1-Dichloroethene

0.0021 0.00054 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 16:19 1☼<0.00211,2-Dichloropropane

0.0021 0.0010 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 16:19 1☼<0.00211,3-Dichloropropene, Total

0.0021 0.0011 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 16:19 1☼<0.0021Ethylbenzene

0.0052 0.0032 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 16:19 1☼<0.00522-Hexanone

0.0052 0.0022 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 16:19 1☼<0.0052Methylene Chloride

0.0052 0.0023 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 16:19 1☼<0.0052Methyl Ethyl Ketone

0.0052 0.0037 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 16:19 1☼<0.0052methyl isobutyl ketone

0.0021 0.00067 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 16:19 1☼<0.0021Methyl tert-butyl ether

0.0021 0.00094 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 16:19 1☼<0.0021Styrene

0.0021 0.0010 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 16:19 1☼<0.00211,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane

0.0021 0.0012 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 16:19 1☼<0.0021Tetrachloroethene

0.0021 0.00042 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 16:19 1☼<0.0021Toluene

0.0021 0.00079 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 16:19 1☼<0.0021trans-1,2-Dichloroethene

0.0021 0.0010 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 16:19 1☼<0.0021trans-1,3-Dichloropropene

0.0021 0.00084 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 16:19 1☼<0.00211,1,1-Trichloroethane

0.0021 0.00078 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 16:19 1☼<0.00211,1,2-Trichloroethane

0.0021 0.00057 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 16:19 1☼<0.0021Trichloroethene

0.0021 0.00085 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 16:19 1☼<0.0021Vinyl chloride

0.0042 0.00071 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 16:19 1☼<0.0042Xylenes, Total

4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 107 75 - 131 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 16:19 1

Surrogate Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedQualifier Limits%Recovery

Dibromofluoromethane  (Surr) 104 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 16:19 175 - 126

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 103 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 16:19 170 - 134

Toluene-d8 (Surr) 103 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 16:19 175 - 124

Method: SW846 8270E - Semivolatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS)  
RL MDL

<0.19 0.19 0.027 mg/Kg ☼ 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 14:58 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene

0.19 0.015 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 14:58 1☼<0.191,2-Dichlorobenzene

0.19 0.017 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 14:58 1☼<0.191,3-Dichlorobenzene

0.19 0.018 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 14:58 1☼<0.191,4-Dichlorobenzene

0.19 0.027 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 14:58 1☼<0.192,2'-oxybis[1-chloropropane]
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Client Sample Results
Job ID: 500-261133-1Client: Weston Solutions Inc

Project/Site: IDOT- WO 009 I-80 at Des Plaines River

Lab Sample ID: 500-261133-11Client Sample ID: RV-17(0-5)120524
Matrix: SolidDate Collected: 12/05/24 11:00

Percent Solids: 84.5Date Received: 12/06/24 13:45

Method: SW846 8270E - Semivolatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS)   (Continued)
RL MDL

<0.38 0.38 0.014 mg/Kg ☼ 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 14:58 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

2,4,5-Trichlorophenol

0.38 0.013 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 14:58 1☼<0.382,4,6-Trichlorophenol

0.38 0.013 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 14:58 1☼<0.382,4-Dichlorophenol

0.38 0.085 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 14:58 1☼<0.382,4-Dimethylphenol

0.76 0.22 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 14:58 1☼<0.762,4-Dinitrophenol

0.19 0.022 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 14:58 1☼<0.192,4-Dinitrotoluene

0.19 0.013 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 14:58 1☼<0.192,6-Dinitrotoluene

0.19 0.014 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 14:58 1☼<0.192-Chloronaphthalene

0.19 0.012 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 14:58 1☼<0.192-Chlorophenol

0.076 0.0076 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 14:58 1☼0.019 J2-Methylnaphthalene

0.19 0.020 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 14:58 1☼<0.192-Methylphenol

0.19 0.020 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 14:58 1☼<0.192-Nitroaniline

0.38 0.026 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 14:58 1☼<0.382-Nitrophenol

0.19 0.028 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 14:58 1☼<0.193 & 4 Methylphenol

0.19 0.031 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 14:58 1☼<0.193,3'-Dichlorobenzidine

0.38 0.017 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 14:58 1☼<0.383-Nitroaniline

0.76 0.21 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 14:58 1☼<0.764,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol

0.19 0.026 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 14:58 1☼<0.194-Bromophenyl phenyl ether

0.38 0.015 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 14:58 1☼<0.384-Chloro-3-methylphenol

0.76 0.40 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 14:58 1☼<0.764-Chloroaniline

0.19 0.050 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 14:58 1☼<0.194-Chlorophenyl phenyl ether

0.38 0.028 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 14:58 1☼<0.384-Nitroaniline

0.76 0.14 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 14:58 1☼<0.764-Nitrophenol

0.038 0.0077 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 14:58 1☼<0.038Acenaphthene

0.038 0.0064 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 14:58 1☼0.020 JAcenaphthylene

0.038 0.0077 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 14:58 1☼0.020 JAnthracene

0.038 0.0080 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 14:58 1☼0.15Benzo[a]anthracene

0.038 0.037 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 14:58 1☼0.18Benzo[a]pyrene

0.038 0.036 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 14:58 1☼0.29Benzo[b]fluoranthene

0.038 0.0082 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 14:58 1☼0.15Benzo[g,h,i]perylene

0.038 0.014 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 14:58 1☼0.11Benzo[k]fluoranthene

0.19 0.014 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 14:58 1☼<0.19Bis(2-chloroethoxy)methane

0.19 0.017 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 14:58 1☼<0.19Bis(2-chloroethyl)ether

0.19 0.15 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 14:58 1☼<0.19Bis(2-ethylhexyl) phthalate

0.19 0.019 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 14:58 1☼<0.19Butyl benzyl phthalate

0.19 0.015 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 14:58 1☼0.016 JCarbazole

0.038 0.010 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 14:58 1☼0.18Chrysene

0.038 0.038 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 14:58 1☼0.047Dibenz(a,h)anthracene

0.19 0.013 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 14:58 1☼<0.19Dibenzofuran

0.19 0.017 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 14:58 1☼<0.19Diethyl phthalate

0.19 0.0082 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 14:58 1☼<0.19Dimethyl phthalate

0.19 0.012 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 14:58 1☼<0.19Di-n-butyl phthalate

0.38 0.26 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 14:58 1☼<0.38Di-n-octyl phthalate

0.038 0.0088 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 14:58 1☼0.22Fluoranthene

0.038 0.011 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 14:58 1☼<0.038Fluorene

0.076 0.0073 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 14:58 1☼<0.076Hexachlorobenzene

0.19 0.021 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 14:58 1☼<0.19Hexachlorobutadiene

0.76 0.40 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 14:58 1☼<0.76Hexachlorocyclopentadiene

0.19 0.019 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 14:58 1☼<0.19Hexachloroethane

Eurofins Chicago

Page 63 of 136 12/17/2024

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15



Client Sample Results
Job ID: 500-261133-1Client: Weston Solutions Inc

Project/Site: IDOT- WO 009 I-80 at Des Plaines River

Lab Sample ID: 500-261133-11Client Sample ID: RV-17(0-5)120524
Matrix: SolidDate Collected: 12/05/24 11:00

Percent Solids: 84.5Date Received: 12/06/24 13:45

Method: SW846 8270E - Semivolatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS)   (Continued)
RL MDL

0.16 0.038 0.037 mg/Kg ☼ 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 14:58 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Indeno[1,2,3-cd]pyrene

0.19 0.020 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 14:58 1☼<0.19Isophorone

0.038 0.0068 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 14:58 1☼0.013 JNaphthalene

0.038 0.012 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 14:58 1☼<0.038Nitrobenzene

0.076 0.0075 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 14:58 1☼<0.076N-Nitrosodi-n-propylamine

0.19 0.022 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 14:58 1☼<0.19N-Nitrosodiphenylamine

0.76 0.095 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 14:58 1☼<0.76Pentachlorophenol

0.038 0.0082 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 14:58 1☼0.084Phenanthrene

0.19 0.016 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 14:58 1☼<0.19Phenol

0.038 0.010 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 14:58 1☼0.24Pyrene

2,4,6-Tribromophenol (Surr) 78 31 - 143 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 14:58 1

Surrogate Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedQualifier Limits%Recovery

2-Fluorobiphenyl  (Surr) 84 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 14:58 143 - 145

2-Fluorophenol (Surr) 76 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 14:58 131 - 166

Nitrobenzene-d5 (Surr) 79 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 14:58 137 - 147

Phenol-d5 (Surr) 76 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 14:58 130 - 153

Terphenyl-d14 (Surr) 95 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 14:58 142 - 157

Method: SW846 6010D - Metals (ICP)  
RL MDL

8600 12 4.7 mg/Kg ☼ 12/11/24 09:44 12/13/24 01:18 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Aluminum

1.2 0.23 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/13/24 01:18 1☼0.90 J F1Antimony

0.58 0.20 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/13/24 01:18 1☼8.9Arsenic

0.58 0.066 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/13/24 01:18 1☼100 F1Barium

0.23 0.054 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/13/24 01:18 1☼0.55 F1Beryllium

0.12 0.021 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/13/24 01:18 1☼0.78 F1 BCadmium

120 20 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/13/24 23:50 10☼88000 BCalcium

0.58 0.29 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/13/24 01:18 1☼13Chromium

0.29 0.076 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/13/24 01:18 1☼7.6Cobalt

0.58 0.16 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/13/24 01:18 1☼23Copper

12 6.0 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/13/24 01:18 1☼20000Iron

0.29 0.13 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/13/24 01:18 1☼96Lead

58 29 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/13/24 23:50 10☼45000 BMagnesium

0.58 0.084 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/13/24 01:18 1☼470 BManganese

0.58 0.17 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/13/24 01:18 1☼19Nickel

29 10 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/13/24 01:18 1☼1600 F1Potassium

0.58 0.34 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/13/24 01:18 1☼0.55 J F1Selenium

0.29 0.075 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/13/24 01:18 1☼<0.29 F1Silver

58 8.6 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/13/24 01:18 1☼360 F1Sodium

0.58 0.29 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/13/24 01:18 1☼0.64Thallium

0.29 0.068 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/13/24 01:18 1☼18Vanadium

1.2 0.51 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/13/24 01:18 1☼240Zinc

Method: SW846 6010D - Metals (ICP) - TCLP  
RL MDL

<0.050 0.050 0.010 mg/L 12/11/24 14:25 12/12/24 19:17 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Arsenic

0.50 0.050 mg/L 12/11/24 14:25 12/12/24 19:17 10.71Barium

0.0040 0.0040 mg/L 12/11/24 14:25 12/12/24 19:17 1<0.0040Beryllium

0.0050 0.0020 mg/L 12/11/24 14:25 12/12/24 19:17 10.0038 JCadmium
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Client Sample Results
Job ID: 500-261133-1Client: Weston Solutions Inc

Project/Site: IDOT- WO 009 I-80 at Des Plaines River

Lab Sample ID: 500-261133-11Client Sample ID: RV-17(0-5)120524
Matrix: SolidDate Collected: 12/05/24 11:00

Percent Solids: 84.5Date Received: 12/06/24 13:45

Method: SW846 6010D - Metals (ICP) - TCLP   (Continued)
RL MDL

<0.025 0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/11/24 14:25 12/12/24 19:17 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Chromium

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/11/24 14:25 12/12/24 19:17 1<0.025Cobalt

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/11/24 14:25 12/12/24 19:17 1<0.025Copper

0.40 0.20 mg/L 12/11/24 14:25 12/12/24 19:17 10.77Iron

0.0075 0.0075 mg/L 12/11/24 14:25 12/12/24 19:17 1<0.0075Lead

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/11/24 14:25 12/12/24 19:17 10.55Manganese

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/11/24 14:25 12/12/24 19:17 1<0.025Nickel

0.050 0.020 mg/L 12/11/24 14:25 12/12/24 19:17 1<0.050Selenium

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/11/24 14:25 12/12/24 19:17 1<0.025Silver

0.50 0.020 mg/L 12/11/24 14:25 12/12/24 19:17 10.14 J BZinc

Method: SW846 6010D - Metals (ICP) - SPLP East  
RL MDL

<0.050 0.050 0.010 mg/L 12/12/24 08:24 12/12/24 22:49 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Arsenic

0.50 0.050 mg/L 12/12/24 08:24 12/12/24 22:49 10.68Barium

0.0040 0.0040 mg/L 12/12/24 08:24 12/12/24 22:49 1<0.0040Beryllium

0.0050 0.0020 mg/L 12/12/24 08:24 12/12/24 22:49 10.0020 JCadmium

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/12/24 08:24 12/12/24 22:49 1<0.025Chromium

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/12/24 08:24 12/12/24 22:49 1<0.025Cobalt

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/12/24 08:24 12/12/24 22:49 10.026Copper

0.40 0.20 mg/L 12/12/24 08:24 12/12/24 22:49 11.6Iron

0.0075 0.0075 mg/L 12/12/24 08:24 12/12/24 22:49 10.13Lead

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/12/24 08:24 12/12/24 22:49 10.19Manganese

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/12/24 08:24 12/12/24 22:49 1<0.025Nickel

0.050 0.020 mg/L 12/12/24 08:24 12/12/24 22:49 1<0.050Selenium

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/12/24 08:24 12/12/24 22:49 1<0.025Silver

0.50 0.020 mg/L 12/12/24 08:24 12/12/24 22:49 10.17 JZinc

Method: SW846 7470A - Mercury (CVAA) - TCLP  
RL MDL

<0.00020 0.00020 0.00020 mg/L 12/16/24 11:30 12/17/24 06:43 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Mercury

Method: SW846 7470A - Mercury (CVAA) - SPLP East  
RL MDL

<0.00020 0.00020 0.00020 mg/L 12/13/24 11:05 12/16/24 09:24 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Mercury

Method: SW846 7471B - Mercury (CVAA)  
RL MDL

0.13 F1 0.019 0.0077 mg/Kg ☼ 12/13/24 16:20 12/16/24 09:19 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Mercury

General Chemistry  
RL MDL

7.6 0.2 0.2 SU 12/09/24 16:50 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

pH (SW846 9045D)
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Client Sample Results
Job ID: 500-261133-1Client: Weston Solutions Inc

Project/Site: IDOT- WO 009 I-80 at Des Plaines River

Lab Sample ID: 500-261133-13Client Sample ID: RV-18(0-3)120524
Matrix: SolidDate Collected: 12/05/24 11:25

Percent Solids: 80.3Date Received: 12/06/24 13:45

Method: SW846 8260D - Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS  
RL MDL

<0.021 0.021 0.0088 mg/Kg ☼ 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 17:09 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Acetone

0.0021 0.00066 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 17:09 1☼<0.0021Benzene

0.0021 0.00067 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 17:09 1☼<0.0021Bromodichloromethane

0.0021 0.0012 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 17:09 1☼<0.0021Bromoform

0.0052 0.0026 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 17:09 1☼<0.0052Bromomethane

0.0052 0.00096 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 17:09 1☼<0.0052Carbon disulfide

0.0021 0.00071 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 17:09 1☼<0.0021Carbon tetrachloride

0.0021 0.00088 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 17:09 1☼<0.0021Chlorobenzene

0.0052 0.0017 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 17:09 1☼<0.0052Chloroethane

0.0021 0.0015 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 17:09 1☼<0.0021Chloroform

0.0052 0.0010 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 17:09 1☼<0.0052Chloromethane

0.0021 0.00084 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 17:09 1☼<0.0021cis-1,2-Dichloroethene

0.0021 0.00084 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 17:09 1☼<0.0021cis-1,3-Dichloropropene

0.0021 0.00097 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 17:09 1☼<0.0021Dibromochloromethane

0.0021 0.00079 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 17:09 1☼<0.00211,1-Dichloroethane

0.0052 0.0014 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 17:09 1☼<0.00521,2-Dichloroethane

0.0021 0.00086 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 17:09 1☼<0.00211,1-Dichloroethene

0.0021 0.00054 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 17:09 1☼<0.00211,2-Dichloropropane

0.0021 0.0010 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 17:09 1☼<0.00211,3-Dichloropropene, Total

0.0021 0.0011 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 17:09 1☼<0.0021Ethylbenzene

0.0052 0.0032 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 17:09 1☼<0.00522-Hexanone

0.0052 0.0022 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 17:09 1☼<0.0052Methylene Chloride

0.0052 0.0023 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 17:09 1☼<0.0052Methyl Ethyl Ketone

0.0052 0.0037 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 17:09 1☼<0.0052methyl isobutyl ketone

0.0021 0.00068 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 17:09 1☼<0.0021Methyl tert-butyl ether

0.0021 0.00094 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 17:09 1☼<0.0021Styrene

0.0021 0.0010 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 17:09 1☼<0.00211,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane

0.0021 0.0012 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 17:09 1☼<0.0021Tetrachloroethene

0.0021 0.00042 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 17:09 1☼<0.0021Toluene

0.0021 0.00079 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 17:09 1☼<0.0021trans-1,2-Dichloroethene

0.0021 0.0010 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 17:09 1☼<0.0021trans-1,3-Dichloropropene

0.0021 0.00085 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 17:09 1☼<0.00211,1,1-Trichloroethane

0.0021 0.00078 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 17:09 1☼<0.00211,1,2-Trichloroethane

0.0021 0.00057 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 17:09 1☼<0.0021Trichloroethene

0.0021 0.00086 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 17:09 1☼<0.0021Vinyl chloride

0.0042 0.00072 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 17:09 1☼<0.0042Xylenes, Total

4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 108 75 - 131 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 17:09 1

Surrogate Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedQualifier Limits%Recovery

Dibromofluoromethane  (Surr) 98 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 17:09 175 - 126

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 96 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 17:09 170 - 134

Toluene-d8 (Surr) 106 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 17:09 175 - 124

Method: SW846 8270E - Semivolatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS)  
RL MDL

<0.20 0.20 0.028 mg/Kg ☼ 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 15:46 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene

0.20 0.016 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 15:46 1☼<0.201,2-Dichlorobenzene

0.20 0.018 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 15:46 1☼<0.201,3-Dichlorobenzene

0.20 0.019 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 15:46 1☼<0.201,4-Dichlorobenzene

0.20 0.028 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 15:46 1☼<0.202,2'-oxybis[1-chloropropane]
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Client Sample Results
Job ID: 500-261133-1Client: Weston Solutions Inc

Project/Site: IDOT- WO 009 I-80 at Des Plaines River

Lab Sample ID: 500-261133-13Client Sample ID: RV-18(0-3)120524
Matrix: SolidDate Collected: 12/05/24 11:25

Percent Solids: 80.3Date Received: 12/06/24 13:45

Method: SW846 8270E - Semivolatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS)   (Continued)
RL MDL

<0.39 0.39 0.015 mg/Kg ☼ 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 15:46 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

2,4,5-Trichlorophenol

0.39 0.013 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 15:46 1☼<0.392,4,6-Trichlorophenol

0.39 0.014 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 15:46 1☼<0.392,4-Dichlorophenol

0.39 0.088 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 15:46 1☼<0.392,4-Dimethylphenol

0.79 0.23 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 15:46 1☼<0.792,4-Dinitrophenol

0.20 0.022 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 15:46 1☼<0.202,4-Dinitrotoluene

0.20 0.013 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 15:46 1☼<0.202,6-Dinitrotoluene

0.20 0.015 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 15:46 1☼<0.202-Chloronaphthalene

0.20 0.013 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 15:46 1☼<0.202-Chlorophenol

0.079 0.0079 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 15:46 1☼0.026 J2-Methylnaphthalene

0.20 0.021 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 15:46 1☼<0.202-Methylphenol

0.20 0.021 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 15:46 1☼<0.202-Nitroaniline

0.39 0.027 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 15:46 1☼<0.392-Nitrophenol

0.20 0.029 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 15:46 1☼<0.203 & 4 Methylphenol

0.20 0.032 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 15:46 1☼<0.203,3'-Dichlorobenzidine

0.39 0.018 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 15:46 1☼<0.393-Nitroaniline

0.79 0.22 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 15:46 1☼<0.794,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol

0.20 0.027 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 15:46 1☼<0.204-Bromophenyl phenyl ether

0.39 0.015 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 15:46 1☼<0.394-Chloro-3-methylphenol

0.79 0.41 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 15:46 1☼<0.794-Chloroaniline

0.20 0.051 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 15:46 1☼<0.204-Chlorophenyl phenyl ether

0.39 0.029 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 15:46 1☼<0.394-Nitroaniline

0.79 0.15 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 15:46 1☼<0.794-Nitrophenol

0.039 0.0080 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 15:46 1☼0.040Acenaphthene

0.039 0.0067 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 15:46 1☼<0.039Acenaphthylene

0.039 0.0080 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 15:46 1☼0.10Anthracene

0.039 0.0083 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 15:46 1☼0.26Benzo[a]anthracene

0.039 0.038 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 15:46 1☼0.23Benzo[a]pyrene

0.039 0.037 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 15:46 1☼0.31Benzo[b]fluoranthene

0.039 0.0085 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 15:46 1☼0.15Benzo[g,h,i]perylene

0.039 0.015 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 15:46 1☼0.11Benzo[k]fluoranthene

0.20 0.015 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 15:46 1☼<0.20Bis(2-chloroethoxy)methane

0.20 0.018 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 15:46 1☼<0.20Bis(2-chloroethyl)ether

0.20 0.15 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 15:46 1☼<0.20Bis(2-ethylhexyl) phthalate

0.20 0.020 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 15:46 1☼<0.20Butyl benzyl phthalate

0.20 0.016 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 15:46 1☼0.039 JCarbazole

0.039 0.010 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 15:46 1☼0.26Chrysene

0.039 0.039 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 15:46 1☼0.047Dibenz(a,h)anthracene

0.20 0.014 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 15:46 1☼0.017 JDibenzofuran

0.20 0.018 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 15:46 1☼<0.20Diethyl phthalate

0.20 0.0085 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 15:46 1☼<0.20Dimethyl phthalate

0.20 0.012 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 15:46 1☼<0.20Di-n-butyl phthalate

0.39 0.27 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 15:46 1☼<0.39Di-n-octyl phthalate

0.039 0.0091 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 15:46 1☼0.53Fluoranthene

0.039 0.012 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 15:46 1☼0.032 JFluorene

0.079 0.0075 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 15:46 1☼<0.079Hexachlorobenzene

0.20 0.022 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 15:46 1☼<0.20Hexachlorobutadiene

0.79 0.42 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 15:46 1☼<0.79Hexachlorocyclopentadiene

0.20 0.020 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 15:46 1☼<0.20Hexachloroethane
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Client Sample Results
Job ID: 500-261133-1Client: Weston Solutions Inc

Project/Site: IDOT- WO 009 I-80 at Des Plaines River

Lab Sample ID: 500-261133-13Client Sample ID: RV-18(0-3)120524
Matrix: SolidDate Collected: 12/05/24 11:25

Percent Solids: 80.3Date Received: 12/06/24 13:45

Method: SW846 8270E - Semivolatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS)   (Continued)
RL MDL

0.16 0.039 0.038 mg/Kg ☼ 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 15:46 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Indeno[1,2,3-cd]pyrene

0.20 0.020 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 15:46 1☼<0.20Isophorone

0.039 0.0071 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 15:46 1☼0.019 JNaphthalene

0.039 0.012 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 15:46 1☼<0.039Nitrobenzene

0.079 0.0078 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 15:46 1☼<0.079N-Nitrosodi-n-propylamine

0.20 0.023 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 15:46 1☼<0.20N-Nitrosodiphenylamine

0.79 0.098 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 15:46 1☼<0.79Pentachlorophenol

0.039 0.0085 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 15:46 1☼0.43Phenanthrene

0.20 0.017 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 15:46 1☼<0.20Phenol

0.039 0.011 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 15:46 1☼0.50Pyrene

2,4,6-Tribromophenol (Surr) 81 31 - 143 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 15:46 1

Surrogate Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedQualifier Limits%Recovery

2-Fluorobiphenyl  (Surr) 82 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 15:46 143 - 145

2-Fluorophenol (Surr) 75 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 15:46 131 - 166

Nitrobenzene-d5 (Surr) 79 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 15:46 137 - 147

Phenol-d5 (Surr) 76 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 15:46 130 - 153

Terphenyl-d14 (Surr) 96 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 15:46 142 - 157

Method: SW846 6010D - Metals (ICP)  
RL MDL

11000 12 4.8 mg/Kg ☼ 12/11/24 09:44 12/13/24 01:54 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Aluminum

1.2 0.23 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/13/24 01:54 1☼0.32 JAntimony

0.58 0.20 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/13/24 01:54 1☼6.8Arsenic

0.58 0.067 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/13/24 01:54 1☼91Barium

0.23 0.055 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/13/24 01:54 1☼0.46Beryllium

0.12 0.021 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/13/24 01:54 1☼0.55 BCadmium

58 9.9 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/14/24 00:21 5☼64000 BCalcium

0.58 0.29 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/13/24 01:54 1☼15Chromium

0.29 0.076 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/13/24 01:54 1☼8.6Cobalt

0.58 0.16 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/13/24 01:54 1☼19Copper

12 6.1 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/13/24 01:54 1☼20000Iron

0.29 0.13 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/13/24 01:54 1☼63Lead

5.8 2.9 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/13/24 01:54 1☼32000 BMagnesium

0.58 0.085 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/13/24 01:54 1☼380 BManganese

0.58 0.17 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/13/24 01:54 1☼18Nickel

29 10 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/13/24 01:54 1☼2000Potassium

0.58 0.34 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/13/24 01:54 1☼0.34 JSelenium

0.29 0.075 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/13/24 01:54 1☼<0.29Silver

58 8.6 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/13/24 01:54 1☼330Sodium

0.58 0.29 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/13/24 01:54 1☼0.63Thallium

0.29 0.069 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/13/24 01:54 1☼20Vanadium

1.2 0.51 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/13/24 01:54 1☼170Zinc

Method: SW846 6010D - Metals (ICP) - TCLP  
RL MDL

<0.050 0.050 0.010 mg/L 12/11/24 14:25 12/12/24 19:26 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Arsenic

0.50 0.050 mg/L 12/11/24 14:25 12/12/24 19:26 10.49 JBarium

0.0040 0.0040 mg/L 12/11/24 14:25 12/12/24 19:26 1<0.0040Beryllium

0.0050 0.0020 mg/L 12/11/24 14:25 12/12/24 19:26 10.0024 JCadmium
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Client Sample Results
Job ID: 500-261133-1Client: Weston Solutions Inc

Project/Site: IDOT- WO 009 I-80 at Des Plaines River

Lab Sample ID: 500-261133-13Client Sample ID: RV-18(0-3)120524
Matrix: SolidDate Collected: 12/05/24 11:25

Percent Solids: 80.3Date Received: 12/06/24 13:45

Method: SW846 6010D - Metals (ICP) - TCLP   (Continued)
RL MDL

<0.025 0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/11/24 14:25 12/12/24 19:26 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Chromium

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/11/24 14:25 12/12/24 19:26 1<0.025Cobalt

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/11/24 14:25 12/12/24 19:26 1<0.025Copper

0.40 0.20 mg/L 12/11/24 14:25 12/12/24 19:26 11.1Iron

0.0075 0.0075 mg/L 12/11/24 14:25 12/12/24 19:26 1<0.0075Lead

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/11/24 14:25 12/12/24 19:26 10.62Manganese

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/11/24 14:25 12/12/24 19:26 1<0.025Nickel

0.050 0.020 mg/L 12/11/24 14:25 12/12/24 19:26 1<0.050Selenium

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/11/24 14:25 12/12/24 19:26 1<0.025Silver

0.50 0.020 mg/L 12/11/24 14:25 12/12/24 19:26 10.13 J BZinc

Method: SW846 6010D - Metals (ICP) - SPLP East  
RL MDL

<0.050 0.050 0.010 mg/L 12/12/24 08:24 12/12/24 22:58 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Arsenic

0.50 0.050 mg/L 12/12/24 08:24 12/12/24 22:58 10.56Barium

0.0040 0.0040 mg/L 12/12/24 08:24 12/12/24 22:58 1<0.0040Beryllium

0.0050 0.0020 mg/L 12/12/24 08:24 12/12/24 22:58 10.0030 JCadmium

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/12/24 08:24 12/12/24 22:58 1<0.025Chromium

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/12/24 08:24 12/12/24 22:58 1<0.025Cobalt

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/12/24 08:24 12/12/24 22:58 10.029Copper

0.40 0.20 mg/L 12/12/24 08:24 12/12/24 22:58 12.7Iron

0.0075 0.0075 mg/L 12/12/24 08:24 12/12/24 22:58 10.073Lead

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/12/24 08:24 12/12/24 22:58 10.28Manganese

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/12/24 08:24 12/12/24 22:58 10.012 JNickel

0.050 0.020 mg/L 12/12/24 08:24 12/12/24 22:58 1<0.050Selenium

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/12/24 08:24 12/12/24 22:58 1<0.025Silver

0.50 0.020 mg/L 12/12/24 08:24 12/12/24 22:58 10.38 JZinc

Method: SW846 7470A - Mercury (CVAA) - TCLP  
RL MDL

<0.00020 0.00020 0.00020 mg/L 12/16/24 11:30 12/17/24 06:47 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Mercury

Method: SW846 7470A - Mercury (CVAA) - SPLP East  
RL MDL

<0.00020 0.00020 0.00020 mg/L 12/13/24 11:05 12/16/24 09:28 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Mercury

Method: SW846 7471B - Mercury (CVAA)  
RL MDL

0.088 0.020 0.0082 mg/Kg ☼ 12/13/24 16:20 12/16/24 09:34 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Mercury

General Chemistry  
RL MDL

7.5 0.2 0.2 SU 12/09/24 16:55 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

pH (SW846 9045D)
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Client Sample Results
Job ID: 500-261133-1Client: Weston Solutions Inc

Project/Site: IDOT- WO 009 I-80 at Des Plaines River

Lab Sample ID: 500-261133-14Client Sample ID: RV-19(0-5)120524
Matrix: SolidDate Collected: 12/05/24 11:35

Percent Solids: 81.5Date Received: 12/06/24 13:45

Method: SW846 8260D - Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS  
RL MDL

<0.015 0.015 0.0062 mg/Kg ☼ 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 17:34 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Acetone

0.0015 0.00047 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 17:34 1☼<0.0015Benzene

0.0015 0.00047 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 17:34 1☼<0.0015Bromodichloromethane

0.0015 0.00086 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 17:34 1☼<0.0015Bromoform

0.0037 0.0018 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 17:34 1☼<0.0037Bromomethane

0.0037 0.00068 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 17:34 1☼<0.0037Carbon disulfide

0.0015 0.00050 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 17:34 1☼<0.0015Carbon tetrachloride

0.0015 0.00062 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 17:34 1☼<0.0015Chlorobenzene

0.0037 0.0012 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 17:34 1☼<0.0037Chloroethane

0.0015 0.0011 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 17:34 1☼<0.0015Chloroform

0.0037 0.00072 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 17:34 1☼<0.0037Chloromethane

0.0015 0.00060 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 17:34 1☼<0.0015cis-1,2-Dichloroethene

0.0015 0.00059 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 17:34 1☼<0.0015cis-1,3-Dichloropropene

0.0015 0.00069 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 17:34 1☼<0.0015Dibromochloromethane

0.0015 0.00056 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 17:34 1☼<0.00151,1-Dichloroethane

0.0037 0.00096 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 17:34 1☼<0.00371,2-Dichloroethane

0.0015 0.00061 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 17:34 1☼<0.00151,1-Dichloroethene

0.0015 0.00038 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 17:34 1☼<0.00151,2-Dichloropropane

0.0015 0.00071 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 17:34 1☼<0.00151,3-Dichloropropene, Total

0.0015 0.00078 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 17:34 1☼<0.0015Ethylbenzene

0.0037 0.0022 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 17:34 1☼<0.00372-Hexanone

0.0037 0.0016 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 17:34 1☼<0.0037Methylene Chloride

0.0037 0.0016 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 17:34 1☼<0.0037Methyl Ethyl Ketone

0.0037 0.0026 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 17:34 1☼<0.0037methyl isobutyl ketone

0.0015 0.00048 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 17:34 1☼<0.0015Methyl tert-butyl ether

0.0015 0.00067 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 17:34 1☼<0.0015Styrene

0.0015 0.00073 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 17:34 1☼<0.00151,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane

0.0015 0.00083 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 17:34 1☼<0.0015Tetrachloroethene

0.0015 0.00030 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 17:34 1☼<0.0015Toluene

0.0015 0.00056 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 17:34 1☼<0.0015trans-1,2-Dichloroethene

0.0015 0.00071 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 17:34 1☼<0.0015trans-1,3-Dichloropropene

0.0015 0.00060 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 17:34 1☼<0.00151,1,1-Trichloroethane

0.0015 0.00055 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 17:34 1☼<0.00151,1,2-Trichloroethane

0.0015 0.00040 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 17:34 1☼<0.0015Trichloroethene

0.0015 0.00060 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 17:34 1☼<0.0015Vinyl chloride

0.0030 0.00051 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 17:34 1☼<0.0030Xylenes, Total

4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 111 75 - 131 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 17:34 1

Surrogate Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedQualifier Limits%Recovery

Dibromofluoromethane  (Surr) 98 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 17:34 175 - 126

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 95 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 17:34 170 - 134

Toluene-d8 (Surr) 104 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 17:34 175 - 124

Method: SW846 8270E - Semivolatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS)  
RL MDL

<0.20 0.20 0.028 mg/Kg ☼ 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 16:10 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene

0.20 0.016 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 16:10 1☼<0.201,2-Dichlorobenzene

0.20 0.018 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 16:10 1☼<0.201,3-Dichlorobenzene

0.20 0.018 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 16:10 1☼<0.201,4-Dichlorobenzene

0.20 0.028 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 16:10 1☼<0.202,2'-oxybis[1-chloropropane]
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Client Sample Results
Job ID: 500-261133-1Client: Weston Solutions Inc

Project/Site: IDOT- WO 009 I-80 at Des Plaines River

Lab Sample ID: 500-261133-14Client Sample ID: RV-19(0-5)120524
Matrix: SolidDate Collected: 12/05/24 11:35

Percent Solids: 81.5Date Received: 12/06/24 13:45

Method: SW846 8270E - Semivolatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS)   (Continued)
RL MDL

<0.39 0.39 0.015 mg/Kg ☼ 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 16:10 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

2,4,5-Trichlorophenol

0.39 0.013 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 16:10 1☼<0.392,4,6-Trichlorophenol

0.39 0.014 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 16:10 1☼<0.392,4-Dichlorophenol

0.39 0.087 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 16:10 1☼<0.392,4-Dimethylphenol

0.79 0.23 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 16:10 1☼<0.792,4-Dinitrophenol

0.20 0.022 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 16:10 1☼<0.202,4-Dinitrotoluene

0.20 0.013 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 16:10 1☼<0.202,6-Dinitrotoluene

0.20 0.015 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 16:10 1☼<0.202-Chloronaphthalene

0.20 0.013 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 16:10 1☼<0.202-Chlorophenol

0.079 0.0078 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 16:10 1☼0.024 J2-Methylnaphthalene

0.20 0.021 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 16:10 1☼<0.202-Methylphenol

0.20 0.021 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 16:10 1☼<0.202-Nitroaniline

0.39 0.026 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 16:10 1☼<0.392-Nitrophenol

0.20 0.029 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 16:10 1☼<0.203 & 4 Methylphenol

0.20 0.032 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 16:10 1☼<0.203,3'-Dichlorobenzidine

0.39 0.018 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 16:10 1☼<0.393-Nitroaniline

0.79 0.22 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 16:10 1☼<0.794,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol

0.20 0.027 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 16:10 1☼<0.204-Bromophenyl phenyl ether

0.39 0.015 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 16:10 1☼<0.394-Chloro-3-methylphenol

0.79 0.41 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 16:10 1☼<0.794-Chloroaniline

0.20 0.051 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 16:10 1☼<0.204-Chlorophenyl phenyl ether

0.39 0.029 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 16:10 1☼<0.394-Nitroaniline

0.79 0.14 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 16:10 1☼<0.794-Nitrophenol

0.039 0.0079 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 16:10 1☼<0.039Acenaphthene

0.039 0.0066 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 16:10 1☼0.010 JAcenaphthylene

0.039 0.0080 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 16:10 1☼0.0099 JAnthracene

0.039 0.0083 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 16:10 1☼0.038 JBenzo[a]anthracene

0.039 0.038 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 16:10 1☼0.041Benzo[a]pyrene

0.039 0.037 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 16:10 1☼0.071Benzo[b]fluoranthene

0.039 0.0084 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 16:10 1☼0.043Benzo[g,h,i]perylene

0.039 0.015 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 16:10 1☼0.023 JBenzo[k]fluoranthene

0.20 0.015 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 16:10 1☼<0.20Bis(2-chloroethoxy)methane

0.20 0.018 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 16:10 1☼<0.20Bis(2-chloroethyl)ether

0.20 0.15 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 16:10 1☼<0.20Bis(2-ethylhexyl) phthalate

0.20 0.019 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 16:10 1☼<0.20Butyl benzyl phthalate

0.20 0.015 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 16:10 1☼<0.20Carbazole

0.039 0.010 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 16:10 1☼0.051Chrysene

0.039 0.039 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 16:10 1☼<0.039Dibenz(a,h)anthracene

0.20 0.014 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 16:10 1☼<0.20Dibenzofuran

0.20 0.018 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 16:10 1☼<0.20Diethyl phthalate

0.20 0.0085 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 16:10 1☼<0.20Dimethyl phthalate

0.20 0.012 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 16:10 1☼<0.20Di-n-butyl phthalate

0.39 0.27 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 16:10 1☼<0.39Di-n-octyl phthalate

0.039 0.0091 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 16:10 1☼0.049Fluoranthene

0.039 0.012 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 16:10 1☼<0.039Fluorene

0.079 0.0075 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 16:10 1☼<0.079Hexachlorobenzene

0.20 0.022 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 16:10 1☼<0.20Hexachlorobutadiene

0.79 0.41 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 16:10 1☼<0.79Hexachlorocyclopentadiene

0.20 0.019 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 16:10 1☼<0.20Hexachloroethane
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Client Sample Results
Job ID: 500-261133-1Client: Weston Solutions Inc

Project/Site: IDOT- WO 009 I-80 at Des Plaines River

Lab Sample ID: 500-261133-14Client Sample ID: RV-19(0-5)120524
Matrix: SolidDate Collected: 12/05/24 11:35

Percent Solids: 81.5Date Received: 12/06/24 13:45

Method: SW846 8270E - Semivolatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS)   (Continued)
RL MDL

0.046 0.039 0.038 mg/Kg ☼ 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 16:10 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Indeno[1,2,3-cd]pyrene

0.20 0.020 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 16:10 1☼<0.20Isophorone

0.039 0.0070 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 16:10 1☼0.0076 JNaphthalene

0.039 0.012 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 16:10 1☼<0.039Nitrobenzene

0.079 0.0077 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 16:10 1☼<0.079N-Nitrosodi-n-propylamine

0.20 0.023 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 16:10 1☼<0.20N-Nitrosodiphenylamine

0.79 0.097 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 16:10 1☼<0.79Pentachlorophenol

0.039 0.0085 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 16:10 1☼0.038 JPhenanthrene

0.20 0.017 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 16:10 1☼<0.20Phenol

0.039 0.011 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 16:10 1☼0.061Pyrene

2,4,6-Tribromophenol (Surr) 76 31 - 143 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 16:10 1

Surrogate Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedQualifier Limits%Recovery

2-Fluorobiphenyl  (Surr) 79 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 16:10 143 - 145

2-Fluorophenol (Surr) 71 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 16:10 131 - 166

Nitrobenzene-d5 (Surr) 75 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 16:10 137 - 147

Phenol-d5 (Surr) 71 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 16:10 130 - 153

Terphenyl-d14 (Surr) 92 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 16:10 142 - 157

Method: SW846 6010D - Metals (ICP)  
RL MDL

9000 12 4.9 mg/Kg ☼ 12/11/24 09:44 12/13/24 01:58 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Aluminum

1.2 0.23 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/13/24 01:58 1☼0.48 JAntimony

0.60 0.21 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/13/24 01:58 1☼10Arsenic

0.60 0.069 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/13/24 01:58 1☼89Barium

0.24 0.056 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/13/24 01:58 1☼0.64Beryllium

0.12 0.022 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/13/24 01:58 1☼1.7 BCadmium

60 10 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/14/24 00:25 5☼77000 BCalcium

0.60 0.30 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/13/24 01:58 1☼15Chromium

0.30 0.079 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/13/24 01:58 1☼7.4Cobalt

0.60 0.17 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/13/24 01:58 1☼33Copper

12 6.3 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/13/24 01:58 1☼19000Iron

0.30 0.14 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/13/24 01:58 1☼120Lead

6.0 3.0 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/13/24 01:58 1☼33000 BMagnesium

0.60 0.087 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/13/24 01:58 1☼260 BManganese

0.60 0.18 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/13/24 01:58 1☼21Nickel

30 11 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/13/24 01:58 1☼1700Potassium

0.60 0.35 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/13/24 01:58 1☼0.37 JSelenium

0.30 0.078 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/13/24 01:58 1☼<0.30Silver

60 8.9 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/13/24 01:58 1☼170Sodium

0.60 0.30 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/13/24 01:58 1☼0.58 JThallium

0.30 0.071 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/13/24 01:58 1☼22Vanadium

1.2 0.53 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/13/24 01:58 1☼500Zinc

Method: SW846 6010D - Metals (ICP) - TCLP  
RL MDL

<0.050 0.050 0.010 mg/L 12/11/24 14:25 12/12/24 19:31 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Arsenic

0.50 0.050 mg/L 12/11/24 14:25 12/12/24 19:31 10.40 JBarium

0.0040 0.0040 mg/L 12/11/24 14:25 12/12/24 19:31 1<0.0040Beryllium

0.0050 0.0020 mg/L 12/11/24 14:25 12/12/24 19:31 1<0.0050Cadmium
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Client Sample Results
Job ID: 500-261133-1Client: Weston Solutions Inc

Project/Site: IDOT- WO 009 I-80 at Des Plaines River

Lab Sample ID: 500-261133-14Client Sample ID: RV-19(0-5)120524
Matrix: SolidDate Collected: 12/05/24 11:35

Percent Solids: 81.5Date Received: 12/06/24 13:45

Method: SW846 6010D - Metals (ICP) - TCLP   (Continued)
RL MDL

<0.025 0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/11/24 14:25 12/12/24 19:31 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Chromium

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/11/24 14:25 12/12/24 19:31 1<0.025Cobalt

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/11/24 14:25 12/12/24 19:31 1<0.025Copper

0.40 0.20 mg/L 12/11/24 14:25 12/12/24 19:31 10.55Iron

0.0075 0.0075 mg/L 12/11/24 14:25 12/12/24 19:31 1<0.0075Lead

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/11/24 14:25 12/12/24 19:31 10.33Manganese

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/11/24 14:25 12/12/24 19:31 1<0.025Nickel

0.050 0.020 mg/L 12/11/24 14:25 12/12/24 19:31 1<0.050Selenium

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/11/24 14:25 12/12/24 19:31 1<0.025Silver

0.50 0.020 mg/L 12/11/24 14:25 12/12/24 19:31 10.033 J BZinc

Method: SW846 6010D - Metals (ICP) - SPLP East  
RL MDL

<0.050 0.050 0.010 mg/L 12/12/24 08:24 12/12/24 23:02 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Arsenic

0.50 0.050 mg/L 12/12/24 08:24 12/12/24 23:02 10.13 JBarium

0.0040 0.0040 mg/L 12/12/24 08:24 12/12/24 23:02 1<0.0040Beryllium

0.0050 0.0020 mg/L 12/12/24 08:24 12/12/24 23:02 1<0.0050Cadmium

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/12/24 08:24 12/12/24 23:02 1<0.025Chromium

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/12/24 08:24 12/12/24 23:02 1<0.025Cobalt

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/12/24 08:24 12/12/24 23:02 10.017 JCopper

0.40 0.20 mg/L 12/12/24 08:24 12/12/24 23:02 12.2Iron

0.0075 0.0075 mg/L 12/12/24 08:24 12/12/24 23:02 10.029Lead

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/12/24 08:24 12/12/24 23:02 10.095Manganese

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/12/24 08:24 12/12/24 23:02 1<0.025Nickel

0.050 0.020 mg/L 12/12/24 08:24 12/12/24 23:02 1<0.050Selenium

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/12/24 08:24 12/12/24 23:02 1<0.025Silver

0.50 0.020 mg/L 12/12/24 08:24 12/12/24 23:02 10.060 JZinc

Method: SW846 7470A - Mercury (CVAA) - TCLP  
RL MDL

<0.00020 0.00020 0.00020 mg/L 12/16/24 11:30 12/17/24 06:49 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Mercury

Method: SW846 7470A - Mercury (CVAA) - SPLP East  
RL MDL

<0.00020 0.00020 0.00020 mg/L 12/13/24 11:05 12/16/24 09:31 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Mercury

Method: SW846 7471B - Mercury (CVAA)  
RL MDL

0.10 0.019 0.0080 mg/Kg ☼ 12/13/24 16:20 12/16/24 09:35 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Mercury

General Chemistry  
RL MDL

7.5 0.2 0.2 SU 12/09/24 16:57 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

pH (SW846 9045D)
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Client Sample Results
Job ID: 500-261133-1Client: Weston Solutions Inc

Project/Site: IDOT- WO 009 I-80 at Des Plaines River

Lab Sample ID: 500-261133-15Client Sample ID: RV-21(0-2)120524
Matrix: SolidDate Collected: 12/05/24 12:00

Percent Solids: 91.4Date Received: 12/06/24 13:45

Method: SW846 8260D - Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS  
RL MDL

<0.016 0.016 0.0067 mg/Kg ☼ 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 17:59 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Acetone

0.0016 0.00050 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 17:59 1☼0.0014 JBenzene

0.0016 0.00052 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 17:59 1☼<0.0016Bromodichloromethane

0.0016 0.00094 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 17:59 1☼<0.0016Bromoform

0.0040 0.0020 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 17:59 1☼<0.0040Bromomethane

0.0040 0.00074 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 17:59 1☼<0.0040Carbon disulfide

0.0016 0.00055 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 17:59 1☼<0.0016Carbon tetrachloride

0.0016 0.00068 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 17:59 1☼<0.0016Chlorobenzene

0.0040 0.0013 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 17:59 1☼<0.0040Chloroethane

0.0016 0.0012 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 17:59 1☼<0.0016Chloroform

0.0040 0.00078 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 17:59 1☼<0.0040Chloromethane

0.0016 0.00065 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 17:59 1☼<0.0016cis-1,2-Dichloroethene

0.0016 0.00064 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 17:59 1☼<0.0016cis-1,3-Dichloropropene

0.0016 0.00074 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 17:59 1☼<0.0016Dibromochloromethane

0.0016 0.00060 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 17:59 1☼<0.00161,1-Dichloroethane

0.0040 0.0010 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 17:59 1☼<0.00401,2-Dichloroethane

0.0016 0.00066 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 17:59 1☼<0.00161,1-Dichloroethene

0.0016 0.00041 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 17:59 1☼<0.00161,2-Dichloropropane

0.0016 0.00077 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 17:59 1☼<0.00161,3-Dichloropropene, Total

0.0016 0.00084 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 17:59 1☼<0.0016Ethylbenzene

0.0040 0.0024 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 17:59 1☼<0.00402-Hexanone

0.0040 0.0017 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 17:59 1☼<0.0040Methylene Chloride

0.0040 0.0018 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 17:59 1☼<0.0040Methyl Ethyl Ketone

0.0040 0.0029 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 17:59 1☼<0.0040methyl isobutyl ketone

0.0016 0.00052 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 17:59 1☼<0.0016Methyl tert-butyl ether

0.0016 0.00072 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 17:59 1☼<0.0016Styrene

0.0016 0.00080 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 17:59 1☼<0.00161,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane

0.0016 0.00090 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 17:59 1☼<0.0016Tetrachloroethene

0.0016 0.00032 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 17:59 1☼0.00032 JToluene

0.0016 0.00061 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 17:59 1☼<0.0016trans-1,2-Dichloroethene

0.0016 0.00077 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 17:59 1☼<0.0016trans-1,3-Dichloropropene

0.0016 0.00065 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 17:59 1☼<0.00161,1,1-Trichloroethane

0.0016 0.00060 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 17:59 1☼<0.00161,1,2-Trichloroethane

0.0016 0.00044 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 17:59 1☼<0.0016Trichloroethene

0.0016 0.00066 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 17:59 1☼<0.0016Vinyl chloride

0.0032 0.00055 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 17:59 1☼<0.0032Xylenes, Total

4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 121 75 - 131 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 17:59 1

Surrogate Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedQualifier Limits%Recovery

Dibromofluoromethane  (Surr) 102 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 17:59 175 - 126

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 98 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 17:59 170 - 134

Toluene-d8 (Surr) 112 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 17:59 175 - 124

Method: SW846 8270E - Semivolatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS)  
RL MDL

<0.18 0.18 0.025 mg/Kg ☼ 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 16:34 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene

0.18 0.014 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 16:34 1☼<0.181,2-Dichlorobenzene

0.18 0.016 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 16:34 1☼<0.181,3-Dichlorobenzene

0.18 0.017 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 16:34 1☼<0.181,4-Dichlorobenzene

0.18 0.025 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 16:34 1☼<0.182,2'-oxybis[1-chloropropane]
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Client Sample Results
Job ID: 500-261133-1Client: Weston Solutions Inc

Project/Site: IDOT- WO 009 I-80 at Des Plaines River

Lab Sample ID: 500-261133-15Client Sample ID: RV-21(0-2)120524
Matrix: SolidDate Collected: 12/05/24 12:00

Percent Solids: 91.4Date Received: 12/06/24 13:45

Method: SW846 8270E - Semivolatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS)   (Continued)
RL MDL

<0.35 0.35 0.013 mg/Kg ☼ 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 16:34 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

2,4,5-Trichlorophenol

0.35 0.012 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 16:34 1☼<0.352,4,6-Trichlorophenol

0.35 0.012 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 16:34 1☼<0.352,4-Dichlorophenol

0.35 0.079 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 16:34 1☼<0.352,4-Dimethylphenol

0.71 0.20 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 16:34 1☼<0.712,4-Dinitrophenol

0.18 0.020 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 16:34 1☼<0.182,4-Dinitrotoluene

0.18 0.012 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 16:34 1☼<0.182,6-Dinitrotoluene

0.18 0.013 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 16:34 1☼<0.182-Chloronaphthalene

0.18 0.011 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 16:34 1☼<0.182-Chlorophenol

0.071 0.0070 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 16:34 1☼<0.0712-Methylnaphthalene

0.18 0.019 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 16:34 1☼<0.182-Methylphenol

0.18 0.019 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 16:34 1☼<0.182-Nitroaniline

0.35 0.024 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 16:34 1☼<0.352-Nitrophenol

0.18 0.026 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 16:34 1☼<0.183 & 4 Methylphenol

0.18 0.029 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 16:34 1☼<0.183,3'-Dichlorobenzidine

0.35 0.016 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 16:34 1☼<0.353-Nitroaniline

0.71 0.20 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 16:34 1☼<0.714,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol

0.18 0.024 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 16:34 1☼<0.184-Bromophenyl phenyl ether

0.35 0.014 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 16:34 1☼<0.354-Chloro-3-methylphenol

0.71 0.37 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 16:34 1☼<0.714-Chloroaniline

0.18 0.046 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 16:34 1☼<0.184-Chlorophenyl phenyl ether

0.35 0.026 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 16:34 1☼<0.354-Nitroaniline

0.71 0.13 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 16:34 1☼<0.714-Nitrophenol

0.035 0.0071 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 16:34 1☼<0.035Acenaphthene

0.035 0.0060 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 16:34 1☼0.017 JAcenaphthylene

0.035 0.0072 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 16:34 1☼0.026 JAnthracene

0.035 0.0074 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 16:34 1☼0.18Benzo[a]anthracene

0.035 0.034 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 16:34 1☼0.20Benzo[a]pyrene

0.035 0.033 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 16:34 1☼0.25Benzo[b]fluoranthene

0.035 0.0076 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 16:34 1☼0.12Benzo[g,h,i]perylene

0.035 0.013 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 16:34 1☼0.11Benzo[k]fluoranthene

0.18 0.013 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 16:34 1☼<0.18Bis(2-chloroethoxy)methane

0.18 0.016 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 16:34 1☼<0.18Bis(2-chloroethyl)ether

0.18 0.14 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 16:34 1☼<0.18Bis(2-ethylhexyl) phthalate

0.18 0.017 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 16:34 1☼<0.18Butyl benzyl phthalate

0.18 0.014 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 16:34 1☼<0.18Carbazole

0.035 0.0093 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 16:34 1☼0.19Chrysene

0.035 0.035 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 16:34 1☼0.038Dibenz(a,h)anthracene

0.18 0.012 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 16:34 1☼0.013 JDibenzofuran

0.18 0.016 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 16:34 1☼<0.18Diethyl phthalate

0.18 0.0076 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 16:34 1☼<0.18Dimethyl phthalate

0.18 0.011 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 16:34 1☼<0.18Di-n-butyl phthalate

0.35 0.25 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 16:34 1☼<0.35Di-n-octyl phthalate

0.035 0.0082 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 16:34 1☼0.24Fluoranthene

0.035 0.010 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 16:34 1☼<0.035Fluorene

0.071 0.0067 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 16:34 1☼<0.071Hexachlorobenzene

0.18 0.020 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 16:34 1☼<0.18Hexachlorobutadiene

0.71 0.37 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 16:34 1☼<0.71Hexachlorocyclopentadiene

0.18 0.018 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 16:34 1☼<0.18Hexachloroethane
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Client Sample Results
Job ID: 500-261133-1Client: Weston Solutions Inc

Project/Site: IDOT- WO 009 I-80 at Des Plaines River

Lab Sample ID: 500-261133-15Client Sample ID: RV-21(0-2)120524
Matrix: SolidDate Collected: 12/05/24 12:00

Percent Solids: 91.4Date Received: 12/06/24 13:45

Method: SW846 8270E - Semivolatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS)   (Continued)
RL MDL

0.13 0.035 0.034 mg/Kg ☼ 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 16:34 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Indeno[1,2,3-cd]pyrene

0.18 0.018 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 16:34 1☼<0.18Isophorone

0.035 0.0063 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 16:34 1☼0.010 JNaphthalene

0.035 0.011 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 16:34 1☼<0.035Nitrobenzene

0.071 0.0069 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 16:34 1☼<0.071N-Nitrosodi-n-propylamine

0.18 0.021 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 16:34 1☼<0.18N-Nitrosodiphenylamine

0.71 0.088 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 16:34 1☼<0.71Pentachlorophenol

0.035 0.0076 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 16:34 1☼0.11Phenanthrene

0.18 0.015 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 16:34 1☼<0.18Phenol

0.035 0.0096 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 16:34 1☼0.25Pyrene

2,4,6-Tribromophenol (Surr) 73 31 - 143 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 16:34 1

Surrogate Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedQualifier Limits%Recovery

2-Fluorobiphenyl  (Surr) 82 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 16:34 143 - 145

2-Fluorophenol (Surr) 74 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 16:34 131 - 166

Nitrobenzene-d5 (Surr) 76 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 16:34 137 - 147

Phenol-d5 (Surr) 74 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 16:34 130 - 153

Terphenyl-d14 (Surr) 91 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 16:34 142 - 157

Method: SW846 6010D - Metals (ICP)  
RL MDL

5800 10 4.2 mg/Kg ☼ 12/11/24 09:44 12/13/24 02:03 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Aluminum

1.0 0.20 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/13/24 02:03 1☼0.28 JAntimony

0.52 0.18 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/13/24 02:03 1☼5.1Arsenic

0.52 0.059 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/13/24 02:03 1☼40Barium

0.21 0.048 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/13/24 02:03 1☼0.39Beryllium

0.10 0.019 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/13/24 02:03 1☼0.37 BCadmium

52 8.8 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/14/24 00:30 5☼77000 BCalcium

0.52 0.26 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/13/24 02:03 1☼8.3Chromium

0.26 0.068 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/13/24 02:03 1☼6.6Cobalt

0.52 0.14 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/13/24 02:03 1☼13Copper

10 5.4 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/13/24 02:03 1☼12000Iron

0.26 0.12 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/13/24 02:03 1☼36Lead

26 13 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/14/24 00:30 5☼43000 BMagnesium

0.52 0.075 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/13/24 02:03 1☼300 BManganese

0.52 0.15 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/13/24 02:03 1☼15Nickel

26 9.2 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/13/24 02:03 1☼1300Potassium

0.52 0.30 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/13/24 02:03 1☼<0.52Selenium

0.26 0.067 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/13/24 02:03 1☼<0.26Silver

52 7.7 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/13/24 02:03 1☼160Sodium

0.52 0.26 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/13/24 02:03 1☼0.44 JThallium

0.26 0.061 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/13/24 02:03 1☼14Vanadium

1.0 0.45 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/13/24 02:03 1☼74Zinc

Method: SW846 6010D - Metals (ICP) - TCLP  
RL MDL

<0.050 0.050 0.010 mg/L 12/11/24 14:25 12/12/24 19:35 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Arsenic

0.50 0.050 mg/L 12/11/24 14:25 12/12/24 19:35 10.51Barium

0.0040 0.0040 mg/L 12/11/24 14:25 12/12/24 19:35 1<0.0040Beryllium

0.0050 0.0020 mg/L 12/11/24 14:25 12/12/24 19:35 10.0041 JCadmium
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Client Sample Results
Job ID: 500-261133-1Client: Weston Solutions Inc

Project/Site: IDOT- WO 009 I-80 at Des Plaines River

Lab Sample ID: 500-261133-15Client Sample ID: RV-21(0-2)120524
Matrix: SolidDate Collected: 12/05/24 12:00

Percent Solids: 91.4Date Received: 12/06/24 13:45

Method: SW846 6010D - Metals (ICP) - TCLP   (Continued)
RL MDL

<0.025 0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/11/24 14:25 12/12/24 19:35 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Chromium

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/11/24 14:25 12/12/24 19:35 1<0.025Cobalt

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/11/24 14:25 12/12/24 19:35 1<0.025Copper

0.40 0.20 mg/L 12/11/24 14:25 12/12/24 19:35 10.35 JIron

0.0075 0.0075 mg/L 12/11/24 14:25 12/12/24 19:35 10.0088Lead

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/11/24 14:25 12/12/24 19:35 11.7Manganese

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/11/24 14:25 12/12/24 19:35 10.013 JNickel

0.050 0.020 mg/L 12/11/24 14:25 12/12/24 19:35 1<0.050Selenium

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/11/24 14:25 12/12/24 19:35 1<0.025Silver

0.50 0.020 mg/L 12/11/24 14:25 12/12/24 19:35 10.15 J BZinc

Method: SW846 6010D - Metals (ICP) - SPLP East  
RL MDL

<0.050 0.050 0.010 mg/L 12/12/24 08:24 12/12/24 23:07 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Arsenic

0.50 0.050 mg/L 12/12/24 08:24 12/12/24 23:07 10.17 JBarium

0.0040 0.0040 mg/L 12/12/24 08:24 12/12/24 23:07 1<0.0040Beryllium

0.0050 0.0020 mg/L 12/12/24 08:24 12/12/24 23:07 1<0.0050Cadmium

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/12/24 08:24 12/12/24 23:07 1<0.025Chromium

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/12/24 08:24 12/12/24 23:07 1<0.025Cobalt

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/12/24 08:24 12/12/24 23:07 10.025Copper

0.40 0.20 mg/L 12/12/24 08:24 12/12/24 23:07 16.6Iron

0.0075 0.0075 mg/L 12/12/24 08:24 12/12/24 23:07 10.14Lead

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/12/24 08:24 12/12/24 23:07 10.48Manganese

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/12/24 08:24 12/12/24 23:07 10.011 JNickel

0.050 0.020 mg/L 12/12/24 08:24 12/12/24 23:07 1<0.050Selenium

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/12/24 08:24 12/12/24 23:07 1<0.025Silver

0.50 0.020 mg/L 12/12/24 08:24 12/12/24 23:07 10.16 JZinc

Method: SW846 7470A - Mercury (CVAA) - TCLP  
RL MDL

<0.00020 0.00020 0.00020 mg/L 12/16/24 11:30 12/17/24 06:51 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Mercury

Method: SW846 7470A - Mercury (CVAA) - SPLP East  
RL MDL

<0.00020 0.00020 0.00020 mg/L 12/13/24 11:05 12/16/24 09:33 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Mercury

Method: SW846 7471B - Mercury (CVAA)  
RL MDL

0.061 0.017 0.0069 mg/Kg ☼ 12/13/24 16:20 12/16/24 09:37 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Mercury

General Chemistry  
RL MDL

7.8 0.2 0.2 SU 12/09/24 17:00 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

pH (SW846 9045D)
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Client Sample Results
Job ID: 500-261133-1Client: Weston Solutions Inc

Project/Site: IDOT- WO 009 I-80 at Des Plaines River

Lab Sample ID: 500-261133-16Client Sample ID: RV-20(0-5)120524
Matrix: SolidDate Collected: 12/05/24 12:15

Percent Solids: 90.6Date Received: 12/06/24 13:45

Method: SW846 8260D - Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS  
RL MDL

<0.017 0.017 0.0069 mg/Kg ☼ 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 18:23 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Acetone

0.0017 0.00052 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 18:23 1☼<0.0017Benzene

0.0017 0.00053 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 18:23 1☼<0.0017Bromodichloromethane

0.0017 0.00097 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 18:23 1☼<0.0017Bromoform

0.0041 0.0020 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 18:23 1☼<0.0041Bromomethane

0.0041 0.00076 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 18:23 1☼<0.0041Carbon disulfide

0.0017 0.00056 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 18:23 1☼<0.0017Carbon tetrachloride

0.0017 0.00070 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 18:23 1☼<0.0017Chlorobenzene

0.0041 0.0014 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 18:23 1☼<0.0041Chloroethane

0.0017 0.0012 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 18:23 1☼<0.0017Chloroform

0.0041 0.00080 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 18:23 1☼<0.0041Chloromethane

0.0017 0.00067 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 18:23 1☼<0.0017cis-1,2-Dichloroethene

0.0017 0.00066 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 18:23 1☼<0.0017cis-1,3-Dichloropropene

0.0017 0.00077 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 18:23 1☼<0.0017Dibromochloromethane

0.0017 0.00062 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 18:23 1☼<0.00171,1-Dichloroethane

0.0041 0.0011 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 18:23 1☼<0.00411,2-Dichloroethane

0.0017 0.00068 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 18:23 1☼<0.00171,1-Dichloroethene

0.0017 0.00043 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 18:23 1☼<0.00171,2-Dichloropropane

0.0017 0.00079 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 18:23 1☼<0.00171,3-Dichloropropene, Total

0.0017 0.00087 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 18:23 1☼<0.0017Ethylbenzene

0.0041 0.0025 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 18:23 1☼<0.00412-Hexanone

0.0041 0.0018 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 18:23 1☼<0.0041Methylene Chloride

0.0041 0.0018 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 18:23 1☼<0.0041Methyl Ethyl Ketone

0.0041 0.0029 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 18:23 1☼<0.0041methyl isobutyl ketone

0.0017 0.00053 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 18:23 1☼<0.0017Methyl tert-butyl ether

0.0017 0.00074 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 18:23 1☼<0.0017Styrene

0.0017 0.00082 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 18:23 1☼<0.00171,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane

0.0017 0.00093 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 18:23 1☼<0.0017Tetrachloroethene

0.0017 0.00033 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 18:23 1☼<0.0017Toluene

0.0017 0.00063 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 18:23 1☼<0.0017trans-1,2-Dichloroethene

0.0017 0.00079 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 18:23 1☼<0.0017trans-1,3-Dichloropropene

0.0017 0.00067 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 18:23 1☼<0.00171,1,1-Trichloroethane

0.0017 0.00062 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 18:23 1☼<0.00171,1,2-Trichloroethane

0.0017 0.00045 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 18:23 1☼<0.0017Trichloroethene

0.0017 0.00068 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 18:23 1☼<0.0017Vinyl chloride

0.0033 0.00057 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 18:23 1☼<0.0033Xylenes, Total

4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 104 75 - 131 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 18:23 1

Surrogate Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedQualifier Limits%Recovery

Dibromofluoromethane  (Surr) 100 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 18:23 175 - 126

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 99 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 18:23 170 - 134

Toluene-d8 (Surr) 101 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 18:23 175 - 124

Method: SW846 8270E - Semivolatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS)  
RL MDL

<0.18 0.18 0.025 mg/Kg ☼ 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 16:58 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene

0.18 0.014 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 16:58 1☼<0.181,2-Dichlorobenzene

0.18 0.016 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 16:58 1☼<0.181,3-Dichlorobenzene

0.18 0.017 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 16:58 1☼<0.181,4-Dichlorobenzene

0.18 0.025 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 16:58 1☼<0.182,2'-oxybis[1-chloropropane]
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Client Sample Results
Job ID: 500-261133-1Client: Weston Solutions Inc

Project/Site: IDOT- WO 009 I-80 at Des Plaines River

Lab Sample ID: 500-261133-16Client Sample ID: RV-20(0-5)120524
Matrix: SolidDate Collected: 12/05/24 12:15

Percent Solids: 90.6Date Received: 12/06/24 13:45

Method: SW846 8270E - Semivolatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS)   (Continued)
RL MDL

<0.35 0.35 0.013 mg/Kg ☼ 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 16:58 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

2,4,5-Trichlorophenol

0.35 0.012 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 16:58 1☼<0.352,4,6-Trichlorophenol

0.35 0.012 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 16:58 1☼<0.352,4-Dichlorophenol

0.35 0.079 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 16:58 1☼<0.352,4-Dimethylphenol

0.71 0.20 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 16:58 1☼<0.712,4-Dinitrophenol

0.18 0.020 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 16:58 1☼<0.182,4-Dinitrotoluene

0.18 0.012 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 16:58 1☼<0.182,6-Dinitrotoluene

0.18 0.013 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 16:58 1☼<0.182-Chloronaphthalene

0.18 0.011 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 16:58 1☼<0.182-Chlorophenol

0.071 0.0071 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 16:58 1☼<0.0712-Methylnaphthalene

0.18 0.019 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 16:58 1☼<0.182-Methylphenol

0.18 0.019 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 16:58 1☼<0.182-Nitroaniline

0.35 0.024 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 16:58 1☼<0.352-Nitrophenol

0.18 0.026 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 16:58 1☼<0.183 & 4 Methylphenol

0.18 0.029 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 16:58 1☼<0.183,3'-Dichlorobenzidine

0.35 0.016 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 16:58 1☼<0.353-Nitroaniline

0.71 0.20 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 16:58 1☼<0.714,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol

0.18 0.024 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 16:58 1☼<0.184-Bromophenyl phenyl ether

0.35 0.014 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 16:58 1☼<0.354-Chloro-3-methylphenol

0.71 0.37 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 16:58 1☼<0.714-Chloroaniline

0.18 0.046 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 16:58 1☼<0.184-Chlorophenyl phenyl ether

0.35 0.026 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 16:58 1☼<0.354-Nitroaniline

0.71 0.13 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 16:58 1☼<0.714-Nitrophenol

0.035 0.0072 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 16:58 1☼<0.035Acenaphthene

0.035 0.0060 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 16:58 1☼<0.035Acenaphthylene

0.035 0.0072 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 16:58 1☼<0.035Anthracene

0.035 0.0075 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 16:58 1☼<0.035Benzo[a]anthracene

0.035 0.034 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 16:58 1☼<0.035Benzo[a]pyrene

0.035 0.034 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 16:58 1☼<0.035Benzo[b]fluoranthene

0.035 0.0077 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 16:58 1☼<0.035Benzo[g,h,i]perylene

0.035 0.013 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 16:58 1☼<0.035Benzo[k]fluoranthene

0.18 0.013 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 16:58 1☼<0.18Bis(2-chloroethoxy)methane

0.18 0.016 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 16:58 1☼<0.18Bis(2-chloroethyl)ether

0.18 0.14 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 16:58 1☼<0.18Bis(2-ethylhexyl) phthalate

0.18 0.018 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 16:58 1☼<0.18Butyl benzyl phthalate

0.18 0.014 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 16:58 1☼<0.18Carbazole

0.035 0.0093 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 16:58 1☼<0.035Chrysene

0.035 0.035 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 16:58 1☼<0.035Dibenz(a,h)anthracene

0.18 0.013 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 16:58 1☼<0.18Dibenzofuran

0.18 0.016 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 16:58 1☼<0.18Diethyl phthalate

0.18 0.0077 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 16:58 1☼<0.18Dimethyl phthalate

0.18 0.011 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 16:58 1☼<0.18Di-n-butyl phthalate

0.35 0.25 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 16:58 1☼<0.35Di-n-octyl phthalate

0.035 0.0082 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 16:58 1☼<0.035Fluoranthene

0.035 0.010 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 16:58 1☼<0.035Fluorene

0.071 0.0068 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 16:58 1☼<0.071Hexachlorobenzene

0.18 0.020 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 16:58 1☼<0.18Hexachlorobutadiene

0.71 0.38 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 16:58 1☼<0.71Hexachlorocyclopentadiene

0.18 0.018 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 16:58 1☼<0.18Hexachloroethane
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Client Sample Results
Job ID: 500-261133-1Client: Weston Solutions Inc

Project/Site: IDOT- WO 009 I-80 at Des Plaines River

Lab Sample ID: 500-261133-16Client Sample ID: RV-20(0-5)120524
Matrix: SolidDate Collected: 12/05/24 12:15

Percent Solids: 90.6Date Received: 12/06/24 13:45

Method: SW846 8270E - Semivolatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS)   (Continued)
RL MDL

<0.035 0.035 0.034 mg/Kg ☼ 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 16:58 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Indeno[1,2,3-cd]pyrene

0.18 0.018 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 16:58 1☼<0.18Isophorone

0.035 0.0064 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 16:58 1☼<0.035Naphthalene

0.035 0.011 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 16:58 1☼<0.035Nitrobenzene

0.071 0.0070 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 16:58 1☼<0.071N-Nitrosodi-n-propylamine

0.18 0.021 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 16:58 1☼<0.18N-Nitrosodiphenylamine

0.71 0.088 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 16:58 1☼<0.71Pentachlorophenol

0.035 0.0077 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 16:58 1☼<0.035Phenanthrene

0.18 0.015 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 16:58 1☼<0.18Phenol

0.035 0.0097 mg/Kg 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 16:58 1☼<0.035Pyrene

2,4,6-Tribromophenol (Surr) 78 31 - 143 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 16:58 1

Surrogate Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedQualifier Limits%Recovery

2-Fluorobiphenyl  (Surr) 83 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 16:58 143 - 145

2-Fluorophenol (Surr) 78 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 16:58 131 - 166

Nitrobenzene-d5 (Surr) 82 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 16:58 137 - 147

Phenol-d5 (Surr) 77 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 16:58 130 - 153

Terphenyl-d14 (Surr) 95 12/09/24 16:28 12/10/24 16:58 142 - 157

Method: SW846 6010D - Metals (ICP)  
RL MDL

8000 10 4.2 mg/Kg ☼ 12/11/24 09:44 12/13/24 02:07 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Aluminum

1.0 0.20 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/13/24 02:07 1☼<1.0Antimony

0.51 0.17 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/13/24 02:07 1☼5.9Arsenic

0.51 0.058 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/13/24 02:07 1☼39Barium

0.20 0.048 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/13/24 02:07 1☼0.34Beryllium

0.10 0.018 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/13/24 02:07 1☼0.22 BCadmium

51 8.6 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/14/24 00:34 5☼57000 BCalcium

0.51 0.25 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/13/24 02:07 1☼11Chromium

0.25 0.067 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/13/24 02:07 1☼8.4Cobalt

0.51 0.14 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/13/24 02:07 1☼12Copper

10 5.3 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/13/24 02:07 1☼14000Iron

0.25 0.12 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/13/24 02:07 1☼15Lead

5.1 2.5 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/13/24 02:07 1☼26000 BMagnesium

0.51 0.074 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/13/24 02:07 1☼500 BManganese

0.51 0.15 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/13/24 02:07 1☼19Nickel

25 9.0 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/13/24 02:07 1☼1500Potassium

0.51 0.30 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/13/24 02:07 1☼<0.51Selenium

0.25 0.066 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/13/24 02:07 1☼<0.25Silver

51 7.5 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/13/24 02:07 1☼110Sodium

0.51 0.25 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/13/24 02:07 1☼0.41 JThallium

0.25 0.060 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/13/24 02:07 1☼20Vanadium

1.0 0.45 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/13/24 02:07 1☼52Zinc

Method: SW846 6010D - Metals (ICP) - TCLP  
RL MDL

<0.050 0.050 0.010 mg/L 12/11/24 14:25 12/12/24 19:40 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Arsenic

0.50 0.050 mg/L 12/11/24 14:25 12/12/24 19:40 10.30 JBarium

0.0040 0.0040 mg/L 12/11/24 14:25 12/12/24 19:40 1<0.0040Beryllium

0.0050 0.0020 mg/L 12/11/24 14:25 12/12/24 19:40 10.0047 JCadmium
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Client Sample Results
Job ID: 500-261133-1Client: Weston Solutions Inc

Project/Site: IDOT- WO 009 I-80 at Des Plaines River

Lab Sample ID: 500-261133-16Client Sample ID: RV-20(0-5)120524
Matrix: SolidDate Collected: 12/05/24 12:15

Percent Solids: 90.6Date Received: 12/06/24 13:45

Method: SW846 6010D - Metals (ICP) - TCLP   (Continued)
RL MDL

<0.025 0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/11/24 14:25 12/12/24 19:40 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Chromium

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/11/24 14:25 12/12/24 19:40 1<0.025Cobalt

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/11/24 14:25 12/12/24 19:40 10.015 JCopper

0.40 0.20 mg/L 12/11/24 14:25 12/12/24 19:40 11.5Iron

0.0075 0.0075 mg/L 12/11/24 14:25 12/12/24 19:40 1<0.0075Lead

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/11/24 14:25 12/12/24 19:40 11.0Manganese

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/11/24 14:25 12/12/24 19:40 10.026Nickel

0.050 0.020 mg/L 12/11/24 14:25 12/12/24 19:40 1<0.050Selenium

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/11/24 14:25 12/12/24 19:40 1<0.025Silver

0.50 0.020 mg/L 12/11/24 14:25 12/12/24 19:40 11.1 BZinc

Method: SW846 6010D - Metals (ICP) - SPLP East  
RL MDL

<0.050 0.050 0.010 mg/L 12/12/24 08:24 12/12/24 23:11 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Arsenic

0.50 0.050 mg/L 12/12/24 08:24 12/12/24 23:11 1<0.50Barium

0.0040 0.0040 mg/L 12/12/24 08:24 12/12/24 23:11 1<0.0040Beryllium

0.0050 0.0020 mg/L 12/12/24 08:24 12/12/24 23:11 1<0.0050Cadmium

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/12/24 08:24 12/12/24 23:11 1<0.025Chromium

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/12/24 08:24 12/12/24 23:11 1<0.025Cobalt

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/12/24 08:24 12/12/24 23:11 1<0.025Copper

0.40 0.20 mg/L 12/12/24 08:24 12/12/24 23:11 12.0Iron

0.0075 0.0075 mg/L 12/12/24 08:24 12/12/24 23:11 1<0.0075Lead

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/12/24 08:24 12/12/24 23:11 10.054Manganese

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/12/24 08:24 12/12/24 23:11 1<0.025Nickel

0.050 0.020 mg/L 12/12/24 08:24 12/12/24 23:11 1<0.050Selenium

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/12/24 08:24 12/12/24 23:11 1<0.025Silver

0.50 0.020 mg/L 12/12/24 08:24 12/12/24 23:11 1<0.50Zinc

Method: SW846 7470A - Mercury (CVAA) - TCLP  
RL MDL

<0.00020 0.00020 0.00020 mg/L 12/16/24 11:30 12/17/24 06:54 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Mercury

Method: SW846 7470A - Mercury (CVAA) - SPLP East  
RL MDL

<0.00020 0.00020 0.00020 mg/L 12/13/24 11:05 12/16/24 11:04 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Mercury

Method: SW846 7471B - Mercury (CVAA)  
RL MDL

0.034 0.018 0.0073 mg/Kg ☼ 12/13/24 16:20 12/16/24 09:39 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Mercury

General Chemistry  
RL MDL

7.4 0.2 0.2 SU 12/09/24 17:02 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

pH (SW846 9045D)
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Definitions/Glossary
Job ID: 500-261133-1Client: Weston Solutions Inc

Project/Site: IDOT- WO 009 I-80 at Des Plaines River

Qualifiers

GC/MS VOA
Qualifier Description

J Result is less than the RL but greater than or equal to the MDL and the concentration is an approximate value.

Qualifier

GC/MS Semi VOA
Qualifier Description

J Result is less than the RL but greater than or equal to the MDL and the concentration is an approximate value.

Qualifier

Metals
Qualifier Description

4 MS, MSD: The analyte present in the original sample is greater than 4 times the matrix spike concentration; therefore, control limits are not 

applicable.

Qualifier

B Compound was found in the blank and sample.

F1 MS and/or MSD recovery exceeds control limits.

F3 Duplicate RPD exceeds the control limit

F5 Duplicate RPD exceeds limit, and one or both sample results are less than 5 times RL, and the absolute difference between results is < 

the upper reporting limits for both.

J Result is less than the RL but greater than or equal to the MDL and the concentration is an approximate value.

Glossary

These commonly used abbreviations may or may not be present in this report.

☼ Listed under the "D" column to designate that the result is reported on a dry weight basis

Abbreviation

%R Percent Recovery

CFL Contains Free Liquid

CFU Colony Forming Unit

CNF Contains No Free Liquid

DER Duplicate Error Ratio (normalized absolute difference)

Dil Fac Dilution Factor

DL Detection Limit (DoD/DOE)

DL, RA, RE, IN Indicates a Dilution, Re-analysis, Re-extraction, or additional Initial metals/anion analysis of the sample

DLC Decision Level Concentration (Radiochemistry)

EDL Estimated Detection Limit (Dioxin)

LOD Limit of Detection (DoD/DOE)

LOQ Limit of Quantitation (DoD/DOE)

MCL EPA recommended "Maximum Contaminant Level"

MDA Minimum Detectable Activity (Radiochemistry)

MDC Minimum Detectable Concentration (Radiochemistry)

MDL Method Detection Limit

ML Minimum Level (Dioxin)

MPN Most Probable Number

MQL Method Quantitation Limit

NC Not Calculated

ND Not Detected at the reporting limit (or MDL or EDL if shown)

NEG Negative / Absent

POS Positive / Present

PQL Practical Quantitation Limit

PRES Presumptive

QC Quality Control

RER Relative Error Ratio (Radiochemistry)

RL Reporting Limit or Requested Limit (Radiochemistry)

RPD Relative Percent Difference, a measure of the relative difference between two points

TEF Toxicity Equivalent Factor (Dioxin)

TEQ Toxicity Equivalent Quotient (Dioxin)

TNTC Too Numerous To Count

Eurofins Chicago
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Accreditation/Certification Summary
Client: Weston Solutions Inc Job ID: 500-261133-1
Project/Site: IDOT- WO 009 I-80 at Des Plaines River

Laboratory: Eurofins Chicago
Unless otherwise noted, all analytes for this laboratory were covered under each accreditation/certification below.

Authority Program Identification Number Expiration Date

Illinois NELAP 100201 05-31-25

The following analytes are included in this report, but the laboratory is not certified by the governing authority.  This list may include analytes 

for which the agency does not offer certification.  

Analysis Method Prep Method Matrix Analyte

8260D 5035 Solid 1,3-Dichloropropene, Total

Moisture Solid Percent Moisture

Moisture Solid Percent Solids

Eurofins Chicago
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ANALYTICAL REPORT

PREPARED FOR
Attn: Mr. Andris Slesers

Weston Solutions Inc
300 Knightsbridge Parkway

Suite 360
Lincolnshire, Illinois 60069

Generated 12/17/2024 4:03:39 PM

JOB DESCRIPTION
IDOT- WO 009 I-80 at Des Plaines River

JOB NUMBER
500-261134-1

See page two for job notes and contact information.

University Park IL 60484
2417 Bond Street
Eurofins Chicago
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Eurofins Chicago

Eurofins Chicago is a laboratory within Eurofins Environment Testing North Central, LLC, a company within Eurofins Environment Testing Group of Companies

Job Notes
This report may not be reproduced except in full, and with written approval from the laboratory.  The results relate only to the
samples tested.  For questions please contact the Project Manager at the e-mail address or telephone number listed on this
page.

The test results in this report relate only to the samples as received by the laboratory and will meet all requirements of the
methodology, with any exceptions noted. This report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the express written
approval of the laboratory. All questions should be directed to the Eurofins Chicago Project Manager.

Authorization

Generated
12/17/2024 4:03:39 PM

Authorized for release by
Jim Knapp, Senior Project Manager
Jim.Knapp@et.eurofinsus.com
(630)758-0262
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Client Sample Results
Job ID: 500-261134-1Client: Weston Solutions Inc

Project/Site: IDOT- WO 009 I-80 at Des Plaines River

Lab Sample ID: 500-261134-1Client Sample ID: RV-3(0-3)-120524
Matrix: SolidDate Collected: 12/05/24 13:00

Percent Solids: 90.2Date Received: 12/06/24 13:45

Method: SW846 8260D - Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS  
RL MDL

<0.019 0.019 0.0079 mg/Kg ☼ 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 18:48 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Acetone

0.0019 0.00059 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 18:48 1☼<0.0019Benzene

0.0019 0.00061 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 18:48 1☼<0.0019Bromodichloromethane

0.0019 0.0011 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 18:48 1☼<0.0019Bromoform

0.0047 0.0023 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 18:48 1☼<0.0047Bromomethane

0.0047 0.00087 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 18:48 1☼<0.0047Carbon disulfide

0.0019 0.00064 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 18:48 1☼<0.0019Carbon tetrachloride

0.0019 0.00080 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 18:48 1☼<0.0019Chlorobenzene

0.0047 0.0015 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 18:48 1☼<0.0047Chloroethane

0.0019 0.0014 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 18:48 1☼<0.0019Chloroform

0.0047 0.00091 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 18:48 1☼<0.0047Chloromethane

0.0019 0.00076 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 18:48 1☼<0.0019cis-1,2-Dichloroethene

0.0019 0.00076 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 18:48 1☼<0.0019cis-1,3-Dichloropropene

0.0019 0.00087 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 18:48 1☼<0.0019Dibromochloromethane

0.0019 0.00071 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 18:48 1☼<0.00191,1-Dichloroethane

0.0047 0.0012 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 18:48 1☼<0.00471,2-Dichloroethane

0.0019 0.00078 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 18:48 1☼<0.00191,1-Dichloroethene

0.0019 0.00049 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 18:48 1☼<0.00191,2-Dichloropropane

0.0019 0.00090 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 18:48 1☼<0.00191,3-Dichloropropene, Total

0.0019 0.00099 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 18:48 1☼<0.0019Ethylbenzene

0.0047 0.0029 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 18:48 1☼<0.00472-Hexanone

0.0047 0.0020 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 18:48 1☼<0.0047Methylene Chloride

0.0047 0.0021 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 18:48 1☼<0.0047Methyl Ethyl Ketone

0.0047 0.0034 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 18:48 1☼<0.0047methyl isobutyl ketone

0.0019 0.00061 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 18:48 1☼<0.0019Methyl tert-butyl ether

0.0019 0.00085 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 18:48 1☼<0.0019Styrene

0.0019 0.00094 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 18:48 1☼<0.00191,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane

0.0019 0.0011 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 18:48 1☼<0.0019Tetrachloroethene

0.0019 0.00038 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 18:48 1☼<0.0019Toluene

0.0019 0.00071 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 18:48 1☼<0.0019trans-1,2-Dichloroethene

0.0019 0.00090 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 18:48 1☼<0.0019trans-1,3-Dichloropropene

0.0019 0.00076 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 18:48 1☼<0.00191,1,1-Trichloroethane

0.0019 0.00071 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 18:48 1☼<0.00191,1,2-Trichloroethane

0.0019 0.00051 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 18:48 1☼<0.0019Trichloroethene

0.0019 0.00077 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 18:48 1☼<0.0019Vinyl chloride

0.0038 0.00065 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 18:48 1☼<0.0038Xylenes, Total

4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 117 75 - 131 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 18:48 1

Surrogate Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedQualifier Limits%Recovery

Dibromofluoromethane  (Surr) 105 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 18:48 175 - 126

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 101 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 18:48 170 - 134

Toluene-d8 (Surr) 114 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 18:48 175 - 124

Method: SW846 8270E - Semivolatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS)  
RL MDL

<0.17 0.17 0.025 mg/Kg ☼ 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 19:54 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene

0.17 0.014 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 19:54 1☼<0.171,2-Dichlorobenzene

0.17 0.016 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 19:54 1☼<0.171,3-Dichlorobenzene

0.17 0.016 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 19:54 1☼<0.171,4-Dichlorobenzene

0.17 0.025 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 19:54 1☼<0.172,2'-oxybis[1-chloropropane]
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Client Sample Results
Job ID: 500-261134-1Client: Weston Solutions Inc

Project/Site: IDOT- WO 009 I-80 at Des Plaines River

Lab Sample ID: 500-261134-1Client Sample ID: RV-3(0-3)-120524
Matrix: SolidDate Collected: 12/05/24 13:00

Percent Solids: 90.2Date Received: 12/06/24 13:45

Method: SW846 8270E - Semivolatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS)   (Continued)
RL MDL

<0.34 0.34 0.013 mg/Kg ☼ 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 19:54 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

2,4,5-Trichlorophenol

0.34 0.012 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 19:54 1☼<0.342,4,6-Trichlorophenol

0.34 0.012 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 19:54 1☼<0.342,4-Dichlorophenol

0.34 0.077 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 19:54 1☼<0.342,4-Dimethylphenol

0.70 0.20 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 19:54 1☼<0.702,4-Dinitrophenol

0.17 0.020 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 19:54 1☼<0.172,4-Dinitrotoluene

0.17 0.012 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 19:54 1☼<0.172,6-Dinitrotoluene

0.17 0.013 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 19:54 1☼<0.172-Chloronaphthalene

0.17 0.011 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 19:54 1☼<0.172-Chlorophenol

0.070 0.0069 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 19:54 1☼0.015 J2-Methylnaphthalene

0.17 0.018 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 19:54 1☼<0.172-Methylphenol

0.17 0.019 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 19:54 1☼<0.172-Nitroaniline

0.34 0.023 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 19:54 1☼<0.342-Nitrophenol

0.17 0.025 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 19:54 1☼<0.173 & 4 Methylphenol

0.17 0.028 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 19:54 1☼<0.17 F23,3'-Dichlorobenzidine

0.34 0.016 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 19:54 1☼<0.343-Nitroaniline

0.70 0.19 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 19:54 1☼<0.704,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol

0.17 0.024 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 19:54 1☼<0.174-Bromophenyl phenyl ether

0.34 0.013 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 19:54 1☼<0.344-Chloro-3-methylphenol

0.70 0.36 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 19:54 1☼<0.704-Chloroaniline

0.17 0.045 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 19:54 1☼<0.174-Chlorophenyl phenyl ether

0.34 0.026 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 19:54 1☼<0.344-Nitroaniline

0.70 0.13 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 19:54 1☼<0.704-Nitrophenol

0.034 0.0070 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 19:54 1☼<0.034Acenaphthene

0.034 0.0059 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 19:54 1☼<0.034Acenaphthylene

0.034 0.0071 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 19:54 1☼<0.034Anthracene

0.034 0.0073 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 19:54 1☼0.048Benzo[a]anthracene

0.034 0.033 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 19:54 1☼0.045Benzo[a]pyrene

0.034 0.033 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 19:54 1☼0.058Benzo[b]fluoranthene

0.034 0.0075 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 19:54 1☼0.060Benzo[g,h,i]perylene

0.034 0.013 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 19:54 1☼0.025 JBenzo[k]fluoranthene

0.17 0.013 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 19:54 1☼<0.17Bis(2-chloroethoxy)methane

0.17 0.016 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 19:54 1☼<0.17Bis(2-chloroethyl)ether

0.17 0.14 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 19:54 1☼<0.17Bis(2-ethylhexyl) phthalate

0.17 0.017 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 19:54 1☼<0.17Butyl benzyl phthalate

0.17 0.014 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 19:54 1☼<0.17Carbazole

0.034 0.0091 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 19:54 1☼0.066Chrysene

0.034 0.034 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 19:54 1☼<0.034Dibenz(a,h)anthracene

0.17 0.012 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 19:54 1☼<0.17Dibenzofuran

0.17 0.016 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 19:54 1☼<0.17Diethyl phthalate

0.17 0.0075 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 19:54 1☼<0.17Dimethyl phthalate

0.17 0.011 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 19:54 1☼<0.17Di-n-butyl phthalate

0.34 0.24 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 19:54 1☼<0.34Di-n-octyl phthalate

0.034 0.0080 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 19:54 1☼0.061Fluoranthene

0.034 0.010 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 19:54 1☼<0.034Fluorene

0.070 0.0066 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 19:54 1☼<0.070Hexachlorobenzene

0.17 0.019 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 19:54 1☼<0.17Hexachlorobutadiene

0.70 0.37 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 19:54 1☼<0.70Hexachlorocyclopentadiene

0.17 0.017 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 19:54 1☼<0.17Hexachloroethane
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Client Sample Results
Job ID: 500-261134-1Client: Weston Solutions Inc

Project/Site: IDOT- WO 009 I-80 at Des Plaines River

Lab Sample ID: 500-261134-1Client Sample ID: RV-3(0-3)-120524
Matrix: SolidDate Collected: 12/05/24 13:00

Percent Solids: 90.2Date Received: 12/06/24 13:45

Method: SW846 8270E - Semivolatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS)   (Continued)
RL MDL

0.042 0.034 0.034 mg/Kg ☼ 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 19:54 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Indeno[1,2,3-cd]pyrene

0.17 0.018 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 19:54 1☼<0.17Isophorone

0.034 0.0062 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 19:54 1☼0.010 JNaphthalene

0.034 0.011 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 19:54 1☼<0.034Nitrobenzene

0.070 0.0068 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 19:54 1☼<0.070N-Nitrosodi-n-propylamine

0.17 0.021 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 19:54 1☼<0.17N-Nitrosodiphenylamine

0.70 0.086 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 19:54 1☼<0.70Pentachlorophenol

0.034 0.0075 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 19:54 1☼0.056Phenanthrene

0.17 0.015 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 19:54 1☼<0.17Phenol

0.034 0.0094 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 19:54 1☼0.090Pyrene

2,4,6-Tribromophenol (Surr) 81 31 - 143 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 19:54 1

Surrogate Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedQualifier Limits%Recovery

2-Fluorobiphenyl  (Surr) 82 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 19:54 143 - 145

2-Fluorophenol (Surr) 75 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 19:54 131 - 166

Nitrobenzene-d5 (Surr) 73 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 19:54 137 - 147

Phenol-d5 (Surr) 74 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 19:54 130 - 153

Terphenyl-d14 (Surr) 96 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 19:54 142 - 157

Method: SW846 6010D - Metals (ICP)  
RL MDL

7100 10 4.2 mg/Kg ☼ 12/11/24 09:44 12/13/24 02:11 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Aluminum

1.0 0.20 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/13/24 02:11 1☼0.23 JAntimony

0.52 0.18 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/13/24 02:11 1☼8.8Arsenic

0.52 0.059 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/13/24 02:11 1☼61Barium

0.21 0.048 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/13/24 02:11 1☼0.27Beryllium

0.10 0.019 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/13/24 02:11 1☼0.38 BCadmium

52 8.8 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/14/24 00:38 5☼58000 BCalcium

0.52 0.26 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/13/24 02:11 1☼11Chromium

0.26 0.068 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/13/24 02:11 1☼9.5Cobalt

0.52 0.15 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/13/24 02:11 1☼15Copper

10 5.4 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/13/24 02:11 1☼20000Iron

0.26 0.12 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/13/24 02:11 1☼23Lead

5.2 2.6 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/13/24 02:11 1☼28000 BMagnesium

0.52 0.075 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/13/24 02:11 1☼610 BManganese

0.52 0.15 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/13/24 02:11 1☼18Nickel

26 9.2 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/13/24 02:11 1☼1300Potassium

0.52 0.30 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/13/24 02:11 1☼0.44 JSelenium

0.26 0.067 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/13/24 02:11 1☼<0.26Silver

52 7.7 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/13/24 02:11 1☼110Sodium

0.52 0.26 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/13/24 02:11 1☼0.47 JThallium

0.26 0.061 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/13/24 02:11 1☼19Vanadium

1.0 0.45 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/13/24 02:11 1☼79Zinc

Method: SW846 6010D - Metals (ICP) - TCLP  
RL MDL

<0.050 0.050 0.010 mg/L 12/12/24 08:24 12/12/24 23:33 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Arsenic

0.50 0.050 mg/L 12/12/24 08:24 12/12/24 23:33 10.50Barium

0.0040 0.0040 mg/L 12/12/24 08:24 12/12/24 23:33 1<0.0040Beryllium

0.0050 0.0020 mg/L 12/12/24 08:24 12/12/24 23:33 10.0032 JCadmium
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Client Sample Results
Job ID: 500-261134-1Client: Weston Solutions Inc

Project/Site: IDOT- WO 009 I-80 at Des Plaines River

Lab Sample ID: 500-261134-1Client Sample ID: RV-3(0-3)-120524
Matrix: SolidDate Collected: 12/05/24 13:00

Percent Solids: 90.2Date Received: 12/06/24 13:45

Method: SW846 6010D - Metals (ICP) - TCLP   (Continued)
RL MDL

<0.025 0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/12/24 08:24 12/12/24 23:33 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Chromium

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/12/24 08:24 12/12/24 23:33 1<0.025Cobalt

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/12/24 08:24 12/12/24 23:33 1<0.025Copper

0.40 0.20 mg/L 12/12/24 08:24 12/12/24 23:33 10.75Iron

0.0075 0.0075 mg/L 12/12/24 08:24 12/12/24 23:33 1<0.0075Lead

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/12/24 08:24 12/12/24 23:33 11.4Manganese

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/12/24 08:24 12/12/24 23:33 1<0.025Nickel

0.050 0.020 mg/L 12/12/24 08:24 12/12/24 23:33 1<0.050Selenium

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/12/24 08:24 12/12/24 23:33 1<0.025Silver

0.50 0.020 mg/L 12/12/24 08:24 12/12/24 23:33 10.14 JZinc

Method: SW846 6010D - Metals (ICP) - SPLP East  
RL MDL

<0.050 F1 0.050 0.010 mg/L 12/12/24 08:23 12/13/24 03:22 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Arsenic

0.50 0.050 mg/L 12/12/24 08:23 12/13/24 03:22 10.27 JBarium

0.0040 0.0040 mg/L 12/12/24 08:23 12/13/24 03:22 1<0.0040Beryllium

0.0050 0.0020 mg/L 12/12/24 08:23 12/13/24 03:22 10.0035 JCadmium

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/12/24 08:23 12/13/24 03:22 1<0.025 F1Chromium

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/12/24 08:23 12/13/24 03:22 1<0.025Cobalt

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/12/24 08:23 12/13/24 03:22 10.032Copper

0.40 0.20 mg/L 12/12/24 08:23 12/13/24 03:22 13.1 F1Iron

0.0075 0.0075 mg/L 12/12/24 08:23 12/13/24 03:22 10.042 F1Lead

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/12/24 08:23 12/13/24 03:22 10.31 F1Manganese

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/12/24 08:23 12/13/24 03:22 10.016 JNickel

0.050 0.020 mg/L 12/12/24 08:23 12/13/24 03:22 1<0.050Selenium

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/12/24 08:23 12/13/24 03:22 1<0.025Silver

0.50 0.020 mg/L 12/12/24 08:23 12/13/24 12:07 10.47 J F1Zinc

Method: SW846 7470A - Mercury (CVAA) - TCLP  
RL MDL

<0.00020 0.00020 0.00020 mg/L 12/13/24 11:05 12/16/24 09:51 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Mercury

Method: SW846 7470A - Mercury (CVAA) - SPLP East  
RL MDL

<0.00020 0.00020 0.00020 mg/L 12/16/24 11:30 12/17/24 09:06 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Mercury

Method: SW846 7471B - Mercury (CVAA)  
RL MDL

0.34 0.017 0.0071 mg/Kg ☼ 12/16/24 16:20 12/17/24 05:55 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Mercury

General Chemistry  
RL MDL

7.8 0.2 0.2 SU 12/09/24 17:07 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

pH (SW846 9045D)
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Client Sample Results
Job ID: 500-261134-1Client: Weston Solutions Inc

Project/Site: IDOT- WO 009 I-80 at Des Plaines River

Lab Sample ID: 500-261134-3Client Sample ID: RV-8(0-2)120524
Matrix: SolidDate Collected: 12/05/24 14:20

Percent Solids: 79.1Date Received: 12/06/24 13:45

Method: SW846 8260D - Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS  
RL MDL

<0.020 0.020 0.0085 mg/Kg ☼ 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 11:55 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Acetone

0.0020 0.00064 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 11:55 1☼<0.0020Benzene

0.0020 0.00065 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 11:55 1☼<0.0020Bromodichloromethane

0.0020 0.0012 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 11:55 1☼<0.0020Bromoform

0.0051 0.0025 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 11:55 1☼<0.0051Bromomethane

0.0051 0.00093 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 11:55 1☼<0.0051Carbon disulfide

0.0020 0.00069 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 11:55 1☼<0.0020Carbon tetrachloride

0.0020 0.00085 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 11:55 1☼<0.0020Chlorobenzene

0.0051 0.0017 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 11:55 1☼<0.0051Chloroethane

0.0020 0.0015 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 11:55 1☼<0.0020Chloroform

0.0051 0.00098 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 11:55 1☼<0.0051 *+Chloromethane

0.0020 0.00082 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 11:55 1☼<0.0020cis-1,2-Dichloroethene

0.0020 0.00081 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 11:55 1☼<0.0020cis-1,3-Dichloropropene

0.0020 0.00094 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 11:55 1☼<0.0020Dibromochloromethane

0.0020 0.00076 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 11:55 1☼<0.00201,1-Dichloroethane

0.0051 0.0013 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 11:55 1☼<0.00511,2-Dichloroethane

0.0020 0.00083 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 11:55 1☼<0.00201,1-Dichloroethene

0.0020 0.00052 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 11:55 1☼<0.00201,2-Dichloropropane

0.0020 0.00097 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 11:55 1☼<0.00201,3-Dichloropropene, Total

0.0020 0.0011 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 11:55 1☼<0.0020Ethylbenzene

0.0051 0.0031 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 11:55 1☼<0.00512-Hexanone

0.0051 0.0022 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 11:55 1☼<0.0051Methylene Chloride

0.0051 0.0022 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 11:55 1☼<0.0051Methyl Ethyl Ketone

0.0051 0.0036 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 11:55 1☼<0.0051methyl isobutyl ketone

0.0020 0.00065 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 11:55 1☼<0.0020Methyl tert-butyl ether

0.0020 0.00091 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 11:55 1☼<0.0020Styrene

0.0020 0.0010 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 11:55 1☼<0.00201,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane

0.0020 0.0011 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 11:55 1☼<0.0020Tetrachloroethene

0.0020 0.00041 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 11:55 1☼<0.0020Toluene

0.0020 0.00077 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 11:55 1☼<0.0020trans-1,2-Dichloroethene

0.0020 0.00097 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 11:55 1☼<0.0020trans-1,3-Dichloropropene

0.0020 0.00082 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 11:55 1☼<0.00201,1,1-Trichloroethane

0.0020 0.00076 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 11:55 1☼<0.00201,1,2-Trichloroethane

0.0020 0.00055 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 11:55 1☼<0.0020Trichloroethene

0.0020 0.00083 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 11:55 1☼<0.0020 *+Vinyl chloride

0.0040 0.00069 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 11:55 1☼<0.0040Xylenes, Total

4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 98 75 - 131 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 11:55 1

Surrogate Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedQualifier Limits%Recovery

Dibromofluoromethane  (Surr) 101 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 11:55 175 - 126

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 108 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 11:55 170 - 134

Toluene-d8 (Surr) 96 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 11:55 175 - 124

Method: SW846 8270E - Semivolatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS)  
RL MDL

<0.21 0.21 0.029 mg/Kg ☼ 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 12:28 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene

0.21 0.017 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 12:28 1☼<0.211,2-Dichlorobenzene

0.21 0.019 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 12:28 1☼<0.211,3-Dichlorobenzene

0.21 0.019 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 12:28 1☼<0.211,4-Dichlorobenzene

0.21 0.030 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 12:28 1☼<0.212,2'-oxybis[1-chloropropane]
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Client Sample Results
Job ID: 500-261134-1Client: Weston Solutions Inc

Project/Site: IDOT- WO 009 I-80 at Des Plaines River

Lab Sample ID: 500-261134-3Client Sample ID: RV-8(0-2)120524
Matrix: SolidDate Collected: 12/05/24 14:20

Percent Solids: 79.1Date Received: 12/06/24 13:45

Method: SW846 8270E - Semivolatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS)   (Continued)
RL MDL

<0.41 0.41 0.016 mg/Kg ☼ 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 12:28 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

2,4,5-Trichlorophenol

0.41 0.014 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 12:28 1☼<0.412,4,6-Trichlorophenol

0.41 0.015 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 12:28 1☼<0.412,4-Dichlorophenol

0.41 0.092 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 12:28 1☼<0.412,4-Dimethylphenol

0.83 0.24 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 12:28 1☼<0.832,4-Dinitrophenol

0.21 0.023 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 12:28 1☼<0.212,4-Dinitrotoluene

0.21 0.014 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 12:28 1☼<0.212,6-Dinitrotoluene

0.21 0.015 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 12:28 1☼<0.212-Chloronaphthalene

0.21 0.013 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 12:28 1☼<0.212-Chlorophenol

0.083 0.0083 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 12:28 1☼0.058 J2-Methylnaphthalene

0.21 0.022 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 12:28 1☼<0.212-Methylphenol

0.21 0.022 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 12:28 1☼<0.212-Nitroaniline

0.41 0.028 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 12:28 1☼<0.412-Nitrophenol

0.21 0.030 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 12:28 1☼<0.213 & 4 Methylphenol

0.21 0.034 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 12:28 1☼<0.213,3'-Dichlorobenzidine

0.41 0.019 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 12:28 1☼<0.413-Nitroaniline

0.83 0.23 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 12:28 1☼<0.834,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol

0.21 0.028 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 12:28 1☼<0.214-Bromophenyl phenyl ether

0.41 0.016 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 12:28 1☼<0.414-Chloro-3-methylphenol

0.83 0.43 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 12:28 1☼<0.834-Chloroaniline

0.21 0.054 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 12:28 1☼<0.214-Chlorophenyl phenyl ether

0.41 0.030 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 12:28 1☼<0.414-Nitroaniline

0.83 0.15 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 12:28 1☼<0.834-Nitrophenol

0.041 0.0084 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 12:28 1☼0.023 JAcenaphthene

0.041 0.0070 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 12:28 1☼0.016 JAcenaphthylene

0.041 0.0084 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 12:28 1☼0.055Anthracene

0.041 0.0087 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 12:28 1☼0.31Benzo[a]anthracene

0.041 0.040 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 12:28 1☼0.31Benzo[a]pyrene

0.041 0.039 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 12:28 1☼0.49Benzo[b]fluoranthene

0.041 0.0089 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 12:28 1☼0.30Benzo[g,h,i]perylene

0.041 0.016 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 12:28 1☼0.15Benzo[k]fluoranthene

0.21 0.015 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 12:28 1☼<0.21Bis(2-chloroethoxy)methane

0.21 0.019 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 12:28 1☼<0.21Bis(2-chloroethyl)ether

0.21 0.16 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 12:28 1☼<0.21Bis(2-ethylhexyl) phthalate

0.21 0.020 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 12:28 1☼<0.21Butyl benzyl phthalate

0.21 0.016 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 12:28 1☼0.045 JCarbazole

0.041 0.011 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 12:28 1☼0.41Chrysene

0.041 0.041 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 12:28 1☼0.080Dibenz(a,h)anthracene

0.21 0.015 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 12:28 1☼0.026 JDibenzofuran

0.21 0.019 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 12:28 1☼0.024 JDiethyl phthalate

0.21 0.0090 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 12:28 1☼<0.21Dimethyl phthalate

0.21 0.013 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 12:28 1☼<0.21Di-n-butyl phthalate

0.41 0.29 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 12:28 1☼<0.41Di-n-octyl phthalate

0.041 0.0096 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 12:28 1☼0.63Fluoranthene

0.041 0.012 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 12:28 1☼0.020 JFluorene

0.083 0.0079 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 12:28 1☼<0.083Hexachlorobenzene

0.21 0.023 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 12:28 1☼<0.21Hexachlorobutadiene

0.83 0.44 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 12:28 1☼<0.83Hexachlorocyclopentadiene

0.21 0.021 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 12:28 1☼<0.21Hexachloroethane
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Client Sample Results
Job ID: 500-261134-1Client: Weston Solutions Inc

Project/Site: IDOT- WO 009 I-80 at Des Plaines River

Lab Sample ID: 500-261134-3Client Sample ID: RV-8(0-2)120524
Matrix: SolidDate Collected: 12/05/24 14:20

Percent Solids: 79.1Date Received: 12/06/24 13:45

Method: SW846 8270E - Semivolatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS)   (Continued)
RL MDL

0.27 0.041 0.040 mg/Kg ☼ 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 12:28 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Indeno[1,2,3-cd]pyrene

0.21 0.021 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 12:28 1☼<0.21Isophorone

0.041 0.0075 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 12:28 1☼0.045Naphthalene

0.041 0.013 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 12:28 1☼<0.041Nitrobenzene

0.083 0.0081 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 12:28 1☼<0.083N-Nitrosodi-n-propylamine

0.21 0.024 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 12:28 1☼<0.21N-Nitrosodiphenylamine

0.83 0.10 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 12:28 1☼<0.83Pentachlorophenol

0.041 0.0090 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 12:28 1☼0.45Phenanthrene

0.21 0.018 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 12:28 1☼<0.21Phenol

0.041 0.011 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 12:28 1☼0.60Pyrene

2,4,6-Tribromophenol (Surr) 60 31 - 143 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 12:28 1

Surrogate Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedQualifier Limits%Recovery

2-Fluorobiphenyl  (Surr) 75 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 12:28 143 - 145

2-Fluorophenol (Surr) 64 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 12:28 131 - 166

Nitrobenzene-d5 (Surr) 69 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 12:28 137 - 147

Phenol-d5 (Surr) 65 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 12:28 130 - 153

Terphenyl-d14 (Surr) 80 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 12:28 142 - 157

Method: SW846 6010D - Metals (ICP)  
RL MDL

7800 13 5.2 mg/Kg ☼ 12/11/24 09:44 12/13/24 02:20 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Aluminum

1.3 0.25 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/13/24 02:20 1☼0.35 JAntimony

0.63 0.22 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/13/24 02:20 1☼8.4Arsenic

0.63 0.072 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/13/24 02:20 1☼68Barium

0.25 0.059 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/13/24 02:20 1☼0.53Beryllium

0.13 0.023 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/13/24 02:20 1☼0.64 BCadmium

130 21 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/14/24 00:47 10☼120000 BCalcium

0.63 0.31 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/13/24 02:20 1☼12Chromium

0.32 0.083 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/13/24 02:20 1☼7.8Cobalt

0.63 0.18 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/13/24 02:20 1☼17Copper

13 6.6 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/13/24 02:20 1☼15000Iron

0.32 0.15 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/13/24 02:20 1☼69Lead

63 31 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/14/24 00:47 10☼69000 BMagnesium

0.63 0.091 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/13/24 02:20 1☼470 BManganese

0.63 0.18 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/13/24 02:20 1☼19Nickel

32 11 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/13/24 02:20 1☼1400Potassium

0.63 0.37 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/13/24 02:20 1☼0.51 JSelenium

0.32 0.081 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/13/24 02:20 1☼<0.32Silver

63 9.3 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/13/24 02:20 1☼220Sodium

0.63 0.31 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/13/24 02:20 1☼0.70Thallium

0.32 0.074 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/13/24 02:20 1☼18Vanadium

1.3 0.55 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/13/24 02:20 1☼160Zinc

Method: SW846 6010D - Metals (ICP) - TCLP  
RL MDL

<0.050 0.050 0.010 mg/L 12/12/24 08:24 12/12/24 23:56 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Arsenic

0.50 0.050 mg/L 12/12/24 08:24 12/12/24 23:56 10.56Barium

0.0040 0.0040 mg/L 12/12/24 08:24 12/12/24 23:56 1<0.0040Beryllium

0.0050 0.0020 mg/L 12/12/24 08:24 12/12/24 23:56 10.0065Cadmium
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Client Sample Results
Job ID: 500-261134-1Client: Weston Solutions Inc

Project/Site: IDOT- WO 009 I-80 at Des Plaines River

Lab Sample ID: 500-261134-3Client Sample ID: RV-8(0-2)120524
Matrix: SolidDate Collected: 12/05/24 14:20

Percent Solids: 79.1Date Received: 12/06/24 13:45

Method: SW846 6010D - Metals (ICP) - TCLP   (Continued)
RL MDL

<0.025 0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/12/24 08:24 12/12/24 23:56 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Chromium

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/12/24 08:24 12/12/24 23:56 1<0.025Cobalt

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/12/24 08:24 12/12/24 23:56 10.016 JCopper

0.40 0.20 mg/L 12/12/24 08:24 12/12/24 23:56 11.5Iron

0.0075 0.0075 mg/L 12/12/24 08:24 12/12/24 23:56 1<0.0075Lead

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/12/24 08:24 12/12/24 23:56 10.57Manganese

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/12/24 08:24 12/12/24 23:56 10.042Nickel

0.050 0.020 mg/L 12/12/24 08:24 12/12/24 23:56 1<0.050Selenium

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/12/24 08:24 12/12/24 23:56 1<0.025Silver

0.50 0.020 mg/L 12/12/24 08:24 12/12/24 23:56 13.9Zinc

Method: SW846 6010D - Metals (ICP) - SPLP East  
RL MDL

<0.050 0.050 0.010 mg/L 12/12/24 08:23 12/13/24 03:44 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Arsenic

0.50 0.050 mg/L 12/12/24 08:23 12/13/24 03:44 10.49 JBarium

0.0040 0.0040 mg/L 12/12/24 08:23 12/13/24 03:44 1<0.0040Beryllium

0.0050 0.0020 mg/L 12/12/24 08:23 12/13/24 03:44 10.0047 JCadmium

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/12/24 08:23 12/13/24 03:44 1<0.025Chromium

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/12/24 08:23 12/13/24 03:44 1<0.025Cobalt

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/12/24 08:23 12/13/24 03:44 10.037Copper

0.40 0.20 mg/L 12/12/24 08:23 12/13/24 03:44 13.6Iron

0.0075 0.0075 mg/L 12/12/24 08:23 12/13/24 03:44 10.11Lead

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/12/24 08:23 12/13/24 03:44 10.28Manganese

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/12/24 08:23 12/13/24 03:44 10.016 JNickel

0.050 0.020 mg/L 12/12/24 08:23 12/13/24 03:44 1<0.050Selenium

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/12/24 08:23 12/13/24 03:44 1<0.025Silver

0.50 0.020 mg/L 12/12/24 08:23 12/13/24 12:29 10.70Zinc

Method: SW846 7470A - Mercury (CVAA) - TCLP  
RL MDL

<0.00020 0.00020 0.00020 mg/L 12/13/24 11:05 12/16/24 10:03 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Mercury

Method: SW846 7470A - Mercury (CVAA) - SPLP East  
RL MDL

<0.00020 0.00020 0.00020 mg/L 12/16/24 11:30 12/17/24 09:14 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Mercury

Method: SW846 7471B - Mercury (CVAA)  
RL MDL

0.063 0.020 0.0083 mg/Kg ☼ 12/16/24 16:20 12/17/24 06:00 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Mercury

General Chemistry  
RL MDL

7.8 0.2 0.2 SU 12/09/24 17:14 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

pH (SW846 9045D)
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Client Sample Results
Job ID: 500-261134-1Client: Weston Solutions Inc

Project/Site: IDOT- WO 009 I-80 at Des Plaines River

Lab Sample ID: 500-261134-4Client Sample ID: RV-7(0-5)120524
Matrix: SolidDate Collected: 12/05/24 14:15

Percent Solids: 85.3Date Received: 12/06/24 13:45

Method: SW846 8260D - Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS  
RL MDL

<0.020 0.020 0.0084 mg/Kg ☼ 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 12:19 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Acetone

0.0020 0.00063 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 12:19 1☼<0.0020Benzene

0.0020 0.00064 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 12:19 1☼<0.0020Bromodichloromethane

0.0020 0.0012 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 12:19 1☼<0.0020Bromoform

0.0050 0.0025 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 12:19 1☼<0.0050Bromomethane

0.0050 0.00092 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 12:19 1☼<0.0050Carbon disulfide

0.0020 0.00068 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 12:19 1☼<0.0020Carbon tetrachloride

0.0020 0.00085 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 12:19 1☼<0.0020Chlorobenzene

0.0050 0.0016 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 12:19 1☼<0.0050Chloroethane

0.0020 0.0014 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 12:19 1☼<0.0020Chloroform

0.0050 0.00097 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 12:19 1☼<0.0050 *+Chloromethane

0.0020 0.00081 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 12:19 1☼<0.0020cis-1,2-Dichloroethene

0.0020 0.00080 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 12:19 1☼<0.0020cis-1,3-Dichloropropene

0.0020 0.00093 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 12:19 1☼<0.0020Dibromochloromethane

0.0020 0.00075 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 12:19 1☼<0.00201,1-Dichloroethane

0.0050 0.0013 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 12:19 1☼<0.00501,2-Dichloroethane

0.0020 0.00082 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 12:19 1☼<0.00201,1-Dichloroethene

0.0020 0.00052 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 12:19 1☼<0.00201,2-Dichloropropane

0.0020 0.00096 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 12:19 1☼<0.00201,3-Dichloropropene, Total

0.0020 0.0011 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 12:19 1☼<0.0020Ethylbenzene

0.0050 0.0030 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 12:19 1☼<0.00502-Hexanone

0.0050 0.0021 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 12:19 1☼<0.0050Methylene Chloride

0.0050 0.0022 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 12:19 1☼<0.0050Methyl Ethyl Ketone

0.0050 0.0036 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 12:19 1☼<0.0050methyl isobutyl ketone

0.0020 0.00065 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 12:19 1☼<0.0020Methyl tert-butyl ether

0.0020 0.00090 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 12:19 1☼<0.0020Styrene

0.0020 0.00099 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 12:19 1☼<0.00201,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane

0.0020 0.0011 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 12:19 1☼<0.0020Tetrachloroethene

0.0020 0.00040 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 12:19 1☼<0.0020Toluene

0.0020 0.00076 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 12:19 1☼<0.0020trans-1,2-Dichloroethene

0.0020 0.00096 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 12:19 1☼<0.0020trans-1,3-Dichloropropene

0.0020 0.00081 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 12:19 1☼<0.00201,1,1-Trichloroethane

0.0020 0.00075 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 12:19 1☼<0.00201,1,2-Trichloroethane

0.0020 0.00054 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 12:19 1☼<0.0020Trichloroethene

0.0020 0.00082 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 12:19 1☼<0.0020 *+Vinyl chloride

0.0040 0.00069 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 12:19 1☼<0.0040Xylenes, Total

4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 91 75 - 131 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 12:19 1

Surrogate Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedQualifier Limits%Recovery

Dibromofluoromethane  (Surr) 101 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 12:19 175 - 126

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 106 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 12:19 170 - 134

Toluene-d8 (Surr) 96 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 12:19 175 - 124

Method: SW846 8270E - Semivolatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS)  
RL MDL

<0.19 0.19 0.027 mg/Kg ☼ 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 12:53 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene

0.19 0.015 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 12:53 1☼<0.191,2-Dichlorobenzene

0.19 0.017 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 12:53 1☼<0.191,3-Dichlorobenzene

0.19 0.018 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 12:53 1☼<0.191,4-Dichlorobenzene

0.19 0.027 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 12:53 1☼<0.192,2'-oxybis[1-chloropropane]

Eurofins Chicago

Page 33 of 124 12/17/2024

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15



Client Sample Results
Job ID: 500-261134-1Client: Weston Solutions Inc

Project/Site: IDOT- WO 009 I-80 at Des Plaines River

Lab Sample ID: 500-261134-4Client Sample ID: RV-7(0-5)120524
Matrix: SolidDate Collected: 12/05/24 14:15

Percent Solids: 85.3Date Received: 12/06/24 13:45

Method: SW846 8270E - Semivolatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS)   (Continued)
RL MDL

<0.38 0.38 0.014 mg/Kg ☼ 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 12:53 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

2,4,5-Trichlorophenol

0.38 0.013 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 12:53 1☼<0.382,4,6-Trichlorophenol

0.38 0.013 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 12:53 1☼<0.382,4-Dichlorophenol

0.38 0.085 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 12:53 1☼<0.382,4-Dimethylphenol

0.76 0.22 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 12:53 1☼<0.762,4-Dinitrophenol

0.19 0.022 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 12:53 1☼<0.192,4-Dinitrotoluene

0.19 0.013 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 12:53 1☼<0.192,6-Dinitrotoluene

0.19 0.014 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 12:53 1☼<0.192-Chloronaphthalene

0.19 0.012 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 12:53 1☼<0.192-Chlorophenol

0.076 0.0076 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 12:53 1☼<0.0762-Methylnaphthalene

0.19 0.020 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 12:53 1☼<0.192-Methylphenol

0.19 0.020 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 12:53 1☼<0.192-Nitroaniline

0.38 0.026 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 12:53 1☼<0.382-Nitrophenol

0.19 0.028 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 12:53 1☼<0.193 & 4 Methylphenol

0.19 0.031 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 12:53 1☼<0.193,3'-Dichlorobenzidine

0.38 0.017 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 12:53 1☼<0.383-Nitroaniline

0.76 0.21 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 12:53 1☼<0.764,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol

0.19 0.026 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 12:53 1☼<0.194-Bromophenyl phenyl ether

0.38 0.015 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 12:53 1☼<0.384-Chloro-3-methylphenol

0.76 0.40 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 12:53 1☼<0.764-Chloroaniline

0.19 0.050 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 12:53 1☼<0.194-Chlorophenyl phenyl ether

0.38 0.028 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 12:53 1☼<0.384-Nitroaniline

0.76 0.14 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 12:53 1☼<0.764-Nitrophenol

0.038 0.0077 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 12:53 1☼<0.038Acenaphthene

0.038 0.0064 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 12:53 1☼<0.038Acenaphthylene

0.038 0.0077 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 12:53 1☼<0.038Anthracene

0.038 0.0080 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 12:53 1☼0.038Benzo[a]anthracene

0.038 0.036 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 12:53 1☼0.050Benzo[a]pyrene

0.038 0.036 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 12:53 1☼0.076Benzo[b]fluoranthene

0.038 0.0082 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 12:53 1☼0.048Benzo[g,h,i]perylene

0.038 0.014 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 12:53 1☼0.023 JBenzo[k]fluoranthene

0.19 0.014 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 12:53 1☼<0.19Bis(2-chloroethoxy)methane

0.19 0.017 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 12:53 1☼<0.19Bis(2-chloroethyl)ether

0.19 0.15 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 12:53 1☼<0.19Bis(2-ethylhexyl) phthalate

0.19 0.019 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 12:53 1☼<0.19Butyl benzyl phthalate

0.19 0.015 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 12:53 1☼<0.19Carbazole

0.038 0.010 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 12:53 1☼0.046Chrysene

0.038 0.038 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 12:53 1☼<0.038Dibenz(a,h)anthracene

0.19 0.013 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 12:53 1☼<0.19Dibenzofuran

0.19 0.017 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 12:53 1☼<0.19Diethyl phthalate

0.19 0.0082 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 12:53 1☼<0.19Dimethyl phthalate

0.19 0.012 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 12:53 1☼<0.19Di-n-butyl phthalate

0.38 0.26 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 12:53 1☼<0.38Di-n-octyl phthalate

0.038 0.0088 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 12:53 1☼0.038Fluoranthene

0.038 0.011 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 12:53 1☼<0.038Fluorene

0.076 0.0072 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 12:53 1☼<0.076Hexachlorobenzene

0.19 0.021 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 12:53 1☼<0.19Hexachlorobutadiene

0.76 0.40 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 12:53 1☼<0.76Hexachlorocyclopentadiene

0.19 0.019 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 12:53 1☼<0.19Hexachloroethane
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Client Sample Results
Job ID: 500-261134-1Client: Weston Solutions Inc

Project/Site: IDOT- WO 009 I-80 at Des Plaines River

Lab Sample ID: 500-261134-4Client Sample ID: RV-7(0-5)120524
Matrix: SolidDate Collected: 12/05/24 14:15

Percent Solids: 85.3Date Received: 12/06/24 13:45

Method: SW846 8270E - Semivolatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS)   (Continued)
RL MDL

0.053 0.038 0.037 mg/Kg ☼ 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 12:53 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Indeno[1,2,3-cd]pyrene

0.19 0.019 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 12:53 1☼<0.19Isophorone

0.038 0.0068 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 12:53 1☼<0.038Naphthalene

0.038 0.012 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 12:53 1☼<0.038Nitrobenzene

0.076 0.0075 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 12:53 1☼<0.076N-Nitrosodi-n-propylamine

0.19 0.022 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 12:53 1☼<0.19N-Nitrosodiphenylamine

0.76 0.095 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 12:53 1☼<0.76Pentachlorophenol

0.038 0.0082 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 12:53 1☼0.015 JPhenanthrene

0.19 0.016 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 12:53 1☼<0.19Phenol

0.038 0.010 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 12:53 1☼0.045Pyrene

2,4,6-Tribromophenol (Surr) 86 31 - 143 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 12:53 1

Surrogate Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedQualifier Limits%Recovery

2-Fluorobiphenyl  (Surr) 87 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 12:53 143 - 145

2-Fluorophenol (Surr) 84 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 12:53 131 - 166

Nitrobenzene-d5 (Surr) 83 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 12:53 137 - 147

Phenol-d5 (Surr) 82 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 12:53 130 - 153

Terphenyl-d14 (Surr) 99 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 12:53 142 - 157

Method: SW846 6010D - Metals (ICP)  
RL MDL

8600 12 4.8 mg/Kg ☼ 12/11/24 09:44 12/13/24 02:25 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Aluminum

1.2 0.23 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/13/24 02:25 1☼0.41 JAntimony

0.59 0.20 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/13/24 02:25 1☼6.9Arsenic

0.59 0.067 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/13/24 02:25 1☼79Barium

0.23 0.055 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/13/24 02:25 1☼0.63Beryllium

0.12 0.021 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/13/24 02:25 1☼0.41 BCadmium

59 9.9 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/14/24 01:00 5☼72000 BCalcium

0.59 0.29 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/13/24 02:25 1☼11Chromium

0.29 0.077 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/13/24 02:25 1☼6.4Cobalt

0.59 0.16 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/13/24 02:25 1☼17Copper

12 6.1 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/13/24 02:25 1☼15000Iron

0.29 0.14 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/13/24 02:25 1☼77Lead

5.9 2.9 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/13/24 02:25 1☼34000 BMagnesium

0.59 0.085 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/13/24 02:25 1☼360 BManganese

0.59 0.17 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/13/24 02:25 1☼16Nickel

29 10 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/13/24 02:25 1☼1400Potassium

0.59 0.34 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/13/24 02:25 1☼0.46 JSelenium

0.29 0.076 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/13/24 02:25 1☼<0.29Silver

59 8.7 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/13/24 02:25 1☼130Sodium

0.59 0.29 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/13/24 02:25 1☼0.48 JThallium

0.29 0.069 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/13/24 02:25 1☼19Vanadium

1.2 0.51 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/13/24 02:25 1☼110Zinc

Method: SW846 6010D - Metals (ICP) - TCLP  
RL MDL

<0.050 0.050 0.010 mg/L 12/12/24 08:24 12/13/24 00:01 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Arsenic

0.50 0.050 mg/L 12/12/24 08:24 12/13/24 00:01 10.36 JBarium

0.0040 0.0040 mg/L 12/12/24 08:24 12/13/24 00:01 1<0.0040Beryllium

0.0050 0.0020 mg/L 12/12/24 08:24 12/13/24 00:01 1<0.0050Cadmium
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Client Sample Results
Job ID: 500-261134-1Client: Weston Solutions Inc

Project/Site: IDOT- WO 009 I-80 at Des Plaines River

Lab Sample ID: 500-261134-4Client Sample ID: RV-7(0-5)120524
Matrix: SolidDate Collected: 12/05/24 14:15

Percent Solids: 85.3Date Received: 12/06/24 13:45

Method: SW846 6010D - Metals (ICP) - TCLP   (Continued)
RL MDL

<0.025 0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/12/24 08:24 12/13/24 00:01 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Chromium

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/12/24 08:24 12/13/24 00:01 1<0.025Cobalt

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/12/24 08:24 12/13/24 00:01 1<0.025Copper

0.40 0.20 mg/L 12/12/24 08:24 12/13/24 00:01 11.3Iron

0.0075 0.0075 mg/L 12/12/24 08:24 12/13/24 00:01 1<0.0075Lead

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/12/24 08:24 12/13/24 00:01 10.30Manganese

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/12/24 08:24 12/13/24 00:01 1<0.025Nickel

0.050 0.020 mg/L 12/12/24 08:24 12/13/24 00:01 1<0.050Selenium

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/12/24 08:24 12/13/24 00:01 1<0.025Silver

0.50 0.020 mg/L 12/12/24 08:24 12/13/24 00:01 10.047 JZinc

Method: SW846 6010D - Metals (ICP) - SPLP East  
RL MDL

<0.050 0.050 0.010 mg/L 12/12/24 08:23 12/13/24 03:57 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Arsenic

0.50 0.050 mg/L 12/12/24 08:23 12/13/24 03:57 10.27 JBarium

0.0040 0.0040 mg/L 12/12/24 08:23 12/13/24 03:57 1<0.0040Beryllium

0.0050 0.0020 mg/L 12/12/24 08:23 12/13/24 03:57 1<0.0050Cadmium

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/12/24 08:23 12/13/24 03:57 1<0.025Chromium

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/12/24 08:23 12/13/24 03:57 1<0.025Cobalt

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/12/24 08:23 12/13/24 03:57 10.019 JCopper

0.40 0.20 mg/L 12/12/24 08:23 12/13/24 03:57 11.6Iron

0.0075 0.0075 mg/L 12/12/24 08:23 12/13/24 03:57 10.024Lead

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/12/24 08:23 12/13/24 03:57 10.30Manganese

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/12/24 08:23 12/13/24 03:57 1<0.025Nickel

0.050 0.020 mg/L 12/12/24 08:23 12/13/24 03:57 1<0.050Selenium

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/12/24 08:23 12/13/24 03:57 1<0.025Silver

0.50 0.020 mg/L 12/12/24 08:23 12/13/24 12:33 10.070 JZinc

Method: SW846 7470A - Mercury (CVAA) - TCLP  
RL MDL

<0.00020 0.00020 0.00020 mg/L 12/13/24 11:05 12/16/24 10:06 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Mercury

Method: SW846 7470A - Mercury (CVAA) - SPLP East  
RL MDL

<0.00020 0.00020 0.00020 mg/L 12/16/24 11:30 12/17/24 09:16 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Mercury

Method: SW846 7471B - Mercury (CVAA)  
RL MDL

0.075 0.019 0.0078 mg/Kg ☼ 12/16/24 16:20 12/17/24 06:02 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Mercury

General Chemistry  
RL MDL

7.7 0.2 0.2 SU 12/09/24 17:19 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

pH (SW846 9045D)
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Client Sample Results
Job ID: 500-261134-1Client: Weston Solutions Inc

Project/Site: IDOT- WO 009 I-80 at Des Plaines River

Lab Sample ID: 500-261134-5Client Sample ID: RV-9(0-2)120524
Matrix: SolidDate Collected: 12/05/24 14:25

Percent Solids: 88.8Date Received: 12/06/24 13:45

Method: SW846 8260D - Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS  
RL MDL

<0.019 0.019 0.0079 mg/Kg ☼ 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 12:44 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Acetone

0.0019 0.00060 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 12:44 1☼<0.0019Benzene

0.0019 0.00061 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 12:44 1☼<0.0019Bromodichloromethane

0.0019 0.0011 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 12:44 1☼<0.0019Bromoform

0.0047 0.0023 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 12:44 1☼<0.0047Bromomethane

0.0047 0.00087 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 12:44 1☼<0.0047Carbon disulfide

0.0019 0.00064 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 12:44 1☼<0.0019Carbon tetrachloride

0.0019 0.00080 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 12:44 1☼<0.0019Chlorobenzene

0.0047 0.0016 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 12:44 1☼<0.0047Chloroethane

0.0019 0.0014 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 12:44 1☼<0.0019Chloroform

0.0047 0.00092 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 12:44 1☼<0.0047 *+Chloromethane

0.0019 0.00076 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 12:44 1☼<0.0019cis-1,2-Dichloroethene

0.0019 0.00076 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 12:44 1☼<0.0019cis-1,3-Dichloropropene

0.0019 0.00088 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 12:44 1☼<0.0019Dibromochloromethane

0.0019 0.00071 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 12:44 1☼<0.00191,1-Dichloroethane

0.0047 0.0012 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 12:44 1☼<0.00471,2-Dichloroethane

0.0019 0.00078 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 12:44 1☼<0.00191,1-Dichloroethene

0.0019 0.00049 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 12:44 1☼<0.00191,2-Dichloropropane

0.0019 0.00091 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 12:44 1☼<0.00191,3-Dichloropropene, Total

0.0019 0.0010 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 12:44 1☼<0.0019Ethylbenzene

0.0047 0.0029 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 12:44 1☼<0.00472-Hexanone

0.0047 0.0020 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 12:44 1☼<0.0047Methylene Chloride

0.0047 0.0021 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 12:44 1☼<0.0047Methyl Ethyl Ketone

0.0047 0.0034 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 12:44 1☼<0.0047methyl isobutyl ketone

0.0019 0.00061 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 12:44 1☼<0.0019Methyl tert-butyl ether

0.0019 0.00085 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 12:44 1☼<0.0019Styrene

0.0019 0.00094 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 12:44 1☼<0.00191,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane

0.0019 0.0011 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 12:44 1☼<0.0019Tetrachloroethene

0.0019 0.00038 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 12:44 1☼<0.0019Toluene

0.0019 0.00072 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 12:44 1☼<0.0019trans-1,2-Dichloroethene

0.0019 0.00091 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 12:44 1☼<0.0019trans-1,3-Dichloropropene

0.0019 0.00077 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 12:44 1☼<0.00191,1,1-Trichloroethane

0.0019 0.00071 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 12:44 1☼<0.00191,1,2-Trichloroethane

0.0019 0.00051 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 12:44 1☼<0.0019Trichloroethene

0.0019 0.00077 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 12:44 1☼<0.0019 *+Vinyl chloride

0.0038 0.00065 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 12:44 1☼<0.0038Xylenes, Total

4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 98 75 - 131 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 12:44 1

Surrogate Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedQualifier Limits%Recovery

Dibromofluoromethane  (Surr) 102 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 12:44 175 - 126

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 108 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 12:44 170 - 134

Toluene-d8 (Surr) 94 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 12:44 175 - 124

Method: SW846 8270E - Semivolatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS)  
RL MDL

<0.18 0.18 0.025 mg/Kg ☼ 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 13:17 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene

0.18 0.014 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 13:17 1☼<0.181,2-Dichlorobenzene

0.18 0.016 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 13:17 1☼<0.181,3-Dichlorobenzene

0.18 0.017 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 13:17 1☼<0.181,4-Dichlorobenzene

0.18 0.025 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 13:17 1☼<0.182,2'-oxybis[1-chloropropane]
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Client Sample Results
Job ID: 500-261134-1Client: Weston Solutions Inc

Project/Site: IDOT- WO 009 I-80 at Des Plaines River

Lab Sample ID: 500-261134-5Client Sample ID: RV-9(0-2)120524
Matrix: SolidDate Collected: 12/05/24 14:25

Percent Solids: 88.8Date Received: 12/06/24 13:45

Method: SW846 8270E - Semivolatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS)   (Continued)
RL MDL

<0.35 0.35 0.013 mg/Kg ☼ 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 13:17 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

2,4,5-Trichlorophenol

0.35 0.012 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 13:17 1☼<0.352,4,6-Trichlorophenol

0.35 0.012 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 13:17 1☼<0.352,4-Dichlorophenol

0.35 0.079 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 13:17 1☼<0.352,4-Dimethylphenol

0.71 0.20 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 13:17 1☼<0.712,4-Dinitrophenol

0.18 0.020 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 13:17 1☼<0.182,4-Dinitrotoluene

0.18 0.012 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 13:17 1☼<0.182,6-Dinitrotoluene

0.18 0.013 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 13:17 1☼<0.182-Chloronaphthalene

0.18 0.011 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 13:17 1☼<0.182-Chlorophenol

0.071 0.0071 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 13:17 1☼<0.0712-Methylnaphthalene

0.18 0.019 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 13:17 1☼<0.182-Methylphenol

0.18 0.019 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 13:17 1☼<0.182-Nitroaniline

0.35 0.024 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 13:17 1☼<0.352-Nitrophenol

0.18 0.026 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 13:17 1☼<0.183 & 4 Methylphenol

0.18 0.029 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 13:17 1☼<0.183,3'-Dichlorobenzidine

0.35 0.016 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 13:17 1☼<0.353-Nitroaniline

0.71 0.20 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 13:17 1☼<0.714,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol

0.18 0.024 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 13:17 1☼<0.184-Bromophenyl phenyl ether

0.35 0.014 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 13:17 1☼<0.354-Chloro-3-methylphenol

0.71 0.37 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 13:17 1☼<0.714-Chloroaniline

0.18 0.046 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 13:17 1☼<0.184-Chlorophenyl phenyl ether

0.35 0.026 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 13:17 1☼<0.354-Nitroaniline

0.71 0.13 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 13:17 1☼<0.714-Nitrophenol

0.035 0.0072 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 13:17 1☼<0.035Acenaphthene

0.035 0.0060 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 13:17 1☼<0.035Acenaphthylene

0.035 0.0072 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 13:17 1☼<0.035Anthracene

0.035 0.0075 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 13:17 1☼0.030 JBenzo[a]anthracene

0.035 0.034 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 13:17 1☼0.039Benzo[a]pyrene

0.035 0.034 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 13:17 1☼0.055Benzo[b]fluoranthene

0.035 0.0077 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 13:17 1☼0.079Benzo[g,h,i]perylene

0.035 0.013 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 13:17 1☼<0.035Benzo[k]fluoranthene

0.18 0.013 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 13:17 1☼<0.18Bis(2-chloroethoxy)methane

0.18 0.016 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 13:17 1☼<0.18Bis(2-chloroethyl)ether

0.18 0.14 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 13:17 1☼<0.18Bis(2-ethylhexyl) phthalate

0.18 0.018 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 13:17 1☼<0.18Butyl benzyl phthalate

0.18 0.014 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 13:17 1☼<0.18Carbazole

0.035 0.0093 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 13:17 1☼0.042Chrysene

0.035 0.035 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 13:17 1☼<0.035Dibenz(a,h)anthracene

0.18 0.013 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 13:17 1☼<0.18Dibenzofuran

0.18 0.016 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 13:17 1☼<0.18Diethyl phthalate

0.18 0.0077 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 13:17 1☼<0.18Dimethyl phthalate

0.18 0.011 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 13:17 1☼<0.18Di-n-butyl phthalate

0.35 0.25 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 13:17 1☼<0.35Di-n-octyl phthalate

0.035 0.0082 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 13:17 1☼0.046Fluoranthene

0.035 0.010 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 13:17 1☼<0.035Fluorene

0.071 0.0068 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 13:17 1☼<0.071Hexachlorobenzene

0.18 0.020 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 13:17 1☼<0.18Hexachlorobutadiene

0.71 0.37 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 13:17 1☼<0.71Hexachlorocyclopentadiene

0.18 0.018 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 13:17 1☼<0.18Hexachloroethane
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Client Sample Results
Job ID: 500-261134-1Client: Weston Solutions Inc

Project/Site: IDOT- WO 009 I-80 at Des Plaines River

Lab Sample ID: 500-261134-5Client Sample ID: RV-9(0-2)120524
Matrix: SolidDate Collected: 12/05/24 14:25

Percent Solids: 88.8Date Received: 12/06/24 13:45

Method: SW846 8270E - Semivolatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS)   (Continued)
RL MDL

0.050 0.035 0.034 mg/Kg ☼ 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 13:17 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Indeno[1,2,3-cd]pyrene

0.18 0.018 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 13:17 1☼<0.18Isophorone

0.035 0.0064 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 13:17 1☼<0.035Naphthalene

0.035 0.011 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 13:17 1☼<0.035Nitrobenzene

0.071 0.0070 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 13:17 1☼<0.071N-Nitrosodi-n-propylamine

0.18 0.021 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 13:17 1☼<0.18N-Nitrosodiphenylamine

0.71 0.088 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 13:17 1☼<0.71Pentachlorophenol

0.035 0.0077 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 13:17 1☼0.033 JPhenanthrene

0.18 0.015 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 13:17 1☼<0.18Phenol

0.035 0.0096 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 13:17 1☼0.053Pyrene

2,4,6-Tribromophenol (Surr) 80 31 - 143 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 13:17 1

Surrogate Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedQualifier Limits%Recovery

2-Fluorobiphenyl  (Surr) 69 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 13:17 143 - 145

2-Fluorophenol (Surr) 62 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 13:17 131 - 166

Nitrobenzene-d5 (Surr) 58 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 13:17 137 - 147

Phenol-d5 (Surr) 64 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 13:17 130 - 153

Terphenyl-d14 (Surr) 93 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 13:17 142 - 157

Method: SW846 6010D - Metals (ICP)  
RL MDL

6000 11 4.3 mg/Kg ☼ 12/11/24 09:44 12/13/24 02:29 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Aluminum

1.1 0.21 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/13/24 02:29 1☼0.41 JAntimony

0.53 0.18 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/13/24 02:29 1☼8.5Arsenic

0.53 0.061 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/13/24 02:29 1☼73Barium

0.21 0.050 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/13/24 02:29 1☼0.42Beryllium

0.11 0.019 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/13/24 02:29 1☼0.66 BCadmium

53 9.0 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/14/24 01:05 5☼82000 BCalcium

0.53 0.26 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/13/24 02:29 1☼10Chromium

0.27 0.070 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/13/24 02:29 1☼6.6Cobalt

0.53 0.15 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/13/24 02:29 1☼20Copper

11 5.5 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/13/24 02:29 1☼13000Iron

0.27 0.12 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/13/24 02:29 1☼54Lead

27 13 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/14/24 01:05 5☼47000 BMagnesium

0.53 0.077 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/13/24 02:29 1☼430 BManganese

0.53 0.15 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/13/24 02:29 1☼17Nickel

27 9.4 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/13/24 02:29 1☼1400Potassium

0.53 0.31 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/13/24 02:29 1☼0.35 JSelenium

0.27 0.069 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/13/24 02:29 1☼<0.27Silver

53 7.9 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/13/24 02:29 1☼260Sodium

0.53 0.27 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/13/24 02:29 1☼0.53Thallium

0.27 0.063 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/13/24 02:29 1☼15Vanadium

1.1 0.47 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/13/24 02:29 1☼120Zinc

Method: SW846 6010D - Metals (ICP) - TCLP  
RL MDL

<0.050 0.050 0.010 mg/L 12/12/24 08:24 12/13/24 00:05 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Arsenic

0.50 0.050 mg/L 12/12/24 08:24 12/13/24 00:05 10.42 JBarium

0.0040 0.0040 mg/L 12/12/24 08:24 12/13/24 00:05 1<0.0040Beryllium

0.0050 0.0020 mg/L 12/12/24 08:24 12/13/24 00:05 10.0020 JCadmium
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Client Sample Results
Job ID: 500-261134-1Client: Weston Solutions Inc

Project/Site: IDOT- WO 009 I-80 at Des Plaines River

Lab Sample ID: 500-261134-5Client Sample ID: RV-9(0-2)120524
Matrix: SolidDate Collected: 12/05/24 14:25

Percent Solids: 88.8Date Received: 12/06/24 13:45

Method: SW846 6010D - Metals (ICP) - TCLP   (Continued)
RL MDL

<0.025 0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/12/24 08:24 12/13/24 00:05 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Chromium

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/12/24 08:24 12/13/24 00:05 1<0.025Cobalt

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/12/24 08:24 12/13/24 00:05 1<0.025Copper

0.40 0.20 mg/L 12/12/24 08:24 12/13/24 00:05 11.3Iron

0.0075 0.0075 mg/L 12/12/24 08:24 12/13/24 00:05 1<0.0075Lead

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/12/24 08:24 12/13/24 00:05 10.51Manganese

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/12/24 08:24 12/13/24 00:05 1<0.025Nickel

0.050 0.020 mg/L 12/12/24 08:24 12/13/24 00:05 1<0.050Selenium

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/12/24 08:24 12/13/24 00:05 1<0.025Silver

0.50 0.020 mg/L 12/12/24 08:24 12/13/24 00:05 10.065 JZinc

Method: SW846 6010D - Metals (ICP) - SPLP East  
RL MDL

<0.050 0.050 0.010 mg/L 12/12/24 08:23 12/13/24 04:02 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Arsenic

0.50 0.050 mg/L 12/12/24 08:23 12/13/24 04:02 10.73Barium

0.0040 0.0040 mg/L 12/12/24 08:23 12/13/24 04:02 1<0.0040Beryllium

0.0050 0.0020 mg/L 12/12/24 08:23 12/13/24 04:02 10.0042 JCadmium

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/12/24 08:23 12/13/24 04:02 1<0.025Chromium

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/12/24 08:23 12/13/24 04:02 1<0.025Cobalt

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/12/24 08:23 12/13/24 04:02 10.038Copper

0.40 0.20 mg/L 12/12/24 08:23 12/13/24 04:02 13.4Iron

0.0075 0.0075 mg/L 12/12/24 08:23 12/13/24 04:02 10.056Lead

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/12/24 08:23 12/13/24 04:02 10.83Manganese

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/12/24 08:23 12/13/24 04:02 10.024 JNickel

0.050 0.020 mg/L 12/12/24 08:23 12/13/24 04:02 1<0.050Selenium

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/12/24 08:23 12/13/24 04:02 1<0.025Silver

0.50 0.020 mg/L 12/12/24 08:23 12/13/24 12:38 10.35 JZinc

Method: SW846 7470A - Mercury (CVAA) - TCLP  
RL MDL

<0.00020 0.00020 0.00020 mg/L 12/13/24 11:05 12/16/24 10:08 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Mercury

Method: SW846 7470A - Mercury (CVAA) - SPLP East  
RL MDL

<0.00020 0.00020 0.00020 mg/L 12/16/24 11:30 12/17/24 09:23 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Mercury

Method: SW846 7471B - Mercury (CVAA)  
RL MDL

0.068 0.018 0.0075 mg/Kg ☼ 12/16/24 16:20 12/17/24 06:04 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Mercury

General Chemistry  
RL MDL

8.4 0.2 0.2 SU 12/09/24 17:22 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

pH (SW846 9045D)
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Client Sample Results
Job ID: 500-261134-1Client: Weston Solutions Inc

Project/Site: IDOT- WO 009 I-80 at Des Plaines River

Lab Sample ID: 500-261134-6Client Sample ID: RV-12(0-2)120524
Matrix: SolidDate Collected: 12/05/24 14:50

Percent Solids: 82.4Date Received: 12/06/24 13:45

Method: SW846 8260D - Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS  
RL MDL

<0.018 0.018 0.0074 mg/Kg ☼ 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 13:09 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Acetone

0.0018 0.00055 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 13:09 1☼<0.0018Benzene

0.0018 0.00056 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 13:09 1☼<0.0018Bromodichloromethane

0.0018 0.0010 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 13:09 1☼<0.0018Bromoform

0.0044 0.0022 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 13:09 1☼<0.0044Bromomethane

0.0044 0.00081 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 13:09 1☼<0.0044Carbon disulfide

0.0018 0.00060 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 13:09 1☼<0.0018Carbon tetrachloride

0.0018 0.00074 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 13:09 1☼<0.0018Chlorobenzene

0.0044 0.0014 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 13:09 1☼<0.0044Chloroethane

0.0018 0.0013 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 13:09 1☼<0.0018Chloroform

0.0044 0.00085 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 13:09 1☼<0.0044 *+Chloromethane

0.0018 0.00071 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 13:09 1☼<0.0018cis-1,2-Dichloroethene

0.0018 0.00070 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 13:09 1☼<0.0018cis-1,3-Dichloropropene

0.0018 0.00081 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 13:09 1☼<0.0018Dibromochloromethane

0.0018 0.00066 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 13:09 1☼<0.00181,1-Dichloroethane

0.0044 0.0011 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 13:09 1☼<0.00441,2-Dichloroethane

0.0018 0.00072 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 13:09 1☼<0.00181,1-Dichloroethene

0.0018 0.00045 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 13:09 1☼<0.00181,2-Dichloropropane

0.0018 0.00084 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 13:09 1☼<0.00181,3-Dichloropropene, Total

0.0018 0.00092 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 13:09 1☼<0.0018Ethylbenzene

0.0044 0.0027 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 13:09 1☼<0.00442-Hexanone

0.0044 0.0019 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 13:09 1☼<0.0044Methylene Chloride

0.0044 0.0019 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 13:09 1☼<0.0044Methyl Ethyl Ketone

0.0044 0.0031 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 13:09 1☼<0.0044methyl isobutyl ketone

0.0018 0.00057 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 13:09 1☼<0.0018Methyl tert-butyl ether

0.0018 0.00079 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 13:09 1☼<0.0018Styrene

0.0018 0.00087 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 13:09 1☼<0.00181,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane

0.0018 0.00099 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 13:09 1☼<0.0018Tetrachloroethene

0.0018 0.00035 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 13:09 1☼<0.0018Toluene

0.0018 0.00066 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 13:09 1☼<0.0018trans-1,2-Dichloroethene

0.0018 0.00084 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 13:09 1☼<0.0018trans-1,3-Dichloropropene

0.0018 0.00071 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 13:09 1☼<0.00181,1,1-Trichloroethane

0.0018 0.00066 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 13:09 1☼<0.00181,1,2-Trichloroethane

0.0018 0.00048 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 13:09 1☼<0.0018Trichloroethene

0.0018 0.00072 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 13:09 1☼<0.0018 *+Vinyl chloride

0.0035 0.00060 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 13:09 1☼<0.0035Xylenes, Total

4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 107 75 - 131 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 13:09 1

Surrogate Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedQualifier Limits%Recovery

Dibromofluoromethane  (Surr) 104 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 13:09 175 - 126

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 110 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 13:09 170 - 134

Toluene-d8 (Surr) 95 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 13:09 175 - 124

Method: SW846 8270E - Semivolatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS)  
RL MDL

<0.20 0.20 0.028 mg/Kg ☼ 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 13:42 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene

0.20 0.016 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 13:42 1☼<0.201,2-Dichlorobenzene

0.20 0.018 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 13:42 1☼<0.201,3-Dichlorobenzene

0.20 0.019 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 13:42 1☼<0.201,4-Dichlorobenzene

0.20 0.028 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 13:42 1☼<0.202,2'-oxybis[1-chloropropane]
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Client Sample Results
Job ID: 500-261134-1Client: Weston Solutions Inc

Project/Site: IDOT- WO 009 I-80 at Des Plaines River

Lab Sample ID: 500-261134-6Client Sample ID: RV-12(0-2)120524
Matrix: SolidDate Collected: 12/05/24 14:50

Percent Solids: 82.4Date Received: 12/06/24 13:45

Method: SW846 8270E - Semivolatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS)   (Continued)
RL MDL

<0.39 0.39 0.015 mg/Kg ☼ 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 13:42 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

2,4,5-Trichlorophenol

0.39 0.013 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 13:42 1☼<0.392,4,6-Trichlorophenol

0.39 0.014 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 13:42 1☼<0.392,4-Dichlorophenol

0.39 0.088 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 13:42 1☼<0.392,4-Dimethylphenol

0.79 0.23 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 13:42 1☼<0.792,4-Dinitrophenol

0.20 0.022 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 13:42 1☼<0.202,4-Dinitrotoluene

0.20 0.013 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 13:42 1☼<0.202,6-Dinitrotoluene

0.20 0.015 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 13:42 1☼<0.202-Chloronaphthalene

0.20 0.013 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 13:42 1☼<0.202-Chlorophenol

0.079 0.0079 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 13:42 1☼<0.0792-Methylnaphthalene

0.20 0.021 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 13:42 1☼<0.202-Methylphenol

0.20 0.021 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 13:42 1☼<0.202-Nitroaniline

0.39 0.027 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 13:42 1☼<0.392-Nitrophenol

0.20 0.029 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 13:42 1☼<0.203 & 4 Methylphenol

0.20 0.032 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 13:42 1☼<0.203,3'-Dichlorobenzidine

0.39 0.018 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 13:42 1☼<0.393-Nitroaniline

0.79 0.22 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 13:42 1☼<0.794,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol

0.20 0.027 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 13:42 1☼<0.204-Bromophenyl phenyl ether

0.39 0.015 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 13:42 1☼<0.394-Chloro-3-methylphenol

0.79 0.41 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 13:42 1☼<0.794-Chloroaniline

0.20 0.052 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 13:42 1☼<0.204-Chlorophenyl phenyl ether

0.39 0.029 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 13:42 1☼<0.394-Nitroaniline

0.79 0.15 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 13:42 1☼<0.794-Nitrophenol

0.039 0.0080 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 13:42 1☼<0.039Acenaphthene

0.039 0.0067 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 13:42 1☼<0.039Acenaphthylene

0.039 0.0080 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 13:42 1☼<0.039Anthracene

0.039 0.0084 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 13:42 1☼0.056Benzo[a]anthracene

0.039 0.038 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 13:42 1☼0.063Benzo[a]pyrene

0.039 0.037 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 13:42 1☼0.098Benzo[b]fluoranthene

0.039 0.0085 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 13:42 1☼0.059Benzo[g,h,i]perylene

0.039 0.015 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 13:42 1☼0.032 JBenzo[k]fluoranthene

0.20 0.015 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 13:42 1☼<0.20Bis(2-chloroethoxy)methane

0.20 0.018 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 13:42 1☼<0.20Bis(2-chloroethyl)ether

0.20 0.15 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 13:42 1☼<0.20Bis(2-ethylhexyl) phthalate

0.20 0.020 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 13:42 1☼<0.20Butyl benzyl phthalate

0.20 0.016 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 13:42 1☼<0.20Carbazole

0.039 0.010 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 13:42 1☼0.069Chrysene

0.039 0.039 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 13:42 1☼<0.039Dibenz(a,h)anthracene

0.20 0.014 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 13:42 1☼<0.20Dibenzofuran

0.20 0.018 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 13:42 1☼<0.20Diethyl phthalate

0.20 0.0086 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 13:42 1☼<0.20Dimethyl phthalate

0.20 0.012 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 13:42 1☼<0.20Di-n-butyl phthalate

0.39 0.28 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 13:42 1☼<0.39Di-n-octyl phthalate

0.039 0.0091 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 13:42 1☼0.097Fluoranthene

0.039 0.012 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 13:42 1☼<0.039Fluorene

0.079 0.0075 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 13:42 1☼<0.079Hexachlorobenzene

0.20 0.022 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 13:42 1☼<0.20Hexachlorobutadiene

0.79 0.42 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 13:42 1☼<0.79Hexachlorocyclopentadiene

0.20 0.020 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 13:42 1☼<0.20Hexachloroethane
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Client Sample Results
Job ID: 500-261134-1Client: Weston Solutions Inc

Project/Site: IDOT- WO 009 I-80 at Des Plaines River

Lab Sample ID: 500-261134-6Client Sample ID: RV-12(0-2)120524
Matrix: SolidDate Collected: 12/05/24 14:50

Percent Solids: 82.4Date Received: 12/06/24 13:45

Method: SW846 8270E - Semivolatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS)   (Continued)
RL MDL

0.061 0.039 0.038 mg/Kg ☼ 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 13:42 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Indeno[1,2,3-cd]pyrene

0.20 0.020 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 13:42 1☼<0.20Isophorone

0.039 0.0071 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 13:42 1☼<0.039Naphthalene

0.039 0.012 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 13:42 1☼<0.039Nitrobenzene

0.079 0.0078 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 13:42 1☼<0.079N-Nitrosodi-n-propylamine

0.20 0.023 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 13:42 1☼<0.20N-Nitrosodiphenylamine

0.79 0.098 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 13:42 1☼<0.79Pentachlorophenol

0.039 0.0086 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 13:42 1☼0.041Phenanthrene

0.20 0.017 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 13:42 1☼<0.20Phenol

0.039 0.011 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 13:42 1☼0.095Pyrene

2,4,6-Tribromophenol (Surr) 82 31 - 143 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 13:42 1

Surrogate Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedQualifier Limits%Recovery

2-Fluorobiphenyl  (Surr) 80 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 13:42 143 - 145

2-Fluorophenol (Surr) 74 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 13:42 131 - 166

Nitrobenzene-d5 (Surr) 74 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 13:42 137 - 147

Phenol-d5 (Surr) 73 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 13:42 130 - 153

Terphenyl-d14 (Surr) 93 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 13:42 142 - 157

Method: SW846 6010D - Metals (ICP)  
RL MDL

10000 12 4.8 mg/Kg ☼ 12/11/24 09:44 12/13/24 02:34 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Aluminum

1.2 0.23 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/13/24 02:34 1☼0.30 JAntimony

0.58 0.20 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/13/24 02:34 1☼9.2Arsenic

0.58 0.067 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/13/24 02:34 1☼75Barium

0.23 0.055 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/13/24 02:34 1☼0.40Beryllium

0.12 0.021 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/13/24 02:34 1☼0.33 BCadmium

12 2.0 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/13/24 02:34 1☼13000 BCalcium

0.58 0.29 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/13/24 02:34 1☼15Chromium

0.29 0.077 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/13/24 02:34 1☼11Cobalt

0.58 0.16 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/13/24 02:34 1☼18Copper

12 6.1 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/13/24 02:34 1☼22000Iron

0.29 0.13 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/13/24 02:34 1☼31Lead

5.8 2.9 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/13/24 02:34 1☼8800 BMagnesium

0.58 0.085 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/13/24 02:34 1☼610 BManganese

0.58 0.17 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/13/24 02:34 1☼24Nickel

29 10 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/13/24 02:34 1☼1700Potassium

0.58 0.34 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/13/24 02:34 1☼0.41 JSelenium

0.29 0.075 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/13/24 02:34 1☼<0.29Silver

58 8.6 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/13/24 02:34 1☼470Sodium

0.58 0.29 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/13/24 02:34 1☼0.32 JThallium

0.29 0.069 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/13/24 02:34 1☼22Vanadium

1.2 0.51 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/13/24 02:34 1☼110Zinc

Method: SW846 6010D - Metals (ICP) - TCLP  
RL MDL

<0.050 0.050 0.010 mg/L 12/12/24 08:24 12/13/24 00:19 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Arsenic

0.50 0.050 mg/L 12/12/24 08:24 12/13/24 00:19 10.50Barium

0.0040 0.0040 mg/L 12/12/24 08:24 12/13/24 00:19 1<0.0040Beryllium

0.0050 0.0020 mg/L 12/12/24 08:24 12/13/24 00:19 1<0.0050Cadmium
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Client Sample Results
Job ID: 500-261134-1Client: Weston Solutions Inc

Project/Site: IDOT- WO 009 I-80 at Des Plaines River

Lab Sample ID: 500-261134-6Client Sample ID: RV-12(0-2)120524
Matrix: SolidDate Collected: 12/05/24 14:50

Percent Solids: 82.4Date Received: 12/06/24 13:45

Method: SW846 6010D - Metals (ICP) - TCLP   (Continued)
RL MDL

<0.025 0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/12/24 08:24 12/13/24 00:19 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Chromium

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/12/24 08:24 12/13/24 00:19 1<0.025Cobalt

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/12/24 08:24 12/13/24 00:19 1<0.025Copper

0.40 0.20 mg/L 12/12/24 08:24 12/13/24 00:19 11.5Iron

0.0075 0.0075 mg/L 12/12/24 08:24 12/13/24 00:19 1<0.0075Lead

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/12/24 08:24 12/13/24 00:19 10.42Manganese

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/12/24 08:24 12/13/24 00:19 1<0.025Nickel

0.050 0.020 mg/L 12/12/24 08:24 12/13/24 00:19 1<0.050Selenium

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/12/24 08:24 12/13/24 00:19 1<0.025Silver

0.50 0.020 mg/L 12/12/24 08:24 12/13/24 00:19 10.10 JZinc

Method: SW846 6010D - Metals (ICP) - SPLP East  
RL MDL

<0.050 0.050 0.010 mg/L 12/12/24 08:23 12/13/24 04:06 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Arsenic

0.50 0.050 mg/L 12/12/24 08:23 12/13/24 04:06 10.45 JBarium

0.0040 0.0040 mg/L 12/12/24 08:23 12/13/24 04:06 1<0.0040Beryllium

0.0050 0.0020 mg/L 12/12/24 08:23 12/13/24 04:06 10.0023 JCadmium

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/12/24 08:23 12/13/24 04:06 1<0.025Chromium

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/12/24 08:23 12/13/24 04:06 1<0.025Cobalt

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/12/24 08:23 12/13/24 04:06 10.021 JCopper

0.40 0.20 mg/L 12/12/24 08:23 12/13/24 04:06 14.8Iron

0.0075 0.0075 mg/L 12/12/24 08:23 12/13/24 04:06 10.043Lead

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/12/24 08:23 12/13/24 04:06 10.35Manganese

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/12/24 08:23 12/13/24 04:06 10.013 JNickel

0.050 0.020 mg/L 12/12/24 08:23 12/13/24 04:06 1<0.050Selenium

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/12/24 08:23 12/13/24 04:06 1<0.025Silver

0.50 0.020 mg/L 12/12/24 08:23 12/13/24 12:51 10.28 JZinc

Method: SW846 7470A - Mercury (CVAA) - TCLP  
RL MDL

<0.00020 0.00020 0.00020 mg/L 12/13/24 11:05 12/16/24 10:10 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Mercury

Method: SW846 7470A - Mercury (CVAA) - SPLP East  
RL MDL

<0.00020 0.00020 0.00020 mg/L 12/16/24 11:30 12/17/24 09:25 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Mercury

Method: SW846 7471B - Mercury (CVAA)  
RL MDL

0.073 0.020 0.0081 mg/Kg ☼ 12/16/24 16:20 12/17/24 06:05 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Mercury

General Chemistry  
RL MDL

8.4 0.2 0.2 SU 12/09/24 17:24 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

pH (SW846 9045D)
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Client Sample Results
Job ID: 500-261134-1Client: Weston Solutions Inc

Project/Site: IDOT- WO 009 I-80 at Des Plaines River

Lab Sample ID: 500-261134-11Client Sample ID: RV-5(0-5)-120524
Matrix: SolidDate Collected: 12/05/24 15:25

Percent Solids: 90.0Date Received: 12/06/24 13:45

Method: SW846 8260D - Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS  
RL MDL

<0.013 0.013 0.0055 mg/Kg ☼ 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 15:13 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Acetone

0.0013 0.00041 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 15:13 1☼<0.0013Benzene

0.0013 0.00042 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 15:13 1☼<0.0013Bromodichloromethane

0.0013 0.00077 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 15:13 1☼<0.0013Bromoform

0.0033 0.0016 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 15:13 1☼<0.0033Bromomethane

0.0033 0.00061 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 15:13 1☼<0.0033Carbon disulfide

0.0013 0.00045 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 15:13 1☼<0.0013Carbon tetrachloride

0.0013 0.00056 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 15:13 1☼<0.0013Chlorobenzene

0.0033 0.0011 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 15:13 1☼<0.0033Chloroethane

0.0013 0.00095 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 15:13 1☼<0.0013Chloroform

0.0033 0.00064 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 15:13 1☼<0.0033 *+Chloromethane

0.0013 0.00053 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 15:13 1☼<0.0013cis-1,2-Dichloroethene

0.0013 0.00053 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 15:13 1☼<0.0013cis-1,3-Dichloropropene

0.0013 0.00061 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 15:13 1☼<0.0013Dibromochloromethane

0.0013 0.00050 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 15:13 1☼<0.00131,1-Dichloroethane

0.0033 0.00086 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 15:13 1☼<0.00331,2-Dichloroethane

0.0013 0.00054 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 15:13 1☼<0.00131,1-Dichloroethene

0.0013 0.00034 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 15:13 1☼<0.00131,2-Dichloropropane

0.0013 0.00063 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 15:13 1☼<0.00131,3-Dichloropropene, Total

0.0013 0.00069 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 15:13 1☼<0.0013Ethylbenzene

0.0033 0.0020 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 15:13 1☼<0.00332-Hexanone

0.0033 0.0014 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 15:13 1☼<0.0033Methylene Chloride

0.0033 0.0014 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 15:13 1☼<0.0033Methyl Ethyl Ketone

0.0033 0.0023 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 15:13 1☼<0.0033methyl isobutyl ketone

0.0013 0.00043 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 15:13 1☼<0.0013Methyl tert-butyl ether

0.0013 0.00059 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 15:13 1☼<0.0013Styrene

0.0013 0.00065 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 15:13 1☼<0.00131,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane

0.0013 0.00074 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 15:13 1☼<0.0013Tetrachloroethene

0.0013 0.00027 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 15:13 1☼<0.0013Toluene

0.0013 0.00050 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 15:13 1☼<0.0013trans-1,2-Dichloroethene

0.0013 0.00063 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 15:13 1☼<0.0013trans-1,3-Dichloropropene

0.0013 0.00053 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 15:13 1☼<0.00131,1,1-Trichloroethane

0.0013 0.00049 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 15:13 1☼<0.00131,1,2-Trichloroethane

0.0013 0.00036 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 15:13 1☼<0.0013Trichloroethene

0.0013 0.00054 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 15:13 1☼<0.0013 *+Vinyl chloride

0.0026 0.00045 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 15:13 1☼<0.0026Xylenes, Total

4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 102 75 - 131 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 15:13 1

Surrogate Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedQualifier Limits%Recovery

Dibromofluoromethane  (Surr) 104 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 15:13 175 - 126

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 107 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 15:13 170 - 134

Toluene-d8 (Surr) 95 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 15:13 175 - 124

Method: SW846 8270E - Semivolatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS)  
RL MDL

<0.18 0.18 0.025 mg/Kg ☼ 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 15:46 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene

0.18 0.014 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 15:46 1☼<0.181,2-Dichlorobenzene

0.18 0.016 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 15:46 1☼<0.181,3-Dichlorobenzene

0.18 0.017 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 15:46 1☼<0.181,4-Dichlorobenzene

0.18 0.025 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 15:46 1☼<0.182,2'-oxybis[1-chloropropane]
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Client Sample Results
Job ID: 500-261134-1Client: Weston Solutions Inc

Project/Site: IDOT- WO 009 I-80 at Des Plaines River

Lab Sample ID: 500-261134-11Client Sample ID: RV-5(0-5)-120524
Matrix: SolidDate Collected: 12/05/24 15:25

Percent Solids: 90.0Date Received: 12/06/24 13:45

Method: SW846 8270E - Semivolatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS)   (Continued)
RL MDL

<0.35 0.35 0.013 mg/Kg ☼ 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 15:46 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

2,4,5-Trichlorophenol

0.35 0.012 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 15:46 1☼<0.352,4,6-Trichlorophenol

0.35 0.012 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 15:46 1☼<0.352,4-Dichlorophenol

0.35 0.079 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 15:46 1☼<0.352,4-Dimethylphenol

0.71 0.20 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 15:46 1☼<0.712,4-Dinitrophenol

0.18 0.020 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 15:46 1☼<0.182,4-Dinitrotoluene

0.18 0.012 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 15:46 1☼<0.182,6-Dinitrotoluene

0.18 0.013 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 15:46 1☼<0.182-Chloronaphthalene

0.18 0.011 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 15:46 1☼<0.182-Chlorophenol

0.071 0.0071 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 15:46 1☼0.015 J2-Methylnaphthalene

0.18 0.019 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 15:46 1☼<0.182-Methylphenol

0.18 0.019 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 15:46 1☼<0.182-Nitroaniline

0.35 0.024 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 15:46 1☼<0.352-Nitrophenol

0.18 0.026 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 15:46 1☼<0.183 & 4 Methylphenol

0.18 0.029 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 15:46 1☼<0.183,3'-Dichlorobenzidine

0.35 0.016 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 15:46 1☼<0.353-Nitroaniline

0.71 0.20 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 15:46 1☼<0.714,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol

0.18 0.024 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 15:46 1☼<0.184-Bromophenyl phenyl ether

0.35 0.014 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 15:46 1☼<0.354-Chloro-3-methylphenol

0.71 0.37 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 15:46 1☼<0.714-Chloroaniline

0.18 0.046 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 15:46 1☼<0.184-Chlorophenyl phenyl ether

0.35 0.026 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 15:46 1☼<0.354-Nitroaniline

0.71 0.13 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 15:46 1☼<0.714-Nitrophenol

0.035 0.0072 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 15:46 1☼<0.035Acenaphthene

0.035 0.0060 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 15:46 1☼<0.035Acenaphthylene

0.035 0.0072 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 15:46 1☼0.0087 JAnthracene

0.035 0.0075 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 15:46 1☼0.037Benzo[a]anthracene

0.035 0.034 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 15:46 1☼0.046Benzo[a]pyrene

0.035 0.034 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 15:46 1☼0.051Benzo[b]fluoranthene

0.035 0.0076 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 15:46 1☼0.096Benzo[g,h,i]perylene

0.035 0.013 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 15:46 1☼0.014 JBenzo[k]fluoranthene

0.18 0.013 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 15:46 1☼<0.18Bis(2-chloroethoxy)methane

0.18 0.016 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 15:46 1☼<0.18Bis(2-chloroethyl)ether

0.18 0.14 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 15:46 1☼<0.18Bis(2-ethylhexyl) phthalate

0.18 0.018 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 15:46 1☼0.047 JButyl benzyl phthalate

0.18 0.014 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 15:46 1☼<0.18Carbazole

0.035 0.0093 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 15:46 1☼0.051Chrysene

0.035 0.035 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 15:46 1☼<0.035Dibenz(a,h)anthracene

0.18 0.013 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 15:46 1☼0.019 JDibenzofuran

0.18 0.016 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 15:46 1☼<0.18Diethyl phthalate

0.18 0.0077 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 15:46 1☼<0.18Dimethyl phthalate

0.18 0.011 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 15:46 1☼<0.18Di-n-butyl phthalate

0.35 0.25 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 15:46 1☼<0.35Di-n-octyl phthalate

0.035 0.0082 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 15:46 1☼0.058Fluoranthene

0.035 0.010 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 15:46 1☼<0.035Fluorene

0.071 0.0068 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 15:46 1☼<0.071Hexachlorobenzene

0.18 0.020 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 15:46 1☼<0.18Hexachlorobutadiene

0.71 0.37 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 15:46 1☼<0.71Hexachlorocyclopentadiene

0.18 0.018 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 15:46 1☼<0.18Hexachloroethane
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Client Sample Results
Job ID: 500-261134-1Client: Weston Solutions Inc

Project/Site: IDOT- WO 009 I-80 at Des Plaines River

Lab Sample ID: 500-261134-11Client Sample ID: RV-5(0-5)-120524
Matrix: SolidDate Collected: 12/05/24 15:25

Percent Solids: 90.0Date Received: 12/06/24 13:45

Method: SW846 8270E - Semivolatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS)   (Continued)
RL MDL

0.046 0.035 0.034 mg/Kg ☼ 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 15:46 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Indeno[1,2,3-cd]pyrene

0.18 0.018 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 15:46 1☼<0.18Isophorone

0.035 0.0064 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 15:46 1☼<0.035Naphthalene

0.035 0.011 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 15:46 1☼<0.035Nitrobenzene

0.071 0.0070 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 15:46 1☼<0.071N-Nitrosodi-n-propylamine

0.18 0.021 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 15:46 1☼<0.18N-Nitrosodiphenylamine

0.71 0.088 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 15:46 1☼<0.71Pentachlorophenol

0.035 0.0077 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 15:46 1☼0.10Phenanthrene

0.18 0.015 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 15:46 1☼<0.18Phenol

0.035 0.0096 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 15:46 1☼0.062Pyrene

2,4,6-Tribromophenol (Surr) 84 31 - 143 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 15:46 1

Surrogate Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedQualifier Limits%Recovery

2-Fluorobiphenyl  (Surr) 82 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 15:46 143 - 145

2-Fluorophenol (Surr) 75 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 15:46 131 - 166

Nitrobenzene-d5 (Surr) 74 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 15:46 137 - 147

Phenol-d5 (Surr) 74 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 15:46 130 - 153

Terphenyl-d14 (Surr) 98 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 15:46 142 - 157

Method: SW846 6010D - Metals (ICP)  
RL MDL

6800 11 4.3 mg/Kg ☼ 12/11/24 09:44 12/13/24 03:05 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Aluminum

1.1 0.21 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/13/24 03:05 1☼0.24 JAntimony

0.53 0.18 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/13/24 03:05 1☼6.2Arsenic

0.53 0.061 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/13/24 03:05 1☼50Barium

0.21 0.050 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/13/24 03:05 1☼0.34Beryllium

0.11 0.019 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/13/24 03:05 1☼0.32 BCadmium

53 9.0 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/14/24 01:23 5☼78000 BCalcium

0.53 0.26 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/13/24 03:05 1☼10Chromium

0.27 0.070 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/13/24 03:05 1☼6.0Cobalt

0.53 0.15 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/13/24 03:05 1☼17Copper

11 5.5 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/13/24 03:05 1☼13000Iron

0.27 0.12 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/13/24 03:05 1☼72Lead

27 13 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/14/24 01:23 5☼45000 BMagnesium

0.53 0.077 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/13/24 03:05 1☼310 BManganese

0.53 0.15 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/13/24 03:05 1☼16Nickel

27 9.4 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/13/24 03:05 1☼1400Potassium

0.53 0.31 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/13/24 03:05 1☼0.31 JSelenium

0.27 0.068 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/13/24 03:05 1☼<0.27Silver

53 7.9 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/13/24 03:05 1☼300Sodium

0.53 0.26 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/13/24 03:05 1☼0.45 JThallium

0.27 0.063 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/13/24 03:05 1☼15Vanadium

1.1 0.47 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/13/24 03:05 1☼91Zinc

Method: SW846 6010D - Metals (ICP) - TCLP  
RL MDL

<0.050 0.050 0.010 mg/L 12/12/24 14:19 12/13/24 17:58 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Arsenic

0.50 0.050 mg/L 12/12/24 14:19 12/13/24 17:58 10.41 JBarium

0.0040 0.0040 mg/L 12/12/24 14:19 12/13/24 17:58 1<0.0040Beryllium

0.0050 0.0020 mg/L 12/12/24 14:19 12/13/24 17:58 10.0021 JCadmium
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Client Sample Results
Job ID: 500-261134-1Client: Weston Solutions Inc

Project/Site: IDOT- WO 009 I-80 at Des Plaines River

Lab Sample ID: 500-261134-11Client Sample ID: RV-5(0-5)-120524
Matrix: SolidDate Collected: 12/05/24 15:25

Percent Solids: 90.0Date Received: 12/06/24 13:45

Method: SW846 6010D - Metals (ICP) - TCLP   (Continued)
RL MDL

<0.025 0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/12/24 14:19 12/13/24 17:58 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Chromium

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/12/24 14:19 12/13/24 17:58 1<0.025Cobalt

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/12/24 14:19 12/13/24 17:58 1<0.025Copper

0.40 0.20 mg/L 12/12/24 14:19 12/13/24 17:58 11.4Iron

0.0075 0.0075 mg/L 12/12/24 14:19 12/13/24 17:58 1<0.0075Lead

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/12/24 14:19 12/13/24 17:58 11.6Manganese

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/12/24 14:19 12/13/24 17:58 10.012 JNickel

0.050 0.020 mg/L 12/12/24 14:19 12/13/24 17:58 1<0.050Selenium

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/12/24 14:19 12/13/24 17:58 1<0.025Silver

0.50 0.020 mg/L 12/12/24 14:19 12/13/24 17:58 10.081 JZinc

Method: SW846 6010D - Metals (ICP) - SPLP East  
RL MDL

<0.050 0.050 0.010 mg/L 12/12/24 14:21 12/13/24 15:57 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Arsenic

0.50 0.050 mg/L 12/12/24 14:21 12/13/24 15:57 10.42 JBarium

0.0040 0.0040 mg/L 12/12/24 14:21 12/13/24 15:57 1<0.0040Beryllium

0.0050 0.0020 mg/L 12/12/24 14:21 12/13/24 15:57 10.0024 JCadmium

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/12/24 14:21 12/13/24 15:57 1<0.025Chromium

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/12/24 14:21 12/13/24 15:57 1<0.025Cobalt

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/12/24 14:21 12/13/24 15:57 10.028Copper

0.40 0.20 mg/L 12/12/24 14:21 12/13/24 15:57 12.0Iron

0.0075 0.0075 mg/L 12/12/24 14:21 12/13/24 15:57 10.080Lead

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/12/24 14:21 12/13/24 15:57 10.47Manganese

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/12/24 14:21 12/13/24 15:57 10.015 JNickel

0.050 0.020 mg/L 12/12/24 14:21 12/13/24 15:57 1<0.050Selenium

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/12/24 14:21 12/13/24 15:57 1<0.025Silver

0.50 0.020 mg/L 12/12/24 14:21 12/13/24 15:57 10.15 JZinc

Method: SW846 7470A - Mercury (CVAA) - TCLP  
RL MDL

<0.00020 0.00020 0.00020 mg/L 12/16/24 11:30 12/17/24 08:12 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Mercury

Method: SW846 7470A - Mercury (CVAA) - SPLP East  
RL MDL

<0.00020 0.00020 0.00020 mg/L 12/16/24 11:30 12/17/24 09:53 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Mercury

Method: SW846 7471B - Mercury (CVAA)  
RL MDL

0.047 0.018 0.0073 mg/Kg ☼ 12/16/24 16:20 12/17/24 06:26 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Mercury

General Chemistry  
RL MDL

8.0 0.2 0.2 SU 12/09/24 17:37 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

pH (SW846 9045D)
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Client Sample Results
Job ID: 500-261134-1Client: Weston Solutions Inc

Project/Site: IDOT- WO 009 I-80 at Des Plaines River

Lab Sample ID: 500-261134-12Client Sample ID: RV-2(0-4)-120524
Matrix: SolidDate Collected: 12/05/24 15:40

Percent Solids: 84.3Date Received: 12/06/24 13:45

Method: SW846 8260D - Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS  
RL MDL

<0.017 0.017 0.0072 mg/Kg ☼ 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 15:38 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Acetone

0.0017 0.00054 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 15:38 1☼<0.0017Benzene

0.0017 0.00055 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 15:38 1☼<0.0017Bromodichloromethane

0.0017 0.0010 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 15:38 1☼<0.0017Bromoform

0.0043 0.0021 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 15:38 1☼<0.0043Bromomethane

0.0043 0.00079 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 15:38 1☼<0.0043Carbon disulfide

0.0017 0.00059 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 15:38 1☼<0.0017Carbon tetrachloride

0.0017 0.00073 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 15:38 1☼<0.0017Chlorobenzene

0.0043 0.0014 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 15:38 1☼<0.0043Chloroethane

0.0017 0.0012 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 15:38 1☼<0.0017Chloroform

0.0043 0.00084 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 15:38 1☼<0.0043 *+Chloromethane

0.0017 0.00070 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 15:38 1☼<0.0017cis-1,2-Dichloroethene

0.0017 0.00069 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 15:38 1☼<0.0017cis-1,3-Dichloropropene

0.0017 0.00080 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 15:38 1☼<0.0017Dibromochloromethane

0.0017 0.00065 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 15:38 1☼<0.00171,1-Dichloroethane

0.0043 0.0011 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 15:38 1☼<0.00431,2-Dichloroethane

0.0017 0.00071 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 15:38 1☼<0.00171,1-Dichloroethene

0.0017 0.00044 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 15:38 1☼<0.00171,2-Dichloropropane

0.0017 0.00083 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 15:38 1☼<0.00171,3-Dichloropropene, Total

0.0017 0.00091 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 15:38 1☼<0.0017Ethylbenzene

0.0043 0.0026 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 15:38 1☼<0.00432-Hexanone

0.0043 0.0018 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 15:38 1☼<0.0043Methylene Chloride

0.0043 0.0019 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 15:38 1☼<0.0043Methyl Ethyl Ketone

0.0043 0.0031 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 15:38 1☼<0.0043methyl isobutyl ketone

0.0017 0.00056 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 15:38 1☼<0.0017Methyl tert-butyl ether

0.0017 0.00078 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 15:38 1☼<0.0017Styrene

0.0017 0.00086 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 15:38 1☼<0.00171,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane

0.0017 0.00097 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 15:38 1☼<0.0017Tetrachloroethene

0.0017 0.00035 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 15:38 1☼<0.0017Toluene

0.0017 0.00065 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 15:38 1☼<0.0017trans-1,2-Dichloroethene

0.0017 0.00083 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 15:38 1☼<0.0017trans-1,3-Dichloropropene

0.0017 0.00070 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 15:38 1☼<0.00171,1,1-Trichloroethane

0.0017 0.00065 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 15:38 1☼<0.00171,1,2-Trichloroethane

0.0017 0.00047 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 15:38 1☼<0.0017Trichloroethene

0.0017 0.00070 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 15:38 1☼<0.0017 *+Vinyl chloride

0.0034 0.00059 mg/Kg 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 15:38 1☼<0.0034Xylenes, Total

4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 104 75 - 131 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 15:38 1

Surrogate Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedQualifier Limits%Recovery

Dibromofluoromethane  (Surr) 102 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 15:38 175 - 126

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 109 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 15:38 170 - 134

Toluene-d8 (Surr) 95 12/06/24 19:45 12/10/24 15:38 175 - 124

Method: SW846 8270E - Semivolatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS)  
RL MDL

<0.20 0.20 0.028 mg/Kg ☼ 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 16:11 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene

0.20 0.016 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 16:11 1☼<0.201,2-Dichlorobenzene

0.20 0.018 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 16:11 1☼<0.201,3-Dichlorobenzene

0.20 0.019 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 16:11 1☼<0.201,4-Dichlorobenzene

0.20 0.028 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 16:11 1☼<0.202,2'-oxybis[1-chloropropane]
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Client Sample Results
Job ID: 500-261134-1Client: Weston Solutions Inc

Project/Site: IDOT- WO 009 I-80 at Des Plaines River

Lab Sample ID: 500-261134-12Client Sample ID: RV-2(0-4)-120524
Matrix: SolidDate Collected: 12/05/24 15:40

Percent Solids: 84.3Date Received: 12/06/24 13:45

Method: SW846 8270E - Semivolatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS)   (Continued)
RL MDL

<0.39 0.39 0.015 mg/Kg ☼ 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 16:11 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

2,4,5-Trichlorophenol

0.39 0.013 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 16:11 1☼<0.392,4,6-Trichlorophenol

0.39 0.014 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 16:11 1☼<0.392,4-Dichlorophenol

0.39 0.088 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 16:11 1☼<0.392,4-Dimethylphenol

0.79 0.23 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 16:11 1☼<0.792,4-Dinitrophenol

0.20 0.022 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 16:11 1☼<0.202,4-Dinitrotoluene

0.20 0.013 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 16:11 1☼<0.202,6-Dinitrotoluene

0.20 0.015 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 16:11 1☼<0.202-Chloronaphthalene

0.20 0.013 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 16:11 1☼<0.202-Chlorophenol

0.079 0.0079 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 16:11 1☼<0.0792-Methylnaphthalene

0.20 0.021 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 16:11 1☼<0.202-Methylphenol

0.20 0.021 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 16:11 1☼<0.202-Nitroaniline

0.39 0.027 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 16:11 1☼<0.392-Nitrophenol

0.20 0.029 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 16:11 1☼<0.203 & 4 Methylphenol

0.20 0.032 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 16:11 1☼<0.203,3'-Dichlorobenzidine

0.39 0.018 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 16:11 1☼<0.393-Nitroaniline

0.79 0.22 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 16:11 1☼<0.794,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol

0.20 0.027 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 16:11 1☼<0.204-Bromophenyl phenyl ether

0.39 0.015 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 16:11 1☼<0.394-Chloro-3-methylphenol

0.79 0.41 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 16:11 1☼<0.794-Chloroaniline

0.20 0.052 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 16:11 1☼<0.204-Chlorophenyl phenyl ether

0.39 0.029 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 16:11 1☼<0.394-Nitroaniline

0.79 0.15 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 16:11 1☼<0.794-Nitrophenol

0.039 0.0080 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 16:11 1☼<0.039Acenaphthene

0.039 0.0067 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 16:11 1☼<0.039Acenaphthylene

0.039 0.0080 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 16:11 1☼<0.039Anthracene

0.039 0.0083 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 16:11 1☼0.027 JBenzo[a]anthracene

0.039 0.038 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 16:11 1☼<0.039Benzo[a]pyrene

0.039 0.037 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 16:11 1☼0.042Benzo[b]fluoranthene

0.039 0.0085 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 16:11 1☼0.031 JBenzo[g,h,i]perylene

0.039 0.015 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 16:11 1☼<0.039Benzo[k]fluoranthene

0.20 0.015 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 16:11 1☼<0.20Bis(2-chloroethoxy)methane

0.20 0.018 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 16:11 1☼<0.20Bis(2-chloroethyl)ether

0.20 0.15 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 16:11 1☼<0.20Bis(2-ethylhexyl) phthalate

0.20 0.020 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 16:11 1☼<0.20Butyl benzyl phthalate

0.20 0.016 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 16:11 1☼<0.20Carbazole

0.039 0.010 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 16:11 1☼0.032 JChrysene

0.039 0.039 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 16:11 1☼<0.039Dibenz(a,h)anthracene

0.20 0.014 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 16:11 1☼<0.20Dibenzofuran

0.20 0.018 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 16:11 1☼<0.20Diethyl phthalate

0.20 0.0086 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 16:11 1☼<0.20Dimethyl phthalate

0.20 0.012 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 16:11 1☼<0.20Di-n-butyl phthalate

0.39 0.28 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 16:11 1☼<0.39Di-n-octyl phthalate

0.039 0.0091 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 16:11 1☼0.040Fluoranthene

0.039 0.012 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 16:11 1☼<0.039Fluorene

0.079 0.0075 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 16:11 1☼<0.079Hexachlorobenzene

0.20 0.022 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 16:11 1☼<0.20Hexachlorobutadiene

0.79 0.42 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 16:11 1☼<0.79Hexachlorocyclopentadiene

0.20 0.020 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 16:11 1☼<0.20Hexachloroethane
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Client Sample Results
Job ID: 500-261134-1Client: Weston Solutions Inc

Project/Site: IDOT- WO 009 I-80 at Des Plaines River

Lab Sample ID: 500-261134-12Client Sample ID: RV-2(0-4)-120524
Matrix: SolidDate Collected: 12/05/24 15:40

Percent Solids: 84.3Date Received: 12/06/24 13:45

Method: SW846 8270E - Semivolatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS)   (Continued)
RL MDL

<0.039 0.039 0.038 mg/Kg ☼ 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 16:11 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Indeno[1,2,3-cd]pyrene

0.20 0.020 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 16:11 1☼<0.20Isophorone

0.039 0.0071 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 16:11 1☼<0.039Naphthalene

0.039 0.012 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 16:11 1☼<0.039Nitrobenzene

0.079 0.0078 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 16:11 1☼<0.079N-Nitrosodi-n-propylamine

0.20 0.023 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 16:11 1☼<0.20N-Nitrosodiphenylamine

0.79 0.098 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 16:11 1☼<0.79Pentachlorophenol

0.039 0.0086 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 16:11 1☼0.022 JPhenanthrene

0.20 0.017 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 16:11 1☼<0.20Phenol

0.039 0.011 mg/Kg 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 16:11 1☼0.039Pyrene

2,4,6-Tribromophenol (Surr) 86 31 - 143 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 16:11 1

Surrogate Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedQualifier Limits%Recovery

2-Fluorobiphenyl  (Surr) 86 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 16:11 143 - 145

2-Fluorophenol (Surr) 82 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 16:11 131 - 166

Nitrobenzene-d5 (Surr) 79 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 16:11 137 - 147

Phenol-d5 (Surr) 79 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 16:11 130 - 153

Terphenyl-d14 (Surr) 97 12/10/24 11:04 12/11/24 16:11 142 - 157

Method: SW846 6010D - Metals (ICP)  
RL MDL

9400 12 4.8 mg/Kg ☼ 12/11/24 09:44 12/13/24 03:10 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Aluminum

1.2 0.23 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/13/24 03:10 1☼0.50 JAntimony

0.59 0.20 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/13/24 03:10 1☼8.8Arsenic

0.59 0.067 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/13/24 03:10 1☼240Barium

0.23 0.055 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/13/24 03:10 1☼0.72Beryllium

0.12 0.021 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/13/24 03:10 1☼0.93 BCadmium

12 2.0 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/13/24 03:10 1☼29000 BCalcium

0.59 0.29 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/13/24 03:10 1☼17Chromium

0.29 0.077 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/13/24 03:10 1☼8.0Cobalt

0.59 0.16 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/13/24 03:10 1☼44Copper

12 6.1 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/13/24 03:10 1☼16000Iron

0.29 0.14 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/13/24 03:10 1☼160Lead

5.9 2.9 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/13/24 03:10 1☼17000 BMagnesium

0.59 0.085 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/13/24 03:10 1☼400 BManganese

0.59 0.17 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/13/24 03:10 1☼21Nickel

29 10 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/13/24 03:10 1☼1300Potassium

0.59 0.34 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/13/24 03:10 1☼0.39 JSelenium

0.29 0.076 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/13/24 03:10 1☼<0.29Silver

59 8.7 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/13/24 03:10 1☼330Sodium

0.59 0.29 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/13/24 03:10 1☼0.58 JThallium

0.29 0.069 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/13/24 03:10 1☼22Vanadium

1.2 0.51 mg/Kg 12/11/24 09:44 12/13/24 03:10 1☼200Zinc

Method: SW846 6010D - Metals (ICP) - TCLP  
RL MDL

<0.050 0.050 0.010 mg/L 12/12/24 14:19 12/13/24 18:11 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Arsenic

0.50 0.050 mg/L 12/12/24 14:19 12/13/24 18:11 10.94Barium

0.0040 0.0040 mg/L 12/12/24 14:19 12/13/24 18:11 1<0.0040Beryllium

0.0050 0.0020 mg/L 12/12/24 14:19 12/13/24 18:11 10.0046 JCadmium
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Client Sample Results
Job ID: 500-261134-1Client: Weston Solutions Inc

Project/Site: IDOT- WO 009 I-80 at Des Plaines River

Lab Sample ID: 500-261134-12Client Sample ID: RV-2(0-4)-120524
Matrix: SolidDate Collected: 12/05/24 15:40

Percent Solids: 84.3Date Received: 12/06/24 13:45

Method: SW846 6010D - Metals (ICP) - TCLP   (Continued)
RL MDL

<0.025 0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/12/24 14:19 12/13/24 18:11 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Chromium

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/12/24 14:19 12/13/24 18:11 1<0.025Cobalt

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/12/24 14:19 12/13/24 18:11 1<0.025Copper

0.40 0.20 mg/L 12/12/24 14:19 12/13/24 18:11 11.1Iron

0.0075 0.0075 mg/L 12/12/24 14:19 12/13/24 18:11 1<0.0075Lead

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/12/24 14:19 12/13/24 18:11 10.86Manganese

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/12/24 14:19 12/13/24 18:11 1<0.025Nickel

0.050 0.020 mg/L 12/12/24 14:19 12/13/24 18:11 1<0.050Selenium

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/12/24 14:19 12/13/24 18:11 1<0.025Silver

0.50 0.020 mg/L 12/12/24 14:19 12/13/24 18:11 10.32 JZinc

Method: SW846 6010D - Metals (ICP) - SPLP East  
RL MDL

<0.050 0.050 0.010 mg/L 12/12/24 14:21 12/13/24 16:01 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Arsenic

0.50 0.050 mg/L 12/12/24 14:21 12/13/24 16:01 11.9Barium

0.0040 0.0040 mg/L 12/12/24 14:21 12/13/24 16:01 10.0052Beryllium

0.0050 0.0020 mg/L 12/12/24 14:21 12/13/24 16:01 10.0057Cadmium

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/12/24 14:21 12/13/24 16:01 1<0.025Chromium

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/12/24 14:21 12/13/24 16:01 1<0.025Cobalt

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/12/24 14:21 12/13/24 16:01 10.056Copper

0.40 0.20 mg/L 12/12/24 14:21 12/13/24 16:01 12.4Iron

0.0075 0.0075 mg/L 12/12/24 14:21 12/13/24 16:01 10.054Lead

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/12/24 14:21 12/13/24 16:01 10.67Manganese

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/12/24 14:21 12/13/24 16:01 10.026Nickel

0.050 0.020 mg/L 12/12/24 14:21 12/13/24 16:01 1<0.050Selenium

0.025 0.010 mg/L 12/12/24 14:21 12/13/24 16:01 1<0.025Silver

0.50 0.020 mg/L 12/12/24 14:21 12/13/24 16:01 10.55Zinc

Method: SW846 7470A - Mercury (CVAA) - TCLP  
RL MDL

<0.00020 0.00020 0.00020 mg/L 12/16/24 11:30 12/17/24 08:14 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Mercury

Method: SW846 7470A - Mercury (CVAA) - SPLP East  
RL MDL

<0.00020 0.00020 0.00020 mg/L 12/16/24 11:30 12/17/24 09:55 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Mercury

Method: SW846 7471B - Mercury (CVAA)  
RL MDL

0.31 0.018 0.0075 mg/Kg ☼ 12/16/24 16:20 12/17/24 06:28 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Mercury

General Chemistry  
RL MDL

7.1 0.2 0.2 SU 12/09/24 17:42 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

pH (SW846 9045D)
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Definitions/Glossary
Job ID: 500-261134-1Client: Weston Solutions Inc

Project/Site: IDOT- WO 009 I-80 at Des Plaines River

Qualifiers

GC/MS VOA
Qualifier Description

*+ LCS and/or LCSD is outside acceptance limits, high biased.

Qualifier

GC/MS Semi VOA
Qualifier Description

F2 MS/MSD RPD exceeds control limits

Qualifier

J Result is less than the RL but greater than or equal to the MDL and the concentration is an approximate value.

Metals
Qualifier Description

B Compound was found in the blank and sample.

Qualifier

F1 MS and/or MSD recovery exceeds control limits.

F3 Duplicate RPD exceeds the control limit

F5 Duplicate RPD exceeds limit, and one or both sample results are less than 5 times RL, and the absolute difference between results is < 

the upper reporting limits for both.

J Result is less than the RL but greater than or equal to the MDL and the concentration is an approximate value.

Glossary
These commonly used abbreviations may or may not be present in this report.

☼ Listed under the "D" column to designate that the result is reported on a dry weight basis

Abbreviation

%R Percent Recovery

CFL Contains Free Liquid

CFU Colony Forming Unit

CNF Contains No Free Liquid

DER Duplicate Error Ratio (normalized absolute difference)

Dil Fac Dilution Factor

DL Detection Limit (DoD/DOE)

DL, RA, RE, IN Indicates a Dilution, Re-analysis, Re-extraction, or additional Initial metals/anion analysis of the sample

DLC Decision Level Concentration (Radiochemistry)

EDL Estimated Detection Limit (Dioxin)

LOD Limit of Detection (DoD/DOE)

LOQ Limit of Quantitation (DoD/DOE)

MCL EPA recommended "Maximum Contaminant Level"

MDA Minimum Detectable Activity (Radiochemistry)

MDC Minimum Detectable Concentration (Radiochemistry)

MDL Method Detection Limit

ML Minimum Level (Dioxin)

MPN Most Probable Number

MQL Method Quantitation Limit

NC Not Calculated

ND Not Detected at the reporting limit (or MDL or EDL if shown)

NEG Negative / Absent

POS Positive / Present

PQL Practical Quantitation Limit

PRES Presumptive

QC Quality Control

RER Relative Error Ratio (Radiochemistry)

RL Reporting Limit or Requested Limit (Radiochemistry)

RPD Relative Percent Difference, a measure of the relative difference between two points

TEF Toxicity Equivalent Factor (Dioxin)

TEQ Toxicity Equivalent Quotient (Dioxin)

TNTC Too Numerous To Count

Eurofins Chicago
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Accreditation/Certification Summary
Client: Weston Solutions Inc Job ID: 500-261134-1
Project/Site: IDOT- WO 009 I-80 at Des Plaines River

Laboratory: Eurofins Chicago
Unless otherwise noted, all analytes for this laboratory were covered under each accreditation/certification below.

Authority Program Identification Number Expiration Date

Illinois NELAP 100201 05-31-25

The following analytes are included in this report, but the laboratory is not certified by the governing authority.  This list may include analytes 

for which the agency does not offer certification.  

Analysis Method Prep Method Matrix Analyte

8260D 5035 Solid 1,3-Dichloropropene, Total

Moisture Solid Percent Moisture

Moisture Solid Percent Solids

Eurofins Chicago
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ANALYTICAL REPORT

PREPARED FOR
Attn: Mr. Andris Slesers

Weston Solutions Inc
300 Knightsbridge Parkway

Suite 360
Lincolnshire, Illinois 60069

Generated 5/22/2025 3:47:55 PM

JOB DESCRIPTION
IDOT- WO 009 FAI 80 (I-80 at Des Plaines River)

JOB NUMBER
500-268196-1

See page two for job notes and contact information.

Tinley Park IL 60487
Suite E
18410 Crossing Drive
Eurofins Chicago
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Eurofins Chicago

Eurofins Chicago is a laboratory within Eurofins Environment Testing North Central, LLC, a company within Eurofins Environment Testing Group of Companies

Job Notes
This report may not be reproduced except in full, and with written approval from the laboratory.  The results relate only to the
samples tested.  For questions please contact the Project Manager at the e-mail address or telephone number listed on this
page.

The test results in this report relate only to the samples as received by the laboratory and will meet all requirements of the
methodology, with any exceptions noted. This report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the express written
approval of the laboratory. All questions should be directed to the Eurofins Chicago Project Manager.

Authorization

Generated
5/22/2025 3:47:55 PM

Authorized for release by
Jim Knapp, Senior Project Manager
Jim.Knapp@et.eurofinsus.com
(630)758-0262
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Client Sample Results
Job ID: 500-268196-1Client: Weston Solutions Inc

Project/Site: IDOT- WO 009 FAI 80 (I-80 at Des Plaines River)

Lab Sample ID: 500-268196-9Client Sample ID: RV-27(0-5)-051225
Matrix: SolidDate Collected: 05/12/25 13:00

Percent Solids: 88.5Date Received: 05/12/25 17:21

Method: SW846 8260D - Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS  
RL MDL

<0.017 0.017 0.0072 mg/Kg ☼ 05/13/25 19:45 05/14/25 15:18 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Acetone

0.0017 0.00054 mg/Kg 05/13/25 19:45 05/14/25 15:18 1☼<0.0017Benzene

0.0017 0.00055 mg/Kg 05/13/25 19:45 05/14/25 15:18 1☼<0.0017Bromodichloromethane

0.0017 0.0010 mg/Kg 05/13/25 19:45 05/14/25 15:18 1☼<0.0017Bromoform

0.0043 0.0021 mg/Kg 05/13/25 19:45 05/14/25 15:18 1☼<0.0043Bromomethane

0.0043 0.00079 mg/Kg 05/13/25 19:45 05/14/25 15:18 1☼<0.0043Carbon disulfide

0.0017 0.00059 mg/Kg 05/13/25 19:45 05/14/25 15:18 1☼<0.0017Carbon tetrachloride

0.0017 0.00073 mg/Kg 05/13/25 19:45 05/14/25 15:18 1☼<0.0017Chlorobenzene

0.0043 0.0014 mg/Kg 05/13/25 19:45 05/14/25 15:18 1☼<0.0043Chloroethane

0.0017 0.0012 mg/Kg 05/13/25 19:45 05/14/25 15:18 1☼<0.0017Chloroform

0.0043 0.00084 mg/Kg 05/13/25 19:45 05/14/25 15:18 1☼<0.0043Chloromethane

0.0017 0.00070 mg/Kg 05/13/25 19:45 05/14/25 15:18 1☼<0.0017cis-1,2-Dichloroethene

0.0017 0.00069 mg/Kg 05/13/25 19:45 05/14/25 15:18 1☼<0.0017cis-1,3-Dichloropropene

0.0017 0.00080 mg/Kg 05/13/25 19:45 05/14/25 15:18 1☼<0.0017Dibromochloromethane

0.0017 0.00065 mg/Kg 05/13/25 19:45 05/14/25 15:18 1☼<0.00171,1-Dichloroethane

0.0043 0.0011 mg/Kg 05/13/25 19:45 05/14/25 15:18 1☼<0.00431,2-Dichloroethane

0.0017 0.00071 mg/Kg 05/13/25 19:45 05/14/25 15:18 1☼<0.00171,1-Dichloroethene

0.0017 0.00045 mg/Kg 05/13/25 19:45 05/14/25 15:18 1☼<0.00171,2-Dichloropropane

0.0017 0.00083 mg/Kg 05/13/25 19:45 05/14/25 15:18 1☼<0.00171,3-Dichloropropene, Total

0.0017 0.00091 mg/Kg 05/13/25 19:45 05/14/25 15:18 1☼<0.0017Ethylbenzene

0.0043 0.0026 mg/Kg 05/13/25 19:45 05/14/25 15:18 1☼<0.00432-Hexanone

0.0043 0.0018 mg/Kg 05/13/25 19:45 05/14/25 15:18 1☼<0.0043Methylene Chloride

0.0043 0.0019 mg/Kg 05/13/25 19:45 05/14/25 15:18 1☼<0.0043Methyl Ethyl Ketone

0.0043 0.0031 mg/Kg 05/13/25 19:45 05/14/25 15:18 1☼<0.0043methyl isobutyl ketone

0.0017 0.00056 mg/Kg 05/13/25 19:45 05/14/25 15:18 1☼<0.0017Methyl tert-butyl ether

0.0017 0.00078 mg/Kg 05/13/25 19:45 05/14/25 15:18 1☼<0.0017Styrene

0.0017 0.00086 mg/Kg 05/13/25 19:45 05/14/25 15:18 1☼<0.00171,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane

0.0017 0.00097 mg/Kg 05/13/25 19:45 05/14/25 15:18 1☼<0.0017Tetrachloroethene

0.0017 0.00035 mg/Kg 05/13/25 19:45 05/14/25 15:18 1☼<0.0017Toluene

0.0017 0.00065 mg/Kg 05/13/25 19:45 05/14/25 15:18 1☼<0.0017trans-1,2-Dichloroethene

0.0017 0.00083 mg/Kg 05/13/25 19:45 05/14/25 15:18 1☼<0.0017trans-1,3-Dichloropropene

0.0017 0.00070 mg/Kg 05/13/25 19:45 05/14/25 15:18 1☼<0.00171,1,1-Trichloroethane

0.0017 0.00065 mg/Kg 05/13/25 19:45 05/14/25 15:18 1☼<0.00171,1,2-Trichloroethane

0.0017 0.00047 mg/Kg 05/13/25 19:45 05/14/25 15:18 1☼<0.0017Trichloroethene

0.0017 0.00070 mg/Kg 05/13/25 19:45 05/14/25 15:18 1☼<0.0017 *+Vinyl chloride

0.0035 0.00059 mg/Kg 05/13/25 19:45 05/14/25 15:18 1☼<0.0035Xylenes, Total

4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 114 75 - 131 05/13/25 19:45 05/14/25 15:18 1

Surrogate Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedQualifier Limits%Recovery

Dibromofluoromethane  (Surr) 98 05/13/25 19:45 05/14/25 15:18 175 - 126

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 104 05/13/25 19:45 05/14/25 15:18 170 - 134

Toluene-d8 (Surr) 104 05/13/25 19:45 05/14/25 15:18 175 - 124

Method: SW846 8270E - Semivolatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS)  
RL MDL

<0.18 0.18 0.025 mg/Kg ☼ 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 15:40 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene

0.18 0.014 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 15:40 1☼<0.181,2-Dichlorobenzene

0.18 0.016 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 15:40 1☼<0.181,3-Dichlorobenzene

0.18 0.017 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 15:40 1☼<0.181,4-Dichlorobenzene

0.18 0.025 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 15:40 1☼<0.182,2'-oxybis[1-chloropropane]
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Client Sample Results
Job ID: 500-268196-1Client: Weston Solutions Inc

Project/Site: IDOT- WO 009 FAI 80 (I-80 at Des Plaines River)

Lab Sample ID: 500-268196-9Client Sample ID: RV-27(0-5)-051225
Matrix: SolidDate Collected: 05/12/25 13:00

Percent Solids: 88.5Date Received: 05/12/25 17:21

Method: SW846 8270E - Semivolatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS)   (Continued)
RL MDL

<0.35 0.35 0.013 mg/Kg ☼ 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 15:40 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

2,4,5-Trichlorophenol

0.35 0.012 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 15:40 1☼<0.352,4,6-Trichlorophenol

0.35 0.013 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 15:40 1☼<0.352,4-Dichlorophenol

0.35 0.079 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 15:40 1☼<0.352,4-Dimethylphenol

0.72 0.21 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 15:40 1☼<0.722,4-Dinitrophenol

0.18 0.020 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 15:40 1☼<0.182,4-Dinitrotoluene

0.18 0.025 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 15:40 1☼<0.182,6-Dinitrotoluene

0.18 0.013 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 15:40 1☼<0.182-Chloronaphthalene

0.18 0.011 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 15:40 1☼<0.182-Chlorophenol

0.072 0.0071 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 15:40 1☼<0.0722-Methylnaphthalene

0.18 0.019 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 15:40 1☼<0.182-Methylphenol

0.18 0.019 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 15:40 1☼<0.182-Nitroaniline

0.35 0.024 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 15:40 1☼<0.352-Nitrophenol

0.18 0.026 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 15:40 1☼<0.183 & 4 Methylphenol

0.18 0.16 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 15:40 1☼<0.183,3'-Dichlorobenzidine

0.35 0.016 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 15:40 1☼<0.353-Nitroaniline

0.72 0.20 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 15:40 1☼<0.724,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol

0.18 0.024 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 15:40 1☼<0.184-Bromophenyl phenyl ether

0.35 0.030 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 15:40 1☼<0.354-Chloro-3-methylphenol

0.72 0.37 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 15:40 1☼<0.724-Chloroaniline

0.18 0.047 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 15:40 1☼<0.184-Chlorophenyl phenyl ether

0.35 0.026 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 15:40 1☼<0.354-Nitroaniline

0.72 0.38 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 15:40 1☼<0.724-Nitrophenol

0.035 0.0072 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 15:40 1☼<0.035Acenaphthene

0.035 0.0060 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 15:40 1☼<0.035Acenaphthylene

0.035 0.0073 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 15:40 1☼<0.035Anthracene

0.035 0.0075 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 15:40 1☼<0.035Benzo[a]anthracene

0.035 0.034 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 15:40 1☼<0.035Benzo[a]pyrene

0.035 0.034 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 15:40 1☼<0.035Benzo[b]fluoranthene

0.035 0.016 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 15:40 1☼<0.035Benzo[g,h,i]perylene

0.035 0.013 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 15:40 1☼<0.035Benzo[k]fluoranthene

0.18 0.013 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 15:40 1☼<0.18Bis(2-chloroethoxy)methane

0.18 0.016 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 15:40 1☼<0.18Bis(2-chloroethyl)ether

0.18 0.14 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 15:40 1☼<0.18Bis(2-ethylhexyl) phthalate

0.18 0.018 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 15:40 1☼<0.18Butyl benzyl phthalate

0.18 0.014 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 15:40 1☼<0.18Carbazole

0.035 0.0094 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 15:40 1☼<0.035Chrysene

0.035 0.035 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 15:40 1☼<0.035Dibenz(a,h)anthracene

0.18 0.013 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 15:40 1☼<0.18Dibenzofuran

0.18 0.016 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 15:40 1☼<0.18Diethyl phthalate

0.18 0.0077 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 15:40 1☼<0.18Dimethyl phthalate

0.18 0.011 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 15:40 1☼<0.18Di-n-butyl phthalate

0.35 0.25 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 15:40 1☼<0.35Di-n-octyl phthalate

0.035 0.0082 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 15:40 1☼<0.035Fluoranthene

0.035 0.011 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 15:40 1☼<0.035Fluorene

0.072 0.0068 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 15:40 1☼<0.072Hexachlorobenzene

0.18 0.020 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 15:40 1☼<0.18Hexachlorobutadiene

0.72 0.38 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 15:40 1☼<0.72Hexachlorocyclopentadiene

0.18 0.018 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 15:40 1☼<0.18Hexachloroethane
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Client Sample Results
Job ID: 500-268196-1Client: Weston Solutions Inc

Project/Site: IDOT- WO 009 FAI 80 (I-80 at Des Plaines River)

Lab Sample ID: 500-268196-9Client Sample ID: RV-27(0-5)-051225
Matrix: SolidDate Collected: 05/12/25 13:00

Percent Solids: 88.5Date Received: 05/12/25 17:21

Method: SW846 8270E - Semivolatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS)   (Continued)
RL MDL

<0.035 0.035 0.035 mg/Kg ☼ 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 15:40 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Indeno[1,2,3-cd]pyrene

0.18 0.018 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 15:40 1☼<0.18Isophorone

0.035 0.0064 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 15:40 1☼<0.035Naphthalene

0.035 0.011 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 15:40 1☼<0.035Nitrobenzene

0.072 0.020 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 15:40 1☼<0.072N-Nitrosodi-n-propylamine

0.18 0.070 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 15:40 1☼<0.18N-Nitrosodiphenylamine

0.72 0.40 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 15:40 1☼<0.72Pentachlorophenol

0.035 0.0077 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 15:40 1☼<0.035Phenanthrene

0.18 0.015 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 15:40 1☼<0.18Phenol

0.035 0.0097 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 15:40 1☼<0.035Pyrene

2,4,6-Tribromophenol (Surr) 74 31 - 143 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 15:40 1

Surrogate Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedQualifier Limits%Recovery

2-Fluorobiphenyl  (Surr) 57 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 15:40 143 - 145

2-Fluorophenol (Surr) 59 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 15:40 131 - 166

Nitrobenzene-d5 (Surr) 59 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 15:40 137 - 147

Phenol-d5 (Surr) 60 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 15:40 130 - 153

Terphenyl-d14 (Surr) 90 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 15:40 142 - 157

Method: SW846 6010D - Metals (ICP)  
RL MDL

5000 11 4.5 mg/Kg ☼ 05/13/25 17:23 05/14/25 15:09 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Aluminum

1.1 0.22 mg/Kg 05/13/25 17:23 05/14/25 15:09 1☼<1.1Antimony

0.55 0.19 mg/Kg 05/13/25 17:23 05/14/25 15:09 1☼5.4Arsenic

2.8 0.32 mg/Kg 05/13/25 17:23 05/15/25 23:48 5☼34 BBarium

0.22 0.052 mg/Kg 05/13/25 17:23 05/14/25 15:09 1☼0.40Beryllium

0.11 0.020 mg/Kg 05/13/25 17:23 05/14/25 15:09 1☼0.048 JCadmium

55 9.4 mg/Kg 05/13/25 17:23 05/15/25 23:48 5☼130000 BCalcium

0.55 0.27 mg/Kg 05/13/25 17:23 05/14/25 15:09 1☼8.2Chromium

0.28 0.073 mg/Kg 05/13/25 17:23 05/14/25 15:09 1☼6.4Cobalt

0.55 0.16 mg/Kg 05/13/25 17:23 05/14/25 15:09 1☼21Copper

55 29 mg/Kg 05/13/25 17:23 05/15/25 23:48 5☼19000Iron

1.4 0.64 mg/Kg 05/13/25 17:23 05/15/25 23:48 5☼11Lead

28 14 mg/Kg 05/13/25 17:23 05/15/25 23:48 5☼78000Magnesium

0.55 0.080 mg/Kg 05/13/25 17:23 05/14/25 15:09 1☼270Manganese

0.55 0.16 mg/Kg 05/13/25 17:23 05/14/25 15:09 1☼12Nickel

28 9.8 mg/Kg 05/13/25 17:23 05/14/25 15:09 1☼1400Potassium

0.55 0.33 mg/Kg 05/13/25 17:23 05/14/25 15:09 1☼<0.55Selenium

0.28 0.072 mg/Kg 05/13/25 17:23 05/14/25 15:09 1☼2.3Silver

55 8.2 mg/Kg 05/13/25 17:23 05/14/25 15:09 1☼250 BSodium

0.55 0.28 mg/Kg 05/13/25 17:23 05/14/25 15:09 1☼<0.55Thallium

0.28 0.065 mg/Kg 05/13/25 17:23 05/14/25 15:09 1☼29Vanadium

1.1 0.49 mg/Kg 05/13/25 17:23 05/14/25 15:09 1☼40Zinc

Method: SW846 6010D - Metals (ICP) - TCLP  
RL MDL

<0.010 0.010 0.0037 mg/L 05/14/25 14:12 05/15/25 13:09 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Arsenic

0.010 0.0012 mg/L 05/14/25 14:12 05/15/25 13:09 10.22Barium

0.0040 0.00089 mg/L 05/14/25 14:12 05/15/25 13:09 1<0.0040Beryllium

0.0020 0.00043 mg/L 05/14/25 14:12 05/15/25 13:09 10.0012 JCadmium
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Client Sample Results
Job ID: 500-268196-1Client: Weston Solutions Inc

Project/Site: IDOT- WO 009 FAI 80 (I-80 at Des Plaines River)

Lab Sample ID: 500-268196-9Client Sample ID: RV-27(0-5)-051225
Matrix: SolidDate Collected: 05/12/25 13:00

Percent Solids: 88.5Date Received: 05/12/25 17:21

Method: SW846 6010D - Metals (ICP) - TCLP   (Continued)
RL MDL

<0.010 0.010 0.0017 mg/L 05/14/25 14:12 05/15/25 13:09 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Chromium

0.0050 0.00078 mg/L 05/14/25 14:12 05/15/25 13:09 10.0038 JCobalt

0.010 0.0018 mg/L 05/14/25 14:12 05/15/25 13:09 10.0074 J BCopper

0.40 0.082 mg/L 05/14/25 14:12 05/15/25 13:09 10.98Iron

0.0075 0.0027 mg/L 05/14/25 14:12 05/15/25 13:09 1<0.0075Lead

0.010 0.0023 mg/L 05/14/25 14:12 05/15/25 13:09 11.1Manganese

0.010 0.0048 mg/L 05/14/25 14:12 05/15/25 13:09 10.014Nickel

0.010 0.0053 mg/L 05/14/25 14:12 05/15/25 13:09 1<0.010Selenium

0.0050 0.0015 mg/L 05/14/25 14:12 05/15/25 13:09 1<0.0050Silver

0.50 0.0050 mg/L 05/14/25 14:12 05/15/25 13:09 10.011 JZinc

Method: SW846 6010D - Metals (ICP) - SPLP East  
RL MDL

0.0084 J 0.010 0.0037 mg/L 05/14/25 14:14 05/15/25 18:07 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Arsenic

0.010 0.0012 mg/L 05/14/25 14:14 05/15/25 18:07 10.12Barium

0.0040 0.00089 mg/L 05/14/25 14:14 05/16/25 21:27 10.0012 JBeryllium

0.0020 0.00043 mg/L 05/14/25 14:14 05/15/25 18:07 1<0.0020Cadmium

0.010 0.0017 mg/L 05/14/25 14:14 05/15/25 18:07 10.045Chromium

0.0050 0.00078 mg/L 05/14/25 14:14 05/15/25 18:07 10.0081Cobalt

0.010 0.0018 mg/L 05/14/25 14:14 05/15/25 18:07 10.044 BCopper

0.40 0.082 mg/L 05/14/25 14:14 05/15/25 18:07 139Iron

0.0075 0.0027 mg/L 05/14/25 14:14 05/15/25 18:07 10.027Lead

0.010 0.0023 mg/L 05/14/25 14:14 05/15/25 18:07 10.20Manganese

0.010 0.0048 mg/L 05/14/25 14:14 05/15/25 18:07 10.034Nickel

0.010 0.0053 mg/L 05/14/25 14:14 05/15/25 18:07 1<0.010Selenium

0.0050 0.0015 mg/L 05/14/25 14:14 05/15/25 18:07 1<0.0050Silver

0.50 0.0050 mg/L 05/14/25 14:14 05/16/25 21:27 10.083 JZinc

Method: SW846 7470A - Mercury (CVAA) - TCLP  
RL MDL

<0.00020 0.00020 0.00020 mg/L 05/16/25 11:00 05/19/25 11:36 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Mercury

Method: SW846 7470A - Mercury (CVAA) - SPLP East  
RL MDL

<0.00020 0.00020 0.00020 mg/L 05/19/25 10:45 05/20/25 12:59 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Mercury

Method: SW846 7471B - Mercury (CVAA)  
RL MDL

0.014 J 0.018 0.0075 mg/Kg ☼ 05/20/25 15:15 05/21/25 13:06 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Mercury

General Chemistry  
RL MDL

7.1 0.2 0.2 SU 05/15/25 10:42 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

pH (SW846 9045D)

Eurofins Chicago

Page 61 of 139 5/22/2025

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15



Client Sample Results
Job ID: 500-268196-1Client: Weston Solutions Inc

Project/Site: IDOT- WO 009 FAI 80 (I-80 at Des Plaines River)

Lab Sample ID: 500-268196-16Client Sample ID: RV-36(0-4)-051225
Matrix: SolidDate Collected: 05/12/25 15:25

Percent Solids: 91.4Date Received: 05/12/25 17:21

Method: SW846 8260D - Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS  
RL MDL

<0.025 0.025 0.011 mg/Kg ☼ 05/13/25 19:45 05/14/25 18:27 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Acetone

0.0025 0.00079 mg/Kg 05/13/25 19:45 05/14/25 18:27 1☼<0.0025Benzene

0.0025 0.00081 mg/Kg 05/13/25 19:45 05/14/25 18:27 1☼<0.0025Bromodichloromethane

0.0025 0.0015 mg/Kg 05/13/25 19:45 05/14/25 18:27 1☼<0.0025Bromoform

0.0063 0.0031 mg/Kg 05/13/25 19:45 05/14/25 18:27 1☼<0.0063Bromomethane

0.0063 0.0012 mg/Kg 05/13/25 19:45 05/14/25 18:27 1☼<0.0063Carbon disulfide

0.0025 0.00086 mg/Kg 05/13/25 19:45 05/14/25 18:27 1☼<0.0025Carbon tetrachloride

0.0025 0.0011 mg/Kg 05/13/25 19:45 05/14/25 18:27 1☼<0.0025Chlorobenzene

0.0063 0.0021 mg/Kg 05/13/25 19:45 05/14/25 18:27 1☼<0.0063Chloroethane

0.0025 0.0018 mg/Kg 05/13/25 19:45 05/14/25 18:27 1☼<0.0025Chloroform

0.0063 0.0012 mg/Kg 05/13/25 19:45 05/14/25 18:27 1☼<0.0063Chloromethane

0.0025 0.0010 mg/Kg 05/13/25 19:45 05/14/25 18:27 1☼<0.0025cis-1,2-Dichloroethene

0.0025 0.0010 mg/Kg 05/13/25 19:45 05/14/25 18:27 1☼<0.0025cis-1,3-Dichloropropene

0.0025 0.0012 mg/Kg 05/13/25 19:45 05/14/25 18:27 1☼<0.0025Dibromochloromethane

0.0025 0.00095 mg/Kg 05/13/25 19:45 05/14/25 18:27 1☼<0.00251,1-Dichloroethane

0.0063 0.0016 mg/Kg 05/13/25 19:45 05/14/25 18:27 1☼<0.00631,2-Dichloroethane

0.0025 0.0010 mg/Kg 05/13/25 19:45 05/14/25 18:27 1☼<0.00251,1-Dichloroethene

0.0025 0.00065 mg/Kg 05/13/25 19:45 05/14/25 18:27 1☼<0.00251,2-Dichloropropane

0.0025 0.0012 mg/Kg 05/13/25 19:45 05/14/25 18:27 1☼<0.00251,3-Dichloropropene, Total

0.0025 0.0013 mg/Kg 05/13/25 19:45 05/14/25 18:27 1☼<0.0025Ethylbenzene

0.0063 0.0038 mg/Kg 05/13/25 19:45 05/14/25 18:27 1☼<0.00632-Hexanone

0.0063 0.0027 mg/Kg 05/13/25 19:45 05/14/25 18:27 1☼<0.0063Methylene Chloride

0.0063 0.0028 mg/Kg 05/13/25 19:45 05/14/25 18:27 1☼<0.0063Methyl Ethyl Ketone

0.0063 0.0045 mg/Kg 05/13/25 19:45 05/14/25 18:27 1☼<0.0063methyl isobutyl ketone

0.0025 0.00081 mg/Kg 05/13/25 19:45 05/14/25 18:27 1☼<0.0025Methyl tert-butyl ether

0.0025 0.0011 mg/Kg 05/13/25 19:45 05/14/25 18:27 1☼<0.0025Styrene

0.0025 0.0013 mg/Kg 05/13/25 19:45 05/14/25 18:27 1☼<0.00251,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane

0.0025 0.0014 mg/Kg 05/13/25 19:45 05/14/25 18:27 1☼<0.0025Tetrachloroethene

0.0025 0.00051 mg/Kg 05/13/25 19:45 05/14/25 18:27 1☼<0.0025Toluene

0.0025 0.00095 mg/Kg 05/13/25 19:45 05/14/25 18:27 1☼<0.0025trans-1,2-Dichloroethene

0.0025 0.0012 mg/Kg 05/13/25 19:45 05/14/25 18:27 1☼<0.0025trans-1,3-Dichloropropene

0.0025 0.0010 mg/Kg 05/13/25 19:45 05/14/25 18:27 1☼<0.00251,1,1-Trichloroethane

0.0025 0.00094 mg/Kg 05/13/25 19:45 05/14/25 18:27 1☼<0.00251,1,2-Trichloroethane

0.0025 0.00069 mg/Kg 05/13/25 19:45 05/14/25 18:27 1☼<0.0025Trichloroethene

0.0025 0.0010 mg/Kg 05/13/25 19:45 05/14/25 18:27 1☼<0.0025 *+Vinyl chloride

0.0050 0.00086 mg/Kg 05/13/25 19:45 05/14/25 18:27 1☼<0.0050Xylenes, Total

4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 113 75 - 131 05/13/25 19:45 05/14/25 18:27 1

Surrogate Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedQualifier Limits%Recovery

Dibromofluoromethane  (Surr) 97 05/13/25 19:45 05/14/25 18:27 175 - 126

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 99 05/13/25 19:45 05/14/25 18:27 170 - 134

Toluene-d8 (Surr) 106 05/13/25 19:45 05/14/25 18:27 175 - 124

Method: SW846 8270E - Semivolatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS)  
RL MDL

<0.18 0.18 0.025 mg/Kg ☼ 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 19:20 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene

0.18 0.014 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 19:20 1☼<0.181,2-Dichlorobenzene

0.18 0.016 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 19:20 1☼<0.181,3-Dichlorobenzene

0.18 0.017 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 19:20 1☼<0.181,4-Dichlorobenzene

0.18 0.025 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 19:20 1☼<0.182,2'-oxybis[1-chloropropane]
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Client Sample Results
Job ID: 500-268196-1Client: Weston Solutions Inc

Project/Site: IDOT- WO 009 FAI 80 (I-80 at Des Plaines River)

Lab Sample ID: 500-268196-16Client Sample ID: RV-36(0-4)-051225
Matrix: SolidDate Collected: 05/12/25 15:25

Percent Solids: 91.4Date Received: 05/12/25 17:21

Method: SW846 8270E - Semivolatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS)   (Continued)
RL MDL

<0.35 0.35 0.013 mg/Kg ☼ 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 19:20 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

2,4,5-Trichlorophenol

0.35 0.012 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 19:20 1☼<0.352,4,6-Trichlorophenol

0.35 0.012 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 19:20 1☼<0.352,4-Dichlorophenol

0.35 0.079 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 19:20 1☼<0.352,4-Dimethylphenol

0.71 0.20 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 19:20 1☼<0.712,4-Dinitrophenol

0.18 0.020 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 19:20 1☼<0.182,4-Dinitrotoluene

0.18 0.025 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 19:20 1☼<0.182,6-Dinitrotoluene

0.18 0.013 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 19:20 1☼<0.182-Chloronaphthalene

0.18 0.011 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 19:20 1☼<0.182-Chlorophenol

0.071 0.0070 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 19:20 1☼0.021 J2-Methylnaphthalene

0.18 0.019 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 19:20 1☼<0.182-Methylphenol

0.18 0.019 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 19:20 1☼<0.182-Nitroaniline

0.35 0.024 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 19:20 1☼<0.352-Nitrophenol

0.18 0.026 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 19:20 1☼<0.183 & 4 Methylphenol

0.18 0.15 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 19:20 1☼<0.183,3'-Dichlorobenzidine

0.35 0.016 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 19:20 1☼<0.353-Nitroaniline

0.71 0.20 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 19:20 1☼<0.714,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol

0.18 0.024 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 19:20 1☼<0.184-Bromophenyl phenyl ether

0.35 0.029 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 19:20 1☼<0.354-Chloro-3-methylphenol

0.71 0.37 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 19:20 1☼<0.714-Chloroaniline

0.18 0.046 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 19:20 1☼<0.184-Chlorophenyl phenyl ether

0.35 0.026 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 19:20 1☼<0.354-Nitroaniline

0.71 0.38 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 19:20 1☼<0.714-Nitrophenol

0.035 0.0071 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 19:20 1☼<0.035Acenaphthene

0.035 0.0060 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 19:20 1☼0.015 JAcenaphthylene

0.035 0.0072 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 19:20 1☼0.019 JAnthracene

0.035 0.0074 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 19:20 1☼0.097Benzo[a]anthracene

0.035 0.034 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 19:20 1☼0.11Benzo[a]pyrene

0.035 0.033 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 19:20 1☼0.15Benzo[b]fluoranthene

0.035 0.016 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 19:20 1☼0.067Benzo[g,h,i]perylene

0.035 0.013 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 19:20 1☼0.044Benzo[k]fluoranthene

0.18 0.013 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 19:20 1☼<0.18Bis(2-chloroethoxy)methane

0.18 0.016 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 19:20 1☼<0.18Bis(2-chloroethyl)ether

0.18 0.14 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 19:20 1☼<0.18Bis(2-ethylhexyl) phthalate

0.18 0.017 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 19:20 1☼0.10 JButyl benzyl phthalate

0.18 0.014 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 19:20 1☼<0.18Carbazole

0.035 0.0093 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 19:20 1☼0.14Chrysene

0.035 0.035 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 19:20 1☼0.052Dibenz(a,h)anthracene

0.18 0.012 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 19:20 1☼<0.18Dibenzofuran

0.18 0.016 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 19:20 1☼<0.18Diethyl phthalate

0.18 0.0076 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 19:20 1☼<0.18Dimethyl phthalate

0.18 0.011 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 19:20 1☼<0.18Di-n-butyl phthalate

0.35 0.25 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 19:20 1☼<0.35Di-n-octyl phthalate

0.035 0.0082 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 19:20 1☼0.15Fluoranthene

0.035 0.010 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 19:20 1☼<0.035Fluorene

0.071 0.0067 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 19:20 1☼<0.071Hexachlorobenzene

0.18 0.020 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 19:20 1☼<0.18Hexachlorobutadiene

0.71 0.37 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 19:20 1☼<0.71Hexachlorocyclopentadiene

0.18 0.018 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 19:20 1☼<0.18Hexachloroethane
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Client Sample Results
Job ID: 500-268196-1Client: Weston Solutions Inc

Project/Site: IDOT- WO 009 FAI 80 (I-80 at Des Plaines River)

Lab Sample ID: 500-268196-16Client Sample ID: RV-36(0-4)-051225
Matrix: SolidDate Collected: 05/12/25 15:25

Percent Solids: 91.4Date Received: 05/12/25 17:21

Method: SW846 8270E - Semivolatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS)   (Continued)
RL MDL

0.069 0.035 0.034 mg/Kg ☼ 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 19:20 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Indeno[1,2,3-cd]pyrene

0.18 0.018 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 19:20 1☼<0.18Isophorone

0.035 0.0063 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 19:20 1☼0.014 JNaphthalene

0.035 0.011 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 19:20 1☼<0.035Nitrobenzene

0.071 0.020 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 19:20 1☼<0.071N-Nitrosodi-n-propylamine

0.18 0.069 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 19:20 1☼<0.18N-Nitrosodiphenylamine

0.71 0.39 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 19:20 1☼<0.71Pentachlorophenol

0.035 0.0076 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 19:20 1☼0.15Phenanthrene

0.18 0.015 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 19:20 1☼<0.18Phenol

0.035 0.0096 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 19:20 1☼0.16Pyrene

2,4,6-Tribromophenol (Surr) 66 31 - 143 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 19:20 1

Surrogate Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedQualifier Limits%Recovery

2-Fluorobiphenyl  (Surr) 63 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 19:20 143 - 145

2-Fluorophenol (Surr) 57 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 19:20 131 - 166

Nitrobenzene-d5 (Surr) 63 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 19:20 137 - 147

Phenol-d5 (Surr) 62 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 19:20 130 - 153

Terphenyl-d14 (Surr) 72 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 19:20 142 - 157

Method: SW846 6010D - Metals (ICP)  
RL MDL

4400 10 4.2 mg/Kg ☼ 05/13/25 17:23 05/14/25 15:40 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Aluminum

1.0 0.20 mg/Kg 05/13/25 17:23 05/14/25 15:40 1☼0.20 JAntimony

0.52 0.18 mg/Kg 05/13/25 17:23 05/14/25 15:40 1☼6.7Arsenic

2.6 0.30 mg/Kg 05/13/25 17:23 05/16/25 00:49 5☼120 BBarium

0.21 0.048 mg/Kg 05/13/25 17:23 05/14/25 15:40 1☼0.59Beryllium

0.10 0.019 mg/Kg 05/13/25 17:23 05/14/25 15:40 1☼0.60Cadmium

52 8.8 mg/Kg 05/13/25 17:23 05/16/25 00:49 5☼130000 BCalcium

0.52 0.26 mg/Kg 05/13/25 17:23 05/14/25 15:40 1☼8.1Chromium

0.26 0.068 mg/Kg 05/13/25 17:23 05/14/25 15:40 1☼4.3Cobalt

0.52 0.15 mg/Kg 05/13/25 17:23 05/14/25 15:40 1☼21Copper

52 27 mg/Kg 05/13/25 17:23 05/16/25 00:49 5☼15000Iron

1.3 0.60 mg/Kg 05/13/25 17:23 05/16/25 00:49 5☼100Lead

26 13 mg/Kg 05/13/25 17:23 05/16/25 00:49 5☼80000Magnesium

0.52 0.075 mg/Kg 05/13/25 17:23 05/14/25 15:40 1☼310Manganese

0.52 0.15 mg/Kg 05/13/25 17:23 05/14/25 15:40 1☼11Nickel

26 9.2 mg/Kg 05/13/25 17:23 05/14/25 15:40 1☼960Potassium

0.52 0.31 mg/Kg 05/13/25 17:23 05/14/25 15:40 1☼<0.52Selenium

0.26 0.067 mg/Kg 05/13/25 17:23 05/14/25 15:40 1☼1.8Silver

52 7.7 mg/Kg 05/13/25 17:23 05/14/25 15:40 1☼280 BSodium

0.52 0.26 mg/Kg 05/13/25 17:23 05/14/25 15:40 1☼0.35 JThallium

0.26 0.061 mg/Kg 05/13/25 17:23 05/14/25 15:40 1☼14Vanadium

1.0 0.46 mg/Kg 05/13/25 17:23 05/14/25 15:40 1☼150Zinc

Method: SW846 6010D - Metals (ICP) - TCLP  
RL MDL

<0.010 0.010 0.0037 mg/L 05/14/25 14:12 05/15/25 13:51 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Arsenic

0.010 0.0012 mg/L 05/14/25 14:12 05/15/25 13:51 11.3Barium

0.0040 0.00089 mg/L 05/14/25 14:12 05/15/25 13:51 1<0.0040Beryllium

0.0020 0.00043 mg/L 05/14/25 14:12 05/15/25 13:51 10.0059Cadmium
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Client Sample Results
Job ID: 500-268196-1Client: Weston Solutions Inc

Project/Site: IDOT- WO 009 FAI 80 (I-80 at Des Plaines River)

Lab Sample ID: 500-268196-16Client Sample ID: RV-36(0-4)-051225
Matrix: SolidDate Collected: 05/12/25 15:25

Percent Solids: 91.4Date Received: 05/12/25 17:21

Method: SW846 6010D - Metals (ICP) - TCLP   (Continued)
RL MDL

<0.010 0.010 0.0017 mg/L 05/14/25 14:12 05/15/25 13:51 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Chromium

0.0050 0.00078 mg/L 05/14/25 14:12 05/15/25 13:51 1<0.0050Cobalt

0.010 0.0018 mg/L 05/14/25 14:12 05/15/25 13:51 10.0081 J BCopper

0.40 0.082 mg/L 05/14/25 14:12 05/15/25 13:51 1<0.40Iron

0.0075 0.0027 mg/L 05/14/25 14:12 05/15/25 13:51 10.0088Lead

0.010 0.0023 mg/L 05/14/25 14:12 05/15/25 13:51 10.29Manganese

0.010 0.0048 mg/L 05/14/25 14:12 05/15/25 13:51 10.0049 JNickel

0.010 0.0053 mg/L 05/14/25 14:12 05/15/25 13:51 1<0.010Selenium

0.0050 0.0015 mg/L 05/14/25 14:12 05/15/25 13:51 1<0.0050Silver

0.50 0.0050 mg/L 05/14/25 14:12 05/15/25 13:51 10.22 JZinc

Method: SW846 6010D - Metals (ICP) - SPLP East  
RL MDL

0.0038 J 0.010 0.0037 mg/L 05/14/25 14:14 05/15/25 18:57 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Arsenic

0.010 0.0012 mg/L 05/14/25 14:14 05/15/25 18:57 10.20Barium

0.0040 0.00089 mg/L 05/14/25 14:14 05/16/25 22:06 1<0.0040Beryllium

0.0020 0.00043 mg/L 05/14/25 14:14 05/15/25 18:57 10.00071 JCadmium

0.010 0.0017 mg/L 05/14/25 14:14 05/15/25 18:57 10.019Chromium

0.0050 0.00078 mg/L 05/14/25 14:14 05/15/25 18:57 10.0028 JCobalt

0.010 0.0018 mg/L 05/14/25 14:14 05/15/25 18:57 10.029 BCopper

0.40 0.082 mg/L 05/14/25 14:14 05/15/25 18:57 112Iron

0.0075 0.0027 mg/L 05/14/25 14:14 05/15/25 18:57 10.090Lead

0.010 0.0023 mg/L 05/14/25 14:14 05/15/25 18:57 10.17Manganese

0.010 0.0048 mg/L 05/14/25 14:14 05/15/25 18:57 10.014Nickel

0.010 0.0053 mg/L 05/14/25 14:14 05/15/25 18:57 1<0.010Selenium

0.0050 0.0015 mg/L 05/14/25 14:14 05/15/25 18:57 1<0.0050Silver

0.50 0.0050 mg/L 05/14/25 14:14 05/16/25 22:06 10.24 JZinc

Method: SW846 7470A - Mercury (CVAA) - TCLP  
RL MDL

<0.00020 0.00020 0.00020 mg/L 05/16/25 11:00 05/19/25 11:56 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Mercury

Method: SW846 7470A - Mercury (CVAA) - SPLP East  
RL MDL

<0.00020 0.00020 0.00020 mg/L 05/19/25 10:45 05/20/25 13:19 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Mercury

Method: SW846 7471B - Mercury (CVAA)  
RL MDL

0.15 0.017 0.0071 mg/Kg ☼ 05/20/25 15:15 05/21/25 13:32 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Mercury

General Chemistry  
RL MDL

7.0 0.2 0.2 SU 05/15/25 10:59 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

pH (SW846 9045D)
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Client Sample Results
Job ID: 500-268196-1Client: Weston Solutions Inc

Project/Site: IDOT- WO 009 FAI 80 (I-80 at Des Plaines River)

Lab Sample ID: 500-268196-17Client Sample ID: RV-35(0-4)-051225
Matrix: SolidDate Collected: 05/12/25 15:45

Percent Solids: 90.4Date Received: 05/12/25 17:21

Method: SW846 8260D - Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS  
RL MDL

<0.020 0.020 0.0086 mg/Kg ☼ 05/13/25 19:45 05/14/25 18:53 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Acetone

0.0020 0.00064 mg/Kg 05/13/25 19:45 05/14/25 18:53 1☼<0.0020Benzene

0.0020 0.00065 mg/Kg 05/13/25 19:45 05/14/25 18:53 1☼<0.0020Bromodichloromethane

0.0020 0.0012 mg/Kg 05/13/25 19:45 05/14/25 18:53 1☼<0.0020Bromoform

0.0051 0.0025 mg/Kg 05/13/25 19:45 05/14/25 18:53 1☼<0.0051Bromomethane

0.0051 0.00094 mg/Kg 05/13/25 19:45 05/14/25 18:53 1☼<0.0051Carbon disulfide

0.0020 0.00069 mg/Kg 05/13/25 19:45 05/14/25 18:53 1☼<0.0020Carbon tetrachloride

0.0020 0.00086 mg/Kg 05/13/25 19:45 05/14/25 18:53 1☼<0.0020Chlorobenzene

0.0051 0.0017 mg/Kg 05/13/25 19:45 05/14/25 18:53 1☼<0.0051Chloroethane

0.0020 0.0015 mg/Kg 05/13/25 19:45 05/14/25 18:53 1☼<0.0020Chloroform

0.0051 0.00099 mg/Kg 05/13/25 19:45 05/14/25 18:53 1☼<0.0051Chloromethane

0.0020 0.00082 mg/Kg 05/13/25 19:45 05/14/25 18:53 1☼<0.0020cis-1,2-Dichloroethene

0.0020 0.00082 mg/Kg 05/13/25 19:45 05/14/25 18:53 1☼<0.0020cis-1,3-Dichloropropene

0.0020 0.00094 mg/Kg 05/13/25 19:45 05/14/25 18:53 1☼<0.0020Dibromochloromethane

0.0020 0.00077 mg/Kg 05/13/25 19:45 05/14/25 18:53 1☼<0.00201,1-Dichloroethane

0.0051 0.0013 mg/Kg 05/13/25 19:45 05/14/25 18:53 1☼<0.00511,2-Dichloroethane

0.0020 0.00084 mg/Kg 05/13/25 19:45 05/14/25 18:53 1☼<0.00201,1-Dichloroethene

0.0020 0.00053 mg/Kg 05/13/25 19:45 05/14/25 18:53 1☼<0.00201,2-Dichloropropane

0.0020 0.00098 mg/Kg 05/13/25 19:45 05/14/25 18:53 1☼<0.00201,3-Dichloropropene, Total

0.0020 0.0011 mg/Kg 05/13/25 19:45 05/14/25 18:53 1☼<0.0020Ethylbenzene

0.0051 0.0031 mg/Kg 05/13/25 19:45 05/14/25 18:53 1☼<0.00512-Hexanone

0.0051 0.0022 mg/Kg 05/13/25 19:45 05/14/25 18:53 1☼<0.0051Methylene Chloride

0.0051 0.0022 mg/Kg 05/13/25 19:45 05/14/25 18:53 1☼<0.0051Methyl Ethyl Ketone

0.0051 0.0036 mg/Kg 05/13/25 19:45 05/14/25 18:53 1☼<0.0051methyl isobutyl ketone

0.0020 0.00066 mg/Kg 05/13/25 19:45 05/14/25 18:53 1☼<0.0020Methyl tert-butyl ether

0.0020 0.00092 mg/Kg 05/13/25 19:45 05/14/25 18:53 1☼<0.0020Styrene

0.0020 0.0010 mg/Kg 05/13/25 19:45 05/14/25 18:53 1☼<0.00201,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane

0.0020 0.0011 mg/Kg 05/13/25 19:45 05/14/25 18:53 1☼<0.0020Tetrachloroethene

0.0020 0.00041 mg/Kg 05/13/25 19:45 05/14/25 18:53 1☼<0.0020Toluene

0.0020 0.00077 mg/Kg 05/13/25 19:45 05/14/25 18:53 1☼<0.0020trans-1,2-Dichloroethene

0.0020 0.00098 mg/Kg 05/13/25 19:45 05/14/25 18:53 1☼<0.0020trans-1,3-Dichloropropene

0.0020 0.00083 mg/Kg 05/13/25 19:45 05/14/25 18:53 1☼<0.00201,1,1-Trichloroethane

0.0020 0.00076 mg/Kg 05/13/25 19:45 05/14/25 18:53 1☼<0.00201,1,2-Trichloroethane

0.0020 0.00055 mg/Kg 05/13/25 19:45 05/14/25 18:53 1☼<0.0020Trichloroethene

0.0020 0.00083 mg/Kg 05/13/25 19:45 05/14/25 18:53 1☼<0.0020 *+Vinyl chloride

0.0041 0.00070 mg/Kg 05/13/25 19:45 05/14/25 18:53 1☼<0.0041Xylenes, Total

4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 110 75 - 131 05/13/25 19:45 05/14/25 18:53 1

Surrogate Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedQualifier Limits%Recovery

Dibromofluoromethane  (Surr) 95 05/13/25 19:45 05/14/25 18:53 175 - 126

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 97 05/13/25 19:45 05/14/25 18:53 170 - 134

Toluene-d8 (Surr) 103 05/13/25 19:45 05/14/25 18:53 175 - 124

Method: SW846 8270E - Semivolatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS)  
RL MDL

<0.18 0.18 0.025 mg/Kg ☼ 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 18:07 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene

0.18 0.015 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 18:07 1☼<0.181,2-Dichlorobenzene

0.18 0.016 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 18:07 1☼<0.181,3-Dichlorobenzene

0.18 0.017 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 18:07 1☼<0.181,4-Dichlorobenzene

0.18 0.026 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 18:07 1☼<0.182,2'-oxybis[1-chloropropane]
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Client Sample Results
Job ID: 500-268196-1Client: Weston Solutions Inc

Project/Site: IDOT- WO 009 FAI 80 (I-80 at Des Plaines River)

Lab Sample ID: 500-268196-17Client Sample ID: RV-35(0-4)-051225
Matrix: SolidDate Collected: 05/12/25 15:45

Percent Solids: 90.4Date Received: 05/12/25 17:21

Method: SW846 8270E - Semivolatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS)   (Continued)
RL MDL

<0.35 0.35 0.013 mg/Kg ☼ 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 18:07 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

2,4,5-Trichlorophenol

0.35 0.012 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 18:07 1☼<0.352,4,6-Trichlorophenol

0.35 0.013 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 18:07 1☼<0.352,4-Dichlorophenol

0.35 0.080 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 18:07 1☼<0.352,4-Dimethylphenol

0.72 0.21 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 18:07 1☼<0.722,4-Dinitrophenol

0.18 0.020 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 18:07 1☼<0.182,4-Dinitrotoluene

0.18 0.025 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 18:07 1☼<0.182,6-Dinitrotoluene

0.18 0.013 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 18:07 1☼<0.182-Chloronaphthalene

0.18 0.012 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 18:07 1☼<0.182-Chlorophenol

0.072 0.0072 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 18:07 1☼<0.0722-Methylnaphthalene

0.18 0.019 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 18:07 1☼<0.182-Methylphenol

0.18 0.019 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 18:07 1☼<0.182-Nitroaniline

0.35 0.024 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 18:07 1☼<0.352-Nitrophenol

0.18 0.026 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 18:07 1☼<0.183 & 4 Methylphenol

0.18 0.16 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 18:07 1☼<0.183,3'-Dichlorobenzidine

0.35 0.016 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 18:07 1☼<0.353-Nitroaniline

0.72 0.20 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 18:07 1☼<0.724,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol

0.18 0.024 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 18:07 1☼<0.184-Bromophenyl phenyl ether

0.35 0.030 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 18:07 1☼<0.354-Chloro-3-methylphenol

0.72 0.37 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 18:07 1☼<0.724-Chloroaniline

0.18 0.047 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 18:07 1☼<0.184-Chlorophenyl phenyl ether

0.35 0.026 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 18:07 1☼<0.354-Nitroaniline

0.72 0.39 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 18:07 1☼<0.724-Nitrophenol

0.035 0.0073 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 18:07 1☼<0.035Acenaphthene

0.035 0.0061 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 18:07 1☼<0.035Acenaphthylene

0.035 0.0073 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 18:07 1☼<0.035Anthracene

0.035 0.0076 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 18:07 1☼<0.035Benzo[a]anthracene

0.035 0.034 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 18:07 1☼<0.035Benzo[a]pyrene

0.035 0.034 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 18:07 1☼<0.035Benzo[b]fluoranthene

0.035 0.016 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 18:07 1☼<0.035Benzo[g,h,i]perylene

0.035 0.014 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 18:07 1☼<0.035Benzo[k]fluoranthene

0.18 0.013 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 18:07 1☼<0.18Bis(2-chloroethoxy)methane

0.18 0.016 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 18:07 1☼<0.18Bis(2-chloroethyl)ether

0.18 0.14 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 18:07 1☼<0.18Bis(2-ethylhexyl) phthalate

0.18 0.018 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 18:07 1☼<0.18Butyl benzyl phthalate

0.18 0.014 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 18:07 1☼<0.18Carbazole

0.035 0.0094 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 18:07 1☼<0.035Chrysene

0.035 0.035 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 18:07 1☼<0.035Dibenz(a,h)anthracene

0.18 0.013 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 18:07 1☼<0.18Dibenzofuran

0.18 0.016 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 18:07 1☼<0.18Diethyl phthalate

0.18 0.0078 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 18:07 1☼<0.18Dimethyl phthalate

0.18 0.011 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 18:07 1☼<0.18Di-n-butyl phthalate

0.35 0.25 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 18:07 1☼<0.35Di-n-octyl phthalate

0.035 0.0083 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 18:07 1☼0.012 JFluoranthene

0.035 0.011 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 18:07 1☼<0.035Fluorene

0.072 0.0068 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 18:07 1☼<0.072Hexachlorobenzene

0.18 0.020 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 18:07 1☼<0.18Hexachlorobutadiene

0.72 0.38 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 18:07 1☼<0.72Hexachlorocyclopentadiene

0.18 0.018 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 18:07 1☼<0.18Hexachloroethane
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Client Sample Results
Job ID: 500-268196-1Client: Weston Solutions Inc

Project/Site: IDOT- WO 009 FAI 80 (I-80 at Des Plaines River)

Lab Sample ID: 500-268196-17Client Sample ID: RV-35(0-4)-051225
Matrix: SolidDate Collected: 05/12/25 15:45

Percent Solids: 90.4Date Received: 05/12/25 17:21

Method: SW846 8270E - Semivolatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS)   (Continued)
RL MDL

<0.035 0.035 0.035 mg/Kg ☼ 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 18:07 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Indeno[1,2,3-cd]pyrene

0.18 0.018 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 18:07 1☼<0.18Isophorone

0.035 0.0065 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 18:07 1☼<0.035Naphthalene

0.035 0.011 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 18:07 1☼<0.035Nitrobenzene

0.072 0.020 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 18:07 1☼<0.072N-Nitrosodi-n-propylamine

0.18 0.071 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 18:07 1☼<0.18N-Nitrosodiphenylamine

0.72 0.40 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 18:07 1☼<0.72Pentachlorophenol

0.035 0.0078 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 18:07 1☼0.0084 JPhenanthrene

0.18 0.015 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 18:07 1☼<0.18Phenol

0.035 0.0097 mg/Kg 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 18:07 1☼0.010 JPyrene

2,4,6-Tribromophenol (Surr) 57 31 - 143 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 18:07 1

Surrogate Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedQualifier Limits%Recovery

2-Fluorobiphenyl  (Surr) 61 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 18:07 143 - 145

2-Fluorophenol (Surr) 64 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 18:07 131 - 166

Nitrobenzene-d5 (Surr) 66 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 18:07 137 - 147

Phenol-d5 (Surr) 65 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 18:07 130 - 153

Terphenyl-d14 (Surr) 78 05/16/25 07:22 05/16/25 18:07 142 - 157

Method: SW846 6010D - Metals (ICP)  
RL MDL

5000 10 4.1 mg/Kg ☼ 05/13/25 17:23 05/14/25 15:44 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Aluminum

1.0 0.20 mg/Kg 05/13/25 17:23 05/14/25 15:44 1☼<1.0Antimony

0.51 0.17 mg/Kg 05/13/25 17:23 05/14/25 15:44 1☼4.2Arsenic

2.5 0.29 mg/Kg 05/13/25 17:23 05/16/25 01:07 5☼30 BBarium

0.20 0.047 mg/Kg 05/13/25 17:23 05/14/25 15:44 1☼0.27Beryllium

0.10 0.018 mg/Kg 05/13/25 17:23 05/14/25 15:44 1☼0.067 JCadmium

51 8.6 mg/Kg 05/13/25 17:23 05/16/25 01:07 5☼110000 BCalcium

0.51 0.25 mg/Kg 05/13/25 17:23 05/14/25 15:44 1☼7.9Chromium

1.3 0.33 mg/Kg 05/13/25 17:23 05/16/25 01:07 5☼5.3Cobalt

0.51 0.14 mg/Kg 05/13/25 17:23 05/14/25 15:44 1☼12Copper

51 26 mg/Kg 05/13/25 17:23 05/16/25 01:07 5☼17000Iron

1.3 0.58 mg/Kg 05/13/25 17:23 05/16/25 01:07 5☼14Lead

25 13 mg/Kg 05/13/25 17:23 05/16/25 01:07 5☼66000Magnesium

0.51 0.073 mg/Kg 05/13/25 17:23 05/14/25 15:44 1☼300Manganese

0.51 0.15 mg/Kg 05/13/25 17:23 05/14/25 15:44 1☼13Nickel

25 9.0 mg/Kg 05/13/25 17:23 05/14/25 15:44 1☼940Potassium

0.51 0.30 mg/Kg 05/13/25 17:23 05/14/25 15:44 1☼<0.51Selenium

0.25 0.065 mg/Kg 05/13/25 17:23 05/14/25 15:44 1☼2.0Silver

51 7.5 mg/Kg 05/13/25 17:23 05/14/25 15:44 1☼210 BSodium

0.51 0.25 mg/Kg 05/13/25 17:23 05/14/25 15:44 1☼<0.51Thallium

1.3 0.30 mg/Kg 05/13/25 17:23 05/16/25 01:07 5☼27Vanadium

1.0 0.44 mg/Kg 05/13/25 17:23 05/14/25 15:44 1☼48Zinc

Method: SW846 6010D - Metals (ICP) - TCLP  
RL MDL

<0.010 0.010 0.0037 mg/L 05/14/25 14:12 05/15/25 13:55 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Arsenic

0.010 0.0012 mg/L 05/14/25 14:12 05/15/25 13:55 10.21Barium

0.0040 0.00089 mg/L 05/14/25 14:12 05/15/25 13:55 1<0.0040Beryllium

0.0020 0.00043 mg/L 05/14/25 14:12 05/15/25 13:55 10.0013 JCadmium
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Client Sample Results
Job ID: 500-268196-1Client: Weston Solutions Inc

Project/Site: IDOT- WO 009 FAI 80 (I-80 at Des Plaines River)

Lab Sample ID: 500-268196-17Client Sample ID: RV-35(0-4)-051225
Matrix: SolidDate Collected: 05/12/25 15:45

Percent Solids: 90.4Date Received: 05/12/25 17:21

Method: SW846 6010D - Metals (ICP) - TCLP   (Continued)
RL MDL

<0.010 0.010 0.0017 mg/L 05/14/25 14:12 05/15/25 13:55 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Chromium

0.0050 0.00078 mg/L 05/14/25 14:12 05/15/25 13:55 1<0.0050Cobalt

0.010 0.0018 mg/L 05/14/25 14:12 05/15/25 13:55 10.0046 J BCopper

0.40 0.082 mg/L 05/14/25 14:12 05/15/25 13:55 1<0.40Iron

0.0075 0.0027 mg/L 05/14/25 14:12 05/15/25 13:55 1<0.0075Lead

0.010 0.0023 mg/L 05/14/25 14:12 05/15/25 13:55 10.85Manganese

0.010 0.0048 mg/L 05/14/25 14:12 05/15/25 13:55 10.0074 JNickel

0.010 0.0053 mg/L 05/14/25 14:12 05/15/25 13:55 1<0.010Selenium

0.0050 0.0015 mg/L 05/14/25 14:12 05/15/25 13:55 1<0.0050Silver

0.50 0.0050 mg/L 05/14/25 14:12 05/15/25 13:55 10.032 JZinc

Method: SW846 6010D - Metals (ICP) - SPLP East  
RL MDL

<0.010 0.010 0.0037 mg/L 05/14/25 14:14 05/15/25 19:01 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Arsenic

0.010 0.0012 mg/L 05/14/25 14:14 05/15/25 19:01 10.028Barium

0.0040 0.00089 mg/L 05/14/25 14:14 05/16/25 22:10 1<0.0040Beryllium

0.0020 0.00043 mg/L 05/14/25 14:14 05/15/25 19:01 1<0.0020Cadmium

0.010 0.0017 mg/L 05/14/25 14:14 05/15/25 19:01 10.010Chromium

0.0050 0.00078 mg/L 05/14/25 14:14 05/15/25 19:01 10.0014 JCobalt

0.010 0.0018 mg/L 05/14/25 14:14 05/15/25 19:01 10.011 BCopper

0.40 0.082 mg/L 05/14/25 14:14 05/15/25 19:01 16.9Iron

0.0075 0.0027 mg/L 05/14/25 14:14 05/15/25 19:01 10.0075Lead

0.010 0.0023 mg/L 05/14/25 14:14 05/15/25 19:01 10.064Manganese

0.010 0.0048 mg/L 05/14/25 14:14 05/15/25 19:01 10.0054 JNickel

0.010 0.0053 mg/L 05/14/25 14:14 05/15/25 19:01 1<0.010Selenium

0.0050 0.0015 mg/L 05/14/25 14:14 05/15/25 19:01 1<0.0050Silver

0.50 0.0050 mg/L 05/14/25 14:14 05/16/25 22:10 10.030 JZinc

Method: SW846 7470A - Mercury (CVAA) - TCLP  
RL MDL

<0.00020 0.00020 0.00020 mg/L 05/16/25 11:00 05/19/25 11:58 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Mercury

Method: SW846 7470A - Mercury (CVAA) - SPLP East  
RL MDL

<0.00020 0.00020 0.00020 mg/L 05/19/25 10:45 05/20/25 13:21 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Mercury

Method: SW846 7471B - Mercury (CVAA)  
RL MDL

0.0080 J 0.016 0.0066 mg/Kg ☼ 05/20/25 15:15 05/21/25 13:34 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Mercury

General Chemistry  
RL MDL

8.0 0.2 0.2 SU 05/15/25 11:01 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

pH (SW846 9045D)
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Definitions/Glossary
Job ID: 500-268196-1Client: Weston Solutions Inc

Project/Site: IDOT- WO 009 FAI 80 (I-80 at Des Plaines River)

Qualifiers

GC/MS VOA
Qualifier Description

*+ LCS and/or LCSD is outside acceptance limits, high biased.

Qualifier

J Result is less than the RL but greater than or equal to the MDL and the concentration is an approximate value.

S1- Surrogate recovery exceeds control limits, low biased.

GC/MS Semi VOA
Qualifier Description

J Result is less than the RL but greater than or equal to the MDL and the concentration is an approximate value.

Qualifier

Metals
Qualifier Description

4 MS, MSD: The analyte present in the original sample is greater than 4 times the matrix spike concentration; therefore, control limits are not 

applicable.

Qualifier

B Compound was found in the blank and sample.

F5 Duplicate RPD exceeds limit, and one or both sample results are less than 5 times RL, and the absolute difference between results is < 

the upper reporting limits for both.

J Result is less than the RL but greater than or equal to the MDL and the concentration is an approximate value.

Glossary

These commonly used abbreviations may or may not be present in this report.

☼ Listed under the "D" column to designate that the result is reported on a dry weight basis

Abbreviation

%R Percent Recovery

CFL Contains Free Liquid

CFU Colony Forming Unit

CNF Contains No Free Liquid

DER Duplicate Error Ratio (normalized absolute difference)

Dil Fac Dilution Factor

DL Detection Limit (DoD/DOE)

DL, RA, RE, IN Indicates a Dilution, Re-analysis, Re-extraction, or additional Initial metals/anion analysis of the sample

DLC Decision Level Concentration (Radiochemistry)

EDL Estimated Detection Limit (Dioxin)

LOD Limit of Detection (DoD/DOE)

LOQ Limit of Quantitation (DoD/DOE)

MCL EPA recommended "Maximum Contaminant Level"

MDA Minimum Detectable Activity (Radiochemistry)

MDC Minimum Detectable Concentration (Radiochemistry)

MDL Method Detection Limit

ML Minimum Level (Dioxin)

MPN Most Probable Number

MQL Method Quantitation Limit

NC Not Calculated

ND Not Detected at the reporting limit (or MDL or EDL if shown)

NEG Negative / Absent

POS Positive / Present

PQL Practical Quantitation Limit

PRES Presumptive

QC Quality Control

RER Relative Error Ratio (Radiochemistry)

RL Reporting Limit or Requested Limit (Radiochemistry)

RPD Relative Percent Difference, a measure of the relative difference between two points

TEF Toxicity Equivalent Factor (Dioxin)

TEQ Toxicity Equivalent Quotient (Dioxin)

TNTC Too Numerous To Count

Eurofins Chicago

Page 94 of 139 5/22/2025

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15



Accreditation/Certification Summary
Client: Weston Solutions Inc Job ID: 500-268196-1

Project/Site: IDOT- WO 009 FAI 80 (I-80 at Des Plaines River)

Laboratory: Eurofins Chicago
Unless otherwise noted, all analytes for this laboratory were covered under each accreditation/certification below.

Authority Program Identification Number Expiration Date

Illinois NELAP 100201 05-31-26

The following analytes are included in this report, but the laboratory is not certified by the governing authority.  This list may include analytes 

for which the agency does not offer certification .  

Analysis Method Prep Method Matrix Analyte

8260D 5035 Solid 1,3-Dichloropropene, Total

Moisture Solid Percent Moisture

Moisture Solid Percent Solids
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